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BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT. 

EXTRACT FROM 
MINUTES, BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT, CITY OF NEW YORK, MAY 17, 1967. 

The following matter, not on the calendar, was considered by unanimous consent: 

RAPID TRANSIT RAILWAY. 
Brooklyn Loop Lines. 

The Secretary presented the following: 
BOARD OF RAPID TRANSIT RAILROAD COMMISSIONERS, 

No. 32o Broadway, New York. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

Pursuant to the provisions of law, the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Com-
missioners for The City of New York herewith transmits to your Honorable Board 
the form of a proposed contract for the construction of a part of the proposed Brook-
lyn Loop Lines in the new extension of Delancey street, between Centre street and 
the Bowery, Borough of Manhattan, and requests your approval of the said contract 
for advertising for bids to perform the work therein specified. 

The contract is identical in form with the one for that portion of the Brooklyn 
loop lines in Centre street, between Pearl and Canal streets, which was approved 
by your Board by resolution adopted March 8, 1907, with the exception only of such 
changes as are necessitated by the difference in section. 

The saidroposed contract has also been transmitted, as required by law, to the 
Corporation Counsel for his approval as to form. 

In witness whereof, the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners fdr 
The City of New York has caused its seal to be hereto affixed and these presents to 
be signed by its Secretary this 16th day of May, 1907. 

[SaAL.] 	THE BOARD OF RAPID TRANSIT RAILROAD COM- 
MISSIONERS FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

	

BION L. Buaaows, Secretary. 	 J .:  <<; _'.  

The following was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the proposed form of contract submitted by the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad 
Commissioners for The City of New York, with a communication dated May 16, 
1907, for the construction of a part of what are more particularly known as "Brooklyn 
Loop Lines" (Centre street to the Bowery). 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men, the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, Queens and Richmond, 
and the Acting President of the Borough of The Bronx-16. 

Atlantic Telephone Company, New York Telephone Company and New York and New 
Jersey Telephone Company. 

By resolution duly adopted by the Board December 7, i906, the Atlantic Telephone 
Company was requested to submit plans and estimates of cost of the system which it  

proposes to install ; and the reply of the New York Telephone Company and New 
York and New Jersey Telephone Company, submitted to the Board at its meeting of 
September 14, 1906, relative to the Empire City Subway Company, Limited, and the 
grant of an exclusive franchise, was referred to the Corporation Counsel to secure a 
settlement, if possible, of the suit of the City against the Empire City Subway Com-
pany, Limited, and also inform the Board whether, in his opinion, the local authorities 
have power to grant an exclusive franchise, as requested by the New York Telephone 
Company and the New York and New Jersey Telephone Company, or make any 
arrangement equivalent thereto. 

The President of the Borough of Brooklyn moved that the Corporation Counsel 
be requested to submit his opinion as early as possible, so that the Board might take 
action on the pending applications. 

Which motion was adopted. 

The full minutes of the meetil g of this day will appear in the CITY RECORD at a 
later date. 

JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 

BOARD OF REVISION OF ASSESSMENTS. 

A meeting of the Board of Revision of Assessments was held in the Council Cham-
ber, City Hall, on Thursday, May i6, 1907, at 2.15 o'clock p. m. 

Present—N. Taylor Phillips, Deputy and Acting Comptroller, and Lawson Purdy, 
President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments. 

On motion of the President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments, the 
minutes of meeting of May 9, 1907, were approved as printed in the CITY RECORD. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
Regulating, etc., East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth Street. 

The assessment list for regulating, grading, curbing, flagging, laying crosswalks, 
building approaches and placing fences in East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street, 
from Park avenue to Southern Boulevard, and objections filed by Maurice Deiches, 
attorney for St. John's College, and by Arthur A. Brown, attorney for Camillo Cou-
cetta and others, were presented by the Deputy and Acting Comptroller, having been 
received from the Board of Assessors under date of May Io, 1907. 

At the request of Mr. Deiches, attorney. who had an engagement in court at the 
same hour of the meeting, on motion of the President of the Department of Taxes and 
Assessments, the consideration of the assessment was adjourned until the next meeting, 
all the members present voting in the affirmative. 

Regulating, etc., Jennings Street 
The assessment list for regulating, grading, setting curbstones, flagging the side-

walks, laying crosswalks, building approaches and placing fences in Jennings street, from 
Stebbins avenue to West Farms road, with objections filed by Arthur A. Brown, attor-
ney for Emma O'Neill and others, and by A. C. Hottenroth, attorney, for Henry 
Reubel, and applications for awards for damages were presented by the Deputy and 
Acting Comptroller, having been received from the Board of Assessors under date of 
May Io, 1907. 

No one appearing in opposition, after notice, on motion of the President of the 
Department of Taxes and Assessments, the objections filed against the assessment were 
overruled and the assessment list was confirmed, all the members present voting in the 
affirmative. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
Regulating, Paving, etc., Bay Sixteenth Street. 

The assessment list for regulating, grading, paving with macadam, curbing, laying 
crosswalks and paving gutters on Bay Sixteenth street, from Cropsey avenue to Eighty-
sixth street, together with a list of awards for damages caused by a change of grade, 
in lvhich matter hearing of the objections was had at meeting of May 2, 1907, and the 
further hearing adjourned two weeks, on motion, was taken up for consideration. 

Mr. James Carmichael was heard in opposition to the assessment in his own behalf 
and of Mrs. E. T. Linden. 

In connection therewith the Deputy and Acting Comptroller presented a report 
made to him by the Chief Engineer of the Finance Department, dated May 8, 1907, 
setting forth the character of the work done and of the general condition of the street 
at this time. 

No others appearing in opposition, after notice, on motion of the President of the 
Department of Taxes and Assessments, the objections filed against the assessment were 
overruled and the assessment list was confirmed, all the members present voting in the 
affirmative. 

At 2.22 o'clock p. m., on motion of the President of the Department of Taxes and 
Assessments, the Board adjourned to meet on Thursday, May 23, 1907, at 2 o'clock 
p: m. 

HENRY J. STORRS, 
Chief Clerk, Board of Revision of Assessments. 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

I herewith submit a report of the operations of the Bureau of Buildings, Borough 
of Richmond, for the week ending May II, 1907: 
Plans filed for new buildings (estimated cost, $167,825) ........................12 
Plans filed for alterations (estimated cost, $12,030) ............................ 	13 
Plans filed for plumbing (estimated cost, $4,990) .............................. 	9 
Unsafe building notices issued ................................................ 	I 
Violations of law reported................................................... 	2 
Violation notices issued ... ................................................. 	3 
Construction inspections made................................................226  
Unsafe building inspections made ............................................ 	2 
Hotel inspections made ......................................................3 
Violation inspections made 	..... 	...................................... 	I 
Plumbing and drainage inspections made ........................; ............. 	72 
Moving permits granted...................................................... 	I 
Modifications of the law allowed as regards concrete footings under foundations 	II 
Letters sent out, including action on plans .................................... 	38 

JAMES MOORE, 
Chief Inspector and Acting Superintendent of Buildings. 

James Nolan, Chief Clerk. 
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COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 

REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDING DECEMBER 31, Igo6. 

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS, 
STEWART BUILDING, No. 28o BROADWAY, 

NEW Yoxx, April 24, Igo7. 
Hon. GEORGE B. MCCLELLAN, Mayor: 

DEAR SIR—In conformity with the requirements of section 119 of chapter 378 of 
the Laws of 1897, and chapter 466, Laws of 1901, we transmit herewith the results 
of our examination of the receipts and disbursements of the office of the Chamberlain 
for the fourth quarter of Igo6. 

The balance in the City Treasury, Sinking Funds and miscellaneous accounts on 
December 31, 1906, was $13,338,442.77, which agrees with the balances, as stated in the 
Chamberlain's books, and also the certificates of the officers of the several depository 
banks of concurrent date. 

The following tables accompany this report : 
"A"—Receipts and Payments—Appropriations, General Fund and Taxes, 1899. 
"B"—Receipts and Payments—Appropriations, General Fund and Taxes, Igoo. 
"C"—Receipts and Payments—Appropriations, General Fund and Taxes, 1901. 
"D"—Receipts and Payments—Appropriations, General Fund and Taxes, 1902. 
"E"—Receipts and Payments—Appropriations, General Fund and Taxes, 1903. 
"F"—Receipts and Payments—Appropriations, General Fund and Taxes, 1904. 
"G"—Receipts and Payments—Appropriations, General Fund and Taxes, 1905. 
"H"—Receipts and Payments—Appropriations, General Fund and Taxes, igo6. 
"I"—Receipts and Payments, Special and Trust Accounts. 
"J"—Receipts and Payments—Sinking Fund, Redemption Account. 
"K"—Receipts and Payments—Sinking Fund, Redemption No. 2 Account. 
"L"—Receipts and Payments—Sinking Fund, Interest Account. 
"M"—Receipts and Payments—Sinking Fund, City of Brooklyn. 
"N"—Receipts and Payments—Sinking Fund, City of New York. 
"O"—Receipts and Payments—Water Sinking Fund, City of Brooklyn. 
"P"—Receipts and Payments—Water Sinking Fund, City of New York. 
"Q"—Receipts and Payments—Sinking Fund, Long Island City. 
"R"—Receipts and Payments—Miscellaneous Accounts. 
"S"—Registered Interest Checks remaining unpaid in the hands of the Stock and 

Bond Clerk. 
T"—Depositories of the City's moneys. 

"U"—Stocks and Bonds issued and Stock and Bonds canceled. 
"V"—Sundry accounts upon the City Chamberlain's ledger on account of appro-

priations of I899,%howing balances brought forward from the preceding quarter, trans-
fer entries, with the authority for the same, and balances carried forward. 

"W"—Sundry accounts upon the City Chamberlain's ledger, on account of appro-
priations of Igoo, showing balances brought forward from the preceding quarter, 
receipts and payments during the quarter, transfer entries with the authority for the 
same, and balances carried forward. 

"X"—Sundry accounts upon the City Chamberlain's ledger, on account of appro-
priations of 1901, showing balances brought forward from the preceding quarter, 
receipts and payments during the quarter, transfer entries with the authority for the 
same, and balances carried forward. 

~Y"—Sundry accounts upon the City Chamberlain's ledger, on account of appro-
priations of 1902, showing balances brought forward from the preceding quarter, 
receipts and payments during the quarter, transfer entries with the authority for the 
same, and balances carried forward. 

"Z"—Sundry accounts upon the City Chamberlain's ledger, on account of appro-
priations of 1903, showing balances brought forward from the preceding quarter, 
receipts and payments during the quarter, transfer entries with the authority for the 
same, and balances carried forward. 

"AA"—Sundry accounts upon the City Chamberlain's ledger, on account of appro-
priptions of 1904, showing balances brought forward from the preceding quarter, 
receipts and payments during the quarter, transfer entries with the authority for the 
same, and balances carried forward. 

"BB"—Sundry accounts upon the City Chamberlain's ledger, on account of appro-
priations of 1905, showing balances brought forward from the preceding quarter, 
receipts and payments during the quarter, transfer entries with the authority for the 
same, and balances carried forward. 

"CC"—Sundry accounts upon the City Chamberlain's ledger, on account of appro-
priations of ipo6, showing balances brought forward from the preceding quarter, 
receipts and payments during the quarter, transfer entries with the authority for the 
same, and balances carried forward. 

"DD"—Special and trust accounts on the books of the City Chamberlain, showing 
balances from last quarter, receipts and payments during the quarter, and balances 
carried forward. 

"EE"—Trial balances, December 31, Igo6, of the Chamberlain's ledgers. 
Respectfully submitted, 

JOHN C. HERTLE, 
JOHN PURROY MITCHEL, 

Commissioners of Accounts. 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending December 31, igo6—Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1899. 

October. 	 November. 	 December. 	 Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. 

Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 

Department of Education, General School Fund ................. $3,593 34 ......•••• 	......•••• ......•••• 	......•••• 	......•••• $3.593 34 
Department of Highways. Repairing Streets and Avenues, Man- 

hattan .......... ................................................... .......... .......... 	$z8o 95 .......... 	$1,727 	89 	.......... 2,008 84 

Repaving 	Streets 	and 	Avenues ................................. 	.......... S,762 37 .......... 	296 	II .......... 	 ..... 6,o58 48 

Supreme 	Court, 	First 	Department .............................. 	.......... .......... .......... 	85 	00 .......... 	220 	00 	.......... 305 00 

Total ............................................. 	.......... $9,355 71 .......... 	$662 	o6 .......... 	$1,947 	89 	.......... $ii,965 66 

„B,. 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending December 31, Igo6—Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, Igoo. 

October. 	 November. 	 December. 	 Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. r--  

Receipts 	Payments 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments 	Receipts. 	Payments. 

	

Department of Education, General School Fund ................. 	 $2,701 03 	.......... 	.......... 	.......... 	$S 3.7 	.......... ` 	$2,706 40 
Department of Highways, Manhattan. Repaving Streets and Aye 

Hues 	 Sol ry 	 =r,zta 6o 	i........ 	899 09 	.......... 	a,6z6 88 .................................................... 

	

Total ............................................. 	.......... 	$3,208 za 	.......... 	$1,210 6o 	..... 	$904 46 	 .. 	$5,323 28 

„ C" 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending December 31, igo6--Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1901. 

October. 	 November. 	 December. 	 Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. 

Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 

Department of Education, General School Fund ................. 	.......... 	. $1,594 78 	.......... $31 	62 	.......... $2,549 05 	••..•..... $4,165 45 
Department of Education, Special School Fund .................. 	.......... 30 00 	.......... .......... 30 00 

Total ............................................. 	.......... $1,624 78 	.......... $21 	6a 	.......... $2,549 	05 	.......... $4,195 45 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending December 31, igo6 -Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, Igoe. 

October. 	 November. 	 December. 	 Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. 

Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payment. 	Receipts. pts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 

	

Department of Education, General School Fund ................. 	.......... 	$1410 73 	.......... 	$10 44 	.......... 	$3.999 08 	...•...... 	$S,320 25 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Manhattan and 

	

The Bronx ............................................... 	.......... 	.......... 	.......... 	.......... 	.......... 	ao 00 	.......... 	ao 00 

	

Department of Public Charities ................................ 	.......... 	2,657 51 	.......... 	.......... 	.......... 	.......... 	.......... 	1,657 Sr 

	

Total ............................................. 	.......... 	$2,968 24 	.......... 	$ro 44 	.......... 	$4,019 o8 	.......... 	$6,997 76 
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Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending December 31, xgo6-Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1903. 

October. 	 November. 	 December. 	 Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. 	 r 	 I  

Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 

	

Department of Education, General School Fund........•........ 	.......... 	$z,a6g 6o 

	

Department of Education, Special School Fund•....••.......•... 	.......... 	45 91 

	

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Brooklyn•..... 	.......... 	.......... 

	

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Sewers........ 	.......... 	.......... 

	

Printing English Colonial Records. City of New York............ 	......•... 	.......... 

	

Total ............................................. 	.......... 	$1,311 55 

.......... 	 $4 	6o 	.......... $4,308  89 	.......... 

.......... 

	

1,052 	8o 	.......... 

$5,583 09 

2 	00 	.......... 

••.......1 

	

1305 	.......... 

r,o96 75 

......... 	.......... 5305 

........ 	.......... 	.......... 62 	75 	.........• 62 75 

......•... 	.......•.. 	.......... 3,800 00 	••........ 3,800 00 

.........• 	$1,070 	45 	.........• $8,173 	64 	.......... $1o,555 6o 

" F." 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending December 31, 1906-Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1904. 

October. November. December. Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. 

Receipts. Payments. Receipts. 	Payments. Receipts. 	Payments. Receipts. Payments. 

Department of Education, General School Fund ................. .......... $1,545 20 ......I... 	 $206 	66 .......... 	$4,615 	26 .......... $6,367 12 
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Board of Educa. 

tion ..................................................... .......... 5 52 .......... 	 140 	77 .......... 	 39 	50 .......... 185 39 

Department of Education, Special School Fund, Manhattan....... .......... r8 00 .......... 	.......... .......... 	....•..... .......... t8 00 

Department of Education, Special School Fund, The Bronx....•.. •..•...... .......... .......... 	9r 	53 ......•••• 	1,396 	00 .......... 1,487 13 

Department of Education, Special School Fund, Brooklyn........ .......... 290 43 ......•••• 	 142 	56  ......•••• 	 rt 	39 ...I..•••• 444 38  

Department of Education, Special School Fund, Queens.....•.•.. ..••...... t8 68 .......... 	.......... .......... 	ISO 	09 .......... 198 77 

Department of Education, Special School Fund, Richmond....... .......... 6 59 .......... 	.......... .......... 	914 	00 .......... 920 59 

Department of Correction, Manhattan ............................ .......... 24 75 ......•••• 	......•••• ......•••• 	......•••• ......•••• 24 75 

Departmentof Health, Manhattan .............................. .......... 49 It .......... 	.......... ..I....... 	 .......... .......... 49 r1 

Department of Health, The Bronx .............................. .......... .......... .......... 	.......... .......... 	 49 	82 .......... 49 82 

Department of Health, Brooklyn ................................ .......... r 30 .......... 	......... .......... 	..•..I.... .......... r 30 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Queens .......... ...•..I... •......... 	 166 	o8 .......... 	.......... .......... s66 o8 

Department of Parks, Brooklyn and Queens ..................... .......... 362 50 .......... 	.......... .......... 	.......... .......I.. 362 50 

LawDepartment .............................................. .......... ........... .......... 	 t5o 	00 .......... 	.......... .......... 550 00 
PoliceDepartment ............................................ .......... 28 07 .......... 	.......... .......... 	.........• .......... 28 07 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Sewers.......•. .......... •......... .......... 	....... .......... 	 r8 	on .......... 18 00 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Highways•..... ......I... ......•••. .......... 	 347 	21  ......•••• 	•••••.•••• ......•... 3 7 347 21 
Printing English Colonial Records, City of New York........... .......... .......... .......... 	........ .......... 	8,500 	00 .........1 8,500 00 

Total ............................................. 	.......... 	$2,349 75 	.......... 	$1,244 41 	.......... 	$15,724 o6 	.......... 	$19,318 22 

.,G „ 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending December 31, igo6-Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1905. 

October. 	 November. 	 December. 	 Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. 	

Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments.1 	Receipts. 	Payments. 

Armory Board, Manhattan and The Bronx ...................... .......... $26 o8 •......... $1,574 37 ......•••• $165 36 ..•......• $1,765 Si 
Armory Board, Brooklyn and Queens ........................... .......... .......... .......... 1,173 52 ..•....... 235 r8 .......... 1,408 70 

Board of 	City 	Record ......................................... .......... 21,320 00 .......... 5,733 90 ........•• .......... ...•. 27,053 90  

Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Expenses of............•. .......... •......... $28 35 •••.•••• •••••I.... ....•..... $28 35 

Coroners, The Bronx 	......................................... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... x26 42 ..•...I. 1x6 42 

Department of Education, General School Fund .................. $350 77 1,495 73 547 6o r,o6o 8r $863 99 4,098 25 1,762 36 6,654 75 

Department of Education, Special School Fund, Board of Education 4 50  249 19 • • • • • • • • • • 268 75 • • • • • • • • • . 1,041 55 4 5o 1,559 09 

Department of Education, Special School Fund, Manhattan.•..... ...•...... 15,200 34 ......••••• 2,162 22 .....I•••• 227 78 ......••.. 17,590 34 

Department of Education, Special School Fund, The Bronx....... .......... 418 28 ......•••• 531 25 ......•.•• ......•••• 949 53 

Department of Education, Special School Fund, Brooklyn •..•...... 2,866 42 .......... 20 32 .......... r7o 53 ..•....... 3,057 27 

Department of Education, Special School Fund, Queens......... .......... 24 90 •......... 800 95 .......••• ...•••.... .......... 8z5 85 

Department of Education, Special School Fund, Richmond.....•. .••.....•. 731 10 .......... 503 00 .......... .......... •......... 834 IC 
Department of 	Health ......................................... .......... t8 eo .........• 11,279 68 .......••. 294 70 ..•..•.... 51,592  38  

Department of Parks, Manhattan and Richmond ................. ...•...... .....•.•.. .......... 585 00 .•....•... .......... .......... 585 00 
Department of Parks, Brooklyn and Queens ..................... .......... 1,407 94 •.......•• ......•••• •.......•• ......•••• •••..... 1,407 94 

Department of Public Charities ................................. .......... 4,223 00 .......... 229 15 .......... 75 34 ..•....... 4,523 49 
Department of Street Cleaning, Manhattan, The Bronx and Brook- .......... 62 50 .....•.... .......... lyn ........ 149 32 .....•.... 215 82 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Manhattan and .......... 48 .......... 25 .......... The 	Bronx 	.............................................. .......... 3,143 98 3,547 1,747 8,438 67 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Brooklyn•..... .......... 60,067 80 ......•••• ......•••• ......•••• .•••.•••••• •......... 60,067 8o 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Queens..... •. .......... 7,123 34 • • • • • • • • • • 3,183 58 .. •....... .......... .......... iu,3o6 92 

District Attorney, New York County ........................... .......... 6r 54 	. .......... ........•. .......•.. 470 64 ......•... 53 78 

Expenses of the Art Commission ............................... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 24 20 .......... 24 20 

Fire Department, Manhattan and The Bronx .................... .......... 8,024 64 •..•...... 10,137 66 ......•... 998 98 .......... rg,r6s 28 

Fire Department, Brooklyn and Queens ......................... .......... 175 86 ......•••• 9,900 00 .•........ 1,931 00 ....•.... 12,002 86 

Interest on the City Debt ................ 	 .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... ro 00 ....•....• to 00 
Institution for Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes, New York 

County 	.................................................. .......... .......... .......... 9x 23 .......... .......... •......... 95 23 

Law 	Department 	............................................. .......... ao 00 .......... r IS •......... 795 25 .......... 816 40 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Highways••... .•..•..... 847 53 ......•••• 1,330  19 .......... .......•.. .......... 2.177 72  
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Build- 
ings and Offices 	.......................................... .......... 3,201 42 4,133 69 5,621  93 ......•... 1,076 59 4,133 69 9,899 94 

President of the Boough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Sewers.......... .......... r8 6o .......... 40 00 ••.......• 2,257 82 ......•••• 2,316 42 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Public Buildings 

and 	Offices 	.............................................. .......... 438 72 ..•....... ....•..... .......... Si 62 .......... 490 34 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Buildings...... .......•.. 25 00 .....•.... .......... ....••.... .......••• .......... 25 00 
President of the Borough ofueens, Bureau of Sewers.......... 
President 	the Borough 	QQueens, Bureau 	Public Buildings of 	 of 	 of 

503 00 ....•..... 364 23 •...•.••.• 2,538  73 .......... 3,005 96 

and 	Offices 	.............................................. .......... 5r 50 ......•.•. .......... .......... ....•..... .......... 51 50 
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President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Street Cleaning.. 	......•••• 163 09 	••••.••••• ......•••• 	••••.••••• 215 	21 	......•... 378 30 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Sewers........ 	.......... so 00 	.......... .......... 	.......... .......... 	.......... to 00 

Police Department 	............................................ 	.......... 100,072 81 	.......... 4,352 	62 	...t...... 33,124 8o 	.......... 137,550 23 

Printing English Colonial Records, City of New York............ 	.......... .......... .......... .......... 	.......... 3,322 	13 	......•••• 3,322 13 

Queens Borough Library 	...................................... 	.......... 1,972 23 	.......... 42 	45 	.......... .......... 	.......... 2,014 68 

Supreme Court and County Court, Queens County ............... 	.......... 
.......... .......... 185 	65 	.......... .......... 	.......... i85 65 

Total ............................................ 	$355 27 	$233,646 96 . 	$4,749 64 	$64,383 59 	$863 99 	$54,994 85 	$5,928 90 	$353,025 40 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending December 31, igoö-Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, igo6. 

October. 	 November. 	 December. 	 Total for the Quarter. 

Titles of Accounri Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments, 	Receipts. 	Payments. 

.......... $20,842 14 .......... $14,105 76 .......... $7o 6g .......... $35,018 SS 
Advertising 	.................................................. 

Armory Board, Manhattan and The Bronx ...................... .......... 2,625 45 ......•••• 4,270 72 .......••• 5,231 94 ......•••. 12,128 	11 

Armory Board, Brooklyn and Queens ........................... .......... 366 48 ......•••• 3,932 96 .......... 2,164 o6 .......... 6,463 50 

Armories and Drill Rooms, New York County ................... .......... 12,810 5o ......•••• 12,314 00 .......... 13,603 50 ......•••• 38,728 00 

Armories and Drill Rooms, Kings County ....................... .......... 16,966 oo .......... 6,554 00 ......•••• 11,949 35 ......•••. 35,469 25 

Armories and Drill Rooms, Queens County ...................... .......... 434 00 .......... 420 00 .......... .......... .......... 854 00 

Arrears of Taxes, City of New York ............................ $817,802 78 .......... $485.612 59 .......... $290,325 03 ........•. $1,593,740 40 .......... 

Arrears of Taxes, Manhattan and The Bronx .................... 16,340 57 .......... 12,728 58 .......... 6,312 70 .......... 35,381 85 ........... 

American Female Guardian Society ............................. .......... 874 00 .......... 3,569 00 .......... 3,766 or .......... 8,209 01 

Association for Befriending Children and Young Girls........... .......... 1,344 35 ......•••• 148 73 • ••.......• 149 41 ..••..••.• 1,642 49 

Asylum of the Sisters of St. Dominic ........................... .......... 12,565 6o .......... .......... .......... 6,845 90 •..•.•.••• 19,411 	50 

Asylum of the St. Vincent de Paul ............................. .......... 856 35 .......... .......... .......... 1,926 19 .......... 2,782 54 
Annual Compensation to John F. Mayers, a former employee of the 66 66 66 66 66 66 199 98 Fire 	Department 	......................................... 

Board of Aldermen and City Clerk ............................. .......... 13,247 35 .......... 13,297 01 .......... 13,786 92 .........: 40,331 28 

Board of Assessors ............................................ .......... 2,699 03 .......... 2,579 29 .......... 2,581 	19 .......... 7,859 5! 

Board of Building Examiners .................................. .......... 1,108 23 ..... y ... 65o 75 .......... 649 25 .......... 2,408 23 

Board 	of 	Elections ............................................ .......... 78,213 17 .......... 485,581 45 .......... 147,786 86 .......... 711,581 48 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment .......................... .......... 6,320 98 .......... 7,446 44 ..••..•••• 6,781 02 .......... 20,548 44 

Board 	of 	City 	Record ......................................... .......... 78,959 77 .......... 40,333 93 .......... 57,662 50 .......... 176,956 20 

Board of City Record, New York County ....................... .......... 4,409 56 ......•••• ......•••• ......•••• 68o 75 ......•••• 5,090 31 

Board of City Record, Kings County ............................ 23 85 357 24 ......•••• .. ••• .... ' ......•••. 4,051 90 23 85 4,409 14 

Board of City Record, Queens County .......................... .......... 49 12 .......... .......... .......... 263 75 .......... 312 87 

Board of City Record, Richmond County ........................ .......... 11 69 .......... .......:.. .......... .......... .......... 11 69 

Bellevue and Allied Hospitals .................................. 217 53 68,852 45 68 39 48.643 83 49 35 48,518 17 335 27 166,o'4 45 

Babies' Hospital of The City of New York ...................... .......... 630 02 .......... .......... .......... 1,878 14 .... 	..... a,5o8 16 

Beth Israel Hospital ........................................... .......... 1,689 57 .......... 1,687 04 .......... 5,209 78 .......... 8,596 39 

Brooklyn 	Children's Aid 	Society ............................... .......... 1,238 20 .......... 1,232 87 .......... 291 66 .......... 2,762 73 

Brooklyn Eastern District Dispensary 	and Hospital ............. .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 1,386 68 .......... 1,386 68 

Brooklyn Hebrew 	Orphan Asylum ............................. .......... 2,721 86 .......... 2,817 57 ......•... 2,728 14 .......... 8,267 57 

Brooklyn Home for Consumptives .............................. .......... 3,233 6o .......... 1,652 00 .......... .......... .......... 4,885 60 

Brooklyn Hospital 	............................................ .......... 1,243 62 .......... 521 16 .......... 707 72 .......... 2,472 50 

Brooklyn Howard Colored Orphan Asylum ..................... .......... t,3o6 83 .......... 	• 1,338 64 .......... .......... .......... 2.645 47 
Brooklyn Industrial School Association and Home for Destitute 

Children 	........ 	................................. .......... s,06t 43 .......... 1,933 71 .......... .......... .......... 3,995 14 

Brooklyn 	Maternity 	.......r ................................... .......... toy 26 .......... 34 20 .......... 35 34 .......... 174 80 

Brooklyn Nursery and Infants' Home .......................... .......... 6o5 46 .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 605 46 

Brooklyn Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children..... .......... 2,000 00 .......... 1,000 00 .......... 1,000 00 .......... 3,000 00 

Brooklyn Training School and Home for Young Girls........... .......... .......... .......... 446 82 .......... .......... .......... 446 8z 

Bushwick Central Hospital 	.................................... .......... 254 o6 .......... 177 20 .......... 164 92 .......... S96 18 

Brooklyn Eye and Ear Hospital ................................ .......... s1 94 .......... 44 68 .......... 7 20 73 8s 

Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School ......................... .......... 6,147 45 .•.......• 4,642 41 25 17 2,82o 43 25 17 13,610 29 

Commissioners 	of 	Accounts .................................... .......... 12,161 27 .......... 12,094 12 .......... 12,395 87 36,651 26 

College 	of The City of New York ............................. .......... 65,319 79 .......... 37,706 57 ......•••• 35.531 6o ..••...... 138,557 96 

Civil 	Service 	Commission ...................................... .......... tr,3s9 48 .......... 9,969 95 .......... 12,oa5 79 .......... 33.325 22 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund. 	............ 	... .......... .......... .......... 408 3s. .......... 207 66 ' 	.......... 615 98 

Costs of Commitments of Insane Persons ....................... .......... 400 00 .......... .......... .......... 130 00 .......... 53 o 00 
Corporation 	Advertising, 	Brooklyn 	............................ .......... 8,333 30 .......... 8,333 30 .....•.•.. 8,333 30 .......... 24,999 90 

City Courts 	.................................................. .......... 12,167 19 .......... 12,123 69 1,514 as 10,208 81 1,514 20 34,499 69 
Court 	of General 	Sessions ..................................... .......... 16,395 07 .......... 16,208 86 .......... 96,307 47 .......... 48.911 40 
City Magistrate's Courts, First Division ........................ .......... 16,395 25 .......... 16,031 86 .......... 15,847 49 .......... 48.274 60 

City 	Magistrate's Courts, 	Second 	Division ..................... .......... 14,358 18 .......... 15,551 72 .......... 56,554 67 ••. 46.464 57 
Court of Special Sessions, First Division ........................ .......... 8,557 32 .......... 8,329 84 .......... 8,oaa 79 .......... 24.909 95 
Court of Special Sessions, Second Division ...................... .......... 6,312 53 .......... 1,181 40 .......... 10,977 85 .......... 28.471 78 
County Court, Kings County ................................... .......... 9,310 18 .......... 9,256 40 .......... 9,756 05 .......... 28,282 63 

County Court and Surrogate's Court, Richmond County.......... .......... 2,299 96 .......... 1,176 43 .......... 1,a5t 22 .......... 4,727 61 

Commissioner of Licenses 	..................................... .......... 7,048 9s. ......I... 4,301 70 .......... 3,824 86 .......... 15.175 48 

Commissioner of Records, Kings County ........................ 31 67 8,177 68 .......... 8,315 88 ......I... 8,369 68 31 67 s4,863 24 

Coroners, 	Manhattan 	......................................... .......... 5,003 s8 ......... 5.034 o8 .......... 5,492 14 .......... 15,529 So 

Coroners, The Bronx 	......................................... .......... 2,566 47 .......... 2,213 22 .......... 2,261 48 .......... 7,041 17 

Coroners, Brooklyn 	........................................... .......... a,67o 90 .......... 3,014 9S .......... 2,682 50 .......... 8,368 3S 

Coroners, 	Queens 	............................................ .......... 1,584 89 .......... 1,499 99 .......... 1,564 83 .......... 4,649 71 

Coroners, 	Richmond 	......................................... .......... 583 33 .......... .......... .......... 1,166 70 .......... r,75o 03 
Collating, etc., Old Records, Kings County ...................... .......... 371 50 .......... 405 90 .....••.•. 423 90 ..•••..••• 1,201 30 

County Clerk, New York County ............................... .......... 8,278 98 .......... 8.087 90 .......... 7,917 71 ••........ 24,284 59 

County Clerk, Kings County ................................... .......... 5,6So 47 •....•...• 5,809 05 .....•.... 5,702 69 .......... 17,162 at 
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County Clerk, 	Richmond 	County ............................... .......... 
Commissioner of Jurors, New York County ...................... .......... 
Commissioner of Jurors, Kings County ......................... .......... 
Department of Parks, Brooklyn and Queens ..................... .......... 

Commissioner of Jurors. Richmond County ...................... .......... 
County Contingent Fund, New York County .................... .......... 

County Contingent Fund, Kings County ........................ .......... 
County Contingent Fund, Queens County ....................... .......... 
County Contingent Fund, Richmond County ..................... ........... 
Catholic 	Home 	Bureau ........................................ .......... 
Children's 	Aid 	Society ........................................ .......... 
Church Charity Foundation of Long Island City................ .......... 
Colored Orphan Asylum and Association in The City of New York. .......... 
Columbus Hospital 	................. 	........ 	............ ....... 
Convent of the Sisters of Mercy, Brooklyn ...................... .......... 
Certified Copies of Records, County of Westchester, Titles, etc... .......... 
Department 	of 	Bridges 	...................................... so 99 

Department of Correction, Manhattan 	......................... .......... 

Department of Correction, 	Brooklyn 	.......................... .......... 

Department of Education, General School Fund.......... 7,7x7 57 
Department of Education, General School Fund, Board of Edu- 

cation 	................................................... 990  59 
Department of Education, General School Fund, Manhattan ...... 	. .......... 
Department of Education, General School Fund, The Bronx...... .......... 

Department of Education, General School Fund, Brooklyn........ .......... 
Department of Education, General School Fund, Queens.......... .......... 
Department of Education, General School Fund, Richmond...... .......... 
Department of Finance ........................................ .......... 

Department of Finance, Chamberlain's Office................... .......... 

Department of Health 	........................................ 8,623 00 

Department of Parks, Manhattan and Richmond................. .......... 

Department of Parks, The Bronx .............................. .......... 
Department of Parks, Brooklyn and Queens ..................... .......... 
Department of 	Public 	Charities ................................ 8x6 ao 
Department of Street Cleaning, Manhattan, The Bronx and Brook- 

lyn 	...................................................... .......... 

Department of Taxes and Assessments .......................... .......... 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Manhattan and 

The 	Bronx 	........................................................ 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Brooklyn..... r2 5o 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Queens....... .......... 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Richmond..... .......... 
District Attorney, New York County ............................ .......... 
District Attorney, Kings County ................................ .......... 

District Attorney, Queens County .............................. .......... 
District Attorney, Richmond County ............................ .......... 

Dislurseements and Fees, New York County ..................... .......... 

Disbursements and Fees, 	Kings County ........................ .......... 

Dominican Convent of Our Lady of the Rosary................. .......... 

Examining 	Board 	of 	Plumbers ................................ .......... 

Expenses of Art Commission 	............................................ 
Establishment and Maintenance of Library for Court of General 

Sessions, 	etc . 	............................................ .......... 

Fire 	Department 	............................................. 42 00 

Fees and Expenses of Jurors, New York County................ .......... 

Fees and Expenses of Jurors, Kings County ..................... .......... 
Fees and Expenses of Jurors, Richmond County................. .......... 

Fees of Stenographer, New York County ........................ .......... 

Fees of Witnesses, New York County .......................... .......... 

Five Points 	House 	of Industry ................................ .......... 

General 	Fund 	................................................ 634,6x7 35 
German 	Hospital 	and 	Dispensary .............................. .......... 
German Hospital of Brooklyn 	................................. .......... 
German Odd Fellows Home and Orphan Asylum................. .......... 
Hebrew Benevolent and Orphan Asylum Society................ .......... 

Hebrew Infant Asylum, City of New York .................... .......... 
Hebrew Sheltering Guardian Society ............................ .......... 
Hospital and Dispensary, Town of Flushing .................... .......... 

House of Calvary 	............................................ .......... 

House 	of St. 	Giles 	the Cripple ................................ .......... 
House of the Good Shepherd .................................. .......... 
Interest on the City Debt ...................................... .......... 

Interest on Revenue Bonds 	................................... .......... 

Interest on Bonds and 	Stock .................................. .......... 
Installments for Redemption of Bonds Payable in r906......... • . • . . 
Interest on Taxes. City of New York ........................... x38,009 72 

Interest on Taxes, Manhattan and The Bronx ................... x2,821 z6 
Inspectors and Sealers of Weights and Measures................ ...a...... 
Industrial School Association of Brooklyn, E. D ................. .......... 

Institution 	of 	Mercy 	....... 	.... 	.................... .......... 
Institution for Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes, New York 

County 	.................................................. .......... 

International 	Sunshine 	Society ................................. .......... 
Jamaica 	Hospital 	............................................. .......... 

J. Hood Wright Memorial Hospital ............................. .......... 
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Law 	Department 	............................................. .......... 41,771 Si .........1 42,264 58 .......... 15,315 8o .......... 99,352 19 

Law 	Library in 	Brooklyn 	.................................... .......... 595 83 1......... 595 83 .......••• 595 83 .......... 1,787 49 
Lebanon 	Hospital 	Association .................................. ......... 1,48s 43 5,25! 00 3,581 72 10. 	t5  14 

Lincoln Hospital 	and Home .................................... .......... 4,6Ss 55 .......•.. 4,061 16 ......I... 8,958 o6 .......... 77,671 77 

Long 	Island 	College 	Hospital .................................. .......... 2,053 8o .......... 1,127 56 .......... 1,308 x6 .......... 4,489 52 

Low Maternity (Branch of Brooklyn Hospital) .................. .......... 129 48 .......... r26 oo .......... 54 39 ••••..•••. 309 87 

Lutheran Hospital Association .................................. .......... 96 oo .......... 99 so ......... ......... .......... .~95 20 

Mayoralty, 	Mayor's 	Office 	.................................... .......... 3,461 00 .......... 3,217 62 .......... 3,242 00 ....... 9,920 62 

Mayoralty, 	Bureau of Licenses ................................. .......... 1,702 00 .......... r,6a8 29 .......... 1,535 20 4,865 49 

Municipal 	Courts 	............................................. .......... 35.452 37 .......... 35,652 00 .......... 36,643 r6 .......... 107,747 53 

Municipal Explosives. Commission 	............................. 33S 84 .......... 8o oo .......... .......... .......... 415 84 

Mary 	Immaculate 	Hospital .................................... .......... 1,491 72 .......... 718 6o .......... 655 18 .......... 2,865 So 

Maternity of Long Island College Hospital.................... .. .......... •130 60 .......... 128 74 ••_•.••••. 36 0° .......... 293 34 
Methodist Episcopal Hospital, Brooklyn ......................... .......... .......... .......... 702 74 .......... .......... .......... 702 74 
Metropolitan Hospital and 	Dispensary .......................... .......... .......... .......... 48 00 .... ...... 74 00 .......... 122 00 

Missionary Sisters, Third Order of St. Francis .................. .......... 7,671 28 .......... 8,Io8 33 .......... 7,813 19 .......... 23,592 8o 
Mission of the Immaculate Virgin, etc .......................... .......... 9,867 7! .......... x3,757 28 .......... x0,586 9S .......... 34,211 94, 

Mount 	Sinai 	Hospital 	........................................ .......... 3,465 S8 .......... 7,111 x6 .......... 7,489 28 ... x8,o66 o2 

Misericordia 	Hospital 	........................................ .......... 1,489 12 ...:...... 1,487 o6 .......... 1,448 23 •••••••••• 4,394 41 

Normal 	College ............................................... .......... 18,333 10 .......... 21,203 12 .......... 21,611 40 .......... 62,147 6z 

New York Public Library 	..................................... ........ 18.88 r 00 ....•..... 31,185 ! 	5 38 3 .......... 8,2 8 4 	4 7 x .......... rt 	28 S• 	5 a 09 

New Amsterdam Eye and Far Hospital .......................... .......... S ......... • • • • • .... .......... .......... .......... S 6o 
New York Catholic Protectory .................................. .......... 19,089 of .......... 20,455 85 .......... 22,60, 35 .......... 62,146 21 

New York Eye and Ear Infirmary ............................. .......... .......... .......... 926 o6 • ........ x,284 04 .......... 2,210 IO 

New 	York 	Foundling Hospital ................................. .......... 19,598 40 .......... 19,300 88 .......... 19,070 o6 .......... 57,969 34 
New York Homeopathic Medical College and Hospital............ .......... 414 32 .......... 682 24 .......... 854 54 1,951  

New York Infant Asylum ...................................... .......... .......... .......... 3,838 23 .......... 4.518 28 ..... ..... 8,356 Si 

New York Infirmary for Women and Children .................. .......... 918 76 ........ ......... 918 76 
New York Institution for Instruction of Deaf and Dumb, New  

York County 	....... 	... 	..... .......... .......... 
TO' 83 04 

10,683 
New York Institution for Instruction of Deaf and Dumb, Rich- """ "' """"" """"" """"" 04 

mond 	County 	......... 	 ................... .......... .......... .......... 315 6x .......... .......... .......... 315 6x 

New 	York 	Juvenile 	Asylum ................................... .......... 3,5x0 55 .......... 2,214 63 .......... 2,813 69 .....  ..... 8,538  7 8 

New York Magdalen Benevolent Society ........................ .......... .......... .......... 1,681 04 1,681 04 

New 	York 	Ophthalmic 	Hospital ................................ .......... 940 94 .......... I,o66 go .......... 97, 80 .......... 2,979 64 
New York Polyclinic Medical School and Hospital ............... .......... 262 56 ........• 785 6o ......... goo 62 .......... 1,948 78 

New York Post Graduate Medical School and Hospital........... .......... 1,164 20 ......, 1,848 68 .......... 818 64 .......... 3,837 52 

New York Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children.... .......... 4,166 66 ......•••. 4,166 66 .......... 4,166 66 .........1 12,499 98 

New York Society for the Relief of the Ruptured and Crippled... .......... 1,248 08 , , , , , , • • • • 5.289 04 • • • • • • • • • • 1,570 32 .......... 8,107 44 

Norwegian Lutheran Deaconesses' Home and Hospital........... ... I...... .......... , • • • • • , • • • 1,263 98 ......... .......... .......... 1,263 98 

Nursery 	and 	Child's 	Hospital .................................. .......... 578 87 .......... 322 53 ......•••• 474 07 ......•.•• 1,575 47 

Orphan 	Asylum 	Society, 	Brooklyn ............................. .......... 761 43 .......... 830 29 .......... 932 57 .... 2,524 29 

Orphan Home, Brooklyn 	...................................... .......... 6.359 14 .......... 12,438 oo .......... .......... .......... 18,797 14 

Ottilie 	Orphan 	Asylum 	....................................... .......... 8 86 .......... 8 57 .......... 17 43 .......... 34 86 

Ozanam Home for Friendless Women ........................... .......... 562 as .......... 570 49 •••.•••••• 625 04 .......... 1,757 58 

President of Borough of Manhattan, General Administration..... .......... 7,409 28 .......... 6,743 of .......... 7,103 90 .......... 21,256 i9 
President of Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Engineer of Street 

Openings 	................................................. .......... a,665 t9 .......... 1,048 01 .......... 84 55 .......... 3,797 75 

President of Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Highways........ .......... 69,763 t7 .......... 83,049 21 ......•••• 37,413 44 ......•••• 190,225 82 

President of Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Incumbrances.... .......... 2,609 00 .......... 1,785 00 .......... 2,367 10 .......... 6,761 Io 

President of Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Sewers.......... ........ 27.366 34 41 94 33,480 75 ......•••• 21,550 4.2 41 94 82,357 51 
President of Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Buildings 

................... 	....... and 	Offices ....... 	 .... .......... 60,801 97 .......... 60,829 47 .......... 40,266 77 .......... 161,598 25 

President of Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Baths and 
Public 	Comfort 	Stations ................................... .......... 12,992 50 .......... 14.020 00 .......... 17,311 50 .......... 44,324 00 

President of Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Buildings........ .......... 43.258 89 .......... 25,964 83 .......... 342 02 .......... 69,565 71 

President of Borough of The Bronx, General Administration...... .......... 7,783 s8 1......... 4,795 53 ......•••• ......•••• ......•••• 12,578 8x 

President of Borough of The Bronx, Topographical Bureau....... .......... 18,811 83 .......... 10,789 39 ......•••• 739 05 ......•••• 3°,340 27 

President of Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Sewers.......... .......... 23,352 t8 ......•••• 15,798 30 .......... 14,801 33 .......... 53,951 8x 

President of Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Highways....... 34 00 72,934 6o .......... 54,744 90 ......•••• 39,187 98 24 00 166,867 48 
President of Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Public Buildings 

and 	Offices 	.............................................. .......... 4,598 57 .......... 1,316 64 .......... 2,569 84 .......... 8,485 05 

President of Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Buildings........ .......... 19,075 47 .......... io,i86 99 .......... 169 62 .......... 29,432 08 

President of Borough of The Bronx. Bureau of Public Baths.... .......... 722 67 .......... 163 75 ......•••• 76 so .......... 02 92 

President of Borough of Brooklyn, General Administration....... .......... 7,036 ss .......... 5,069 23 .......... 2,099 87 .......... 14,205 32 

Borough 	Brooklyn, Topographical President of Bor 	of Brookl n, To ogra 	al Buresu........ .••.••.... 200 00 .......... 5,764 9S ......••.. 6.070 6o .......... I3,035 55 

President of Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Highways.......... .......... 44,3o8 r5 .......... 28,920 20 .......... 22,669 40 .......... 95,897 75 

President of Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Sewers............ .......... 19,385 44 .......... 30,178 54 .......... 32,155 39 ......••.• 81,679 37• 
Buildings President of Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Public 

and 	Offices 	.............................................. .......... 36,812 12 .......... 45,372 4! 95 00 23,855 8t 95 00 1o6,040 36 

President of Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Buildings.......... 
Bureau 	Incumbrances 

.......... 13,225 63 7 25 13,E 73 ......•••• 538 99 7 25 27,435 35 
President of Borough of Brooklyn, 	of 	 and 

Permits 	.................................................. .......... 1,859 37 .......... 2,020 80 .......... 2,174 30 .......... 6,054 47 

President of Borough of Queens, General Administration......... .......... 3,161 57 .......... 2,993 44 •.......•• 2,285 59 ••••.•••.. 8,44o 6o 

President of Borough of Queens, Bureau of Highways........... .......... 46,673 78 .......... 32,633 20 .......... Ix,435 63 ......••• 90,742 6, 

President of Borough of Queens, Bureau of Sewers ............... .......... 38,939 34 .......... 16,019 79 .......... 8,853 05 43,812 x8 
President of Borough of Queens, Bureau of Public Buildings and 

 

Offices 	................................................... .......... 4,891 32 .......... 5,554 76 .......... 4,250 66 14,696 74 

President of Borough of Queens, Bureau of Buildings........... .......... 2,948 66 •......... 2,920 t6 ....... ••• 2,979 83 •••••••••• 8 8 8, 4 6 S 

President of Borough of Queens. Bureau of Street Cleaning...... .......... 33,605 48 .......... 37,448 sl .......... 20,492 56 ......... 6r,S46 s.5 

President of Borough of Richmond, General Administration...... .......... 2,073 92 .......... 2,584 96 ......•••• 3,179 57 7,838 45 

President of Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Engineering...... .......... 457 39  t,555 :S5 595 45 155 05 2,204 69 

President of Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Highways......... .......... 27,795 o6 .......... 13,233 84 ......•••• 9,810 04 .......... 50,838 94 

President of Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Sewers............ .......... 3,413 23 ......•••• 2,571 93 ......•••• 3,531 27 .•...•••.. 9.506 43 

President of Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Street Cleaning ... ........., 14,057 42 ........•. 14,810 88 11,541 as 15,004 72 11,541 o6 43,873 02 
President of Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Public Buildings 

.......... 3,589 48 .......... 2.978 27 .......... 4,411 94 .......... 10,979 69 and 	Offices 	.............................................. 

President of Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Buildings........ .......... 1,983 90 .•••••..•• 1,6a3 6o .....I.... 1,591 75 ......•••• S.179 25 

Police 	Department ............................................. 390 57 3,88,918 29 .......... 734.519 50 478 92 1,512,3S0 00 869 49 3,635.787 79 

Public 	Library, 	Brooklyn ...................................... .......... 33.rl9 68 .......... 27.60 67 .......... 26,401 77 .......... 87,240 12 
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Preservation of Public Records, County Clerk's Office............ .......... 1,216 64 .......... 1,391 64 .......... 1,391  96 ......•••• 4,000 24 

Preservation of Public Records, Register's Office ................ .......... 1,468 32  • • • • • • • • • • 1,394 71 • • • • • • • • • • 1,468 32 . • ..... • • • 4,331  35 
Preservation of Public Records, Surrogate's Office .............. .......... 825 00 .......... 9x1 67 .......... 92S 00 .......... 2,661 67 

Public Administrator, New York County ........................ .......... 1,964 96 ......•••• 1,964 96  ......•••• 2,293 74 ......•••• 6,223 66 

Public Administrator, 	Queens County ........................... .......... too 00 .......... 100 00 .......... zoo 00 .......... 300 00 

Peabody Home for Aged and Indigent Women ................... .......... 788 to .......... 790 50 .......... .......... . ......... 1,548 6o 
Protestant Episcopal House of Mercy ............................ .......... 375 47 ......•••• 1,874 66 3,250 13 
Queens 	Borough 	Library ...................................... .......... 2,971  65 .......... 3,928 41 .......... 652 57 .......... 7,552 63 
Redemption 	of the 	City 	Debt .................................. .......... 213,700 00 .......... 117,716 66 719,700 00 .... I,o5r,ri6 66 

Rents 	........................................................ .......... 27,927 52 .......... 65,175 09 .......... 8,442 85 .......... 101,566 46 
Register, 	New 	York County .................................... .......... 16,897 04 .......... 14,083 65 .......... 368 44 .......... 31,349 13 
Register, 	Kings 	County........................................ . 	.......... 9,304 x6 .......... 9,872 25 .......... 228 63 .......... 19,405 04 
Rents, 	New 	York 	County ...................................... .......... 395 83 •.....•... 6,467 50 .......... 5,091 66 .......... x1,954 99 
Rents, 	Kings 	County .......................................... .......... 259 t6 .......... x66 66 .......... x66 66 .......... 592 48  
Rents, Richmond County........... ............................ ..... ..... 35 00 ......•••• 35 00 .......... 35 00 .......... 105 00 

Richmond County Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Children.. .......... 166 66 ......•••• 83 33 ......•••• ......•••• ......•••• 249 99 
Roman Catholic House of Good Shepherd ...................... .......... t,r40 34 ......•••• 1,179 82 ... 	.. ..... .......... .......... 2,320 t6 
Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum Society....................... .......... 12,236 00 ......•••• 4,164 29 .......... 8,329 14 •••..•.••• 24,729 43 
Sheriff, New York County ..................................... .......... 8,too 83 .......... 9,825 26 .......... 8,689 15 .......... 26,615 24 

Sheriff, 	Kings 	County ......................................... .......... 17,822 91 .......... 2,711 30 .... 	... ... 12,731 21 .......... 33,265 42 
Sheriff, 	Queens County ........................................ .......... 3,741  00 .......... 4,623 6o .......... 3,869 85 .......... 52,234 45 
Sheriff, 	Richmond County ...................................... .......... 2,456  99 .......... 2,046 99 .......... 1,594 15 .......... 6,098 13 

Supreme Court, 	First Department .............................. 32 26 61,370 68 •••.••••.. 62,387 03 .......... 61,398 12 32 s6 is5,t55 83 
Supreme Court, Second Department ............................ .......... 18,349 67 ......•••• 17,834 58 ........ 18,985 23 .......... 55,169 48  
Surrogates' Court, New York County ........................... .......... 13,369 25 ......•••• 13,047 84 .......... 13,028 99 .......... 39,446 o8 

Surrogate's Court, 	Kings County ............................... .......... 6,907 52 29 04 6,399 91 ......•••• 6,400 92 29 04 19,708 35 
Surrogate's Court, Queens County....... ....... 1,358 31 ......•••• 1,281 o6 .......... 1,684 72 .......... 4,224 09 

Supreme Court and County Court, Queens County ............... .......... 6,727 83 ......•••• 2,971  24 ......•••• 1,155 86 .......... 10,854 93 
Salaries of General Interpreters, Brooklyn ...................... .......... 975 00 .......... 975 00 .......... 975 00 .......... 2,925 00 
Stenographer to the Grand Jury, Kings County ................. .......... 310 20 ......•••• 389 20 .......... 290 00 .......... 989 40 

Sacred Heart Orphan Asylum .................................. .......... 815 7t .......... 1,958 o6 .......... .......... .......... 2,773 77 
Sanitarium 	for Hebrew 	Children ............................... .......... 416 66 ••••••-••• 416 66 ......... 416 66 .......... 1,249 98  

Seton 	Hospital ................................................ .......... .......... .......... 26,275 20 .......... 16,864 00 .......... 43,139 20 

Sheltering Arms Nursery of Brooklyn .......................... .......... 393 76 ......•••• 316 33 ......•••• 299 44 ......•••• 1,009 53 
Sloane 	Maternity 	Hospital ..................................... .......... x,816 73 .......... .......... .......... 723 88 .......... 2,540 6t 
Society for the Aid of Friendless Women and Children.......... .......... St8 01 ......•••• 496 84 ......•••• 5S0 19 ......•••• 1,566 04 
St. 	Agatha's Home 	for 	Children ............................... .......... 12,226 tg ......•••• 6,775 47 ......•••• 6,448 73 ......•••• 25,450 39 

St. Ann's Home for Destitute Children ......................... .......... 541  33 .......... 4,287 15 .......... 2,360 37 .......... 7,188 85 

St. 	Catharine's 	Hospital ....................................... .......... .......... .......... 3,625 90 .......... 1,9o1 62 .......... 5,527 52  
St. 	Christopher's Hospital 	for Babies ........................... .......... 458  46  ......•••• 227 24 .......... 283 86 .......... 969 56  
St. 	Elizabeth's 	Industrial 	School ............................... .......... 286 00 ......•••• 623 8o .......... 296 98 .......... 1,2o6 78 

St. 	Francis' 	Hospital .......................................... .......... .......... .......... 3 ,723 00 .......... 4 ,487 xo .......... 6,210 10 

St. 	John's 	Guild .............................................. .......... 1,666 66 .......... x,666 66 .......... 1,666 66 .......... 4,999 98  
St. John's Long Island City Hospital ........................... .......... z,i65 o8 ......•••• 1,726 t8 .......... .......... .......... 3,891 26 
St. 	Joseph's 	Asylum ........................................... .......... .......... .......... 6,684 37 .......... 7,456  30 .......... 14,140 67 
St. Joseph's Hospital, New York City ........................... .......... 17,910 20 ......I... .......... .......... 17,746 6o .......... 3 5,656 8o 
St. 	Joseph's 	Hospital, 	Queens .................................. .......... 547 00 .......... 609 8o .......... 965 14 .......... 2,121 94 Mutes, St. Joseph's Institute for Improved Instruction of Deaf 

New 	York 	County ............................... 	....... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 7,434 90 .......... 7,434 90 St. Joseph's Institute for Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes. 
.. 	... 	.... 	. 	..... 	.... 	. Kings 	County.... 	...... 	......... 	 .. .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 4,779 70 .......... 4,779 70 St. Joseph's Institute for Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes. 

Queens 	County ............................................ 
St. Joseph's Institute for Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes. 

.......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 286 52 .......... 286 52 
Richmond 	County ......................................... .......... 90 74 .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 90 74 

St. 	Malachy's 	Home ........................................... .......... 7,357 97 .......... 7,911  44 .......... .......... .......... 15,269 41 

St. 	Mark's 	Hospital ........................................... .......... tog 72 .......... 95 00 .......... 232 56 .......... 437 s8 
St. Mary's General Hospital of the City of Brooklyn............ .......... 1,720 36 .......... .......... .......... 2,064 24 .......... 3,784 6o 
St. Mary's Maternity and Infants' Home ....................... .......... 1,314 43 ......•••• 1,240 45 ......•••• ......•••• ......•••• 2,554 88 
St. 	Michael's 	Home ........................................... .......... 1,819 71 .......... 1,952 66 .......... 5,812 98 .......... 5,585 35 
St. 	Peter's 	Hospital ........................................... .......... a,388 82 ......I... 2,236 24 1......... 2,406 So .......... 7,031 56 

S. 	R. 	Smith 	Infirmary ......................................... .......... 1,360 77 .......... x,097 32 .......... .......... .......... 2,458 09 
St. Vincent's Hospital, City of New York..• ..................... .......... 15,103 70 ......•••• 300 00 .......... 4,904 88 .......... 20,308 58 
St. Zita's Home for Friendless Women .......................... .......... .......... .......... 1,342  01 .......... 639 50 .......... 1,981 5x 
Sydenham 	Hospital ............................................ .......... 1,142 t6 .......... 378 14 .......... 699 32 .......... 2,21g 6s. 
Society of the Lying Hospital, City of New York ................ .......... 1,048 96 ......•••• 4,730  80 .......... 5,965 59 ......•••• 7,745 3S 
Tenement 	House 	Department .................................. 4 84 96,831  24 29 17 50,940  39 88 71 4,424 54 122  72  152,196 17 
Taxes, 	City of 	New York ...................................... 54,6ot,645 55 ......••.. 8,473,579 6o .......... 9,493,632  32  ......I... 72,568,457 07 ......•••• 
Taxes, Manhattan and The Bronx ............................... .......... .......... 856 oo .......... .......... .......... 856 00 .......... 
Thirteenth Installment for Unpaid Assessments, etc.. Sea Breeze 

Avenue, 	Brooklyn ......................................... .......... 1,058 54 .......... .......... ...I...... .......... .......... 1,058 14 
United 	States Life Saving Corps ............................... .......... 1,000 00 .......... 1,000 00 .......... 5,000 00 .......... 3,000 00 
Washington Square Home for Friendless Girls .................. .......... .......... .......... 3x3 73 ••-••••••• 243 20 ......•••• 556  93 
Wayside 	Home ................................................ .......... 122 g6 .......... 8t 37 .......... 103 37 .......... 307 70 

Williamsburgh 	Hospital ........................................ .......... 7o6 44 .......... .......... .......... 708 t8 .......... 1,414 62 

Western New York Institution for Deaf Mutes, New York County .......... .......... .......... 158 79 .......... .......... .......... 158 79 

Total ............................................. $56,240,x84 30 $11,535,576 99 $9,177.146 48 $13,260,627 93 $10,007,737 r6  $7,863,606 29 $75,425,067 94 $32,659,810 92 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending. December 31, igo6-Special and Trust Accounts. 

October. November. December. Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. 

Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. 

Additional Water Fund ........................................ .......... $283,174 98 .......... $212,786 26 .......... $271,309 29 .......... $767.270 53 

Additional Water Fund, City of New York ..................... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 1106 o 55 ....I..... :xo 0 55 
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October. 	 November. 	 December. 	 Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. 

Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipt,. 	Payments.' 	Receipts. 	Payment& 

American Museum of Natural History .......................... .......... 3,8x6  S6 .......... 27,508 33 ..•.•..... 96,249 06 .....••.•. 57,573 94 

Armory Fund 	................................................ ......•... 1,823 96 •...•..•.. 19,447 17 ..•.•••... S0,605 99 ..•..•••.. 71,877 12 

Antitoxine 	Fund 	............................................ $1,x81 29 257 73 $3,896 68 1,076 84 $1,817 93 1,664 05 $6,895 90 2,998 6a 

Additional Public Park Fund .................................. 04 ........•. .........• ..•..••••• .......... .•.•.•.... 04 .•..••.•.• 

Aquarium Building in Battery Park, etc., Manhattan.. • .... • .... .... • • .. • . 9 7S • • • • • • • • • • xs 50 .. • • . • ... , 203 69 • • • ... • • .. 22S 94 

Arrears 	of 	Taxes, 	Brooklyn ................................... 5,514 x8 ..•....... 4.672 60 •..••..... 3,129 $6 ..••..•... 13,316  34 .......... 

Arrears of Taxes, County Towns, Brooklyn ..................... 39 53 ......•••• I oo ......•••• 67 63 .•...•••.. xoB r6 ..•..•.. 

Arrears of Water Rents, Brooklyn ............................. x2,533 30 .•........ 8,301 57 •.....••.. 6,563 8x •......... 27,398 68 ..•....•.. 

Assessment Fund, Brooklyn .................................... s67 77 •...••.... 129 3a •••.•..... ..••...•.. ..••.....• 397 09 ..•...•... 

Advertising 	Sales, 	Brooklyn ................................... 4 00 .•.•...•.• .•.•..•... ..•....••• 4 90 .•••.•.... 8 go ........•. 

Annexed Territory, Westchester County........................ 
Town 	New Lots, Install 

7 09 ..••...... ••• ..•...•... .•.......• ••.•••.•.• 7 09 .....•.... 
Assessments for Local Improvements, 	of 	 - 

ments, Brooklyn 	....................... 	................ 159 93 ...••..•.• 402 66 .•........ 79 65 •.•••..••. 
Assessments for Local Improvements, Town of New Lots, Final  

.•...•.••• .••....... ....••.•.. xx 96 •.••.•.•.• 

642 24 

xs x6 .Payments,  Brooklyn ....................................... 20 .•........ 

Assessments, Thirtieth Ward, Brooklyn ......................... x32 x8 •...•.••.. 217 59 ......•••• 8 66 .•........ 358  43 

Assessments for Local Improvements, Flatlands, etc., Brooklyn... ........ • . .. • • • . • .. • 53 95 • • • • • • • • • • 40  50 • • • • • • • • • • 54 45 

Assessments for Local Improvements, New Utrecht, Queens..... • x,666 55 • • • • • • • • • • 1,261 	12 • • • • • • • • • • 813 45 ........... 3,74, 	12 

Assessments for Local Improvements, Edgewater, Richmond... • . • .... • • .... . • • . • • .... 4x0.06  • • • • • • • • • • 175 56  • • • • • • • • . • 585 62 

Assessments for Local Improvements, New Brighton, Richmond... x09 33 • • • • • • • • • • 607 20 • • • • • • • • • • 45$ Sx • • • • • • • • • • 1,172 04 

Assessments for Local Improvements, Port Richmond, Richmond. • .......... . • • • ...... 52  00 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 52 o0 
Athletic Fields Under Jurisdiction of Board of Education........ ..•......• 899 48  ......•••• ......•••• ......•••• 4,250 00 •.•....•.. 5,149 48 

Abolishing Grade Crossings, etc., Brooklyn ...................... .......... 25,000 00 ......•••• 25,000 00 ••....••.. 112,500 00 ...•...... x62,500 00 
Assessment Bond Fund, Redemption of Town Improvement Bonds, 

Town 	of 	New 	Lots ....................................... .......... 350 80 .•........ .......... •..••••..• •.••...... ..•.•..... 350 8o 
Borough of Brooklyn .......................................... .......... 6,865 04 ......•••• 43,980 on .........• 200 00 .•••.•.... 51,045 04 
Borough of Queens ............................................ .......... 5x7 49 .•...••... ....•..••. •...••.•.. 7,x67 5o •••.•.•..• 1,684 99 
Borough of Richmond ......................................... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 2,274 83 •.....•... 2,274 83 
Bridge over East River, Manhattan and Brooklyn..•........•.... ..•.•••... 6s,x96 58 ......•••• 71,567 17 .•..•.•••. 88,152 89 ....•.•.•. 221,916 64 
Bridge over East River, Manhattan and Queens.......•......••.. .•••.•.•.. 105,449 20 ......•••• 255,870 o8 .......••. 238,069 04 •.......•• 595,388 3z 
Bridge over Harlem River, One Hundred and Forty-fifth to One .......... .......... .......... 8 58 ••..•..•.. 8 Hundred 	and Forty-ninth 	Street ........................... .......... .......... 58 

Bridge over Harlem River, First and Willis Avenues............ • • • ...... • 29,595 II • • • • . • • • • • 400 00 ....... • .. 400 on . • • • • .. • . • 30,395 11 
Bridge over Bronx River, etc., New York and Harlem Railroad, at 

Two Hundred and Twenty-second Street, The Bronx  ..•...•... 386 so ......•••• ......•••• ......•••• xxo as •••.•.••.. 496 38 

Bridge over Eastchester Bay, Pelham Bay Park .................. .......... 3,430  00 ......•••• 32,248 40 ....••.... 269 aS •••..••... 35,947 65 

Bridge over Flushing Creek, etc., Queens ........................ .......... So5 74 ......••.• x6,ogx 	12 ......•••• 3,397 3! ......•••• x9,994 57 

Bridge on Viaduct across Spuyten Duyvil Creek, etc...•........ ..•....... ......••.. ......•••• ......•••• ......•••• IS so .......... x5 xo 
Bridge over Port Morris Branch Railroad, The Bronx, at Elton .......... .......... .......... •..•.•••.. Avenue 	................ 	................................. . .......... .......... 345 x 345 x 8 

Bridge over Dutch Kills Creek on Line of Borden Avenue, Queens ••.•.•.... 2,890 91 ......•••• 1,500 00  ......•••• 5,549 93 ......•••• 9,940  84 

Botanical Garden, 	Bronx Park ................................. .......... 2,935 72  ....•..... 2,796 x6 ..•....... 4,131 69 ..••.. 9,863 57 

Block Tax Assessment Map Fund ........................ 	.. .......... 2,887 48 ......•••• 2,887 48 .......••• 6,350 76 •....••... 12,125 72 
Brooklyn 	Bridge, 	Construction 	of 	Westerly 	or 	Manhattan .•....•... •....••••• ...•..•... 3,828 g8 .......... Terminal 	................................................. .......... 205 00 4,033 98 

Bayside, Arrears of Water Rents, Queens ....................... 24 39 ..••••••.• 7 65 ......•••• 39 x6 .. ........ 7r 20 .......... 
Bayside, Interest on Arrears of Water Rents, Queens....•...... 2 98 ......•... 6o  26 8 84 .......... 
Bank Taxes 	.................................................. .......... .......... .......... .......... s8 	s 	6 95, 77 36 ••....••.. s8 2,895,277 36 ....•..... 
Bridge across Prospect Avenue, etc., Twenty-ninth Ward, Brooklyn .......... .......... ......•••• 3,144 50  ......•••• ......•••• •••....•.• 3,144 50 
Belmont Avenue Sewer, Expenses of Improving and Draining New .......... 1,565 19 ......••.. 2,969 6o ..•.••.•.. Fordham Hospital, The Bronx ............................. 406 76 ......•••• 4,941 55 
Bridge over New York and Harlem Railroad, Between One Hun. 

One Hundred 	Seventy Bred and Sixty-first and 	 and 	-seventh 
Streets, The Bronx ................. 	..... 	.... .......... x,580 88 ......•••• 228 oo ......•..• 17,191 38 .••.•...•. 59,000 z6 

Broadway, One Hundred and Thirty-fifth to One Hundred and 
Sixty-ninth 	Street, 	Improvement of ........................ .......... 5,7x6 58 ......•••• 6,866 25 ..••••.••. 5,504 99 ......•••• 58,087 78 

Fridge to Replace East Bridge over Hutchinson Road....•....... ...•..•... x99 17 ......•••• ......•••• ......•••• ......•••• ......•••• x99 x7 
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals, Expense of Acquiring Property, etc., 

Manhattan 	............................................... .......... .......... .......... 5,000 00 .......... ......•... .......... 5,000 00 
Construction of Private Sewers, Brooklyn ....................... x44 00 475 28 590  00 90 8s ••....••.. soy yo 734 00 773 80 

Construction of New Hospital, The Bronx ....................... .......... .......... .......... 7,293 20 •....•.... z5,S03 So ...... 28,797 00 
Construction of Sewers, Brooklyn .............................. .......... 6,992 90 •.....•... 6,475 09 ......•••• 6,88g 6o .•.•••.... 20,357 59 

Construction of Webster Avenue Relief Sewer, The Bronx ........•. 30,962  49 ......•••• 3,983 74 ......•••• 41,955 o6 .•........ 76,go1 29 

Construction and Improvement of Small Parks, Manhattan....... .......... 2,500 00 ......••.• .......••• .•..••...• ..•.•••.•. ..• 2,500 00 
Construction and Equipment of Borough Building, Richmond. • ... ... • ... • . • 45.858 2.4 • • • • • • • • • • 26,E 40  • • • • . • • • • • 11,534 47 • • • • • • • • • . 84,061 II 
Construction and Equipment of Court House, The Bronx .......... 14.804 35 ......•••• 12,369 oo ......•••• 12,420 00 ......••.• 39,593 35 
Construction of Bridge over Harlem River, Two Hundred and 

Hundred 	Eightyfourth Seventh Street, Manhattan, to One 	and 	- .......... 57,124 93 33 34 25,935 03 33 34 85,146 53 Street, 	The 	Bronx 	....................................... 2,086 57 ......•••• 
Construction of Bridge over Gowanus Canal, etc., Brooklyn.•.•.. ..•••.•... •.•....••. ••••..•.•. 37,188 00 •.....••.. 27,683 21 .•........ 64,871 21 
Construction of BridgF and Approaches, 	Port Morris Branch , , , , • , • , , • 88 t8 0 S , 325 75 26,640 96 Railroad, 	etc . 	............................................ 
Construction of Approaches to Bridge over New York Central and 

.......... x7,497 15 

Putnam Railroad at One Hundred and Seventy-seventh Street 4,463 6o •.•....... 415 01 •...•••... 5,474 85 and 	Depot Place, The 	Bronx .............................. ......... 546 24 .......... 
Construction and Establishment of High Pressure Water System, 136,431  76 ••••• 218,070 57 •......... 523,761 20 etc., Manhattan and The Bronx .............. 
Construction and Establishment of High Pressure Water Syatemp 

.......... x69,258 87 
••.. 80,104 08  ••.•.•. •.- 40.508  54 ...•...... x 545,073 63 etc., 	Brooklyn 	........................................... .......... 24,460 ox 

Criminal Court Building, Manhattan, C. of C ................... .......... 5,839 79 .......... 1,794 8S ••........ 651 58 .•........ 8,286 22 

Croton Water Rent Refunding Account ........................ 2,943 43 3,138 66 891  14 505 19 378 So SBS 70 4,213 07 4,539 55 

Cathedral 	Parkway 	........................................... .......... .......... .......... x2 56 •.•.••.... .......... ..••.•.... xz 56 

College of The City of New York, Sites, etc.........._......... .......... x07,137 51 .......... 50,212 70 ....•••.•• 60,63: o4 ......•••• 217,981 25 
Change of Grade Damage Commission, Twenty-third and Twenty- 11,2x6 49 x,502  79 .....•••• 19.701 50 fourth Wards 	............................................ .......... 6.982 ss ' 

Common Land Fund, Late Town of Gravesend.. ................ is 12 00 .......... 8,093 04 ......•••• 8,117 04 ...•..•... 

Charges on Arrears of Taxes......... ......................... 2.881 oo .......... x,xo5 50 ....•.•... r,7So 6o ..••.•...• 5,737  10 .......... 

Charges on Arrears of Assessments .................. 	......... 39 00 •..•..•... 66 00 39 00 ..••....•. x44 00 •.•.•..... 

County Clerk's Fees, New York County ........................ 3,094 53 •.•...••.. 4,331  36 ..•.•..... 4,030 83 ..••••.... 11,456 72 •......... 

County 	Clerk's Fees, 	Kings 	County ............................ x,945 09 2,179 98  ........•• 1,904 73 ......•••• 6,029 8o ..•.. 

Chamberlain's 	Commissioners .................................. x,276 56 ... 2,254 39 ......•••. 5,423 28 •..-•..••• 4,954 23 

Coroner's 	Fees ................................................ 4 00 .......... ....•.... .•....•••• •.....•..• •......... 4 00 ...•...... 

Commissioners of Public Administrator, New York County....... 347 68 • • . • • • • • • • 5,245 90 • • • • • • • • • • 581 6x • • • • • • • • • • 2,575 19 • • • • • • • 

College Point, Arrears of Taxes, Queens ........................ .......... .......... 20  98 •••••...•• ......••.• ......•••• so 98 ....... 

College Point. Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Queens ............. .......... •.•..••... 23 53 ......•••• ......•••• ......•••• 23 53 ......•••• 

College Point, Arrears of Water Rents, Queens .................. x84 91 ......•••• 47 27 .•.•....•• 36 83 ........•• 269 ox ..••...... 

College Point. Interest on Arrears of Water Rents, Queens 38 59 .•......•. 16 33 •••••••••• 12 42  •••••••••• 66 94 •••••••••• 

College Point, Assessments for Local Improvements, Queens...... x6 g8 • .. • • • . • .. 28 10 ...... • • .. 6 oó ..... • • . • • So 68 • ........ . 
Colic a Point, Interest on Assessments for Local Improvements,  x6 33 ••.•.•.... 3 90 •..••...•. 3 r 01  •.•••••... txeno 	.....................................••.•......... 10  78 .......••. 
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October. 	 November. 	 December. 	 Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. 	 r- 

Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 

College Point, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Queens ............... 288 67 .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 288 67 .......... 
College Point, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Queens.... 317 54 .......... .......... .......... .....•.... .......... 317 54 ......•••• Construction of Traverse Roads at Tremont Avenue and Grand 

Boulevard, 	The 	Bronx............................... ..... .......... 4,328 53 •••.•••.•. ro,6oa 58 .......... 780 03 ........... r5,710  74 
Construction and Equipment of Fire Boats ...................... .......... .......... .......... 14,152 07 .......... 18,370 04 .......... 32,522 II 

Carnegie 	Libraries, 	Queef.i .................................... .......... 1,278 r2 .......... t,t63 04 .......... 1,773 92 ......I... 4,215 o8 
Construction of Bridge Across Harlem River at Madison Avenue. .......... r8,66t 83 • • 	• 	• 	• 	• • 	• 	• 	• 9,405 31 • • • • • • • • • • 26,6o9 73 • • • • • • • • • • 54,676 87 
Carnegie 	Libraries, 	Brooklyn .................................. .......... .......... .......... 7,011 24 .......... .......... .......... 7,ort 24 

Department of Correction, Building Fund ....................... .......... 3,372  00 ......•... 13,673 62 ......••.• 14,825 45 ......•••• 31,871 07 
Department of Education, Maintenance of Training School....... .......... 593 53 ......•••• 1,829 94 ......•••• 19,226 00 .......... 21,649 47 
Department of Education, Special High School Fund ............. .......... 2,552 Ii 74,679 28 4,071 95 • • • • • • • • .. 3,165 14 74,679 28 9,789 20 
Department of Public Charities, Building Fund........... .......... 38,o6o 47 ......•••• 33,15r 49 ......•••• 14,393 8a . . 75,6o5 78  Department of Street Cleaning, New Stock or Plant, Manhattan 

and 	The 	Bronx ........................................... .......... 560 00 ... ....... 2, 82 5 00 .......... 26,153 33 .......... 29,538 33 
Department of Street Cleaning. New Stock or plant. Brooklyn... .......... 14,875 00 ......•••• 17,380 00 .......... 1,770 00 .......... 34,025 00 

Department of Street Cleaning, Acquiring Site, etc., Brooklyn.... .....I.... 1,a6o 00 .......... 420 00 .......... 2t,865 40 .......... 23,545 40  
Department of Health, Building Fund........... .......... 17,176 50 .......... 10,376 70 .......... 30,385 23 57,938 43 Department of Health. Site for Sanitorium. etc.. Orange County, 

N. 	Y ..................................................... .......... x9,527 13 .......... 9,601 49 .......... 7,617 98 •••••••••• 36,746  6o 
Dock 	Fund ................................................... 1,080 54 669,914 63 828 22 875,927 88 6,022 70 1,222,521 22 7,931  46  2,768,363 73 
Drainage and Sewerage District Plans, The Bronx ............... ••.......• 1,559 06 ......•••• 1,5 74 77 •••••..... 7 54 ••••...... 2,741  37 
Department of Finance, Retirement Fund ....................... .......... 125 00 .......... 125 00 .......... 125 00 375 00 Delancey Street, Between Bowery and Norfolk Street, Manhattan, """ 

Improvement 	of ........................................... .......... .......... .......... 24 00 .......... 48 00 ..... " "' 7a 00 Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Selecting Site 
for 	Filter 	Plant, 	etc ....................................... .......... 1,609 r5 .......... 3,299 21 .......... 5,349 15 .......... to,aS7 Sr Department of Correction, City Prisons, etc., Special Fund, Brook- 
lyn 	...................................................... 27,737 56 274 00 95,188 40 .......... 2,053 34 r,to6 50 124,979 30 x,380 5o 

Excise Taxes. 	City of New York ............................... 31,299 98  42,907 03 33.333 77 42,368 58 25,477 19 50,287 g8 go,rto 94 135,563 59 
Expenses of Commissioners of Estimate and Appraisal........... r,o8o 33 988 96 563 30 2,068 14 3,086 59 2,421 6g 4,730 22 5,478  79 
Extension of Riverside Drive to Boulevard Lafayette............ .......... 35,619 98 ......•••• x89,657 59 •••••.••.. 44,018 36 .......... 269,295 93 
East River Park. Improvement of Extension .................... ......... 349 r 9 .......... 3,529 o8 .......... .......... ......I... 3,878 27 
exempt or Volunteer Firemen's Association, Queens ............. .......... r,r28 72 ...... • • • • 314 88 728 to 462 61 728 to r,go6 at 
Exempt or Volunteer Firemen's Association, Richmond........... 

Brook- 
.......... 2,479 45 ...... • .. • 1,883 85 109 8o 53 40 rog 8o 4,416 70 

Eighth Ward Improvement Fund, Installment Assessments, 
lyn 	............ 	.................. 	............ 4,4x2 68 .......... 4,729 12 .......... 24,721  86 .......... 33,863 66 .......... 

Eighth Ward Improvement Fund, 	Full Payment Assessments, 
Brooklyn 	............................................... .......... .......... ...... 224 55 .......... 224 55 .......... 

Expenses of Commission for Improvement and Development of ...... 885 x6 .......... Jamaica 	Bay, 	etc .......................................... .......... r,Sot 26 590 05 .......... 2,976  47 
Electric 	Meter 	Tests 	Deposits .................................. 4 00 .......... 8 oo .......... ro 00 .......... 22 00 .......... 
Expenses of Commissioners to Investigate, etc., Pollution of Water .......... of 	New 	York 	Bay, 	etc .................................... ., 	..... 228 95 707 98 .......... 615 8r .......... 1,552  74 
Fund for Street and Park Openings ............................ t83,o93 73 r,25o,518  31 X87'940  31  673,852  29 1,231,283 31 481,270 38 1,601,417 35 2,405,640 98  
Fire Department Fund, Sites, etc........ 	................... .......... 4,515 22  '••" .... ' 1,489 t9 ......•... 9,497 r5 •••••••••• 15,5ol 56 
Fire Department Fund, Sites, etc., Brooklyn and Queens......... .......... goo 00 ......•••• 1o,625 00 •••••••... 5,500 00 .......... 17,r15 00 
Firemen's Association, State of New York...................... .......... .......... .......... 390 6o 186 20 .......... x86 zo 390 6o 

Fire Alarm Telegraph System, Richmond ....................... .... 98 23 ......•••• 312 00 .......... .......... ...... 450 23 
Forfeited Kecognizances, New York County ..................... x,983 13 1,500 00 1,896 40 Soo 00 2,88 4 	59 300 00 6,368 to a,600 oo 
Forfeited Recognizances, Queens County ........................ .......... .......... ......... .......... roo 00 .......... too 00 ......... 
Fund for Gratuitous Vaccination ............................... r,o65 74 400 00 712 46 ......•••• 309 56 400 00 2,087 76 Boo oo 
Fort Washington Ridge Road Fund ............................. .......... 6,040 05 .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 6,040 05 
Fund for Topographical Bureau, The Bronx ..................... .......... 6,720 00 ......•... 3,1 74 76  ......•... x8 57 .......... 9,913 33 
Fund for Topographical Bureau, Queens ........................ ........ 	. 22,2s 7 9  o .......... 22,866 97 .......... 12,o81 40 .......... 57,671  27 
Fund for Topographical Bureau, Richmond ...................... ......... 3,349 6 9 ....I..... _ 	s,566 48 .......... 	. 12,368 49 .......... 31,284 4 66 

Fund for Topographical Bureau, Brooklyn ...................... 250 00 6,307 67 360 00 250 00 6,667 67 
Ward Installments, Flatbush Avenue Improvement. Twenty-ninth 6,312 8 4. ........ 3,711 82 .......... 23,640 52 .......... Brooklyn 	................................................ 13,615 86 .......... 

Flushing, Arrears of Town Taxes, Queens ....................... 33 90 .......... a8 90 .......... 53 69 .......... rt6 49 .......... 
Flushing, Interest on Arrears of Town Taxes, Queens........... 20 95 •..•...... 50  48  ......•••• 34 34 ......••.. to5 77 •.•••••... 
Flushing, Arrears of Town School Taxes, Queens ................ .......... .......... ••••.. •••• ......•••• so 72 ......... so 72 ••••...... 
Flushing, Interest on Arrears of Town School Taxes, Queens..... .......... .......... ......•••• ......•••• 6  77 ......•••• 6 

Flushing, Sales for Arrears of Town 	Taxes, Queens............ 83 41 •......... 50 6x ....I..... 198 77 .......... 332  79 .......... 
Flushing, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Town Taxes, Queens.. 179 8g .......... 87 87 -••••••••• 270  88 ...•.I.... 538 64 ......•••• 
Flushing, Arrears of Villages Taxes, Queens .................... S9 25 .......... 7 o8 .......... 42 29 .......... ro8 6z ......•••• 
Flushing, Interest on Arrears of Villages Taxes, Queens......... 63 46 .......... tt 35 ......•••• 48 71 ......•••• 123 52 ••••...... 
Flushing, Arrears of Village Water Taxes, Queens .............. 476  93 .•••••.••• 78 49 .......... 104 51 .......... 659 93 

Flushing, Interest on Arrears of Village Water Taxes, Queens.... 66 24 .......... 6  95 ......•••• 20  33 ......•••• 93 52  

Flushing. Sales for Arrears of Village Taxes, Queens............ :r8 48 .......... 25 08 ......•••• 43 47 ......•••• 187 03 .......... 
Flushing. Interest on Sales for Arrears of Village Taxes, Queens. 229 26 .......... 33 99 ......•••. 53 36 ......•••• 316 6r .......... 
Flushing, Sales for Village Assessments for Local Improvements, 6o 66 5 94 139 71  .......... ueens 	 ......... 
FlusEing. Interest on Sales for Village Assessments for Local Im- 

73 It .......... 
72 79 .......... 8 6t .......... 226 22 .......... provements, 	Queens ....................................... 144 82 .......... 

Flushing, Village Assessments for Local Improvements, Queens. .. .......... .......... 222 54 • 222 54 .......... 
Flushing, Interest on Village Assessments for Local Improvements, .......... .......... erg 	4 .......... itg 34 .......... Queens 	.................. 	.............................. 

Flushing, Town 	Notices, 	Queens ............................... r4 50 ...... 9 00 .......... 19 75 .......... 43 25 ........ 
Fund for Payment of Assessments Imposed Against the City..... .......... .......... ......•••• ......•••• .......... 2,576  44 ......•••• 2,576  44 

Fire Department, New Apparatus, Manhattan and The Bronx..... ......... 5,350 00  """"" " •""""' """"'• '•"•""' 5,350 00 
Fire Department, Sites and Buildings ........................... .......... 26,087 44 ......•••• 47,903 75 ......•••• 32,252 42 .......... 506,243 6t 

Fire Department. Sites and Buildings, Richmond and Queens..... .......... 4,046 oo ......•••• 2,041 92  ......•••• 3,329 00  ......•••• 9,416  92 

Fund 	for 	Restoring 	Pavements..... ............ for Local Im- 
.......... ... 1,000 00 52 50 .......... 402 78 1,000 00 455 28 

Fund to Provide br Deficiencp in Assessments • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •' • • • ""' • •' • • .. • • • "" 36,120 21 
provements, Town of New ]Lots, Brooklyn .................. .......... 36,120 21  

General 	Fund 	................................................. .......... 43 32 .......... 443,098  12 .......... 493 34 .......... 443,634 78  

Gouverneur Hospital, Completion of Construction ................ .......... 10,363 32 ......•••• ......•••• ......•••• tr,455 65 ......•••• 2t,8t8 97 

General 	Fund 	Bonds 	......................................... .......... .......... 9,200,000 00 .......... 1,050,000 00 .......... 10,250,000 

rto 

00 

or 

.......... 

. 
Grading Atlantic 	Avenue, 	Brooklyn ............................ .......... ....... Ito 01 .......... .......... .......... .......; 

Hall of Records, 	Kings 	County ................................ .......... 879 91 .......... ...I...... .......... .......... .......... 
8799! 

Harlem River Improvement Fund 	............................. .......... .......... .......... .......... 5 13 .......... S 13 .......... 

Interest on Street Improvement Fund .......................... 19,695 89 19,695 •••••••••• 21,021 37 ......•••• 15 346 74 ......•••• 56,064 00 .......... 

Interest on Street and Park Openings .......................... 10,590 14 •••••.•••. 10,522 98 .........• 11.833 55 ......•••• 32,966 67 .......... 

Interest 	on 	Bonds, 	Brooklyn .................................. 1,284 87 .......... 923 83 .......... 594 95 .......... 2,803 65 .......... 

Interest on Interest on Bonds, Brooklyn ....................... 144 68 .......... 138 44 .........• 72 31 .......... 355 43 ......•••• 



5362 	 THE CITY RECORD 	 • 	TUESDAY, MAY 21, 1907. 

October. 	 November. 	 December. 	 Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. 	 --~ 

Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments 	Receipts. 	Payments• 

Interest on Assessments, Brooklyn..............  4,394 93 

Interest on Water 	Rents, 	Brooklyn ............................ 2,847 70 

Interest 	on 	Taxes, 	Brooklyn ................. 	............ 4,7x5 98 

Interest on Surplus Fund, Brooklyn ............................ rx 23 

Interest 	on Taxes, 	Richpiond ..................I............... 12S 78 

Interest on Assessments, Richmond ............................ 6 86 

Interest on Assessments for Opening and Widening Streets•. • • . • Sr 87 

Interest 	on 	Lands 	Purchased .................................. x,344 06 

Interest on Water Meter Fund No. a ............................ 40 56 

Intestate Estates, New York County .................. 	...... 915 47 
Improvement and Construction of Parks, etc., 	Manhattan and 

Richmond 	........... 	......... 	 . .......... 
Improvement 	and 	Construction 	of 	Parks, 	etc., 	Brooklyn 	and 

Queens 	.................................................. .......... 

Improvement and Construction of Parks, The Bronx............ ..•..•.•. 
Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, Manhattan and 

Richmond 	............................................... .......... 
Improvement of 	Parks, 	Parkways and 	Drives, Brooklyn and 

Queens 	.................................................. .......... 

Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, The Bronx..•..... ••......•. 
Improvement of Steps at One Hundred and Sixty-sixth ' Street.  

etc. 
improvement 

...•  .
P
..

ar
.
k
.
s. 
..

P
.
a
.
r
.
k
.
w
.

a
.

y
.

s. 
.

and 
	

Div • M
.
anhattan 

•
a
.
nd 

••.•..-••• 

Richmond, Restoration and improvement of Jumel Mansion, 
etc. 	.... 	.. 	.... 	.................. 	......... 

Itnprovement of Sewer System in Sewer District No. 33 N. 4, 
.......... 

The 	Bronx 	..................... 	 ............. .......... 
Improvement of Sewer System in Sewer District No. 33 I• 	, 

The 	Bronx 	.............................................. .......... 

Improvement of Sanitary Condition of Gowanus Canal, Brooklyn. ........ 
Improvement and Construction of 	Parks, 	Parkways, 	etc., The 

Bronx, 	Completion of Macadam 	Road, 	etc., 	Pelham 	Bay 
........... Park and 	City Island 	........ 	 ..... .......... 

Improvement and Construction of Parks, Parkways, etc., Man- 
hattan and Richmond, Concreting, etc., Asphalt Gutters, etc., 
Central 	Park 	............................................ .......... 

Improvement and Construction of Parks, Parkways and Drives 
Manhattan and Richmond, Improving Drainage System of 
Central Park on West Side, etc ............................ ........... 

Improvement and Construction of Parks, Parkways and Drives, 
Manhattan and Richmond,Installation of Improved Water 
Supply, 	Harlem 	River 	Driveway .......................... .......... 

Improvement and Construction of Parks, Parkways and Drives, 
The Bronx, Regulating and Grading Macomb's Dam Park... .. • .. • • • . 

Improvement and Construction of Parks, Parkways and Driven,. 
Brooklyn and Queens, Construction of Additional Greenhouses 
for 	Forest 	Park, 	etc ...................................... ........... 

Improvement and Construction of Parks, Parkways and Drives, 
Green- Manhattan and Richmond Construction of Additional 

Plants, 	Central Park . • ... • •. 

	

houses for Propagation of 	etc., 	 .... • . • 

	

Construction 	Parks, Parkways and Drives, Improvement and 	 of 
Manhattan and Richmond, Construction of Colonial Park.... ..... • . • . . 

Improvement and Construction of Parks, Parkways, etc., Manhat- 
tan and 	Richmond, Construction and Improvement of St. 
Nicholas Park, One Hundred and Thirtieth to One Hundred 
and 	Thirty-fifth 	street ............... .......... 

Improvement and Construction of Parks, Parkways, etc., Manhat- 
tan and 	Richmond 	Construction 	of 	Northern 	Portion 	of 
John 	Jay 	Park, 	etc...................................................  

Improvement and Construction of Parks, Parkways, etc., Manhat- 
tan and Richmond, Construction of Repair Yard and Storage 
Shed in North Meadow of Central Park .................... .......... 

I c.provement and Construction of ParksParkways, etc., Manhat- 
Sys- tan and Richmond, Extension of high Pressure Water 

tem, 	Central 	Park ........................................ .......... 
Improvement 	and 	Construction 	of 	Parks, 	Parkways, 	etc., 	The 

Bronx, Reconstruction of Old Passage Road, North Side of 
St. 	Mary's 	Park 	......................................... .......... 

Improvement and Construction of Parks Parkways, etc., Brooklyn 
and Queens, Laying Concrete Walk West Side of Prospect 

.......... 	 ....... 	......... .......... Park 	
• Improvement 	and Construction of Parks, 	Parkways, etc, 	The 

Bronx, Construction of Macadam Road, Grand Avenue and 
VanCortlandt 	Park ........................ 	.... .......... 

Improvement 	and Construction of 	Parks, 	Parkways, 	etc., The 
Bronx, Cleaning Lake in Van Cortlandt Park............... 

Improvement 	and 	Construction 	of 	Parks, 	Parkways, 	etc., 	The 
Bronx; 	Grading and Construction of 	Drains, etc., 	Crotona 
Park .................................................... .......... 

Improvement and 	Construction of 	Parks. 	Parkways, etc.. 	The 
Bronx; Regulating and Grading West Side Bronx Park, etc.. .....•.... 

Improvement and 	Construction of 	Parks, 	Parkways, 	etc., 	The 
Bronx; 	Extending 	Bathing 	Beaches, etc .................... .......... 

Improvement and 	Construction of 	Parks, 	Parkways, 	etc., The 
Bronx; Reconstruction, etc., of St. Mary's Park.............. ...'.. • .. • . 

Improving 	Ocean 	Parkway 	................................................ 

Jamaica Avenue 	Improvement Fund ............................. t r6 35 

Kings County Court House, Construction of Coal Vaults, etc.... 	. .......... 

Licenses, 	Manhattan and The 	Bronx.... ....................... 5,906 75 

Licenses, 	Brooklyn 	........................................... 3,x24 75 

Licenses, 	Queens 	................................................ 407 50 

Licenses, 	Richmond 	...................:....................... x70 00 

Long Island City, Arrears of Taxes, Queens .................... 8,4x3 22 

Long Island City, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Queens.........: 1,019 81 

Long Island City, Arrears of Water Rents, Queens ............... x,597 15 

Long Island City, Interest on Arrears of Water Rents, Queens.: 313 32 

Long Island City, Assessments for Local 'Improvements, Queens.. 6,879 74 
Long Island City, Interest an Assessments for Local Improvements, 

Queens ..................'................................. 4,950 74 
Long Island City, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Queens............ 9,236 48 

Long Island City, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Queens. 1,294 72 

Long Island City, General Improvement 	Commission, Installments 2,836 18 
Long Island City, General Improvement 	Commission, Full Pay- 

ments ............' ........................................ 7,538 24 

Long Island City, General Improvement Commission, Interest.... 271 53 

Lamp Taxes, Edgewater, 	Richmond ............................. 37 

Lamp Taxes, New 	Brighton, 	Richmond ......................... 4 77 

Lands Purchased, Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards. • .....: ii 33 

Lands 	Purchased, 	etc .......................................... 6o8 33 

Maintenance and Improvements of Public Parks, Brodklyu 'Heights 45 84 

Museum 	of Arts and Sciences, Brooklyn...................................... 

Maintenance and Distribution of Water Supply, Brooklyn.'...... • 4,8 29 

Metropolitan Museum of Art 	.................................. .......... 

New York and Brooklyn Bridge ................................ 28,568 o6 

New Hall of Records Building Fund ............................ .......... 

New East River Bridge Fund .................................... .......... 

New York Zoological Garden Fund ............................. .......... 

New "York Public Library Fund ...............................r .......... 

•....•••-• 4,628 86 ••-••••••. a,25o 35 ••.••••••• 11,274 10 .•-•-•-.•. 

•..•--••. 1,614 o8 •..•.•••.• 1,8x8 54 •.••••.••• 6,28o 3a ••••..•..• 

••..•••.•• 3,979 71 • •-•-.••••• 2,742 64 .••..••••. 11,438 33 .••••••••• 

167 4! .••. .........• 9 as .••••.•••• 20 44 167 41 

••..•...•• x61 53 •. 	.••.. 165 17 .••-•••••. 453 48 .•-••.••.. 

•.•••...•• 330 83 .--.•..•.. 690 4a ......•••. 1,078 It •••.•••... 

.••.•...•• ....•••.•• 4008 ••••.•.••• 

 

••••••.••• pigs ••••.••••• 

-••.•....• 33 71 ••.•••••.• 135 8x .••..••••. 1,513 58 ...•--•••. 

-••...•... 7 27 •. 	.•.. 7 03 ••..•••.•• 5486 •••.•••... 

326 og 982 39 •--.•••... 197 66 xoa 98 3,098 52 429 07 
14,621 65 ...•. 2,481 96 ..••••.••. 2,381 50 •••••.•••• 19,485 x1 

7,311 73 ...•.....• 21,775 25 •.•..••••• 62,87, 50 ••••--.••• 91,958 48 

7,465 so ••..•..••• 38,889 41 ••••..•••• 53,267 a6 ••.•.•••.. 99,6ar 77 

S,888 05 •.••..•.. 574 69 ••.•••••.• 171 1x •••..••.•• 6,633 85 

1,933 oa .....•...• 1,576 68 ••••...••• 11,505 43 •.•.•••••• 15,015 13 

8,034 00 ...•.....• 6,366 70 .--••.•..• 12,956 40 •..••..... 27,357 10 

667 ........•. .•••.•. .••....••• .••..••.•• ••......•• 6 67 

344 49 ••..•.•..•. soy 20 ••••••.••• 56o 30 •.......•• 1,109 99 

41 05 •-.......• 48 00 ••..•-••.. 120 00 •.•--.•••• 309 05 

559 72 •--'.••••.... x55 94 ••••.••••• 120 00 ••--•••••• 835 66 

x80 00 ..•....•.. 958 x 95 	5 •••••..••. 2,a37 99 ••-••..... 3,376 14 

9072 .......... .•••...•.. ......•••• ••••...••. ••••••.•-• 90 71 

246 26 ......••.. rr6 75 •••..••--• ••..••••.. •.-••••••• 363 of 

97S 21 .......... a14 07 •...••••.• •..•.•.•.• .•••..•.•• 1,189 z8 

67 49 .......... 105 55 ••.••-•••• •..••••..• •.••...... 173 04 
x,6aS 35 .......... 343 x8 •••••.•••. ••.•.••.•• ••••...... 1,968 53 

874 95 ........... .......... .......... .......... .. 874 95 

27 38 ..•...•... 1369 ••.......• ..••...••• -•..•..... 4107 

254 54 •....•••.. 120 23 .•..•••••• •..••.•••• ••••.•••.. 374 76 

303 73 ..•••...•. •••.•••••• ••••.••••• ••••..•••. .......... 303 73 

229 o8 ...••..... •.....••.• --.••.•••• •.••.••••. •-••.•••.. 	- nag o8 

9589 •...•..... 47 94 ••••..•-•• .••.•••••• ••-••••••. 14383 

150 50 .......... 146 35 -•.••--••• •••....... ••-•..•.•• 296 85 

1,464 41 •.......•• ..•.•..... •.•.•••.•• •..-••.••• ••...••... 1,464 41 

2,377 17 .......... ..•••.- ..••..•- .••..•.•• •••.••...• 2,377 17 

4.829 75 ••..•..••. 1,113 95 •.......•• ••••.....• ........•• 5,943 70 
1,732 	11 ........•. 432 6o •.•-•••••• .•..••..•. .....••.-• 2,164 71 

3,050 35 -••....... 922 48 •.......•. •••..•.•.. •.••••..•• 3,972 83 

3,460 55 •.....•..• 990 25 ••••.•..•. .••..•••.. .•.•.••.•• 4,450 8o 

1,915 8s •...••.... 643 6s .•--•••••• .•••..•... •.•••..... 2,559 44 

1,844 71 •••.••••... 638 IS ••.••...•• •••.•••••. 

...••.-•••. 

 ..•...•••• 2,482 83 

.......... ......••.. 100 ••...•.••• 100 •.•••..... 

••.•...... ..-.••.•.. ..•.-••••.. •••.....•• •.•••-. 11635 

- .._....... ........._ ..•..•....• 584 ••-•...•.. 584 
......•... 6,258 00 ..••...•.. 5,254 75 ••••••.... 17,419 50 •.--•••... 

2.661 So .•••--•.•. .•.....-•• 
 

2,080 75 •-••...•.. 7,867 00 ••..•..... 
.•........ 244 50 ••.....••• 347 25 ..••...... 999 as .••..•... 
....•.••.. . 	77 50 .......•.. 86 5o .••••.•... X34 00 ••••...••• 
.........• 643 86 ....••.... 502 02 •.••...... 9,559 10 .•...•.... 
.......... 493 99 ..•.••...• 388 47 .••••.•..• x,899 a7 ..•.•.•... 
.......... 6o6 41 •..••••.•. 509 6a •.•---•... 2,713 r8 
.......... 121 19 •.•....... 154 85 •.•.•.•... 589 36 •...•.... 
.•........ 261 r7 .....•••.. 372 50 •.-•.••... 7,513 41 .......... 
....•..... 523 75 ..-•.•..•. 958 So ••••....•. 6,432 99 .....•.••• 
..."....... _ 349 80 ...•...... 339 x6 .•••••..•. 9,925 44 •..•...... 
...•.....• 527 43 .......•.• 192 22 -••••....• 2,014 37 •.•.•.••.. 
.......... 623 93 .......... 94S 93 •..•.....• 4,406 04 .......... 
...•.....• 1,095 90 -•-•.••••• 193 05 •.••. ..... 8,826 xg .......... 
.......... 70 10 •••..•••.. 103 92 •••...•... 445 55 ••....•... 

2431 •........• •......•.. 
 

4 35 
.......... 

 .••.•.•... a8 93 
21 69 ...•...... p28 •••.•.•... 35 74 ......... 
26 96 .•.-•••... .......•.. 

 
75 30 ••••...... 113  

......••.• 7 54 ..•......• --• •••.....•• - 61587 ••........ 

20 84 •..••..•.. .......... 

 

7084 •.••••.... 1375.3  

8,670 00 ...•.....• 10,737 6s .,•-..•••• 3,251 35 ..••••.••• as,658 87 

176,223 46 24 00 154,66710 ......•••• 187,31541 7229 5x8,205 97 
2,080 47 •.....•... 1,110 56 ..•..••••. 15,855 32 .••.....•. 19,046 35 

36,454 43 31,273 57 49.121 97 33.225 32 29,508 73 83,066 95 115,085 13 

144,393 s6 .......... 96,916 07 ........... 113,340 46 .......... 354,649 79 
133,316 95 .-•..--•.•. 61,695 91 .....,.,., 107,590 9S ..•••..... 302,603 8' 

25,489 44 ........... 33,763 67 ..."..... 25,532 22 •.•....•.. 84,785 33 
97,310 18 	. .... • . • . • . 59,695 15 300,000 00 128,062 44 100,000 00 285,067 77 
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October. 	 November. 	 December. 	 Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. 

Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 

New Harlem Hospital Fund ................ 	................ .......... 538 32 •••.••. 	.• 17,991 20 ...... 10,314 6o •...•..... 28,844 12 

New Bellevue Hospital, 	Construction of ........................ .......... 4t,90r 57 ......•••• 34,48I S6 ••••••.... r22,o37 84 •••.••.... 198,420 97 

New York Fire Department Relief Fund ........................ .......... 99,546 12 ......•••• . 	22,418 63 .........., 25,936 04 ......•••• 147,900 79 

Normal College, Special High School Fund ...................... .......... .......... 5,465 40 .......... 1,444 80 5,465 40 1,444 80 

New Water Supply, City of New York ........................... .......... 63,324 13 ........... 113,868 o6 •••••..••• 57,175 06 ......•.•. 234,367 25 

Newtown 	Creek 	Bridge 	Fund...' .............................. .......... 64,545 41 .•. 	.•..... 2,a68.92 ......•••• 4,6o2 67 •......•.. 71,417 00 

Newtown, Arrears of Taxes, • Queens........- 469 56 •--•••• 144 18 .•••..••..• 193 91 •••••••••• 807 65 ......•••• 

Newtown, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Queens ................ 407 44 .........• 110 51 ...... 	..,. 149 14 ......•••• 667 09 ...•...... 

Newtown, Arrears of School Taxes, Queens ..................... r6S 86 .......... 28 Ix ....•.•••. 25 35 •••••••••• 219 32 
Newtown, Interest on Arrears of School Taxes, Queens•.••.••... xos 6o •...•..... 57. 75 •••.•..•,• =6 oc •.•..••••• 536 36 •.••••.... 

Newtown, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Queens ................... 364 10 ......•••• 116 o8 .••••..••. 360 48 ........•. 840 66 

Newtown, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Queens........ 924 99 ......•••• 293 43 .......... 957 43 ......•••• 2,175 84 ....... 
Newtown 	Notices, 	Queens 	.................................... 1 00 ..•..•..•. I 00 

N~.v Hall of Records, Equipment of Offices ..................... .......... 86q 00 ,•... 	.. 2,936 48 ......••.. 3,941 58 ....••...• 7,742 o6 New York County Court House, Manhattan, Improvement and 
.......... .......... .......... Permanently 	Bettering, 	etc .......... 	.................... 9,599 38 ••••••.... 861 40 .....I..•. 10,460 78 

Opening, Extending, etc., Bedford avenue, Brooklyn..•••••.••... •......... 1,057 8o ......,... . 	1,752 75   2,810 55 

One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street Viaduct ..................... 207 50 ••-••••••• as 53 •••••.•.•• 39 43 ......•••• 266 46 

Opening and Widening Streets, Brooklyn ........................ 9r 86 .................... ..........  Sr r3 " r7s 99  
Opening and Grading Assessments, Gravesend Installments, Brook- 

lyn ........................................... 	......•• 
Opening and Grading Assessments, Thirty-first Ward Installments, 

....•..... ........•. 37 5 87 .....•.... 44 70 .......••. 420 57 ....... 	.. 

Brooklyn 	................. 	........... 	.......... ro,p6g 16 ..•.. ..... 6,614 45 .......... s, 499 35 .......... 20,082 96 ... 	...... 
Opening and Grading Assessments, Thirty-first Ward, Full Pay. 

ments, 	Brooklyn 	.......................................... r 05 .......... ••..•..... ••..•....• r o5 .......... 

Police Department Fund, Sites and Buildings .................... .......... 28,884 80 ....•..... 20i43s 20 ......••.. 105,000 00 .... 154,317 00 

Police 	Pension Fund 	.......................................... .......... .......... .......... 107,500 00 ...•..•... ..•.•.••.. .......•.. 107,500 00 

Public 	School Library 	Fund .................................... .......... .......... .......... so6 95 •...••.•.• 391 8o •....•.•.. 598 75 
Public 	Baths Fund, 	Manhattan ................................. .......... 18,889 57 ....••.... 14,120 25 .......... 11,035 35 .......... 44,044 77 
Public Baths Fund, The Bronx ................................. ........... 120 00 ...... .... 96 00 .......... 1,496 00 .......... 1,712 00 

Public 	Baths 	Fund, 	Brooklyn .......................... ........,. goo 00 .......... goo 00 
Proceeds of Sale of 3 Per Cent. Corporate Stock for Various  

Municial Purposes Issued to Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund 	.................................................... 3,X69,000 00 .......... 310,729 50 .......... s85,000 oo ••......•. 3,764,729 50 Proceeds of Sale of Corporate Stock Issued to Provide Additional  
Water Supply Issued to the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund 	.................................................... 655,000 00 .....•.... 465,000 00 • • ........ 90,000 00 9 ....•..•.. r,uo,000 00 .......... 

Permanently Bettering Fifty-seventh Street Court House, etc.... ...•.....• .•..•..... .......... 684 10 •......... 466 33 ......•••• 1,150 43 Proceeds of Sale of 4 Per Cent. Corporate Stock for Various 
Municipal Purposes, Sold November 2, ipo6 ................. ..•....•.. ....•.•... 4,075,960 00 .•.......• .••......• ..••...... 4,075,960 00 

Public 	Markets, 	Brooklyn ...................................... .......... 150 00 ....•..... .......... •... Iso 00 
Playgrounds for Children of the City, Acquisition and Construc- 

tion 	of 	...... 	........ 	 .. 	 .............. 

Proceeds of Sale of 4 Per Cent. Corporate Stock to Provide 
.......... 59,000 00 ....•..... .......... .........• •..•..•... ..•....... ' 

	59,000 00 

Water Supply, Sold November 2, 	i906 ..................... .......... .......... 509,495 00 •.••...... •.••...... .•..•••... 509,495 00 

Police Department, General Repairs to Steamboat "Patrol"•...... •......... 8o 75 .......... ........•. .......•.. 80 75 
Proceeds of Sale of 4 Per cent. Corporate Stock for Additional 

Supply of Water, 	Sold December T4, 	1906.• ................ .......... .......... .......... •....•.... 1,316,248 69 .....•.... 1,316,248 69 
Proceeds of Sale of Three Per Cent. Corporate Stock, to Provide 

for Water Supply, Issued to Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund 	..............................................•....• 45,000 00 •......... .......... ....•..... 45,000  00 .•......•. 

Proceeds of Sale of Four Per Cent. Corporate Stock, for Various 
Municipal Purposes, Sold December 14, 1906..••............ ....•..... •..••...•• ......•... ...•.•.... 7,099,550 73 ......•••• 7,099,550 73 

Public 	School Teachers' 	Retirement Fund ...................... S48 78 ......•••• ......•••• 548 78 ......•••• ......•••• 548 78 548 78 

Principal and Interest on Twenty-sixth Ward Bonds, Brooklyn.... r3,8o3 93 .... • • .... 8,371 99 • • • • • • • • • • 4,590 6o - .......... 26,766 5s .. 

Palisade Avenue, The 	Bronx, 	Damages, etc .................... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 8,124 00 ...••.. 8,524 00 

Public 	Bath, 	Rivington 	Street ................................. .......... 238 so .........• ••...•.... .....••..• ...•.•••.. .....•. 238 ro 
Permanently Bettering Washington, Fulton and Jefferson Mar- 

kets, 	Manhattan ........................................... .......... 7,396 51 .......•.. 592 90 •....•.•.. 3,169 29 .......... xr,t58 70 

Public Market, Eighth Ward, Brooklyn, Preparing Land.••..... .......••• 992 17 ......•••• 1,258 26 •........• 1,407 74 ......•••• 3,658 t7 

Queens County Court House, 	Rebuilding of .................... .......... .......... .......... 3,202 38 .......... ......•..• .......... 3,202 38 

Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, Manhattan  ......•••• 727 73 ......•••• 7' 75 ......•••• ......•••• ......•••• 799 48 

Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, The Bronx......••,•.... .......... 79 63 ...I..•••• 687 00 •••.•.•••• 732 62 ......•••• 1,499 sS 

Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, Brooklyn  .•.•..•••• ro5 90 43 4' 252 ro 54 20 292 23 57 61 65o 23 

Refunding Assessments Paid in 	Error, 	Queens•.........•..•.. ....•...•• 4s 7s ......•••• 262 70 -•.•..•.•• 35 o8 .....•...• 340 5o 

Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Manhattan .................... .......... 987 Sa •-•••••••• 3.197 or .•......•• 67,100 86 ....•..... 71,285 37 

Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, The Bronx .................... .......... .......... .......... 513 36 ..••..•••. 920 32 .......... 1,433 68 

Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Brooklyn ...................... .......... 260 3! ......•••• 836 =9 ......•••• 4,524 57 ......••• 5,521 07 

Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Queens ........................ .......... 142 19 .......... 95 69 ......•••• 3,573 09 ••.•.••... 3,810 97 

Refunding Taxes 	Paid 	in 	Error, 	Richmond .................... .......... 16 04 ......•••• rs 00 .....•...• 29 32 ..•.... 57 36 

Repaving 	Streets, 	Manhattan .................................. 7,351 58 163,094 66 .......... r98,t8t 44 ..••....•. 167,910 83 7,351 58 529,586 93 

Repaving Streets, 	The 	Bronx .................................. .......... 36,275 59 .......... 33,332 08 ......•••• 33,933 57 ••-••••• 103,541 24 

Repaving 	Streets, 	Brooklyn .................................... .......... 206,343 97 7,000 00 r8r,ro6 o8 •.•....... 248,016 95 7,000 00 635,467 00 

Repaving 	Streets, 	Queens ...................................... .......... 14,341 t6 •.....•.•• 39,212 85 •......••• 98,499 74 •....•..•. 152,053 25 

Repaving 	Streets, 	Richmond ................................... .......... 16,427 38 3,47, 69 56,529 31 41 67 43,321 83 3,513 36 76,278 52 

Repaving, Chapter 346, Laws of x889 .......................... .......... .......... .......... 6,7x9 27 .•....•••• 5,255 55 ......•••• 7,974 92 

Repaving, 	Chapter 35, Laws of 	1892 ........................... .......... 10,541 31 ......•••• 5,975 88 .•.••.••.. S,344 89 ••...•.... 2r,862 08 

Repaving, 	Chapter 475, Laws of 	1895 .......................... .......... 18,331 68 ••........ 7,062 63 ..••..•••• 2,678 66 .....••... 28,072 97 

Repaving, 	Chapter 	87, 	Laws 	of 	1897 .......................... .......... 25,659 45 ••--•-•••• 7,787 48 ......•••• 1,674 5! ......•••• 25,525 44 

Restoring and Repaving, Special Fund, Manhattan ............... 12,846 6o 7,323 67 17,922 40 12,693 52 6,875 00 37,036 76 37,644 00 57,053 95 

Restoring and Repaving, Special Fund, The Bronx .............. 3,231 25 r,s8s 63 3,030 19 3,751 92 825 40 2,311 96 6,o86 84 7,306 Si 

Restoring and Repaving, Special Fund, Brooklyn ................ 5,988 03 7,630 71 5,780 r7 8,Sr8 04 2,827 28 6,744 92 14,595 48 22,893 67 

Restoring and Repaving, Special Fund, Queens .................. 902 79 459 48 946 63 620 60 495 39 229 27 2,344 8r 1,309 35 

Restoring and Repaving, Special Fund, Richmond ................ 1,046 24 •••....... 413 64 ......•••• 909 58 2,952 7! 2,369 46 2,952 7! 

Rapid Transit Construction Fund, Manhattan and The Bronx. .•. ..•.••.•.• 3,436 67 .......... x6,416 7o •.•..••.•• 2,459 13 --•••••••• 22,312 50 

Rapid Transit Construction Fund, Brooklyn and Manhattan...• ..•...•... 6o,875 21 ....•..•.. 189,957 53 ......•••• 5,000 00 .......... 25r,832 74 

Rapid 	Transit 	Fund No. 	2.................................. .. .......... 66,740 88 .........• 59,152 30 ..•... 75.134 s8 •••••• 201,027 46 
Repaving Roads, Streets and Avenues, Twenty-third and Twenty- 

fourth 	Wards .............................................. .......... 2,193 to ...•.....• 2,576 so ••.••.••.. x,706 76 .•..•..... 6,476 o8 

Revenue 	Bonds ............................................... 1,900,000 00 38,285,704 14 22,195,000 00 23,334,000 00 13,830,770 00 22,020,770 00 37,925,770 00 83,640,474 14 

Redemption 	Fund, 	Brooklyn ................................... .......... .......... 970 33 .....••... 314 63 ..•..•.... 1,284 96 •......•.. 

Register's Fees, New York County .............................. 13,342 87 ••.•••.••. 17,480 69 ..•...••.• 18,892 64 ••...••.•• 49,716 20 

Register's Fees, 	Kings County ................................. 15,533 78 ......•••• 19,061 71 •...•..... 18,923 15 .•.•••.... 53,558 64 •.•.•.•••• 

Road Taxes, Middletown, Richmond ............................ 53 93 ••••:••••• 33 ..••..•.•• ••..•••••• ••••••••.• 14 25 

Road 	Taxes, 	Southfield, 	Richmond ............................ .......... .......... 4 r6 ••••....•• 10 So ......••.• 14 66 ••••••.•.. 

Road 	Taxes, 	Northfield, 	Richmond ............................ .......... .......... .......... .......... 6 00 .........• 6 oo ••..•••••. 
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Road Taxes, 	Westfield 	Richmond .............................. .......... .......... 
East 	 Street,  

2 $o .......... 2 00 .......... 4 $o 
Rebuilding Sewer in 	One Hundred and Forty-ninth 

The Bronx ............................................... .......... 3,281 76 ...•...... 265 77 .......... 84 00 .......... 3,631 53 
Reconstruction 	of 	Sewers, 	Manhattan ......................... .......... 8,742 13 5,023 75 .......... 7,521 50 .......... 21,287 38 
Repairs to Building No. 264 Madison Street, Manhattan........ .......... 4,294 59 .......... .......... •.......... .......... .......... 4,294 59 
Rapid Transit 	Railroad 	Rentals......... 	... 	....... " 	" 374.826 59 .......... .......... 774,418 75 374,826 59 v Riverside Park and Drive, Construction of Viaduct Over West f """"" '•"•""• 774,418 75 

Ninety-sixth 	Street.......... .......... .......... .......... .......... ....... 	.. ' 
Riverside Park and Drive, Completion of Construction, Twelfth """"" ""' "" 

Avenue 	Viaduct ........................................... .......... 7,6 18 00 .......... 20,314 66 ... ....... 7,755 00 .......... $ 	66 g .687 
Richmond County Court House, etc ............................. .......... .......... 133 7° " Reconstruction and Improvement of Sewer, East One Hundred and """"" """" 133 70 

Sixty-ninth 	Street, 	The 	Bronx....................................... 2,273 72 ..... 176 89 " " " " " 133 00 " '•••'••• 2,583 6t Revenue Bond Fund, 	Additional 	Expenses 	Necessary 	for the  

	

Ci 	New York.... .......... ......•.. Proper Conduct of the College of The 	of 
Revenue Bond Fund,. Alterations and Repairs to Queens County """"" tt3 44 156 78 270 22 

Court 	House 	Building, 	Queens ............................ .......... =09 32 ......•... 509 32  
Revenue Bond Fund, Bellevue and Allied Hospitals............ .......... 1,46o 72 ... ...... oo .......... .......... .......... 2,545 72 
Revenue Bond Fund, Board of Health, Necessary Expenses, etc. 78 75 63,942 70 56 94 51,202 33 too 00 60,489 84 4 235 6 35 	9 
Revenue 	Bond 	Fund, 	Claims .................................. 
Revenue Bond Fund, Construction, Erection and Maintenance of 

.......... 6,950 59 .......... 290,414 30 687,3ar 39 • • • • ...... 

173,634 87 

984,685 88 
Street 	Signs, 	The 	Bronx .................................. .......... .......... .......... 219 $o ... ....... r,245 So .......... :,46$ o0 

Revenue Bond Fund, Cleaning Sewers, etc., Manhattan......... .......... .......... , • , , 	. 
Revenue Bond Fund, Commissioner of Licenses, Salary of Deputy, .......... ........ •• 20 74 ......•••• 20 	;.t 

etc. 	..................................................... .......... 1,194 46 
.... ...... 597 23 .. ........ S97 23 .......... z 	88 ,3 	9 

Revenue Bond Fund, Dejartment of Street Cleaning............ .......... 1,250 00 
" ' " " " " " " " " ' rt,54r o6 •......... Deficiency in Revenue Bond 	Fund, 	Department of Education, 

General Repair Account, 	1go5, Special School Fund......... .......... 398 00 .......... 494 00 """"" 

12,99, 	o6 

Revenue Bond Fund, Expenses of Making Exact Triangulation, 
etc. 	City 	of 	New York....... 	... 	......... 	.... 	... .......... 1,792 44 .......... 

8gz o6 

Revenue Bond Fund, Expenses of City Commission for Plans, 
.......... 442 96 

71O 59 .......... 173 33 .......... 2,676 36 
etc., 	for Beautifying 	City of New 	York .................... 

Revenue Bond Fund, Expenses of Conducting Criminal Actions 
.......... 2,100 00 

""""" 270 25 z, 813 at 
Against C. 	F. Dodge and Others ............................ 

Revenue Bond Fund, Expenses of Conducting Criminal Actions 
.......... 200 00 .......... 200 00 .......... z2y 25 629 s5 

Against A. 	F. 	Patrick 	and Others .......................... .......... 1,000 0o „ ........ .......... Revenue Bond Fund, Expenses of Defending Actions Brought  .......... 1,000 00 
by 	Gas and 	Electric 	Light Companies ...................... .......... 1,464 00 .......... 3,090 gg 

" •• " " " ~9't50 99 ......••.. 2 	0 Revenue Bond Fund. 	Expenses of Aldermanic Committee for 3,7 5 38 
Investigation of Department of Street Cleaning ............. .......... 4,099 78 •••'•••••• 473 75 .....••..• 5,4x6 85 .......... 

Revenue Bond Fund, General Repairs, Board of Education...... 
Bond Fund, Investigation of Life Insurance Companies, Revenue 

.......... 87,874 6t 
Revenue  

.......... 41,351 85 t, 	6 oo J9 30,048 07 x,396 oo 

10,000 38 

274 53 
City 	and 	County 	of 	New 	York ............................ .......... 83 33 .......... 136 66 98 " " " •••• 

Revenue 	Bond 	Fund, 	Indexing 	Conveyances, 	County 	Clerk's "" 
3. 

352 97 
Office ................................................... 

Revenue Bond Fund, Installing Paid Fire Department, Queens and 
.......... 908 33 .......... 

o8 
9 	33 .......... ...  t,8r6 66 

Richmond................................................ .......... .......... .......... 339 00 .......... 354 ° 0 .......... 693 00 
Itry enue Bond Fund, Lighting Public School Buildings During 1904 . 	.......... 5,459 70 • • • ...... . 

64 

Kc 	enue Bond Fund, judgments......... ection... ••....••....•• 
16%cnue Bond Fund, Department of Correction, Repairing Steam- 

.......... 10,494 36 494 3 .......... S,otq 02 " " 23•S1 5 o8 ......--•. 
2,6at 

42,or9 46 
boats ....... 	.......................................... 

. ,enue Bond Fund, Department of Parks, The Bronx, Purchase 
.......... .......... .. .......... ...... "" z 2 44 262 44 

of 	Benches. 	etc ........................................... .......... .......... ....... . .......... ,99 	oo ......... 6,996 00 
enue Bond Fund, Maintenance of Parks, Brooklyn and Queens .......... 321 59 ... 

6 

venue Bond Fund, Police Department, Salaries of Male Clean- """"" 2 437 50 2,758 69 

	

ers, 	t 	o6 	................................................ 

	

Revenue 	and Fund, Maintenance of Fire Alarm Telegraph Sys 
.......... .......... .. .......... .......... 99 ..•....... 904 99 

tern, 	Richmond 	........................................... 
Revenue Bond Fund, Moving and Sorting Various Records, Sur-  

.......... 742 05 .......... 10 8$ 
389 10 r,r42 00 

rogate's 	Court, 	Brooklyn .................................. .......... at3 60 -••-...... 180 00 ...• 
Revenue Bond Fund, Necessary Expenses Incurred by Commission  6o 

Appointed to Investigate Pushcart Question .................. .......... l2r 04 .......... 
Revenue Bond Fund, College of The City of New York, Main- 4 

tenance, 	tgo6 	..................... ....................... 
Revenue Bond Fund, Operating and Maintaing Nine Photometric 

.......... .......... .......•.. .......... .......... to 

......9 
... 1.849 to 

Stations, 	etc . 	............................................. .......... 917 o6 .......... 433 96 .......... .... .......... 1,351 	02 
Revenue Bond Fund, Payment of County Charges and Expenses.. .......... 56,o17 94 .......... 13,116 68 

 27,543 00 96,677 6z Revenue Bond Fund, Purchase of Certificates of Indebtedness, etc., 
Long 	Island 	City 	........................................ .......... 392 z 6 .......... 

 392 t6 Revenue Bond Fund, Purchasing Coal for New Public Baths and 
Public Comfort Stations, Manhattan ........................ .......... .......... .......... . 6,729 00 

""" "• 6.7z9 00 Revenue Bond Fund, Providing Means to Employ Help for Care, 
etc., 	New 	Hall 	of 	Records, 	1go$-o6 .:...................... .......... 3,938 34 ' • • • • • • • • • 4,690 25 .......... 2, 2,773 00 

Revenue Bond Fund, 	Purchasing 	Furniture, etc., General and 
 rr,4o1 	59 

Special Sessions Courts, Criminal Court Building............ .......... .......... ••••...... 122 00 .......... .......... .......... 122 00 
Revenue Bond Fund, Salaries of Attendants in City Courts, [gob. .......... .......... .......... • • • • • • • • • . 1,514 20 Revenue Bond Fund, Payment of Claims for Burying Veterans, "' 1.514 20 

KingsCounty 	........................................... 
Revenue Bond Fund, Rebuilding, etc., Downing Brook Drains, etc., 

.......... 35 00 .......... 1,134 00 .......... .......... t,t6g 00 
TheBronx 	............................................... 

Revenue Bond Fund, Repairs to and Reconstruction of Sewers, 
.......... 48 39 .......... .......... .... .......... 48 39 

Manhattan .................................  301 00 .......... .......... .......... 207 00 zo .......... So8 o0 
Revenue Bond Fund, Repairs to Surface Drains, etc., The Bronx. ......... 6o 48 -•••••-•-• .......... 
Revenue Bond Fund, Renting, etc., Building for Training School  6O 48 

for Nurses, 	etc . 	.......................................... .......... 243 33 .......... 263 33 .......... 26 3 33 .......... 769 99 
Revenue Bond Fund, Mayor's Office, Repairs and Alterations.... 

~ 	•~ ~~~ 	~ 
.......... 

~•••~ 40t 96 of 96 Revenue Bond Fund, Repairs to County Court House, County of ~~~••'~~~• 4 	g 
NewYork 	............................................... 

Revenue Bond Fund, Register, New York County, Deficiency in 
.......... 8o 00 .......... .......... .......... 3,113 18 " • •' • • • • • 3,1 93 	t8 

Appropriation, 	etc . 	....................................... .......... •• .......... 4,4°5 38 .......... 6, 423 45 .......... 10.828 83 Maintaining Asphalt Pave- Revenue Bond Fund, Repairing and 
ments, 	Manhattan 	........................................ 

Revenue Bond Fund, County Clerk, Kings County, Reindexing 
.......... 12,987 34 .......... 196 20 .......... 25,838 o6 39 021 6o 

Records, 	etc . 	............................................. 
Revenue Bond Fund, Repairs and Supplies for Public Buildings, 

.......... .......... .......... 5,000 00 .......... 7,604 30 ... tz.6o4 30 
................................. Manhattan 	........................................................... .......... 306 8o 306 .......... .......... .......... 8o 306 Revenue Bond Fund, President of the Borough of Manhattan,  

Bureau of 	Engineering, 	Salaries, 	etc ............. .......... .......... .......... 2,795 83 •-•••....• 2,795 87 5,591 	70 Revenue Bond 	Fund, 	Recopying, etc., Records, County Clerk's " •••••••• 
Office, Queens County.......... 	 .... .......... .......... .......... 4,615 00 .......... 00 4,619 Revenue Bond Fund, 	President of the Borough of Richmond, " •'-•'••• •••••••••• 
Bureau of Engineering, Surveys, etc........... 	... .......... .......... .......... 4,568 93 20 00 5,893 46 20 0o to,462 39 Revenue Bond Fund, President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Re- 
pairing Streets 	 ......... 

Revenue Bond Fund, Repairs and Alterations in Chamberlain's 
.......... .......... .......... 14,437 6 .......... 35,385 40 """"" 49,823 o8 

Office............. 	 ......... 
Revenue Bond Fund, Department of Public Charities, Supplies,  

.......... .......... .......... 5 00 5 00 
etc., Deficiency in Appropriation, igo6 ...................... .......... .......... .......... 21,892 7$ .......... 31,519 37 ••-••.--.. 53,412 12 

Revenue Bond Fund, Fire Alarm Telegraph System, etc., Queens. .......... ........ .......... z6o oo .......... 260 no 
Revenue Bond Fund, Repairs to Public Markets, Manhattan..... .......... 645 oo .......... .......... .......... 00 410 ......... • 1.055 00 
Revenue Bond Fund, Board of Education, Taking School Census.. .......... 3,126 00 .......... 1,zto 12 ""' 4,336 tz Revenue Bond Fund, Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec- 

.......... Wages, tricity Manhattan and Queens, Prevailing Rate of 	etc. 1,112 	to 
I'aO 3 	40 . • • .. • .. • • Soo 00 ......... . Revenue fond Fund, Renucpbering Streets and Avenues, The 3,232 So 

Bronx 	................................................... 
Revenue Bond Fund, 	Borough Hall, 	Brooklyn, Repairing and 

.......... 466 66 
7S 00 SO 66 

Renovating 	......................................... Office 
Revenue Bond Fund, Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices, 

.......... .......... .......... 884 o8 .......... 852 74 1,736 82  
Borough of The Bronx, Salaries and Wages ................ .......... r,o88 04 ... ....... 5,251 58 .......... 3,660 38 ...... '.... 10,000 00 Revenue Bond Fund, Department of Correction, Manhattan and 
Brooklyn, 	Deficiency 	in 	Salary Account .................... .......... 30,746 71 tt 	6x 9,264 90 """"" "•""' rr 6t 40,011 6r 

Revenue Bond Fund, Department of Parks, Brooklyn and Queens, 
.......... Maintenance of Parks, Deficiency, etc ............. 7.538 59 ......•••• 33,546 64 ......•••. 23,605 70 ......••-• 64,690 53 

Revenue Bond Fund, Expenses of Register, Kings County, Sala- 
ries, 	Clerks, 	etc .......................................... .......... 2,180 31 .......... .......... .......... .......... 2,18o ar 

Revenue 	Bond 	Fund, 	Expenses 	of 	Unveiling Statue, 	etc., 	of 
Washington at Williamsburg Br idge ........................ .......... 5,000 00 ......•... .......... .......... .......... ........ S  000 00 

Revenue Bond Fund, Supreme Court, Criminal Branch, Equipping, 
etc., 	Court 	Room 	........................................ 

Revenue Bond Fund, Expenses, etc., Monument on Battle Feld, 
.......... .......... .......... Sit 74 .......... .......... .......... 5rr 74 

etc., 	of 	Bull 	Run ......................................... 
Revenue Bond Fund, New York City Reformatory, Board of 

.......... 1,50° 00 .......... .......... .......... ...... .......... 1,500 00 

Parole, 	Salaries, 	etc ....................................... .......... 623 33 .......... 200 00 .......... 200 00 .......... 1,023 33 

Revenue Bond Fund, Salaries, New York County jail, 1906...... .......... 1,819 28 ••----•••• 1,819 28 .......... 1,819 92 ........ 5,458 48 
Revenue Bond Fund Expenses of Repairing Records, Books, etc., 

in the Office o1? the Register, County Clerk, 	 etc., Surogate, 
Kings 	County 	........................................... 

Revenue Bond 	 of 
.......... 3,614 93 .......... 1,825 90 .......... 1,581 	$a .......... 7,022 35 

Fund, Expenses 	Fourteenth District Municipal 
Court, 	Manhattan, 	1go6 	.................................. .......... 1,433 32 .......... 1,683 32 .......... t,$t6 65 .......... 4,633 s9 
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Revenue Bond Fund, President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Sur- 
veys, 	Maps, 	etc ........................................... .......... 1,435 16 .......... r,6o3 6t ..... 28 o6 .......... 3,066 83 

Revenue Bond Fund, Expenses of Sixth District Municipal Court, 
Brooklyn, 	1906 	 .............................. .....•..•. 1,574 15 .......... 1,793 55 .......... 4 00 .......... 3,37' 70  

Revenue 	Bond Fund, 	Expenses of 	Seventh District Municipal 
Court, 	Brooklyn, 	1906 ..................................... .......... x,677 49 .......... 1,716 65 .......... i,666 43 .......... 5,060 57 

Revenue Bond Fund, City Magistrates' Court, Second Division, 
Salaries, 	etc., 	5906 ........................................ .......... 850 00 •......... ...••..•.. .......... 1,700 00 .........• 2,550  00 

Revenue Bond ' Fund, Criminal Court Building, Completion of. . . • ....... .......... , . , .. , . , , , 4,05 6 07 ......... .......... .......... 4,ot6 07 

Revenue Bond Fund, Civil Service Commission .................. .......... •......... 
Revenue Bond Fund, Department of Parks, Brooklyn and Queens, 

 ......... 24 00 24 00 

Care 	of 	Trees, 	etc., 	1906 ........................... .......... 4,456 6r .......... 1,865 42 
. 
	.......... 462 08 .......... 6,784 It 

Revenue Bond Fund, Department of Parks, Brooklyn and Queens, 
Maintenance 	of 	New 	Porks, 	igo6 .......................... .......... 2,739 00 .......... 2,064 25 ......•... 905 50  .......... 5,7°8  75 

Revenue Bond Fund, Moving and Sorting Various Records, etc., 
.......... 96 .......... 2,880 00 .......... 228 00 .......... County 	Clerk's Office, 	Kings County ....................... 3.244 6,352 96 

Revenue Bond Fund, 	Department of Water 	Supply, Gas and 
Electricity, Providing for New Positions in Force of Chief 
Engineer 	................................................. ......... .......... .......... 2,786 3t .......... .......... .....•.... 2,786 3t 

Revenue Bond Fund, Department of Parks, Brooklyn and Queens, 
Resoiling Trees, Prospect Park, 5go6......... 	......... .......... 17,519.53 ......•••• 14,288 64 .......... 3,559 99 ......•••• 35,368  16 

Revenue Bond Fund, Department of Water 	Supply, Gas and 
Electricity, Heat, Power, etc., for City Departments, Manhat- •.....•... 99 58 .......... 674 48 ...I...... 83 tan 	and 	The 	Bronx ....................................... .......... 119 77 893 

Revenue Bond Fund, Repairs to Free Floating Baths, Manhattan. .......... .......... ......•• ......•••• ......•••• 2,246 to .......... 2,246 to 
Revenue 	Bond 	Fund, 	Register 	of 	Kings 	County, 	Purchasing 

	

Typewriters, 	etc ........................................... .......... 978 50 .......... ......•••. .......... .......... ........ 978 50 

Revenue Bond Fund, 	Department of Correction, 	Reformatory, .......... 257 o6 .......... .......... 
- 

.......... o6 Hart's 	Island 	Machinery, 	etc .............................. .......... s57 
Revenue 	Bond 	I•'und, 	Department of Correction, 	Reformatory, .......... .......... Hart's Island, 	Salaries 	....... 	 .. .......... 845 64 ......••• 807 72 667 07 2420 43 

Revenue Bond Fund, Department of Parks, The Bronx, Care of 
5,050 68 .......... 5,325 84 .......... 2,936 57 .......... 13,313 09 Trees, 	etc.......................................................... ...................................... 

Revenue Bond Fund, Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices, .......... 952 55 .......... .......... .......... 2,029 65 Brooklyn, 	Salaries, 	etc .................................... .......... r,°77 50 
Revenue Bond Fund, Department of Public Charities, 	Salaries, .......... 1,269 6z .......... 1,243 of .......... 5906 	........................................... .......... 1,242 32 3,754 95 
Revenue Bond Fund, Register, Kings County, Salaries of Addi- 

.......... 7,843 79 12 	88 78 3 	7 25,49 	07 25,498 45,730 64 tional 	Copyists, 	etc........... 	 ......... 
Revenue Bond 	Fund, 	Board 	Aldermen, 	Increased 	Salaries, of 

r 	o6 	 .................. .......... 6,083 6,083 09 .. 6,083 09 ......•... 18,249 27 
Revenue Bond Fund, Department of Finance, Bureau of Municipal 

.......... . 
09 

89 5529 ° 	rt 6 6,591 6t 27,431  6t Investigation, 	Statistics, 	etc., 	Salaries ...................... 
Revenue Bond Fund, Department of Parks, Manhattan and Rich- 

5,549 
5,419 05 

""""': 
II mond, Maintenance of Parks, Parkways, etc....•........... .......... 35,260  93 .......... 25,459  .. 24,514 13 85,194 

Revenue Bond Fund, Register, Kings County, Expenses of Sorting, .......... 2,280 00 .......... .,........ .......... etc., 	Books, 	etc ........................................... .......... 2,022 59 4,302  59 
Revenue Bond Fund, Department of Parks, The Bronx, Main- 

.......... ro,738 66 " " " " " 12.377 93 35,55o 70 tenance 	of 	Parks, 	Parkways, 	etc .......................... 
Revenue Bond Fund, Interior Public Bath, No. 232 West Sixtieth , 	, 	, 	, 	• 	, 	, 	, 	, 	, 2,589 00 , , , , , , , , , 	, 2,184 00 .......... 6,670 00 street, 	etc ................................................ .......... 1,897 00 
Revenue Bond Fund, Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices, .......... 1,447 50 • • 	• 	• • 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• • • 	• ....... 6z Brooklyn, 	Salaries 	of 	Cleaners, 	etc ........................ .......... 416 52 " " " " " 1,863 
Revenue Bond Fund, Free Floating Baths, Manhattan, Employ- , 	, 	, 	, , 	, 	, 	. 	, 	, 2,r x2 	t2 .......... t,49t 	50  • • • • • • • • • • 9,23 t 12 ment 	of 	Bath 	Attendants, 	etc ............................. .......... 5,627 50 

Street 	Improvement 	Fund 	......... ........................... . 329,406 52 494,517 99 337.700  34 437,257 98 790,794 50 631,844 63 1,457,900  96 1,563,620 6o 

g ................................... School Building Fund 54,263 70 1,160,653 67 .......... 983,542 63 34,680 00 1,299,597 49 48,943 70 3,443,753 79 

Sites 	for 	Carnegie 	Libraries 	.................................. .......... 48,584 63 .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 48,584  3 

Sheriff's Fees, New York County 	.............................. 3,733 37 1,717 69 6,354 40 3,205 	57 6,647 83 3,341  92 16,735 6o 8,265 r8 

Sheriff's 	Fees, 	Kings 	County...... 	 .... 941 36 
2,57232 ""...... 5,045 	2! ... 	• 	...... 4,5 54 89 • • • 	• • 	• • • • • 

Street Incumbrance Fund, Manhattan and The Bronx........... r,o85 t5 365 70 ......•••• 987 70  ......•••. 2,438 55 ......•... 

Street 	Incumbrance 	Fund, 	Brooklyn 	.......................... 229 85 .......... 356 68 .......... 234 75 ......•••• 821 28 .......... 

Sewerage Fund, Laws 	of 	1892-1894, 	Brooklyn .................. 293 of .....••... 6ro 96 .......... 230 t6 .......... 1,134 13 .......... 

State, Town and County Tax, Northfield, Richmond.••.••...... 133 64 .......... 52 g° .......... 136 r7 .... •••••• 322 71 ......••.. 

State, Town and County Tax, Southfield, Richmond....•....... 77 85 35 82 ......•••• 122 36 .......... 232 03 .......... 

State, Town and County Tax, Westfield, Richmond...... 	.... 202 88 77 24 .......... .......... .......... 280 52 ......•••• 

State, Town and County Tax, Middletown, Richmond........... 212 50 193 09  ...... " .. .......... .... ••'••• 405 59 ......•••• 

State, Town and County Tax, Castleton, Richmond .............. 94 09 .......... 334 03 ......•••• 141  67 ......•••• 569 79 

School 	Tax, 	Twenty-nine 	Districts, 	Richmond .................. 162 26 .......... 192 53 ......•••• 117 46 ......•••• 471 85 ......•••• 

Sewer 	Inspection 	and 	Repairs, 	Richmond .....:................. 192 00 .......... 502 00 ....... 69 00 .......... 363 00 .......... 
Sales 	for 	Unpaid 	Assessments, 	Thirtieth 	Ward, 	New 	Utrecht, 3 2 92 3 	9  .......... .......... .......... a 9 2 .......... Queens 	.................................................. .......... .......... 332 

Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	...................................... Sto,000 °o ......I... 828,000 00 .......... 1,162,000 00 .......... 2,500,000 00 ......••.. 

Street 	Signs, 	Manhattan 	...................................... .......... .......... .......... 3¢ 7 .......... .......... .......... 634 76 

Sales for Unpaid Assessments, Town of Gravesend .............. 
One Hundred 

.......... •......... 85 23 ...I..•••• ......•••• ......•••• 85 23 ......•••• 
Storage Yard Located at Park Avenue and 	 and 

Eighty-sixth 	Street, 	The 	Bronx ............................ .......... . 	.......... .......... .......... .......... 39 °o .......•.. s ,239 00 
School Building Fund, Manhattan and The Bronx........•...... .......... .......... ......•••• ......•••• ......•••• 310  33 ......•••• 310  33 

School 	Building 	Fund, 	Brooklyn ............................... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 368 oz .......... 368 3  os 

School 	Building 	Fund, 	Queens 	............................... .......... 14,626 12 ......•••• ......•••• ......•••• 368 76 .......... 14,994 88 

School 	Building 	Fund, 	Richmond .............................. .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 449 25 .......... 449 25 
Sewer, Park Avenue, South of East One Hundred and Fifty-third 

street, 	The 	Bronx ......................................... .......... 8o 65 iso 00 .......... .......... .......... 230 65 
Shore Road, Between First Avenue and Fort Hamilton Avenue, 

Brooklyn, 	Completion 	of .................................. .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 3 75 .....•.... 3 75 

Twenty-ninth Ward 	Sewer Assessments, 	Brooklyn .............. 3,655 t8 .•........ 1,943 07 .......... 1,461 64 .......... 7,019 89 .......... 

Thirtieth 	Ward, 	flagging 	Assessments, 	Brooklyn .............. 
Ward, Main Sewer Installment Assessments, Brook- 

153 91 rr° 64 
-  

......•••• 502 63 .......•.. 367 x8 ....••••.. 
Twenty-sixth 8,537 37  48 .......... r4,151 	94 .......... 28,587 it .........• 
Twenty-sixth 	Ward, 	Main 	Sewer, 	Full 	Payment 	Assessments, 

4r 44 •••••••••• •••••••••• •••••••••• 2,613 35 •••••••••• 

	

Brooklyn 	................................................ 

	

'l'wenty-sixth 	Ward. 	Street 	Improvement 	Fund, 	Installments, 
2,571 91 

103 90 17 99  44 84 •......... Brooklyn 	................................................ 324 95  

Tapping, Manhattan and The Bronx....... ...................... 1,490 50 .......... 1,449 00 .......... 799 50  ......•••• 3739 00 .......... 

Town 	of 	Westchester 	........................................ 4,431  55 ....... .. 2,719.68  .......... 1,163 74 .......... 8,314 97 

Theatrical 	and 	Concert 	Licenses 	.............................. 1,450 00 .•.: 	... 2,650 00 .......... 1,250 00 .......... 5,350  00 .......... 

Town of Jamaica, Arrears of Taxes, Queens .................... 26 7r .......... 59 04 ......•••• 28  99 ••••••I.  . rr4 74 ...I..•••• 

Town of Jamaica, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Queens........ t6 Sr .......... 46 26 .......... r8 41 .......... 8t i8 .......... 

Town of Jamaica, Arrears of School Taxes, Queens............ 6 7x .......... 12 99 ..... 	•••• 2 t6 .......... 2r 86 .......... 

Town of Jamaica, Interest on Arrears of School Taxes, Queens. 4 54 .......... 7 63 ......•••• r 40 ......•••• 53 57 ......•••• 

Town of Jamaica, Arrears of Water Taxes, 	ueens....•....... J 	 Queens 	 .. t  49  ....... .. r 6x .......... 3 ox .......... 6 rx .......... 

Town of Jamaica, Interest on Arrears of Water Taxes, Queens.. 92 .......... r 24 ......••.• r 89 ......•••• 4 05 ......•••• 

Town of Jamaica, Arrears of Light Taxes, Queens .............. 5 96 .......... 6  44 ......•••• Ii 36 .......... 23 76 

Town of Jamaica, Interest on Arrears of Light Taxes, Queens... 3 69 .......•.. 4 30 ......•••• 7 32 ......•••• 15 3t ......•••• 

Town of Jamaica, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Queens.....•.•.. 157 74 .......... 20 o8 .......... 3 27 .......... 181 09 .....••... 

Town of Jamaica, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Queens. 579 34 • • • • • • • • • 	• 30  33 • • • • • • • • . • 4 6r .......... 214 28 ......... . 

Town of Jamaica, Tax Arrears Commission, Queens............ 213 26 .........• ......•••• ......•••• ......•••• ......•••• 213 26 .......... 

Town of Jamaica, Interest on Tax Arrears Commission, Queens.. 225 93 .......... •••••••••• ••.••.•••• •••••••••• •••••••••• 225 93 •••••••••. 

Town 	of Jamaica, 	Notices 	.................................... 4 00 .••....... ........•. .......... .......... .......... 4 00 ..••.....• 

Town of Hempstead, Arrears of Taxes, Queens ................ r5o 44 ..... ... . 233 r6 ......•••• 52 25 ......•••• 435 85 .......... 

Town of Hempstead, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Queens 93 54 ..••...... 156 88 .......... 36 or •......... 286 03 ..•..•..•. 

Town of Hempstead, Arrears of School Taxes, Queens............ 3! 24 .......... 9 6o ...••..... 18 72 .....•.... 59 56 ......•••• 

Town of Hempstead, Interest on Arrears of School Taxes, Queens .57 26 .......... 5 94 ......•••• 11 79 ......•••• 34 99 ......•••• 
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October. 	 November, 	 December. 	 Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. r--~-- 

Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments 	Receipts. 	Payment .. 

Town of Hempstead, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Queens......•. 79 53 ......•••• 76 64 ••••••.... So 72 ••........ so6 8g .•........ 
Town of Hempstead, Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes, 

Queens 	.................................................. 68 39 .....•.... 93 87 ... 	...... 59 87 .....•.... 222 13 

Town of Hempstead, Tax Arrears Commission, Queens.......... •......... •......•.. 41 64 •...••.... 35 00 .......... 76 64 ••••...... 
Town of 	Hempstead, 	Interest 	on 	Tax 	Arrears Commission, 

Queens 	................................................. .......... .......... 44 33 .......... 42 15 •......... 86 48 .....•.... 

Unclaimed 	Salaries 	and Wages ................................ 3,6x7 99 2,352 89 4,253 51 1,488 53 3,762 5r 1,658 56 10,634 01 • 5,499 58 

Unsafe 	Building 	Fund, 	Manhattan ............................ 77 25 419 36 151 5o ISO oo 203 25 .......... 432 00 569 36 

Unsafe 	Building 	Fund, 	The 	Bronx ............................ 76 to •.....•... ........•. .......... .......... So 67 76 ro So 67 

Unsafe 	Building 	Fund, 	Brooklyn .............................. .......... .......... 25 00 ..•....... .....•...• .•........ 25 00 

Unpaid Assessments, Thirtieth Ward, New Utrecht, Brooklyn... ...•...... .•.......• 22 42 ......•••• ......••.. ..•.•.•... 22 42 .•••.•••.. 

Village of Jamaica, Arrears of Taxes, Queens .................. 129 93 ......•••• 53 22 ......•••• So 49 333 64 

Village of Jamaica, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Queens•..... 353 2! ......•••• 95 43 ......•••• 76 15 ......••.. 524 79 ......•••• 

Village of Richmond Hill, Arrears of Taxes, Queens..•........, 02 .......... ......•••• •.••••..•. .•........ •......•.. . 02 ......•... 

Village of Richmond Hill, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Queens.. 03 ..•....... •••.•..... ........•. ..•..I.... .....•.•.• 03 ••.•••.••• 

Village of Richmond Hill, Sidewalk Taxes, Queens......•....... ...•...... ..•....... ......•••• ......•••• t4 36 ......•••• 14 36 ......•••• 

Village of Richmond Hill, Interest on Sidewalk Taxes, Queens.... .......... .....•.... .•••••..•. .•••.•..•• t6 84 .......•.. r6 84 ...•••.... 

Village of Far Rockaway, Arrears of Taxes, Queens .............. 56 95 .......... 10 82 .......... 145 It ...... 212 88 

Village of Far Rockaway, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Queens.. 6o 41 .......... 11 58 .......... 164 56 ....•..... 236 55 ......•••• 

Village of Rockaway Beach, Arrears of Taxes, Queens.......... .......... ....•..... 4 86 .......... 14 90 .......•.• 19 76 .......... 

Village of Rockaway Beach, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Queens. ......••.. ......••.. 6 68 .•........ r6 og .......... 22 77 

Village of Edgewater, Village Taxes, Richmond ................. r 09 .......... 89 42 .......... r2 53 ...•.....• 103 04 ......•••• 

Village of New Brighton, 	Village Taxes, 	Richmond............ 19 14 .•........ 102 83 .......... 66 30 .....•.... x88 27 

Village of Port Richmond, Village Taxes, Richmond............ 31 07 .......•.. 42 56 .........• .•...•.... ........•. 73 63 ...•...... 

Village of Tottenville, Village Taxes, Richmond.....•.......... 98 ....••.... .......... ...•...... .......... .•..•..... 98 •........ 

Water Fund, Manhattan and The Bronx ....................... .......... 242,483 44 ......•••. 243,073 92 ......•••• 97,970 43 ......•••• 583,527 79 

Water 	Fund, 	Brooklyn ........................................ .......... 124,032 80 .... 	... 300,364 27 .......... 365,765 03 . ....••.... 786,162 JO 

\Vater 	Fund, 	Queens .......................................... .......... r6,68t 6o .......... 15,346 io ..••...... 2,072 82 .........• 34,100 52 

Water 	Fund, 	Richmond 	...................................... .......... .......... .......... 964 90 .......... 378 65 .......... 1,343 55 

Water Meter Fund No. 	2 ...................................... 5,869 44 22,866 97 2,562 24 12,017 	21 4,784 87 15,727 94 13,216 55 So,6rs is 

Williamsburg Bridge Maintenance Fund ....................... 13,204 65 1o,169 03 12,307 61 8,189 49 11,523 70 8,635 52 37,035 96 i6,993 66 

Water 	Rents, 	Brooklyn 	...................................... 337,907 54 ......•••• 169,307 48 .......... 93,899 89 .......... 6o1,1r4 91 .......... 

Water 	Revenue, 	Brooklyn 	.................................... 2,264 29 500,140 47 2,170 46 384,257 36 38,134 95 500,351 91 42,569 70 1,384,709 74 

Water 	Rents, 	Queens .......................................... 24,363 48 •......... 13,673 53 .......... 12,569 74 .......... 5o,6o6 75 ....••... 

Water 	Rents, 	Richmond 	..................................... x,673 42 .......... 268 40 .......... 65 89 .........• 2,007 7! 

Water Taxes, Edgewater, Richmond 	........................... 28 ....•..... r8 2! .......... 3 35 ......•••• 25 84 

Wallabout 	Market 	............................................ 6o 00 .......... .... ... 6o oo .......... .......... 6o oo 6o oo 

....... Whitestone, Arrears of Taxes, Queens .......................... 3 3 7S ...••..... go ..... .... 3 69 .......... 34 .......... 

Whitestone, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, Queens......•....... 8 44 .....•. 2 47 .......•.. 13 63 ...I..•••• 24 54 ......•••- 

Whitestone, Arrears of Water Taxes, Queens ................... 72 78 .......... 7 89 .......... 37 23 ......--•• 117 90 .......... 

Whitestone, Interest on Arrears of Water Taxes, Queens........ 8 54 ......•••• 66 .......... 4 36 ......•••• 13 56 ......•••. 

Whitestone, Assessments for Local Improvements 	Queens....... 
Whitestone, 	Interest 	on 	Assessments 	for Local Improvements, 

34 57 ...... • • • • 102 02 .......... 40 32 ....... • .. 176 91 

Queens .................................................. s8 88 .......... 58 79 .......... 24 SS ..•..•.... 102 22 .......•.. 

Whitestone, Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Queens ................ .......... .......... 44 09 .......... ... 	..... ......... 44 09 

Whitestonel Interest on Sales for Arrears of Taxes, Queens...... 
Hundred 

...•...... .......... 51 58 ......•••• ......•••• ......•••• 51 58 ......•••• 
Water Mains in Southern Boulevard, near One 	and 

Forty-first 	Street, 	etc ...................................... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 3,174 77 ....•..... 3,174 77 

Water 	Meter 	Fund, 	Brooklyn ................................. .......... .......... .......... 359 00 ...... .... 646 74 .......... 1,005 74 

i~ 
Total 	............................................ $7,934,342 30 $46,347,826 38 $38,784,786 30 $32,536,063 99 $30,314,672 13 $31,441,376 77 $77,033,800 73 $110,325,267 14 

Summary, City Treasury. 

Cash Balance, September 30, rpo6 ............................................ 	$1,127,247 29 	 Payments. 

Receipts. 

Special and Trust Accounts .................................................. 	77,033,800 73 

Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, rgo5 ............................ 59$ 90 

Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1906 ............................ 	75,425,067 94 

Special and Trust Accounts .................................................. $110,325,267 14 
Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1899 ............................ 11,965 66 

Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1900 ............................ 5,323 28 

Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 19ot ............................ 4,195 45 
Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1902 ............................ 6,997 76 

Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1903 ............................ 10,555 6o 

Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1904 ............................ r9,3r8 22 

Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1905 ............................ 353,025 40 
Appropriation, General Fund and Tax Accounts, 1906 ............................ 32,659,8ro 92 
Cash Balance, December 31, 1906 .............................................. 10,195,585 43 

Total 	........................................................... 	$153,592,044 86 
	

Total 	...................................................... .... 	$153,592,044 86 

„J„ 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending December 31, igo6, Sinking Fund Redemption. 

Titles of Accounts. 
	 October. 	 November. 	 December. 	 Total for the Quarter. 

Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts.. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 

Assessment Fund 

Corporate Stock 

Commissioner of Jurors, Fines................................ 

Croton Water Main Stock..................................... 

Dock and Slip Rents.......................................... 

Forfeited Security Deposits .................................. 

General Fund Bonds ......................................... 
Gas Franchises .............................................. 

Interest on Deposits ......................................... 

Interest on City Treasury Balances ........................... 

Licenses ..................................................... 
Market Rents and Fees ...................................... 

$958 32 .......... $639 00 .......... $2o6 63 ........•. $1,8o3 95 
.......... $1,305,000 00 .......... $17,000 00 ......•... .......... ..••..... 

85 00 .......... 25 00 .•........ 45 00 .......... 155 
.....•.... •......... .......... 173,000 00 .......... .......... .......... 

255,684 59 •••••••••• 404,986 44 .......... 177,102 43 .......... 837,773 46 
.........• ........•. 235 00 .......... .•......'.. .•........ 235 00 
.......... .......... .......... 9,200,000 00 .......... $1,050,000 00 .......... 
.......... .•........ 21,172 71 .......... .......... .......... 21,172 71 

406 97 ........•. 908 59 •......... 1,219 64 .......... 2,535 20 

4.965 52 .......... 27,730 87 •......... 10,089 34 .......•.. 42,785 73 
12,237 2S ......••.. 10,500 75 ...•...... 11,917 75 .......... 34,655 75 
28.605 84 .......... 23,209 71 .......... 23,690 04 .......... 75,505 59 

$1,322,000 00 

173,000 00 

10,250,000 00 
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October. 	 November. 	 December. 	 Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. 

Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 

Market 	Cellar 	Rents 	......................................... 55 00 	.......... 

New York Bridge Bonds 	..................................... .......... .......... 

New York Steam Heating Company ........................... .......... .......... 

Revenue 	from 	Investments 	................................... 55,373 33 	......•••• 

Redemption 	of 	Revenue 	Bonds ................................ 1,500,000 00 	.......... 

Riverside Avenue Improvement Fund 	......................... 76 30 	.......... 

Railroad 	Franchises 	.......................................... 717 39 	......•••• 

Street 	Vaults 	............................................... x5,369 38 	 8 5o 

Sales 	of 	Real 	Estate .......................................... 585 98 	••••••.••. 

Street Improvement 	Fund 	.................................... 50 24 	.......... 

Tunnel 	Franchise 	........................................... 3,500  00 	.......... 

Transfer 	of 	Surplus 	Revenue 	................................ .......... .......... 

Union Railroad Company, etc., Third Avenue Bridge............ .......... .......... 

Wallabout 	Market, 	Brooklyn 	................................. .......... 	 6o 00 

Total 	........................................... $1,878,671 xr 	$1,305,068  So 

55 00 .......... 55 00 .......... x65 00 	.......... 

.......... .......... .......... 500 00 .......... 	500 00 

.......... .......... 3 Is .......... 313 .......... 

1,920,384 56 ..... .......... 1,975,757 89 	.......... 

1,150,000 00 .......... .......... ....I..... 3,650,000 00 	.......... 

.......... .......... .......... .......... 76 30 	.......... 

345,195 73 .......... ........ .......... 345,913 12 	.......... 

45,459 48  24 44 5,669 75 502 20 66,498 61 	535 14 

442  00 ........1. 5,o88 95 .......... 6,x16 93 	.......... 

395 92 .......... 63 x8 .......... 509 34 	.......... 

2,171 	19 .......... .......... .......... 5,671 19 	.......... 

5,650,000 00 .......... .......... .......... 

.......... 

 5,650,000 00 	.......... 

.......... 500 00 .......... 500 00 	.......... 

.......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 	 6o 	oo 

$9,603,511  95 	$9,390,024 44 	$235,650  83 	$1,051,002 20 	$1 7 ,717,833 89 	$11,746,095  14 

«K „ 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending December 31, igo6, Sinking Fund Redemption No. 2. 

October. 	 November. 	 December. 	 Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts.  

Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 

Annual 	Installments 	.......................................... $1,159,959 65 .......... 	.......... 	.......... .......... 	.......... 	$1,159,959  65 	.......... 

Corporate 	Stock 	............................................. .......... $x,31 5,000 00 	.......... 	$138,000 00 .......... 	.......... 	.......... $1,453,000  00 

Interest 	on 	Deposits 	......................................... 37 91 .......... 	$209 	10 	.......... $101 	70 	.......... 	348 71 	.......... 

Revenue 	from 	Investments 	................................... x35,692 50 .......... 	134,279 48 	.......... .......... 	.......... 	269,971 98 	.......... 

Total 	 .............................. $x,295,690  o6. $1,315,000 00 	$1 34,488 58 	$138,000 00 $101 	70 	.......... 	$1,430,280 34 	$1,453,000 00 

„L„ 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending December 31, 0906, Sinking Fund Interest. 

October. 	 November. 	 December. 	 Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts.  

Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 

Arrears of Croton 	Water 	Rents ............................... $76,588  32 .......... $31,604 8x .......... $36,055 33 •.•.•....• $144,248 46 .......... 
Corporate 	Stock 	............................................. .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... $100,000 00 .......... $100,000 00 
Croton 	Water 	Rents 	and 	Penalties ............................ 311,8x2 37 .......... 382,218 8x .......... 822,996  50 ......••  1,517.027  S 8 .......... 
Court 	Fees and 	Fines 	........................................ a2,538  96 $xoo 00 33,210 00 .......... 31,060 57 .......... 86,809 53 zoo 00 
Croton Water Rents Refunding Account ........................ .......... 2,943 43 •••....... $891 14 .......... 378 5o .......... 4,213 07 

Ferry 	Rents 	................................................ x8,250  00 .......... 31,855 78 ........ 20,117 75 .. 70,223  

Fines 	and 	Penalties 	......................................... 2,721 60 620 00 5,038 So 2,535 00 4,313 00 2,900 00 12,073 10 6,o55 00 

Ferry 	Privileges 	............................................. x,304 50 .......... 1,783 53 .......... 3,954 00 ........ 	. 7,042 03 

Ferriages, Staten Island and Thirty-ninth Street Ferries........ 53,468  35 ......•••• 56,879 95 ...••.•••• 55,440 8o .......... 165,789 10 .......... 
Ground 	Rents 	............................................... 466 83 .......... 1,690 83 .. 	..... 426 83 .......... 2,584 49 .......... 
House 	Rents 	................................................ x 2,71 5 76 .......... 9,999 90 .......... 11,501 48 .......... 34,217 14 .......... 
Interest 	on 	Croton 	Water 	Rents.... ........................... 4,9x4 9S •........• 2,770 24 .......... 2,129 98 .......... 9,815 17 .......... 
Interest 	on 	Deposits 	......................................... 535 79 .......... 1,057 57 .......... 1,251 87 .......... 2,845 23 .......... 
Interest on Bond and 	Mortgage 	.............................. .......... .......... 300 00 .......... .......... .......... 300 00 ....... 
Interest on the 	City Debt ..................................... .......... x50,857 50 .......... 787,879 46 .......... .......... .......... 938,736  96 

Revenue 	from 	Investments 	................................... 7,166 67 .......... 83,108 33 .......... 1.433 33 ...•••••.. 91,708 33 .......... 
Redemption 	of 	Special 	Revenue 	Bonds ........................ .......... .......... .......... .......... 400,000 00 .......... 400,000 00 ..... 
Redemption of 	Revenue 	Bonds ................................ 500,000 00 .......... 5,650,000 00 .......... .......... .......... 6,150,000 00 ..... 

..................................... Stenographer's Fees 	 .... 3,216 oa ......... x,908 00 .......... 1,692 00 .......... 6,816 00 .......... 

Transfer of Surplus Revenue .................................. . 	.......... .......... •......... 5,650,000 00 .......... .......... .......... 5,65o,000 00 

Total 	........................................... $1,015,700 00 $134,520  93 $6,293,426  25 $6,441,305 6o $1,392,373 44 $103,278 50 $8,701,499 69 $6,699,ro5 03 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending December 31, Igo6, Sinking Fund, Brooklyn. 

October. 	 November. 	 December. 	 Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts.  

Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Psymeny. 

Assessment Bonds 	............................................ .......... .......... .......... $50,000 00 .......... .......... .......... $50,000 00 

Corporate 	Stock 	............................................. .......... $14,000 00 .......... .. 	...... .........ti  .......... .......... 14,000 00 

Interest 	on 	Deposits 	......................................... $18 68 .......... $14 4! .......... $40  97 .......... $74 o6 .......... 
Interest on Bond and Mortgage ............................... .......... .......... .......... .......... 43 31 .......... 43 31 .......... 
Prospect Park Improvement and Interest ....................... 2,076 o8 .......... 1,894 95 •.......•• 6,318  99 ••••••.... 10,230 02 .......... 
Revenue 	from 	Investments .................................... r,pao 89 .......... 48,646 56 .......... .......... .......... 50,567 45 ••.I.....• 
Refunding Assessments Paid in 	Error, 	Brooklyn .............. .......... .......... ........•• 43 4' •••••. 	•. $14 20 .......... 57 6x 

Total 	........................................... $3,955 65 $14,200  00 $50,S55 92. $50,043 41 $6,403 27 $14 20 $60,914 84 $64,057 6r 
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Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending December 3t, 3906, Sinking Fund, New York. 

October. 	 November. 	 December. 	 Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. 	 r 	- ----'-~ 

Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 

Assesoment 	Bonds ............................................. .......... .......... .......... $1,000 00 .......... $50,000 00 .......... $51,000 00 

AnnualInstallments, 	i906 ..................................... $599,292 09 .......... .......... .......... 	- .......... I......... $599,292 09 .......... 

Corporate 	Stock ............................................... .......... $706,000 00 .......... 185,729 50 .......... 375,000 00 .......... 1,266,729 50 

Interest 	on 	Deposits .......................................... 288 6o .......... $144 82 .......... $86 63 .......... 520 05 ....... 

Revenue 	from 	Investments .................................... 10,500 00 ......... 186,975 62 .....I•... .. 	......• •.••.....• 197,475 62 .......... 

Rapid Transit Railroad, Manhattan and The Bronx Division..... .......... .......... .......... .......... 425,799 78 •••......• 425,799 78 

Rapid Transit Railroad, Brooklyn and Manhattan Division....... .......... .......... .......... .......... 5,2 55 29 • • • • • • • • • • 5,255 29 

Total ............................................. $61o,o8o 69 $706,000 00 $187,120 44 $186,729 50 $431,141 	70 $425,000 00 $1,228,342 83 $1,317,729 50 

,,0 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending December 31, 1906, Water Sinking Fund, Brooklyn 

October. November. December. Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. 

Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. 

Assessment 	Bonds ............................................. 	.......... .......... .......... $50,00 o 00 .......... .......... $50,000 00 

Corporate 	Stock ............... ............................... 	.......... $514,000 00 .......... 345,000 00 .......... .......... .......... 859,000 00 

Interest on 	Deposits ............ ............................... 	$22 	79 .....'..... $124 93 .......... $52 6o .......... $200 32 

Revenue from Investments ..... ............................... 	1,875 	00 .......... 32,784 99 ......•••• ......•••• ......•••• 34,659 99 

Surplus Water Revenue. 1899 .................................. 	.......... .......... ........... .......... 35,057 57 .......... 35,057 57 .......... 

Transfer of Surplus Water Revenue, Brooklyn .................. 	Soo,000 on .......... 362,609 37 .......... 465,000 00 .......... 1,327,609 37 

Water Revenue, 	Brooklyn ...... ............................... 	.......... .......... .......... .......... .......... $30 775 36 ......... 30 775 3 

Total .............. ............................... 	$501,897 	79 $514,000 00 $395,519 29 $395,000 00 $500,110 17 $30,775 36 $1,397,527 25 $939,775 36 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending December 31, 3906, Water Sinking Fund, New York. 

October. November. December. Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. 

Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. 

C:~rpurate 	............... ............................... 	.......... $15,000 00 .......... $50,000 00 .......... .......... .......... $65,000 00 

Interest 	on 	Deposits ........... ............................... 	$3 	6z .......... $t3 58 .......... $38 13 .......... $55 33 .......... 

Revenue from Investments ..... ............................... 	12,975 	00 .......... 53,079 58 .•.....••. ••••.•••.. ••.......• 66,054 58 ........ 

Total .............. ............................... 	$12,978 	62 $15,000 00 $53,093 t6 $50,000 00 $38 13 .......... $66,109 91 $65,000 00 

a n n 

Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter EndingDecember 31, 1906, Sinking Funds, Long Island City. 

October. November. December. Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. , 

Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments. Receipts. Payments Receipts. Payments. 

Redemption 	of 	Revenue 	Bonds, 	Corporate 	Stock ................ 	.......... .......... .......... 	$36,000 oo .......... 	.......... 	.......... $36,000 00 

Redemption of Revenue Bonds, Interest on Deposits ............. 	$55 13 ......•••• $57 	55 	......•••• $39 23 	......•••• 	$151 	91 ......•••• 

Redemption of Revenue Bonds. Revenue from Investments...... 	427 50 .......... x,868 75 	.......... II 	25 	....•....• 	3,307 	50 ......••.. 

Redemption of Fire Bonds, Interest on Deposits ................. 	7 23 ......•••• 7 	45 	......•••• 7 	56 	......•••• 	22 	24 ......•••• 

Redemption of Fire Bonds, Installments Payable in 1906......... 	.......... .......... .......... 	.......... r,i66 67 	••••.••••• 	1,166 	67 .......... 

Redemption of Fire Bonds, Revenue from Investments.......... 	.......... .......... 165 	oo 	.......... ........ 	.......... 	165 	00 .......... 

Redemption of Water Bonds, Corporate Stock ................... 	.......... .......... .......... 	4,000 00 .......... 	.......... 	.......... 4,000 00 

Redemption of Water Bonds, Interest on Deposits ............... 	6 41 .......... 6 	63 	......•••• 4 	82 	.......... 	17 	86 .......... 

Redemption of Water Bonds, Installments Payable in tgo6....... 	.......... .......... .......... 	.......... 950 00 	.......... 	950 00 .......... 

Redemption of Water Bonds, Revenue from Investments......... 	.......... .......... ros 	oo 	........... .......... 	.......... 	ro5 	no .......... 

Total ............................................. 	$496 	27 ......•... $3,210 38 	$40,000 00 $2,179 	53 	.......... 	$5,886 	t8 $40,000 00 

Summary of the Sinking Fund Accounts. 

Cash Balance, September 30, r906, Sinking Fund Redemption .................... $217,862 87 Payments. 

Cash Balance, September 30, rgo6, Sinking Fund Redemption No. z .............. 23,135 65 Sinking Fund 	Redemption...................... ............................... $rr,746,095 14 

Cash Balance, September 30, r906, Sinking Fund Interest ...................... 385,231 62 Sinking Fund Redemption No. 	s............................................... 1,453,000 00 

Cash Balance, September 30, 1906, Sinking Fund, New York .................... 97,632 47 Sinking 	Fund 	Interest......................... ............................... 6,699,105 03 

Cash Balance, September 30, 1906, Sinking Fund, Brookiyn ...................... rz,rr6 89 Sinking Fund, New York.................. .................................... 1,317.7x9 So 

Cash Balance, September 30, 1906, Water Sinking Fund, New York .............. 2,x60 67 Sinking Fund, Brooklyn.......... ..............................• 	... 64,057 6, 

Cash Balance, September 30, 1906, Water Sinking Fund, Brooklyn ............... r3,g8o o6 Water Sinking Fund, New York................ ............................... 65,000 00 

Cash Balance, September 30, rgo6, Sinking Funds, Long Island City .............. 41,661 51 Water Sinking Fund, Brooklyn................. ............................... 939,775 36 

Receipts. Sinking Funds, 	Long Island City............................................... 40,000 00 

Sinking 	Fund 	Redemption .................................................... 11,717,833 89 Cash Balance, December 31, 1906, Sinking Fund Redemption.................... t89,6ot 6z 

Sinking Fund 	Redemption 	No. 	s .............................................. 1,430,280 34 Cash Balance, December 3t, 1906, Sinking Fund Redemption No. a................ 415 99 
Sinking 	Fund 	Interest ........................................................ 8,701,499 69 Cash Balance, December 31, 1906, Sinking Fund Interest........................ x,387,626 z8 

Sinking Fund, 	New York ...................................................... 1,228,342 83 Cash Balance, December 31, 1906, Sinking Fund, New York...................... 8,245 80 

Sinking 	Fund, 	Brooklyn ....................................................... 60,914 84 Cash Balance, December 3t, 1906, Sinking Fund, Brooklyn....................... 8,974 12 

Water Sinking Fund, New York ................................................ 66,109 91 Cash Balance, December 31, 1906, Water Sinking Fund, New York............... 3,370 58 

Water 	Sinking Fund, 	Brooklyn ................................................ 1,397,527 25 Cash Balance, December 31, 1906, Water Sinking Fund, Brooklyn................ 471,731 95 

Sinking Funds, Long Island City ............................................... 5,886 18 Cash Balance, December 31, rgo6, Sinking Funds, Long Island City.............. 7,547 69 

Total ............................................................ 	ia5.4oa,s76 67 1 	 Total............................................................ 	$25,402,276 67 
asassas_~ 	 as~a:~a 
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Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Quarter Ending December 35, 1906, Miscellaneous Accounts. 

October. 	 November. 	 December. 	 Total for the Quarter. 
Titles of Accounts. 	 - 

Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments. 	Receipts. 	Payments 	Receipts. 	Payments. 

Registered 	Interest 	..........................................$597,523 	70 $600,136 68 	$7,770,148 78 $7,673,472 45 $23,244 73 	$108,488 70 $8,390,917 21 $8,382,097 83 

Jury 	Fees 	................................................... 	50,000 	00 17,958 40 	.......... 32,637 34 23,000 00 	41,469 o8 73,000 00 92,064 82 

Witness 	Fees 	................................................ 	5,000 	00 2,257 76 	.......... r,go6 68 .......... 	r,590 28 5,000 00 5,354 72 

Total 	...........................................$652,523 	70 $620,352 84 	$7,770,148 78 $7,707,616 47 $46,244 73 	$151,548 o6 $8,468,917 27 $8,479,51 7 37 

Summary of Miscellaneous Accounts. 

Cash Balance September 30, 7906, Registered Interest ............................ 	$28,172 25 	 Payments. 

Cash Balance September 30, 1906, Unclaimed Interest ............................ 	17,062 89 	Registered Interest .......................................................... 

Cash Balance September 30, 1906, Jury Fees ................................... 	33,330 72 	Jury Fees .............................................. 

Cash Balance September 30, 1906, Witness lees ................................ 	3,377 61 	Witness Fees ................................................................ 

Receipts. 	 Cash Balance December 31, 1906, Registered Interest ............................ 

Registered Interest .......................................................... 	8,390,917 21 	Cash Balance December 31, 7906, Unclaimed Interest ........................... 

JuryFees ................................................................... 	73,000 00 	Cash Balance December 3r, 1906, Jury Fees.................................... 

Witness Fees ................................................................ 	5,000 00 
	

Cash Balance December 31, 1906, Witness Fees.................................. 

$8,382,097 83 

92,064 82 

5,354 72 

36,991 63 

11,062 89 

14,265 go 

3,022 89 

Total ........................................................... 	$8,544,860 68 
	

Total ........................................................... 	$8,544,860 68 

,. s" 

Statement or Registered Interest Checks Remaining Unpaid in the Hands of the Stock and Bond Clerk December, 3r, rte. 

No. 	Drawn. 	Amount. 

Manhattan and The 
$roux. 

	

707 November, 7892.... 	$6o 00 

	

5r April, 1893......... 	17 50 

	

114 November, 1893.... 	120 00 

	

93 February, 1896..... 	43 75 

	

94 February, 1896..... 	3 75 

	

388 May, 7897......... 	2$ 00 

	

5r August, 1897....... 	t2 50 

	

420 November, 1897.... 	12 50 

	

777 November, 1897.... 	25 00 

	

118 January, 1898 ...... 	45 00 

	

2 February, 1898..... 	17 50 

	

52 February, 1898..... 	12 50 

	

281 May, 1898......... 	150 00 

	

453 May, 1898......... 	12 50 

	

725 May, 1898......... 	30 00 

	

92 July, 1898......... 
	

8 33 

	

110 July, 1898......... 	455 00 

	

117 July, 1898......... 	45 00 

Kings County. 

	

26 August, 1898....... 	52 So 

	

27 August, 1898....... 	70 00 

Manhattan and The 
Bronx. 

	

432 November, 1898.... 
	6o 00 

	

228 January, 1899...... 
	45 00 

	

261 January,. 1899...... 
	640 00 

	

440 May, 1899......... 	210 00 

	

240 July, 1899.......... 	45 00 

	

500 July, 1899 ......... 	35 00 

	

196 October, 18gg...... 	225 00 

	

405 November, 7899... 	270 00 

65o November, 1899. 	175 00 

City of New York. 

	

122 January, 1900...... 
	45 00 

	

760 March, [goo........ 	17 50 

	

1493 May, 19oo......... 	37 50 

	

2395 July, 1900 ......... 	45 00 

	

2894 August, 1900 ....... 	35 00 

	

3002 August, 79oo....... 	327 25 

	

3004 August, 1900....... 	262 50 

	

3510 November, lgoo.... 
	87 50 

	

4317 November, 1900.... 	35 00 

	

4322 November, rgoo.... 	35 00 

	

12x January, 79o7 ...... 
	45 00 

	

1197 May, 19o1......... 	87 50 

	

2026 May, rgor......... 	35 00 

	

2463 July, 1901......... 	45 00 

	

3581 November, 79o1.... 	87 30 

	

4474 November. 1901.... 	3S 00  

No. 	Drawn. 	Amount. 

	

rob January, x902...... 	45 00 

	

368 January, 1902 ...... 	87 50 

	

390 January, 1902...... 	20 00 

	

61S February, x902..... 	35 00 

	

66o March, 1902 ....... 	77 50 

	

1264 May, 79o2......... 	87 50 

	

1289 May, 7902 ......... 	o6 

	

1813 May, 1902......... 	350 00 

	

1863 May, 1902......... 	35 00 

	

1935 May, 1902......... 	07 

	

z116 May, 1902.......... 	47 64 

	

2141 May, 1902 ......... 	157 50 

	

2329 May, 1902 ......... 	07 

	

2623 May, 1902 ......... 	07 

	

2977 July, 1902 ......... 	20 so 

	

2980 July, 1902......... 	175 00 

	

3054 July, 1902 ......... 	87 So 

	

3334 September, 7902.... 	17 50 

	

4019 November, xgoz.... 	r7 

	

4148 November, 1902.... 	r7 

	

4598 November, 1902.... 	r7 

	

5103 November, 7902.... 	36 

	

5150 November, 1902.... 	17 

	

5282 November, 1902.... 	15 00 

	

5435 November, 7902.... 	r7 

	

5436 November, 1902.... 	r7 

	

5437 November, 1902.... 	17 

	

5487 November, 1902.... 	17 

	

82 January, 1903 ...... 	175 00 

	

338 January, 1903 ...... 	87 50 

	

597 February, 1903..... 	35 00 

	

649 March, 1903....... 	17 50 

	

1333 May, 1903 ......... 	x8 

	

1417 May, 1903......... 	r8 

	

1481 May, 1903 ......... 	18 

	

1494 May, 1903......... 
	

7 78 

	

1571 May, 1903 ......... 	38 

	

1693 May, 1903 ......... 	17 

	

1699 May, 1903......... 	98 00 

	

1856 May, 1903......... 	r8 

	

2022 May, 1903 ......... 	17 

	

2577 May, 1903 ......... 	1 19 

	

2975 May, 1903 ......... 
	t8 

	

2976 May, 1903......... 	r8 

	

2977 May, 1903 ......... 	r8 

	

3038 May, 1903......... 
	t8 

	

3163 July, 1903......... 	it 67 

	

3499 July, 1903......... 	87 50 

	

3566 July, 1903.......... 	70 00 

	

3654 July, 1903 ......... 	11 67 

	

3792 September, 1903.... 	17 So 

	

3892 October, 1903 ...... 	15 00 

	

4085 October, 1903...... 	17  

No, 	Drawn. 	Amount. 

	

4131 October, 1903 ...... 	
17 

	

4244 October, 1903...... 	r8 

	

4509 November, 1903.... 	17 

	

4605 November, 1903.... 	17 

	

4671 November, 1903 .... 	. 	
~7 

	

4788 November, 1903... . 	17 

	

4809 November, 1903.... 	18 

	

4848 November, 1903.... 	r8 

	

4.909 November, 1903.... 	r8 

	

5255 November, 1go3.... 	18 

	

53 72 November, 7903.... 	17 

	

5523 November, 1903.... 	18 

	

5863 November, 1903.... 	4 38 

	

5903 November, 1903.... 	17 

	

5904 November, 1903.... 	18 

	

671g November, 1903.... 	18 

	

6316 November, 1903.... 	17 

	

6317 November, 1903.••• 	17 

	

63,8 November, 1903.... 	r7 

	

6383 November, 1903.... 	r7 

	

280 January, 1904 ...... 	35 00 

	

367 January, 1904...... 	87 50 

	

638 February, 1904..... 	r7 So 

	

67S February, 1904..... 	17 50 

	

975 April, 1904......... 	18 

	

1021 April, 1904......... 	18 

	

1153 April, 1904......... 	r7 

	

1372 May, 1904......... 	t5 

	

1417 May, 1904 ......... 	IS 

	

1423 May, 1904 ......... 	tB 

	

1436 May, 1904......... 	7' 9s 

	

7445 May, 1904......... 	91 00 

	

7599 May, Igo4......... 	2s 69 

	

7620 May, 1904 ......... 	r8 

	

r65o May, 1904......... 	IS 

	

1755 May, 1904 ......... 	18 

	

1771 May, 1904......... 	32 

	

1783 May, 1904......... 	17 

	

1829 May, 1904......... 	r7 

	

1927 May, 1904 ......... 	15 47 

	

2114 May, 1904......... 	35 

	

216, May, 1904......... 	17 

	

2333 May, 1904......... 	a8 

	

2385 May, 1904......... 	15 00 

	

2482 May, x904......... 	09 

	

2518 May, 1904......... 	9 6a 

	

2772 May, 1904......... 	IS 

	

2939 May, 1904......... 
	IS 

	

3035 May, 1904......... 
	

4 37 

	

3083 May, 19o4......... 	17 

	

3084 May, 1904......... 	17 

	

3138 May, 1904......... 	17 

	

3333 May, x904......... 	r7 

No. 	Drawn. 	Amount. 

	

3359 May, 1904......... 	950 00 

	

3547 May, 7904......... 	r8 

	

3548 May, 1904......... 	18 

	

3549 May, 1904.......... 	t8 

	

3562 May, 1904......... 	76 32 

	

3625 May, 1904 ......... 	r8 

	

3656 May, 1904......... 	17 

	

4144 July, 1904 ......... 
	87 So 

	

4458 September, 1904.... 	17 50 

	

4769 October, 7904...... 	r7 

	

4818 October, 1904 ...... 	17 

	

4953 October, 1904...... 	r8 

	

Si86 November, 1904.... 	r8 

	

5233 November, 1904.... 	17 

	

5239 November, 1904.... 	17 

	

5452 November, 1904... . 	r7 

	

5481 November, 1904.... 	18 

	

5490 November, 1904.... 	ri 

	

56oi November, 7904.... 	17 

	

5616 November, 1904.... 	I 75 

	

5636 November, 1904.... 	r8 

	

5685 November, 1904.... 	r8 

	

5978 November, 1904.... 	35 

	

6062 November, 1904.... 	157 50 

	

6ogz November, 1904.... 	35 00 

	

61So November, 1904.... 	3 46 

	

6209 November, 1904.... 	r7 

	

6265 November, 1904.... 	15 00 

	

6367 November, 1904.... 	18 

	

6409 November, 1904.... 	17 So 

	

6543 November, x904,.... 	IS 

	

668o November, 1904.... 	r8 

	

6855 November, 1904.... 	18 

	

6953 November, 1904... . 	4 38 

	

7003 November, 1904... . 	r8 

	

7004 November, 1904.... 	r8 

	

7266 November, 1904.... 	18 

	

7267 November, 1904.... 	r5 00 

	

7482 November, 1904.... 	17 

	

7483 November, 1904.. . 	17 

	

7484 November, 1904... 	r7 

	

7497 November, 1904.... 	87 So 

	

7563 November, 1904.... 	17 

	

7599 November, 1904.... 	t8 

	

371 January, 7905...... 	87 50 

	

694 March, x905....... 
	17 50 

	

967 April, 7905......... 	r8 

	

1014 April, 7ga5......... 	r8 

	

1028 April, t9o5......... 	350 go 

	

1136 April, rgog......... 	17 

	

1359 May, 1905......... 
	I? 

	

14o9 May, 1go5......... 	r8 

	

1415 May, x905......... 	x8 

No. 	Drawn. 	Amount. 

1635 May, 1905 ......... 	18 

166, May, 1905......... 	17 

1670 May, 1905......... 	r7 

1680 May, 1905......... 	7 00 

1777 May, 1905......... 	18 

1791 May, igo5......... 	175 
1818 May, igo5......... 	17 

1865 May, tgo5......... 	17 

2151 May, x905......... 	350 00 

2193 May, 1905......... 	35 

2304 May, 1905 ......... 	35 00 
2381 May, i9o5......... 	18 

2430 May, x905......... 	18 

2604 May, tgo5......... 	r7 

2646 May, 7go5......... 	17 50 

2991 May, 79o3 ......... 	17 

2935 May, 1905 ......... 	17 

3118 May, 1905 ......... 	17 

3169 May, 19o5......... 	17 

3170 May, 1905 ......... 	17 

3179 May, 1905......... 	1750 

3222 May, 1905......... 	4 37 

327, May, 1905......... 	17 

3272 May, 1905 ......... 	17 

3287 May, 1905 ......... 	17 

3551 May, i9o5......... 	17 

3552 May, 1905......... 	15 00 

3796 May, rgo5......... 	r8 

3797 May, 1905......... 	r8 

3798 May, x905......... 	18 

3611 May, rgo5......... 	87 50 

3874 May, tgo5......... 	,8 

39tt May, xgo5......... 	17 

4383 July, 1905 ......... 	87 50 

4676 September, '905.... 	17 50 

4782 October, tgo5...... 	1 75 

4949 October, 19o5...... 	17 

4998 October, x905...... 	17 

Solo October, 1905...... 	1 75 

5117 October, 1905...... 	x8 

5356 November, xgp5.... 	18 

5403 November, 1905.... 	17 

5409 November, igo5.... 	17 

5576 November, 19o5.... 	17 50 

5590 November, 1905.... 	350 00 

565o November, 1905.... 	17 

5673 November, 1905.... 	18 

5681 November, 1905.... 	18 

5691 November, Igo5.... 	7 00 

5810 November, igo5.... 	r7 

5825 November, t9o5.... 	1 75 

5853 November, 1905.... 	18 

5900 November, 1905.... 	18 
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No. 	Drawn. 	Amount. No. 	Drawn. 	Amount. No. 	Drawn. 	Amount. No. 	Drawn. 	Amount I No. 	Drawn. 	Amount 

5957 November, 	1905.... 88 

6246 November, 1905.... 33 

6362 November, 19o5 • • • . 35 00  

6438 November, 1905.... 17 

6489 November, 1905.... 17 

6643 November, 	1gos.... 619 00 

6666 November, 	19o5.... 18 

6709 November, 	1905.... 17 So 

6862 November, 1905.... 18 

7007 November, 1905.... 1$ 

7012 November, 1905 • • • • 313 00 

7116  November, 	1905.... 87 So 

7196 November, 	1905.... 18 

7253 November. 1905.... to 

7254 November, 1905.... 18 

73og November, 1905.... 4 38 

736! November, 1905.... 17 

7362  November, 	1905... • 17 

7376 November, egos.... 17 

7652 November, 1905.... 18 

7653 November, 	1905.... is 00 

7906 November, 	1905.... 17 

7907 November, 1905.... 17 

7908 November, 1905.... 17 

7918  November, 	1go5.... 1 73 

7921 November, 	1905.... 87 So 

8033 November. 	1gos.... 1a 

375 January, 	1906...... 87 So 

679 February, 1906..... 17 50 

788 April, 	tgo6......... x 75 

953 April, 	xgo6......... r8 

x oo5 April, 	1906......... 18 

1015  April, 	1906......... 1 75 

i r z x April, 	1906......... 17 

1352 May, 	1go6......... 17 

1397 May, 	1906......... 18 

1402 May, 	1906......... 11 

1447 May, 	1906......... 437 50  

1574 May, 	1906......... 17 So 

1586 May, 	1906......... 350 0o 

1626 May, 	1906......... 121 50 

1655 May, 	1906......... '8 

1578 May. 	1906......... 17 

586 May, 	1906 ......... 17 

1694 May, 	1go6......... 7 w 

1718 May, 	1906......... 87 So 

1824 May, 	tpo6......... 18 

1838 May, 	1906......... t 7S 

1881 May, 	1906......... 17 

1922 May, 	1go6......... 8 75 

1924 May, 	1906 ......... 18 

1936 May, 	tpo6......... 17 

1992 May, 	xgo6......... 87 

soS6 May, 1906......... 	175 00 

2133 May. 1906......... 	43 75 

2291 May, 1906......... 	35 

2406 May, 1906......... 	35 00 

2492 May, 1906......... 	18 

2543 May, 1906......... 	18 

2569 May, 1906.........15 78 

2702 May, 1906......... 	615 00 

2725 May, 1906......... 	17 

2767 May, 1906......... 	17 SO 

2935 May, 1906......... 	17 

3077 May, 1906......... 	17 

3082 May, 1906......... 	17 

3103 May, 1906......... 	8 oo 

3190 May, 1906......... 	87 Sa 

3279 May, 1906......... 	17 

3337 May, 1906......... 	17 

3338 May, 1906......... 	17 

3345 May, 1906.........8 7S 

3396  May, 1906.........4 37 

3419 May, 1906.........8 75 

3454 May, 1906......... 	18 

3455 May, 1906 ......... 	18 

3765 May, 1906......... 	17 

37 67 May, 1906.........15 00 

3789 May, 1906......... 	4 8t 

4022 May, 1906......... 18 

4023 May, 1906......... 	18 

4024 May, 1906......... i8 

4034 May, 1906......... 1 7S 

4037 May, 1906......... 	87 50 

4145 May, 1906.........5 25 

4146 May,  tpo6......... 	8 75 

4157 May, 1906......... 	17 

4308 July, 1906.........30 00 

4373 July, 1906......... 	437 So 

4374 July, 1906......... 	437 50 

4398 July, 1906......... 	35 00 

4638 July, Igo6......... 	30 00 

4661 July, Igo6......... 	87 50 

4662 July, 1906.........21 87 

4886 August, 1906....... i 00 

4955 September, 1906.... 	17 So 

4992 September, z906.... 	3S Of 

5053 October, 1906...... 	1 75 

5131 October, 1906...... 	8 75 

5223 October, Igo6...... 	17 

5274 October, 1906...... 	17 

5285 October, 1906...... 	1 7S 

5386 October, 1906...... 	17 50 

5387 October, 1906...... 	18 

5415 October, 1906...... 	70 00 

5454 October, 1906...... 	75 00 

5548 October, 	1906...... 87 50 

5621 November, 1906.... 164 50 

5637 Noiember, 	1906. . . .  18 

5658 November, 1906.... s,oSS 55 

5659 November, 	1906.... ASs 78 

5689 November, 	1956.... 17 

5694 November, 	r go6.... 17 

5736 November, 	1906.... 437 So 
5745 November, 	1906.... 2,600 00 
5747 November, 	1906.... to 11 
5754 November, 	rgo6.... 20 22 

5755 November, 	tgob.... to 1r 
5757 November, 	1956.... 600 oo 
5883 November, 	1906.... 17 50 
5891 November, 	1906.... 75 00 

5894 November, 	1906.... 350 00 

5915 November, 	1906.... 21 11 
5947 November, 	1906.... 1sa 5o 

5984 November, 	1906.... 17 

6007 November, 	tgo6.... 18 

6009 November, 	1906.... 173 00 
6021 November, 	Igo6.... 7 00 
6o44 November, 	Igo6.... 87 50 

6054 November, 	1906.... r,o11 	1t 
6075 November, 	1906.... too 00 
6o88 November, 	1go6.... 87 So 
6x64 November, 	1906. . . .  17 

6177 November, 	1 go6.... 1 75 

6227 November, 	1906.... Sa So 
6229 November, 	1906.... 65 72 

6232 November, 	1906.... 50 56 

6233 November, 	1906.... 10 11 
6243 November, 	1906.... 18 

6287 November, 	1906.... 8 75 

6289 November, 1906....  17 

6293 November, 	1906.... 10 11 
6302 November, 	1906.... 18 

6315 November, 	1906.... 175 o0 
6318 November, 	1906.... 10 11 
6341 November, 	1906.... 202 as 
6372 November, 	1906.... 88 

6404 November, 	1906.... 140 00 

6414 November, 	t906.... 8o so 
6433 November, 	Igo6.... to 

6443 November, 	x906.... 104 44 

-6450  November, 	1906.... 175 00 
6524 November, 	1906.... 31  33 

6535 November, 	1906.... 43 75 

6604 November, 	1906.... 10 11 
6607 November, 	x906.... 30 33 

6665 November, 	1906.... 100 00 
6667 November, 	1906.... 5 22 

6717 November, 1906.... 3S 

6768 November, 1906. . . .  18 

6831 November, 	Igo6.... goo 00 

6832 November, 	Igo6.... as o0 

6833 November, 1906.... 8o 00 
6834 November, 	1906.... 20 89 

6845 November, 	1906.... 35 00 
6910 November, 	1906.... 1,093 75 

6929 November, 	1906.... 25 a8 

6945 November, 	1906. . . .  17 

6946 November, 	1906.... Too 00 
6947 November, 	1906.... 66o 00 
6989 November, 	1906.... 17 50 

7004 November, 	1906.... 17 

7011 November, 1906.... 182 00 
7014 November, 	1906.... So S6 

7015 November, 	1906.... 10 11 
7017 November, 	1906.... 277 as 

7037 November, 	1906.... 40 00 
7039 November, 	1906.... 10 11 
7040 November, 	1906.... 40  44 

7070 November, 	1906.... 3 So 
7074 November, 	1906.... 5a sa 

7082 November, 	1go6.... 1S oa 

7131 November, 	1906.... 665 00 
7154 November, 	1906.... s 10 
717o November, 	'906. . . .  87 

7186 November, 	1go6.... 60 00 
7189 November, 	1906.... 6iS 00 
7201 November, 	1906.... rS 17 

7218 November, 	1906.... t8 

7224 November, 	1906.... 30  33 

7248 November, 	1906.... Ss 5o 

7270 November, 	1go6.... 17 50 

7285 November, 	xpo6.... x8 

7317 November, 	1906.... 34S 00 
7334 November, 	1906.... a8o oo 
7361 November, 	1906.... 8 75 

7380 November, 	1906.... 18 

7448 November, 	1906.... 105 S6 

7463 November, 	1906.... 3 50 

7466 November, 	1906. . . .  18 

7612 November, 	1906.... 18 

7617 November, 	1906. . . .  18 

7623 November, 	1906.... 315 00 
7634 November, 	1906.... 101 r1 
7640 November, 	1906.... 20 00 
7646 November, 	1906.... so oo 
7649 November, 	1906.... 20 00 
7650 November, 	1go6.... 20 00 
7720 November, 	1go6.... 10 11 
7745 November, 	1906.... 87 50 

777[ November, 	1906.... 175 00 
7808 November, 	1906.... 10 11 

7843 November, 1906.... so as 

7851 November, 1go6.... r8 

7862 November, Igo6.... 94S o0 
7880 November, 1906.... 27 78 

7915 November, 1906.... 18 

7916 November, 1906.... x8 

7922 November, 1906.... 8 75 

7929 November, 1906.... So 56 

7960 November, 1906.... 217 50 

7977 November, Igo6.... 4 38 

7999 November, 1906.... 8 75 

8038 November, 1906.... 17 

8039 November, 1906.... x7 

8075 November, 1go6.... 1,000 00 
8xo6 November, 1906.... 17 

8130 November, 1906.... a5a 78 

8176 November, 1906.... 87 So 
8t8o November, 1ge6.... for 11 
8x85 November, Igo6.... 1a 5o 

8189 November, 1906.... 20 22 

8212 November, 1906.... aos as 

8326 November, Igo6.... 192 50 

8392 November, 1906. . . . 18 

8394 November, 1go6.... 15 00 
8420 November, tgo6.... 4 Of 
8428 November, 1906.... 15 67 

8470 November, 1906.... roo oo 
8495 November, 1906.... xo 44 

8637 November, ,906.... 525 00 
8665 November, 1906.... 1,530 00 
8678 November, 1906.... a 7 
8679 November, 1906.... , 7 
868o November, 1906.... 1 7 
8691 November, 1906.... x 75 

8692 November, x906.... 490 00 
8694 November, Igo6.... 87 50 

8713 November, 1906.... So 89 

8747 November, tgo6.... 30 00 
8750 November, 1906.... 131  44 

8773 November, x go6.... 17 

8786 November, 1906.... 17 50 

88,1 November, 1906.... 5 25 

881a November, 1906.... 8 75 

88ax November, 1906.... 10 I1 
8822 November, 1go6.... 5 o6 

883, November, 1906. . . . 18 

8840 November, 1906.... III ii 
8842 November, 1go6.... 175 00 
886a November, 1906.... 350 00 
8922 December, 1906.... 7$ 00 

Total.......... $37,769 4! 

Bank Ledger Trial Balance, Chamberlain's Office, December 31, T906.  

Water Sink- Interest 
Sinking Sinking Sinking Sinking ing Fund, Registered 

City 	Sinking 	Sinking 	Fund Fund, Fund, Fund, New York and ury 	Witness 
Treasury. 	Fund 	Fund 	Redemption City of City of Long Island and Unclaimed 	Fees. 	Fees. 	Total. 

Redemption. 	Interest. 	No. a. New York. Brooklyn. City. Brooklyn. Interest. 

National City Bank of New 
York 	................... $2,312,168 64 $117,225 96 $1,713,343 02 $415 99 $8,245 8o $1,323 18 $7,547 69 $5,102 53 $48,054 52 $10,075 00 ... ••••• $4,22 3,502  33 

Bank of America........... 51,000 00 ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ 51,000 00 

Bowery 	Bank............... 100,000 00 ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ 100,000 00 
Citizens' 	Central 	National 

Bank 	.................... ........ ........ 5o,000 00 ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ 50,000 00 

Chase National Bank........ 200,000 00 ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ 200,000 ao 

Coal and Iron Na '0221 Bank 100,000 00 ........ ........ ........ ....... ...... ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ too,000 00 
Colonial 	Bank .............. 25,000 00 ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ....... ........ ........ ........ ........ 25,000 00 
Columbia 	Bank ............. 90,000 00 ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ 90,000 00 

Corn Exchange Bank....... 100,000 00 ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ....... . ........ ........ ........ ...... .. 100,000 00 
East River National Bank... 25,000 00 ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ 25,000 00 

Fourteenth Street Bank..... 58,000 00 ........ 51,555 o0 ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ... 108,000 00 

German-American 	Bank..... 55,000 00 ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ SS,000 00 

Germania 	Bank ............. So,000 00 ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ 50,000 00 

Hanover National Bank..... 100,000 00 ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ...I.... ........ ........ ........ 100,000 00 
Importers' and Traders' Na- 
tional 	Bank ............... 50,000 00 ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ 50,000 00 

Interboro 	Bank ............. 25,000 00 ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ..... ........ ... ........ 35,000 00 

Irving National Bank....... 25,000 00 ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ 25,000 00 
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Water Sink- Interest 
Sinking Sinking Sinking 	Sinking ing Fund, Registered 

City 	Sinking Sinking 	Fund Fund, Fund, 	Fund, New York and 	Jury 	Witness 
Treasury. 	Fund Fund 	Redemption City of City of 	Long Island and Unclaimed 	Fees. 	Fees. 	Total. 

Redemption. Interest. 	No. 2. New York. Brooklyn. 	City. Brooklyn. Interest. 

Jefferson 	Bank.............. 45,000 00 45,000 00 

Liberty National Bank 50,000 00 50000 00 

Mechanics' 	and 	Traders' 
Bank 	.................... 50,000 on  50,000 00 

Merchants' 	Exchange 	Na. 
tional 	Bank ............... IO0O00 00 100,000 00 

National Bank of Commerce. a0o,000 00 200,000 00 

National Park Bank ......... ioo,000 00 100.000 00 

New 	Amsterdam 	National 
Bank 	.................... 50,000 00 ................................................................................. 50000 00 

New York County National 
Bank 	.................... 50,000 00 ........ 	50,000 	no 	........ 	........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ zoo,000 00 

New York National Exchange 
Bank 	.................... 100,000 00 ........ 	........ 	........ 	........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ 100,000 00 

New York Produce Exchange 
Bank 	.................... S0,000 00 ........ 	........ 	........ 	........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ 50,000 00 

Northern National Bank 50,000 on 50,000 00 

Oriental Bank 50,000 00 50,000 00 

Phenix National Bank 50,000 00 50,000 00 

Plaza Bank 50,000 00 50,000 00 

Seaboard National Bank 50,000 00 50,000 00 

State 	Bank................. 25,000 00 25,600 00 

Thirty-fourth Street National 
Bank 	.................... 30,000 00 50,000 00 

Trust Companies. 
Bankers' Trust Company.... 1oo,000 00 50,000 00 150,000 00 

Broadway Trust Company. . 50,000 00 50,000 00 

Colonial Trust Company.... 150,000 00 150,000 00 

Columbia Trust Company. . 50,000 00 50,000 00 

Empire Trust Company oo,000 00 200,000 00 

Farmers' 	Loan 	Trust 	Com- 
pany 	.................... 0,000 00 50,000 00 

Fifth Avenue Trust Company 50,000 00 50,000 00 

Guaranty Trust Company. . 900,000 00 900,000 00 

Guardian Trust Company.... 50,000 00 50,000 no 

Knickerbocker Trust Company 50,000 on 50,000 00 

Lincoln Trust Company 1oo,000 00 100,000 00 

Manhattan Trust Company.. 400,000 00 400,000 00 

Mercantile Trust Company.. 100,000 00 100,000 00 

Metropolitan Trust Company 200,000 on 200,000 00 

Mutual Alliance Trust Com- 
pany 	.................... 75,000 00 75,000 00 

Standard Trust Company. . . . 300,000 00 oo,000 no 

Trust Company of America. 150,000 00 150,000 00 

United States Mortgage and 
Trust 	Company ........... ioo,000 on 100,000 oo 

Washington Trust Company. 100,000 00 $838 OX Io0,838 01 

Windsor Trust Company.... 75,000 00 50,000 00 125,000 00 

Banks, Borough of Brooklyn. 
Borough 	Bank .............. xoo,000 00 100,000 00 

Broadway 	Bank ............ z,000 on 25,000 00 

Brooklyn Bank 25,000 00 25,000 00 

First 	National 	Bank........ 10,000 00 
10,000 00 

Home 	Bank................ 10,000 00 
10,000 00 

Manufacturers' National Bank 25,000 00 
25,000 00 

Mechanics' 	Bank ............ 50,000 00 
50,000 00 

Nassau National Bank 25,000 00 
25,000 00 

North 	Side 	Bank........... 75,000 00 
75,000 00 

Prospect Park Bank 

Union Bank 50,000 00 
50,000 00 

National 	City 	Bank......... 100,050 00 
2,412 00 102,462 00 

Trust Companies. 
1trouklyn Trust Company.... 296,000 00 

470,000 00 766,000 00 

Citizens' Trust Company 50,000 00 
50,000 00 

Flatbush Trust Company 25,000 00 
25,000 00 

Franklin Trust Company 50,000 00 
50,000 00 

Hamilton Trust Company 50,000 00 
50,000 00 

, 25,000 00 
Home Trust Company 25,000 00 

Kings County Trust Company 250,000 00 
250,000 00 

Long Island Trust Company. 50,000 00 
50,000 00 

Nassau Trust Company 100,000 00 ........ 	. 	........ 	........ 	... . .... ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ 100,000 00 

People's Trust Company 944,818 88 45,593 10 $7,650 94 998,062 92 

Title 	Guaranty 	Trust 	Com- - 50,000 00 
pany 	.................... 50,000 00 

Williamsburgh 	Trust 	Com- 100,000 00 
pany 	.................... 500,000 00 

Banks, Borough of Queens. 
50,000 00 

Bank of Long Island 50,000 00 

Corn Exchange Bank, Queens 1,527 36 s 	68 .4 	70 ii 	o 	2 5, 54 23 
County 	.................. 508,573 14 3,485 03 

Banks, Borough of Richmond. 
Corn Exchange Bank. Staten 231 54 	716 58 54,599 46 

Island 	.................. 49,77 24 3,861 5o 

Richmond Borough 	National 25,000 00 
Bank 	................... 23,000 00 

Banks, Borough of The Bronx. 
Twenty-third Ward Bank 80,204 53 19,436 03 	49,283 26 

148,923 82 

........ 	........ 25,000 00 
Bronx Borough Bank 25,000 00 ........ 	. 	........ 	........ 	........ 

10,000 00 
Cosmopolitan 	Bank.......... 10,000  00 

$10,195,585 43 $189,601 62 $2,387,626 2$ 	$415 99 	$8,245 8o $8,974 12 	$7,547 69 	$475,102 53 	$48,054 52 	$14,265 90 	$3,022 89 $13,338,442 77 
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Abstract of Stocks and Bonds Issued and Stocks and Bonds Canceled During the 
Quarter Ending December 31, 1906.  

Titles of Stocks and Bonds. Issued. Canceled. 

Corporate Stock of The City of New York for Various Municipal 
Purposes 	................................................ $14,764,729 5o .......... 

Corporate Stock to Provide for the Supply of Water............ 3,055,000 00 .......... 
Corporate Stock for the Construction of a Building in Bryant 

Park for the New York lsublic Library, Astor, Lenox and 
Tilden 	Foundations 	............................. too,000 00 .......... 

Brooklyn City Bonds, 	for the Completion of New York and 
.......... $1,000 00 Brooklyn 	Bridge 	........................................ 

Criminal 	Court House 	Bonds 	Exempt ......................... 
Consolidated Stock, to Provide for the Construction of a Bridge 

.......... 25,000 00 

Over 	the Harlem River .................................... .......... 50,000 00 

Consolidated Stock, for Repaving Third, Avenue, from the South 
Side of One Hundred and Thirty-eighth Street to the North 

.......... 3,500  co Side of One Hundred and Sixty-eighth Street .............. 
City 	of Brooklyn, 	Station 	House 	Purchases 	and 	Construction 

Bonds ................. ........................ .......... 4,000 co 
County of Kings, Certificate of Indebtedness for the Thirteenth 

Regiment 	Armory 	Completion 	............................ ........... 10,000 00 

Croton Water 	Main Stock 	.................................... .......... x,464,000  00 

Dock 	Bonds 	................................................. .......... 428,000 00 

New York 	Bridge 	Bonds 	..................................... .......... Soo 00 

Town of New Lots Improvement Bonds, for Paving Atlantic 
.Avenue 	................................................. .......... 43,000 00 

Town 	of 	Southfield, 	Refunding 	Bonds ......................... .......... 600 00 

Town 	of 	Middletown 	Refunding 	Bonds ....................... .......... 0,000 00 

Town 	of 	Flatbush, 	latbush 	Sewer Assessment Bonds, 	Series 
"A" 	.................................................. .......... 5,000 co 

Town 	of Flatbush, 	Flatbush 	Sewer 	Assessment 	Bonds, 	Series 
........ 	 ..... .......... 5,000 00 

Bof Town 	Flatbush, 	Flatbush 	Sewer 	Assessment 	Bonds, 	Seri
.

es 
........ 	.......................... .......... 5.000 00 

Town 	of 	Flatbush, 	Flatbush 	Sewer Assessment 	Bonds, 	Series 
"D„ .................................................... .......... t,000 00 

Town of Flatbush, Flatbush Avenue Assessment Bonds, 	Series 
...... .......... 5,000 00 

Town of Flatbush, Flatbush Avenue Assessment Bonds, 	Series 
"B„ .................................................... .......... I0 .00 O 00  

Town of Flatbush, Flatbush Avenue Assessment Bonds, 	Series 
"C„ .................................................... .......... I 	o0 o, 	o 00 0 

Village of Wakefield, Highway Improvement Bonds, First Series, 
00 formerly Village of 	South Mount Vernon .................. .......... 2,000 

Village of Wakefield, Highway Improvement Bonds, Fourth Series .......... 5,000 00 

Village of Wakefield, Highway Improvement Bonds, Third Series. .......... 1,000 00 

Village of Tottenville, Road Bonds .............................. .......... 500 00 

Village 	of 	Tottenville, 	Sewer 	Bonds .......................... .......... 800 00 

Village of Flushing, Funded 	Bonds of 1894 .................... .......... 1,000 00 
Village of Flushing, Street Improvement Bonds of 1892......... .......... 4,000 00 
Village of College Point, 	Improvement Bonds .................. .......... 7,600 00 
Village of Whitestone, Improvement Bonds, Series t............ .......... t,83o 89 

Village of Whitestone, Sewerage Bonds, Series 8 ................ 
Village of Whitestone, Sewerage Bonds, Series 7 ................ ...A...... 75 27 

Bonds of School District No. 5, Town of Jamaica .............. .......... I,000 00 

Bonds of Union Free School No. z, Town of Flushing.......... .......... 1,000 oa 
Bonds of Union Free School, District No. 9, Town of Newtown.. .......... 200 00 
Bonds of Union Free School, District No. 3, Town of Newtown.. .......... 65o oo 
Bonds of Union Free School, District No. tt, Town of Newtown.. .......... I,000 o0 
Bonds of School District No. 2, Town of Westfield .............. .......... 4i6 66 

Bonds of School District No. 5, Town of Flushing ............. .......... 2,000 00 
Bonds of School District No. 9, Town of Northfield ............. .......... 350 00 
Bonds of Union Free School No. 23, Town of Hempstead...... .......... I,000 00 
Bonds of Union Free School No. 5, Town of Northfield........ .......... 1,000 00 
Bonds of School District No. 7, Town of Westfield ............. .......... 500 00 
Bonds of Union Free School, New District No. 4, Town of East- 

chester .................................................. .......... x,000 00 
Bonds of School District No. 4, Towns of Southfield and West- 

field .................................................... .......... 250 00 
Bonds of Union Free School, District No. 6, Town of Jamaica.. .......... 250 00 
Bonds of Union Free School, District No. I, Town of Flushing.. .......... 1,000 oo 
Bonds of School District No. t, Towns of Castleton and Mid- 

dletown ................................................. ..... 	. 5,000 00 
Bonds of School District No. I, Town of Southfield .............. .......... 700 00 
Bonds of Union Free School, District No. 2, Towns of Middle. 

town 	and 	Southfield 	...................................... .......... 2,000 00 

Total 	........................................... $17,919,729  50 $2,tlo,821 22 

Revenue 	Bonds 	.............................................. 37,925,770 00 84,337,474  14 
Revenue 	Bonds, 	Special 	...................................... 2,500,000 00 1,002,000 00 
General 	Fund 	Bonds 	........................................ 50,250,000 00 .......... 
Assessment 	Bonds 	............................................ t,6Sn0oo 00 .......... 

Grand 	total 	..................................... $70,246,499 5o $87,450,295 36 

U V n 

Sundry Accounts as per Books of the City Chamberlain of Appropriations, 118gp, 
from September 3o to December 31, 1906. 

CONTINGENCIES, COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE. 

D °3 	To 	Balance .............. 	$a 73 	Sept.3o 	By 	Balance.............. 	$0 7a 

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS. 

Dec.To 	Balance .............. 	$s 04 ' Sep 	3O 	By Balance.............. 	$a d4 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 

r 
Dec. 	To 	Balance .............. 	$IS 8o ' Sept. 34 	By 	Balance.............. 	$Is So 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
De. 31 To Cash....... $a,008 84 

Balance.... 66,348  13  
$68,356  97 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$68,576 34 

DEPARTMENT OF SEWERS. 

1906. 
Dec. 3, To 	Balance .............. 	$3o 17 

1906.   
(Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $3o 17 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS, LIGHTING AND SUPPLIES. 

o Dec.  3t 
1906. 

To 	Balance.............. 	$9 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $925 53 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

5906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$1,306 84 I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $1,306 84 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$5,600 25 

I 1906. 
Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $5,600 25 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 

1906. 
Dec. 3'  To 	Balance .............. 	$33 22 

I 1906. 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $33 22 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 

t 906. 	 1904.   
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$820 on I Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$820 52 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

1906. 	 1906.   
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$3 35 I Sept. 30 By Balance........ 	 $3 3; 

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF CENTRAL DEPARTMENT, ETC. 

5906. 
Dec. 31 

( 	1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$643 04 	Sept.3o 	By 	Balance.............. $643 04 

POLICE STATION-HOUSE RENTS. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$77 08 ( Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.....:........ $77 o8 

ELECTION EXPENSES. 

3 Dec. 	c To 	Balance .............. 	$I,oto 62 1 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $1,010 6z 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

zpo6. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$2,070 65 I Sept. 30 	By Balance.............. $a,o7o 65 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS. 

1906. 	 Igo& 
Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$48 Sol Sep1.3o By Balance.............. 	$48 8a 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXa;S AND ASSESSMENTS. 

Dec.3 To Balance .............. 	$0 75 1 Sept-go By Balance.............. 	$o 75 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

tgo6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $3,593 34 

Balance.... 27,05$ 73 
$30,652 07 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$30,652 07 

NORMAL COLLEGE. 

Dec.To Balance .............. 	$at so I Sep 	By Balance.............. 	$21 sa 

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 

1904.  
Dec. 31 
 1904.   

To 	Balance .............. 	$3 37 I Sept. 3o By 	Balance.............. $3 37 

PRINTING, STATIONERY AND BLANK BOOKS. 

D
1904. 
ec. 	t 

1904. 
 .... 	$7 oo 	Sept. To 	Balance.......... y 	Balance... ........... $7 00 

JUDGMENTS. 

1904. 
Dec. 3z To 	Balance .............. 	$12 a6 

1906. 
1 Sept. 30 By 	Balance.............. $ta a6 

ADVER ITISING. 

1904. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$t7 25 

1904. 
I Sept. 3o By 	Balance.............. $17 25 

SUPREME COURT, FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

Dec. 3t To Cash....... 	$305 00 
Balance.... 22,072 72 

$22,377 72 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$22,377 73 

MATTEAWAN STATE HOSPITAL. 

. rgo6 	 l 	6. 
Dec. 3t To Balance.............. 	$49 29 Se

190
3opt. 	By Balance.............. 	$49 39 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

Dec ° i To Balance .............. 	$a4 00 I Sept. 	By Balance.............. 	$24 00 
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SUPPLIES FOR AND CLEANING PUBLIC OFFICES. 

Dec. 	3x 
1906. 

To 	Balance .............. 	$16 oo 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $x6 00 

SURVEYING, LAYING OUT, ETC., TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS. 

I906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$o 25 

I x906. 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $o 25 

SURVEYS, MAPS AND PLANS. 

1906.  1906. 
Dec. 3! To 	Balance .............. 	$100 00 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $loo 00 

FOR AMOUNTS Iro BE EXPENDED IN CARRYING OUT RESOLUTIONS, ETC. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$25 	00 	Sept.3o 	By 	Balance.............. $z5 00 

CLAIM OF GEORGE W. SAUER. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$x0,000 oo 	Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $10,000 00 

i 

CLAIM OF HEIRS OF JOHN A. STEMLER. 

1906. x906. 
Dec. 3x To 	Balance .............. 	$35,000 00 ( Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $35,000 00 

JUDGMENTS AND CLAIMS. 

1906. 
Dec. 3t 

 1906. 
To 	Balance 	 $x03 22 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. .............. $103 az 

FURNITURE, ETC., SHERIFF'S OFFICE. 

1906.  xgo6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$4 00 Sept.3o 	By 	Balance.............. $4 00 

REFUNDING INTEREST AND CHARGES ON LANDS. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

I 	xgo6. 
To 	Balance 	 $3,222 66 	Sept.30 	By 	Balance.............. .............. $3,222 66 

YCity Sundry Accounts as per Books of the 	Chamberlain of Appropriations, igoo, 
from September 30 to Decentbcr 31, Igo6. 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906.  1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$2,616 88 

Balance. ... 	22,603 6q 
$25,220 57 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $25,azo 57 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

-- 	1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$738 	48 I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $738 48 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

tgo6. 
Dec. 31 

1906. 
To 	Balance 	 $8,788 66 I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. .............. $8,788 66 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3! To 	Balance .............. 	$381 	53 (Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $381 53 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 
Dec. 3' 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$578 	70 	I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $578 70 

DEPARTMENT OF SEWERS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Igo6. xgo6. 
Dec. 3x To 	Balance .............. 	$1 	00 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. 

( 
$t 00 

TUESDAY, MAY 21, Imo. 	 THE C IT Y 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 3x 

tgo6. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$x6 oa I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $x6 o2 

BACTERIOLOGICAL LABORATORY. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$o xo I 

1906. 
Sept.3o 	By 	Balance.............. $o 10 

FIRE DEPARTMENT FUND. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

I 	1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$34 o6 	Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $34 o6 

LAYING CROTON PIPES, ETC. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 'Balance .............. 	$409 01 

I x906. 
Sept.3o 	By 	Balance.............. $409 01 

MAINTENANCE AND GOVERNMENT OF PARKS AND PLACES. 

1906. 
Dec. 3x To 	Balance .............. 	$182 45 

 1906. 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $182 45 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS, CONSTRUCTION AND REPAIRS. 

t go6. 
Dec. 31 

1906. 
To 	Balance.............. 	$35 93 I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $35 93 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES AND CORRECTION. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$x8 96 

1906. 
 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $18 96 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$1,099 	18 

I 	1906. 

	

Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $1,099 t8 

REPAIRS AND RENEWAL OF PAVEMENTS, ETC. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$4,718  79 I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $4,718  79 

REPAIRS AND RENEWAL OF PIPES, ETC. 

xgo6. 
Dec. 31 

xgo6. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$8o 0o I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $8o 00 

REPAVING STREETS AND AVENUES. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$6,058 48 

Balance.... 121,271 54 
$127,330  02 

1906. 

Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $127,330 02 

CONTINGENCIES, DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, INCLUDING ARREARAGES. 

1906.  
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$z 40 

1906.   
I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance'.............. $z 40 

BOULEVARDS, ROADS, AVENUES, ETC. 

xgo6. 
Dec. 3x To 	Balance .............. 	$8 00 

1906. 
 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $8 00 

BRONX RIVER WORKS, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS. 

1906. 
Dec. 3c 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$5 00 I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $5 00 

CLEANING STREETS. 

I)eco31 
x 06. 

To 	Balance .............. 	$x 	00 I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $x 00 

CONTINGENCIES, DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$5 	70 

1906. 
1  Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $5 70 

FOR BURIAL OF HONORABLY DISCHARGED SOLDIERS, ETC. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3'  To Balance .............. 	$35 oo Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$35 00 

FREE FLOATING BATHS. 

	

1906. 	 tgo6. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$2 00 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$2 00 

HARLEM RIVER BRIDGE, REPAIRS, IMPROVEMENTS AND MAINTENANCE. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$o 10 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$o 10 

HEALTH FUND. 

	

1906. 	1906. 
Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$8 00 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$8 00 

HOSPITAL FUND. 

Dec. 

	 I xgo6. 

.

go 

3x To Balance .............. 	$15 67 Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$15 67 

MAINTENANCE, TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS. 

	

1906. 	 x906. 
Dec. gx To Balance .............. 	$45o ao I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$45o 00 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS, LIGHTING AND SUPPLIES, BOROUGHS OF 
MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$777 4g 	Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$777 49 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS, LIGHTING AND SUPPLIES, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$552 00 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$55a 00 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

xgo6. 	 I 1906., 
Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$1,150 85 	Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$x,t5o 85 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

x906. I x906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$134 95 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$134 95 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$96 ox I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$96 of 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

1go6, 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$39 96 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$39 96 
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1906. 
Dec. 3x 

xgo6. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$a5 6o 	Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $z5 6o 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

, go6. 
Dec. 3x 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$698 25 ! Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $698 35 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$o 25 

1906. 
 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $o 25 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

xgo6. 
Dec. 31 

 x906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$5 00 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $5 00 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF QUEENS 

x906.
Dec. 3x 

I 	1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$o 25 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. 
• 

$o 25 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$10 01 I 

1906. 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $10 01 

POLICE STATION-HOUSES, ALTERATIONS, ETC. 

Igo6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$247 55 J Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$247 55 

ELECTION EXPENSES. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3z To Balance .............. 	$2,218 74 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$z,zx8 74 

COUNTY AUDIT OF 1899, COUNTY OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	;40 75 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$4o 75 

«Xn 

Sundry Accounts as per Books of the City Chamberlain of Appropriations, igoi, 
from September 30 to December 31, 1906. 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 

( 	RECORD • 	 TUESDAY, MAY 21, 1907. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
2906. Sept. 30, x906. 

By 	Balance ............. 	$x,o74 86 
Oct. x, 	1906. 

Department of Educa- 
Dec. 3! To 	Cash....... 	$955 Ba tion, Special School 

Balance.... 	269 04 Fund 	............150 00 
$1,224 86 $1,234 86 

COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. x 906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$381 6x I Sept.30 	By 	Balance.............. $38x 61 

NORMAL COLLEGE. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$96 23 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $96 23 

PRINTING, STATIONERY AND BLANK BOOKS. 

1906. 
Dec. 3! 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$xt 25 	Sept.30 	By 	Balance.............. $xx s5 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 3! To 	Balance .............. 	$,a 75 

I 	1906. 

	

 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $12 75 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE 
BRONX. 

	

906. 	 I 1906. 

	

3! To Balance .............. 	$0 80 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$o 8o 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 x906. 

	

Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$o 44 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	;o 44 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$x 	75 

 1906. 
Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $x 75 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$x40 59 

I 	1906. 

	

Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $x40 59 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$6,ox8 oo I 

1906. 
Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $6,0x8 00 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. 

1906. 
Dec. 3' 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$5 67 I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $5 67 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$13 50 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$f3 50 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$9,602 32 

1906. 
I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $9,6o2 32 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

2906. 
Dec. 3! 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$236 24 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $236 24 

DEPARTMENT OF SEWERS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 
Dec. 3z 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$6t 	70 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $6x 70 

DEPARTMENT OF SEWERS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 
Dec. 3, To 	Balance .............. 	$o 	12 

t906. 
 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $o 12 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

tgo6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$2,226 99 

x906. 
I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $2,226 99 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 
Dec. 32 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$480 85 I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $480 85 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

tgo6. 
Dec. 3x To 	Balance .............. 	$x,389 95 

1906. 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $x,389 95 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

Igo6. 
Dec. 31 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$300 42 1 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $300 4x 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX, 
SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND. 

1906. 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$,,8xo 67 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$1,8x0 67 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND. 

October x, l906. 	 1906. 
To Department of Educa-

tion, General School 
Fund, Queens..... 	$x50 oo 
December 31, :906. 

Balance ............ 	195 08 

	

$345 o8 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$145 of 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$664 49 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$664 4! 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$450 81 	Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$45o 8 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAD 
AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 1906 

	

Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$ao 65 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$ao 6 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 f 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $x,750 $8 	 (! 
Balance.... 	i.o8t 67 

	

$2,832 45 Sept.30 By Balance .............. 	$2,832 45 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND 

tgo6. 	 1906.  

	

Dcc. 31 To Balance .............. 	$297 14 ( Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$297 t~ 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1906. 	x906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$15,215 6c Sept, 30 By Balance.............. 	$15,215 6x 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1go6. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$0 70 1Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$o 70 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

 196. 
De . 31 To Balance .............. 	$a4 00 I Sept. 3 By Balance.............. 	$a4 00 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$224 41  Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$224 4! 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3: To Balance .............. 	$to 86 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	;xo 86 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

ipod. 	 1906. 
Dec 	To Balance .............. 	$a6 s5 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$a6 sS 
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FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

xgc6. 	1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$Stg a7 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$519 37 

FIRE DEPARTMENT; BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

t906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$7,979 25 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$7,979 25 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$x oo I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$t 00 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOARD OF UCATION. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$2,332 92 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$2,332 92 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN 
AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$30 00 

	

Balance.... 	3>213 96 
$3,243 96 Sept.30 By Balance .............. . $3,243 96 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

x 06. 

	

Dec o3c To  Balance .............. 	$x,go6 73 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$x,906 73 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 I 0906. 

	

Dec. 30 To Balance .............. 	$x,630 28 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$1,630 28 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 	 ( 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$61S 95  Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$6x5 95 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND. 

igo6. 	 . 1906. 
Dec. 3i, To Cash....... $4,165 45 

Balance.... 141,753  92  
$145,9r9 37  Sept. 3o By Balance .............. $x45,919 37 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS, LIGHTING AND SUPPLIES, BOROUGHS OF 
MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$2,509 35  Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$2,509 35 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS, LIGHTING AND SUPPLIES, BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

l)ec. 31 To Balance.............. 	$9,308  00 Sept.30 By Balance .............. 	$0,308 00  

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 	 0906. 
Dec. 30 To Balance .............. 	$5 0o I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$S 0 

Sundry Accounts as per Books of the City Chamberlain of Appropriations, 1902, from 

from September 30 to December 31, 1906. 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, SALARIES AND CONTINGENCIES. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 30 To Balance .............. 	$x 8s I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$x Si 

INTEREST ON CITY DEBT. 

1906. 	 x906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$2,497 70 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$2,497 7• 

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS. 

1906.  	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$16 17 ISept.30 By Balance.............. 	$t6 t7 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

x906. 	 0906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$908 99 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$908 99 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF ENGINEER OF STREET 
OPENING. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3, To Balance ..............$i8 xo I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$t8 10 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

tgo6 

 

0906. 
Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$3,365 69 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$3,365 69 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF INCUMBRANCES. 

t906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$590 85 I Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$590 85 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

1906.  	 1906. 
Dec. 3, To Balance.............. 	$957 77 I Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$957 77 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

tgo6. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3'  To Balance .............. 	$5,302  38 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$5,302 38 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BATHS AND PUBLIC 
COMFORT STATIONS. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3r To Balance .............. 	$42 41 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$42 41 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 	 I xpo6. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$x,000 00 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$x,000 00 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

1906. + tgo6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$3,023 	73 F Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $3,023 73 

(BRONX, PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE 	 BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

0906. 0906. 
Dec. 3x To 	Balance .............. 	$402 96  Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $402 96 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

I 	x906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$3 45 	Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $3 45 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$77 54 I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $77 54 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$x,345  70 Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$1,345 70  

BOARD OF ELECTIONS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$5,000 00 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$5,000 00 

COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

	

1906. 	 I xgo6. 
l cc. 3i To Balance ..............$91 75 Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$9,  75 

NORMAL COLLEGE. 

	

1906. 	 I 5906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$200 oo Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$200 00 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 

	

5906. 	 I 5906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$276 xo Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$276 xo 

PUBLIC LIBRARY, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 t906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$o 40 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$o 40 

MUNICIPAL COURTS, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

	

x906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 30 To Balance .............. 	$x,024 00 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$1,024 oc 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURTS, SECOND DIVISION. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$55 92 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$SS 92  

BROOKLYN DISCIPLINARY TRAINING SCHOOL 

	

0906. 	 1906. 
Dan. 3z To Balance .............. 	$3,o57  6S I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$3,o57 6!  

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 
------- ---- 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$3,255 x7 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$3,255  07 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

	

1906. 	c906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$x,029 15 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$1,029 15 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

t906 

 

7906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$4 00 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$4 00 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 

	

x906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3'  To Balance .............. 	$283 45 (Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$283 45 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$1 o5 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$x o5 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 

	

1906, 	 ( 1906.   
Dec. 31 To Balance .......: ...... 	$o 74 I  Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$o 14 



53 6 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 TUESDAY, MAY 21, Imo. 

PRESIDJNT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 	 ARMORY BOARD, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1906, 	 1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$73 97 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$73 97 Dec. 3z To Balance.............. 	$102 00 I Sept. 30 By Balance:............. 	$102 01 

(PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

	

1906, 	 1906. 

	

1)ec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$4,572 04 I Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$4,572 04 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$58 52 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$58 52 

	

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 	9 

	

1906 	1906.  

	

Sept. 3o By Balance............... 	 $89 76 Dec. 31 To Balance.............. 	$89 76 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 3z To Balance .............. 	$95 23 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$95 23 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGHS OF MAN-
HATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

	

1go6. 	 ( 1906. 

	

Dcc. 31 To Cash....... 	$20 00  
Balance.... 13,696 24 

	

$13,716 24 Sept.30 By Balance .............. 	$13,716 24 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, _ GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$19,167 11 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$19,167 11 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

I)ec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$55,020 45 	Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$55,020 45 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND. 

t o6. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$5,840 93 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$5,840 93 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

	

1906. 	 1906• 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$26 71 I Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$a6 71 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 	To Balance .............. 	$7 11 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	E7 ii 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$9 0o I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$9 00 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, 1902. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3i To Cash....... $1,657 51 

	

Balance.... 	1,167 41 

	

$2,824 92 Sept.3o By Balance .............. 	$2,824 92 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 

	

I go6. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$1,226 22 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$1,226 22 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

	

1906. 	 ( 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$So 00 Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$50 00 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$3 29 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$3 29 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$10 17 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$'o 17 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

	

Igo6. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$390 56 )Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$o 56 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$2,000 no + Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$2,000 00 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3t To Balance ..:........... 	$1 40 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$1 40 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

	

1906, 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$5.59 89 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$5.592 89 

ARMORY BOARD, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$339 6o Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$339 6o 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$127,013 21 

( 
Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $127,013 21 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$5,320 25 

Balance.... 	65,157 17 

1 

$70,477 42 Sept.3o 	By. Balance.............. $70,477 42 

COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

1906, 
To 	Balance .............. 	$690 83 I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $690 83 

NORMAL COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 1906, 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance.............. 	$34 	,6 	Sept.3o 	By 	Balance.............. $34 16 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 

t906.
Dec. 31 

I 	1906. 
To 	Balance 	 $11,x79 65 	Sept. 3o 	By Balance.............. .............. $11,379 65 

MUNICIPAL COURTS, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1926. 1906. 
Dec. 3, To 	Balance .............. 	$6,073 	10 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. 

I 
$6,073 10 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT, SECOND DIVISION. 

1906. 
Dec. 3t To 	Balance .............. 	$6 58 

1906. 
I Sept.3o 	By 	Balance.............. $6 58 

HOUSE OF THE HOLY FAMILY. 

1906. 	 ( 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$442 76 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$442 76 

EAST SIDE DISPENSARY. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$390 62 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$ago 62 

THE MOUNT SINAI HOSPITAL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1go6. 	 1 1906. 
Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$6 oo Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$6 oo 

FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATIONS FOR CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

1906. 	 ( 1906. 
Dec. 3, To Balance .............. 	$1,224 88 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$1,224 88 

JUDGMENTS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$19 47 I Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$)9 47 

COMMISSIONERS OF SINKING FUND, EXPENSES OF. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance.............. 	$335 71 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$335 71 

ART COMMISSION. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. „ $972 oo 1 Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$972 00 

WIDOWS' AND ORPHANS' FUND, VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 ( 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$3,000 0o I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$3,000 00 

BROOKLYN DISCIPLINARY TRAINING SCHOOL. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$3,015 70 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$3,015 70 

BOARD OF EXAMINING PLUMBERS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$1,000 0o Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$1,000 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906 	 1906 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$5 0o Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$5 00 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$525 50 Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$52S 50 

., 

 

z.,, 

Sundry Accounts, as per Books of the City Chamberlain, of Appropriations, I903, from 
September 30 to December 31, i906. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

--y 6  -- 	 -- 	 1906. 
Dec. 3' To Balance .............. 	$93 23 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$93 23 

INTEREST ON CITY DEBT. 

1906.  
Dec ~1 To Balance .............. 	$735 38 ( Sep. 30 By Balance.............. 	$735 38 



	

TUESDAY, MAY 27, I907. 	 THE C IT Y 

RENTS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 

	

	$854 66 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$854 66 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 

c o31 To Balance .............. 	$1a7 g8 ( Sep De 

	

	 t. 3o By Balance.............. 	$127 58 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

z o6. 
Deco31 To Balance .............. 	$406 46 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$406 46 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. BUREAU OF ENGINEERS OF STRIVT 
OPENING. 

t o6. 
Dec 31 To Balance .............. 	$24 90 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$24 90  

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3r To Balance .............. 	$z,g88 96 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$2,988 96 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF INCUMBRANCLS. 

1906. I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$3 34 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$3 34 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

	

tgo6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$178  94 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$178 94 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

	

1906. 	 1906.   
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$956 44 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$956  44 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BATHS AND PUBLIC COMFORT STATIONS. 

o6. 

	

1906. 	 1906.  
Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$t3o 90 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$130 00 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

	

3906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$2,596 15  I  Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$2,596 15 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$71 83 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$71 83 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$53 S8 I Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$53 58  

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
I)ec. 3i To Cash....... 	$6a 75 

Balance.... 	145 30 

	

$208 o5 Sept. 3o By Balance.,............ 	$ao8 05 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

	

1906. 	 1906,  
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$99 87 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$99 87 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$7 50 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$7 50 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$t8 16 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$t8 z6 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

	

1906. 	 ( 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$148 56 Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$148 g6 

PRESIDENT. BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

1906. I 1900. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$53 31 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$53 31 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 

	

t906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance.............. 	$33 00 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$33 00 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$to o6 I Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$10 o6 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

	

1906. 
	

1 06. 
Dec.3 To Balance .............. 	$1,350 43 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$1,350  43 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING. 

	

tgo6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance............. 	$735 97 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$735 97 

RECORD. 	 5377  
PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDING$ AND 

OFFICES. 

1 06. 
Dec 3! To Balance .............. 	$45 So 1 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$40 So 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

1906  . 	 :906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$135 8; I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$235 S 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGHS OP MAN-
HATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. I 1go6. 
Dec. 31 To Balance........... 	$1,384,893 og Sept. 3o By Balance ..............$1,384,893 05 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3z To Cash....... 	$13 05 

Balance.... 657,827 00 
$657,840 o5 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. $657.84o 05 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OP 
QUEENS. 

tgo6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3t To Balance .............. $156,146 78 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. $156,146 78 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$69,929 o8 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$69,929 08 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

i o6. 	 i go6. 
Dec 3i To Balance .............. 	$338  38  Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$338 38 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

t got. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$2,120 63 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$2,120 63 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$3,045 39 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$3,045 39 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 

t9c6. 	 . I 	Igot:. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$1,585 9t Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$z,585 91  

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

906. 	 1900. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$1,653 94  Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$1,653 94 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$583 57 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$583 5. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3i To Balance .............. 	$15 25 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$t 25 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 igo6. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$27 00l Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$27 Co 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$228 71 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$228 71 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$8 00l Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$8 oo 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3c To Balance .............. 	$211 47 I Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$alt 47 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

16.  
Deco31 To Balance .............. 	$15.514 87 I Sept 30 By Balance.............. 	$1S,514 87 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

1906.  	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$:,006 39 I Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$z,006 39 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX 

tpo6, 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$1,337 32 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$1,337 32  

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

,go6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$46 26 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$46 a6 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$992 6a  Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$992 6a 
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FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 	 I 	 BOARD OF CITY RECORD, KINGS COUNTY. 

5906. 	 1906. 	1906. 	 I r906. 
Dcc. 31 To Balance .............. 	$460 6t Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$460 6t Dec. 31 To Balance.............. 	$1,000 00 Sept 3o By Balance.............. 	$x,000 00 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

 16. 
Dec. 3i To Balance .............. 	$242 99 I Sept 3o By Balance.............. 	$242 99 

ARMORY BOARD, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

I906, 	 5906. 
Dec. 3[ To Balance .............. 	$3,320 35 1 Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$3,320 35 

ARMORY BOARD, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1906. Igo6 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$r,26o 6o J Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$x.260 6o 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 35 To Balance .............. 	$3,089 23 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$3,089 23 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 
Deco31 To Cash....... 	$86o 8o 	 9 

Balance.... 97,519 69 
$98,380 49 Sept. 3o By Balance ...... . . . ..... 	$98,380 49 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

x906. 	 1906. 
Pee. 3r To Balance .............. 	$x3,129 88 Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$[3,129 88 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1900. 	 195,0, 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$43 91 

Balance.... 28,706 4! 
$28,750 32 Sept. 3o By Balance ........... . . . 	$28,750 32 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$12,xo6 48 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$72,[06 48 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

I)cc. 3r To Cash....... 	$[92 00 

	

Balance.... 	1,387 42 
$1,579 42 	ept.3o By Balance .............. 	$x,579 42 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND. 

1906. 	 xgo6. 
tc. 31 To Cash....... $5.583 no 

Balance.... 102.77; 00 
$108,358 09 Sept.3o By Balance ..............$108,358 09 

COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

[ 906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3[ To Balance .............. 	$r7 65 1 Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$[7 65 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 

	

1906. 	 1906, 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$3,678 79 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$3,678 7.' 

MUNICIPAL COURTS, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

	

1906. 	 5906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$6o8 48 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$6o8 48 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT, SECOND DIVISION. 

I go6. 	 1906.   
Dec. 35 To Balance .............. 	$1,x52 86 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$[,[52 86 

BROOKLYN DISCIPLINARY TRAINING SCHOOL. 

r 906. 	 1906.   
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$x32 29 ~ Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$x32 29 

PRINTING THE ENGLISH COLONIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

	

1906. 	1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash ................. 	$3,800 00 St. 30 By Balance.............. 	$3,800 00 

NEW YORK CATHOLIC PROTECTORY. 

	

1906. 	 5906. 
Dec. 35 To Balance .............. 	$t.000 oo Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$1,000 00 

PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL HOUSE OF MERCY. 

1906. 	 ( igo6. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$250 t3 I Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$250 13 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 5906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$7,000 00  Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$1,000 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 r 1906. 
Dec. 3r To Balance ..............$i' 88  Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$t7 88 

SUPPLIES FOR COUNTY OFFICES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

Igo& 	 i 1906. 
Dec. 3t To Balance ............ . . 	$2,500 0o I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$2,500 00 

SHERIFF OF KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$x58 33 1 Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$158 33 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF JURORS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$1,841 67 Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$x,841 67 

SHERIFF OF QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 	 5906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$450 59 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$45o x9 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 	 ( 1906. 
Dec. 3r To Balance .............. 	$3 x6 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$3 r6 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

Igo6. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$r so Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$t 20 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF JURORS, RICHMOrND COUNTY. 

1906. 	 t906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$5,175 00 	Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$[,x75 00 

a Alt „ 

Sundry Accounts, as per Books of the City Chamberlain, of Appropriations, 1904, from 
September 30 to December 31, Igo6, 

MAYORALTY, BUREAU OF LICENSES, rgo4. 

Dec. 31 	To Balance ..............$104 46 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$104 46 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN AND CITY CLERK, 1904. 

5906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$9x 89 11 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$g, 89 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 1904. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$242 93 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$242 93 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, CHAMBERLAIN'S OFFICE. 

'906. 	 1906.   
Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$r4 xr I Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$14 II 

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS, 19o3. 

1906. 	 r 1906.   
Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$103 87  Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$[03 87 

INTEREST ON CITY DEBT, 1904. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3[ To Balance.............. 	$7,4rr 6o Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$7,411 6o 

INTEREST ON BONDS AND STOCKS, ETC., 1904. 

xgo6. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$3,213 56 11 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$3,2x3 56 

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS OF 1904 

1906.  	 x906. 
Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$186 49 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$186 49 

REDEMPTION OF THE CITY DEBT, tgo4. 

rgo6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$171 92 Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$[7r 92 

RENTS, 1904. 

1906. 	 1906, 
Dec. 3' To Balance .............. 	$c9 14 1 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$19 14 

LAW DEPARTMENT, 19o4. 

Deco 
	

I t 

	

3r To Cash....... 	$r5o 00  

	

Balance.... 	5,897 65 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

5906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	. $509 47 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$509 47 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

1906. 	 I 1906, 
Dec. 3' To Balance .............. 	$3,110 31 Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$3,tto 31 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

1906 	 Igo6. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$643 20 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$643 30 

$6,047 65 I Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$6,047 65 
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PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

1906. xgo6. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$8,475  98 1 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$8,475 98  

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BATHS AND PUBLIC 
COMFORT STATIONS. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$x7 5o 1 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$17 50 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$x95 88 I Sept. 3o By Balance..... 	... 	$x95 88 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX; BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

1906. 	 igo6. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$o 96 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$o 96 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$40 00 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$40 00 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

1906. 	 I x906. 

	

Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$1 50 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$1 5o 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$8o 761 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$8o 76 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

Igo6. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3c To Cash....... 	$347  21 

	

Balance.... 	6,984 72 

	

$7,331  93 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$7,331  93 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$18 00 

	

Balance.... 	7,975 25 

	

$7,993 25 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$7,993 25 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$2,521 67 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$2,521 67 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF INCUMBRANCES AND PERMITS. 

1906. 	 ( 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$100 oo Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$loo 00 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$243 47 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$243 47 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

1906. 	 1906,   

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$396 92 ( Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$396  92 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$46 00 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$46 00 

PRESIDENT. BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING. 

1906. 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$229 36 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$229 36 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

1go6, 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$92 76 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$92 76 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

1906. 	1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$227 42 Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$227 42 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$547 33 S Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$547 33 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGHS OF MAN. 
HATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906 	 1906. 
Dec. 3,  To Balance ..............$1,591,766  33 Sept. 3o By Balance..............$1,591,766 33 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, . GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. $768,232 96 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. $768,232 96 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$166 o8 
Balance.... 236,243  35 

$236,409 43 Sept. 30 By Balance' ............. $236,409 43 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND. 

Igo6. J x906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$77,176 84 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$77,176  84 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$434 69 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$434 69 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Sept. 3o To Cash....... 	$362 50 

	

Balance.... 	6,150 02 

	

$6,512 52 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$6,5x2 52 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$149 20 I Sept.30 By Balance:............. 	$149 20 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$412 68 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$412 68 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$x,640 71 1  Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$1,640 71 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 3' To Cash....... 	$24 75 

	

Balance.... 	272 26 

	

$297 ox Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$297 01 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. ipo6. 
Dec. 3'  To 	Balance....:......... 	$2,258 04 	Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. 

I 
$2,258 04 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

 xgo6. 
To 	Balance 	 $1,247 56 	Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. .............. $1,247 56 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906.  , xgo6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$49 82 

Balance.... 	124 22 
$174 o4 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $174 04 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3, To. Cash....... 	$50 41 

Balance.... 	536 8, 
$587 22 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $587 22 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. ipo6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$41 	77 

I 
Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $41  77 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906.  	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$22 5o I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$s2 50 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 

1906. x906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$448 25 Sept. 30 	-By 	Balance.............. $448 25 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3,  To 	Cash....... 	$28 07 

Balance.... 	977 x6 

I 

$1,005 23 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $1,005 23 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3i To 	Balance .............. 	$745 09 I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $745 09 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE 
BRONX. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3, To 	Balance .............. 	$607 	21 I Sept.3o 	By 	Balance.............. $607 z, 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

I 	1906. 
To 	Balance ..............$o 	30 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $o 30 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

1906. 
To 	Balance ..............$5,465 og I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $5,465 o9 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$9,103 46 

1906. 
I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $9,803 46  

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$66 88 1 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$66 88 
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DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. 

1go6. 	 I x906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$x,291 8x Sept 3o By Balance.............. 	$x,291 81 

THE ARMORY BOARD, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$2,549 97 Sept. 3a By Balance.............. 	$2,549 97 

THE ARMORY BOARD, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT, FIRST DIVISION. 

1go6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$3,o48 x9 1 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$3,048 19 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT, SECOND DIVISION. 

1906.  	 igo6. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$1,622 88 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$x,622 88 

COMMISSIONERS OF THE SINKING FUND, EXPENSES OF. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$2,923 40 

 1906. 
Sept. 30 	By Balance.............. $2,923 40 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

igo6.  1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$185 39 

Balance.... 	33,829 39 
$24,014 78 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $34,014 78 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$18 00 

Balance.... 	2,635 53 	
II 

$2.653 53 Sept. 30 	By Balance .............. $2.653 53 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

igo6. 1906. 
Dec. 3x To 	Cash....... 	$x,487 13 

Balance.... 	6,281 77 

I 

$7,768 po 	Sept.3o 	By Balance .............. $7,768 90 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3: To 	Cash....... 	$444 38 

Balance.... 	12,402 43 
$ia,846 81 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $x2,846 8x 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 1906.   
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$[98 77 

Balance.... 	5,129 99 
$5,328 76 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $5,328 76 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 1906.   
Dec. 3x To 	Cash....... 	$920 59 

Balance.... 	3,404 41 
$4,325 00 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $4,325 00 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND. 

gob. =906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$6,367 xa 

Balance.... 	40,307 07 
$46,674 19 Sept. 30 	By Balance .............. $46,674 !9 

COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906.  1906. 
Dec. 3' To 	Balance .............. 	$1,809 59  Sept 30 	By Balance.............. $1,809 59 

NORMAL COLLEGE. 

1906. 
Dec. 3x 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$262 98 	Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $262 98 

CORONERS. BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

x906. 1Q06. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$x7 	69 1 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance............... $x7 69 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$a,t64 25 	Sept. 30 	By Balance.............. $2,164 25 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. x906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$124 44 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. 

I 
$x24 44 

CORONERS. BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. '906. 
Dec. 3s To 	Balance .............. 	$9 60 Sept.3o 	By 	Balapce.............. $9 6o 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 1906. 
To 	Balance 	 $314 	I Sept. 	By Balance.............. .............. 	98 	30 $314 98 Dec. 3x 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 

1906, 
Dec. 3x 

I 	1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$8,509 84 1 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $8,5o9 84 

fff

CITY MUNICIPAL COURTS, 	OF NEW YORK. 

1906. I 	1906. 
Dac. 8t To 	Balance .............. 	$1.994 59  Sept. 30 	By Balance.............. $1,994 59 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS, FIRST DIVISION. 

1906. 
D ~y To 	Balance .............. 	$z6 98 I Sept. 30 	By Balance.............. $z6 98 

x 906. 
Dec. 3x 

t9. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$2,435 73 I Sep

o6
t. 3o 	By Balance.............. $2,435 73 

ADVERTISING. 

1906.  
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$3x0 53 I 

i906. 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $310 53 

ALLOWANCE TO VETERAN ASSOCIATIONS FOR DECORATION DAY OBSERVANCE, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

igo6. 
Dec. 3t To 	Balance ..............$144 99 

I 1906. 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $144 99 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT, EXPENSES OF. 

'906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$5g9 55 I 

1906.   
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $599 '5 

FOR COST AND COMMITMENT OF INSANE PERSONS. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

1 	1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$i57 63 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $x57 63 

BROOKLYN DISCIPLINARY TRAINING SCHOOL 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$x30 32 

I 1906. 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $130 32 

INSPECTORS AND SEALERS OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES. 

igo6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$513 71 

1906. 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $5x3 71 

Ig06. 

BOARD OF BUILDING EXAMINERS. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$23 09 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $z3 09 

FOR EXPENSES OF ART COMMISSION. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

1906.   
To 	Balance .............. 	$574 77 	Sept 30 	By 	Balance.............. $574 77 

MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION, EXPENSES OF. 

Dec 031 To 	Balance ..............$o 23 I Sept 30 	By Balance.............. $o 23 

PRINTING THE ENGLISH COLONIAL RECORDS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906, 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash ................. 	$8,5oo 00 

I 1906. 
Sept. 30 	By Balance.............. $8,500 00 

FOR COLLATING, COPYING AND INDEXING OLD RECORDS OF KINGS COUNTY. 

196. 
Dec. 

0 
31 To 	Balance .............. 	$0 55 I 

1906. 
Sept 30 	By 	Balance.............. $0 55 

QUEENS BOROUGH LIBRARY. 

Dec. $t To 	Balance .............. 	$a 6o 
I 
Sept. 	By 	Balance.............. $a 6o 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1Q06. 
Dec. 3x 

1906.   
To 	Balance .............. 	$73 75I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $73 7 

PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS, THE REGISTER'S OFFICE, NEW YORK 
COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

I 	1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$60 65 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $6o 65 

SHERIFF OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 
Dec. 3x To 	Balance .............. 	$756 67 

1906. 
1 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $756 67 

SUPREME COURT, FIRST DEPARTMENT, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$3.246 071 

1906. 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $3,246 07 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1go6. 
Dec. 31 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$x,028 89 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $x,os8 89 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, NEW YORK 
COUNTY. 

Dec.
t906. 

3x To 	Balance .............. 	$2x7 03 
I 	t906. 
Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $2x7 03 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS. SECOND DIVISION. 

1ge6, 	 + x906. 
Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$32 48 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$3a 48 

NEW YORK INSTITUTE FOR THE BLIND. NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$Sa6 37 Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$5a6 37 
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ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, 
NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$ao8 45 I Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$208 45  

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, QUEENS 
COUNTY. 

1906. 	 ( 1go6. 
Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$x,395 90 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$x,395 90  

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF DEAF AND DUMB, NEW 
YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3t To 	Balance .............. 	$96 74 I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $96  74 

MATTEAWAN STATE HOSPITAL, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$4,767 33 I Sept.3o 	By 	Balance.............. $4,767 33 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. xgo6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$6,073 	xI I Sept.30 	By 	Balance.............. $6,073 II 

SHERIFF OF KINGS COUNTY. 

1906.  1906. 
Dec. 3! To 	Balance .............. 	$3 02 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $3 02 

SUPREME COURT, SECOND DEPARTMENT, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$98 ooI Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $98 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 3' 

I 	1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$a3 6o 	Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $23 6o 

SUPPLIES FOR COUNTY OFFICES AND COURTS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 1go6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$895 95 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $895 95 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, KINGS 
COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$326 89 I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $326 89 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$77o 36 1 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $770 36 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF DEAF AND DUMB, KINGS 
COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3x To 	Balance .............. 	$x,077 	87 + Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $r,o77 87 

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTE FOR THE IMP1ROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$2,040 82 I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $2,040 82 

MATTEAWAN STATE HOSPITAL, KINGS COUNTY, 

x906. x906. 
Dec. 3x To 	Balance .............. 	$230 53 I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $230  53 

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTE FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, 
QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance.............. 	$gx 	67 j 

1906. 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $gz 67 

MATTEAWAN STATE HOSPITAL, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 3x To 	Balance .............. 	$826 71 

1go6. 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $826 7! 

COUNTY COURT AND SURROGATE'S COURT, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

xgo6. 
Dec. 31 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$393 	73 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $393 73 

COUNTY CLERK OF RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 3! 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$6 	Ii 	Sept.30 	By 	Balance.............. $6 xx 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

xgo6. 
Dec. 31 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$o o8 

	
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $o o8 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

I 	1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$x21 	07 	Sept.30 	By 	Balance.............. $121 07 

DISBURSEMENTS AND FEES, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 3! To 	Balance .............. 	$297 96  

1906. 
I Sept.30 	By 	Balance.............. $297 96  

RENTS, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

x906. 
Dec. 3! To 	Balance .............. 	$585 oo 

1906. 
 Sept.30 	By 	Balance.............. $585 00 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND. RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

x906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$x50 00 I Sept.30 	By 	Balance.............. $x50 00 

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, 
RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$232 46 I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $232 46 

MATTEAWAN STATE HOSPITAL, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 3x To 	Balance .............. 	$3o 98 

1906. 
I Sept.30 	By 	Balance.............. $3o p8 

INSTITUTION FOR IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3'  To Balance .............. 	$449 02 II  Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$449 oa 

SUPREME COURT AND COUNTY COURT, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$4 88 Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$4 88 

COUNTY CLERK, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. $10 06 I Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	Sso o6 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$xo 85 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$xo 85 

SHERIFF, QUEENS COUNTY. 

x906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$598.24 ' Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$S98 24 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. QUEENS COUNTY. 

x906. x906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance ..............$ zo 1 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$5 to 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$3x2 671  Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$3x2 67 

COUNTY CONTINGENT FUND, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$107 761 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$x07 76 

SUPPLIES FOR COUNTY OFFICES, QUEENS COUNTY. 

: 06. 
Dec.

1906.  
31 To Balance .............. 	$200 00 1 Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$300 00 

SYRACUSE STATE INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE MINDED CHILDREN, QUEENS 
COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$so oe I Sept 3o By Balance.............. 	$ao 00 

.BB 

Sundry Accounts, as per Books of the City Chamberlain, of Appropriations, 19os, from 
September 30, to December 31, 1906. 

THE MAYORALTY, MAYOR'S OFFICE. 

	

x906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3'  To Balance .............. 	$o 99 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$o 99 

THE MAYORALTY, BUREAU OF LICENSES. 

	

1906. 	 tgo6. 
Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$831 ax I Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$831 21 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN AND CITY CLERL 

1906. 
Dec. 3: To 	Balance 	 $21 52I .............. 

xgo6. 
Sept.3o 	By 	Balance.............. ;at 52 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

xgo6. 1906. 
Dec. 3: To 	Balance .............. $49 6x Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. 

I 
$49 6x 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, CHAMBERLAIN'S OFFICE. 

1906. z906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$233 30 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $333 30 

INTEREST ON THE CITY DEBT. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3x To 	Cash....... $xo 00 

Balance.... 28,439 x8 
$a8,449 xS 

I 

Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $28,449 18 

Dec.

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS, xges. 

o6. 	 1906. 
e 	31 To Balance .............. 	$43 76 ( Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$43 76 

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS, 1903. 

1906. 	 x906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$x38 891 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$x38 89 
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INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS, 1904. 

1906. 	 x 906. 

	

Dec. 3' To Balance .............. 	$St6 49 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$5t6 49 

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS, ,go. 

t906, 	 xgo6. 

	

Dec. V To Balance .............. 	$2,588 82 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$2,588 82 

INTEREST ON STOCKS AND BONDS, ETC. 

1906, 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$3,054 00 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$3,054 00 

RENTS. 

9 x o6 	 1906.  
• Sept. 3o By Balance.... $15,138 68 

	

Dec. 15 	Sundries... 	S75 00 

	

Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$,5,7x3 68 	 $15.713 68 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 

1906. 	 7go6. 

	

Dec. 3x To Cash....... 	$816 40 

	

Balance.... 	256 86 

	

$1,073 26 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$x,073 26 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

1906. 	 1go6. 	- 

	

Dec. 3z To Balance .............. 	$438 33 1 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$438 33 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

1go6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $2,x77 72 

	

Balance.... 	4,836 82 

	

$7,014 54 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$7.°'4 54 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. BUREAU OF INCUMBRANCES. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$4t 25 	Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$4x 25 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

1go6. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$634 33) Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$634 33 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3c To Cash....... $9,899 94 	 Sept. 3o By Balance.... $8,363 41 

	

Balance.... 	2,597 16 	 Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	4,x33 69 

	

$12,497 10 	 $12,497 10 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BATHS AND PUBLIC 
COMFORT STATIONS. 

1906. I x906. ' 

	

Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$8x 50 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$8x 5o 

PRESIDENT. BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3' To Balance .............. 	$563 78 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$563 78 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$2 221 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$2 22 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

1906.  	 f 1906.   
Dec. 3i To Balance .............. 	$5,163 71 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$5,x63 71 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3x To 	Cash....... $2,3x6 4a 

Balance.... 20,107 04 
$22,423 46 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. 	$22,423 46 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 

1906. t906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 

Balance.... 
$ 90 34 
5,863 10 

$6,353 44 Sept.3o 	By 	Balance .............. 	$6,353 44 

PRESIDENT. BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

Nov. xo, 1906. rgo6. 
To 	Borough of Queens, 

Sewers ........... 	$3,963 	58 
December 31, 1906. 

Cash ...............s 	co 
Balance 	............ 	3,356 45 

$7,345 03 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $7.345 03 

PRESIDENT. BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF INCUMBRANCES AND PERMITS. 

1906.  . 1906.   
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$2,902 	xr I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $2,902 xx 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3, To 	Balance .............. 	$221 	68 Sept.3o 	By 	Balance.............. 

( 
$221 68 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$4,322 88 Sept.30 	By 	Balance.............. $4,322 88 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

5go6. Sept. 30, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. 	$711 	10 

November xo, 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$3,005 96 President, 	Brooklyn, 

Balance.... 	,,668 72 Buildings 	......... 	3,963 	58 
$4,674 68 $4,674 68 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$5t 	50 

Balance.... 	150 SS 

I 

$202 05 Sept.3o 	By 	Balance .............. $202 05 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3t To 	Cash....... 	$378 30 

Balance.... 	ao6 07 
$584 37 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $584 37 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

rgo6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$3 0o 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $3 00 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF ENGINEERS. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$t7 91 I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $t7 91 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$7 2, 	Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$7 25 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$168 83 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$168 83 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

tgo6. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3' To Balance .............. 	$x67 42 Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$167 42 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$39 48 ~ Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$39 48 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS 

1906, 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$3 58! Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$3 58 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BATHS. 

1906. I r906. 
Dec. 3' To Balance .............. 	$r rq Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$r 14 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

r906 	 x906. 
Dec. 3' To Balance .............. 	$x,133 30 1 Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$x,133 30 

PRESIDENT. BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 

1906, 	 1906. 	 - 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$1,203 42 +Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$1,303 42 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$2,706 52 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$2,706 52 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$xo 00 

Balance.... 	17 00 	 ' 

	

$27 00 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$27 00 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING. 

1906 	 xgo6. 
Dec. 3' To Balance .............. 	$x,9,6 65) Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$1,916 65 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$945 79 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$945 79 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

1906, 	 . 	 1906. 
.Sept. 30 By Balance.... $x,683 72 
Dec. 3, 	Sundries... 	31 99 

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$t,7r5 71 	 $1,715 71 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGHS OF HANHAT• 
TAN AND THE BRONX. 

'906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3' To Cash..... 	$8,438 67 

Balance.. 1,617,337 50 
$1,625,776 x7 Sept. 30 By Balance ..............$1,625,776 17 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3x To Cash....... $6a,o67 80 

Balance.... 936.999 90 
3997.o67 7o Sept. 3o By Balance .............. $997,o67 70 
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DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY. GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

r906. x906 
Dec. 3x To 	Cash....... $10,306 92 

Balance.... 294,645 35 
$304,952  27 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $304,952 27 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, 	GAS AND 	ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND. 

1906. 
Dec. 3'  

1806. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$85,x72 86 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $85,172 86 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

1906. 1906.  
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$585 oo 

Balance.... 	1,604 34 
$2,189 34  Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $2,189 34 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3! To 	Cash....... 	$x,407 94 

Balance.... 	2,224 17 
$3,632 II Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $3,632, ii 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. xgo6. 	 - 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$1,837 	33 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $1,837 33 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 

1906. xgo6. 
Dec. 	15 To 	Sundries... 	$575 00 
Dec. 3i Cash....... 	4,523 49 

Balance.... 	2,764 68 
$7,863 17 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $7,863 	17 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3! To 	Balance .............. 	$x,250 	xo 

I 
Sept.30 	By 	Balance.............. $1,250 xo 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906.  1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$462 	52 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $462 52 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. x806. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$171 	03 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. 

I 
$171 03 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

1906.  x906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $11,592 38 

Balance.... 	5,003 21 
$16,595 59 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $16,595 59 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 

1806. 
Dec. 31 

1906. 
To 	Balance 	 $2,063 041 Sept.30 	By 	Balance.............. .............. $2,063 04 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

1806. 1906. 
Dec. 3c To 	Cash..... 	3137.550  23 

Balance.. 	121,554 55 
$259,x04.78 Sept.30 	By 	Balance .............. $259,104  78 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

1906. 
1)rc. 31 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$4,229 481 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $4,229 48 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN, THE BRONX AND 
BROOKLYN. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$211 	82 

Balance.... 	8,539 20  
$8,751  02 Sept.3o 	By 	Balance .............. $8,751 02 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $rg,r6x 28 

Balance.... 18,261 8x 

I 
$37,423 09 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. 	$37,423 09 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 	. 
1906. x806. 

Dec. 3 x To 	Cash....... $x2,002 86 
Balance.... x6,924 11 

$28,926 97 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. 	$28,926 97 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. • 1 	1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$o 7o 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. 	$0 70 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. 

3906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$1,370  37 Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$x,370 37 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

1906. 	 1906. I Dec. 31 	To 	Balance .............. 	$o 48 	Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. 	$0 48 

THE ARMORY BOARD, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... 	$1,765 8r 

Balance.... 	4,942  13 
$6,707 94 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. 	$6,707 94 

( 

THE ARMORY BOARD. BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

tgo6. June 30, rgo6. 
Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... 	$x,408 70 

Balance.... 	5,366 47 
$6,775 17 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. 	$6,775 	17 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

igo6. Sept. 30, x906. 
By 	Balance ............. $26,074 	50  

December 8, 1996. 
Special 	School Fund, 

Manhattan 	... 	x,000 00 
Dec. 3x 	To 	Cash....... 	$x.559 09 December 3x, 5806. 

Balance.... 	25,519  9! Cash 	............... 	4 	50 
$27,079 00  $2 7,079 00 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

December 8, 5806. 
To Special School Fund, September3o, rgo6. 

Board of Education 	$1,000 00 By 	Balance.,........... $42,aso 93 
December 3x, x906. November so, rgo6. 

Cash 	............... 	x7,590 	34 Special School 	Fund, 
Balance 	............ 	24,076 27 Queens 	........... 	445 	69 

$42,666 6r $42,666 6i 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... 	$949 53 

Balance.... 	16,510 53 

( 

$17,460 o6 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. 	$x7,460 	o6 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... 	$3,057 27 1go6. 

Balance.... 	11,707 72 
$14,764 99 

I 

Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. 	$x4,764 99 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

November to, 1906. 1806. 
To Special School Fund, 

Manhattan 	....... 	$445 69 
December 3x, rgo6. 

Cash 	...............825 	85 
Balance ............. 	x6,067 	27 

$17,338  8, Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. 	$17,338 	8r 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3x 	To 	Cash....... 	$834 xo 

Balance.... 	10,884 14 
$11,718 24 Sept.3o 	By 	Balance .............. 	$11,7x8 24 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, GENERAL SCHOOL FUND. 

1806. 1906. 
Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... 	$6,654 75 Sept. 30 	By Balance.... $39,305 69 

Balance..., 	34,413 30 Dec. 	31 	Cash....... 	x,762 36 
$41,068 05 $41,068 05 

COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3i 	To 	Balance .............. 	$187 34  Sept.30 	By 	Balance.............. 	$187 34 

I 
NORMAL COLLEGE. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 	31 	To 	Balance .............. 	$536 gx 	Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. 	$536 91  

I 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1806.  1906. 
Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... 	$x26 42 

Balance.... 	86 78 
$213 20 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. 	$2x3 20 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 1806. 
Dec. 31 	To 	Balance .............. 	$408 	571 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. 	$408 57 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3r To Balance.............. 	$84 x8l Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$84 r8 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1806. 	 1906.  
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$z6z 8i 	Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$262 81 

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 

1906. 	 1806. 
Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$401 15 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$4ox r5 

COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES. 

1906 	 1906. 
To Balance..... .........$1,064 $x,064 58 Sept.Dec. 	30 By Balance .............. 	$1,064 58 
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CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION. 

	

1906. 	 5906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$5r 30 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$5t 30 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 

	

r906. 	 t906. 
Dec. p To Cash....... $27,053 90  

Balance.... 	4,570  00 

	

$31,623 90 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$3x,623 90 

EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS. 

	

1906. 	 1906.   

	

Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$5 8o I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$5 8o  

COMMISSIONERS OF THE SINKING FUND, EXPENSE'S 01. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$499 63 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$499 63 

ADVERTISING. 

	

1906. 	5906. 
Dec. 35 To Balance .............. 	$340 27 Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	. $340 27 

ALLOWANCES TO VETERAN ASSOCIATION FOR QECORATION DAY OBSERVANCES, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance :............. 	$45 78 I Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$45 78 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT, EXPENSES OF. 

MUNICIPAL COURTS. CITY OF NEW YORK. 

	

November so, rgo6. 	 1906. 
To Court of Special Ses- 

	

sions, First Division 	$121 96 
December 35, rgo6. 

	

Balance ............. 	1,832 26 

	

$1,954 22 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$1,954 22  

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS, FIRST DIVISION. 

	

1906. 	 September 30, r9p6. 

	

By Balance ........... 	$8 37 
November to, rgo6. 

	

Municipal Courts.... 	rzr 96 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$ 130  33 	 $130  33 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT. FIRST DIVISION. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$1,304 8s Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$1,304 82  

t906. 	 I 1go6. 

	

Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$462 55 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	a8  35  
Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$490 90 	 $490  90 

FOR SALARIES OF GENERAL INTERPRETER, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$roo 00 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$100 00 

BROOKLYN DISCIPLINARY TRAINING SCHOOL. 

5906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3' To Balance .............. 	$45 6o Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$4.5 6o 

INSPECTORS AND SEALERS OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES. 

tgo6. 	 1906. 
 

Dec. 3'  To Balance .............. 	$1,891 '7 1 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$1,891 17 

BOARD OF BUILDING EXAMINERS. 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT, SECOND DIVISION. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

llec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$2,201 05 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$2,201 05 

CATHEDRAL FREE CIRCULATING LIBRARY. 

I go6. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3s To Balance .............. 	$5 8o I Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$ 8o' 

QUEENS BOROUGH LIBRARY. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3r To Cash....... $a,or4 68 

Balance.... 	r 34 

	

$2,015 93 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$2,015 92 

ASYLUM OP ST. VINCENT DE PAUL 

1906. 	1906. 

	

Dec. 35 To Balance .............. 	$257 74 Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$a57 74 

ASSOCIATION FOR BE.TRIENDING CHILDREN AND YOUNG GIRLS, HOUSE OF HOLY 
FAMILY. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 3r To Balance .............. 	$1,235 07 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$3,235 07 

COLUMBUS HOSPITAL 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$1,550 	ISI 

1906. 
Sept.30 	By 	Balance.............. $1,550 18 

HOUSE OF ST. GILES THE CRIPPLE. 

r 906. 
Dec. 35 

1906.   
To 	Balance .............. 	$910 841 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $910 84 

METHODIST EPISCOPAL HOSPITAL, CITY OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 
Dec. 3r To 	Balance .............. 	$[,Sit 	51 

I 1906. 
Sept.30 	By 	Balance.............. $1,511 	51 

METROPOLITAN HOSPITAL AND DISPENSARY. 

Igo6. 
Dec. 31 

I 	1go6. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$50 oa 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $5o 02 

NEW YORK CATHOLIC PROTECTORY. 

Igo6. 
Dec. 3s To 	Balance .............. 	$230 55 

I 	1906. 

	

Sept 30 	By 	Balance.............. $230 55 

NEW YORK JUVENILE ASYLUM. 

Igo6.
Dec. 31 an To 	Balce .............. 	$395 	07 

I 	1906. 

	

Sept.30 	By 	Balance.............. $395 07 

NEW YORK OPHTHALMIC AND AURAL INSTITUTE.  

1906. 
Dec. 35 To 	Balance .............. 	$333 34 

1906. 
I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $333 34 

SLOANE MATERNITY HOSPITAL 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$1,703 70  

1906. 
I  Sept. 30 	By Balance.............. $1,703 70 

ARREARS FOR CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS FOR tom. 

1904. 	 5906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$ra s3 Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$t2 23 

1906. 5906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$1,467 26 	Sept.30 	By 	Balance.............. $1,467 26 

FOR EXPENSES OF THE ART COMMISSION. 

1906.,  1906. 
Dec. 3c To 	Cash....... 	$24 20 

Balance.... 	1,624 67 

I 

$1,648 87 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $5,648 87 

MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION, EXPENSES OF. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$o 22 

I 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $o 2a 

PRINTING THE ENGLISH COLONIAL RECORDS OF CITY OF NEW TOIL 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$3,322 53 

Balance.... 	177 87 
$3,500  00 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $3,5oo 00 

FOR COLLATING, COPYING AND INDEXING OLD RECORDS, KINGS COUNTY. 

t906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$o 09 I Sept.30 	By 	Balance.............. $o og 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

tgo6. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$83 96 	I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $83 96 

PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS, REGISTER'S OFFICE, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 
Dec. 3s  

1906. 
To 	Balance 	 $587 62 I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. .............. $587 62 

PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS, COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE, COUNTY OF NEW 
YORK. 

5906. 
Dec. 3i 

rgo6. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$35 52 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $35 52 

PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS, SURROGATES' OFFICE, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$6r 	29 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $6r 29 

SHERIFF, NEW YORKCOUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$244 69 I Sept 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $244 6g 

REGISTER, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

igo6. Igo6. 
Dec. 3i To 	Balance .............. 	$x,808 32 1 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $i,8o8 32 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. ( 	5906. 
Dec. 3' To 	Balance .............. 	$s 31 	I  Sept.30 	By 	Balance.............. $a 21 

SUPREME COURT, FIRST DEPARTMENT, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

I gob. 
Dec. 3t 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$44,287 	r6 I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $4#,287  56 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS, NEW YORK COUNTY. • 
1906. 1906. 

Dec. 3, To 	Balance .............. 	$aao 04 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. 
I 

$200 24 

SURROGATES' COURT, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$13,os7 74 

1906. 
( Sept. 30 	By Balance.............. $x2,027 74 
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COUNTY CLERK, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$203 02 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$203 02 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 3t To Cash....... 	$531 78  

	

Balance.... 	8,020 23 

	

$8,552 or Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$8,552 01  

SURROGATE'S COURT, KINGS COUNTY 

	

1906. 	1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$3,012 74 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$3,012  74 

COUNTY CLERK, KINGS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$6,t5o 52 1 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$6,130 52 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. KINGS COUNTY. 
COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 3' 

( 	Igo6. 
To 	Balance 	 $5,719 73 	Sept. 3o 	By Balance.............. .............. $5,719 73 

ARMORIES AND DRILL ROOMS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3i To 	Balance .............. 	$3,215 0o I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $3,215 00 

COUNTY CONTINGENT FUND, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$1,234 89 

I 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $1,234 89 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF JURORS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. ( 	1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$3,251 	19 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $3,251 	19 

DISBURSEMENTS AND FEES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3' To 	Balance .............. 	$26 48 

( 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $26 48 

FEES OF STENOGRAPHERS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

igo6. 
Dec. 3i 

I 	Ioo6. 
To 	Balance 	 $to6 	Sept. 30 	By Balance.............. .............. 	78 $io6 78 

FEES OF WITNESSES, ETC., NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$1,000 0o 

I 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $1,000 00 

FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF A LIBRARY, COURT OF GENERAL 
SESSIONS AND SUPREME COURT. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3! To 	Balance .............. 	$o 	10 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $o 10 

SUPPLIES FOR COUNTY OFFICES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 1go6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$5oo 00 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $$oo 00 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, 'NEW YORK 
COUNTY. 

igo6. tgo6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$9t 23 

I 

Balance.... 	9,026 72 
$9,117 95 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $9,117 95 

NEW YORE INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND. NEW YORK COUNTY. 

	

2906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$514 52 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$514 52  

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, 
NEW YORK COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 t906. 
Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$1,780 69 Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$1,780 69 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$83 62 

1906. 
Sept.3o 	By 	Balance.............. $83 62 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$48 ax 

I 2906. 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $48 21 

ARMORIES AND DRILL ROOMS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 3c To 	Balance .............. 	$28 a5I 

igo6. 
Sept.30 	By 	Balance.............. $28 25 

COUNTY CONTINGENT FUND, KINGS COUNTY. 

tco6. 
Dec. 31 

 1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$224 32 	Sept.3o 	By 	Balance.............. $224 32 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF JURORS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 3t 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$8,235 	03 	Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. 

DISBURSEMENTS AND FEES, KINGS COUNTY. 

$8,235 03 

t906. 
Dec. 31 

I 	1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$330 ao 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $33o 20 

STENOGRAPHER TO GRAND JURY, KINGS COUNTY. 

7806. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$o 6o 

1906. 
I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $o 6o 

COUNTY INTERPRETER, KINGS COUNTY. 

1go6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Ballance .............. 	$1,200 00 

1906. 
 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $t,aoo 00 

LAW LIBRARY IN BROOKLYN, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 3t 

I 	1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$o 04 	Sept.3o 	By 	Balance.............. $o 04 

RENTS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 3t 

I 	1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$o 	o8 	Sept. to 	By 	Balance.............. $o 08 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, KINGS COUNTY. 

x906, 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance.............. 	$3,016 43 

1906. 
I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $3,ot6 43 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 3t To 	Balance.............. 	$544 79 

'906. 
 Sept.30 	By 	Balance.............. $544 79 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF DEAF AND DUMB. KINGS 
COUNTY. 

1806.
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$5,07o 6t 

I 	r906-  

	

Sept.30 	By 	Balance.............. $5,07o 6i 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF DEAF AND DUMB, NEW YORK 
COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$6,382 76 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$6,382 76 

WESTERN NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR DEAF MUTES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$c6 03 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$16 03 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$8,553  58 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$8,553 S8  

SHERIFF, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3'  To Balance .............. 	$ 	J 

	

4oI 94 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$401 94 

REGISTER, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$484 55 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$484 SS 

SUPREME COURT, SECOND DEPARTMENT, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$5,5=3 67 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$5,313 67 

COUNTY COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 3906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance.............. 	$374 33 l Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$374 33  

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTE FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, KINGS 
COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 I 	rgo6. 

	

Dec. 32 To Balance .............. 	$3,741  70 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$3,741  7e 

SUPREME COURT AND COUNTY COURT, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

2906. 	 I tgo6. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$185 65 

	

Balance.... 	396 77 

	

$582  42 	Sept.30 By Balance .............. 	$582 42 

SURROGATE'S COURT, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$286 93 Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$286 93 

COUNTY CLERK, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 32 To Balance .............. 	$2 47 	Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$2 47 

SHERIFF, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 I :906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$zt7 3o Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$117 30 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

1806. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$2 161 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	'$a 16 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 1906.   

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$1,000 46 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$1,000 46 
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COUNTY CONTINGENT FUND, QUEENS COUNTY. 	 F 	 THE MAYORALTY, BUREAU OF LICENSES. 

1906. 	 1906. 
I)ec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$111 38 Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$111 38 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES. QUEENS COUNTY.  

October gx~ , t906, 	 1906. 
To Mayor's Office...... $2,000 00 

December 3r, 1906. 
Cash ............... 	4,865 49 
Balance ............ 	3,579 78 

$10,445 27 	Set. 30 	By Balance.............. 	$io,445 27 

Dec oat To 	Balance .............. 	$455 04 	Sept 30 	By 	Balance.............. $455 04 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$o 01 

1906.   
Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $o 91 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF DEAF AND DUMB, QUEENS 
COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 3x To 	Balance .............. 	$1,337 50 

1906. 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $1,337 50 

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTE FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MULES, 
QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 3x 

1go6. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$178 ro 	I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $178 10 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

igo6. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$t,a2o 53 

I 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $1,220 53 

SHERIFF, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 3! 

1go6. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$24 85 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $24 85 

COUNTY COURT AND SURROGATE'S COURT, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$208 45 	Sept.30 	By 	Balance.............. 

( 
$208 45 

COUNTY CLERK, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$to9 z6 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $,o9 26 

THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN AND CITY CLERK. 

Igo6. 	 September 30, 1906. 

By Balance ............. $40,939 02 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $40,331 28 	 December 15, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 2,207 74 	 Board of Elections.. 	r,600 no 

	

$42,539 02 	 $42.539 02 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

	

November xo, 1906, 	 September 30, xgo6. 
By Balance......... . $308,668 56 

	

To Bronx, Public Build- 	 October 30, 1go6. 

	

ings and Offices... 	$145 00 	 Commissioners of 

	

December 31, 1906. 	the Sinking Fund 	5,500 00 

	

Cash ............... 296,835 68 	 December 31, 1906. 

	

Balance ............ x9,714 68 	 Cash ............. 	2,526 So 

	

$316,695 36 	 $316,695 36 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, CHAMBERLAIN'S OFFICE. 

1906. 	 ( 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $x3,999 74 

	

Balance.... 	1,504 31 

	

$15,504 05 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$t5,5o4 05 

INTEREST ON THE CITY DEBT. 

1Q06. 	 1906.   
Dec. 3' To Cash.....$6,182,916 42 

Balance.. 	26,185 65 
$6,ao9,xoa 07 Sept. 30 By Balance ..............$6,209,102 07 

INTEREST ON BONDS AND STOCKS TO BE ISSUED IN xgo5 AFTER SEPTEMBER zo 
AND IN tgo6. 

1906. 	 September 30, t906. 
By Balance........... $899,407 46 

December 22, i906. 

	

Dec. 3' To Cash..... $898,767 35 	 Interest on Revenue 
Balance.. 	777 78 	 Bonds .......... 	137 67 

	

$899,545 13 	 $899,545 13 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906.  	 1906. 
Dec. 3r To Balance .............. 	$at 82 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$2t 82 

COM11MISSIONER OF JURORS, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906.  	 1906.   
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$2x4 43 I Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$214 43 

COUNTY CONTINGENT FUND, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

xgo6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3' To Balance .............. 	$8o 97 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$8o 97 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF JURORS, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906.  	 1906.   
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$52 50 Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$52 50 

DISBURSEMENTS AND FEES, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 	 ( 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$Soo 00 Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$500 00 

RENTS. RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$25 oo I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$25 00 

SUPPLIES FOR COUNTY OFFICES, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1 x906. 
Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$150 00 1 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$150 00 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, RICHMOND 
COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1go6. 
Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$330 00 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$330 00 

NEW YORK INSTITUTE FOR THE BLIND, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3r To Balance .............. 	$5o 0o Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$50 00 

"cc" 

Sundry Accounts, as per Books of the City Chamberlain, of Appropriations, 1906, from 

September 3o to December 31, 1906. 

APPROPRIATION, 1906. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Sept. 3o To Balance............$rr6,8o5,490 37 Dec. 31 By Sundrics...........$z16,805,490 37 

THE MAYORALTY, MAYOR'S OFFICE. 

1906 	 September 3e, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $x0,504 87 

Dec. 3x To Cash....... $9,920 62 	 I 	October 31, 1906. 
Balance.... 2,584 25 	 Bureau of Licenses.. a,000 00 

	

$12,504 87 I 
	

$12.504 87 

• --I  

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS OF 1go4. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3r To Balance .............. 	$125 00, Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$125 N 

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS OF 1905. 

December 22, 1906. 	 1906. 
To Interest on Bonds and 

Stock ............ 	$137 67 
December 31, x906. 

Cash ............... 86,945 83 
Balance ............ 112,927 92 

$100,011 42 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. $200,0x1 42 

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS OF 1go6. 

Dec. 31To Cash.....$1,001,816 21 	- 	Sept 30 By Balance..$t,00x,g8i S8 
Balance.. 	248 68 	 Dec. 31 	Cash..... 	83 31 

$1,002 064 89 	 $1,002,064 89 

REDEMPTION OF THE CITY DEBT. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3' To Cash.....$i,o5x,xx6 66 

Balance..  	4.300 00 
$1,055,416 66 Sept.30 By Balance ..............$1,055,416 66 

INSTALLMENTS PAYABLE IN 1906. 

1906. 	 f 1906.   
Dec. 3t To Cash .................$1,761.368 4x1 Sept. 3o By Balance..............$1,761,368 4! 

RENTS. 

October 3r, i06. 	 1906. 
To Board of City Record $2,000 00 

December 31, 1906. 
Cash ............... tor,545 46 
Balance ............ 24,L9 09 

$128,364 55 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. $128,364 SS 

THE LAW DEPARTMENT. 

x906. , 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $99,352 19 

Balance.... 140,124 02 
$239,476 21 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. $aa9.476 2! 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

1906. 	 rgo6. 

ISept.3o By Balance.... $t9,r43 53 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $2x,256 xg 	 I Nov. to 	Highways.. 2,900 00 

Balance.... 3,243 40 	 J Dec. 31 	Sundries... 2,456 06 
$24,499 59 	 $24,499 59 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF ENGINEER OF STREET 
OPENINGS. 

Dee 8 
 1906. 

	

To Sundries... 	$956 o6  
Dec. 3r 	Cash.•..,.. 	3,797 75 

	

Balance.... 	1,415 44 

	

16.:69 as Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	=6.169 sS 



PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3' 	To 	Cash....... $27,431 35 Sept. 3o 	By Balance.... $43,297 65 

Balance.... =5,873 55 Dec. 32 	Cash....... 	7 25 
$43,304 90 $43,304 90  

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF INCUMBRANCES AND PERMITS. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... $6,054 47 

Balance.... 1,185 55 
$7,240  02 Sept.3o 	By 	Balance .............. 	$7,240 02 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

December 8, 1906. 1906. 
To Bureau of Sewers... $1,575  00 

December 31, 1906. 
Cash 	............... 8,440  6o 
Balance 	............ 341  73 

$I0,357 33 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance ..............$10,357 	33 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

October 13, 1906. I906. 
To 	Sundries............ $30,000 00 

December 8, 1906. 
Bureau of Sewers... 1,279 	29 

December 31, 1906. 
Cash 	............... 90,742  61 
Balance 	............ 48,126 30 

$170,148 IO Sept. ,Jo 	By 	Balance .............. 	$170,148 	IO 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

19216. 1906. 
Dec. 3t 	To 	Cash....... $43,812 18 Sept. 30 	By Balance.... $29,896 47 

Balance.... 4,845 34 Dec. 	8 	Sundries... 	18,761 05 
48,657 52  $48,657 52  

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. 

1906. 1906. 
Oct. 	13 	To Sundries... $3,415  87 
Dec. 	31 	Cash....... 14,696 74 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.... 	$7,340  32  

Balance.... 883 47 Oct. 	io 	Sundries.., 	1[,655 76 
$18,996 08 $18,996 o8 
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PRESIDENT. BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 8 To Sundries.. $43,1oo. on 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 190,225 82 	 Sept. 3o By Balance.. $287,157 27 

	

Balance....  55,731 45 	 Dec. 8 	Sundries. 	2,900 00 

	

$289,057 27 	 $289,057 27 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF INCUMBRANCES. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $6,761 io 	 Sept. 3o By Balance.... $7,622 94 
Balance.... 	1,561 84 	 Dec. 8 	Sundries... 	700 00 

• $8,322  94 	 $8,322 94 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 8 To Sundries... aI,400 00 	 Sept. 30 By Balance.... $98,492  38 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... $2,357  51 	 Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	41  94 
Balance.... 14,776  8t 

	

$98,534 32 	 $98,534 32  

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

	

1906. 	 September 30, 1906. 
By Balance........... $182,823 88 

November to,.. 1906. 
Highways 	. 25,000 00 

December
Dec. 

	

3t To Cash......$161,598 21 	 Board 
of  Elections 

  12,000 00 
Balance.. 	70,725  67 	 Sundries ........... I2,500 00 

	

$232,323 88  I 	 $232,323 88 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BATHS AND PUBLIC 
COMFORT STATIONS. 

	

1906.  	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $44,3x  00 

Balance.... 	5,378 75 

	

$49,702  75 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$49,702  75 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

	

1906. 	 I 	1906. 	
- 

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $69,565 74 
Balance.... 15,852 19 

	

$85,416 93 Sept.30 By Balance .............. 	$85,416  93 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

	

1906. 	 igo6. 
Dec. 8 To Sundries... $3,150 00 

	

Dee. 31 	Cash....... 12.c78 Si 
Balance.... 4,631 27 

	

$20,360 08 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$20,360 08 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 

	

I qo6. 	 I 	1906. 
Dec. 3r To Cash....... $30,340 a7 

Balance.... 	9,336 55 

	

$39,676 Sa Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$39,676  8= 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

	

1906. 	September 30, 1906. 
By Balance........... $301,351 22 

December 8, 1906. 
Sundries 	......... z6,15o 00 

December 15, 1906. 

	

Dec. 8 To Sundries... $1,000 on 	 Bureau of Sewers... 2,000 00 

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 166,867 48 	 December 3t, 1906. 

	

Balance....  51.657 74 	 Cash ............... 	24 00 

	

$219,525 as 	 $219,525 23 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

December r5 x906. 	 2906. 
To Bureau of Highways. $2.000 on 

December 31, 1906. 
Cash ................ 53,951 8t 
Balance ............ 15,745 74 

	

$71,697 55 Sept.3o By Balance .............. 	$7[,697 55 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES.  

	

igo6. 	 September 30, 1906. 
By Balance........... . $11,846 44 

November io, 1906. 
Department of Fl. 

	

Dec. 8 To Sundries... $2,800 00 	 nance .. 	... . 	145 00 

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 8,485 05 	 December 8, 1906. 
Balance.... 	4,706  39 	 Sundries ........... 	4,000 00 

	

$15,991  44 	 $15,991  44  

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

	

1906. 	 1906.  
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $9 ,897 75 

Balance....  48,432  9r 

	

$144,330 66 	Sept.3o 	By Balance .............. $144,330  66 

PRESIDENT. BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $82,679 37 

Balance.... 66,t85 47  
$147,864 84 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. $147,864 84  

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash..... $[06,040 36 	 I Sept.3o 	By Balance.. $159,813 68 
Balance.. 	53,868 32 	 I Dec. 3r 	Cash..... 	95 00 

	

$159,908 68 	 $159,908 68 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

October 13, 1906. 	 7906. 
To Sundries............ $2,000 00 

December 8, 1906. 

	

Bureau of Sewers... 	2,620 to 
December 31, 1906. 

	

Cash ............... 	8,848 65 

	

Balance ............ 	40 33 

	

$II,509 o8 Sept.3o By Balance .............. 	$II,509 o8 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 8 To Bureau of Sewers.... 	$940 20 I Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$940 20 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Oct. 13 To Sundries... $1,386 no 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 61,546 25 	 Sept. 3o By Balance.... $56,221 68 

	

Balance.... 	4,088 g8 	 Oct. 13 	Sundries... 10,799 55 
$67,021 23 	 $67,021 23 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $29,432  08 

Balance.... 7,360 47 

	

$36,792  55 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$36,792  55 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BATHS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Sundries... $4,200 00 

Cash....... 	962 92 
Balance.... 	534 54 

	

$5,697 46  Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$5,697 46  

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

	

r906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $14,205 32 

Balance.... 6,342 8o 

	

$20,548 12 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$x0,548 12 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 

	

1906. 	 igo6. 
Dec. 8 To Sundries... $5,000 00 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 12,0.)5 55 
Balance....  3.384  06 

	

$20,419 6r Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$x0,419 6x  

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
I)ec. 8 To Sundries... $3,000 00 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	7,838 45 
Balance.... 	2,819 78 

$13,658 23 	Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$13,658 23 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND', BUREAU OF ENGINEERING. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $2,204 6g Sept. 3o 	By Balance.... 	$7,920 02 

Balance.... 5,870 38 Dec. 	31 	Cash....... 	1 55 	05 
I 

$8,075 07 $8,075 07 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS. 

1906. 1906.   
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $50,838 94  Sept.3o 	By Balance.... $77,073 43 

Balance.... 28,584 49 Dec. 	8 	Sundries... 	2,350 00 
$79,423 43 $79,423 43 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $9,506 43 

Balance.... 2,480 72 
$11,987 15 Sept.3o 	By 	Balance .............. 	$11,987 	15 
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PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF STREET CLEANING. 

	

t906. 	 1go6 	 -- 
Dec. 8 To Sundries... $2,000 00 

	

Dee. 31 	Cash....... 43,873 02 	 Sept. 30 By Balance.... $46.571 x6 

	

Balance.... 12,239 20 	 Dec. 31 	Cash....... 11,541 o6 

	

$58,112 22 	 $58,112 22 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND 
OFFICES. 

	

1906. 	 September 30, 1906. 
By Balance........... . $11,753 97 

November to, 1906. 
Special School Fund, 

	

Manhattan ........ 	Sao 00 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $10,979 69 	 December 8, 1906. 
Balance.... 	3,294  28 	 Sundries ........... 	2,000 00 

	

$14,273 97 	 $14,273 97 

PRESIDENT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 30 To Cash....... $5,179 25 	 Sept.3o By Balance.... $5,o85 So 
Balance.... 	556 25 	 Dec. 8 	Sundries... 	65o 00 

	

$5,735 50 	 $5,735 50  

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3x To Cash..... $i2i,o58 70 	 Sept.30 By Balance.. $ 1 51,171  43 
Balance.. 	30,133 2 

	
Dec. 31 	Cash..... 	20 99 

	

 $151,192 42 	 $151,192 42 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGHS OF MANHAT-
TAN AND THE BRONX. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
1'cc. 8 To Sundries. 	$[3.1 54 68 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash..... 	772,272 85 	 Sept.30 By Balance. .$1,779,832 96 

	

Balance.. 1,015,199 og 	 Dec. 8 	Sundries. 	20,793 66 

	

$1,800,626 62 	 $1,800,626 62 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
-;,dries... $6,750  00 

... 	 - 	 . 253,434 42 	 Sept. 30 By Balance.. $949,684 97 

	

.,,ce.... 689,513 05 	 Dec. 31 	Cash_.... 	12 50 

	

$949,697 47 	 $949,697 47 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 8 To Sundries... $1,212 83 

	

Dec. 3r 	Cash....... x6,;,703 46 	 Sept. 3o By Balance.. $400,361 27 

	

Balance.... 238,618 gt 	 Dec. 8 	Sundries. 	3,173  93 

	

$403,535 20 	 $403,535 20 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY. BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

	

1go6. 	0906. 
Dcc. 8 To Sundries... $2,850 08 

	

Dec. 3' 	Cash....... 48,693 30 
Balance.... 147,730 13 

$199,273 50 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. $1 99,273 51  

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

	

igo6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash..... $248,880 94 

Balance.. 	87,509 50 
$336,390  44 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. $336 390  44 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3t To Cash..... $129,673 73 

Balance.. 	45,521  8 

	

$175,195 61 	Sept. 3o By Balance .............. $[75,[95 6 x 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash..... $x17,957 24 

Balance.. 	45,442 97 
$x63,400 n Sept. 3o By Balance .............. $[63,400 21 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 

	

1906. 	 i 1906. 

	

Dec. 3! To Cash..... $472,692 63 	 Sept. 30 By Balance.. $776,952 54 
Balance.. 	305,085  85 	 Dec. 31 	Cash..... 	825 94 

	

$777,778  48 	 $777,778  48  

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 

	

1906.  	 I 1906.   

	

Dec. 3! To Cash..... $x66,014 45 	 I Sept.3o By Balance.. $273,287 27 
Balance.. 	107,608 og 	 I Dec. 31 	Cash..... 	335  27 

	

$273,622  54 	 $273,622 54 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

0906. I 	September 30, 1906. 
By Balance........... $195,334 48 

November ro, 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash..... $1 45,163 49 	 Correction, Manhat. 
Balance.. 	63,670 99 	 I 	tan ............'3,500 00 

	

$208,834 48 	 $208,834 48  

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

November to, 1go6. 	 1906. 
To Correction, Manhattan $13,500 00 

December 31, 1906. 
Cash ............... 32,282 85 
Balance ............ 33,783  20 

	

$79.566  05 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$79.566  05 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

	

1906. 	 7906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash..... $296,341  62 	 Sept. 3o By Balance.. $444,035 6z 
Balance.. 	064,352  t6 	 Dec. 3! 	Cash..... 	16,658 t6 

	

$460,693 78 	 $860,693 78  

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 

December to, :906. 	 1906. 
To Police Department.. $3,233 30 

December 31, igo6. 
Cash 	......... x52,,96 t7 	 Sept. 30 By Balance.. $230,063 44 

... 	 74,756  6q 	 Dec. 30 	Cash..... 	0 22 72 Balance ............ 

	

$230,186 t6 	 $230,186 t6 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

0906. 	 September 30, 1906. 
By Balance...........$4,540,369 95 

October 3r, 1906. 
Department of 

	

Street Cleaning.. 	too 00 
December ro, 1906. 

Tenement H o u a e 
Department 	... 	3,233 30 

	

Dec. 3t To Cash.....$3,635,787 79 	 December3t, 1906. 
Balance.. 	908,784 95 	 Cash ............. 	869  49  

	

$4,544,572  74 	 $4,544,572  74 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Sundries... $39,000 00 

Cash....... 711,581 48 
Balance.... 290,517 46 

$1,041,098 94  Sept. 3o By Balance ..............$1,041,098 94 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN, THE BRONX AND 
BROOKLYN. 

October 31, 1906. 	 1906. 
To Police Department.. 	$xoo 00 

December 31, rgo6. 

	

Cash ............. 1,428,478  45 	 Sept. 3o By Balance. .$1,987,827 6o 
Balance .......... 	599,249  15 	 Nov. ro 	Sundries. 	'40,000 00 

	

$2,027,827 6o 	 $2,027,827 6o 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash.....$1,658,664 22 	 Sept. 30 By Balance. .$2,36o,533  12 
Balance.. 	702,259 71 	 Dec. 3' 	Cash..... 	390 8t 

	

$2,360,923 93 	 $2,360,923 93 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. 

1906. 	 1906.   
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $89,691 94 

Balance.... 13,842 t6 
$103,534 TO Sept. 30 By Balance .............. $1 03,534 10  

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

1go6. 	 1go6. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $7,859 51 

Balance.... 	245 75 

	

$8,105 z6 Sept.3o By Balance .............. 	$8,ro5 26 

THE ARMORY BOARD, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1go6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3! To Cash....... $12,128 it 

Balance....  30,198 57 

	

$42,326  68 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$42,326 68 

THE ARMORY BOARD, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1go6. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $6,463 50 

Balance.... 25,447  00 

	

$3t,9to 50 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$31,910 5o 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

1906. 	 1 igo6. 

	

Dec. 30 To Cash..... $362,g97  84 	 I Sept. 30 By Balance.. $528,764 So 
Balance.. 	217,888 s 	 I Dec. 31 	Cash..... 	1,621 gx 

	

$580,386 41 	 $580,386 41  

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

November to, 1906. 	 September 30, 1906. 
To President, Richmond, 

Buildings and Of- 
fices .............. 	$520 00 	 By Balance........... $600,534  22 
December 31, x906. 	 November to, igo6. 

	

Cash ............... 280,121 28 	 Special 	School 

	

Balance ............ 327,892 94 	 Fund, Brooklyn.. 	8,000 00 

	

$608,534 22 	 $608,534 23 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF THE BRONA. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $77,993 37 

Balance.... 55,040 71 
$133,034 o8 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. $[33,034  o8 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN 

November to, 1906. 	 igo6. 
To Special School Fund, 

Manhattan ........ $8,000 00 
December 3x, 1906. 

Cash ............... .265,006 31 
Balance ............ 225,oSt 59 

$498,057 90 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. $498,057 90 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 ( 1906. 
Dec. 3'  To Cash....... $84,179 97  

Balance.... t t t,8t8 91 
$195,998  88 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. $[95,998  88 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

tgo6. 

 

1906. 
Dec. 3x To ....  $

39.595  8a Balance... . 

	

$7o,83.3 8r Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$70,833 Si 
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. GENERAL SCHOOL FUND. 	 MUNICIPAL COURTS, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 	 igo6. 	 xco6• 	 1906.   

	

Dec. 3x To Cash.....$4,908,077 86 	
I 

Sept. 30 By Balance. .$6,54o,363 54 	 Dec. 3' To Cash..... $107,747 53 

	

Balance.. 1,674,355 56 	 Dec. 31 	Cash..... 	42,069 88 	 Balance.. 	8,349 54 
$6,582,433 42 	 $6+582+433 42 	 $i~6,o97 07 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. $xx6,of7 •7 

THE COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 35 To 	Cash..... 	$x38,557 96 

Balance. . 4,091 57 
$142,649 53 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $142,649 53 

THE NORMAL COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 	• 

1806. 2906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $6x,147 62 

Balance.... 4,690 30 
$65,837 92 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $65,837 92 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

2906. 1906.   
Dec. 3: To 	Cash....... $x5,529 50 

Balance.... 942 84 
$16,742 34 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $x6+472 34 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

2906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $7,041 	27 

Balance.... six go 
$7,553 07 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $7,553 97 

CORONERS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

19c6. 1906. 
Dec. 3x To 	Cash....... $8,368 35 

Balance.... x94 49 
$8,562 84 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $8,562 84 

CORONERS. BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

igo6. 1806. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $4,6q9 71 

I 

Balance.... 269 59 
$4,929 30 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $4,99 30 

CORONERS. BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1806. September 30, 1806. 
By 	Balance ............. 	$4,720 77 

Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $x,750 03 December 8, 2906. 
Balance.... 3,770 74 Board of Elections.. 	800 00 

$5,520 77 $5,520 77 

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 	,3c To 	Cash....... $36,651 z6 

Balance.... 4,113 4! 
$40,764 67 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $40,764 67 

COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES. 

2906. I 	2806. 
Dec. 3, To 	Cash....... $15,x75 48 

Balance.... 1,84, 	33 
$27,026 8z 	Sept.30 	By 	Balance .............. $17,016 8, 

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION. 

i906. September 30, igo6. 
By 	Balance ............. $32,281 	39 

Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $33,325 22 November co, igo6. 
Balance.... 2,456 27 Board of Estimate... 	3,500 00 

$35,78 2 39 $35,781 	39 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 

1906. Sept. 30, 2906. 
By 	Balance........... 	$211,239 57 

Oct. 31, 1806. 
])ec. 	31 To 	Cash..... 	$176,956 20 Board of City Rec- 

Balance.. 36,z83 37 
$213,239 57 

ord 	............ 	2,000 	00 
$213,239 57 

EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS. 

igo6. 2906. 
Dec. 	g, To 	Cash....... $1,754 38 

Balance.... 237 99 
$1,992 37 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $1,992 37 

NEW YORK PUBLIC LIBRARY. 

1906. 2go6. 
Dec. 3i To 	Cash..... $1x5,285 09 

I 

Balance.. 17,110 21 
$132,395 30 I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $132,395 30 

PUBLIC LIBRARY, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3' To 	Cash....... $87,240 12 

Balance.... 27,078 17 
$204,318 29 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $x04,318 29 

QUEENS BOROUGH LIBRARY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3i To 	Cash....... $7,552 63 

Balance.... 5,534 94 
$23,087 57 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $[3,087 57 

THE CITY COURT OF NEW YORK. 

1906. igo6. 
Dec. 3t To 	Cub....... $34,499 69 Sept. 30 	By Balance....233,939 43 

]!.lane.... 953 94 Dec. 	31 	Cash....... 	1,5x4 ao 
$35,453 63 $56,453 63 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS, FIRST DIVISION. 

1806. 2906. 
Dec. 3x To 	Cash....... $24,909 95 

Balance.... 	768 63 
$25,678 58 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $25,678 5$ 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS, SECOND DIVISION. 
--- 

1806. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $18,472 78 

Balance.... 	1,603 75 
$20,075 53 Sept.30 	By 	Balance .............. $20,075 53 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURTS. FIRST DIVISION. 

1906. x906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $48,274 6o 

Balance.... 2,788 og 
$52,062 69 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $St,o6a 69 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURTS, SECOND DIVISION. 

igo6. 
-~ 

tgoio. 
By Ba anp a 30, , , , $47,383 74  

Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $46,464 57 Dec. 22, 1806, 
Balance.... 	947 55 Board of Elections... 	a8 38 

$47,422 	12 47,42a 	ca 

ASYLUM OF THE SISTERS OF ST. DOMINIC. 

1906. 2906. 
Dec. 32 To 	Cash....... $x9, xr 50 

( 
Sept. 30 	By Balance.... $28,236 5g 
Dec. 	Sundries... Balance.... 	23,825 09 

$33,236 59 
15 	 5,000 00 

$33,236 59 

ASYLUM OF ST. VINCENT DE PAUL. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3: To 	Cash....... 	$2,782 54 

Balance.... 	607 29 
$3,389 83 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $3,389 83 

ASSOCIATION FOR BEFRIENDING CHILDREN AND YOUNG GIRLS, HOUSE OF THE 
HOLY FAMILY. 

1906.  2906. 
Dec. 32 To 	Cash....... 	$x,642 49 Sept. 30 	By Balance.... 	$2,988 23 

Balance.... 	4,245 74 
- 	 $5,888 23 

Dec. x5 	Sundries... 	2,800 00 
$5,888 23 

AMERICAN FEMALE GUARDIAN SOCIETY AND HOME FOR THE FRIENDLESS. 

x906. 1806. 
Dec. 3' To 	Cash....... 	$8,209 01 

Balance.... 	5,578 76 
$13,787 77 

( 

Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $13,787 	;7 

BROOKLYN HOWARD COLORED ORPHAN ASYLUM. 

1906. igo6. 
Dec. 3i To 	Cash....... 	$2,645 47 Sept. 30 	By Balance.... 	$4,440 68 

Balance.... 	3,295 21 	 I Dec. x5 	Sundries... 	1,400 00 
$5,840 68 $5,840 68 

BROOKLYN TRAINING SCHOOL AND HOME FOR YOUNG GIRLS. 

9 o6. 2906.  9 o6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$446 8a 

Balance.... 	2,212 80 
$1,659 62 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $x,659 6a 

BROOKLYN INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL ASSOCIATION AND HOME FOR DESTITUTE 
CHILDREN. 

1906. 2906. 
Dec. 3r To 	Cash....... 	$3+995 24 

Balance.... 	5,586 83 
$9,581 	97 	Sept.30 	By Balance .............. $9,581 	9 

BETH ISRAEL HOSPITAL. 

1906. 
Dec. 3x To 	Cash....... 	$8,586 39 	 Sept.30 	By Balance.... $12,x64 22 

Balance.... 	6,377 83 	 Dec. 	15 	Sundries... 	2+800 00 
$14.964 2: $24,964 22 

BROOKLYN NURSERY AND INFANTS' HOSPITAL. 

1906. 
Dec. 3' To 	Cash....... 	$6o5 46 

1806. 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.... 	$924 25 

Sundries... Balance.... 	3,118 79 Dec. x5 	 2,800 00 

I 

$3,724 25 $3,724 25 

BROOKLYN HOSPITAL. 

igo6. xgo6. 
Dec. x5 To 	Sundries... 	$4,000 00 
Dec. 32 Cash....... 	2,472 50 

Balance.... 	3,350 24 
$9,822 74 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $9,822 74 

BROOKLYN MATERNITY. 

1806. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$174 8o 

Balance.... 	639 09 
$813 89 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $8x3 89 

BUSHWICK CENTRAL HOSPITAL. 

x o6. 
9 Dec. To 	Cash....... 	$596 x8 

Balance.... 	332 38 
$928 56 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $928 56 
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BROOKLYN HOME FOR CONSUMPTIVES. 	 HEBREW INFANT ASYLUM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906.  	 1906.  	 1906. 	 1906.   

	

llec. 31 To Cash....... $4,885 6o 	 Sept. 3o By Balance.... $5,803 04 	 Dec. x5 To Sundries... $2,000 00 

Balance.... 	3,417 44 	 Dec. x5 	Sundries... 2,500 00 	 Dec. 31 	Cash....... 4,813 94 

$8,303 04 	 $8,303 04 	 Balance.... 3,553 03 
$10,366 97 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$10,366 97 

BROOKLYN CHILDREN'S AID SOCIETY. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $2,762  73 

Balance.... 	2,465 o8 

	

$5,227 8t Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$5,227 8t 

BROOKLYN SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO CHILDREN. 

	

1906. 	 1go6. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $3,000 00 

Balance.... 	t,000 00 

	

$4,000 00 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$4,000 00 

BROOKLYN HEBREW ORPHAN ASYLUM. 

	

1906.  	 1906. 
1)ec. 31 To Cash....... $8,267 57 

Balance.... 	4,326  26 

	

$12,593 83 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$12,593 83  

HEBREW SHELTERING GUARDIAN SOCIETY. 

1go6. 	 tgo6. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $z3 og7 00 	 Sept. 30 By Balance.... $18,225 6o 

	

Balance.... 8,68 8 6o 	 Dec. t5 	Sundries... 13,500 00 
$31,725 6o 	 $31,725 6o 

• HEBREW BENEVOLENT AND ORPHAN ASYLUM SOCIETY. 

Igo6. 

 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $26,571 57 

Balance.... 17,823 So 
$44,395 07 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. 	$44,395 07 

HOUSE OF CALVARY. 

1go6. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $x,670 40 

Balance.... x,848 6o 

I 

$3,S19 00 Sept. 30 	By Balance .............. 	$3,519 00 

HOSPITAL AND DISPENSARY OF THE TOWN OF FLUSHING. 

COLUMBUS HOSPITAL 

go 6. x 06. 
9  

S  
To 	Sundries... $3,000 00 

c. 	31 Cash....... 2, 585 46 
Balance.... 2,838 52 

$8,423 98 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $8,423  98 

CHURCH CHARITY FOUNDATION OF LONG ISLAND. 

1906.   I 	1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $779 98  

Balance.... 2,110 84 
$2,890 82 	Sept.30 	By 	Balance .............. $2,890 82 

CHILDREN'S AID SOCIETY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $20,028 o8 

Balance.... 0.2.40 85 
$29,477 93 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $29,477 93 

CATHOLIC HOME BUREAU. 

1906. I 1906 Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $2,499 99 
Balance.... 833 37  

$3,333 361 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $3.333 36 

DEUTSCHE POLIKLINIK DISPENSARY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$x50 00 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. 

I 
$ISo 00 

1906. 
$2,35 	74 

 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 

Balance.... 1,358  74 
$3,7 12  48 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $3,712 48 

HOUSE OF ST. GILES THE CRIPPLE. 

1go6. x906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $2,552 27 

Balance.... 1,596  47 
$4,148 74 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $4,148 74 

HOUSE OF THE GOOD SHEPHERD. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $9,259 12 Sept.3o 	By Balance.... $12,107 70 

Balance.... 4,848 58 Dec. 	15 	Sundries... 	2,000 00 
$14,107 70 $14,107 70 

INSTITUTION OF MERCY. 

1go6. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $tg,8o5 32 

Balance.... 4,704 96 

I 

$24,510 28 	Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $24,570 28 

INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL ASSOCIATION OF BROOKLYN, E. IX 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $x0,298 38 Sept.3o 	By Balance.... $15,532 92 

Balance.... 6,734 54 Dec. 	r5 	Sundries... 	1,500 00 
$17,032  92  $17,032  92  

INTERNATIONAL SUNSHINE SOCIETY. 

1906.  1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $269 31 

Balance.... 2,308  53 
$2,577 84 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $2.577 84 

BROOKLYN, EASTERN DISTRICT, DISPENSARY AND HOSPITAL 

	

igo6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $1,386 68 

Balance.... 	x,396 40 
$2,783 08 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$z,78308 

COLORED ORPHAN ASYLUM AND ASSOCIATION FOR THE BENEFIT OF COLORED 
CHILDREN IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

	

igo6. 	 tgo6. 

	

1)cc. ,11 	T. 	Cash....... $4,405 43 
Balance.... 	2,875 38 

$7,280 Si Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$7,280 Si 

JAMAICA HOSPITAL. 

1906. 	 1906. 	t 
Dec. x5 To Sundries... $1,000 no 	- 
Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	x,264 22 

Balance.... 2,378 o8 
$4,642  30 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$4,642 30 

LEBANON HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION. 

DOMINICAN CONVENT OF OUR LADY OF THE ROSARY. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $x6,542 67 	 Sept. 30 By Balance.... $ 18,577 09 

	

Balance.... 18,034 4 	 I Dec. x5 	Sundries... t6,000 on 

	

$34,577 09 1 	 09 

FIVE POINTS HOUSE OF INDUSTRY. 

	

x 906. 	 r gob. 
Dec. 3i To Cash....... $6,876 58 

	

Balance.... 	6,619 37 

	

$13,495 95%  Sept 3o By Balance .............. 	$13,495 95 

GATES AVENUE HOMEOPATHIC DISPENSARY. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$coo 00 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$xoo 00 

GERMAN HOSPITAL OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 

 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $r,4o3 09 

	

Balance.... 	2,942 12 

	

$4,345 zx Sept.30 By Balance .............. 	$4.345 21 

GERMAN ODD FELLOWS' HOME AND ORPHAN ASYLUM. 

	

1906. 	 x906. 

	

Dec. 3'  To Cash....... 	$654 0o 	 Sept.30 By Bale.... 	$729 44 

	

Balance.... 	1,375 44 	 Dec. t5 	Sundries... 	1,300 00 

	

$2,029 44 	 $2,029 44 

GERMAN HOSPITAL AND DISPENSARY. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3t To Cash....... $7,}3S ro 

Balance.... 3,575 97 

	

$11,314 07 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$11,314 07  

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
tiec. 3x To Cash....... $x0,31 5 14 

	

Balance.... 	5,837 64 

	

$i6,t5a 78 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$16,x52 78 

LOW MATERNITY (BRANCH OF BROOKLYN HOSPITAL). 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. V To Cash....... 	$309 87 

	

Balance.... 	1,298 7z 

	

$x,608 58 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$x,608 58 

LINCOLN HOSPITAL AND HOME. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. x 5 To Sundries... $3,000 00 
Dec. 3' 	Cash....... 17,671 77 

Balance.... 24,875 II 

	

$45,546  88 I  Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$45,546  88 

LONG ISLAND COLLEGE HOSPITAL 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $4,489 52 

Balance....  3,194  92 

	

$7,684 44 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$7,684 44 

LUTHERAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION. 

	

x 906. 	 t 906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$195 20 

	

Balance.... 	1,089 48 

	

$1,284 68 Sept.30 By Balance .............. 	$1,284 68 

MISSIONARY SISTERS, THIRD ORDER OF ST. FRANCIS. 

	

1906. 
	00 	

1906. 
Dec. t 5 To Sundries... $6, 
Dec. 31 	Cash....... 23,592 So 

Balance. '... 10,999  of 

	

$40,59* 81 Sept. 3o  By Balance .............. 	$40.591  Si 
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MISSION OF THE IMMACULATE VIRGIN FOR THE PROTECTION OF HOMELESS AND 
DESTITUTE CHILDREN. 

1906. xgo6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $34,2x1 94 

Balance.... 26,502 07 
$60,714 or Sept. 30• By Balance .............. $60,714 01 

METHODIST EPISCOPAL HOSPITAL IN THE CITY OF BROOKLYN. 

igo6. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $702 74 

Balance.... 2,672 77 
$3,375 51 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $3,375 51  

METROPOLITAN HOSPITAL AND DISPENSARY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec V To 	Cash....... $122 00 

Balance.... 1,592  96  $1,714 96 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $1,714 96 

MATERNITY OF THE LONG ISLAND COLLEGE HOSPITAL. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3z To 	Cash....... $ag5 34 

Balance.... 410 90 
$706 24 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $706 24 

MARY IMMACULATE HOSPITAL. 

1906. Igo6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $2,865 So 

Balance.... 3,211 q5 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $6,076 95 
$6,076  95 

MISERICORDIA HOSPITAL. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $4,394 41  

Balance.... 12,038 34 
$16,432  75 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $16,432  75 

NEW YORK CATHOLIC PROTECTORY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $62,146 21 

Balance.... 52,338  26 
$114,484 47 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $114,484 47 

NEW YORK JUVENILE ASYLUM. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 15 To 	Sundries... $15,000 00 
Dec. 31 Cash....... 8,538  87 

Balance.... 12,82, 69 
$36,360  56 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $36,360 56 

NEW YORK INFANT ASYLUM. 

1906. Iyo6. 
Dec. 3'  To 	Cash....... $8,356 5x Sept. 3o 	By Balance.... 	$6,981 13 

Balance.... 50,624 62 Dec. 15 	Sundries... 	12,000 00 
$18,981 	13 $18,981 	13 

NEW YORK FOUNDLING HOSPITAL. 

igo6. Igo6. 
Dec. 15 To 	Sundries... $20,000 00 
Dec. 31 Cash....... 57,969 34 

Balance.... 44,659 54 
$x22,628 88 Sept.3o 	By 	Balance .............. $122,628 88 

NURSERY AND CHILD'S HOSPITAL. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. iS To 	Sundries... $i8,000 00 

Dec. 31 Cash....... x,575 47 
Balance.... 5,780 76 

$25,356 23 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $25,356 23 

NEW YORK EYE AND EAR INFIRMARY. 

1906. xpo6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $2,2x0 10 

Balance.... 3,433 52 
$5,643 62 	Sept 3o 	By Balance .............. $5,643 62 

NEW YORK POST GRADUATE MEDICAL SCHOOL AND HOSPITAL. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $3,831 52 

Balance.... 9,907 45 
$13,738 93 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $13,738  93 

NEW YORK POLYCLINIC. MEDICAL SCHOOL AND HOSPITAL. 

1906. igo6. 
Dec. 3x To 	Cash....... .$1,948 78 

Balance.... 2,688 23 
$4,637 01 Sept.30 	By 	Balance .............. $4,637  01 

NEW YORK HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL. 

igo6. 1906. - 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $x,951 Io 

Balance.... 3,247 66 
$Saps 76 Sept.30 	By 	Balance .............. $5,298 76  

NEW YORK INFIRMARY FOR WOMEN AND CHILDREN. 

igo6. 1906. 
Dec. 3s  To 	Cash....... $918 76 

Balance.... 4,282 99 
$5,201 75 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $5,2or 75 

NEW YORK OPHTHALMIC HOSPITAL. 

rgo6. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 

Balance.... 
$2.y79 64 

I 
2,870 74 

$S,85o 38 	Sept. 30 	By Balance .............. $5,850 38 
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NEW AMSTERDAM EYE AND EAR HOSPITAL. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$5 6o . 

Balance.... 	934 40 
$940 00 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $940 •o 

NEW YORK OPHTHALMIC AND AURAL INSTITUTE. 

igo6. 5906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$1,000 00 Sept. 3o 	$y 	Balance.............. $i,000 oo 

NORWEGIAN LUTHERAN DEACONESSES' HOME AND HOSPITAL. 

igo6. 1906. 
Dec. 3x To 	Cash....... 	$1,263 98 

Balance.... 	6xo 66 
$1,874 64 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $x,874 64 

NEW YORK MAGDALEN BENEVOLENT SOCIETY. 

'906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$x,681 04 Sept. 30 	By Balance.... 	$2,693 81 

Balance.... 	2,012 77 Dec. 	15 	Sundries... 	1,000 00 

$3,693 81 $3,693 8, 

NEW YORK SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO CHILDREN. 

1906. xgo6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $12,499 98 

Balance.... 	4,166  74 
$16,666 72 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.........•.• • , , $16,666 72 

ORPHAN HOME. BROOKLYN. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $18,797 14 

Balance.... 	11,176 94 
I 

$29,974 o8 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $29,974  oS 

ORPHAN ASYLUM SOCIETY OF THE CITY OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. igo6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$2,524 29 

Balance.... 	7,929 36 
$4,453 6 Sept. go 	By 	Balance.............. $4,453 65 

OTTILIE ORPHAN ASYLUM. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$34 86 

Balance.... 	478 18 
$513 04 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $S13 04 

PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL HOUSE OF MERCY. 

1906. igo6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$2,250 13 

Balance.... 	1,882 48 
$4,132 6x Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $4,132 61 

PEABODY HOME FOR AGED AND INDIGENT WOMEN. 

I906. Igo6. 
[lec. 	31 To 	Cash....... 	$1,548  6o 

Balance.... 	1,451 20 
$2,999 8o Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $2,999 8o 

ROMAN CATHOLIC ORPHAN ASYLUM SOCIETY. 

xpo6. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $24,729 43 Sept. 30 	By Balance.... $35,818 92 

Balance.... 	26,089 49 Dec. 	15 	Sundries... 	x5,000 00 
$50,818 92 $50,818 92 

RICHMOND COUNTY SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO CHILDREN 

igo6. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$249 99 

Balance.... 	166 70 
$416 69 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $4x6 6g 

ROMAN CATHOLIC HOUSE OF THE GOOD SHEPHERD. 

1906. igo6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$2,320 16 	- 

Balance.... 	4,490 56 
$6,810 72 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $6,810 72 

ST. MARK'S HOSPITAL OF NEW YORK CITY. 

igo6. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$437  28 

Balance.... 	7,782 94 
$2,220 22 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $2,220 22 

ST. MARY'S MATERNITY AND INFANTS' HOME. 

Igob. igo6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$2,554 88 

Balance.... 	10,007 99 
$I2,562 87 Sept.3o 	By 	Balance .............. $12,562 87 

ST. CHRISTOPHER'S HOSPITAL FOR BABIES. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$969 56  

Balance.... 	1,714 44 
$2,684 00 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $2,684 00 

ST. MARY'S GENERAL HOSPITAL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

7906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$3,784 6o 

I 

Balance.... 	6,253 94 
$10,038 54 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $x0,038 54 

ST. PETER'S HOSPITAL. 

rye 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$7,031 56 

Balance.... 	4,873 15 
$1I,9o4 71 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $1x,904 71 
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ST. CATHARINE'S HOSPITAL 

1906. 1go6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $5,327 52 

Balance.... 6,297 44 
$11,824 y6 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $11,824 96 

SOCIETY FOR THE AID OF FRIENDLESS WOMEN AND CHILDREN. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3! To 	Cash....... $t,565 04 

Balance.... x,581 	52 
$3,146 56 	Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $3,146 56 

ST. JOHN'S LONG ISLAND CITY HOSPITAL 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. t5 To 	Sundries... $6,000 00 
Dec. 31 Cash....... 3,891 26 

Balance.... 13,164 02 
$23,055 z8 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $23,055 28 

ST. ZITA'S HOME FOR FRIENDLESS WOMEN. 

I906. x rgo6. 
Dec. 	,q, To 	Cash....... $1,981 51 

Balance.... 2,075 00 
$4,056 5r Sept. 30. 	By 	Balance .............. $4,056 Si 

ST. JOHN'S GUILD. 

i906_ sgo6. 
1~ec. 	3, To 	Cast....... $4,999 98 

Balance.... 1,666 74 
$6,666 72 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $6,666 72 

SANITARIUM FOR HEBREW CHILDREN. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3! To 	Cash....... $1,249 98 

Balance.... 416 74 
$x,666 72 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $1,666 72 

RECORD , TUESDAY, MAY 21, 1907. 

ST. JAMES HOME. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Sundries... $11,400 00 

Balance.... 	3,533 7! 
--- $14,933 71 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. 

I 

$x4.933 71 

ST. MALACHY'S HOME. 

1906, 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $x5,a69 4' 

Balance.... 	15,xo5 00 
$30,374 4! Sept.30 	By 	Balance .............. $30,374 41 

SHELTERING ARMS NURSERY OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3! To 	Cash....... 	$1,009 53 

Balance.... 	1,725 43 
$3,734 96 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $2,734 96 

SLOANE MATERNITY HOSPITAL 

1906. r906- 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$2,540 6t 

Balance.... 	6,o17 44 
$8,558 o5 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $8,558 05 

SETON HOSPITAL 

1906. 1906. 
Sept. 3o 	By Balance.... $40,861 88 
Dec. 3x 	Balance.... 	2,2 77 32 

Dec. 31 To 	Cash ................. $43,139 20 $43,139 20 

THE CONVENT OF THE SISTERS OF MERCY IN BROOKLYN. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3, To 	Cash....... $3o,x3o 66 

Balance.... 	23,472 77 
$53,603 43 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $53,603 43 

THE NEW YORK SOCIETY FOR THE RELIEF OF RUPTURED AND CRIPPLED. 

ST. VINCENT'S HOSPITAL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

rgo6. 	 1906. 

	

3i To Cash....... $20,308 58 	Sept. 30 By Balance.... $29,i63 75 

	

Balance.... 18,855 17 	 Dec. 15 	Sundries... xo,000 00 
$39,163 75 	 $39,163 75  

1906. 	 u 1go6. 
Dec. 3t To Cash....... $8,1o7 44 

Balance.... 	5,655 32 
$13,762 76 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$13,762 76 

THE OZANAM HOME FOR FRIENDLESS WOMEN. 

ST. JOSEPH'S HOSPITAL, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

ST. FRANCIS HOSPITAL 

	

1906.  	 1906. 
11cc. 31 To Sundries... $7,000 00 

Cash....... 	8,210 10 
Balance.... 12,756 46 

	

$27,966 56 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$27,966 56 

SACRED HEART ORPHAN ASYLUM. 

	

1906. 	 I tgo6. 
Dec. 3' To Cash....... $2,773 77 

Balance.... 	3,517 59 

	

$6,291 36 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$6,391 36 

ST. AGATHA'S HOME FOR CHILDREN. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $25,450 39 	 Sept.30 By Balance.... $26,830 44 
Balance.... 	7,380 o5 	 Dec. 15 	Sundries... 	6,000 00 

$32,830 44 	 $32,830 44 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$1,757 18 

Balance.... 

I 

1,317 	9 
$3,075 47 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $3,075 47 

TEMPORARY HOME FOR CHILDREN OF QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3t To 	Balance .............. 	$396 571 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $396 57 

THE BABIES' HOSPITAL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. ,906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$2.5o8 r6 Sept 3o 	By Balance.... 	$3,369 26 

Balance.... 	x,561 	to Dec. 	t5 	Sundries... 	700 00 
$4,069 26 $4,069 26 

THE SOCIETY OF THE LYING-IN HOSPITAL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3' To 	Cash....... 	$7,745 35 

Balance.... 	1,302 31 
$9,047 66 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $9.047 66 

THE MOUNT SINAI HOSPITAL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. xgo6. 
Dec. 3t To 	Cash....... $i8.o66 02 

Balance.... 	10,853 95 
$28.919 97 	Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $28,919 97 

THE J. HOOD WRIGHT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 

igo6. xgo6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$4,967 84 

Balance.... 	5,421 66 
$10,384 So Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $10,384 50 

THE JEWISH HOSPITAL 

xgo6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$7,000 001 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$7,000 00 

Dec. 31, 1906 
To St. Joseph's, New York 

1906. 

City ............... $636 6o 
Cash.................. 2,121 94 

Balance .............. 2,910 14 
68 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. 	$5,668 68 

SYDENHAM HOSPITAL. 

1906. 1906. 
D,.c. 	31 	To 	Cash....... $2,219 6z 

Balance.... 9,244 51 

I 

$11,464 13 Sept.30 	By 	Balance .............. 	$11,464 	13 

ST. JOSEPH'S HOSPITAL, NEW YORK CITY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dcc. 	31 	To 	Cash....... $35,656 8o Sept.30 	By Balance.... $48,987 75 

Balance.... 13,967 55 Ucc. 31 	Sundries... 	636 6o 
$49,624 35 $49.624 35 

ST. MICHAEL'S HOME. 	 THE BROOKLYN EYE AND EAR HOSPITAL. 

1906. 	 1906. 
3z To Cash....... $5,585 35 Dec..  

Balance.... 	4.987 75 
$10,573 10 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$10,573 10 

ST. ELIZABETH'S INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3! To Cash....... $x,206 78 

Balance.... 	r,98o 50 
$3,187 28 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$3,187 28 

ST. JOSEPH'S ASYLUM. 

rgo6. 	 I ,906. 
Dec. 3! To Cash....... $14,140 67 

Balance.... 20,766 64 
$34.907 31 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$34,907 3' 

ST. ANN'S HOME FOR DESTITUTE CHILDREN. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $7,188 85 

Balance.... 	7,506 87 
$14,695 72 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$14,695 72 

1906. tgo6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $73 82 

Balance.... 1,482 8o 

( 

$x,556 62 Sept.30 	By 	Balance .............. $1,556 6a 

THE S. R. SMITH INFIRMARY. 

1906. I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $2,458 09 

Balance.... 6,422 21 
$8,88o 30 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $8,88o 30 

WILLIAMSBURG HOSPITAL 

1906. I 	1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $x,414 6z 

Balance.... 447 45 
$1,862 07 I 

Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $1,862 07 

WASHINGTON SQUARE HOME FOR FRIENDLESS GIRLS. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $g56 93 

Balance..., 657 89 	
$1,214 82 Sept.30 	By 	Balance .............. $1,214 82 
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WILSON INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR GIRLS. 	 FOR COLLATING, COPYING AND INDEXING OLD RECORDS OF KINGS COUNTY. 

1go6. 	 1906. 	 1go6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$795 35 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$7o5 35 Dec. 3! To Cash....... $1,201 30 

Balance.. 	535 09 
$1,736 39 	Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$1,736 39 

WAYSIDE HOME. 

1906.   1906. 
Dec. 3r 	To 	Cash....... 	$307 70 

Balance.... 	5,06! 	59 
$5,369 29 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. 	$5,369 29 

INSTITUTION FOR DEFECTIVE CHILDREN. 

Noy. ro, 1go6. i 	1906. 
To Department of Street 

Cleaning.......... $20,000 00 
Balance ............. 	5,000 00 

$25,000 00 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. 	$25,000 00 

COMMISSIONERS OF THE SINKING FUND, EXPENSES OF. 

Oct. 20, 1906. 1906.  
To Department of Finance $5,500 00 

Dec. 3t, 5906. 
Cash ................ 	6x5 	98 
Balance .............. 	4,730 of 

$10,846 o6 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. 	$ro,846 o6 

ADVERTISING NOT OTHERWISE PROVIDED FOR, INCLUDING ARREARAGES. 

1906. 1906. 
Dcc. 3! 	To 	Cash....... $35,018 55 

Balance.... 	20 go 
$35,039 45 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. 	$35,039 45 

CORPORATION ADVERTISING, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 1906. 
Dcc. 31 	To 	Cash....... $24,999 90 

Balance.... 	8.333 70 
$33,333 6o Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. 	$33,333 6o 

I 

ALLOWANCE TO VETERAN ASSOCIATION FOR DECORATION DAY OBSERVANCES, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 I 	1906. 

	

1Ice. 3! 	To 	Balance .............. 	$24 34I 	Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. 	$24 34 

UNITED STATES VOLUNTEER LIFE SAVING CORPS. 

1906. xgo6. 
Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... 	$3,000 00 

Balance.... 	1,000 00 
$4,000 0o Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. 	$4,000 00 

ANNUAL COMPENSATION TO JOHN T. MAYERS, A FORMER EMPLOYEE OF THE FIRE 
DEPARTMENT, FOR DAMAGES. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... 	$199 98 

Balance.... 	66 74 
- 	 $266 72 Sept.30 	By 	Balance .............. 	$266 	72 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3' 	To 	Cash....... 	$5,090 35 	 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.... 	$5,219 31 

Balance.... 	152 85 	 Dec. 35 	Cash....... 	23 85 
$5,243 	x6 	I 	 $5,243 	16 

PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS, REGISTER'S OFFICE, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 190. 
Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... 	$4,331 35 

Balance.... 	4,273 77 
$8,605 tz Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. 	$8,605 	xz 

PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS, COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE, COUNTY OF NEW 
YORK. 

Dec. 22, 1906. 1go6. 
To 	County 	Clerk, 	New 

York 	County...... 	$170 00 
Dec. 31, 1906. 

Cash ............... 	4,000 	24 
Balance ............. 	406 	6x 

$4,576 85 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. 	$4,576 	85 

PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS, SURROGATES' OFFICE, COUNTY OF NEW 
YORK. 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT, EXPENSES OF. 

Nov. 24, 1906. 	 1906. 
Tu Civil Service Commis- 

sion ............... $3,500 00 
Dec. 31, 1906. 

Cash ................ 20,548 44 
Balance .............. 18,585 07 

$42,6?4 51 	Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$42,633 51 

FOR COSTS OF COMMITMENT OF INSANE PERSONS. 

1906. 	 xgo6. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $2,661 67 

Balance.... 	1,777 04 

	

$4,438 7! 	Sept.3o By Balance .............. 	$4,438 71 

SHERIFF, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1go6. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3r To Cash....... $26,615 24 

Balance.... 	3,643 67 

	

$30,258 gx 	Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$30,258 9! 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$542 00 

	

Dec. 3! To Cash....... 	$530 00 	 Dec. 3t, 5906. 

	

Balance.... 	583 62 	 Board of Elections... 	57! 62 

	

$1,113 62 	 $t,1x3 62 

FOR SALARIES OF GENERAL INTERPRETERS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dcc. 3c To Cash....... $2,925 00 

	

Balance.... 	5,200 00 	 5 

	

$4,125 oo Se t. o By Balance.............. p 3 	 4,12 00 

WIDOWS AND ORPHANS' FUND OF VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	1906. 

	

r To Balance .............. 	$3,000 00 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$3,000 00 

BROOKLYN DISCIPLINARY TRAINING SCHOOL. 

1906. 	 xgo6. 

	

Icc. 31 To Cash....... $13,650 29 	 Sept.3o By Balance.... $20,952 50 

	

Balance.... 	7,367 38 	 Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	25 57 

	

$20,977 67 	 $20,977 67 

INSPECTORS AND SEALERS OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dcc. 3t To Cash....... $8,429 19 

	

Balance.... 	159 54 	
$8,588 	Sept. 30 By Balance ..............$8,588 $8,588  73 

BOARD OF BUILDING EXAMINERS. 

x906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3t To Cash....... $2,408 23 

	

Balance.... 	1,932 o8 

	

$4,340 31 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$4,340 3! 

FOR THE THIRTEENTH INSTALLMENT OF UNPAID ASSESSMENTS FOR THE GRADING 
AND PAVING OF SEA BREEZE AVENUE, IN BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, FOR THE 
YEAR 1906. 

1go6. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash ................. 	$x,058 14 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$t,o58 14 

FOR EXPENSES OF THE ART COMMISSION. 

1go6. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3t To Cash....... 	$829 17 

	

Balance.... 	3,115 or 

	

$3,944 if Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$3,944 r8 

MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION, EXPENSES OF. 

1906. 	 igo6. 
Dec. 3r To Cash....... 	$415 84 

	

Balance.... 	123 78 

	

$539 6a Sept.30 By Balance .............. 	$539 62  

REGISTER, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3! To Cash....... $31,349 13 

Balance.... 	1,124 58 
$32,473 71 	Sept. 30 	By Balance ..............$32,473 71 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1go6. 	 I 	1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $6,223 66 

Balance.... 	205 30 

	

~- 	$6,428 96 Sept. 3u By Balance .............. 	$6,428 96 

SUPREME COURT, FIRST DEPARTMENT, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

5go6. 1906. 
Dec. 3' To 	Cash...... $185,1 55 83 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.. 	$229,808 6t 

Balance... 	44,685 04 Dec. 	31, 	Cash..... 	32 26 
$229,840 $229,840 87 87 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $48,911 	40 

Balance.... 	2,411 	16 
$51,322 56 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $51,322 56 

SURROGATES' COURT. NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $39,446 o8 

Balance.... 	4,414 03 
$43,860 xt 

I 

Sept.30 	By 	Balance .............. $43,860 ct 

COUNTY CLERK, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. Sept. 30, 1906. 
ByBalance ............. $24,409 	to 

Dec. 31, 1906. 
Preservation Records, 

Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $24,284 59 County Clerk's Of- 
Ilalance.... 	294 51 

$24,579 10 
flee 	............... 	170 	00 

$24,579 10 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

xgo6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $69,576 90 

1906. 
Sept. 3o 	By Balance.... $91,518 54 

Balance.... 	22,258 311 
$91,835 20 

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	316 66 
$91,835 20 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3t To 	Cash....... $'0,988 77 

Balance.... 	6,orx 86 
$17,000 63 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $17,000 63 
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ARMORIES AND DRILL ROOMS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. I 	1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $38,728 00 

Balance.... 	2,920 00 
E41,648 00 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $41,648 oo 

COUNTY CONTINGENT FUND. NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dcc. 	31 To 	Cash....... 	$250 00 

Balance.... 	to 8a 
$262 8o Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $262 8o 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF JURORS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

tga6. 1906. 
Ucc. 	31 To 	Cash....... 	$235 50  

Balance.... 	9 466 00 
$9,701  50 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $9,7ot 50 

DISBURSEMENTS AND FEES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 
Pcc. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$29 72 

t906. 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $29 72 

FEES OF STENOGRAPHERS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
1>1c 	3t To 	Cash....... 	$97 00 

Balance.... 	17 94 
$11494 Sept.3o 	By 	Balance .............. $tt4 94 

FEES OF WITNESSES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 
l),c. 	31 

1906. 
To 	Cash ................. 	$2,000 00 	Sept.30 	By 	Balance.............. $5,000 00 

LOR THE ESTABLISHMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF A LIBRARY FOR THE COURT ON 
GENERAL SESSIONS AND SUPREME COURT. 

1906. 1906. 
l)cc. 	31 To 	Cash....... 	$516 85 

Balance.... 	23 25 
$54o to Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $540 to 

RENTS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
i)rr. 	31 To 	Cash....... $11,954 99 

Balance.... 	7,166 	70 
$19.121 	69] Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $19,121 69 

SUPPLIES FOR COUNTY OFFICES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

;,.n. 	 1906. 
Balance .............. 	$2,5oo 00 	Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$2,500 no 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, NEW YORK 
COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3' To Cash....... $6,445 Si 

Balance.... t 6,349 84 

	

$22,795 65 I Sept.  3o By Balance .............. 	$22,795 6 5 

COUNTY COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 

2906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $28,282 63 

Balance.... 3,866 77 
$32,149 40 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $32,149 40 

SURROGATE'S COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906.  1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $19,708 35 Sept. 3o 	By Balance.... $22,209 o6 

Balance.... 2,529 75 Dec. 	31 	Cash....... 	29 04 
$22,238 10 $22,238 to 

COUNTY CLERK, KINGS COUNTY. 

7906. igo6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $17,162 21 

Balance.... 3,806 t6 
$20,968 37 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $20,968 37 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. igo6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $21,275 34 

Balance.... 1,571 	27 
$22,846 6t Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $22,846 6c 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 	31 To 	Cash....... 	$7,956 74 

Balance.... 287 50 
$8,244 24 Sept.30 	By 	Balance .............. $8,244 24 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS, KINGS COUNTY. 

igo6. ,go6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $24,863 24 Sept. 30 	By Balance.... $25,669 38 

Balance.... 837 8, Dec. 	3' 	Cash....... 	31 	67 
I 

$25,70' 05 $25,701 	05 

ARMORIES AND DRILL ROOMS, KINGS COUNTY. 

igo6. Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance............... $44,07- So 

Dec. 31, 1906. 
Dec. 3'  To 	Cash....... $35.469 25 Co u n t y Contingent 

Balance.... 8,884 00  Fund 	............. 	282 	75 
$44,353 25 $44,353 25 

COUNTY CONTINGENT FUND. KINGS COUNTY. 

Dec. 22, 	1906. 1906. 
To Armories 	and 	Drill 

Rooms 	...... .... 	$282 	75 
Dec. 3t, 1906. 

Cash ............... 1,826 00 
Balance 	............ 730 25 

$2,839 00 Sept. 30 	Iiy 	halance .............. $2,8,39 o0 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF JURORS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 	 I 3906. 
Dec. 3t To Cash....... $8,544 50  

Balance.... 29,366 00 
$37,910 5o 	Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$37,910  5o 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND. NEW YORK COUNTY. 

t 906. I 	1906. 
Ucc. 31 	To Balance .............. 	$3,400 001 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$3,400 on 

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTE: FOR TIIE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, NEW 
YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 	 ( 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $7.434 90 

Balance.... 	8.91 5 34 

	

$16,350 24 	Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$l6,.t5o 24 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF THE DEAF AND DUMB, NEW 
YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3t To Cash....... $10,683 04 

Balance.... 23,168 39 

	

$33.851  43 	Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$33,851 43 

WESTERN NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR DEAF MUTES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$1 58  79 

Balance.... 	158 St 
$,1t7 6o 	Sevt.30 By Balance .............. 	$317 6o 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, KINGS COUNTY. 

lSe'Pt-3o 

906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $4,409 14 

Balance.... 	1,378  47 

	

$5,787 6t 	By Balance .............. 	$5.787 6t 

SHERIFF, KINGS COUNTY. 

,906. 	1906. 
Dec. 3t To Cash....... $33,265  42 

Balance.... to,gt8 

	

-- - 	$43.784 27 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$43,784 27  

DISBURSEMENTS AND FEES. KINGS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 3t To Cash....... 	$670 80 

	

Balance.... 	1,240 6o 
$1,911 40 	Sept.3o By Balance .............. 	$t,9tt 40 

STENOGRAPHER TO GRAND JURY, KINGS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

I Icc. 3, To Cash....... 	$989 40 

	

Balance.... 	342 30 
$1,331  7o Sept. 30 By Balance ..............$1,331 70 

LAW LIBRARY IN BROOKLYN, KINGS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3t To Cash....... $1,787 49 

	

Balance.... 	2,276 02 
$4,063 51 	Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$4,063  51 

SUPPLIES FOR COUNTY OFFICES AND COURTS, KINGS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dcc. 31 	To Balance .............. 	$r,z5o 00 
1 
 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$1,250 00 

RENTS. KINGS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

JI  Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$592 48 

	

Balance.... 	444 24  . 
$1,036 72 Sept.30 By Balance ..............$1,036 72 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, KINGS 
COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 3,  To Balance .............. 	$4,044 57 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$4,044 57 

REGISTER, KINGS COUNTY. 

3906. 	 1906. 	 NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND, KINGS COUNTY. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $19.405 c4 

Balance.... 11,192 72 	 1906. 	t906. 
$30,597 76 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$30,597 76 Dec. 31 To Balance.............. 	$i,800 00 Sept.3o By Balance.............. $,,800 on 

SUPREME COURT, SECOND DEPARTMENT, KINGS COUNTY. 	 I NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF THE DEAF AND DUMB. KINGS 

1906. 	 I 1906.  	 COUNTY. 
Dec. 31  To Cash....... $55,169 48 

Balance.... 29,337  25 	 I 	igo6. 	 tgo6. 
$84,506 73 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$84,506 73 Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$11,35, 76 1 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$11,351  76 
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ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTE FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, 
KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3t To Cash....... $4,779 70  

Balance.... 	6,762 74 
$11,542  44 Sept.3o By Balance .............. 	$tt,542 44 

SUPREME COURT AND COUNTY COURT, QUEENS COUNTY. 

tgo6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $10,854 93 

Balance.... 	1.586 65 
$12,441 	58 I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $12,441 	58 

SURROGATE'S COURT, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. igo6. 
Dec. 3t To 	Cash....... 	$4,224 09 

Balance.... 	455 	13 
$4,679 22 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance ........ . .... . $4,679 22 

COUNTY CLERK, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3x To 	Balance .............. 	$548  42j Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $548 42  

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, QUEENS COUNTY. 

igo6. 1906. 
Dec. 3'  To 	Cash....... 	$5,851 	23 

Balance.... 	295 65 
$6,146 88 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $6,146 88 

SHERIFF, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 2906. 
Dec. 3x To 	Cash....... $x2,234 45 

Balance.... 	3,205 75 
$15,440  20 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $15,440 20 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3, To 	Cash....... 	$2,286 58 

Balance.... 	174 72 
$2,461 3o Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $2,461 	30 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$300 00 

Balance.... 	zoo 00 
$400 00 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. 

I 

$400 00 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 1906. . 
Dec. 3[ To 	Cash.....,. 	$312 87 

Balance.... 	685 75 
$998 62 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. 

I 

$998  62 

COUNTY CONTINGENT FUND, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. Sept. 30, igo6. 
ByBalance .............. 	$1,315 	of 

Nov. to, 1906. 
Dec. 3x To 	Cash....... 	$2,269 ox Supplies, 	County 	Of- 

fives 	 x,000 00 .............. Balance.... 	46 00 

$2,315 01 $2,315 01 

SUPPLIES FOR COUNTY OFFICES, QUEENS COUNTY. 

Nov. 	to, x906. 	 7906. 
To County Contingent Fund........ 	$1,000 0o I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $t,000 00 

ARMORIES AND DRILL ROOMS, QUEENS COUNTY. 

igo6. 1906. 
Dec. 3t To 	Cash....... 	$854 00 

Balance.... 	59 00 

$91 3 0o Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. 

( 

$913 00 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 
l)ec. 	3t To 	Balance .............. 	$1,426 36 

1906. 
Sept.3o 	By 	Balance.........:.... $1,426 36 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 3e 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$300 00 I Sept.3o 	By 	Balance.............. $300 00 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF THE DEAF AND DUMB, QUEP.NS 
COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

1906. 
To 	Balance 	 $x,682 71 I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. .............. $1,682 7,  

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTE FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, 
QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. - 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$s86 52 

Balance..., 	542  55 
$829 07 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $829 07 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD. RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 	 . 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$it 69 

	

Balance.... 	431  43' 
$443 t2 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$443 Iz 

COUNTY COURT AND SURROGATE'S COURT, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1906. 
)ec. 31 To Cash....... $4,727 6, 

Balance.... 	305 62 
$5,033 23 	Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$5,033 23 

COUNTY CLERK, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF JURORS, RICHMOND COUNTY 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dce. 31 To Cash....... 	$125 10 

	

Balance.... 	698 to 
$823 20 	Scpt.3o ]ty Balance .............. 	$823 20 

DISBURSEMENTS AND FEES, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$500 001 Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$500 00 

RENTS, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 	 I 	1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$io5 00 

	

Balance.... 	828 56 
$933 56 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$933 56  

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, RICHMOND 
COUNTY. 

1906.  	 t 006. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$645 121 Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$645 12 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dcc. 31 To Balance .............. 	$5o ool Sept.30 By Balance.\............. 	$5o 00 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF DEAF AND DUMB, RICHMOND 
COUNTY. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

17ec. 31 To Cash....... 	$315 6, 

	

Balance.... 	710 o6 	 ' 
$1,025 67 	Sept. 3o By Balance ..............$1,025 67 

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTE FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, RICH. 
MOND COUNTY. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$90 74 

	

Balance.... 	017 21 
$207 95 	Sept. 30 	By Balance .............. 	$207 95 

"DD." 

Sundry Accounts as Per Books of the City Chamberlain of Special and Trust Accounts 
From September 30 to December 31, 1906. 

ADDITIONAL WATER FUND. 

1906. Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance........... $166,138 15 

	

Dec. 3t To Cash..... $767,270 53 	 Dec. 3i, 1906. 
Balance.. 	33,085 79 	 Sales of Stock.... 	634,218 17 

$800,356 32 I 	 $800,356  33 

ADDITIONAL WATER FUND, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

igo6. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $rx,o6o 55 

Balance.... 17,723 II 	 ' 
$28,783 66 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$28,783 66 

ADDITIONAL PUBLIC PARKS FUND. 

t o6. 1906. 	
Sept.3o By Balance.. $271,395 83 
Dec. 31 	Cash..... 	04 

Dec. 3i To Balance .............. $271,395 87 I 	 $271,395 87 
SriaKlrr. Kil,nmvtru c,vunzz. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, igo6. 

	

By Balance...  ..
x.o6.
..  . ..... $6,592  44 	 ATLANTIC AVENUE IMPROVEMENT FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. Nov. xo y 

	

Dec. 3i To Cash....... $6,098 t3 	 Co u n t y
, 
 Contingent 

Balance.... 	1,094 31 	 Fund ............. 	600 00 	 t906, 	 x906. 
$7,192  44 	 $7,192  4,1 Dec. 31 To Balance ......... . . . .. 	$1,876 97 	Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$1,876 97 

1906. 	 igo6. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $1,036 xg 

Balance.... 	1,480 32 
$2,516 5x 	Sept. 3o 	By Balance ..............$z.6 Si 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 	 7906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $2,373  83  

- 	Balance.... 	632 25 
$3,006 o8  Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$3,006 o8 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. I x906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $x,477 53 

Valance,... 	229 89 
$1,707 42 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$1,707 42 

COUNTY CONTINGENT FUND, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

Nov. to, igo6. 	 1906. 
To Sheriff, Richmond 

	

County ........... 	$600 00 
Dec. 31, 1906. 

	

Cash............... 	581 30 

	

Balance ............. 	27 45 
$1,208 75 	Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$1,zo8 75 
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AMERICAN MUSEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY. 

	

tgob, 	 Sept. 30, 1go6. 
By Balance ............. $5,124 71 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $57,573 94 	 Dec. g t, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 	6,490 05 	 Sales of Stock...... 58,939 28 

	

$64,063 99 	 $64,063 99 

ARMORY FUND. 

	

1906, 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $83,899 o8 

	

Dee. 31 To Cash....... $7x,877 12 	 Dec. g x, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 66,984 71 	 Sales of Stock...... 54,96i 75 

	

$138,861 83 	 $538,861 83 

AQUARIUM BUILDING, BATTERY PARK, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

	

1906. 	 I 	1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$225 94 

	

Balance.... 	4,846 57 

	

$5,072 51 	Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$5,072 51 

ALTERATIONS TO CUMBERLAND STREET HOSPITAL, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 + igo6. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$363 42 ISept.3o By Balance.............. 	$363 4a 

ADDITIONAL ALTERATION OF AQUEDUCT, NINETY-THIRD TO ONE HUNDRED AND 
THIRD STREET. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$1,291 64 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$1,291 64 

ASSESSMENT BOND FUND, REDEMPTION TOWN IMPROVEMENT BONDS, NEW LOTS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

flee. 3x To Cash ................. 	$350 8o I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$350 8o 

.ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO BUILDINGS AND PRESENT FIRE PROTECTIUA 
DEVICES, BELLEVUE HOSPITAL. 

	

tpo6. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$557 27 	Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$557 27 

ATHLETIC FIELDS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

	

5906. 	 1906. 

	

Inc.. 31 	To Cash....... $5,149 48 

	

Balance.... 	6,209 o8 

	

$11,358 56 	Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$5x,358 56 

AMBULANCE STATION AND VACCINE LABORATORY. 

	

1906. 	 I t906. 

	

I ce. 31 To Balance .............. 	$25 85 	Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$as 85 

ALTERATIONS. IMPROVEMENTS AND FITTING UP ROOMS FOR USE OF EIGHTH DIS-
TRICT COURT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

lice. 31 To Balance .............. 	$466 54 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$466 54 

ABOLISHING GRADE CROSSINGS OF HIGHWAYS AND RAILROADS, BOROUGH Or 
BROOKLYN. 

	

igo6. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 

	

By Balance........... 	$26,020 81 

	

z: To Cash..... $162,5oo 00 	 Dec. gt, 5906. 

	

Balance.. 	26,273 to 	 Sales of Stock.... 	162,752 29 

	

$188,773 IS 	 $188,773 10 

BRIDGE OVER EASTCHESTER BAY, IN PELHAM BAY PARK, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

	

5906. 	 Sept. 30, 5906. 
By Balance ............. $7,247 53 

	

... 35 To Cash....... $35,947 65 	 Nov. 30, x906. 

	

Balance.... 	x,869 58 	 Sales of Stock...... 30,569 70 
$37,817 23 

BRIDGE OVER BRONX RIVER, AT ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVENTH STREET. 

	

i906. 	 5906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$357 07 1 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$357 07 

BELLEVUE HOSPITAL TRAINING SCHOOL, WOMEN NURSES, ACQUIRING LAND. 

	

1906. 	 1906.   

	

Dec. 35 To Balance .............. 	$to,7o5 64 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$10,705 64 

BRIDGE OVER FLUSHING CREEK, BETWEEN FLUSHING AVENUE, ETC.. BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

	

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $6,364 87 

	

Dec. 3x To Cash....... $[9,994 17 	 Nov. 7o, igo6. 

	

Balance.... 	1,370 70 	 Sales of Stock...... [5,000 00 

	

$21,364 87 	 $2t,364 87 

CONSTRUCTION OF BRIDGE OVER DUTCH KILLS, QUEENS. 

	

Igo6, 	 Sept. 30, ipo6. 
By Balance ............. $1,x78 go 

	

Dec. 3x To Cash....... $9,940 84 	 Dec. 31, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 	5,342 z8 	 Sales of Stock...... 10,504 22 

	

$11,283 12 	 $11,283 12 

BRIDGE TO REPLACE EASTCHESTER BRIDGE OVER HUTCHINSON RIVER. 

	

1906. 	 • 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 32 To Cash....... 	$199 17 

	

Balance.... 	218 o6 

	

$417 23 Oct. 31 By Sales of Stock........ 	$417 23  

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS, EXPENSE ACQUIRING PROPERTY, FIRST 
AVENUE TO EAST RIVER, TWENTY-EIGHTH AND TWENTY-NINTH STREETS. 

5906. 	 igo6. 
Dec. 3x To Cash....... $5,000 00 

Balance.... 	94 95 

	

$5,094 95 Nov. 30 By Sales of Stock........ 	$5,094 95 

BELMONT AVENUE SEWER EXTENSION, IMPROVEMENT DRAINAGE AT NEW FORD-
HAM HOSPITAL, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $3,x02 36 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $4,941 55 	 Dec, go, 1906. 
Balance.... 	696 36 	 Sales of Stock...... 	2,535 55 

	

$5,637 91 	 - 	 $5,637 91 

BRIDGE OVER HARLEM RIVER, BETWEEN FIRST AND WILLIS AVENUES. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $30.395 II 

Balance.... 29,675 69 

	

$60,070 8o Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$60,070 So 

BRIDGE CONNECTING PELHAM BAY PARK WITH CITY ISLAND. 

1906. 	5906. 

	

Doc. 31 To Balance .............. 	$2,076 55 Sept, 30 By Balance.............. 	$2,076 55 

BRIDGE OVER BRONX RIVER, AT WESTCHESTER AVENUE, PERMANENT. 

5906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$x3,678 95 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$x3,678 95 

BRIDGE AND APPROACHES OVER BRONX RIVER, AT OR NEAR WESTCHESTER AVE-
NUE, TEMPORARY. 

1906. 	 1go6. 

	

Dec. 35 To Balance .............. 	$648 83 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$648 83 

BRIDGE OVER HARLEM RIVER. AT ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-FIFTH STREET, TEM- 
PORARY. 

2906. 	 igo6. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$x,363 09 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$1,303 09 

BRIDGE OVER HARLEM RIVER, ABOUT 1,500 FEET NORTH OF HIGH BRIDGE. 

5906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3' To Balance .............. 	$8ot 78 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$8ot 78 

BRIDGE, WITH THE NECESSARY ABUTMENTS, OVER THE TRACKS OF THE NEW 
YORK CENTRAL AND HUDSON RIVER RAILROAD, AT WILLIS AND GERARD 
AVENUES. 

igo6. 	 5906. 

	

Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$3x1 36 Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$3x1 36 

BRIDGE OVER HARLEM RIVER, AT ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FIFTH STREET. 

1906. 	 I igo6. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$7,297 73 t Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$7,297 73 

BRIDGE OVER HARLEM RIVER, FROM ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-FIFTH TO ONE 
HUNDRED AND FORTY-NINTH STREET. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. 	$365 63 

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$8 58 	 Dec. 3t, 1906. 
Balance.... 	2,385 49 	 Sales of Stock...... 	2,028 44 

	

$2,394 07 	 $2,394 07 

BRIDGE OVER EAST RIVER, BETWEEN BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, i906. 
By Balance........... 	$at,86g 66 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash..... $221,916 64 	 Dec. 3t igo6. 
Balance. . 	tt5,oxt 29 	 Sales of §tock.... 	315,058 27 

	

$336,927 93 	 $336;927 93 

BRIDGE OVER EAST RIVER, BETWEEN BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND QUEENS. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance........... $109,193 46 

Dec. 31 To B 	
_

alance.. 	557,463 59 	 Salesc of t~tock6... 	543,658 45 

	

$652,851 91 	 $652,855 91 

BOTANICAL GARDENS IN BRONX PARK. 

1906. 	 I 	Sept. 30, 1906. 
ByBalance ............. $12,957 2! 

	

Dec. 3t To Cash....... $9,863 57 	 Dec. gx. 1906. 

	

Balance.... 13,235 86 	 Sales of Stock...... x0,[42 22 

	

$23,099 43 	 $23,099 43 

BRIDGE OVER NEWTOWN CREEK, FROM GRAND STREET, BROOKLYN, TO GRAND 
STREET, QUEENS. 

1go6. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$4,328 28 Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$4,328 28 

BRIDGE OVER NEW YORK AND HARLEM RAILROAD, AT ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY- 
THIRD STREET. 

1go6. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 35 To Balance .............. 	$6,3x8 25 Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$6,318 25 

BRIDGE OVER GARRETSON'S CREEK, AT AVENUE U, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$t7 57 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$17 57 

$37,817 23 1 

BRIDGE OVER GOWANUS CANAL, AT THIRD STREET, BROOKLYN, DAMAGES. 

BRIDGE OVER HARLEM RIVER, AT THIRD AVENUE. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$8,102 35 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$8,502 35  

1906. 	1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $37,x88 00 

Balance.... 	706 ao 
$37,894 20 Nov. 3o By Sales of Stock........ $37,894 20 
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BRIDGE OVER PROSPECT AVENUE, ETC., BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

0906. 	 ' 	Sept. 30, 1go6. 
By Balance ............. 	$a 50 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $3,144  50 	 Nov. 30, igo6. 

	

Balance.... 	a 50 	 Sales of Stock...... 	3,x44 50  

	

$3,147 00 	 $3,147 00 

BRIDGE OVER NEW YORK AND HARLEM RAILROAD, ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-
FIRST STREET TO ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVENTH STREET, THE 
BRONX. 

igo6. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance............. $2,758 51 

	

Dec. 30 To Cash....... $19,000 26 	 Dec, 3x, 0906. 

	

Balance.... 	9,042 67 	 Sales of Stock...... 25,284 42 

	

$28,042 93 	 $28,042 93 

BRIDGE OVER THE BRONX RIVER AND APPROACHES TO BRIDGE OVER NEW YORK 
AND HARLEM RAILROAD, AT EAST TWO HUNDRED AND THIRTY-THIRD STREET. 

1906. 	 I xgo6. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$48 9911  Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$48  99 

BRIDGE OVER TRACKS OF NEW YORK, NEW HAVEN AND HARTFORD RAILROAD, AT 
WESTCHESTER AVENUE. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$4,302 26 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$4,302 26 

BRIDGE OVER GOWANUS CANAL, AT HAMILTON AVENUE, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 
DAMAGE FROM CHANGE OF GRADE OF STREETS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3x To Cash....... $27,683 21 

	

Balance.... 	525 70 
$28,208 9t Nov. 3o By Sales of Stock........ $28,208 91 

BRIDGE OR VIADUCT OVER SPUYTEN DUYVIL CREEK, CONNECTING INWOOD 
HEIGHTS, ETC. 

19e6. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $5,567 95 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$t5 to 	 I 	Dec.3e, igo6. 

	

Balance.... 18,737 72 	 Sales of Stock...... 13,x84 87 

	

$18,752 82  I 	 $18,752 82 

BROOKLYN BRIDGE, CONSTRUCTING WESTERLY OR MANHATTAN TERMINAL. 

x906. 

 

0906. 
Dec. 3i To Cash....... $4,033 98  

	

Balance.... 	q,68a 67 

	

$8,716 65 	Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$8,716 65 

CONSTRUCTION AND ESTABLISHMENT OF A HIGH-PRESSURE WATER SYSTEM, BOR-
OUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 

	

By Balance........... 	$50,978  97 

	

Dec. 3t To Cash..... $523,761 20 	 Dec. 3t, x906. 
Balance.. 	16,554 12 	 Sales of Stock.... 	489,336 35 

	

$540,315 32 	 $540,315 32  

BRIDGE AND APPROACHES OVER NEW YORK CENTRAL AND HUDSON RIVER RAIL-
ROAD AND BRONX RIVER AT TWO HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SECOND STREET. 

1906.  	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$496 38 

	

Balance.... 	2,982 91 

	

$3,479 29 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$3,479 29 

CONSTRUCTION AND ESTABLISHMENT OF A HIGH-PRESSURE WATER SYSTEM, BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 June 30, 1906. 

	

By Balance........... 	$46,6x8 53 

	

Dec. 3x To Cash..,... $145,072 63 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
Balance.. 	13,395 72 	 Sales of Stock.... 	101,849 82 

	

$158,468 35 	 $158,468  35 

BRIDGE OVER PORT MORRIS BRANCH AT ELTON AVENUE, CORNER ONE HUNDRED 
AND SIXTY-SECOND STREET AND WASHINGTON AVENUE, BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX. 

0906. 	 x906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$345  x8 

	

Balance.... 	x,627 23 

	

$1,972  4! 	Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$x,972 41 

CONSTRUCTION OF COURT-HOUSE, SECOND DISTRICT MUNICIPAL COURT AND SIXTH 
DISTRICT CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT, GATES AVENUE, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 I xgo6. 

	

Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$678 00 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$678 00 

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW MUNICIPAL BUILDING AND ADDITIONAL COURT BUILDING, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

 
Dec. 31 To Balance.............. 	$334 03 ISept. 3o By Balance..............

, 
	$334 03 

CONSTRUCTION OF BRIDGE OVER GOWANUS CANAL, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1gc6. 	 x906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$523 32 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$523 32 

CONSTRUCTION OF SEWERS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

0906. 	 Sept. 30, xgo6. 
By Balance ............. $x,428 g8 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $20,357 59 	 Dec. 3x, 1go6. 

	

Balance.... 	4,327 54 	 Sales of Stock....... 23,256 x5 

	

$24,685 13 	 $24,685 .13 

CONSTRUCTING IMPROVED TOILET FACILITIES IN CITY PARKS, BOROUGH OF MAN- 
HATTAN. 

1906. 	 I 0906. 

	

Dec. 3' To Balance .............. 	• $590 x6 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$590 x6  

CONSTRUCTION OF WEBSTER AVENUE RELIEF SEWER, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 I 	Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $x5,466  73 

	

Dec. 30 To Cash....... $76,901 29 	 i 	Dec. 3x, igo6. 
Balance.... 	3,034 92 	 i 	Sales of Stock....... 64,469  48 

$79,936 zx I 	 $79,936 21  

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW HOSPITAL, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, tgo6. 
By Balance ............. 	$3x5 36  

	

Dec. 3x To Cash....... $28,797 00 	 I 	Dec. 1, 1906. 
Balance.... 	4,992  68 	 Sales of3Stock.......  33,474  32 

	

$33,789 68 	 $33,789 68 

CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT OF COURT-HOUSE, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

x906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $5,x31  77 

	

Dec. 3! To Cash....... $39,593 35 	 Dec. 31, 1906. 
Balance.... 	3,979 62 	 Sales of Stock....... 38,441 20 

	

$43,572  97 	 $43,57' 

CATHEDRAL PARKWAY, IMPROVEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION OF. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$1x,892 09 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$11,892 09 

COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW SITES AND BUILDINGS. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By ,Balance ............. $33,797 53 

	

Dec. 30 To Cash..... $2x7,981 25 	 Dec. 31, 1906. 
Balance.. 	17,429 x7 	 Sales of Stock....... 201,6x2 89 

	

$235,410  42 	 $235,410  42  

CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT OF PUBLIC COMFORT STATIONS, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$2,293 96 Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$2,29,3 96 

CHANGE OF GRADE DAMAGE COMMISSION, TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH 
WARDS. 

1906. 	 I 	Sept. 30, 0906. 
By Balance ............. $x6,830 47 

	

Dec. 3x To Cash....... $x9,701 50 	 Dec. 31, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 60,959 00 	 I 	Sales of Stock....... 63,830 03 
$8o,66o 50 I 	 $8o,66o 5o 

CONSTRUCTION OF BRIDGE AND APPROACHES, ETC., PORT MORRIS BRANCH OF THE 
'NEW YORK AND HARLEM RAILROAD. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $5,233 14 

	

I)ec. 31 To Cash....... $26,591 46 	 Nov. 30, igo6. 
Balance.... 	x,641 68 	 Sales of Stock....... 23,000 00 

	

$28W33 14 	 $28,233 14 

CATHEDRAL PARKWAY, BETWEEN FIFTH AND SEVENTH AVENUES, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. WIDENING AND IMPROVEMENT OF. 

1906. 	 I x906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$t2 56 

Balance.... 	1,862 II 

	

$1,874 67 	Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$c,874 67 

CONSTRUCTING AND EQUIPPING BOROUGH BUILDINGS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

xpo6. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $x5,992  22 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $84,061 It 	 Dec. 31,xgo6. 
Balance.... 	7,429 28 	 Sales of Stock....... 75,498 x7 

	

$91,490 39 	 $91,490  39 

CONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENT OF SMALL PARKS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

igo6. 	 Sept. 30, x906. 

	

By Balance............. 	$754 o8 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $2,500 00 	 Oct. 31, 1906. 
Balance.... 	0,283 40 	 Sales of Stock....... 	3,029 33 

	

$3,783 40 	 $3,783 4' 

CONSTRUCTION OF STEAM HEATING AND LIGHTING PLANT, KINGS COUNTY 
HOSPITAL. 

0906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$582 46 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$582 46 

CONSTRUCTION OF A HIGHWAY BRIDGE OVER BRONX RIVER. CONNECTING BECKER 
AVENUE. ETC. 

igo6. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$x 55 	Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$x 55 

CONSTRUCTION OF DORMITORY IN MEDICAL COLLEGE BUILDING, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

7906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$300 71 	Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$300 71 

CRIMINAL COURT BUILDING, COMPLETION OF ELECTRIC WIRING SYSTEM. 

1906. 
	

x906. 
31 To Cash....... $6,x20 ox 

 

Balance.... 	898 98 	 I 	Nov. 23,x 906. 

	

$7,018 99 By Proceeds of Sales of Stock...... 	$7,0x8 99 

CRIMINAL COURTS BUILDING, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, xpo6. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$491  09 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $2,x66 21 	 Nov. 30, igo6. 
Balance.... 	362 86 	 Sales of Stock....... 	2,037 98 

	

$2,529 07 	 $2,529 0 7 

CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT OF PUBLIC COMFORT STATIONS, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 0906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$9x8 xo 	Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$918 is 



CROTON WATER WORKS. 

~. pt. 	j 	, lt' 	U:c.,:... 	............ 	$499 	94 
1906. 

I Dec. 	31 	By 	Balance .............. $499 94 

CROTON WATER WORKS, EXTENSION OF STORAGE RESERVOIR. 

1906. 
Dec. 3x 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$4x9 	6o I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $4x9 6o 

CROTON WATER WORKS, EXTENSION OF HIGH SERVICE, CARMANSVILLE. 

Dec. 35 To 	Balance .............. 	$707 as I Sept 30 	By 	Balance.............. $707 22I 

CROTON WATER MAIN FUND. 

1906. 
Dec. 3! To 	Balance .............. 	$5,828 28 

1906. 
I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $5,828 28 

CITY PARKS IMPROVEMENT FUND. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

1906. 
To 	Balance.............. 	$974 03 I Sept.3o 	By 	Balance.............. $974 03 
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CONSTRUCTION OF BRIDGE OVER HARLEM RIVER. TWO HUNDRED AND SEVENTH 
STREET, MANHATTAN, TO ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FOURTH STREET, BOR-
OUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $5,0x0 26 

	

Dec. 31 To Sundries... $16,000 on 	 Dec. 31, 1906. 

	

Cash....... 85,x46 53 	 Sales of Stock....... x02,471 09 
Balance.... 	6,368 t6 	 Cash ............... 	33 34 

	

$107,514 69 	 $107,514 69 

COURT-HOUSE FUND. APPELLATE DIVISION OF SUPREME COURT. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$2,768 95 I Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$2,768 95 

CORPORATE DEBT FUND, REDEMPTION OF PERMANENT WATER LOAN BONDS, CITY 
OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$3,000 00 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$3,000 00 

CENTRAL PARK CONSTRUCTION. 

igo6. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$3qo 65 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$390 6 

CRIMINAL COURT-HOUSE FUND. 

1906. 	 ( 1906. 

	

Dec. 3p To Balance .............. 	$5,272 76 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$5,272 76 

CONSOLIDATED DEBT FUND. 

1906. 	 J 1906. 
Dec. 3! To Balance ..............$4.369,827 97 I Sept.3o By Balance..............$4,369,827 97 

CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS FOR INSANE, WARD'S ISLAND AND CENTRAL ISLIP. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Ilec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$4 5o 	Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$4 5o 

CASTLE GARDEN, IN BATTERY PARK, IMPROVEMENT OF. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$332 34 Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$332 34 

CENTRAL PARK EXTENSION. 

t906. 	1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$12 0o Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$r2 00 

CENTRAL PARK OPENING. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Sept. a„ Dv Balance .............. 	$35 00 	Dec. 3t 	By Balance.............. 	$35 00 

CENTRAL PARK FUND. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Sept.3o To Balance .............. $x57,842 34 ( Dec. 31 By Balance.............. $x57,842 34 

CENTRAL PARK ADDITIONAL FUND. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Sept.3o To Balance .............. 	$444 52 I Dec. 31 By Balance.............. 	$444 5z 

CENTRAL PARK IMPROVEMENT FUND. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Sept. 30 To Balance .............. 	$5o,6at 99 I Dec. 3r By Balance.............. 	$50,625 g9 

CONSTRUCTION OF RAILWAY IN TRANSVERSE ROAD TO CENTRAL PARK. 

	

1906, 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$2 09 1 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$2 00 

CROTON WATER FUND. 

xyo6. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$220 02 I Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$220 02 

COMM'ISSIO'N OF ENGINEERS FOR THE EXAMINATION, ETC., WATER SUPPLY, CITY 
OF NEW YORK. 

1906. I 1906. 

	

Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$321 47 Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	.$i 47 

CONSTRUCTION OF A BRIDGE TO EXTEND EAST ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY•NINTH 
STREET OVER NEW YORK AND HARLEM RAILROAD. BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$x88 z5+ Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$188 25 

CONSTRUCTION OF STEAMBOAT FOR TRANSPORTATION OF PATIENTS AFFECTED 
WITH CONTAGIOUS DISEASES. 

x906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$1,9x4 20 iSept.3o By Balance.............. 	$,,9x4 20 

DOCK FUND. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance........... $913,623 70 

Dec, 31, 1906. 

	

Dec. 3r To Cash.....$2,768,363 73 	 Sales of Stock..... 2,644,413 29 
Balance.. 	797,604 72 	 Cash ............. 	7,931 46 

$3,565,968 45 	 $3,565,968 45 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, NEW STOCK AND PLANT, BOROUGHS OF MAN-
HATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. Sept. 30, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. $5,847 65 

Dec. 3! To 	Cash....... $29,538 33 Dec. 31 	1906. 
Sales 	Sttock....... of Balance.... 11,207 o6 

$40,745 39 
35,497 74 

$40,745 39 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, NEW STOCK OR PLANT, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

1906. - Sept. 30, 1906. 
By 	Balagce ............. $4,452 91 

Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $32,630 00 I 	Nov. 30, 1906. 
Balance.... 88 77 I 	Sales of Stock....... 28,265 86 

$32,718 77 $32,718 77 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, SELECTING SITE FOR 
FILTER PLANT. 

19 	 By Balan .. x . ce. 
	.
...... $6,035 45 

	

Dec. 3! To Cash....... $x0,257 51 	 Dec. 3x, 1906. 
Balance.... 	2,877 40 	 Sales of Stock....... 	7,099 46 

	

$13,134 9! 	 $13,134 9 5 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, BUILDING FUND. 

x906. 	 Sept. 30, x906. 
By Balance ............. $3,736 42 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $3x,871 07 	 Nov. 30, xgo6. 
Balance.... 	3,721 3! 	 Sales of Stock....... 31,855 96 

	

$35,592 38 	 $35,592 38 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. BUILDING FUND. 

x906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $40,741 13 

	

Dec. 3x To Cash....... $75,605 78 	 Dec. 31, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 47,112 95 	 I 	Sales of Stock....... 81,977 6o 

	

$122,718 73 	 $122,718 73 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY TO INCREASE FACILITIES 
FOR CARE OF CONTAGIOUS DISEASES. 

1906.  	 1906.   

	

Dec. 3' To Balance .............. 	$840 80 1 Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$84o So 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, ACQUISITIONOF SITES FOR STABLES, BOROUGH 
OF BROOKLYN. ' 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
• By Balance ............. $1,349 74 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $24,940 40 	 I 	Dec. 31, 1906, 
Balance.... 	741 25 	 Sales of Stock....... 24,331 86 

	

$25,681 65 	 $25,681 65 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BUILDING FUND. 

xyo6. 	 I 	Sept. 30, x906. 
By Balance ............. $7,267 21 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $57,938 43 	 Dec.x 1 906. 
Balance.... 	8.036 88 	 I 	Sales o~ Sttock....... 48,7o8 ro 

$65,975 31 

DRAINAGE AND SEWERAGE DISTRICT PLANS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 I 	Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. 	$851 79 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $2,741 37 	 I 	Dec. 3 x, 5906. 
Balance.... 	2,157 it 	 I 	Sales of Stock....... 	4.047 as 

$4.899 12 

$65,975 31 

$4,899 12 

CITY IMPROVEMENT FUND. 

1906. 1906. 

	

Dec. 35 To Balance .............. 	$2,x57 20 J 
Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$2,x57 20 

COURT-HOUSE FUND, TWENTY-THIRD WARD, ACQUIRING TITLE. 

1906 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 3' To Balance .............. 	$x1,796 47 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$11,796 47 

CONSTRUCTION OF LABORATORY IN GROUNDS OF RECEPTION HOSPITAL 

	

1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance ............. 	$593 89 1 Sept 30 By Balance .............. 	$593 89 

EXTENSION OF BROADWAY, FROM KINGSBRIDGE ROAD TO SPUYTEN DUYVIL 
CREEK BRIDGE. 

r906. 	
I 

1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$3,045 28 Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$3.045 28 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, SITES AND BUILDINGS FOR SANITARIUM FOR TUBERCU. 
LOSIS PATIENTS, ORANGE COUNTY, N. Y. 

:gob 	
By Ba acne... 190

6. 
........ $22,328 59 

	

Dec. 3! To Cash....... $36,746 6o 	 Dec. x, xgo6. 
Balance.... 	5 ,257 30 	 Sales. ofStock....... 55,675 31 

$38,003 90 	 $38,003 90 
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ELEVENTH WARD PARK FUND. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. $750,011 99 Sept.3o By Balance.............. $15o,oc1 99 

ELECTRIC METER TEST DEPOSITS. 

19C6. 	 1go6. 

	

Sept. 3o 	By Balance.... 	$t8 00 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	22 00 
Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$40 00 	 $40 00 

EAST RIVER PARK, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

1go6. 	 1go6. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$289 72 I Sept. 30 	By Balance.............. 	$289 72 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, REPAIRING STEAMBOATS. 

1go6. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$24 29 Sept. 3o 	By Balance.............. 	$24 29  

FUND FOR RESTORING PAVEMENTS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$455 28 	 Sept. .o By Balance.... 	$213 58 

	

Balance.... 	758 30 	 Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	1,000 00 

	

$1,213 58 	 $1.27 3 58 

FORT WASHINGTON RIDGE ROAD FUND. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3t To Cash....... $6,040 05 

Balance.... 37,090 36 

	

- 	$43,130 4t 	Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$43,[30 4' 

FUND FOR TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

	

1906. 	 1 	Sept. 30, 1go6. 
By Balance ............. $3551 23 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $57,671 27 	 Dec. 31, 5go6. 

	

Balance.... 20,210 25 	 Sales of Stock...... 74,330 29 

	

$77,881 52 I 	 $77,881 52 

FUND FOR TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

EAST RIVER PARK, IMPROVEMENT OF EXTENSION. 

1906. 	 1900. 
Dec. 3t To Cash....... $3,878 27 

	

Balance.... 	1,344 45 

	

$5,sza 72 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$5,222 72 

EXTENSION OF RIVERSIDE DRIVE TO BOULEVARD LAFAYETTE. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, igo6. 
By Balance ............. $3,630 6o 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash..... $269,295 93 	 Dec. 31, 1906. 
Balance... 	.3,750 36 	 Sales of Stock...... 269,415 69 

	

$273,046 29 	 $273,046 29 

EXPENSES OF COMMISSION TO INVESTIGATE AGAINST POLLUTION OF WATERS OF 
NEW YORK BAY AND VICINITY. 

1go6. 	 ( 	Nov. 30, 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $1,552 74 

	

Balance.... 	466 25 

	

$2,018 gg By Sales of Stock ................. 	$2,oi8 99 

EXPENSE OF COMMISSIONERS OF ESTIMATE AND APPRAISEMENT FOR CLERKS, ETC. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Ilec. 3' To Cash....... $5,478 79 	 Sept. 3o By Balance.... $3,178 97 

	

Balance.... 	2,430 40 	 Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	4,730 22 

	

$7.9og xg 	 $7,909 19 

DELANCEY STREET, BETWEEN BOWERY AND NORFOLK STREET-IMPROVEMENT 
ROADWAY. 

igo6. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$72 00 

	

Balance.... 	3,119 79 

	

$3,191 79 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$3,19, 79 

ERECTION OF TEMPORARY PAVILION AT BELLEVUE HOSPITAL. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$108 17 	Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$1o8 i7 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, NEW APPARATUS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE 
BRONX. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3t To Cash....... $5,350 00 

	

Balance.... 	265 21 

	

$5,615 21 	Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$5,615 21 

FIRE DEPARTMENT FUND, FOR SITES AND BUILDINGS, TELEGRAPH SYSTEM. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $2,207 13 

	

Dec. 3t To Cash....... $7,734 56 	 Nov. 3o, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 	2,521 46 	 Sales of Stock....... 	8,048 89 

	

$10,256 03 	 $10,256 02 

FIRE DEPARTMENT FUND, FOR SITES AND BUILDINGS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN 
AND QUEENS, TELEGRAPH SYSTEM. 

1906. 	 Sept. ao, 1906.  
By Balance ............. $2,582 38 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $17,115 00 	 Dec. 3t, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 	3,287 78 	 Sales of Stock...... 17,820 40 

	

$20,402 78 	 $20,402 78 

FIRE HYDRANT FUND. 

	

De cc3t To Balance .............. 	$9 o6 I Sept. 30 By Balance............... 	$9 o6 ~1 

FUND FOR VIADUCT IN ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FIFTH. STREET, FROM ST. 
NICHOLAS PLACE TO MACOMB's DAM BRIDGE. 

tgo6. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$369 85 Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$369 85 

FUND FOR PAYMENT OF ASSESSMENTS IMPOSED AGAINST CITY. 

1906. 	 I 5906. 
Dcc. 3i To Cash....... $2,576 44 

Balance.... 449,085 36 
$45[,66[ So Sept. 30 By Balance .............. $451,66[ 8o 

FIRE ALARM TELEGRAPH SYSTEM, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

t906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$410 23 

	

Balance.... 	448 o6 

	

$858 29 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$858 29 

FUND FOR TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1go6. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance........... 	$5,038 12 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $9,913 33 	 Nov. 30, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 	5.219 54 	 I 	Sale of Stock....... x0,094 75 

	

$15,132 87 	 $15,132 87  

	

1906. 	 I 	Sept. 30, 1go6. 
By Balance ............. $2,204, 01 

	

Dec. 3 	To Cash....... $31,284 66 	 Dec. 3i, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 16,417 52 	 Sales of Stuck...... 45,498 17 

	

$47,702 18 	 $47,702 18 

GANSEVOORT MARKET FUND. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$5,240 75 	Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$5,240 75 

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM, EXTENSION OF, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, INCLUDING AP. 
PARATUS FOR VOLUNTEER COMPANY. 

	

igo6. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$6,756 36 1 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$6,756 36 

GOUVERNEUR SLIP HOSPITAL, BUILDING FUND. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$7,921 84 	Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$7.921 81 

.FIRE DEPARTMENT, SITES AND BUILDINGS. 

	

1906, 	 Sept. 30, igo6. 
By Balance ............. $1,650 96 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash..... $112,546 41 	 Dec. 31, 1906. 
Balance. . 	91,738 10 	 Sales of Stock...... 202,633 55 

	

$204,284 51 	 $204,284 51 

GRADING AND PAVING GRAND STREET, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

igo6. 	 I ,906. 

	

Dec. 3! 	To Balance .............. 	$1,411 91 	Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$t,41S 91 

FIRE DEPARTMENT FUND, SITES AND BUILDINGS, ETC., RICHMOND AND QUEENS, 
ERECTION OF ADDITION TO BUILDINGS AND INSTALLING PAID SYS'I•EM. 

	

t906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $1,574 09 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $io 88, 12 	 Dec. 3c, 1906. 
Balance..., 	3,228 52 	 Sales of Stock...... 12,535 55 

	

$14,109 64 	 $14 109 64 

GOUVERNEUR HOSPITAL, COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, BOROUGH OF MAN. 
HATTAN. 

	

5906. 	 Sept. 30, 1go6. 
By Balance ............. $10,419 07 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $21,818 97 	 Dec. 31, 1906. 
Balance.... 	9,903 52 	 Sales of Stock...... 21,303 42 

	

$31,722 49 	 $3 1 ,7 22 4) 

GENERAL FUND BONDS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 	 ^_ 

	

igo6. 	 Sept. 30, igo6. 
By Balance.........$t,5oo,000 co 

Dec. 3t, 1go6. 
Cash............10,250,000 00 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance............ $[[,750,000 00 	 $11,750,100 on 

FUND FOR TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 Sept..3o, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $5,120 55 

Nov. 30, I906. 
Sales of Stock...... ,o,i6t 41 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $6,667 67 	 Dec. 31, 1906. 
Balance.... 	8,864 29 	- 	 Cash ............. 	250 00 

	

$15,531 96 j 	 $15535 96 

HIGH SCHOOL FUND. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$306 4,1 	Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$306 41 

HESTER STREET PARK FUND. 

	

1906. 	 3906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$22, 33 	Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$221 33 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT, CONDEMNATION OF BUILDING FUND. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$5,243 30 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$5,243 30 

HALL OF RECORDS, KINGS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $I,o84 66 

Dec. 3t To Cash....... 	$879 91 	 Nov. 3o, igo6. 
Balance.... 	3,261 72 	 Sales of Stock...... 	3,056 97 

	

$4,141 63 	 $4,141 6.3 

IMPROVEMENT OF PARKS, PARKWAYS AND DRIVES, CHAPTER it, LAWS OF 1692. 

	

tgo6. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$878 58 	Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$878 58 
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EXPENSES OF COMMISSION, IMPROVEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT, JAMAICA BAY. 

	

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 

	

By Balance............. 	$822 10 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $2,976 47 	 Dec. 3c, 1906. 
Balance.... 	869 63 	 Sales of Stock...... 	3,024 00 

	

$3,846 Io1 	 $3,846 10 

IMPROVEMENT OF CENTRAL PARK. 

	

.906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. V To Balance .............. 	$2 37 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$2  37 

IMPROVEMENT OF PARKS, PARKWAYS AND DRIVES, CHAPTER 643, LAWS OF x897. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3r To Balance .............. 	$968 621 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$968 6, 

IMPROVEMENT OF PARKS, PARKWAYS AND DRIVES. BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN 
AND RICHMOND. 

	

i906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $6,3x3 41 

	

Dec. 3x To Cash....... $6,633 85 	 Oct. 31, 1906. 
Balance.... 	7,x79 56 	 Sales of Stock...... 	7,500 00 

	

$13,813 41 	 $13,813 41  

IMPROVEMENT OF PARKS, PARKWAYS AND DRIVES, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND 
QUEENS. 

	

1906. 	 Sept. go, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $to,5o3 89 

	

l cc. 3t To Cash....... $15,015 13 	 Dec. 31, xgo6. 
Balance.... 	3,602 53 	 I 	Sales of Stock...... 	8,113 77 

	

$18,617 66 I 	 $18,617 66 

IMPROVEMENT OF PARKS, PARKWAYS AND DRIVES, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

	

1906, 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $5,258 31  

	

Dec. 3t To Cash....... $27,357 TO 	 Dec. 31. 1906. 

	

Balance.... Io,254 65 	 Sales of Stock......  32,353 44 

	

$37,611 75 	 $37,611  75 

(;ROADWAY, BETWEEN ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FIFTH AND ONE HUNDRED 
AND SIXTY-NINTH STREETS, MANHATTAN, IMPROVEMENT. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
lc. 31 To Cash....... $18,087 78 

Balance.... ,6,2x0 87 
$34,298 65 Dec. 31 By Sales of Stock........ $34,298 65 

MORNINGSIDE PARK, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31  To Balance .............. 	$5x 7x Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$5x 71 

METROPOLITAN MUSEUM OF ART, COMPLETION OF. 

	

I906. 	 I 	Sept. 30, 1906.' 

	

Dec. 3x To Sundries... $23,788 89 	 By Balance ............. 	$986 41 

	

Cash....... 19,046  35 	 Dec. 3,, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 21,620 8x 	 Sales of Stock...... 63,469  64 

	

$ 64,456 05  I 	 $64,456 05 

MORNINGSIDE PARK, IMPROVEMENT OF. 

	

1906. 	 Igo6. 

	

Dec. 3, To Balance .............. 	$25 8o I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$25 8o 

KINGS COUNTY COURT HOUSE, CONSTRUCTION COAI, VAULTS AND PAVING 
ALLEYWAY. 

	

1906. 	 x906. 

	

Dec. 3x To Cash....... 	$g 84 

	

Balance.... 	I,00B 38 

	

$1,014 23 I  Dec. 31 By Sales of Stock........ 	$1,014 22 

MOUNT MORRIS PARK, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$4,472  70 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$4,472 7o 

MUSEUM OF ART AND NATURAL HISTORY FUND. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$401 56 Sept 3o By Balance.............. 	$401 56 

MARKET FUND, EIGHTEENTH WARD MARKET. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$301 70 	Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$301 70 

MULBERRY BEND PARK, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$107 92 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$107 92 

METROPOLITAN MUSEUM OF ART, COMPLETION OF. 

IMPROVEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION OF PARKS, PARKWAYS AND PLAYGROUNDS, 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $59,524 87 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $22,599 76 	 Dec. 3', 1906. 

	

Balance.... 42,520 o6 	 Sales of Stock...... 	5.594 95 
$65,[ 19 82 	 $65,119 82 

IMPROVEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION OF PARKS, PARKWAYS AND PLAYGROUNDS, 
BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1906. 	 Sept. 3o, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $21,273 55 

	

Dec. p  To Cash....... $95,210 6o 	 Dec. 31, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 56,014 I2 	 Sales of Stock...... 129,951 17 
$151,224 72 	 $151,224 72 

IMPROVEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION OF PARKS, PARKWAYS AND PLAYGROUNDS, 
BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 I 	Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $9,163  14 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash..... $124,719 73 	 Dec. 31, 1906. 
Balance.. 	15,856 8o 	 Sales of Stock...... 131,4x3 39 

$140  576  53 I 	 $140,576  53 

IMPROVING AND PERMANENTLY BETTERING, ETC., BROWNSTONE BUILDING. CITY 
HALL PARK. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$263 781 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$263 78 

IMPROVING AND PERMANENTLY BETTERING CITY HALL, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Ig06. 	 I  1906. 

	

Dec. 3,  To Balance .............. 	$453 54 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$453 54 

JEFFERSON PARK, IMPROVEMENT OF. 

1906. 	 x go6. 

	

Ike. 31 To Balance .............. 	$2,040 76 I Sept 3o By Balance.............. 	$2,040 76 

1906. Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $8,449 09 

	

Dec. 31 To Sundries... $27,971 89 	 Dce. 31, 1906. 
Balance.... 	4,266 09 	 I 	Sales of Stock...... 23,788 89 

	

$32,237 98 	 $32,237 98  

MUSEUM OF ARTS AND SCIENCES, ERECTION OF ADDITION, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 Sept- 30, 1906. 
By Balance............. $3,159 59 

	

Dec. 3! To Cash....... $22,658 87 	 Dec. .p. Igo6. 
Balance.... 	1,233 28 	 Sales of Stock...... 20,732 56 

	

$2 3,892 15 	 $23,892 15 

MAP OR PLAN, FIRST WARD, AND PARTS OF THE SECOND, THIRD, FOURTH AND 
FIFTH WARDS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 3'  To Balance .............. $3,144 1211  Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$3,144 72  

MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC LIGHTING PLANT, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

1906. 	 f 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$3,117 84 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$3,x17 84 

MUNICIPAL COURT HOUSE, BROOKLYN, ACQUISITION OF SITES, ETC. 

Igo6. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$100 00 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$100 o0 

NEW YORK COUNTY COURT HOUSE, MANHATTAN, IMPROVEMENT AND PERMA-
NENTLY BETTERING. 

1900, 	 I 1900. 
Dec. 31 To Cash.......$10,460 78 

Balance.... 	1,558 2I 

	

$12,018 gg Nov. 3o By Sales of Stock........ 	$12,018 9g 

NEW EAST RIVER BRIDGE FUND. 
IMPROVEMENT OF STEPS AT ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SIXTH STREET, FULTON 

AND FRANKLIN AVENUES, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 Igo6. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$6 67 

	

Balance.... 	1,766 22 
$1,772 89 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$1,772 89 

1906. 	 I 	Sept. 30, ,po6. 
By Balance........... $168,907 tz 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash..... $302,603 Si 	 I 	Dec. 3t, 1906. 
Balance.. 	78,271 32 	 I 	Sa:es of Stock.... 	211,968 oI 

	

$380,875 13 L 	 $380,875 13 

NEW HALL OF RECORDS BUILDING FUND. 
IMPROVEMENTS PARKS, PARKWAYS AND DRIVES, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS, 

RESTORING JUM L MANSION. 

1906. 

 

1906. 
Dec. V To Cash....... $I,to9 99 

Balance.... 	985 4z 
$2,095 4x Sept- 3o By Balance .............. $2,095 41 

IMPROVED SEWERAGE SYSTEM, SEWERAGE DISTRICT, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $1,o4 71 

Balance.... 	783 53 
$1,828 24 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. $1,828 34 

IMPROVEMENT, SANITARY CONDITION, GOWANUS CANAL, ETC. 

	

1906. 	 I 	Sept. 30, 1906. 
IBy Balance ............. $1,772 48 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $3,376  14 	 Dec. 31, 1906. 
Balance.... 	2,939 00 	 Sales of Stock...... 	4,542 66 

$6,315 14 	 $6,315 14  

	

1906. 	 I 	Sept. 30, 1906. 

	

By Balance........... 	$1,656 74 

	

Dec. 3t To Cash..... $354,649 79 	 Dec. 3t, Igo6. 
Balance. . 	5,399 21 	 Sales o Stock.... 	358,392  26 

	

$360,049 00 	 $360,049 00 

NEW YORK ZOOLOGICAL GARDEN FUND. 

INC. 31, Igo6. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
To Zoological Garden 

	

Fund............ $3,000 00 	 By Balance ............. $22,831 o6 

	

Cash.............. 84,785 33 	 Dec. 31, 1906. 
Balance............ 	9,828 75 	 Sales of Stock...... 74,783 02 

	

$97,614 o8 	 $97,614 o8 

NEW YORK PUBLIC LIBRARY FUND. 

	

x906. 	 too6. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash..... $285,067 77 	 Sept. 30 By Balance.. $191,910 22 
Balance.. 	6,842 45 	 Dec. 31 	Cash..... 	xoo,000 oo 

	

$291,910 22 	 $291,910 22 
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NEW HARLEM HOSPITAL FUND. 

	

1906. 	 Sept. 30, xgo6. 
By Balance ............. $x,485 7' 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $28,844 12 	 I 	Dec. 3x, xgo6. 
Balance.... 	3,092 50 	 I 	Sales of Stock...... 30,450 91 

$31,936 6a 	 $31,936 62 

NEW RICHMOND COUNTY JAIL, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

	

1906. 	 x906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$x,772 70 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$1,772 70 

NEWTOWN CREEK BRIDGE FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT FUND, SITES AND BUILDINGS. 

	

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 

	

By Balance........... 	$57,300 53 

	

Dec. 3! To Cash..... $154,317 00 	 F 	Dec. 31, 1go6. 
Balance.. 	45,248 72 	 I 	Sales of Stock.... 	142,265 19 

$199,565 72 	 $199,565 72 

PERMANENTLY IMPROVING AND BETTERING WEST WASHINGTON, FULTON AND 
JEFFERSON MARKETS. 

	

1906. 	 1906.  
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $xt,xg8 70 

Balance.... 	1,420 4! 	
r2, 	xx Dec. 3x By Sales of Stock........ 	$r2, 9 II $ 579 	 57 

x906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $x,491 x8 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $71,4x7 00 	 Dec. 3 x, 1906. 
Balance.... 	2,197 57 	 Sales of Stock...... 72,123 39 

$73,614 57 I 	 $73,614 57 

NEW BELLEVUE HOSPITAL FUND. 

x906. Sept. 30, 1906. 
By 	Balance........... 	$4,350 38 

Dec. 31 To 	Cash..... 	$198,420 97 Dec. 31, 1go6. 
Balance.. 	16,980 70 Sales of Stock.... 	211,051 29 

$215,401 67 $215,401 67 

NEW HALL OF RECORDS, EQUIPMENT OF OFFICES. 

xgo6. _, . 4! 1906. 
Dec. 3r To 	Cash....... 	$7,742 o6 

Balance.... 	5,438 22 
$13,180 z8 Dec. 31 	By Sales of Stock........ $13,x80 28 

NEW PARK FUND. 

xgo6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$8x1 	56 

1906. 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $8x1 	56 

NEW YORK BRIDGE FUND. 

Dec. 3t To 	Balance .............. 	$6x,956 5o I Sept 30 	By 	Balance.............. $6x,956 50 

NEW MUNICIPAL BUILDING FUND. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$133 33 

1906. 
I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $x33 33 

NINTH DISTRICT COURT-HOUSE FUND. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$152,422 8o 

I 	x906. 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $x52,422 8o 

NEW COUNTY COURT-HOUSE FUND. 

1906. 
Sept. 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$700,087 29 

( 	1906. 
Dec. 	3t 	By 	Balance.............. $700,087 29 

NEW YORK COLUMBIAN CELEBRATION ENTERTAINMENT FUND. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$2o 	64 

i06. 
I Sc1,t.3o 	By 	Balance.............. $20 64 

NEW YORK COUNTY COURT-HOUSE, RECONSTRUCTION OF. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$861 	oo 

I 	1906. 

	

Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $861 oo 

NORMAL TRAINING SCHOOL, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Dec.o31 
19 96. 

To 	Balance .............. 	$442 35 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $442 35 

NEW YORK AND WESTCHESTER WATER COMPANY, PURCHASING PROPERTY. 

x906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$42,240 65 

19u6. 
( Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $42,240 55 

NEW WATER SUPPLY OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 1 	Sept. 30, 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Sundries. 	$45,000 00 By 	Balance........... 	$26,205 56 

Cash..... 	234,367 25 Dec. 3x, 1go6. 
Balance.. 	72,518 31 Sales of Stock.... 	325,680 on 

$351,885 56 $351,885 56 

OPENING, EXTENDING, LAYING OUT AND IMPROVING BEDFORD AVENUE, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 
Dec. 3 1 

~ 1906. 
To 	Cash....... 	$2,810 55 

Balance.... 	13,883 ro 
$x6,693 	65 , 	Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $x6,693 65 

OFFICE BUILDING FOR THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF THE BRONX AT 
WILLIAMSBRIDGE. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3! To 	Balance .............. 	$940 41 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $94o 41 

PUBLIC BATHS FUND, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1go6. Sept. 30, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. 	$3,247 94 

Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $44,044 77 Dec. g t, 	1906. 
Balance.... 	2,350 24 

$46,395 or 
Sales of Stock...... 	43,x47 07 

$46,395 01 

PALISADE AVENUE. BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, DAMAGE, CHANGE GRADE. 

1906. Sept. 30, 	1906.. 
_ By 	Balance ............. 	$451 	32 

Uec. 3! To 	Cash....... 	$8,124 00 Nov. 30, 1go6. 	 ' 
Balance.... 	6o5 59 Sales of Stock...... 	8,278 27 

$8,729 59 $8,729 59 

PUBLIC BATHS FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 x906. 
Dec. 3! To Cash....... 	$900 00 

Balance.... 	1,958 45 

	

$2,858 45 	Sept. 30 By Ilalance .............. 	$2,858 45 

PUBLIC BATHS FUND, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $x,o6o 31 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $1,7x2 00 	 Nov. 30, xgo6. 
Balance.... 	367 30 	 Sales of Stock...... 	x,o,8 99 

	

$2,079 30 	 $2,079 30 

PROCEEDS OF SALE OF CORPORATE STOCK FOR VARIOUS MUNICIPAL PURPOSES, 
ISSUED TO COMMISSIONERS OF SINKING FUND FOR INVESTMENT. 

1906. 	 x906. 
Dec. 31 To Sundries .............$3,764,729 50 I Dec. 3r By Cash.................$3,764,729 50 

PROCEEDS OF SALE OF CORPORATE STOCK, TO PROVIDE FOR THE SUPPLY OF 
WATER, ISSUED TO COMMISSIONERS OF SINKING FUND FOR INVESTMENT. 

1go6. 	 Dec. 31, 1906. 
By New Water Supply, 

City New York.. $45,000 00 
Cash .............. 1,2x0,000 00 

	

Dec. 31 To Sundries .............$1,255,000 00 	 $1,255,000 00 

PROCEEDS OF SALE OF CORPORATE STOCK FOR VARIOUS MUNICIPAL PURPOSES, 
HELD DECEMBER 14, 1906. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Sundries.$5,282,694 27 

 1,816,856 46 

	

$7,099,550 73 	Dec. 3x By Cash .................$7,099,550 73 

PROCEEDS OF SALE OF CORPORATE STOCK TO PROVIDE WATER SUPPLY, HELD 
DECEMBER x4, 1906. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
IYec. 31 To Sundries.$1,1o6,774 99 

Balance.. 209,473 70 

	

$1,316,248 69 	Dec. 31 By Cash .................$1,316,248 69 

PROCEEDS OF SALE OF CORPORATE STOCK, CONSTRUCTION OF RAPID TRANSIT 
RAILROAD JULY 25, 1906. 

1906. 	 , 1906. 
Oct. 3e To Sundries .............. $428,769 751 Sept.  30 By Balance.............. $428,769 75 

PROCEEDS OF SALE OF CORPORATE STOCK TO PROVIDE FOR SUPPLY OF WATER, 
HELD NOVEMBER 2, 1906. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3e To Sundries ............. $509,495 00 I Dec. 3r By Cash................. $509,495 00 

PROCEEDS OF SALE OF CORPORATE STOCK, FOR VARIOUS MUNICIPAL PURPOSES, 
HELD JULY 25, 1906. 

106. 
Oct9'3x To Sundries .............. 	$61,590 90 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$6x,590 90 

PLAYGROUNDS OF THE CHILDREN OF THE CITY. ACQUISITION. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $1,296 79 

	

Dec. 3x To Cash....... $59,000 00 	
Sales of Sto Balance. 	2,296 79 	 ck...... 60,000 oo 

	

$61,296 79 	 $61,296 79 

PROCEEDS OF SALE OF CORPORATE STOCK FOR VARIOUS MUNICIPAL PURPOSE'S, 
IIELD NOVEMBER 2, 1906. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Nov. 3o To Sundries .............$4,075,960 on 	Dec. 31 By Cash.................$4,075,960 oo 

PUBLIC DRIVEWAY, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

x906. 	 ( 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$2,112 78 	Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$2,1x2 78 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS FOR TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS, CROTONA 
PARK. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$3,985 81 	Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$3,985 81 

PUBLIC COMFORT STATIONS. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$6oa 20 I Sept 3o By Balance.............. 	$602 20 

PARK AVENUE, IMPROVEMENT ABOVE ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTH STREET. 

go6. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$44 8o Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$44 8o 

PUBLICIPARK IN THE SEVENTH WARD, CORLEARS HOOK PARK, ACQUIRING TITLE. 

1906. 	1906. 

	

Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$x7,684 41 	Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$x7,684 41 
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PUBLIC PARK IN THE SEVENTH WARD, CORLEARS HOOK PARK, CONSTRUCTION 	 REPAVING STREETS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
AND IMPROVEMENT OF. 	 1906. 	 Sept.30, 1go6. 

1906. 1906. By Balance............. $13,880 05 
Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$267 35 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$x67 35 Dec. 31 To Cash..... $103,541  24 	 Dec.31,1906. 

Balance.. 	14,240 21 	 Sales of Stock....... 103,901 40 
$117,781  45 	 $117,78= 45 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS FOR SEVENTH DISTRICT POLICE COURT AND PRISON, AND 
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$1,626 92 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$1,626 92 

PUBLIC BATH IN RIVINGTON STREET. 

	

1906. 
31 
	

90 

	

Dec, t To Cash...... 	z 8 :o 

	

Balance.... 	1,746 90 	
$1,985 00 I Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$1,985 00 

PAVING JEROME AVENUE. 

	

1go6. 	 ( 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$504 82 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$504 82 

PUBLIC PARK IN THE TWELFTH WARD, BETWEEN ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH 
AND ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH STREETS. 

	

1906. 	 I 1go6. 

	

Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$99,825 92 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$99,825 92 

PUBLIC PARK IN THE TWELFTH WARD, BETWEEN BRADHURST AND . EDGECOMBE 
AVENUES. 

1906. 
lIce. 	31 To Balance .............. 	$59, 82 Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$591  82 

PARK IMPROVEMENT FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 1906.   

	

Dec. 31 To Balance.............. 	$393 54 Sept. 3o By Balance.......,...... 	$393 54 

PERMANENTLY BETTERING KINGS COUNTY COURT-HOUSE. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

11ec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$308 88 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$308 88 

PERMANENTLY BETTERING BOROUGH HALL, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 1906.   

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$229 12 J Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$229 12 

PERMANENTLY BETTERING FIFTY-SEVENTH STREET COURT HOUSE, JEFFERSON 
MARKET COURT HOUSE AND HARLEM COURT HOUSE. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $x,150 43 

	

Balance.... 	145  17  

	

$2,295 6o Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$1,295 6o 

POLICE DEPARTMENT, FOR IMPROVING AND PERMANENTLY BETTERING STATION 
HOUSES. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$729 6o Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$729 6o 

PUBLIC MARKET, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, ACQUISITION OF TITLE. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$150 00 

	

Balance.... 	x82 92 

	

$332  92 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$331  92  

POLICE DEPARTMENT, GENERAL REPAIRS, STEAMBOAT "PATROL." 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

-c. 31 To Cash....... 	$8o 75 

	

Balance.,.. 	298 37 

	

$379 12 Sept. 30By Balance .............. 	$379 12 

REPAIRING UNDER CHAPTER 346, LAWS OF :889. 

	

1906. 	 x906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $7,y74  8 

	

Balance.... 	2,818 38 

	

$10,793 20 Sept.3o By Balance .............. 	$10,793 20 

RESTORING UNDER CHAPTER 35, LAWS OF 1892. 

	

1906. 	 ( 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $21,86z o8 

Balance.... [27,76[ 26 
$149,623 34 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. $149,623 34 

REPAVING UNDER CHAPTER 475,  LAWS OF 2$95. 

	

x go6. 	 1906. 
- 	

I 

Dec. 32 To Cash....... $28,072 97 
Balance.... x6o,5o5 68 

$188,578 65 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. $188,578 65 

REPAVING UNDER CHAPTER 87,  LAWS OF 2899. 

	

1906 	 t906. 
Dec. 3t To Cash....... $25,x2[ 44 

Balance.... 376,262 to 
$401,383 56 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. ;got,383 SE 

REPAVING STREETS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

	

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 190 6. 
By Balance ............. $31,926  54 • 

Dec, 3i, tgo6. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash..... $529,286 93 	 Sales of Stock....... 566,144 30 

	

Balance.. 	76,235 49 	 Cash ............... 	7,351  58 
$605,422 42 	 $6o5,422  42  

REPAVING STREETS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. Sept. 30, 2906. 
By 	Balance........... 	$to4,o35 93 

Dec. 
Dec.t, 1go6. 

3  31 To 	Cash..... 	$635,467  00 Sales of Stock..... 	551,593 79 Balance. . 	27,162 72 Cash 	............. 	7,000 oo 
$662,629 72 $662,629 72 

REPAVING STREETS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

xgo6. Sept. 30, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. 	$2,811 	47 Dec. 31 To 	Cash..... 	$552,053 25 Dec. 3z,  1906. 

Balance.. 	10,941 80 Sales of Stock....... i6o,x83 58 
$162,995 05 $162,995 05 

REPAVING STREETS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. Sept. 30 1go6. 
By 	Balance ............. 	$8,ot5 	76 

Dec. 3x To 	Cash....... $76,278 53 
 Dec,?,, 1906. 

Sales of Stock....... 	80,995 73 Balance.... 	x6,246 33 Cash . 	.............. 	3,51 3 	36 
$92,524 85 $93,524 85 

RAPID TRANSIT CONSTRUCTION FUND, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND 
BROOKLYN. 

1906. Sept. 30, 1go6. 
...$80,064 90 

Dec. 3t To 	Cash..... 	$251,832 74 
By Ba

Dec. e31, 1906. 
Balance.. 	257,oat 91 Sales of Stock....... 428,769 75 

$508,834 65 $508,834 65 

RAPID TRANSIT CONSTRUCTION FUND, MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... $22,312 50 

Balance.... 506,630 o8 
$528,942  58 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $528,942 58 

REPAVING ROADS, STREETS AND AVENUES IN TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY- 
FOURTH WARDS. 

1906. 1go6. 
Dec. 32 To 	Cash....... 	$6,476 o8 

Balance.... 	42,951  34 
$49,427 42 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. $49,427 42  

RIVERSIDE PARK AND DRIVE, COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION NINETY-SIXTH 
STREET VIADUCT, AWARD OF DAMAGES. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$26,550  no I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $26,550 00 

REPAVING WITH ASPHALT EIGHTY-SIXTH STREET, FROM CENTRAL PARE, WEST, 
TO RIVERSIDE DRIVE. 

1906. 1906.   
Dec. 3i To 	Balance .............. 	$3,096 58 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $3,096 58  

REPAIRS TO COUNTY COURT-HOUSE, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

	

2906. 	 ` 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$2,063 84 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$2,063 84 

QUEENS COUNTY COURT HOUSE, REBUILDING, ETC. 

	

1906. 	 1 2006. 
Dec. 32 To Cash....... $3,202  38 

Balance.... 	064 09 	
$3,566 4 	Dec. 31 By Sales of Stock....... 	$3,566 47 

REBUILDING RETAINING WALL, EASTERLY SIDE OF EDGECOMBE AVENUE, 
ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-SEVENTH TO ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY. 
EIGHTH STREET. 

	

t906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 32 To Balance .............. 	$293 20 SIpt.30 By Balance.............. 	$293 20 

REPAIRS AND ALTERATIONS TO BUILDING KNOWN AS NO. 264 MADISON STREET, 
FOR USE OF THIRTEENTH DISTRICT MUNICIPAL COURT. 

	

i906. 	 i 	Sept. 30 1906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$42 19 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $4,294 59 	 I 	Oct. gx, xgo6. 
Balance.... 	2,247 6o 	 I 	Sales of Stock....... 	6,5oo 00 

	

$6,542  19 	 $6,542 19 

RIVERSIDE PARK AND DRIVE, COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$3,361  6*,1 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$3,361 64 

RIVERSIDE PARK AND DRIVE, COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION OF NINETY-SIXTH 
STREET VIADUCT. 

	

1906.  	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3, To Balance .............. 	$235 48  Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$235 48 

RIVERSIDE PARK, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$1,155 17 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$,,, 	t7 

REPAVING THIRD AVENUE, FROM HARLEM RIVER TO EAST ONE HUNDRED AND 
SEVENTIETH STREET. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$7,460 38 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$7,460  38 

REPAVING AVENUE A. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3, To Balance .............. 	$2,924  98 I Sept. 3o By Balance............. 	$2,924 98 
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RUTGERS SLIP PARK, IMPROVEMENT OF. 

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$841 20 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$84, 20 

REPAIRS AND ALTERATIONS TO MEN'S PRISON, RAYMOND STREET JAIL, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 I 2906. 
Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$667 52 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$667 52 

REBUILDING RETAINING WALL ON THE WESTERLY SIDE OF BOULEVARD LAFAY-
ETTE, ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIRST STREET, BOROUGH OF MAN- 
HATTAN. 

1906. 	1906. 
Dec. 3! To Balance.............. 	$1,437 66 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$[,437 66 

RECONSTRUCTION OF SEWERS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906, 	 September 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $4,792 31 

Dec. 3c To Cash....... $21,287 38 	 Dec. 3[ igo6. 
Balance.... 	8,242 09 	 Sales of stock....... 24,737 x6 

	

$29,529 47 	 $29,529 47 

REBUILDING SEWERS IN EAST ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-NINTH STREET, NEAR 
NEW YORK AND HARLEM RAILROAD CROSSING. 

2906. 	 igo6. 
Dec- 31 To Cash....... $3,631 53 

Balance.... 	398 80 

	

$4,030 33 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$4,030 33 

SCHOOL BUILDING FUND, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

2906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 32 To Cash....... 	$310 33 

Balance.... 50,637 04 

	

$50,947 37 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$50,947 37 

RICHMOND COUNTY COURT HOUSE, IMPROVING, PERMANENTLY BETTERING AND 
EQUIPPING. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$133 70 

Balance.... 	n6 46 

	

$250 ,6 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$250 i6 

SCHOOL BUILDING FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$368 02 
Balance.... 36,983 09 

	

$37,35t iT 	Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$37.351 ii 

REBUILDING RETAINING WALL, ETC., FORT WASHINGTON AVENUE. 

~qo6. 	 1 2906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$4,218 31 	Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$4,218 33 

SCHOOL BUILDING FUND, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 Sept. 3o, 1906. 
By Balance........... $129,515 18 

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $14,9g4 88 	 Nov. 30, i906. 

	

Balance.... 114,882 72 	 Sales of Stock..... 	362 42 

	

$129,877 6o 	 $129,877 6o 

SCHOOL BUILDING FUND. 

Nov. 30, 1906. 	 Sept. 30, cgo6. 
To School B u II ding 	 By Balance........... $419,385 27 

Fund, Queens... 	$362 42 	 Dec.3o, 1906. 
Dec. 31, 1906. 	 Sales of Stock..... 3,274,078 46 

	

Cash . ............ 3,443,753 79 	 Dec. 31,:906. 
Balance .......... 	298,291 22 	 i 	Cash ............. 	48,943 70 

	

$3,742,407 43 	 $3,742,407 43 

SCHOOL BUILDING FUND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906 	 1906. 
D 	 a cc. 3r To Csh....... 	$449 25 

Balance.... 	8,800 63 

	

$9,249 88 Sept-30 By Balance .............. 	$9,249 88 

SCHOOL HOUSE FUND, NO. 2. 

1906 . 	 1906.   
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$47,424 87 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$47,424 87 

SOLDIERS' AND SAILORS' MEMORIAL ARCH FUND. 

go6. 	 I 2906. 
Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$zz6 82 Sept.3o By Balance.......:...... 	$1,6 82 

STEEL BEAM STRUCTURE OVER THE TRACKS OF PORT MORRIS BRANCH OF NEW 
YORK AND HARLEM RAILROAD. 

9 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$778 53 I Sept. 	By Balance.............. 	$778 53 

SCHOOL HOUSE FUND, NO. t. 

x906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3r To Balance .............. 	$1,364 68 Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$1,364 68 

SANITARY IMPROVEMENT SCHOOL HOUSE FUND. 

o6. 2906. 	 t  9 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$4.778 04 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$4,778 04 

STATE TAXES, CARE OF INSANE. 

1906- 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$41,357 92 ( Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$41,357 92 
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ST. JOHN'S PARK, CONSTRUCTION OF. 

tgo6. 
Dec. 3z 

2906. 
To 	Balance ............... 	$534 95 I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $534 95 

STREET CLEANING, NEW STOCK OR PLANT, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

I qo6. 
Dec. 31 

1906.   
To 	Balance $754 65 I Sept. 30 	By Balance.............. .............. $754 65 

STREET CLEANING, NEW STOCK, ETC., BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3! To 	Balance .............. 	$7,725 	12 

I 
Sept.30 	By 	Balance.............. $7,725 12 

SITES FOR CARNEGIE LIBRARIES. 

2906. Sept. 30, 2906. 
By 	Balance ............. $49,821 	98 

Dec. 	31 To 	Cash....... $48,584 63 Dec. 35, 1906. 
Balance.... 	41,996 95 Sales of Stock....... 	40,759 6o 

$90,58= 58 $90,58: 58 

THIRD DISTRICT COURT-HOUSE FUND. 

Igo6. 
Dec. 31 

I 	1906. 
To 	Balance 	 $85 6a 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. .............. $85 62 

STORAGE YARD, LOCATED AT PARK AVENUE, EAST ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTIETH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. Sept. 30, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. 	$859 37 

Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$2,239 00 Dec. 31, 1906. 
Balance.... 	:,663 03 Sales of Stock....... 	. 	o42 66 

$3,902 03 $3,902 03 

TAX RELIEF FUND. 

1906. 1906. 
Sent. 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$43,426 6o Dec. 	31 	To 	Balance.............. $43,416 6o 

REBUILDING SEWER IN PARK AVENUE, SOUTH OF EAST ONE HUNDRED AND 
FIFTY-FIRST STREET, THE BRONX. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 	31 To 	Cash....... 	$230 65 

Balance.... 	769 35 
$1,000 00 Oct. 	31 	By Sales of Stock........ $1,000 oo 

TWENTY-SIXTH WARD STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 3e To Balance .............. 	$50,000 0o Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$50,000 00 

STREET SIGNS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, PURCHASING AND ERECTING. 

tgo6. 	 ( i906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$634 76  

Balance.... 	2,386 46 

	

$3,021 22 Sept.3o By Balance .............. 	$3,021 22 

THIRTEENTH DISTRICT MUNICIPAL COURT, MANHATTAN, ACQUIRING PROPERTY. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance.............. 	$549 5o 
1 
Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$549 50 

RECEPTION HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE, ACQUISITION OF SITES, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

2906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$1,417 98 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$t,4t7 98 

VIADUCT OR BRIDGE OVER THE TRACKS OF THE NEW YORK AND HARLEM 
RAILROAD AND PORT MORRIS BRANCH. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$348 8z  Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$348 82 

RIVERSIDE PARK AND DRIVE, COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, TWELFTH AVENUE 
VIADUCT. 

1906. I 	Sept. 	1906.  
By Balance ............. $62,213 65 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $35,687 66 	 Dec. 3r, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 34,379 17 	 Sales of Stock....... 	7,853 18 

	

$70,066 83 	 $70,066 83 

VAN CORTLANDT PARK, PARADE GROUND. 

t906. I x906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$55 46 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$55 46 

PUBLIC MARKET, EIGHTH WARD, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $3,658 17 

Balance.... 	5,708 66 

	

$9,366 83 	Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$9,366 83 

WATER FUND, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

2906. 	 Sept. 30, i906. 
By Balance........... $104,663 76 

	

Dec. 3i To Cash...-- $583,527 79 	 Dec. gi, 2906. 
Balance.. 	84,88! 42 	 Sales of Stock--.. 	563,745 45 

	

$668,409 21 	 $668,409 21 

WATER FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance........... $105,724 26 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash..... $786,162 xo 	 Dec. 31, 1906. 
Balance.. 	78,523 to 	 Sales of Stock.... 	758,960 94 

	

$864,685 20 	 $864,685 20 
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WATER FUND, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. REVENUE BOND FUND. ALTERATIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS OF COUNTY JAIL, 
KINGS COUNTY. 

tyob Sept. 30, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. $i7,882 26 1go6. 1906. 

Dec. 3i 	To 	Cash....... $34,100 52 Nov. 	o, 1906. 
8o Sales of Stock...... 	25,379 

Dec. 	3i 	To 	Balance .............. 52,172 54 I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. 	$2,172 54 
Balance.... 9,161 	54 

$43,262  o6 $43,262  o6 

WATER-  FUND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1go6. 1go6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Cash....... 	$1,343 55 - 

Balance.... 	1,305 89 
$2,649 44 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. 

I 
$2,649 44 

WATER MAIN FUND, NO. 3. 

1906.  
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$569 201 

1906.   
Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $569 20 

WATER MAIN FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$5 	77 1 	Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $5 77 

WATER CONSTRUCTION, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 
Dec. 3'  

1go6. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$i8o 92 	I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $t8o 92 

WIDENING ROADWAY OF FIFTY-NINTH STREET. FROM FIFTH TO EIGHTH AVE- 
NUE. 

1906. 
Dec. 3i To 	Balance .............. 	$3,990 	17 

1906. 
 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $3,990 r7 

WATER MAIN FUND, NO. a. 

1906. 
Dec. 3r To 	Balance .............. 	$t39 	68 ( 

2906. 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $,39 68 

WILLIAMSBRIDGE SEWER FUND. 

1906. 2906. 
Dec. 3t To 	Balance .............. 	$229 98 

I 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $229 98 

WASHINGTON BRIDGE PARK FUND. 

	

1906.  	 1906.   

	

Dec. 3'  To Balance .............. 	$267 93 (Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$267 93 

WATER STOCK OF 1870, IMPROVEMENT OF LOWER RESERVOIR. 

	

2906. 	 1906.   

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$9,473 40 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$9,473 40  

WARD'S ISLAND PURCHASED. 

	

:906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$5o 00 1 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$50 00 

WATER METER FUND, FOR THE PURCHASE AND PLACING OF WATER METERS. 

	

i 906. 	 t 906. 

	

Dec. 3, To Balance .............. 	$2,087 5o 	Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$2,087 50 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND 
QUEENS. RESOILING TREES. 

	

1906. 	
By Balance.... 19....... $15,796 39 

	

Dec. 3i To Cash....... $35,368  t6 	 Dec. 3i, 2906. 

	

Balance.... 	428 23 	 I 	Special evenue Bonds 20,000 00 

	

$35,796  39 	 - 	$35,796 39 

WATER MAINS, SOUTHERN BOULEVARD, NEAR ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-FIRST 
STREET. 

	

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $2,942  36 

	

Dec. 3i To Cash....... $3,174 77 	 Dec. 31, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 	274 70 	 Sales of Stock...... 	507 1I 

	

$3,449 47 	 $3,449 47 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SUPREME COURT, CRIMINAL BRANCH, EQUIPPING, ETC. 

	

2906. 	 I 1go6. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$511  74 

	

Balance.... 	466 31 

	

$978 05 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$978 05 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR ALTERATIONS AND IMPROVEMENT OF COUNTY COURT-
HOUSE, KINGS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 3 	To Balance .............. 	$62 04 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$62 04 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND 
QUEENS, MAINTENANCE, NEW PARKS, 1906. 

	

-X906, 	 1906.   

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $5,708  75 	 Sept.3o By Balance.... 	$6ag 45 

	

Balance.... 	31 30 	 Dec. 31 	Sundries... 	5,110 6o 

	

$5,740 05 	 $5,740  05 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR NECESSARY REPAIRS TO WILLIAMSBRIDGE OUTLET 
SEWER, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

r 	 2906. 

	

Dec.i To Balance .............. 	$tt8 911  Sept 3o By Balance.............. 	$i,8 g1 

REVENUE BOND FUND. FOR FURNISHING AND SUPPLYING ROOMS SET APART 
AS A CHILDREN'S PART, COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS. 

	

29066. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$5o 0o ( Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$50  00  

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF BOARD OF CITY MAGISTRATES, FIRST 
DIVISION. 

1906. 	 I 1go6. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$o 17 (1 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$o 27 

REVENUE BOND FUND, BOARD OF EDUCATION, EXPENSES, ETC., KEEPING SCHOOL 
BUILDINGS OPEN DURING THE SUMMER VACATION. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3,  To Balance .............. 	$84 78 Sept 30 • By Balance.............. 	$84 78 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR REPAIRS TO CITY HALL, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1go6. 	 + 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$259 07 I Sept. 30 By Balance............... 	$259 07 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES INCURRED, ETC., REPRESENTATIVES OF FRENCH 
REPUBLIC. 

1906. 	 I 1go6. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$686 58 J Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$686 58 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF SPECIAL COMMITTEE OF BOARD OF ALDER. 
MEN ON OCCASION OF VISIT OF PRINCE HENRY. 

1906. t906. 
Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$4P2 75 , Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$402 75 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, PREVENTING DANGER FROM 
CONTAGIOUS AND INFECTIOUS DISEASES. 

1906.  	 1906.   
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$59 42  ! Sept..o By Balance.............. 	$59 42 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR COMPILATION OF ARREARS OF TAXES AND ASSESS- 
MENTS. 

1906. 	 2906. 
Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$28,460 04 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$28,460 04 

REVENUE BOND FUND, BOARD OF EDUCATION, CHAPTER 751, LAWS OF rgoo. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$25,604 75 I Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$25,604 75 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRS, ETC., TWENTY-SIXTH WARD HOSPITAL, EMER-
GENCY HOSPITAL. 

1906 	 1906. 
Dec. 3c To Balance.............. 	$5.339 73 (Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$5,339 73 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PROVIDING HELP TO ORGANIZE AND MAINTAIN EMER-
GENCY HOSPITAL AT CONEY ISLAND. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3, To Balance. ............. 	$2,486 24 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$2,486 24 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PAYMENT OF EXPENSES FOR DRAPING CITY HALL. 

1906.  	 '906. 
Dec. 3r To Balance .............. 	$170 14 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$170 14 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, DESTRUCTION OF DISEASED 
CATTLE, ETC. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$77 5o Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$77 So 

REVENUE BOND FUND, LAYING WATER MAINS, TOTTENVILLE, BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND. 

tgo6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 32 To Balance .............. 	$1,248 29 1 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$9,248 19 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRS AND ALTERATIONS TO BUILDING, ELEVENTH 
STREET AND THIRD AVENUE. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
I)ec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$375 40 	Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$375 40 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PAYMENT OF EXPENSES, BOARD OF JUSTICES, MUNICIPAL 
COURTS. 

1906. 	 t 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$46 13 f Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$46 23 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PAYMENT OF VOLUNTEER FIREMEN, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

i go6. 	 t go6. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$1,500 00 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$1,500 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, COLLATING ELECTION RETURNS, NOVEMBER ii, r9oa. 

t gn6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3i To Balance .............. 	$88 90 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$88 go 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CELEBRATION OF TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTIETH ANNI-
VERSARY, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$191 28 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$191 28 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REFURNISHING AND DECORATING CITY HALL. 

1906. 	 Igo6. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$a86 51  Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$286 St 
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REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF NEW CITY MAGIS- 
TRATES' COURT. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3i To Balance .............. 	$189 88 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$x89 88 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR SALARIES OF JUSTICES AND EMPLOYEES, TWELFTH 
DISTRICT MUNICIPAL COURT, MANHATTAN, 19o3. 

	

1906. 	 tgo6. 

	

Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$15 59 I Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$15 59 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF CHILDREN'S COURT, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906.  	 f 1906. 

	

Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$237 94 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$237 94 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF THIRTEENTH DISTRICT MUNICIPAL COURT, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 1  906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$499 I2 Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$499 12 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SALARIES OF ADDITIONAL MEMBERS OF THE UNIFORMED 
FORCE, FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

	

I)eC.o 31 To Balance .............. 	$70 74 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$70 74 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR CONSTRUCTION OF NEW FIREBOATS. 

	

1go6. 	1906. 

	

Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$x86 85 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$186 85 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRING BUILDINGS IN ATTORNEY STREET, BOROUGH 
OF MANHATTAN. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

1)ec. 31 	To Balance .............. 	$7,311 70 1 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$7,311  70 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DREDGING GOWANUS CANAL. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$5,000 00 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$5,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR FURNISHING AND SUPPLYING ROOMS SET APART, 
ETC., CHILDREN'S COURT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

l)ec. 31 	To Balance .............. 	$6 i5 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$6 15 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PAYMENT TO TREASURER OF VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPART-
MENT (BENEVOLENT FUND, FLATBUSH. 

	

1906. 	1906: 

	

1)ec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$2,500 00 	Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$2,500 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR ADDITIONAL RENTAL OF FIRE HYDRANTS, BOROUGH 
OF QUEENS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Uec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$o 05 	Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$o o5 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CONSTRUCTION AND ERECTION OF STREET SIGNS, BOR-
OUGH OF THE BRONX. 

	

1906. 	 t 	Sept. 30, t906. 
By Balance .............. 	$378  58  

	

1),c. 31 To Cash....... $1,465 00 	 Dec.3 t, *906. 
Balance.... 	503 58 	 I 	Special Revenue Bonds 1,590 00 

	

$x,968  58 	 $1,968  58 

REVENUE BOND FUND, MAINTAINING AND OPERATING PUBLIC BATHS AND PUB-
LIC COMFORT STATIONS. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SALARIES AND EXPENSES. COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, 
COUNTY OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3'  To Balance .............. 	$194 00 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$194 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR .MAKING NECESSARY SURVEYS, ETC., WEBSTER 
AVENUE SEWER, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. I x906. 
Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$t3 6o ! Sept. 3• By Balance.............. 	$t3 6o  

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRING, ETC., NEW YORK COURT-HOUSE. 

x906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3'  To Balance .............. 	$t8 28 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$t8 28 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR PURCHASING AND REPAIRING PUBLIC MARKETS, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906, 	 igo6. 
Dec. 3'  To Balance .............. 	$8 42 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$8 42 

REVENUE BOND FUND. FOR EXPENSES INCURRED BY SPECIAL COMMITTEE OF 
BOARD OF ALDERMEN IN CHARGE OF CEREMONIES ATTENDING THE OPEN-
ING OF NEW WILLIAMSBURG BRIDGE. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3t. To Balance .............. 	$370 93 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$370 93 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CONSTRUCTION OF PIPE GALLERIES, ETC., RAPID TRANSIT, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

tgo6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$:0,000 oo I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$10,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEFRAYING EXPENSES OF ANDREW H. GREEN MEMORIAL 
SERVICES. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$67 50 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$67 5o 

REVENUE BOND FUND, COURT-HOUSE BOARD, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
EXPENSES OF. 

1go6. 	 t906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$t 53 	Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$I 53 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR APPELLATE DIVISION OF SUPREME COURT. 

Igo6. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$485 14 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$485 14 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR ALTERATIONS, ETC., TO THE CITY HALL. 

tgo6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$186 76 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$186 76 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR ALTERATIONS, ETC., TO BROWNSTONE BUILDING. 

:906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$462 75 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$462  75 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXTENSION OF BRIDGE OVER NEW YORK AND HARLEM 
RAILROAD AT PELHAM AVENUE. 

igo6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$4,642 63 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$4,642  63 

REVENUE BOND FUND, GRAND BOULEVARD. 

I go6. 	 I 	1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$55 3o Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$55 30 

REVENUE BOND FUND, HEALTH DEPARTMENT. 

Igo6. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$582 26 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$58s 26 

REVENUE BOND FUND, READJUSTMENT OF WATER PIPES, FORTY-SECOND STREET 
RESERVOIR. 

tgo6. 	 1go6. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$5 44 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$5 44 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SUPREME COURT, COUNTY COURT-HOUSE. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$308 6o I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$308 6o 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SURVEYS, ETC., BRONX RIVER BRIDGE. 

rgo3. 	
Sept 3o B Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$to6 47 ( 	By Balance .............. 	$to6 47  

REVENUE BOND FUND. SURVEYS, ETC., BRIDGE OVER NEW YORK AND HARLEM 
RAILROAD AT ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-THIRD STREET. 

1go6. 	tgo6. 
Dec. 3, To Balance .............. 	$782 57 	Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$782 57 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SURVEYS, ETC., VIADUCT OVER NEW YORK AND HARLEM 
RAILROAD AT MELROSE AVENUE. 

7906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$3,000 00 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$3,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, INCREASED SALARIES OF EMPLOYEES, DEPARTMENT OF 
STREET CLEANING. 

1906. 	 t906. 
Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$46,460 88 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$46,460 88 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF BUILDING CODE COMMISSION. 

1go6. 	 + 1906. 
Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$1,327 23  Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$1,327 23 

REVENUE BOND FUND, INCREASE OF SALARIES OF INTERPRETERS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 	 ( 1906. 
Dec. 3'  To Balance .............. 	$2 40 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$2 40 

REVENUE BOND FUND, INCREASED SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF COMMISSIONERS 
OF RECORD, KINGS COUNTY. 

Igo6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$t6 86 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$t6 86 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 	To Balance .............. $ 	o6 

I 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $54 o6 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SUR\'EYS FOR SEWER OUTLET IN THE UPPER PART OF 
BRONX WATERSHED. 

---  
X906. 1906. 

Dec. 31 	To Balance .............. $15 941 Sept.3o 	By 	Balance.............. $t5 94 

REVENUE BOND FUND. FOR COMPENSATION OF LABORERS AND FIRST SIGNAL 
CORPS. 

1906.  x906. 
Dec. 31 	To Balance .............. $6z oo Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $62 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR CONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENT OF BOSCOBEL 
PLACE, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 1906.   
Dec. 31 	To Balance .............. $115 36 I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $115 36 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CONSTRUCTION, ERECTION AND MAINTENANCE, STREET 
SIGNS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

t906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 	To Balance .............. $2,799  00 

I 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance..........:... $2,799  00 
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REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF CHARTER REVISION COMMISSION. 

I906. 
Dec. 31 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$x,653 67 I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $x,653 67 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PRESERVATION OF DEWEY ARCH. 

1906. 
1>ec. 	3i To 	Balance .............. 	$453 	72 

I 	1906. 

	

Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $453 72 

NEW YORK COLUMBIAN CELEBRATION FUND. 

Igo6.
Dec. 3x To 	Balance .............. 	$646 45 

I 	x906. 

	

Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $646 45 

RAPID TRANSIT FUND. NO. T. 

1906. 
Dec. 3x To 	Balance .............. 	$369 26 

I 	1906. 

	

Sept.3o 	By 	Balance.............. $369 26 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR SUPPORT OF NIGHT SCHOOLS. 

1906. 
Dec. 3i To 	Balance.............. 	$4,935 	87 

1906. 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $4.935 87 

(CONSTRUCTION ROSE HILI. PLACE, 	 OF. 

1906. 
Dec. 3' To 	Balance .............. 	$727 22 

 1906. 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $727 22 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PAYMENT OF CLAIMS. VOLUNTEER FIREMEN, BOROUGH 
OF THE BRONX. 

1906.  1906. 
Dec. 3z To 	Balance........... 	$n2 92 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. $tt2 92 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PAYMENT OF DEBTS, ETC.. HOMEOPATHIC HOSPITAL. 

igo6. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$65 	go 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. 

I 
$65 go 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CELEBRATION OF COMMENCEMENT OF TWENTIETH 
CENTURY. 

1906. t906. 
l)cc. 	37 To 	Balance .............. 	$29 	50 I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $29 50 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES IN CONDUCTING CRIMINAL ACTIONS AGAINST 
CHARLES H. DODGE. 

xgo6.  Sept. 30, 1go6. 
By Balance ..............$215 	x8 

Dec. 3: To 	Cash....... 	$629 25 	 Nov. 30, 1906. 
Balance.... 	85 g3 	 Special Revenue Bonds 	goo 00 

$715 	18 $715 	18 ~ 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FIRE ALARM TELEGRAPH SYSTEM, ETC., BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

1906. 1go6. 
Dec. 3x To 	Cash....... 	$260 00 

Balance.... 	236 04 
$496 04 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance ............... $496 04 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR CONSTRUCTION, ERECTION AND MAINTENANCE OF 
STREET SIGNS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

x906. 
- 1go6. 

Dec. 31 To 	Balance ..............$14,086 29 
I 
Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $14,086 29 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CONSTRUCTION, ERECTION AND MAINTENANCE OF STREET 
SIGNS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$2,989 20 J Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$2,989 20 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR REPAIRS TO BOROUGH HALL, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

I906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$43 75 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$43 75 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES IN CONDUCTING CRIMINAL ACTIONS AGAINST 
ALBERT T. PATRICK AND OTHERS. 

	

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance .............. 	$883 55 

	

Dec. 3x To Cash....... $x,000 00 	 Oct. 3x, 1906. 
Balance.... 	383 55 	 Special Revenue Bonds 	500 00 

	

$1,383 55 	 $1,383 55 

BLOCK TAX ASSESSMENT AND MAP FUND. 

	

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1go6. 
By Balance .............. $2,4x0 92 

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $12,x25 72 	 Dec. 3x, tgo6. 
Balance.... 	285 20 	 I 	Special Revenue Bonds io,000 00 

	

$12,410 92 	 $12,410 92 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR CLAIMS. 

	

1906. 	 Sept.. o, 1906. 
By Balance............ 	$5.502 74 

Dec. 3t, xgo6. 
Dec. 3t To Cash..... $984,685 88 	 Special R e v en u e 

Balance.. 	1x,409 31 	 Bonds .......... x,020,592 45 

	

$1,026,o95 xg 	 $1,026,095 19 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRS AND RECONSTRUCTION OF SEWERS, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

x 
Deco 3c To Cash....... 	$5o8 00 	 g 

Balance.... 	1,252 50 

	

$1,760 5o Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$t,76o 50 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, ETC., TO 
BUILDINGS AND STEABOAT "FRANKLIN EDSON." 

1906.  
Dec. 	To Balance .............. 	$sox 29 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$501 29 
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REVENUE BOND FUND, PAYMENT OF COUNTY CHARGES AND EXPENSES. 

1go6. 	 Sept. 30, tgo6. 
By Balance .............. $5,x97 40 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $96,677 62 	 Dec. 31, I906. 

	

Balance.... 6,519 78 	 Special Revenue Bonds 98,000 00 

	

$103,197 40 	 $103,197 40 

REVENUE BOND FUND, BOARD OF HEALTH, NECESSARY EXPENSES, ETC. 

1906. 	 Sept. 3o, 1906. 
I By Balance .............. $25,488 94 

Dec. gxc 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash..... $175,634 87 	 Sales of Stock....... 225,000 00 
Balance.. 	75,089 76 	Cash .................235 69 

	

$250,724 63 	 $250,724 63 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR INDEXING CONVEYANCES, COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ........... $2,982 iø 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $x,8x6 66 	` 	 Dec. 3 i, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 2,444 47 	 Special Revenue Bonds 1,279 03 

	

$4,261 13 	 $4,261 13 

REVENUE BOND FUND, ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND REPAIRS, CUMBERLAND 
STREET HOSPITAL, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 xgo6. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$5o oo1 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$5o 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CLEANING BROOK AVENUE SEWER, ,BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX. 

1906. 	 f 1go6. 

	

Dec. 3' To Balance .............. 	$4 76 II Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$4 76 

RAPID TRANSIT FUND NO. 2. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance .............. $6,934 22 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash..... $20x,027 46 	 Dec. gx, 1906. 
Balance. 	14,123 05 	Special Revenue Bonds 208,216 29 

	

$215,150 5' 	 $215,150 51 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR JUDGMENTS. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906.
$9,072 36 

 
By Ba 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $42,0x9 46 	 Dec. I, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 9,814 01 	 Special Revenue 	Bonds 42,761 II 

	

$51,833 47 	 $51,833 47 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF PLANT AND 
PROPERTY ACQUIRED FROM NEW YORK AND WESTCHESTER WATER COMPANY. 

1906. 	 xgo6. 

	

Dec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$1,449 30 1 Sept. 30 By Balance......a .......$i,4 	30 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRS TO BUNGAY STREET OUTLET SEWER, BOROUGH 
OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$t 20  Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$t ao 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR EXPENSES IN MAKING AN EXACT TRIANGULATION 
OF THE BOUNDARIES, ETC., CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance .............. 	$653 28 

Oct. x, 19ofi. 
Special Revenue Bonds 2,000 00 

Dec. 31, 1906. 
Balance ............ 	23 o8 

	

Dec. 3! To Cash ................. 	$2,676 36 	 $2,676 36 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR THE PURCHASE OF APPARATUS, ETC., VOLUNTEER 
FIRE SERVICE, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$366 33  Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$366 33 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEFRAYING EXPENSES FOR INSTALLING NEW PLUMBING. 
KINGS COUNTY COURT-HOUSE. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 	' 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$524 79 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$524 79 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRS TO SURFACE DRAINS, VAN NEST, BOROUGH OF 
THE BRONX. 

t906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3x To ... Cash.... 	$60 48 

Balance.... 	$6o 48 

	

$200 96 S'ept.3o By Balance .............. 	$aoo 96 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR PURCHASE OF FUEL FOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$766 75 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$766 75 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRING DRAINAGE OF STREETS, ROADS AND HIGH-
WAYS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1go6. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance ..............$854 64 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$854 64 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EQUIPPING AND MAINTAINING NEW TWELFTH AND 
THIRTEENTH DISTRICT MUNICIPAL COURTS. 

I go6. 	 1906.   

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$x41 66 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$i, 66 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES IN CONDUCTING CRIMINAL ACTIONS AGAINST 
R. F. FLOWER, ETC. 

1906.  	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance ..............$147 89 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$847 89 



REVENUE BOND FUND, REMOVING ASHES, PROSPECT AVENUE, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

I go6. 	 f 	1906.  
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$x,328 83 1 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$1,328 83 

REVENUE BOND FUND, GENERAL REPAIRS, BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

Dec. 31, 1906. 	 Sept. 30, rgo6. 
By Balance.. 	.... 	$574 78 

Dec. 3r, 1906. 

	

To Board of Education.. $+0,000 oo 	 Special R even  u e 
Cash ................ 	x,869 oo 	 Bonds.......... 

	

..10,343 	zo,343 72 
Balance.............. 	445 So 	 Cash............... 	1,396 00 

$12,314 50 $12,314 50  
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REVENUE BOND FUND, PLANS FOR SUITABLE EXHIBIT OF THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK AT THE LOUISIANA EXPOSITION. 

	

1906. 	 f 1906. 

	

Dec. 3r To Balance .............. 	$:2 68  Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$r2 68 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR REPAIRS, SUPPLIES, EXTRA EXPENSES FOR TRANS-
PORTATION OF CONVICTS AND SALARY OF DEPUTY AND ASSISTANT DEP-
UTY SHERIFF OF NEW YORK COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	1906. 

	

Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$386 12 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$386 12 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR PURCHASE OF OFFICE FURNITURE, ETC., COURT 
OF GENERAL SESSIONS AND SPECIAL SESSIONS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3! To Cash....... 	$+22 00 

	

Balance..., 	163 r8 

	

$a85 t8 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$z85 +8 

REVENUE BOND FUND, COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES, ETC., SALARIES. 

	

1906.  	 1906.   

	

Dec. 3+ To Balance .............. 	$446 03 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$446 03 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS 
FOR YEAR 1904, KINGS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 I 1go6. 

	

Dec. 3r To Balance .............. 	$2 97 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$2 97 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PAYMENT TO TREASURER OF CHEMICAL ENGINE NO. +, 
BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$x,000 0o I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$1,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES, ETC., LAYING CORNERSTONE OF NEW RICH- 
MOND BOROUGH HALL. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 	To Balance .............. 	$40 	57 I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $40  57 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES OF DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S 
OFFICE, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 3c 	To Balance 

I 	1906. 
.............. 	$So 	gt 	Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $5o 91 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SALARIES. ADDITIONAL PATROLMEN, POLICE DEPART. 
MENT, 1904. 

1906.  1906. 
Dec. 31 	To Balance .............. 	$+tt 	94 Sept.3o 	By 	Balance.............. $tt+ 94 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF CITY COMMISSION FOR PREPARING PLANS 
FOR BEAUTIFYING THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

• 1906. Sept. 3o, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. 	$355 	57 

Nov. 30, 1906. 
Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... $2,813 21 Special 	Rev  e n u e 

Balance.... $42 36 Bonds............ 	2,500 00 
$2,855 57 $2,855 57 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR DEFICIENCIES IN APPROPRIATION, POLICE DEPART- 
MENT, 1904. 

	

Dec. 3!To Balance .............. 	$8,4x5 85 Sept 3o By Balance.............. 	$8,415 85 

REVENUE BOND FUND. FOR REBUILDING AND IMPROVING THE DOWNING BROOK 
DRAINS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3r To Cash....... 	$48 39 

Balance.... 	76 29 

	

$+24 68 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$124 68 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR REBUILDING PIPE SEWERS IN EAST ONE HUNDRED 
AND THIRTY-SEVENTH STREET. 

	

1906. 	 t906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance........ 	.. 	$149 71 I Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$149 71  

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR PURCHASING SUPPLIES FOR MANUFACTURING PUR-
POSES, KINGS COUNTY PENITENTIARY. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$374 26 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$374 26  

REVENUE BOND FUND, SALARIES, BUREAU OF BUILDINGS, BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX. 

tgo6. 	 I tgo6. 

	

Dec. 3, To Balance .............. 	$162 47 	Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$162 47 

REVENUE BOND FUND, INCREASED EXPENSES OF MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMMISSION. 

Igo6. 	 rgo6. 

	

Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$9 12 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$g 12 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CLEANING SEWERS AND SEWER BASINS, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

tgo6. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3r To Cash....... 	$20 74 

	

Balance.... 	g3o 60 

	

$951  34 Sept.3o By Balance............,. 	$95+ 34 

REVENUE BOND FUND, LIGHTING, MAINTENANCE AND SUPPLIES, COMMISSIONER, 
PARKS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1906. 	 I tpo6. 

	

Dec. 3,  To Balance .............. 	$t7 541 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$17 54 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR EXPENSES INCURRED ON ACCOUNT OF DISASTER TO 
STEAMER " GENERAL SLOCUM." 

1906. 	 1go6. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$85o 00 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$85o 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR REPAIRING AND REDECORATING THE CITY HALL. 

1906. 	 f 1906. 

	

Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$9,0+0 5a I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$9,010 52 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DREDGING FLUSHING CREEK, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3r To Balance .............. 	$1,505 0o I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$t,5o5 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SALARIES OF INSPECTORS OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$65 77 	Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$65 77 

REVENUE BONDS. 

Dec. 31, +go6. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ........$96,808,974 7 4 

Dec. g:, 5go6. 
Special Revenue 

To Cash...........$83,640,474  14 	 Bonds....... 	15,000 00 
Balance......... 51,109,270 00 	 Cash...........  37,925,770  00 

	

$134,749,744 14 	 $1 34,749,744 14 

SPECIAL REVENUE BONDS, 1905. 

Dec. 31, 5906. 	 igo6. 
To Sundries.......... $2,446,708  03 

Revenue Bonds.... 	15,000 00 	 Sept. 30 By Balance.. $82,200 00 
Balance............ 	120,491 97 	 Dec. 31 	Cash..... 2,500,000 00 

	

$2,582,200 00 	 $2,582,200 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, INVESTMENT LIFE INSURANCE COMPANIES, CITY AND 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

2906, 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 3i To Cash....... 	$352 97 

	

Balance.... 	353 6+ 

	

$706 58 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$706 58 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CLEANING AND MAINTAINING SEWERS, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$197 07 ( Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$197 07 

REVENUE BOND FUND, MOVING AND SORTING OF VARIOUS RECORDS IN SURRO-
GATE'S COURT, HALL OF RECORDS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906.  
1 

 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$393  6o 

	

Balance.... 	8z 71 

	

$475 3i 	Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$475 3+ 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF RENTING AND FURNISHING BUILDING FOR 
TRAINING SCHOOL OF NURSES. 

i go6. 	 1 906. 

	

I7cc. 3x To Cash....... 	$769 99 

	

Balance.... 	2,180 g4 

	

$2,950 93 	Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$2,950 93 

REVENUE BOND FUND. BOARD OF HEALTH, EXPENSES OF MEDICAL COMMISSION, 
ETC. 

tgo6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$1,393 341 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$1,393 34 

REVENUE BOND FUND, BOARD OF HEALTH, EXPENSE OF TAKING CENSUS OF 
POPULATION. 

,p06. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$1,017 12 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$1,017 12 

REVENUE BOND FUND. BOARD OF ALDERMEN, INCREASED SALARIES, 1906. 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF CARING, CLEANING RECORDS OF DEPART-
MENTS IN THE NEW HALL OF RECORDS, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$47 34 1 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$47 34 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR EXPENSES OF DELEGATION OF BOARD OF ALDERMEN 
TO LOUISIANA PURCHASE EXPOSITION. 

19 
Deck To Balance .............. 	$685 so I Sept. 3

6. 
	By Balance.............. 	$685 20  

igo6. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $1,293 78 

Dec. 31, 1906. 
Special Revenue  

Bonds ............. 16,955 49 
Dec. 3, To Cash ................. 	$18,249 27 	 $18,249 27 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EXPENSE OF REINDEXING 
RECORDS, ETC. 

1906. 	 =906. 
)ec. 3' To Balance .............. 	$198 301 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$198 3o 



5408 	 THE CITY 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SALARIES OF 400 ADDITIONAL PATROLMEN. 

1906. 
Dec. 	31 	To 	Balance .............. 	$3,842  33 I. 

1906. 
Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. 	$3,842  33 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 	31 	To 	Cash....... 	$x,250 00 

Balance.... 	73 12 
$1,323 52 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. 	$x,323 	52 

I 

REVENUE BOND FUND, ALTERATIONS AND REPAIRS TO QUEENS COUNTY COURT 
HOUSE. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... 	$x09 32  

( 	1906. 

• Balance.... 	211 27 
$320 59 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. 	$3ao 	59 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF REMOVAL OF THE OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF, 
NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 
1)ec. 	3t 	To 	Balance .............. 	$143 46 

( 	1906. 

	

 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. 	$143 46  

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES, COMMITTEE ON PRIVILEGES AND ELECTIONS, 
BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

	

5806. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$533 651 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$533 65 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES ALDERMANIC COMMITTEE, BOARD OF ALDER-
MEN, DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 

	

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $4,327  20 

Dec. 31•  1806. 

	

I)ec. 35 To Cash....... $x0,000 38 	 Special Revenue  
Balance.... 	476 82 	 Bonds ............ 	6,x5o 00 

	

$10,477 20 	 $10,477 20 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, FOR PURCHASING 
SUPPLIES, ETC. 

	

1906 	 1906. 

	

I)ec. 35 To Balance .............. 	$o ox I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$o oc 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES INCIDENT TO CONTEMPLATED PUBLIC OBSERV-
ANCES AND UNVEILING STATUE OF MAJOR-GENERAL HENRY W. SLOCUM. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

flee. 31 	To Balance .............. 	6 6 1 	Sept. 	By Balance.............. 	$6 6 7t 

	

$ 3 7 	P 	 3  

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRS TO THREE FLOATING BATHS, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

	

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$280 69 
Dec. 31, tgo6. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $2,246 to 	Special Revenue 
Balance.... 	34 59 	Bonds ............. 	2,000 00 

	

$2,280 69 	 $2,280 69 

REVENUE BOND FUND, COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES, SALARY, DEPUTY COMMIS- 
SIONER. ETC. 

	

I906. 	 t 906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash ................. 	$2,388 92 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$2,388 92 

REVENUE BOND FUND, BOOK TYPEWRITING MACHINES FOR USE OF COUNTY 
CLERK, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

5go6. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 35 To Balance .............. 	$45 00 ( Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$45 0o 

REVENUE BOND FUND. REPAIRING AND MAINTAINING ASPHALT PAVEMENTS, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

	

1806. 	 Sept. 30, 5906. 
By Balance ............. $2,738  88 

Dec. 31, 1806. 

	

Dec. 31 To Bash c  .... $38,227 6o $39,238 88 

	

Special nd  Revenue 
6, o0 00 

$39 z38 88 

	

Balance.... 2 5 28 	 Bonds.......... 7 	 3 5 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR MOVING AND SORTING VARIOUS RECORDS IN THE 
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK, KINGS COUNTY. 

	

xgo6. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$7o7 o6 
Dec. 3!, x 906. 

	

Dec. 35 To Cash....... $6,352 96 	 Special Revenue  
Balance.... 	354 10 	 Bonds ............. 	6,000 00 

	

$6,707 o6 	 $6,707 o6 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR REPAIRS TO COUNTY COURT HOUSE, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

	

1906. 	
By Balance.............. 	$601 43 

Dec. 31, 1906. 

	

Dec. 3! To Cash....... $3,x93 x8 	 Special Revenue  
Balance.... 	408 25 	 Bonds ............. 	3,000 00 

	

$3,601 43 	 $3,601  43 

REVENUR BOND FUND FOR DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION FOR CARRYING OUT 
THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 305, LAWS OF 1895, IN RELATION TO THE ESTAB-
LISHMENT OF REFORMATORIES ON HART'S ISLAND. 

	

1906.  	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$249 09 I Sept 30 By Balance.............. 	$249 09 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PURCHASING OF COAL FOR NEW PUBLIC BATHS AND 
NEW PUBLIC COMFORT STATION, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

	

1906. 	 Sept. 30, x806. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$729 00 
Oct. 3x, 1906. 

Special Revenue 

	

 
Bonds ............. 	6,000 00 

	

Dec. 3! To Cash ................. 	$6,729 00 	 $6,729 00 
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REVENUE BOND FUND, RECOPYING AND PRESERVING THE RECORDS OF THE 
COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE, QUEENS COUNTY. 

1906. 	 I 5906. 

	

I)ec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$5 46 	Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$5 46 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR PAYMENT OF SALARIES OF THE CREW OF STEAM 
LAUNCH " THOS. F. GILROY." 

t9c6. 	 1806. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$263 39  Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$263 39 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR THE PAYMENT OF SALARIES OF ADDITIONAL 
HOSTLERS IN POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

tgo6. 	 I 1906. 

	

IYec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$6o oo 	Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$6o oo 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR PURCHASE OF HORSES FOR ADDITIONAL MOUNTED 
SQUAD, POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

1906.  	 1906.   

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$250 00 	Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$250 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRS AND ALTERATIONS TO CHAMBERLAIN'S 
OFFICE, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 	 1906.   

	

Dec. 3x To Cash....... 	$5 00 

	

Balance.... 	412 85 

	

$4x7 85 	Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$417 85 

REVENUE BOND FUND. REPAIRING PUBLIC MARKETS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

5906. 	 By Balance. 30, x......... 	
$92  53 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $x,o55 oo 	 Dec. gt, igo6. 

	

Balance.... 	37 53 	 I 	Special Revenue Bonds x,000 oo 
$1,092 53 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR THE PURCHASE OF CERTIFICATES OF INDEBTEDNESS 
ISSUED TO CONTINUE LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, LONG ISLAND CITY. 

1906. 	 I 	Sept. 30, 1906. 

	

By Balance .............. 	$203 84 

	

Dec. 3x To Cash....... 	$392 t6 	 Dec. gt, 1806. 

	

Balance.... 	t t 68 	 I 	Special Revenue Bonds 	200 00 

	

$403 84 	 $403 84 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR AN EMERGENCY FORCE TO THE SEVEN REPAIR STA-
TIONS, DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, BOROUGIIS 
OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 1906.   

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$x64 28 1 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$x64 25 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR INSTALLING THE PAID FIRE DEPARTMENT IN ROCK 
AWAY BEACH. BOROUGH OF QUEENS, AND THE TERRITORY EMBRACED THEREIN. 

I90. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 

	

By Balance .............. 	$571 67 

	

Dec. 3x To Cash....... 	$693 00 	 Dee. s, 1806. 

	

Balance.... 	378 67 	 Special Revenue Bonds 	500 00 

	

$5,071 67 I 	 $1,071 67 

REVENUE BOND FUND, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES, BROOKLYN, 
DEFICIENCY OF SALARIES, i906. 

t906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash ................. 	$x,990 00 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$x,990 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES. BROOKLYN, 
SALARIES OF CLEANERS, HALL OF RECORDS. 

1906. 	 I 	Sept. 30, I906. 

	

By Balance .............. 	$38 01 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $1,863 62 	 I 	Nov- 30, 1806. 

	

Balance.... 	174 39 	 I 	Special Revenue Bonds 2,000 00 

	

$2,038 of 	 $2,038 01 

REVENUE BOND FUND FOR OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE OF NINE PHOTOMETRIC 
STATIONS. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1go6. 

	

By Balance .............. 	$277 24 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $x,351 02 	 Nov. 3o, 1806. 

	

Balance.... 	926 22 	 Special Revenue Bonds 2,000 00 

	

$2,277 24 	 $2,277 24 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR COMPENSATION OF COPYISTS, ETC., REGlST .R Or 
KINGS COUNTY. 

t906. 	 5906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$ to4 47  Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$x04 47 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR MAINTENANCE OF PARKS, PARKWAYS, ETC., BOROUGHS 
OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Sundries... $z,610 6o 	By Balance .............. $2,891 37 

	

Cash....... 1x,218 8q 	 Dec. I1, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 	22 o8 	 Special Revenue Bonds io.o6o 20 
$13,851 57 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR REPAIRS AND FURNISHING SUPPLIES TO PUBLIC 
BUILDINGS AND OFFICES UDDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE PRESIDENT OF 
THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

5906. 	 1906.   
Dec. 3x To Cash....... 	$306 8o 

	

Balance.... 	363 34 

	

$670 14 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$670 14 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR RECOPYING AND INDEXING LIBERS OF CONVEYANCES, 
ETC., REGISTER OF KINGS COUNTY. 

x906. 	 5906. 

	

Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$255 841 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$255 84 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REGISTER OF NEW YORK COUNTY, SALARY OF DEPUTY, ETC. 

	

Deco3x To Balance .............. 	$840 02 Sept 3o By Balance.............. 	$848 02 

$f,092  53 

$13,855 57 
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REVENUE BOND FUND, PRINTING, STATIONERY AND BLANK BOOKS FOR CITY DE- 
PARTMENTS. 

1go6. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$552 56 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$552 56 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PAYMENT CLAIMS, BURIAL DECEASED VETERANS, ERECTION 
HEADSTONES. 

igo6. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $x,169 00 

	

Balance.... 	256 00 

	

$1,425 00 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$x,425 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, MAINTENANCE OF FIRE ALARM TELEGRAPH SYSTEM, BOR-
OUGH OF RICHMOND. 

5906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $5,x42 00 

	

Balance.... 	4,629 9! 	
$5,771 9 

	

$5,771 9! 	Sept. 3o By Balance .............. $,77I 	t 

REVENUE BOND FUND, TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT, PAYMENT OF SALARIES, 
ETC., BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

5906. 	 I igo6. 

	

Dec. 3' To Balance .............. 	$496 41 	Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$496 4! 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR FURNISHING AND EQUIPPING THE EIGHTH DISTRICT 
COURT HOUSE, WESTCHESTER. 

tgo6. 	 I 	1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$5 00 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$5 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR COLLATING ELECTION RETURNS, NOVEMBER, :goy. 

1906. 	 igo6. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$39 65 	Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$39 65 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER 
CONDUCT OF THE COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 	1906. 

	

Dec. 3! To Cash....... 	$270 22 

	

Balance.... 	Sox 77 

	

$571 99 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$57= 99 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, SALARIES, 5906. 

Sept. 	o6. :9oti. 	 • 3'o ~ 9 
By Palance .............. $3,576 66 

	

Dec. 3! To Cash....... $3,754 95 	 Dec. 3 x, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 	321 71 	 Special Revenue Bonds 	Soo 00 

	

$4,076 66 	 $4,076 66 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS, SECOND 
DIVISION. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$4 95 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$4 95 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, DEFICIENCY, GENERAL 
REPAIRS ACCOUNT, SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, x905. 

1906. 	 I 1go6. 

	

Dec. 3x To Cash....... 	$892 00 
Balance.... 12,687 52 

	

$13,579 52 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$13,579 52 

REVENUE BOND FUND, ADDITIONAL EXPENSES AND MAINTENANCE FOR BRANCH 
LIBRARIES, 1905, RICHMOND HILL AND FLUSHING, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$445 64 	Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$445 64 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES ADVISORY COMMISSION APPOINTED TO REPORT 
ON MATTERS AFFECTING CITY DEBT TAXATION. 

9 	 06. 
Dec. 3t 	To Balance .............. 	$387 50 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$387 50 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, DEFICIENCY IN 
APPROPRIATION, x905. 

1906. 	 igo6. 

	

Dec. 35 To Balance .............. 	$1,627 22 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$1,627 22 

REVENUE BOND FUND, MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT OF CITY WARDS, PRIVATE 
INSTITUTIONS. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$5,4x3 371 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$5,413 37 

REVENUE BOND FUND, BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS, SUPPLIES AND CON. 
TINGENCIES. 

1906. 	 igo6. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $2,545 73 	 Sept. 30 ' By Balance.... $1,627 75 

	

Balance.... 	8a 03 	 Dec. 3! 	Sundries... 	1,000 00 

	

$2,627 75 	 $2,627 75 

REVENUE BOND FUND, LIGHTING PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDINGS, 19o4. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $5,621 64 

	

Balance.... 	293 01 

	

$5,894 65 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$5,894 65 

CONSTRUCTION OF TRANSVERSE ROAD AT TREMONT AVENUE. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance ............. $3,tt6 07 

Dec. 3x To Cash....... $15,710 74 	 Nov. 30, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 	2,028 77 	 Sales of Stock...... 14,623 44 

	

$17,739 51 	 $17,739 51 

CONSTRUCTION OF COMFORT STATIONS, MADISON SQUARE PARK, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$738 89 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$738 89  

CARNEGIE LIBRARIES IN THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, FOR PURCHASE OF 
ORIGINAL SET OF BOOKS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3! To Cash....... $7,011 24 

Balance.... 	3,169 12 

	

$to,:8o 36 Sept. 3o By Sales of Stock........ 	$to,t8o 36 

CONSTRUCTION OF APPROACHES TO BRIDGE OVER NEW YORK AND HARLEM RAIL-
ROAD, DEPOT PLACE, WEST ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVENTH STREET. 

	

1906. 	 I 	Sept.3o, 1906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$979 85 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $5,524 35 	 Nov. 30, 5906. 
Balance.... 	550 45 	 Sales of Stock...... 	5,094 95 

	

$6,074 8o 	 $6,074 8o 

CARNEGIE LIBRARIES IN THE BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN ANI) RICHMOND, FOR 
THE PURCHASE OF ORIGINAL SET OF BOOKS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3! To Balance ..............$25,000 001 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$z5,000 00 

CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT OF FIREBOATS. 

1906. Sept. 30, 1906. 
Ily 	Balance ............. $484 29 

Dec. 3! To 	Cash....... $32,522 x: Dee. 31, 1906. 
Balance.... 3,531 46 Sales 	of 	Stock...... 35,569 28 

$36,053 57 $36,053 57 

CONSTRUCTION OF COUNTY AND BOROUGH BUILDINGS IN THE BOROUGH OI' 
QUEENS. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. $160 0o I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. 	$16o 	oo 

• 

CONSTRUCTION OF BRIDGE OVER HARLEM RIVER A'T MADISON AVENUE. 

igo6. Sept. 30, igo6. 
By 	Balance ............. $6,:17 30 

Dec. 3! To 	Cash....... $54,676 87 Dec. 31, 1906. 
Balance.... 5,867 07 Sales 	of 	Stock...... 54,426 64 

$60,543 94 $60,543 94 

CAR'NEGIE LIBRARIES IN BOROUGH OF QUEENS, PURCHASE ORIGINAL STUCK 
BOOKS. 

igo6. 	 Sept. 30, 5906. 
By Balance ............. $1,443 43 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $4,215 o8 	 Nov. 30, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 	247 34 	 Sales of Stock...... 	3,018 99 

	

$4,462 42 	 _ 	$4,462 42 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES OF DEFENDING ACTION, GAS AND ELECTRIC 
LIGHT COMPANY. 

1go6. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 

	

By Balance .............. 	$95 31 

	

Dec. 3' To Cash....... $23,705 57 	 Dec. 31, igo6. 

	

Balance.... 	239 74 	 Special Revenue Bonds 23,850 00 

	

$23,945 3' 	 $23,945 3! 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION AND BROOKLYN DYSCIPLIN• 
ARY TRAINING SCHOOL. 

1906. 	 I 	1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$86 29 	Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$86 25 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CATALOGUING, ETC., CARNEGIE LIBRARY, QUEENS, OCTO• 
BER, NOVEMBER AND DECEMBER, x9o5- 

1906. 	 1go6. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$35o 30 
j 
Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$350 30 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES FOURTEENTH DISTRICT MUNICIPAL COURT, 
MANHATTAN, igo6. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance .............. $t,5tt 63 

	

Dec. 3! To Cash....... $4,633 29 	 Dec. g t, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 	378 34 	 Special Revenue Bonds 3,500 00 

	

$5,011 63 	 $5,011 63 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES SEVENTH DISTRICT MUNICIPAL COURT, BROOK- 
LYN, 1906. 

3906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance .............. $1,7 27 52 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $5,o6o 57 	 Dec. 31, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 	66 95 	 Special kevenue Bonds 3,400 00 

	

$5,527 52 	 $5,127 52 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSES SIXTH DISTRICT MUNICIPAL COURT, BROOK. 
LYN.:go6. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 

	

By Balance .............. 	x,849 85 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $3,371 70 	 Oct. 3r, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 	1,871 15 	 Special Revenue Bonds 3,393 oo 

	

$5,242 85 	 $5,242 85 

REVENUE BOND FUND, RENUMBERING AND RENAMING STREETS, BOROUGH OF 
THE BRONX. 

x906. 	 Sept. 30, 1go6. 

	

By Balance .............. 	$402 65 

	

Dec. 35 To Cash....... 	$541 66 	 Oct. 31, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 	86o 99 	 Special Revenue Bonds t,000 oo 

	

$1,402 65 	 $1,402 65 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PROVIDING NECESSARY MEANS, ETC., CARE NEW HALL 
OF RECORDS, 1905, 1906. 

x906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance .............. $2,322 00 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $11,401 59 	 Dec. 31, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 	920 41 	 Special Revenue Bonds x0,000 00 

	

$12,322 00 	 $12,322 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, NECESSARY EXPENSES, COMMISSION INVESTIGATION PUSH- 
CART QUESTION. 

1906. 	1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$x21 04 

	

Balance.... 	xo6 70 

	

$227 74 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$227 74 
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REVENUE BOND FUND, REGISTER, KINGS COUNTY, PURCHASING TYPEWRITERS. I 	RESTORING AND REPAVING, SPECIAL FUND, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1go6. Sent. 30, xgo6. 
By Balance .............. 	$x36 25 

Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... 	$978 So 
Balance.... 	157 75 

Oct. 31, 1906. 
Special Revenue Bonds 	x,000 oo 

$1,136 25 $1,136 23 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, FITTING UP OFFICE. 

1906.   1906. 
Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... 	$24 00 

Balance.... 	589 38 $6x3 38 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. 	$613 38 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT, SECOND DIVISION, SALARY, 
FEMALE PROBATION OFFICER. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... 	$2,550 00 

Balance.... 	71 66 
$2,621 66 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. 	$2,6zt 66 

REFUNDING TAXES PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1806. 
Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... $71,285 37 

1906. 
Sept. 3o 	By Balance.... 	$796 89 

Balance.... 	x,586 69 Dec. 31 	Sundries... 	72,075 17 
$72,872 o6 $72,872 o6 

REFUNDING ASSESSMENTS PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

906. 
I)ec ~31 	To 	Cash....... 	$799 48 	 I 

o6. 
Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.... 	$728 44 

Balance.... 	71 	 I 
$Soo x9f  

• 

Dcc. 	5 	Sundries... 	71 75 
• $800 19 

REFUNDING TAXES PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

gu6. 1906. 
L. 	3i 	h 	Cash....... 	$x,433 68 

balance.... 	5x2 22 
$1,945 90 Dec. 	31 	By 	Sundries ..........:.. 	$x,945 90 

REFUNDING ASSESSMENTS PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

 I 	ob• g 1906. 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.... 	$8o 23 

To 	Cash 	 $1,499 25 c. 	31 	 ................. 
Dec. 31 	Sundries... 	1,419 02 

$1,499 25 

REFUNDING TAXES PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1806. 1go6. 
Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... 	$5,521 	07 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.... 	$72 90 

Balance.... 	814 71 
$6,335 78 

Dec. 31 	Sundries... 	6,262 88 
$6,335 78 

REFUNDING ASSESSMENTS PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1go6. 	 1906. 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.... 	$25 47 

Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... 	$65o 23 	 Dec. 31 	Sundries... 	957 36 
Balance.... 	390 21 	 Cash....... 	57 	61 

$1,040 44 	 $1,040 44 

REFUNDING TAXES PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

9 t 	o6. 
Dec.31 	To 	Cash....... 	$3,810 97  Sept.30 	By 	Balance.... 	$59 93 

Balance.... 	239 22 Dec. 31 	Sundries... 	3,990 26 
j4,050 19 $4,050 19 

REFUNDING ASSESSMENTS PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1806. 1906. 
Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.... 	$42 72 
Dec. 31 	Sundries... 	297 78 

Dec. 31 	To 	Cash ................. 	$340 	50 $340 So 

REFUNDING TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGHS OF MANHAT• 
TAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 	31 	To 	Balance .............. 	$5,234 34 

I 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. 	$5,234 34 

REFUNDING TAXES PAID IN ERROR, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

-- 1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... 	$57 36 	 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.... 	$7 38 

Balance.... 	18 67 	 Dec. 3x 	Sundries... 	68 65 
$76 03 	 $76 03 

CROTON WATER RENT REFUNDING ACCOUNT. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 	31 	To 	Cash....... 	$4,229 55 Sept. 30 	By Balance.... 	$887 33 

Balance.... 	8,o 85 Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	4,2x3 07 
$5,100 40 $5,100 40 

RESTORING AND REPAVING, SPECIAL FUND, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Dec. 31, igo6. 1806. 
To 	Cash ................ $57,053 	95 

Restoring and Repav- 
ing, 	Special 	Fund, 
Brooklyn 	.........259 00 Sept. 3o 	By valance.. 	$178,426 or 

Balance 	............ x58,757 o6 Dec. 31 	Cash•.... 	37,644 00 
$216,070 01 $216,070 01 

RESTORING AND REPAVING, SPECIAL FUND, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

tgo6. 
Dec. 	31 	To 	Cash....... 	$7,306 SI 

1906. 
Sept. 30 	By Balance.... $x3,734 79 

Balance.... 	12,515 	12 
$19,821 63 

Dec. 	31 	Cash....... 	6,o86 84 
$18,821 63 

RESTORING AND REPAVING, SPECIAL FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

r Sept. 30, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. $26,590 32 

Dec. 31, 1906. 
Restoring and Repay. 

Manhattan Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... $22,893 67 ing, 	.... 	z5g 00 
Balance.... 	x8,551 	13 Cash 	............... 	14,595 	48 

$41,444 8o $4x,444 8o 

1906. tgob. 
Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... 	$x,309 35 Sept. 3o 	By Balance.... 	$4,834 98 

Dec. Balance.... 	5,870 44 
$7,179 79 

31 	Cash....... 	2,344 8r 
$7,179 79 

RESTORING AND REPAVING, SPECIAL FUND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... 	$2,952 71 Sept. 30 	By Balance.... 	$3,020 22 

Balance.... 	2,436 97 Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	2,369 46 
$5,389 68 $5,389 68 

RESTORING AND REPAVING, SPECIAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF STREET IMPROVE. 
MENT, TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS. 

1go6. tgo6. 
Dec. 3x 	To 	Balance .............. 	$526 20 

I 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. 	$526 20 

RESTORING AND REPAVING, SPECIAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS. 

xgo6. xgo6. 
Dec. 31 	To Balance .............. 	$12,744 34 

I 
Sept.30 	By Balance.............. 	$x2,744 34 

RESTORING AND REPAVING, SPECIAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC PARKS. 

xgo6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 	31 	To 	Balance .............. 	$1,849 09 ( Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. 	$1,849 09 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, CITY PRISONS, PENITENTIARY AND CORRECTION 
INSTITUTIONS. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... 	$x,380 So Sept. 30 	By Balance.... $48,042 50 

Balance.... 171,641 	30 Dec. 	3t 	Cash........ x24,979 30 
$173,021 80 $173,021 8o 

SEWER INSPECTION AND REPAIR, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

tgoo. 1906. 
Sept. 30 	By Balance.... 	$x,580 Sz 
Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	363 00 

Dec. 31 	To 	Balance .............. 	$1,943 52 $1,943 52 

UNSAFE BUILDING FUND, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

1906. 1906.   
Dec. 3x 	To 	Cash....... 	$569 36 Sept. 30 	By Balance.... 	$3,914 65 

Balance.... 	3,777 29 Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	432 00 
$4,346 65 $4,346 65 

UNSAFE BUILDING FUND, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3t 	To 	Cash....... 	$o 67 	 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.... 	$286 II 

Balance.... 	311 54 	 Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	76 to 
$362 21 	 $362 21 

UNSAFE BUILDING FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1806. Se'906. 
 30 	By Balance.... 	$1,605 85 

I Dec. 35 	Cash....... 	25 00 
Dec. 	31 	To 	Balance .............. 	$1,630 85 $2,630 85 

NEW YORK AND BROOKLYN BRIDGE. 

1906. x906. 
Dec. 31 	To 	Cash..... 	$cx5,o85 13 Sept. 3o 	By Balance.... $66,939 96 

Balance.. 	34.921 78 Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	83,066 95 
jxSo,006 9' $x5o,006 91 

EXCISE TAXES, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Oct. 30, 1906. 1806. 
To Exempt Firemen... 	$3,461 50 

Dec. 31, xy o6. 
New York Fire De- 

partment 	..... 	122,403 99 
Police Pension 
Fund 	.......... 	107,500 00 

Cash 	............. 	x35,563 	59 Sept.30 	By 	Balance. $5,228,475 5t 
Balance 	.......... 	4,949,657 37 Dec. 31 	Cash..... 	go,xto 94 

$5,318,586 45 $5,318,586 45 

WILLIAMSBURG BRIDGE MAINTENANCE FUND. 

1906.   1906. 
Dec. 	3t 	To 	Cash....... $26,993 66 Sept. 30 	By Balance.... $47,982 39 

Balance.... 	58,024 69 Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	37,035 96 
$85,018 35 $85,018 35 

UNCLAIMED SALARIES AND WAGES. 

1806. 1906. 
Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... 	$5,499 58 Sept.30 	By Balance.. 	$130,376 70 

Balance.... 135,51, 	13 Dec. 31 	Cash..... 	10,634 or 
$141,010 72 $141,010 71 

ANTITOXIN FUND. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash ......$2,g8 62 	 Sept. 30 By Balance.... $1x,698 5x 

	

Balance.... 15,595 79 	 Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	6,895 90 

	

$18,594 4' 	 $18,594 41 

FUND FOR GRATUITOUS VACCINATION. 

1906.  	 1906.   

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$800 0o 	 Sept. 30 By Balance.... $3,028 

	

Balance.... 4,316 49 	 Dec. 3r 	Cash....... 2,087 76 

	

$5,1x6 49 	 $5,xr6 49 

INTESTATE ESTATES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1go6. 	 I 1806. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$429 07 	 I Sept. 30 By Balance.. $365,780 75 

	

Balance.... 367,447 20 	 I Dec. 31 	Cash..... 	2,095 52 

	

$367,876 27 	 $367,876 27 

SHERIFF'S FEES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

Dec. 32 1906. 	 1806. 
To General 1 und....... $28,183 38 

	

Cash ............... 	8,265 x8 	 Sept. 30 By Balance.... $19,854 66 

	

Balance ............ii 70 	 Dec. 32 	Cash....... x6,735 6o 

	

$36,590 26 	 $36,590 26 
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TI~EATRICAL AND CONCERT LICENSES. ♦ 	 WATER METER FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Dec. 31, tgo6. 	 1906. 	 1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 

	

To General fund....... $79,200 00 	 1 Sept. 3o By Balance.... $74,r5o 00 	 By Balance .............. 	$229 91 
Balance ............ 	300 00 	 I Dec. 3' 	Cash....... 	5,350 00 	 Dec. 31 To Cash....... $r,005 74 	 I 	Nov. 30, r906. 

$79,500 00 	 $79,500 00 	 Balance.... 	224 17 	 Special Revenue Bonds ,,000 on 
$1,229 91 	 $1,229 91 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, SPECIAL HIGH SCHOOL FUND. 

1906. 	 igo6. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $9,789 20 	 Sept. 30 By Balance.. $138,622 91 

	

Balance.... 203,512 99 	 Dec. 3! 	Cash..... 	74,679 28 

	

$213,302 19 	 $213,302 19 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, MAINTENANCE OF TRAINING SCHOOLS. 

xgo6. 	 igo6. 
Dec. 3' To Cash....... $22,649 47 

Balance.... 49,753 16 

	

$71,402 63 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$71,402 63 

NORMAL COLLEGE, SPECIAL HIGH SCHOOL FUND. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3r To Cash....... $1,444 8o 	 Sept. 3o By Balance.... $2,112 41 
Balance.... 	6,133 01 	 Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	5,465 40 

	

$7,577 8r 	 $7,577 8, 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Dec. 31, 1906. 	-----~ 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
To Cash............ 	$51,045 00 	 By Balance.........$14,220,523 32 

Sundries ....... 	¢oo 0o 	 Dec. 31, 1go6. 

	

Balance ........ x4,382,644 o8 	 Sundries ....... 	213,S55 8o 

	

$14,434,079 12 	 - 	 52 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	igo6. 
Dec. 31 To Cash..... 	$1,684 99 

Sundries. 	40 77 	 Sept. 30 By Balance. $3,142,863 13 

	

Balance.. 3,388,8o5 or 	 Dec. 3, 	Sundries. 	247,667 64 

	

$3,390,530 77 	 $3,390,530 77 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. ---- 
	------- 	 1906. 

Dec. 3c To Sundries. 	$15 6o 
Cash..... 	2,274 83 	 Sept. 30 By Balance. . $495,544 54 
Balance.. 	503,964 35 	 Dec. 31 	Sundries. 	ro,7to. 24 

	

$506,254 78 	 $506,254 78 

INTEREST ON SURPLUS FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

igo6. 	 Sept. 30, ioo6. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$532 99 
Dec. 31, 1906. 

Dec. 3, To Cash....... 	$267 41 	 General Fund........ 	ro 63 
Balance.... 	396 65 	 Cash ............... 	20 44 

	

$564 o6 	 $564 oS 

PUBLIC SCHOOL LIBRARY FUND, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Igo6. 	1906. 

	

Dec. 3i To Balance .............. 	$4 25 	Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$4 25 

PUBLIC SCHOOL LIBRARY FUND. 

igo6. 	 5go6. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$598 75 

Balance.... 59,306 49 

	

$59,905 24 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$59,9o5 24 

STREET INCUMBRANCES, DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGHS OF MAN. 
HATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

i 906. 	 1906. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $16,834 96 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	2,438 55 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$19,273 51 	 $19,273 51 

STREET INCUMBRANCES, DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Sept. 3o By Balance.... $1,922 70 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	821 28 

	

Dec. 3, To Balance .............. 	$2,743 98 	 $2,743 98 

SURPLUS ON SALES OF STREET INCUMBRANCES, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 1906.   

	

Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$6r goI Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$6t go 

RETURN TRIAL FEES, MUNICIPAL DISTRICT COURTS. 

1906. 	 I tgo6. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$4,086 o6 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$4,086 o6 

POLICE PENSION FUND. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash ................. $107,500 oo' Nov. 30 By Excise Taxes......... $107,500 00 

NEW YORK FIRE DEPARTMENT RELIEF FUND. 

5906. 	 Sept. 30 Igo6. 
I By Balance ............. $25,496 8o 

Dec. 3i, 1906. 
Excise Taxes........ 122,403 99 

	

Dec. 3z To Cash ................. $147,900 79 	 $147,900 79 

MAINTENANCE AND DISTRIBUTION OF WATER SUPPLY, 1go6, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

Sept. 30 To Balance.. $775,280 28 
Dec. 31 	Cash..... 	513,708 88 	 I Dec. 3r By Sundries.$1,744,767 or 

Balance.. 	455,850 14 	 I 	 Cash..... 	72 29 

	

$1,744,839 30 	 $1,744,839 30 

SURPLUS ON SALES OF STREET INCUMBRANCES, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND 
THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 igo6. 
Dec. 	31 	To 	Balance .............. 	$2,607 23 	Sept.30 	By 	Balance.............. 	$2,607 23 

MAINTENANCE AND DISTRIBUTION OF WATER SUPPLY, 	1902, 	BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

Dec. 3t, r906. 1906. 
To Water Revenue, 

Brooklyn, 	1902.... $48,000 00 
Balance 	............ 	2,287 	38 

$50,287 38 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. 	$50,287 	38 

MAINTENANCE AND 	DISTRIBUTION OF WATER 	SUPPLY, 	1904, 	BOROUGH 	OP 
BROOKLYN. 

1906. Sept. 30, 1906. 
By 	Balance ............. 	$5,305 	78 

Dec. 31, 1906. 
Dec. 	31 	To 	Cash....... 	$3,591 o8 Water Revenue, 

Balance.... 	5,278 68 Brooklyn, 	1904.... 	3,563 98 
- 	$8,869 76 $8,869 76 --- 

MAINTENANCE AND DISTRIBUTION 	OF 	WATER 	SUPPLY, 	1903, 	BOROUGH 	OF 
BROOKLYN. 

Dec. 3c, r906. 1906. 
To Water Revenues, too 	52.000 on 

Balance 	............ 	4,944 89 
$6,944 89 Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. 	$6,944 89 

MAINTENANCE AND DISTRIBUTION OF WATER SUPPLY, 	1905, 	BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

I go6. 	 igo6. 
Dec. 3! 	To 	Sundries... $55,002 42 

Cash....... 	906 of 
Balance.... 	38,152 33 

$94,060 	76 	Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. 	$94,060 	76 

WATER REVENUE, 1898 AND 1899, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

tgo6. 1906. 
Dec. 	31 	To 	Cash....... $35,057 57 Sept.30 	By 	Balance.... 	$5,175 26 

Balance.... 	893 05 Dec. 	31 	Cash....... 	30,775 36 
$35,950 62 $35,950 62 

WATER REVENUE, 'goo, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. igo6. 
Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... $26,549 59 

Balance.... 	59 90 

I 

$26,609 49 Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance .............. 	$_6,609 	49 

WATER REVENUE, tgoi, BOROUGH OF BROOKLY \. 

1906. 	r906.' 
Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... $22.729 08 

Balance.... 	53 00 
$22,782 o8 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance .............. 	$22,782 o8 

WATER REVENUE, 1902, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. Sept. 30, 1906. 
By 	Balance .............. 	$2,683 	53 

Dcc. 31, ioo6. 
Maintenance and Dis- 

Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... $50,682 03 tribution 	of 	\Vater 
Balance.... 	1 	5o Supply, 	1902...... 	48,000 00 

$50,683 53 $50,683 53 

WATER REVENUE, '904, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Dec. 31, 1906. 	
---- 	 1906. 	

- -----_------- 

To Maintenance and Dis- 
tribution 	of 	Water 
Supply, 
	

$33,5563 98 
Cash 

	

904 ....... . 	 93 	17 
Balance 	.............10 	50 

$10,267 	65 	Sept. 	3o 	L'y 	ialauc ............... 	$10,267 	65 

WATER REVENUE, 1903, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. Sept. 30, 1906. 
By 	Balance .............. 	$3,992 	50 

Dec. 31, 1go6. 
Maintenance and Dis- 

Dec. 31 	To 	Cash....... 	$5,955 	50 tribution 	of 	Water 
Balance.... 	37 00 Supply, 	1903...... 	2,000 00 

$5,992 50 $5,992 So 

WATER REVENUE, 1905, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

t906. Sept. 30, 1906. 
By 	Balance............ 	$o8,645 	53 

Dec. 	3,, 1906. 
Maintenance 	a n d 

1) i s t ribution 	of 
Dec. 3r 	To 	Cash..... 	$355,000 no \V ate r 	Supply, 

Balance.. 	8,645 53 1905 	............ 	55,000 	00 
$363,645 53 $363,645 53 

WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

x906. 
	;906 

Sept.30 	By 	Balance. .$1,005,306 >> 
Dec. 	31 	Cash..... 	60,738 03 

Dec. 	3! 	To 	Sundries .............$i,6oB,o44 	14 	 $1,608,044 	14 

WATER REVENUE, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 1906. 
- ---- 	 -- - ----- 	------ --- 

Dec. 3r, 1go6. 	 Sept. 30, tgo6. 
To Cash .............. $882,042 8o 

Maintenance a n d 
Diet r ibution of 	 - 	 By Balance'. ........... $1,262,567 95 
Water Supply, 	 Dec. 3T, ioo6. 

General Fund ..... 1,6 0,6 8 36 1906 ............ 1,744,764 59 	 7 	9 3 
Balance ........... 	318,253 26 	 Cash ............. 	11,794 34 

$2,945,060 65 	 $ 945,060 65 



$4,576 44 

ZOOLOGICAL GARDEN FUND. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
• By Balance .............. $1,576  44 

Dec. 31, ty o6. 
New York Zoological 

Garden Fund...... 	..000 00 
Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$4,576  441 
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WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 	 BLOCK INDEX MAP FUND. 

[go6. 	 Sept. 3o, zgo6. 	 1go6. 	1906. 

	

By Balance .............. $56,110 99 	 Dec. 31 To Balance.............. 	$17,888 71 Sept.3o By Balance.............. 	$17,888 71 
Dec. 3t, 1906. 

Water Rents, Brook- 
lyn............... 	623 z2 

	

Cash ...............  49,983 63 	 RECOVERY ON BONDS OF CHARLES P. CHIPP. 
Dec. 3! 	To 	 .... ... $,o6, [: i4 	 $106,717 74 

igo6. 	 1go6. 
Dec. 3, To Balance .............. 	$6,960 z8 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$6,960 t8 

MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENT OF PUBLIC PARKS, BROOKLYN HEIGHTS. 

1906, 	 I 1906. I Sept. 30 By Balance.... $1,120 99 
Dec. 31 By Cash....... 	137 52 

Dec. 3'  To Balance .............. 	$1,258 5z 	 $1,258 5[ 

INTESTATE ESTATES, QUEENS COUNTY. 

igo6. 	 1go6. 
Dec. 3[ To Balance .............. 	$104 47 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$104 47 

SHERIFF'S FEES, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 	 igo6. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $2,782 36 
Dec. 31 By Cash....... 4.x54 89 

Dec. 31 To General Fund........ 	$6,937 25 	 $6,937 25 

COUNTY CLERK'S FEES, KINGS COUNTY. 

Igo6. 	 tgo6. 
Sept. 3o By Balance.... $6,432 6z 
Dec. 3 c By Cash....... 	$6,029 So 

Dec. 31 To General Fund......... 	$12,462 42 	 1 	$12,462 42 

REGISTER'S FEES, KINGS COUNTY. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906, 
By Balance.............. $59,606 28 

Dec. g[, t.1 o6. 
General I und........ 	487 07 
Cash ...............•  53,518  64 

Dec. 31 To General Fund......... $n3,6[z 99 	 $[[3,611 99 

CORONERS' FEES, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

	

1906, 	 t go6. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$5 00 
Dec. 31 By Cash....... 	4 00 

Dec. 31 To General Fund......... 	$g 00 	 $9 00 

RECOVERY ON BONDS OF EDWARD L. TAYLOR, DECEASED. 

	

1906. 	 z 906. 
Dec. 3z To Balance .............. 	$12,836 13 1 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$12,836 13 

QUEENS COUNTY, SPECIAL ACCOUNT. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$96,746 36 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$96,746 36 

TAPPING PIPES, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Sept. 3o By Balance.... $4,363 50  
Dec. 3r By Cash....... 	3,739  00 

lIcc. 31 To General Fund......... 	$8,102 50 	 $8,102 5o 

COMMISSIONS, PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

igo6, 	 t 906. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $1,894 00 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	2,175 19 
Dec. 3t To General Fund......... 	$4,069 tq 	 $4,069 zg 

COUNTY CLERK'S FEES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 	 - 	1906. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $tt,375 57 
Dec. 31 . 	Cash....... 11,456 72 

Dec. 31 To General Fund......... 	$22,832 29 	 $22,832 29 

REGISTER'S FEES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

1906. 	 tgo6. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $59,073  6, 

. 	Dec. 31 	Cash....... 49,716  20 
Dec. 3[ To General Fund......... $[08,789 8, 	 $108,789 8t 

COMMISSIONS OF CITY CHAMBERLAIN. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $6,256 82 

Dec. 	
Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	4.954 23 31 To General Fund......... 	$[1,171 o5 	 $11,111 05 

FORFEITED RECOGNIZANCES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

Dec. 31, 19 06 	 1906. 
To General Fund........ $19,481 57 

Cash ............... 	2,600 00 	 Sept. 3o By Balance.... $16, t3 
Balance 	.......... 	1,000 00 	 Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	6 366 12 
- 	 $23,081 57 	 $23,081 57 

SUNDRY LICENSES, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX 

1906.  	 r qo6. 
I Sept. 3o By Balance.... $10,284 75 

Dec. 	
Dec. 31 	Cash....... 17,419 50 

3[ To General Fund......,.. 	$27,704 25 	 $27,704 25 

SUNDRY LICENSES, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 t 906. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $6,745 So 

	

Dec. 3z 	Cash....... 	7,867 00 
Dec. 31 To General Fund......... 	$14,612 50 	 $14,612 5o 

WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906.  	 1906. 
Sept.3o By Balance.... 	$114 99 
Dec. 3t 	CasT,....... 	2,007 71 

Dec. 3[ To Borough of Richmond. 	$2,122 70 	 $2,122 70 

RAPID TRANSIT RAILROAD RENTALS, INTEREST ON BONDS. 

1906. 	 - 	- 	1906. 

	

Dec. 3[ To Cash..... $774,4i8  75 	 Sept.30 By Balance.. $603,437 24 
Balance.. 	199,to5 03 	 Dec. 31 	Cash..... 	370,086  54 

$973,523 78 	 $973,523 78  

R:1PID TRANSIT RAIROAD RENTAL, INTEREST ON BONDS, BOROUGHS OF MAN-
HATTAN AND BROOKLYN. 

1906.  	 '906. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $18,979 82 

	

Dec. 3z 	Cash....... 	4,740 05 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$23,719 87 	 $23.7[9 87 

EXEMPT VETERAN VOLUNTEER FIREMEN'S ASSOCIATION, BOROUGH OF QULENS. 

906. 	 1906. 

	

lip.. 31 To Cash....... $1,906 zz 	 Sept. 30 By Balance.... $1,443 60 
Balance.... 	265 49 	 Dec. 3' 	Cash....... 	728 10 

$2,171 70 	 $2.17! 70  

EXEMPT VETERAN VOLUNTEER FIREMEN'S ASSOCIATION, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND 

1906. 	 zgo6. 
Sept.3o By Balance.... 	$901 8o 

	

1!cc. 31 To Cash....... $4,416 7o 	 Oct. 3z 	Excise Taxes 3.461 50 
Balance.... 	56 4o 	 Dec. 3' 	Cash....... 	109 8o 

$4.473 10 	 $4,473 10  

FIREMEN'S ASSOCIATION OF STATE OF NEW YORK, 

906. 	 z yo6. 

	

31 To Cash....... 	$390 6o 	 Sept.30 By Balance.... 	$390 6o 

	

Balance.... 	186 20 	 Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	[86 zo 
$576  8o 	 $576  So 

TAX SALES, MONEY REFUNDED. 

1906. 	 1906.   
Dec. 3z To Balance... 	 $6,073 o6 1sept.30 By Balance .............. 	$6,073 o6 

ASSESSMENT SALES, MONEY REFUNDED. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 3z To Balance .............. 	$85 42 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$85 42 

CONSTRUCTION OF PRIVATE SEWERS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$773 8o 	 Sept. 30 By Balance.... $1,081 79 

	

Balance.... 	1,o41 99 	 Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	734 00 
$1,815 79 	 $,,8[5 79 

CONSTRUCTION OF PRIVATE SEWER'S, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

igo6. 	
.......... 	 I Sept. 	By 	 ........... 	$20 5o Dec. 3[ To Balance.... 	 $zo 5o Se t. o B Balance... 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS, SALE OF UNUSED BALLOTS. 

igo6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3z To Balance .............. 	$2,458 6o Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$2,458 60 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS, 
MONEYS LEFT BY DECEASED PATIENTS. 

1906. 	 I 
Sept.

1906.   
Dec. 3z To Balance .............. 	$672 20 S 	3o By Balance.............. 	$672 20 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. SUSPENSE ACCOUNT. 

1906. 	 f 1906. 
Sept. 3o To Balance .............$15,674,832 1z 1 Dec. 31 Ey Balance.............$15,674,832 11 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS, SUSPENSE ACCOUNT. 

1906. 	 tgo6. 
Sept. 3o To Balance ..............$r,tr9,594 97 Dec. 31 By Balance..............$1,119,594 97 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, SUSPENSE ACCOUNT. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Sept. 30 To Balance ..............$601,704 91 Dec. 31 By Balance.............. $601,704 91 

LASTSRN PARKWAY AND BUFFALO AVENUE, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, INTEREST 
ON AWARDS. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$4,204 79 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$4,204 79 

LAND DRAINAGE FUND. 

1906. 	 1 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$rt,z68 28 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$zz,168 28 
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SUNDRY LICENSES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

	

1906.  	 t 906. 
Sept. 3o By Balance.... $1,764 5o 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	999 25 
Dec. 31 To General Fund......... 	$2,763 75 	 $2,763 75 

SUNDRY LICENSES, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

	

1906. 	7006. 

	

I Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$683 00 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	334 00 
Dec. 31 To General Fund......... 	$1,017 00 	 $1,017 00  

ASSESSMENT FUND, PUBLIC DRIVE, FROM FIFTY-NINTH TO ONE HUNDRED AND 
FIFTY-FIFTH STREET. 

	

1906. 	 1go6. 
Sept. 3o To Balance .............. $250,684 39 I Dec. 31 By Balance.............. $250,684 39 

MARINE NATIONAL BANK. 

	

I906. 	 1906. 
Sept. 3o To Balance .............. $165,350 00 ] Dec. 31 By Balance.............. $165,350  00 

STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND, JUNE 9, t880. 

GENERAL FUND. 

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Sundzies.$24,935,234  02 	 I Sept. 30 By Balance.. 	63 63 
Cash..... 	443,634  78 	 I Dec. 31 	Sundries.16,136,T02 30 

	

Balance.. 1,314,659 26 	 J 	Cash..... 	840,280 13 
$26,693,528 o6, 	 $26,693,528  o6 

UNCLAIMED WARRANTS. 

1906. 
Dec. 35 To 	Balance .............. 	$22,676 

1906. 
361 Sept. 30 By 	Balance.............. $22,676 36 

DUPLICATE ASSESSMENTS PAID. 

tgo6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$13,362 

1906. 
6o I Sept. 3c By 	Balance.............. $x3,362 6o 

GAME LAW FUND. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$487 75 

1906. 
Sept. 30 By 	Balance.............. $487 75 

MAYOR, ALDERMEN, COMMONALTY, ETC. 

1906. 1906. 
Sept. 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$3,292 40 I lYec. 	35 	By 	Balance.............. $3,292 40 

STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND. 

1906. 1906. 
Sept. 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$359 88 I Dec. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. $359 88 

ASSESSMENT FUND, AFTER JUNE 9, L880. 
1906.   1906, 

Sept. 3o To 	Balance .............. 	$2,446 04 j Dec. 31 	By 	Balance.............. $2,446  04 

NORTH RIVER BANK. 

1906. 
Sept. 3o 

I 	Igo6. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$7,498 6t 	Dec. 	31 	By 	Balance.............. $7,498 6t 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, SCHOOL DISTRICTS, ANNEXED TERRITORY, WESTCHESTER 
COUNTY. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............: 	$4,414 28 

I 	1906. 

	

Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $4,414 28 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance............$3,609,504 86 

Dec. 31, 1906. 
Taxes, Manhattan 

and Bronx....... 	I In 
Dec. 31 To Balance ..............$3,609,505 96 	 $3,6o9,505 96  

REPAIRS TO STREET PAVEMENTS. 

I go6. 	 1906.   
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$5,275 29 ( Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$5,275 29  

ANGELINA CRANE BEQUEST. 

Igo6. 	 I tgo6. 
Dec. 3i To Balance .............. 	$53,056 03 	Sept. 30 	By Balance.............. 	$53,056  03 

SURF AVENUE IMPROVEMENT FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1go6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. $199,442  72 	Sept. 30 	By Balance.............. $199,442 72 

STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND, TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY.FOURTH WARDS. 

1906. 
• Dec. 3r 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$54 95 I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $54 95 

STREET CLEANING, SECURITY DEPOSITS. 

1906.  
Dec. 31 
 1906.   

To 	Balance .............. 	$344 00 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $344 00 

SUSPENSE ACCOUNT. 

1906.  
1)ec. 	3i 
 1906. 

To 	Balance .............. 	$45,471 	25 	Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $45,471 25 

THIRD AVENUE, OPENING AND IMPROVEMENT. 

1906. 
I)ec. 	31 

1906.   
To 	Balance .............. 	$25,082 24 I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $25,082 24 

WATER METER FUND, No. t. 

1906. 
Dec. 3c 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$33,239 33 	

I 
Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $33,239 33 

ASSESSMENT FUND, NORTH OF ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FIFTH STREET. 

i906. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$141,877 55 

1906. 
I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $141,877 55 

INTEREST ON ASSESSMENT, NORTH OF ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FIFTH STREET. 

5go6. 
Dec. 31 To 	Balance .............. 	$21,724 So 

1906. 
I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $21,724 8o 

BOARD OF EDUCATION, BUILDING FUND. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$50 99 I Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $5o 99 

ASSESSMENTS COMMISSION, AWARDS. 

1906. 
Dec. 31 

1906. 
To 	Balance .............. 	$7,911 	12 I Sept. 3o 	By 	Balance.............. $7,911 	12 

UNCLAIMED CAR DRIVERS' LICENSES. 

1906. 
Dec. 35 To 	Balance .............. 	$564 00 

I 1906. 
Sept. 30 	By 	Balance.............. $564 00 

COMMISSIONERS OF EXCISE FUND. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$t 00 	Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$t 00 

VILLAGE OF WILLIAMSBRIDGE, SINKING FUND. 

	

5906. 	 I  1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .........:.... 	$2,500 0o Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$2,500 00 

ASSESSMENT FUND. 

Sept. 3o To Balance..... 	$ 59,1 54 36 I Dec.3 ......... 	z 	 31 	By Balance .............. $1 59.1 54 36  

BELLEVUE HOSPITAL FUND. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$i,000 oo I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$1,000 00 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, RETIREMENT FUND. 

	

Dec. 3 	
1 906. 
1 To Cash....... 	$375 0o 

 

Balance.... 	125 00 

	

$500 00 	Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$500 00 

TAXES, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

	

Sept. 30, 1906. 	 Dec. 3t, 1906. 
To Balance........$64,113,296 12 	 By Sundries........ $6,825,146 o6 

	

Dec. 31, 1906. 	 Cash........... 72,568,457 007 
Sundries....... 94,178,979 02 	 Balance......... 78,898,672 01 

	

$158,292,275 14 	 $1 58,292,275 14 

BANK TAXES, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

	

x906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To General Fund.........$2,895,277 36  Dec. 31 By Cash .................$2,895,277 36 

ARREARS OF TAXES, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

	

Dec. 31, 5906. 	 1906. 
Sept. 3o By Balance. .$4,169,6o4 79 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash..... 1,593,740 40 

	

To Taxes, City of New York.......$5,763,345 r9 	 $5,763,345 19 

INTEREST ON TAXES, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

	

Dec. 31, 1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance........... $206,600 02 

I)ec. 31, igo6. 
Interest on Taxes, 

Manhattan a n d 
Bronx........... 	347 86 

Taxes, City of New 
To Sundries............ 	$350 79 	 York............ 	19 13 

	

General Fund....... 485,472 48 	 Cash .............. 	278,856 26 

	

$485,823 27 	 $485,823 27 

DEFICIENCIES IN TAXES, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

	

Dec. 3z, 1906. 	 igo6. 
To Taxes, City of New 

	

York............$5,046,967 4.5 	 Sept. 30 By Balance. $1,927,727 6o 

	

Balance........... 2,726,46504 	 Dec. 3i 	Sundries. 1,845,704 89 

	

$3,773,432 49 	 $3,773,432  49 

STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND. 

	

5906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance........... $327,146 81 

Dec. 3e, 1906. 
Interest on Assess- 

Dec. 31 To Sundries. 	$539 63 	 ment, Street Im- 

	

Cash..... 1,563,620 6o 	 provement Fund. 	55,699 28 
Balance.. 	272,586 82 	 Cash .............. 1,457,900  96 

	

$1,836,747 05 	• 	 $1,836,747 05 

INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS, STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND. 

	

1go6. 	 I tgo6. 

	

Dec. 3z To Sundries... $51,729 30 	 Sept. 3o By Balance.... $51,699 28 

	

Balance.... 56,033 98 	 I Dec. 31 	Cash....... 56,064 00 
$507,763 28 I 	 $107,763 z8 
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FUND FOR STREET AND PARK OPENINGS. 

1906. Sept. 30, 1906. 
By 	Balance...........$1,812,404 4' 

Oct. 31 	1906. 
Proceeds 	of 	Sales 

Dec_ 3r 	To 	Sundries. 	$1,380 72 of 	Stock........ 	1,024,543 45 
Cash..... 	2,405,640 98 Dec. 31, 1906. 
Balance., 	2,031,343 51 Cash .............. 	1,6or,417 	35 

$4,438,365 21 $4,438,365 21 

INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS, STREET AND PARK OPENINGS. 

igo6. 1906. 
Sept. 30 	By Balance.... $25,582 04 
Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	32,966 67 

lice. 	30 	To 	Sundries ............. 	$58,548 71 $58,548 70 

TAXES, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Sept. 30, 1906. Dec. 31, 0906. 
To 	Balance.........$12,034,966 28 

Dec. 8, 1906. 
Sundries......... 	157 	6, 

Dec. .31, 1906. 
Taxes, 	City 	of By Arrears of Taxes, 

New 	York.... 	14,833 42 Manhattan and 
Deficiencies 	i n Bronx......... 	$57,946 39 

Taxes, 	New Cash............ 	856 	00 
York.......... 	151 	66 Balance......... 	11,991,306 	58 

$12,050,108 97  $12,050,108 97 

ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Dec_ 31, 1go6. 	
Sep

1 906. 
 30 By Balance.... $22,564 54 

Dec. 3 t 	Cash....... 35,381 85 
'F Taxes, Manhattan and Bronx... $57,946 39 	 $57,946 39 

INTEREST ON TAXES, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

l~cc. 3r, 1906. 	 1906. 
To S,.indries ............. 	$111 40 

host rc=t on Taxes, 
\cw York......... 	347 86 	 Sept. 3o By Balance.... $15,780 25 

	

1 oral Fund....... 43,442 29 	 Dec. 31 	Cash....... 28,121 30 
$43,901 55 	 $43,901 55 

WATER METER FUND, No. a. 

r •~~:,G Sept. 30, 1906. . 	• 
Balance ............. $7,224 r8 

Dec. 31, 	1906. 
Special 	Revenue  

Cast, 
................ .. 	,. 	..  

13,216 55 
$52.140 	73 

$5 
2,140 73 

INTEREST ON WATER METER FUND NO. 2. 

1906. r --- _-----  o6. 
Sept. 30 	By Balance.... $27 rr 
Dec. 	31 	Cash....... 54 86 

Nov. 3o To General Fund......... 	$8r 97 $8r 97 

HARLEM RIVER IMPROVEMENT FUND. 

tgo6. 	 1906. 
Sept. 3o By Balance.... $56,298 73 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash 	5 13 
Dec. 3r To Balance .............. 	$56,303 86 	 $56,303 86 

DEFICIENCIES IN TAXES, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

1906.

Su dr e.. 1,090 Sig 73 

190 6. 
I Dec. 31 By Sundries. 

Sept. 3o To Balance ..............$2,090,470 04 	 $2,090,470 04 

CHARGES ON ARREARS OF TAXES. 

1.06. 	 11906. 
Ilcc. 31 To Sundries... 	$i8 00 	 Sept. 3o By Balance.... $53,543 74 

	

Balance.... 59,262 84 	 Dec. 3r 	Cash....... 	5,737 10 

	

$59,280 84 	 $59,280 84 

CHARGES ON ARREARS OF ASSESSMENTS. 

t 9u6. 	 r qo6. 
Sept.3o By Balance.... $42,190 1 5 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	144 00 
Dec. 3c To Balance .............. 	$42,334 15 	 $42,334 15 

LANDS PURCHASED. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.. $289,241 52 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash..... 	615 87 
Dec. 3r To Balance .............. $289,857 39 	 $289,857 39 

LANDS PURCHASED, TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS. 

1906. 1906. 	
I Sept. 30 By Balance.... $76,541 25 
Dec. 3r 	Cash....... 	rr3 59 

Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$76,654 84 	 $76,654 84 

INTEREST ON LANDS PURCHASED. 

z906. 	 3906. 
Dec. 3' By Cash....... $1,513 58 

Balance.... 31,759 43 
Sept. 3o To Balance .............. 	$33,273 01 	 $33,273 01 

ANNEXED TERRITORY OF WESTCHESTER COUNTY, CHAPTER 329, LAWS OF 1895. 

Dec. 31, 1906. 	 1906. 
To Towns of Westchester 

County............ 	$5 00 	 Sept. 3o By Balance.... $2q,378 o8 

	

Balance ............. 24,380 17 	 Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	7 09 

	

$24,385 17 	 $24,385 17 

TOWNS OF WESTCHESTER COUNTY, ANNEXED UNDER CHAPTER 934, LAWS OF 1895. 

1906. 	 I 	Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance........... $186,063 55 

Dec. 31, 1g06. 
Arrears of Taxes, 

Dec. 3r To Sundries. 	$r56 96 	 Westchester...... 	500 
Balance.. 	194,226 56 

$194,383 52 	
Cash .............. 	8,314 97 $ 94,3

83 52 

RECORD. 	 TUESDAY, MAY 2r, 1907. 

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FIFTH STREET VIADUCT. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $46,904 60 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	268 46_ 
Dec. 3, To Balance .............. 	$47,173 o6 	 $47,173 06 

ARREARS OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS, TOWNS OF EASTCHESTER AND PELHAM. 

	

Igo6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$13,684 64 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$13,684 64 

INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

	

tgo6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$o go Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$o go 

RESTORING PAVEMENT, SECTION 391 OF THE CHARTER. 

	

1906. 	tgo6. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$3,,68 7o Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$3,168 70 

COMMON LAND FUND, LATE TOWN OF GRAVESEND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	1906. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $1,538 71 

	

Dec. 3, 	Cash....... 	8, t r 7 04 
Dec. 31 To Borough of Brooklyn. 	$9,655 75 	 $9,655 75 

ARREARS OF TAXES, 1897 AND PREVIOUS YEARS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

rgo6. 	 1906. 
Sept. 3o By Balance.... $16,882 52 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 13,316 34 
Dec. 31 To Borough of Brooklyn. $30,198 86 	 $30,198 86 

ARREARS OF TAXES, COUNTY TOWNS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 igo6. 

	

Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$36 r8 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	roS 16 
Dec. 3, To Borough of Brooklyn. 	$144 34 	 $144 34 

INTEREST ON TAXES, ETC., BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1go6. 	 1906. 
Sept. 3o By Balance.... $13,454 51 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 11,438 33 
Dec. 31 To General Fund........ $24,892 84 	 $24,892 84 

INTEREST ON TWENTY-SIXTH WARD BONDS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 7906. 
Sept. 3o By Balance.... $2,602 

65 
2,602 69 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 
Dec. 31 To Borough of Brooklyn. 	$5,go6  

	

34 	 $5,406 34 

PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST ON TWENTY-SIXTH WARD BONDS, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 tgo6. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$26,721 75 I Dec. 31 By Cash................. 	$26,721 75 

INTEREST ON INTEREST ON TWENTY-SIXTH WARD BONDS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 I1906. 

	

Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$277 47 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	355 43 
Dec. 3t To General Fund........ 	$632 90 	 $632 90 

EIGHTH WARD IMPROVEMENT FUND, INSTALLMENT, ASSESSMENTS, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 1906• 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $6,853 87 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 33,863 66 
Dec. 3i To Borough of Brooklyn. $40,717 53 	 $40 ,7 17 53 

EIGHTH WARD IMPROVEMENT FUND; FULL PAYMENTS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$n 47 

Dec. t To Borough of Brooklyn. 	z 	
Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	224 5t 

	

3 	 Y 	$ 35 98 	 $235 98 

TWENTY-SIXTH WARD MAIN SEWER INSTALLMENTS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $8,845 37 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 28,587 II 
Dec. 31 To Borough of Brooklyn. $37,432 48 	 $37,432 48 

TWENTY-SIXTH WARD MAIN SEWER, FULL PAYMENTS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $2,930 76 

	

Dec. 3r 	Cash....... 	2,6x3 35 
Dec. 3, To Borough of Brooklyn. 	$5,544 11 	 $5,544 tr 

SEWER ASSESSMENTS, TWENTY-NINTH WARD. INSTALLMENTS, ETC., BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906.  
Sept. 3o By Balance.... $1,985 32 - 	

I 
Dec. 31 	Cash...... • 	7,019 89 

Dec. 3r To Borough of Brooklyn. 	$9,005 zt 	 $9,005 21 

FLAGGING TAX ASSESSMENT, THIRTIETH WARD, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$245 71 

	

Dec 31 	Cash....... 	367 r8 
Dec. 31 To Borough of Brooklyn. 	$612 89 	 $6ia 89 

TWENTY-SIXTH WARD STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND, INSTALLMENTS, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

Sept. 30, 1906• 	 I
Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$635 89 
Dec. 31 	Cash....... . 	88 

Dec. 3i To Borough of Brooklyn. 	$1,109 77 	 $1,109 77 
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SEWERAGE FUND, LAWS OF 1892 AND 1894, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 1go6. 

	

Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$56o 03 

	

Dec. 31 	Sundries... 	27 04 

	

Cash....... 	1,107 09 
Dec. 3r To Borough of Brooklyn. 	$1,694 r6 	 $1,694 r6 

ASSESSMENT FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906.igo6. 

	

I Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$582 
09 

 3' 

	

Dec. 3z 	Cash....... 
Dcc. 35 To Borough of Brooklyn. 	$979 40 	 $979 40 

ASSESSMENT FUND, LAWS OF 1886, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 1906. 
I Icc_ 31 To Borough of Brooklyn. 	$320 35 I Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$320 35 

ASSESSMENTS, THIRTIETH WARD, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

go6. 	 1906. 

	

Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$263 95 

	

Dec. 35 	Cash....... 	358 43 
c. 31 To Borough of Brooklyn. 	$622 38 	 $622 38 

OI1'ENING AND GRADING ASSESSMENTS, THIRTY-FIRST WARD INSTALLMENTS, BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

gob 	
Sept 30 By Balance.... $10,13 z oq 

	

Dec. 35 	Cash....... 20,082 96 
C. 31 To Borough of Brooklyn.. $30,215 00 	 $30,215 00 

:ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, TOWN OF NEW LOTS, INSTALLMENTS, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 igo6. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $1,x90 47 

	

Dec. 35 	Cash....... 	630 o8 
l)cc. 35 To Borough of Brooklyn.. 	$r,8so 55 	 $t,8ao 55 

WASHINGTON AVENUE, WIDENING AND IMPROVING. 

1906. 	 I 5906. 
lice. 31 To Borough of Brooklyn.. 	$16 oo Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$r6 oo 

OPENING AND GRADING ASSESSMENTS, TOWN OF GRAVESEND, INSTALLMENTS, BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

z906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$256 91 

	

Dec. 35 	Cash....... 	420 57 
Dec. 3' To Borough of Brooklyn.. 	$677 48 	 $677 48 

ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, TOWN OF NEW UTRECHT, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

5906. 	 1956. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $2,698 32 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	3,741 12 
Dec. 31 To Borough of Brooklyn.. 	$6,439 44 	 $6,439 44 

ASSESSMENTS UNDER $ioo, SOLD, TOWN OF GRAVESEND, CHARGED TO CITY OF 
BROOKLYN. 

5906. 	 1906.   
Dec. 31 To Borough of Brooklyn.. 	$6 84 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$6 84 

ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, TOWN OF FLATLANDS, BOROUGH OF 
' BROOKLYN. 

5906. 	 5906. 

	

Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$59 03 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	54 45 
Dec. 31 To Borough of Brooklyn.. 	$113 48 	 $113 48 

GRADING ATLANTIC AVENUE, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 5906. 

	

Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$8o 13 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	iso or 
Dec. 35 To Borough of Brooklyn.. 	$190 14 	 $190 54, 

UNPAID ASSESSMENTS, THIRTIETH WARD, NEW UTRECHT, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

tgo6. 	 I igo6. 
Dec. 31 To Borough of Brooklyn.. 	$22 42 Dec. 31 By Cash ................. 	$22 42 

FLATBUSH AVENUE IMPROVEMENT, TWENTY-NINTH WARD, BOROUGH OF BROOK- 
LYN. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Sept.3o By Balance.... $x,131 22 

	

Dec. 35 	Cash....... 23,640 52 
Dec. 31 To Borough of Brooklyn.. $24,771 74 	 $24,771 74 

JAMAICA AVENUE IMPROVEMENT ASSESSMENT FUND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

5906. 	 1906.   
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $35,685 54 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	rr6 35 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$35,801 89 ! 	 $35,801 89 

SALES OF UNPAID ASSESSMENTS, TOWN OF NEW UTRECHT, BOROUGH OF BROOK- 
LYN. 

1906. 	 igo6. 

	

Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$333 90 

	

Dec. 3r 	Cash....... 	332 92 
Dec. 3r To Borough of Brooklyn.. 	$666 82 	 $666 82 

INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

x906. 	
Sep

1906. 
 3o By Balance.... $7,035 57 

	

I Dec. 3! 	Cash....... 11,274 10 
Dec. 3r To Sundries ............. 	$18,309 67 	 $18,309 67 

OPENING AND WIDENING STREETS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN 

1go6. 	 Sept.3o, i906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$r30 83 
Dec. 31, 1906. 

Interest on Taxes, 

	

Brooklyn.......... 	,,o8r 16 

	

Cash ................ 	172 99 Dec. 3r To Borough of Brooklyn.. 	$1,384 98 	 $1,384 98 

INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS, OPENING AND WIDENING STREETS, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

190 6. 	 1906. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $8,295 79 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	91 95 Dec. 3r To Balance ............... 	$8,387 74 	 $8,387 74 

REDEMPTION FUND, LAWS OF 5883 AND 5885, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN 

1906. 	 1906. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $z,t77 86 

	

Dec. 3r 	Cash....... 	1,284 96 
Dec. 31 To Borough of Brooklyn.. 	$3,462 8z 	 $3,462 82 

ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN 

5906. 	 rgo6. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $24,676 31 

	

Dec. 3' 	Cash....... 27,398 68 Dec. 3t To Water Rents, Brooklyn $52,074 99 	 $52,074 99 

INTEREST ON ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

Dec. 3t, i906. 	 I 	igo6. 
Sept. 3o By Balance.... $4,912 03 

	

Dec. 3i 	Cash....... 	6,280 32 
To Water Revenue, Brooklyn...... $11,192 35 	 $11,192 35 

SALES OF UNPAID ASSESSMENTS, TOWN OF GRAVESEND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906.  	 5906. 

	

I Sept.30 By Balance.... 	$3 98 

	

Dec. 3r 	Cash....... 	85 23 
Dec. 31 To Borough of Brooklyn.. 	$89 25 	 $89 21 

OPENING AND GRADING ASSESSMENTS, THIRTY-FIRST WARD, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 5906. 
Dec. 3r To Borough of Brooklyn.. 	$r o51 Dec. 3r By Cash ................. 	$1 o5 

LONG ISLAND CITY, ARREARS OF TAXES. BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

z906. 	 1906. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $11,019 09 

	

Dcc. 31 	Cash....... 	9,559 10 Dec. 31 To Borough of Queens.... $20,578 rg 	 $20,578 19 

LONG ISLAND CITY, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

5906. 	 igo6. 
Dec. 31 To Sundries... $3,293 35 	 I Sept. 30 By Balance.. $118,328 3 	53 

	

Balance.... 116,934 45 	 Dec. 3r 	Cash..... 	1,899 27 

	

$1zo,zs7 8o 	 ,$120,227 8,J 

LONG ISLAND CITY, ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

x906. 	 1906. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $2.768 84 

Dec. 31 To Borough of 	
Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	2,713 18 

	

8 	Queens.... 	$5,482 02 	 $5,4,82 o' 

LONG ISLAND CITY. INTEREST ON ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

igo6. 	 1906. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $14,471 03 

	

Dee. 3r 	Cash....... 	589 36 
Dec. 31 To Balance....... 	.. 	$15,060 39 	 $15,160 .~g 

. 4r 

LONG ISLAND CITY, ASSESSMENT FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $23,192 35 

	

Dec. 3r 	Cash....... 	7,513 41 Dec. 31 To Borough of Queens.... $30,705 76 	 $30,705 76 

LONG ISLAND CITY, INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, BOR-
OUGH OF QUEENS. 

5906. 	 5906. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $4,982 8, 

Dec. r To Borough of 	
Dec. 3! 	Cash....... 	6,432 99 

3 	 B 	Queens.... 	$11,4x5 8o 	 $11,415 8o 

LONG ISLAND CITY, SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

i906. 	 ,go6. 
Sept. 3o By Balance.... $20,006 72 

Dec. 3! To Borough of 	 $29 ,932 	
Dec. 31 	Cash....... 9,925 44 

	

B 	Queens.... $29,93 	 $29,932 16 

LONG ISLAND CITY. INTEREST ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $44,631 00 

	

Dec. 3 z 	Cash....... 	2,o i 4 37 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$46,645 37 	 $46,645 37 

LONG ISLAND CITY, ADVERTISING CHARGES ON ASSESSMENTS, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

Igo6. 	 I 5906. 

	

Dec. 3z To Balance .............. 	$114 00 Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$114 00 

ADVERTISING SALES, VARIOUS TOWNS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 	 I rgo6. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $3,713 t8 

	

I)ec. 31 	Cash....... 	8 90 
Dec. 3r To Balance .............. 	$3,722 o8 	 $3,722 o8  

GENERAL IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION, LONG ISLAND CITY, INSTALLMENTS, BOR-
OUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 I 1906.   
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $4,240 32 

	

Dec. y 	Cash....... 	4.406 04 
Dec. 35 To Borough of Queens.... 	$8,646 36 	 $8,646 36 



$1,035 99 

igo6. 	 t906. 

	

Dec 
t. 30 By Balance.... 	$368 6r 

	

3t 	Sundries... 	7 45 
• Cash....... 	659 93 

Dec. 31 To Borough of Queens.... 	$1,035 99 

TOWN OF 'NEWTOWN, ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 1906. 	
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $r,306 55 
Dec. 3t 	Cash....... 	807 65 

1)ec. 31 To Borough of Queens.... 	$2,114, 20 	 $2,114 20 

To 

TOWN OF NEWTOWN, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1)cc. 31, 1906. 	 1906. 
Sept. 3o By Balance.... $1,190 70 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	667 09 
Interest on Taxes, Queens....... 	$1,857 79 	 $1,857 
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GENERAL IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION, LONG ISLAND CITY, FULL PAYMENTS. 	 VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906.  	 1906.  	 1906.  	 1906.   
Sept. 3o By Balance.... $8,766 84 	 Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$219 o6 
1)ec. 31 	Cash....... 	8,8z6 19 	 Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	ro8 62 

Dec. 31 To Borough of Queens.... $17,593 of 	 $17,593 of Dec. 31 To Borough of Queens.... 	$327 68 	 $327 68 

GENERAL IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION, LONG ISLAND CITY, INTEREST ON INSTALL 
MENTS. 

Dec. 31, 1906. 	 1906. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$366 03 
Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	445  55  

To Interest on Assessments, Queens 	$81r 58 	 $Sri 58 

VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES. BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Dec. 31, 1906. 	 1906. 
Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$240 75 
Dcc. 31 	Cash....... 	123 52 

To Interest on Taxes, Queens...... 	$364 27 	 $364 27 

VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

TOWN OF NEWTOWN. ARREARS OF SCHOOL TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Sept. 30 By Baiancc.... 	$139 51 
llec. 31 	Cash....... 	219 32 

Itec. 31 To Borough of Queens.... 	$358 83 	 $358 83 

TOWN OF NEWTOWN. INTEREST ON ARREARS OF SCHOOL TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

Dec. 35, sgo6. 	 1906. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$85 51 
Dcc. 31 	Cash....... 	136 36 

I: serest on Taxes, Queens...... 	$221 87 	 $221 87 

TOWN OF NEWTOWN, SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

g 	 o6. t ob. 	 r 
 Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$998 83 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	840 66 
Dec. 31 To Borough of Queens.... 	$1,839 49 J 	 $1,839 49 

TOWN OF NEWTOWN, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

Dec. 3t, 1g06. 	 rgo6. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $2,321 65 

	

Dec. 3t 	Cash....... 	2,175 84 
To Interest on Taxes, Queens...... 	$4,497 49 	 $4,497 49 

TOWN OF NEWTOWN, NOTICES. 

1go6. 	 igo6. 

	

Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$t 50 

	

llcc. 35 	Cash....... 	r 00 
Dec. 31 To General Fund......... 	$z 50 	 $2 53 

TOWN OF NEWTOWN, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF WATER RENT. 

1go6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$21 91 	Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$2r 91 

TOWN OF FLUSHING, ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1906.   
Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$192 57 
Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	r t 5 99 

Dec. 31 To Borough of Queens.... 	$308 56 I 	 $308 S6 

TOWN OF FLUSHING, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Dec. 31, 1906. 	 1906. 
Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$g7 46 
Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	toy 44 

To Interest on Taxes, Queens...... 	$202 90 	 $202 go 

VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

t9e6. 	
Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$534 57 

	

Dec. 31 To Sundries... 	$t 55 	 Dec. 3r 	Sundries... 	52 

	

Balance.... 	627 o6 	 I 	 Cash....... 	93 52 
$6z8 6r 	 $628 6t 

VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1go6. , 

	

Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$t6o 95 
Dec. 31 	Sundries... 	6 56 

- 	 Cash....... 	180 47  
Dec. 31 To Borough of Queens.... 	$347 98 	 $347 98 

VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH 
OF QUEENS. 

Dec. 3t, x906. 	 I 	1906. 

	

Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$230 87 

	

Dec. 31 	Sundries... 	9 82 

	

Cash....... 	306 79 
To Interest on Taxes, Queens...... 	$547 48 	 $547 48 

VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, SALES FOR ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, BOR. 
OUGH OF QUEENS. 

5906. 	 tgo6. 
Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$ro 40 
Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	139  7' 

Dec. 31 To Borough of Queens.... 	$150 rt 	 $150 II 

VILLAGE OF BAYSIDE, WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	
Sept.3o By Balance.... 	$8o 42 
Dec. 3! 	Cash ...... 	71 20 

Dec. 31 To Borough of Queens.... 	$t51 6z 	 $151 62 

VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL 
IMPROVEMENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

igo6. 	 1906. 
Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$14 94 
Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	226 22 

Dec. 3! To Borough of Queens.... 	$241 t6 	 $241 t6 

VILLAGE OF BAYSIDE, INTEREST ON WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1906. 
Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$92 52 
Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	8 84 

Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$tor 36 	 $tor 36 

VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE, ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	
Sep

5906. 
 3o By Balance.... 	$189 24 

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	8  34  
Dec. 31 To Borough of Queens.... 	$797 58 	 $197 58 

VILLAGE OF WHITESTUNE, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

79 I 

TOWN OF FLUSHING, ARREARS OF SCHOOL TAXES. BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906 	 1906. 	 I 
Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$4 25 
Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	t r 22 

I)ec. 31 To Borough of Queens.... 	$t5 47 	 $55 47 

TOWN OF FLUSHING, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF SCHOOL TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

Dec. 31, 1906. 	 1906. 
Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$2 6o 
Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	7 10 

To Interest on Taxes, Queens...... 	$9 70 	 $9 70 

TOWN OF FLUSHING, SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1go6. 	 1 1906, 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$7o7 66 
Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	339 35 

Dec. 35 To Sundries ............. 	$1,047 of 	 $t,o47 01 

TOWN OF FLUSHING, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1906.   
Sept. 3o By Balance.... $1,297 97 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	548 45 
Dec. 31 To Sundries ............. 	$1,846 43 	 $1,846 43 

TOWN OF FLUSHING. NOTICES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1go6. 1  
Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$tot So 
Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	43 25 

Dec. 3r To General Fund......... 	$s 	05 	 $145 05 

Dec. 31, 1906. 
	

Se1906. 
 3o By Balance.... 	$627 40 

Dec. 3! 	Cash....... 	24 54 
To Interest on Taxes, Queens...... 	$651 94 	 $651 94 

VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE, ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 1906. 
Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$127 77 
Dec. 31 	Cash...... 	117 90 

Dec. 3'  To Sundries ............. 	$245 67 	 $245 67 

VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH 
OF QUEENS. 

	

Dec. 31 To Sundries... 	$0 52 	 Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$3o3 58 

	

Balance.... 	3,6 6z 	 Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	13 56 
$317 14 	 $317 r4 

VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE, INTEREST ON SALES FUR ARREARS OF WATER RENT 
BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1 1906. 
I Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$87 10 

Dec. 31 	Sundries... 	2 67 
Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$89 77 	 $89 77 

VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOR-
OUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1go6. 
Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$342  15 
Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	5t 58 

Dec. 3,  To Sundries ............. 	$393 73 	 $393 73 
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VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE, SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. I 	TOWN OF JAMAICA, ARREARS OF SCHOOL TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

igo6. 	 x po6. 	 x go6. 	 1906. 
Sept-3o By Balance.... 	$172 22 	 Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$68 o3 
Dec. 3x 	Cash....... 	44 09 	 (Dec. 35 	Cash....... 	25 86 

Dec. 3t To Sundries ............. 	$zt6 31 	 $216 31 Dec. 35 To Borough of Queens... 	$8g 89 	 $89 89 

VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE, SALES FOR ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH 
OF QUEENS. 

	

5906. 	 1
Sep

1906. 
 3o By Balance.... 	$27 81 

	

Dec. 31 	Sundries... 	2 47 

	

Dec. 31 To Borough of Queens... 	$30 28 	 $30 28 

VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE, ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, BOROUGH 
OF QUEENS. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Sept. 3o By Balance.... $1,141 12 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	176 95 

	

Dec. 35 To Borough of Queens... 	$1,318 03 	 $1,318 03 

VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE, INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVE.
MENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

	

ob. 	 1906. 

	

Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$731 69 

	

Dec. 3z 	Sundries... 	38 55 

	

Cash....... 	x02 22 

	

l)oc. ji 'fo lrough of Queens... 	$872 46 	 $872 46 

\ ILLAGE OF COLLEGE POINT, ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

	

.906. 	 x906. 

	

Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$143 67 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	20 98 

	

c. 35 To Borough of Queens... 	$164 65 	 $164 65 

VILLAGE OF COLLEGE POINT. INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

Dec. 31, xgo6. 	 1906. 

	

Sept.3o By Balance.... 	$z6r 88 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	23 53 

	

'f„ lrt.-rest on Taxes, Queens...... 	$185 41 	 $185 41 

VILLAGE OF COLLEGE POINT, ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

	

5906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$425 89 
Dec. 35, 1906. 

Village of Flushing, 
Arrears of Water 
Rents ............10 35 

	

Cash ............... 	269 of 

	

Dec. 31 To Borough of Queens... 	$705 25 	 $705 25 

VILLAGE OF COLLEGE POINT, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH 
OF QUEENS. 

	

igo6. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 

	

By Balance ............. 	$790 73 
Dec. 3c, 1906. 

Village of Flushing, 

	

Water Rents....... 	t 55 

	

Cash ............... 	66 94 . 

	

Dec. 3t To Balance .............. 	$859 22 	 $859 22 

VILLAGE OF COLLEGE POINT, SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

	

1906. 	 5906. 

	

Sept.30 By Balance.... 	$290 57 

	

Dec. 3i 	Cash....... 	288 67 

	

Dec. 3! To Borough of Queens... 	$579 ~4 
	

$579 24 

VILLAGE OF COLLEGE POINT, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, 
BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Dec. 35, t906. 	 1906. 

	

Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$goo 6c 

	

Dec. 35 	Cash....... 	3x7 54 

	

To Interest on Taxes, Queens...... 	$r,ax8 55 	 $1,218 15 

VILLAGE OF COLLEGE POINT, ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, BOROUGH 
OF QUEENS. 

	

igo6. 	 1906. 

	

Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$36 26 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	5o 68 

	

Dec. 3' To Borough of Queens... 	$86 94 	 - $86 94 

VILLAGE OF COLLEGE POINT, INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVE. 
MENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

	

1906. 	 igo6. 

	

Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$19 04 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	3t ox 

	

Dec. 31 To Borough of Queens... 	$50 05 	 $50 05 

VILLAGE OF COLLEGE POINT, INTEREST ON TAXES AND WATER RENTS, BOROUGH 
OF QUEENS. 

	

1906. 	 5906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$620 49 I Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$620 49 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

sgo6.  1906. 
Sept. 3o By Balance.... $291 53 
Dec. 31 Cash....... 1x4 74 

Dec. 31 	To Borough of Queens... $405 87 $405 87 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Dec. 31, 1906. 1906. 
Sept. 3o 
Dec. 

I 
By Balance.... $tg 2 20 

To Interest on Taxes, Queens...... $273 38 
31 Cash....... 81 z8 

$273 38 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF SCHOOL TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

Dec. 35, 5go6. 	 1906. 

	

Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$40 92 

	

Dec. 3x 	Cash....... 	13 17 
To Interest on Taxes, Queens...... 	$54 09 	 $54 09 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

5go6. 	 I 1906. 

	

Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$to 58 

	

Dec. 35 	Cash....... 	6 ii 
Dec. 35 To Borough of Queens... 	$z6 69 	 $t6 6g 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF WATER RENTS, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

Dec.31, 1906. 	 1906. 

	

Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$6 03 

	

Dec. 3x 	Cash....... 	4 05 
To Interest on Taxes, Queens...... 	$10 o8 	 $to o8 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, ARREARS OF LIGHT TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1906.   

	

Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$65 07 

	

Dec. 3i 	Cash....... 	23 76 
Dec. 35 To Borough of Queens... 	$88 83 	 $88 83 

TOWN OF -JAMAICA, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF LIGHT TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Dec. 35, 5906. 	1906. 

	

Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$qo 35 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	x5 31 
To Interest on Taxes, Queens...... 	$55 66 	 $55 66 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, NOTICES. 

1906. 	
Sep

1906. 
 30 By Balance.... 	$c o0 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash......, 	4 00 
Dec. 35 To General Fund.......... 	$5 oo 	 $5 00 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1906.   
Sept. 30 By Balance.... $1,004 52 

	

Dcc. 31 	Cash....... 	181 09 
Dec. 31 To Borough of Queens... 	$x,285 6c 	 $1,285 6t 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

Dec. 31, zgo6. 	 j 	x906. 
• I Sept. 30 By Balance.... $i,o66 9q 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	214 2 
To Interest on Taxes, Queens...... 	$x,281 22 	 $1,281 22 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, TAX ARREARS COMMISSION. CHAPTER 306, LAWS 1895. 

1go6. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Borough of Queens... 	$213 26

J 

Dec. 31 By Cash ................. 	$223 26 

TOWN OF JAMAICA, INTEREST ON TAX ARREARS COMMISSION, CHAPTER job, 
LAWS 5895. 

Dec. 31, 5906. 	 1906. 
To Interest on Taxes, Queens...... 	$225 93 Dec. 35 By Cash ................. 	$225 93 

VILLAGE OF JAMAICA, ARREARS OF TAXES. BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$6o 32 

	

Dec. 3t 	Cash........ 	233 64 
Dec. 31 To Borough of Queens... 	$293 96 	 $293 96 

VILLAGE OF JAMAICA, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Dec. 31, 1906. 	 1906. 

	

Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$95 44 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	524 79 
To Interest on Taxes, Queens...... 	$6ao 23 	 $620 23 

VILLAGE OF RICHMOND HILL, ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906. 	 igo6. 

	

Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$27 20 

	

Dec. 3! 	Cash....... 	02 
Dec. 31 To Borough of Queens... 	$27 22 	 $27 22 

VILLAGE OF RICHMOND HILL, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

Dec. 31, 1906. 	5906. 

	

Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$28 26 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	03 
To Interest on Taxes, Queens...... 	$28 29 I 	 $28 29 

TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, ARREARS OF TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

igo6. 	 1906. 

	

I Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$36 33 

	

I Dec. 3t 	Cash....... 	435 85 Dec. 31 To Borough of Queens... 	$472 t8 	 $472 ,8 

TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD. INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES. BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Dec. 35, 1906. 	 I 	1906. 

	

Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$35 02 

	

Dec. 35 	Cash....... 	286 03 
To Interest on Taxes, Queens...... 	$321 05 	 $321 05 
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TOWN OF -HEMPSTEAD, ARREARS OF SCHOOL TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

1906 	 1906. 
Dec. 3t To Borough of Queens... 	$59 561 Dec. 31 By Cash................. 	$59 56 

TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD. INTEREST ON ARREARS OF SCHOOL TAXES, BOROUGH OF 
QUFINS. 

Dec. 3t, t yo6. 	 I 	1906. 
To Interest on Taxes, Queens...... 	$34 99 Dec. 31 By Cash ................. 	$34 99 

TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

I Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$179 38 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	206 89 
Dec. 3t To Borough of Queens... 	$386 27 	 $386 27 

TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, INTEREST ON SALES FOR ARREARS OF TAXES. 

Dec. $t, Igo6. 	 1906. 

	

1  Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$tot 65 

	

Dec. 3! 	, Cash....... 	222 13 
To Interest on Taxes, Queens...... 	$423 78 	 $423 78 

TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, TAX ARREARS COMMISSION, CHAPTER 306, LAWS OF ziyj. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$t5g 7o 

	

Dec. 3t 	Cash....... 	76 64 
Dec. 3t To Borough of Queens... 	$236 34 	 $236  34 

TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, INTEREST ON TAX ARREARS COMMISSION, CHAPTER 3o6, 
LAWS OF *895. 

Dec. 3t, 1906. 	 1906. 

	

Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$186 64 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	86 48 - 
To Interest on Taxes, Queens...... 	$273 12 	 $273 12 

VILLAGE OF FAR ROCKAWAY, ARREARS OF TAXES. 

igo6. 

 

igo6. 

	

Sept.30 By Balance.... 	$135 64 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	212 88 
Dec. 31 To Borough of Queens... 	$348  52 	 $348  52  

VILLAGE OF FAR ROCKAWAY, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES. 

Dec. 31, 1go6. 	 1906. 

	

Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$6 27 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	236 55 
To Interest on Taxes, Queens...... 	$242 82 	 $242 82 

VILLAGE OF ROCKAWAY BEACH, ARREARS OF TAXES. 

1906 	 1906. 

	

I Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$57 6o 

	

Dec. 3t 	Cash....... 	t9 76 
Dec. 3t To Borough of Queens... 	$77 36 	 $77 36 

VILLAGE OF ROCKAIVAY BEACH, INTEREST ON ARREARS OF TAXES. 

Dec. 31, 1go6. 	 1906. 

	

Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$6o 21 

	

Dec. 3t 	Cash....... 	22 77 
To Interest on Taxes, Queens...... 	$82 98 	 $82 98 

INTEREST ON TAXES, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Sept. 30, 1go6. 	 1go6. 
To Balance ............. 	$141 It 

Dec. 31, 1906. 
Sundries ...........3' 93 
General Fund....... 15,756 09 

	

$15.929 13 Dec. 31 By Sundries ............. 	$15,929  13 
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VILLAGE TAXES, VILLAGE OF EDGEWATER, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 1906. 
Sept. 30 By 	Balance.... $111  45 
Dec. 3i Cash....... tot 86 

Dec. 31 	To Borough of Richmond. 	$213 31 $213 31 

VILLAGE TAXES, VILLAGE OF NEW BRIGHTON. BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 
Sept.30 By 	Balance.... $42 02 

I Dec. 3 t Cash....... 188 27 
Dec. 	3t 	To Borough of Richmond. 	$230  29 $230 29 

VILLAGE TAXES. VILLAGE OF PORT RICHMOND, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 	 tgo6. 

	

Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$5t 22 

	

I(I Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	73 63 

	

Dec. 31 To Borough of Richmond. 	$124 85 	 $124 85 

VILLAGE TAXES, VILLAGE OF TOTTENVILLE, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 	
Sept 30 By Balance.... 	$2 8o 

	

Dec. 3t 	Cash....... 	98 

	

Dec. 31 To Borough of Richmond. 	$3 78 	 $3 78 

ROAD TAXES, TOWN OF SOUTHFIELD, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

igo6. 	 t906. 

	

I Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$9 8t 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	14 66 

	

Dec. 31 To Borough of Richmond. 	$24 47 	 $24 47 

ROAD TAXES, TOWN OF WESTFIELD, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 	
I Sept 3o 	By Balance.... 	$5 52 

	

Dec. 3, 	Cash....... 

	

Dec. 31 To Borough of Richmond 4 
	50 

	

. 	$to 02 	 $to 02 

ROAD TAXES, TOWN OF MIDDLETOWN, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 	 tpo6. 

	

Sept. 30 By Balance. ... 	$t4 69 

	

Dec. 3t 	Cash....... 	t4 25 

	

Dec. 31 To Borough of Richmond. 	$28 94 	 $28  94 

ROAD TAXES, TOWN OF NORTHFIELD, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

tpo6. 

	

Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$2 62 

	

Dec. ., 	Cash....... 	6 00 

	

Dec. 31 To Borough of Richmond 
	

$8 62 
	

$8 62 

INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. 	 16 

	

I S
90.

ept.3o By Balance.... 	$62 29 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	1,078 II 

	

Dec. 31 To Borough of Richmond. 	$1,140 40 	 $1,140 40 

LAMP TAXES, VILLAGE OF EDGEWATER, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906 	
Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$38 31 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	a8 93 

	

Dec. 31 To Borough of Richmond. 	$67 24 	 $67 24 

LAMP TAXES. \ ILLAGE OF NEW BRIGHTON, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

lgo6. 	 I Sept 3o By Balance.... 	$30  73 
Dec.

I  	31 	Cash....... 	35 74 

	

Dec. 31 To Borough of Richmond. 	$66 47 	 $66 47 

ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, VILLAGE OF PORT RICHMOND. 

INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Sept. 30, 1906. 	 Nov. 30, 1go6. 

	

To Balance ................ 72 	 By Borough of Queens.. 	67 
Dec. 31, 1906. 	 Dec. 31, 1906. 

General 1 una........ 	$811 53 	 Sundries ............$8,i 58 
$812 25 	 $812 25 

STATE. TOWN AND COUNTY TAX, TOWN OF NORTHFIELD. BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

igo6. I '906. 
Sept 3o By 	Balance.... $383 15 
Dec. 31 Cash....... 322 71 

Dec. 31 	To Borough of Richmond. $705 86 $705 86 

STATE. TOWN AND COUNTY TAX, TOWN OF SOUTHFIELD, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1906. t5ep.3o By 	Balance.... $,427 07 " 1 I Dec. 31 Cash....... 232 03 
Dec. 3! 	To Borough of Richmond. $659 to $659 to 

STATE, TOWN AND COUNTY TAX, TOWN OF WESTFIELD, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

9 t o6. 1906.  
I Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$312 17 

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	280 12 
Dec. 3! To Borough of Richmond. 	$592  29 	 $S92 29 

STATE, TOWN AND COUNTY TAX, TOWN OF MIDDLETOWN, BOROUGH OF RWHHONA 

1906, 	 I 1906. 
I Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$231  75 
I Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	405 59 

Dec. 3t To Borough of Richmond. 	$637 34 	 $637 34 

igo6. 	 ( 1906. 

	

Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$32  54 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	52 oo 
Dec. 3t To Borough of Richmond. 	$84 54 	 $84 54 

WATER TAXES. VILLAGE OF EDGEWATER, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

1go6. 	 t9p6. 

	

Sept. 30 By Balance .. 	$25 37 

	

1 Dec. 3t 	Cash. ...... 	23 02 
Dec. 3,  To Borough of Richmond. 	$48 39 	 $48 39 

ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, VILLAGE OF NEW BRIGHTON, BOROUGH 
OF RICHMOND. 

igo6. 	 I tgo6. 

	

Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$95 i t   

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	1,x72 04 
Dec. 31 To Borough of Richmond. 	$1,267 15 	 $1,267 t5 

SCHOOL TAXES. TWENTY-NINE DISTRICTS. BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

igo6. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 

	

By Balance .............. 	$333 63 
Dec. 3 t, igo6. 

Interest Taxes, Rich- 

	

mond ............. 	5 34 

	

Cash ............... 	471 85 
Dec. 31 To Borough of Richmond. 	$8to 82 	 $8to 82 

ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, VILLAGE OF EDGEWATER, BOROUGH 
OF RICHMOND. 

1q06 
	 Sept. 3o By Balance.... 	$2x og 

	

Dec. 31 	'Cash....... 	585 6a 
Dee. 3t To Borough of Richmond. 	$6o6 7t 	 $606 71 

STATE, TOWN AND COUNTY TAX. TOWN OF CASTLETON, BOROUGH OF KICSHOIID. 

1go6. 	 1966. 

	

I Sept. 30 By Balance.... 	$687 t6 

	

Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	569 79 
Dec. 31 To Borough of Richmond. 	$1,256 95 	 $,,a56  95 

CASE. 
Sept. 30, 1906. 	 Dec. 3t, 1906. 

To Balance........ $1,997,072 50 
Dec. 3t, 1906 	 By Cash..........$174,2o0,739 

Cash 	
44 

Ca 	......... 18S,542,109  71 	 Balance ...... [3,338.442 77 
$187,539.182  21 	 $1 87,539,182  21 
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SINKING FUND, REDEMPTION NO. r. 

	

Dec. 31, r906 	 1906. 

	

To Cash.......... $xr,746,og5 14 	 Sept.30 By Balance. $217,862 87 

	

Balance ....... 	t89,6ot 6a 	 Dec. 3r 	Cash.... 11,717,833 89 
$11,935,696 76 	 $11,935,696 76 

SINKING FUND, REDEMPTION NO. s. 

s po6. 1906.   
Dec. 3x To Cash.....$1,433,000 00 Sept. 30 By Balance.. $23,135 65 

Balance.. 425 99 Dec. 3! Cash..... x,430,280 34 
$1,453,415 99 $1,453,415 99 

SINKING FUND INTEREST. 

1906.  1906.   
Dec. 3' To Cash.....$6,699,105 03 Sept. 3o By Balance.. $385,231 62 

Balance.. 2,387,626 28 Dec. 3! Cash..... 8,70x,499 69 
$9,086,731 31 $9,086,731 32 

SINKING FUND, CITY OF BROOKLYN. 

1906.  1906.   
Dec. 3' To Cash....... 

Balance.... 
$6q,057 6t Sept.30 By Balance.... $12,116 89 

8,974 IS 
$73,031 73 

Dec. 31 Cash....... 60,914 84 
$73,031 73 

WATER SINKING FUND, CITY OF BROOKLYN. 

1906. 1906. 
Dec. 3x To Cash..... $939,775 36 Sept.30 By Balance.. $13,980 o6 

Balance.. 471,731 95 Dec. 31 
I 

Cash..... x,397,527 25 
$1,411,507 31 $1,411,507 31 

SINKING FUND, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 1906.   
Dec. 31 To 

Balance.. 
Cash.....$1,317,729 0 

8,245 8o 
Sept. 3o 
Dec. 

By Balance.. 
Cash..... 

$97,632 47 

$1,325,975 30 
31 x,228,342 83 

$1,325,975 30 

WATER SINKING FUND. CITY OF NEW YORK. 

1906. 	 1906.   

	

f cc. 31 To Cash....... $65,000 oo 	 Sept. 3o By Balance.... $2,260 67 
Balance.... 	3,370 58 	 Dec. 31 	Cash....... 66,iog 9x 

$68,370 S8 	 $68,370 58 

SINKING FUND, LO'NG.ISLAND CITY, REDEMPTION OF REVENUE BONDS. 

i 906. 1906. 
1 kcc. 	.3 ~ To 	(ash....... $36,000 00 Sept. 3o By 	Balance.... $33,267 to 

Balance.... 	726 51 Dec. 31 Cash....... 3,459 41 
$36,726 51 $36,726 51 

SINKING FUND, LONG ISLAND CITY, REDEMPTION OF FIRE BONDS. 

1906. 1906. 
Sept. 3o By 	Balance.... $4.457 34 
Dec. 3x 

I 

Cash....... x,353 91 
llec. 	3! To 	Balance .............. 	$5,8ii 	25 $5,8x1 25 

SINKING FUND, LONG ISLAND CITY, REDEMPTION OF WATER BONDS. 

I qo6. 1906. 
I!ec. 	31 To 	Cash....... 	$4,000 00 Sept. 3o 

I 
By 	Balance.... $3.937 07 

Balance.... 	1,009 93 Dec. 3' Cash....... 1,072 86 

JURY FEES, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

Dec. 31, xyo6. 	 1906. 
To Jury Fees, New York 

	

County ........... 	$759 xo 	 Sept. 3o By Balance.... $2,708 38 

	

Cash ............... 	s,2s8 70 	 Dec. 31 	Balance.... 	279 42 

	

$2,987 8o 	 $2,987 8o 

INTEREST ON TAXES. BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Sept. 30 By Balance:... 	$439 o8 

	

Dec. 3x 	Cash....... 	452 48 

	

Dec. 3z To General Fund......... 	$891 56 	 $8gi 56 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REPAIRING, REBINDING AND RELABELING THE BOOKS OF 
RECORD IN THE OFFICES OF THE SURROGATE, REGISTER AND COUNTY 
CLERK, KINGS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
ByBalance .............. $2,500 00 

	

Dec. 3z To Cash....... $x7,022 35 	 Dec. 3x, 2906. 

	

Balance.... 	977 65 	 Special Revenue Bonds x5,5oo oo 

	

$x8,000 eo 	 $x8,000 oo 

REVENUE BOND FUND, BUREAU OF SEWERS, THIRTY-FIRST WARD AND TWENTY. 
SIXTH WARD, DISTRICT WORKS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3! To Balance .............. 	$x6 94 I Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$x6 g4 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, BUREAU OF MUNICIPAL 
INVESTIGATION AND STATISTICS. 

	

r906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $27,431 6r 	
By Ba

Dec. 3z, 1go6. 	
$6,910 83 

	

Balance.... 1,079 22 	 Special Revenue Bonds 21,600 oo 

	

$28,510 83 	 $28,510 83 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND 
RICHMOND, MAINTENANCE PARKS, DEFICIENCY IN APPROPRIATION FOR 1go6. 

	

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance .............. $9,999 86 

	

Dec. 3: To Cash....... $85,194 11 	 Dec. 31, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 	705 75 	 Special Revenue Bonds 21,600 00 

	

$85,899 86 	 $85,899 86 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, CARE 
OF TREES AND CITY STREETS, DEFICIENCY, 2906. 

	

1906. 	 Sept. 30, x906. 
By Balance .............. $4,533 46 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $,3,313 09 	 Dec. 31, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 	1,220 37 	 Sundries ............ x0,000 00 

	

$14,533 46 	 $14,533 46 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, MAIN-
TENANCE OF PARKS AND PARKWAYS, DEFICIENCY IN APPROPRIATION FOR 
xpo6. 

	

1906. 	 Sept. 30, igo6. 
By Balance .............. $1x,350 70 

Dec. 31, 1906. 
Special Revenue Bonds 20,200 0 , 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash ................. 	$31.550 70 	 $31,550 70 

$5,009 93 
	

$5,009 93 
REVENUE BOND FUND, FREE FLOATING BATHS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, EM-

PLOYMENT OF BATH ATTENDANTS. 

UNCLAIMED INTEREST. 
X906. 	 1 1go6. 

l ec. 3x To Balance .............. 	$xr,o6s 891 Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$tx,o62 89 

I906. 	 I 	Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance .............. $4,750 25 

	

Dec. 3! To Cash....... $9,231 5 2 	 Oct. 3x, 1906. 
Balance.... 	519 23 	 i 	Special Revenue Bonds S,000 oo 

$9.750 25 $9,750 2 5 

INTEREST REGISTERED. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash.....$8,382,097 83 	 I Sept.30 By Balance.. $28,172 25 
Balance.. 	36,991 63 	 I Dec. 31 	Cash..... 8,390,9x7 2! 

	

$8,419,089 46 	 $8,419,089 46 

JURY FEES, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

	

1906.  	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3i To Cash....... $65,706 00 	 I Sept. 30 By Balance.... $6,906 94 

	

Balance.... zo,o}5 00 	 I Dec. 31 	Cash....... 65,000 on 

	

$75,782 00 I 	 Sundries... 	3.874 o6 $75,782 00 

WITNESS FEES. 

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3x To C6sh....... $5,g5a 6o 	 Sept. 3o By Balance.... $x,xgo 6x 
Balance.... 	828 01 	 Dec. ax 	Cash....... 	c.000 on 

$6,190 6t $6,190 6, 

WITNESS FEES, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

19O6. 	 2906. 

	

Dec. 31 	To Balance .............. 	$1,466 70 (Sept. 30 By Balance.............. 	$1,468 70 

WITNESS FEES, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

1906. 9 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$2 is 	
r 06, 

	

Balance.... 	716 :8 

	

$718 3o Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$718 30 

JURY FEES. KINGS COUNTY. 

Dec. 31, 1906. 	 1906. 
To Jugy Fees, New York 

County ........... $2,6x6 on 

	

Cash ............... 17,x64 00 	 Sept. 30 By Balance.... $14,192 oo 

	

Balance ............ 	2,4x2 00 	 Dec. 31 	Cash....... 	8,000 on 
$22,192 00 	 $22,192 00 

JURY FEES, QUEENS COUNTY. 

Dec. 31, 1906 	 1906. 
To Jury Fees, New York 

County 	 $498 96  

	

Cash ............... 	6,966 12 

	

Balance ............ 	2,058 32 

	

$9,523 40 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$9,523 40  

REVENUE BOND FUND, IMPROVEMENT OF PUBLIC BATHS, NO. 232 WEST SIXTIETH 
STREET. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance .............. 	$560 00 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $6,670 00 	 Dec. 3x, xgo6. 
Balance.... 	390 00 	 Special Revenue Bonds 6,500 00 

	

$7,060 00 	 $;,060 oo 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REGISTER OF KINGS COUNTY, SORTING AND REARRANGING 
BOOKS. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 
By Balance .............. $1,839 11 

	

Dec. 3x To Cash....... $4,302 59 	 Nov. 30, 1906. 
Balance.... 	536 52 	Special Revenue Bonds 3,000 00 

	

$4,839 11 	 $4,839 11 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REGISTER OF KINGS COUNTY, SALARIES OF ADDITIONAL 
COPYISTS, 1906. 

1906. 	 Sept. 30, Igo6. 
By Balance .............. $1 x,076@94 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $47,910 95 	 I 	Dec. 3 i, igo6. 

	

Balance.... 2,605 99 	 I 	Special Revenue Bonds 39,440 00 

	

$50,516 74 	 $50,516 74 

REVENUE BOND FUND, BOARD OF EDUCATION, GENERAL REPAIRS, 1906. 

1906. 	 xgo6. 

	

Dec. 3! To Cash..... $x57,405 53 	 Sept. 30 By Balance.... $34,131 30 
Balance. 	1,725 77 	 Dec. 31 	Sundries... 125,000 00 

	

$159,131 30 	 $159,131 30 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, 
HEAT, POWER, ETC., BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

xpo6. 	 I 2906. 
Dec. 3, To Cash....... 	$893 83 

Balance.... 	138 53 

	

$1,032 36 Sept. 3o By Balance .............. 	$1,032 36 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, 
NEW POSITION, CHIEF ENGINEER, ETC. 

Igoe. 	 I 	Sept. 30, 1906. 	. 
By Balance .............. 	$575 00 

	

Dec. 3x To Cash....... $2,786 31 	 Nov. 30, xgo6. 
Balance.... 	288 69 	 Special Revenue Bonds 2,500 00 

	

$3,075 00 	 $3,075 00 
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REVENUE BOND FUND, TWELFTH DISTRICT MUNICIPAL COURT, FURNISHING, ETC. 

	

x906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 3e To Balance .............. 	$270 591 Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$270 59 

REVENUE BOND FUND, CRIMINAL COURT BUILDING, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
COMPLETION OF ELECTRIC WIRING. 

	

1906. 	 Sept. 3o, t906. 
By Balance .............. 	$x6 07 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $4,0x6 07 	 Dec. 31, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 1,000 00 	 Special Revenue Bonds 5,000 00 

	

$5,0x6 07 	 $5,0x6  07 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. SURVEYS. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $3,066 83 

Balance.... 	504 of 

	

$3,570 84 Sept. 30 By Balance .............. 	$3,57o 84 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SALARIES, NEW YORK COUNTY JAIL, 1906. 

	

1906. 	 Sept. 30, 1906. 	 .. 
By Balance .............. $2,486 54 

	

Dec. 3x  To Cash....... $5,458  48 	 Dec. g1,x906. 
Balance.... 	28 o6 	 Special Revenue Bonds 3,000 00 

	

$5,486 54 	 $5,486 54 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, MALE MISDEMEANANTS, 
HART'S ISLAND. 

	

x906. 	 r 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Sundries... $i,o6t 19  

Cash....... 	2c7 o6 
Balance.... 	3,325  47 

	

$4,643 72  Sept- 30 By Balance .............. 	$4,643 7% 

REVENUE BOND FUND. COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE, QUEENS, RECOVERING AND 
PRESERVING RECORDS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $7,219 30 

Balance.... 	70 

	

$7,220 00 Dec. 3! By Special Revenue Bonds 	$7,220 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, NEW YORK CITY REFORMATORY, BOARD OF PAROLE, 
SALARY, PROBATION OFFICE. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $1,023 33 

Balance.... 	176 67 

	

$x,aoo 00 Dec. 31 By Special Revenue'Bonds 	$1,200 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY, 
PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES, ENGINEMAN, MANHATTAN AND QUEENS. 

	

1906. 	 ( 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $3,232 50 

 

Balance.... 	5,440 00 

	

$4,672  5o Nov. 30 By Special Revenue Bonds 	$4,672 50 

REVENUE BOND FUND, REGISTER, NEW YORK COUNTY OFFICE, DEFICIENCY IN 
APPROPRIATION FOR 1906. 

	

Dec.o31 To Cash....... $x0,828 83 
	1906 

Balance.... 	171 17 
$xz,000 00 Dec. 3! By Special Revenue Bonds $11,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, REPAIRING 
STREETS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $49,823  oS 

Balance.... 	176 92 
$50,000 00 Dec. 31 By Special Revenue Bonds $50,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, BUREAU 
OF ENGINEERING AND SURVEYS. 

	

1906. 	 Dec. 3x, igo6. 

	

Dec. 3i To Cash....... $10,462 39 	 By Special Revenue Bonds $xo,5oo 00 
Balance.... 	57 6z 	 Cash ..................20 00 

	

$10,520 00 	 $10,520 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSE IN CONNECTION WITH UNVEILING MONUMENT 
ON BATTLEFIELD, BULL RUN. 

	

x906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash ................. 	$1,500 0o Oct. 31 By Special Revenue Bonds 	$1,500 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BROOKLYN AND QUEENS, MAIN-
TENANCE OF PARKS, ETC., DEFICIENCY IN APPROPRIATION FOR 5906. 

	

1906.  	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Sundries... $8,460 20 

Cash....... 56,230  33 
Balance.... 	1,309 47 

$66,000 oa Dec. 31 By Special Revenue Bonds $66,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES, THE BRONX, 
SALARIES AND WAGES. 

	

1906, 	 1906. 
Dec- 3! To Cash ................. $xo,000 oo1 Dec. 31 By Special Revenue Bonds $10,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, EXPENSE IN CONNECTION WITH UNVEILING STATUE OF 
WASHINGTON, PLAZA, WILLIAMSBURG BRIDGE. 

	

Dec.
16.   

3'  To Cash ................. 	$5,000 0o  Oct. 3r By Special Revenue Bonds 	$5,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, MANHATTAN AND 
BROOKLYN, DEFICIENCY IN SALARY ACCOUNT. 

	

1906. 	 I 	Dec. 3z.  5906. 
By Special Revenue Bonds $40,000 00 

	

Dec. 31 	To Cash ................. 	
Cash ................ 	xr 6r 

D 

	

$40,011 6r 	 $40,051 6x  

REVENUE BOND FUND, BOARD OF EDUCATION, TAKING SCHOOL CENSUS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 3, To Cash....... $4.336 12 

	

Balance.... 	663 88 

	

$5,000 00 Nov. 3o By Special Revenue Bonds 	$5,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, BOROUGH HALL, BROOKLYN, REPAIRING AND RENOVATING 

	

x 906. 	 :906. 
Dec. 3'  To Cash....... $1,736 82 

	

Balance.... 	3,263 x8 

	

$5,000 00  Nov. 30 By Special Revenue Bonds 	$5,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES, BROOKLYN, 
ALTERATION TO MONTAUK THEATRE. 

	

1906. 	 I  1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Sundries... 	$gg3 00 

	

Cash....... 	g9 65 

	

Balance.... 	67  35 

	

$1,100 00 I Nov. 3o By Special Revenue Bonds 	$,,loo 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, SUPPLIES AND 
CONTINGENCIES, x906. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $53,412  12 

Balance..... 	88 
$56,500 00 Dec. 31 By Special Revenue Bonds $56,500 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, POLICE DEPARTMENT, SALARIES, MALE CLEANERS, 1906. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$904 99 

	

Balance.... 	1,595  01 

	

$3,500 00 Dec. 31 By Special Revenue Bonds 	$2,500 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, BUREAU 
OF ENGINEERS OF STREET OPENINGS, SURVEYORS, I:TC., SALARIES, ioS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Dec. 31 To Cash....... $5,591 70 

	

Balance.... 	x,658 30 

	

$7,250 00 Dec. 31 By Special Revenue Bonds 	$7,250 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, FOR EXPENSES INCURRED ON THE OCCASION OF THE 
RECEPTION BY THE CITY OF NEW YORK OF THE LAST SURVIVOR OF THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

	

1906. - 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$303 40 Sept. 3o By Balance.............. 	$303 40  

PUBLIC SCHOOL TEACHERS' RETIREMENT FUND. 

1906. I x906. 

	

Dec. 3! To Cash.............
: 
 .... 	$548 78 Dec. 3z By Cash................. 	$548  78  

WALLABOUT MARKET, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, EXPENSES FOR, ETC. 

	

1906. 	 ( x906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash ................. 	$6o oo Dec. 37 By Cash................. 	$6o oo 

FORFEITED RECOGNIZANCES, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To General Fund........ 	$100 00 I Dec. 31 By Cash ................. 	$coo 00 

COUNTY CHARGES AND EXPENSES PAID FROM PROCEEDS OF REVENUE BONDS. 

	

5906. 	 I 1906. 
Dec. 31 To General Fund........ $382,289 67 Dec. 31 By Sundries ............. $382,289 67 

INTEREST AND PRINCIPAL ON INTEREST, TWENTY-SIXTH WARD BONDS, BROOKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To General Fund........ 	$44 77 1 Dec. 31 By Cash ................. 	$44 77 

ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, TOWN OF NEW LOTS, FULL PAYMENTS, 
BOROUGH OF BROKLYN. 

	

1906. 	 xgo6. 

	

Dec. 31 To Borough of Brooklyn.. 	$24 32  Dec. 31 By Cash ................. 	$24 32 

VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, BOROUGH 
OF QUEENS. 

	

1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 3! To Borough of Queens... 	$222 14 Dec. 3! By Cash ................. 	$222 14 

VILLAGE OF FLUSHING, INTEREST ON ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, 
BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

	

x906. 	 I 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Borough of Queens... 	$119 34 Dec. 31 By Cash ................. 	$n9 34 

VILLAGE OF RICHMOND HILL, SIDEWALK TAXES. 

Dec. 	 o  

	

31 To Borough of Queens... 	$x4 36 I Dec 31 By Cash ................. 	$14 36 

VILLAGE OF RICHMOND HILL, INTEREST ON SIDEWALK TAXES. 

Dec. 31, 1906. 	 I 1906. 

	

To Interest on Taxes, Queens...... 	$x6 84 Dec. 31 By Cash ................. 	$i6 84 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, THE BRONX, PURCHASE OF 
BENCHES FOR PUBLIC PARKS. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $6,996 00 	 , 

	

Balance.... 	4 00 

	

$7,000 oo Dec. 3x By Special Revenue Bonds 	$7,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, SALARIES, ATTENDANTS, CITY COURTS, 1906. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash................. 	$x,514 20 l Dec. 3! By Special Revenue Bonds 	$1,514 20 
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REVENUE BOND FUND, COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, MANHATTAN, 1906. 	 Dr. 	 Cr. 
1906. 	 1906. 

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $x,849 10 
Balance.,,. 	ISO go 	 I 

$2,000 00 Dec. 3! By Special Revenue Bonds 	$2,000 00 
Bellevue Hospital Training School for Women Nurses, Acquiring 

	

Land, etc ................................................. 	.......... 	10,705 64 

REVENUE BOND FUND, MAYOR'S OFFICE, REPAIRS AND ALTERATIONS. 

	

1906.  	 1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$401 96 

	

Balance.... 	598 04 

	

$1,000 00 Dec. 3! By Special Revenue Bonds 	$r,000 oo 

REVENUE BOND FUND, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, REPAIRING STEAMBOATS. 

	

1906. 	 1906.   

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$262 44 

	

Balance.... 	737 56 

	

$r,000 00 Dec. 3! By Special Revenue Bonds 	$1,000 00 

REVENUE BOND FUND, POLICE DEPARTMENT, POLICE FUND, SALARIES, CLERICAL 
FORCE AND EMPLOYEES, DEFICIENCY IN APPROPRIATION FOR 1906. 

	

1906. 	1906. 

	

Dec. 31 To Balance .............. 	$893 29 Dec. 3! By Special Revenue Bonds 	$893 29 

RECONSTRUCTION OF SEWER, EAST ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-NINTH 'STREET, 
THE BRONX. 

	

1906. 	 1906. 
Sept. 30, 1906. 

By Balance ............. $1,991  45 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... $2,583 6r 	 Dec. 31, 1906. 

	

Balance.... 	2,943 39 	 Sales of Stock....... 	3,535 55 

	

$5,527 00 	 $5,527 00 

IMPROVING OCEAN PARKWAY. 

	

1906. 	 1906. - 

	

Dec. 31 To Borough of Brooklyn. 	$1 00  Dec. 31 By Cash ................. 	$i 00 

SHORE ROAD, BETWEEN FIRST AVENUE AND FORT HAMILTON, COMPLETION OF. 

1906.  
To 

 

	

Dec. 31 To Cash....... 	$3 75 

	

Balance.... 	r,olo 47 

	

$1,014 22  Dec. 31 By Special Revenue Bonds 	$1,014 22 

FUND TO PROVIDE FOR DEFICIENCY IN ASSESSMENTS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS, 
TOWN OF NEW LOTS. 

r 

	

1906. 	 9o6.  

	

I)cc. 31 To Cash ................. 	$36,120 21 	Sept.30 By Balance.............. 	$36.!2o 21 

c f n,  (_ 1 I ;v TI I ,l ERLAIN'S OFFICE, 

Trial Balance, December 31, Igo6. 

Dr. 	 Cr. 

Additional 	Water 	Fund ....................................... .......... 	. $33,o85 79 

Additional Water Fund, City of New York ..................... .......... 17,723 11 

Additional 	Public 	Parks 	Fund ................................ .......... 271,395 87 

Atlantic Avenue Improvement Fund, Borough of Brooklyn...... .......... 1,876 97 

American Museum of Natural 	History ......................... .......... 6,490 05 

Ambulance Station and Vaccine Laboratory, Construction of..... .......... s5 85 
Additional Alterations to Aqueduct, Ninety-third to One Hundred 

and 	Third 	street .......................................... .......... 1,291 64 

Armory 	Fund 	................................................ .......... 66,984 71 

Aquarium 	Building 	.......................................... .......... 4,846 57 

Alterations to Cumberland Street Hospital, Borough of Brooklyn .......... 363 42 
Alterations, Improvements and Fitting Uo Rooms Leased for Use 

Eighth District Court, etc.. The Bronx of 	 .................. .......... 466 
Additions and Alterations to Buildings and Present Fire Protec- 
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tionDevices, 	Bellevue 	Hospital ............................ .......... 557 27 

Abolishing Grade Crossings of Highways and Railroads, Brooklyn .......... 26,273 10 

Athletic Fields under the Jurisdiction of the Board of Education ....I..... 6,209 08 

Bridge to Replace Eastchester Bridge over Hutchinson River.... .......... 2x8 o6 
Belmont Avenue Relief Sewer. Extension, Improvement, Drain- 

age 	at New Fordham Hospital, The Bronx .................. .......... 6g6 36 

Bridge over Harlem River, at Third Avenue ................... .......... 8,102 35 

Bridge over Harlem River, between First and Willis Avenues.... .......... 29,675 69 
Bridge Connecting Pelham Bay Park with City Island, Construc- 

tion 	of 	.................................................. .......... 2,076 SS 

Bridge over Bronx River at Westchester Avenue (Permanent)... .......... 13,678 95 
Bridge and Aporoaches over Bronx River, at or near Westchester 

Avenue(Temporary) 	.................................... .......... 648 83 
Bridge over Harlem River at One Hundred and Forty-fifth Street 

(Temporary) 	............................................. .......... 1,303 09 

Bridge over Harlem River, about r,5oo Feet North of High Bridge .......... 8o1 78 
Bridge, with the Necessary Abutments, over the Tracks of New 

York Central and Hudson River Railroad, at Walton and 
Gerard avenues 	........................................... .......... 311 36 

Bridge over Harlem- River at One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street .......... 7,297 73 
Bridge over Eastchester Bay, in Pelham Bay Park, Borough of 

The 	Bronx, 	Construction 	of ............................... .......... 1,869 58', 
Bridge over Bronx River, at One Hundred and Seventy-seventh 

street 	 ....... .......... 357 07 
Bridge over Harlem River, from One Hundred and Forty-fifth 

Street to One Hundred and Forty-ninth Street........... .......... 2,385 49 
Bridge over East River, between the Boroughs of Manhattan and 

Brooklyn ................. 	 ..... 	.... .......... 115,011 29 
Bridge over East River, between the Boroughs of Manhattan and 

Queens 	 ... .......... 57,463 59 
Bridge over Newtown Creek, from Grand Street, 	Borough of 

Brooklyn, to Grand Street, Borough of Queens .............. .......... 4,328 28 

Botanical 	Garden 	in 	Bronx 	Park ................ .......... 13,235 86 
Bridge over New York and Harlem Railroad at One Hundred 

and 	Fifty-third 'Street ..................................... .......... 6,318 25 

Bridge over Garretsons Creek, at Avenue U, Borough of Brooklyn .......... 17 57 
Bridge across the Bronx River and Approaches to Bridge over New 

York and Harlem Railroad at East Two Hundred and Thirty- 
third 	Street 	................ 	 - .......... 48 99 

Bridge across Prospect Avenue on Line of Seeley Street, Borough 
of 	Brooklyn, 	Construction 	of .............................. .......... 2 50 

Creek, Bridge over Flushing 	between Flushing Avenue in Borough 
of Brooklyn and Borough of Queens ........................ .......... x,370 70 

Bridge over 	Dutch 	Kills, 	etc., 	Queens .......................... .......... 1,342  a8  
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals, Expenses of Acquiring Property, 

First Avenue to East River, Twenty-eighth and Twenty-ninth 
Streets, 	Borough 	of 	Manhattan............................ .......... 94 95 

Bridge and Viaduct across Spuyten Duyvil Creek, Connecting In- 
wood 	Heights, 	etc ......................................... .......... 18,737 72 

Brooklyn Bridge, Reconstructing Westerly or Manhattan Terminal .......... 4,682 67 
Bridge and Approaches over New York and Harlem Railroad at 

.......... Bronx Park and Two Hundred and Twenty-second Street.... 
Bridqe over Port Morris Branch Railroad, at Elton Avenue and 

2,982 91 

One Hundred and Sixty-second Street and Washington Ave- 
nue, 	Borough 	of The 	Bronx ............................... .......... 1,627 23 

Construction of Bridges and Approaches, etc., Port Morris Branch, 
New 	York 	and 	Harlem 	Railroad ........................... .......... 1,641 68 

Construction of and Equipping Court House, Borough of The 
Bronx 	................................................... .......... 3,979 62 

Construction of New Hospital, Borough of The Bronx........... .......... 4,992 68 
Construction of a Bridge across the Harlem River, from Two 

Hundred and Seventh Street, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
to One Hundred and Eighty-fourth Street, in the Borough 
ofThe 	Bronx ............................................ .......... 6,368 r6 

Construction of a Bridge to Extend East One Hundred and Eighty- 
ninth Street over New York and Harlem Railroad, Borough 
ofThe 	Bronx ............................................ .......... r88 25 

Construction and Improvement, Small Parks, Borough of Man- 
hattan, 	etc ................................................ .......... 1,283 41 

Cathedral Parkway, Improvement and Construction of........... .......... 11,892 09 

College of The City of New York, New Site and Buildings...... .......... 17,429 17 
Change of Grade Damage Commission, Twenty-third and Twenty- 

fourthWards 	............................................ .......... 60,959 00 
Construction of Highway Bridge over Bronx River, Connecting 

BeckerAvenue, 	etc ........................................ .......... r 55 
Construction of Steam Heating and Lighting Plant, Kings County 

Hospital, 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn ............................ .......... 582  46 

Court House Fund, Appellate Division of the Supreme Court.... ........ 2,768 95 
Corporate Debt Fund, for Redemption of Permanent Water Loan 

Bonds, 	City 	of 	Brooklyn .................................. .......... 3,000 00 

Central 	Park, 	Construction .................................... .......... ago 65 

Criminal 	Court 	House 	Fund ................................... .......... 5,272 76 

Consolidated 	Debt 	Fund ....................................... .......... 4,369,827 97 
Construction of Buildings for Insane, Ward's Island and Central 

Islip 	..................................................... .......... 4 50 

Castle Garden in Battery Park, Improvement of ................ .......... 332  34 

CentralPark 	Extension ....................................... .......... r2 00 
Central 	Park 	Opening ............................... 	..... $35 00 .......... 
Croton 	Water 	Works .......................................... 499 94 ......•... 
Croton Water Works, Extension of Storage Reservoir.......... .......... 419 6o 

Croton Water Works, Extension of High Service, Carmansville.. .........1 707 22 

Croton 	Water 	Main 	Fund .................................... .......... 5,828 28 

CityParks 	Improvement 	Fund ................................ .......... 974 03 

CentralPark 	Fund ............................................ 157,842 34 .......... 
Central 	Park 	Additional 	Fund ................................. 444 52  .......••• 
Central Park 	Improvement Fund ............................... 50,621 99 .......... 
Construction of Railway in Transverse Road No. 3, Central Park .......... 2 00 
CityImprovement 	Fund ....................................... .......... 2,157 20 

Court House Fund, Twenty-third Ward, Acquiring Title........ .......... rr,796 47 

Construction of Laboratory in Grounds of Reception Hospital... .......... 593 89 

Croton Water 	Fund ............... 	 ........ .......... 220 02 
Constructing Dormitory in Medical College Building, Borough of 

Manhattan ............................................... .......... 300 71 

Criminal Court Building, Borough of Manhattan ................ .......... 362 86 
Constructing Improved Toilet Facilities in City Parks, Borough of 

Manhattan............................................... .......... 590 r6 
Commission of Engineers for the Examination, 	etc., of Water 

Supply of City of New York, Expenses of .................. .......... 321 47 
Construction and Equipment of Public Comfort Stations, Borough 

ofBrooklyn 	............................................. .......... 918 10 
Construction of Court House, 	Second District Municipal 	Court 

and Sixth District City Magistrate's Court, Borough of Brook- 
lyn ...................................................... .......... 678 00 

Construction of Sewers 	Borough of Brooklyn .................. .......... 4,327 54 
Construction of New ifunicipal Building and Additional 	Court 

Building, 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn ............................ .......... 334 03 
Construction and Equipment of Public Comfort Stations, Borough 

ofManhattan 	............................................ .......... 2,293 96  
Construction and Equipping Borough Building, Borough of Rich- 

mond 	..... 	.. 	....... 	....... 	.... 	...... .......... 7,429 28 
Construction and Establishment of High Pressure Water System, 

.......... etc., Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx ................ 
Construction and Establishment of High Pressure Water System, 

16,554 12 

etc., 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn ................................. .......... 13,395 72  

Construction of Bridges over Gowanus Canal, Borough of Brooklyn .......... 523 32 
Construction of Webster Avenue Relief Sewer, Borough of The 

Bronx................................................... .......... 3,034 92  
Cathedral Parkway, between Fifth and Seventh Avenues, Widen- 

ing and Improvement of, Borough of Manhattan............ .......... 1,862 11 
Criminal Court Building, Manhattan, Completion of Electric Wir- 

ing 	System ............................................... .......... 898 98 
Construction of Steamboat for Transportation of Patients Afflicted 

with 	Contagious 	Diseases, 	etc ................ 	 .. .......... 1,914 20 
Construction of Transverse Road, at Tremont Avenue, Borough of 

The 	Bronx 	..................................... ...... .......... 2,028 77 
Carnegie Libraries in Brooklyn, Purchase of Original 	Stock of 

Books, 	etc ................................................ .......... 3,169 12 
Carnegie 	Libraries in Queens, 	Purchase 	of 	Original 	Stock 	of 

Books, 	etc ............... 	......... .......... 247 34 
Construction of Approaches to Bridge over New York Central and 

Hudson River Railroad, etc., 	Depot Place 	and 	West 	One 
Hundred and Seventy-seventh street ........................ .......... 550 45 

Dock 	Fund 	.................................................. .......... 797,604 72  
Departuregt of Street Cleaning, New Stock or Plant, Boroughs of 

.......... o6 Manhattan 	and 	The 	Bronx ................................ 
Department of Street Cleaning, New Stock or Plant, Borough of 

It,2o7 

Brooklyn................................................. .......... 88 77 

Department of Correction, Building Fund ...................... .......... 3,721 3! 

Department of Public Charities, Building Fund ................. ........ 47,112 95 
Department of Health, Acquisition of Property to Increase Facili- 

ties for Care, etc., Contagious Diseases, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn .......... 840 8o 

Department of Street Cleaning, Acquisition of Site for Stables, 
Borough 	of 	Brooklyn ...................................... • .......... 741 25 

Department of Health, Building Fund .......................... ..........- 8,036 88 

Drainage Sewer District Plans, Borough of The Bronx.......... 
Sute for Filter 

.......... 2,157 75 
Department of Wattr Supply, Gas and Electricity, 

Plant, 	etc ................................................. .......... 2,877 40  

Department of Correction, 	Repairing Steamboats ................ .......... 24 29 
Department of Health, Site and Buildings for Sanatorium for 

Tuberculosis 	Patients, 	Orange 	County ...................... .......... 1,257 30 
Delancey Street, between the Bowery and Norfolk Street, Borough 

.......... Roadway of 	Manhattan, 	Improvement 	of 	................... 
Expenses of Commission, Improvement and Development of Ja-  

3,11979 . 

maica 	Bay 	................................. 	......... .......... 869 63 
Spuyten of Broadway or 	K,ngsbr,dge 	Road, 	Spuyten 	Duyvil 

CreekBridge 	............................................. .......... 3,045 28 
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Eleventh Ward Park Fund 	(Houston Street) ................... .......... 15o,o11 99 New Water Supply of The City of New York.................. .......... 72,518 31 

Extension of Riverside Drive to Boulevard Lafayette............ .......... 3,750 36 Normal Training School, Borough of Queens, etc ............... 
Opening, Extendu'ng, Laying Out and Improving Bedford Avenue, 

.......... 442 35 
Expenses of Commissioners of Estimate and Appraisal, for Clerks, 

etc....................................................... .......... 2,430 40 Borough 	of 	Brooklyn.............. 
Office Building for the President of the Borough of The Bronx, 

.......... 13,883 ro 

East 	River 	Park, 	Construction 	of .............................. .......... 289 72 at 	Williamsbridge 	........................................ 
Public Market, Eighth Ward, Borough of Brooklyn, Preparation 

.......... 940 41 

East River Park, Improvement of Extension ................... .......... 1,344 45 of 	Land 	................................................. .......... 5 ,708 66 

Electric 	Meter 	Test 	Deposits .................................. .......... 40 00 Permanently Bettering Kings County Court House.............. .......... 308 88 

Erection of Temporary Pavilion at Bellevue Hospital............ .......... io8 17 Public 	Driveway, 	Construction 	of .............................. 
Public Buildings for the Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards, 

.......... a,xra 78 
Expenses 	of 	Commission 	to 	Investigate 	Against 	Pollution 	of 

.......... 25 466 Crotona 	Park 	............................................ .......... 3,985 81 Waters of New York Bay and Vicinity... 	.. 	........ 
Fire Department, New Apparatus, 	Boroughs of Manhattan and 

.......... x65 ax Public 	Comfort 	Station ........................................ .......... 6aa 20 
The 	Bronx 	............................................. 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Richmond and Queens, Sites, Erec-
tion 

 
 of Additions to Buildings, and Extension of- Paid Systems 3,228 52 Park Avenue Improvement, Above One Hundred and Sixth Street 80 

Fite Department, 	Sites 	and 	Buildings ........ .................. .......... 91,738 to 
Acquir- Public Park in the Seventh Ward (Corlears Hook Park) 

ing 	Title 	................................................ 
Public Park in the Seventh Ward (Corlears Hook Park), Con- 

.......... 17,684 41 

Fire Department Fund, for Sites and Buildings ................. 2,521 46 strvction 	and 	Improvement 	of............................. 
Public Building for the Seventh District Police Court and Prison 

.......... 167 35 
Fire Department Fund, For 	Sites 	and 	Buildings, 	Boroughs 	of 

Brooklyn 	and 	Queens ..................................... .......... 3,287 78 and 	Eleventh 	Judicial 	District 	Court...................... .......... r,6a6 92 

Fire 	Hydrant 	Fund ................... 	.. 	...... 	... .......... 9 06 Public 	Bath in 	Rivington 	Street............................... .......... 1,746 90 

Fund for Viaduct in One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street, from 
St. Nicholas Place to Macomb's Dam Bridge ................ .......... 369 85 Paving 	jerome 	Avenue........................................ 

One Hundred 
.......... 504 82 

Fort Washington 	Ridge 	Road 	Fund ............................ .......... 37,090 36 
Public Park in the Twelfth Ward, between 	 and 

Eleventh and One Hundred and Fourteenth Streets, First 
Avenue 	and 	East 	River ................................... .......... 99,825 92 

Fund for Payment of Assessments Imposed Against the City.... .......... 449,o85 36 Public Park in the Twelfth Ward, between Bradhurst and Edge-
combs Avenues, One Hundred and Forty-fifth to One Hun- 

Fire Alarm Telegraph System, Borough of Richmond............ .......... 448 as dred 	and 	Fifty-fifth 	Street ................................ .......... 591 82 

Fund for Topographical Bureau, Borough of The Bronx......... .......... 5,259 54 Park Improvement Fund, 	Borough of Brooklyn ................ .......... 393 54 

Fund for Restoring Pavements ................................. .......... 758 30 Public Baths Fund, Borough of Manhattan..................... .......... 2,350 24 

Fire Alarm 	System Extension, 	Borough 	of Queens, 	Including 
Apparatus, 	etc., 	for Volunteer Companies .................. .......... 6,756 36 Police Department Fund, Sites and Buildin p 	 gs................... .......... 45,248 72 

Fund for Topographical Bureau, Borough of Brooklyn .......... .......... 8,864 29 Public Baths Fund, 	Borough of Brooklyn ...................... .......... 1.958 45 

Fund for Topographical Bureau, Borough of Queens 	........... .......... 20,250 25 Public Baths Fund, Borough of The Bronx............  
Proceeds of Sale of Corporate Stock for Various Municipal Pur- 

.......... 367 30 

Fund for Topographical Bureau, Borough of Richmond 	......... .......... 16,417 52 poses, 	Held 	December 	14, 	1906 ............................ 
Proceeds of Sale of Corporate Stock to Provide for Water Supply, 

.......... x,8r6,8S6 46 

Gansevoort 	Market 	Fund ...................................... .......... 5,240 75 December 	r4, 	tgo6........................................ .......... 209,473 70 

Gouverneur Slip Hospital, Building Fund ....................... .......... 7,921 84 Permanently Bettering Borough Hall, Borough of Brooklyn...... .......... 229 r2 
Permanently Bettering and Improving Washington, West Wash. 

ington, Fulton 	 Markets, Borough 	Manhattan and Jefferson 	 of .......... 1,420 41 Grading and Paving Grand Street, Borough of Brooklyn........ .......... 1,41t 91 
Palisade Avenue, Borough 	The Bronx, Damage, Change of of 

Gouverneur Hospital, Completion of Construction ............... ......I... 9,903 52 Grade 	.................................................... .......... 605 59 

General Fund Bonds of The City of New York ................. .......... .......... Playgrounds for the Children of the City, Acquisition, etc....... .......... 2,296 79 
Permanently Bettering Fifty-seventh Street Court House, Jeffer- 

High School 	Fund ............................................ .......... 306 41 son Market Court House and Harlem Court House......... .......... 14S 17 
Police 	Department, 	for 	Improving and 	Permanently 	Bettering 

Hester 	Street 	Park 	Fund ...................................... .......... 221 33 Station 	Houses 	.......................................... .......... 729 60 

Hall 	of 	Records, 	Kings 	County ................................ .......... 3,261 72 Police Department, 	General 	Repairs, 	Steamboat " Patrol "...... .......... 298 37 

Health Department, Condemnation of Building Fund............ .......... 5,243 30 Public Market, Borough of Brooklyn. Acquisition of Title....... .......... 181 92 
Improvement and Permanently Bettering, etc., Brownstone Build- Repairs and Alterations to Men's Prison, Raymond Street Jail, 

.......... 667 ing, City Hall Park, etc.. Borough of Manhattan........... .......... 263 78 Borough 	of 	Brooklyn ..................................... 52 
Improvement and Permanently Bettering City Hall, Borough of Riverside Park and Drive, Completion of Construction.......... .......... 3,361 64 Manhattan 	.............................. 	........... 
Improvement 	Parks, Parkways and Drives 	Chapter , Chapt 	Ti, , Laws .. 

.......... 453 54 Riverside Park and Drive, Completion of Construction, 	inety- 
sixth 	Street 	Viaduct 	 .................. .................... .......... 235 48 of 	t8g4 	...................................... ........... . 	......... 878 58 

Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, Chapter 643, Laws Repaving, under Chapter 346, 	Laws of 1889 .................... 2,8c8 38 
.................................................. 62 

Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, Boroughs of Man- Repaving, under Chapter 35, Laws of 1892 ..................... .......... 127,761 26 
hattan and 	Richmond ...................................... .......... 7.179  56 

Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives. Boroughs of Brook- Repaving, under Chapter 475, Laws of 1895 .................... .......... i6o,So5 68 
lyn and 	Queens .......................................... .......... 3,602 53 

Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, Borough of The Repaving, under Chapter 87, Laws of 1897 ..................... .......... 376,262 12 
Bronx................................................... .......... 5,159 70 

Repaving Streets, Borough of Manhattan 	...................... .......... 76,235 49 
I mprovement of 	Central Park .................................. .......... a 37 
tr„provement and Construction, Parks. Parkways and Playgrounds, Repaving Streets, Borough of The Bronx 	...................... .......... 14,240 21 

Boroughs of Manhattan and 	Richmond ..................... .......... 42,520 o6 
Improvement and Construction, Parks, Parkways and Playgrounds, Repaving Streets, Borough of Brooklyn 	....................... .......... 27,162 72 

Borough of 	The 	Bronx .................... 	............ .......... 20,95, 75 
Improvement and Construction. Parks, Parkways and Playgrounds, Repaving Streets, Borough of Queens 	......................... .......... 10,941 80 

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens ......................... .......... 56,ot4 12 
Improvement of Steps at One Hundred and Sixty-sixth Street. be- Repaving Streets, Borough 	of 	Richmond 	...................... .......... 16,246 33 

tween Fulton and Franklin Avenues. Bnroueh of The Bronx .......... 7,766 22 Rapid Transit Construction Fund, Boroughs of Manhattan and The 
Improvement of Parks. Parkways and Drives. Boroughs of Man- Bronx 	................................................... .......... 506,630 o8 

hattan and Richmond, Restoring Tumel Mansion............ .......... 985 42 Repaving Roads, Streets and Avenues in the Twenty-third and 
Improved Sewerage System. Sewerage Districts, Borough of The Twenty-fourth 	Wards 	.............. 	..... .......... 42,951 34 

Bronx 	.................................................... .......... 783 53 Repaving with 	Asphalt 	Eighty-sixth 	Street, 	from 	Central 	Park 
West 	to 	Riverside 	Drive .................................. .......... 3,096 58 

Improvement of Sanitary Condition, Gowanus Canal, etc........ .......... 2,939 00 
. Riverside 	Park, 	Construction 	of ................................ .......... x,155 	57 

Tefferson 	Park, 	Improvement 	of.................... ........... .......... 2,040 76 Repaving Third 'Avenue, from Harlem River to East One Hun- 
kings 	 House, County Court 	Constructing Coal Vault and Paving 

Alleyway 	................................................ .......... 1,008 38 
dred and 	Seventieth Street ................................. .......... 7,460 38 

Repaving 	Avenue 	A..................................................... 2,924 98 
Morningside Park, 	Construction of............................. .........  S t 	71 

 

Rutgers Slip 	Park, Improvement of ................... 	..... .......... 841 20 
Morningside 	Park, 	Improvement 	of ............................ .......... 25 80 Rapid Transit Construction Fund, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Man. 

hattan 	................................................... .......... 257,001 9! 
Mount 	Mor 	 .................... .s Park, 	Construction of....... .......... 4,472 70  

Repairs to County Court House, County of New York.......... .......... 2,063 84 
Museum of Art and Natural History Fund ...................... .......... 401 56 Rebuilding Retaining Walls, etc., One Hundred and Forty-seventh 

.......... 
Market Fund, 	Eighteenth Ward Market ........................ Sot 70 Forty•eighth 	Streets................. and One Hundred and 

Repairs and Alterations to Building Known as No. 264 Madison 
293 ?o 

6o Metropolitan Museum of Art, Completion of .................... """"" 4,266 og Street, for use of Thirteenth District Magistrate's Court.... 
Riverside Park and Drive, Completion of Construction, Ninety- 

.......... 2,247 

Mulberry Bend Park, 	Construction of .......................... .......... 107 92 sixth Street Viaduct, Award of Damages................... .......... 26,550 00 

Museum of Arts and Sciences, Erection of Addition, Borough Reconstruction of Sewers, Borough of Manhattan .............. .......... 8,242 09 
of 	Brooklyn 	............................................. 

Map or Plan of First Ward, Parts of Second, Third, Fourth and 
.......... 1,233 28 Repairin 	Retaining Wall, Westerly Side of Boulevard Lafayette, 

e, ~ne Hundred 	EightyStreet, Borough 	Man at 	 and 	-first 	 of 	- Fifth Wards, Borough of Richmond ........................ .......... 3,144 12 at O .undre 	.. 	... 	.r 	.. 	... 	........ 	. [,437 66 Metropolitan Construction of Ex-  sn Museum of Art, Central Park, 
tension .................................................. 

...... 
x~,6zo 8~ Rebuilding Sewers in East One Hundred and Forty-ninth Street, 

near New York, New Haven and Hartford Railroad Crossing .......... 398 8o 
Municipal Electric Lighting Plant, Construction of ............. 3,117 84 Reconstruction, etc., of Sewer in East One Hundred and Sixty- 

l Court House, Borough of Brooklyn, Acquisition of Site, Pa 	 g 	Y 
ninth Street, Borough 

 
" " " " " 

Richmond County Court House, Improving, Permanently Better- Court 	
of The 	rrovi g . 

Permanently 
l 	Bete r 2,943 39 

etc....................... too 00 ing 	and 	Equipping 	...................................... .......... tt6 46 

New East River Bridge Fund .................................. .......... 78,271 32 School 	Building 	Fund......................................... .......... 298,291 22 

New Hall 	of Records, 	Building Fund .......................... .......... 5,399 21 School Building Fund, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx... 50,637 04 
New York Zoological 	Garden 	Fund ............................ .......... 9,828 75 School Building Fund, Borough of Brooklyn.................... .......... 36,983 09 

New York Public 	Library 	Fund ............................... .......... 6,842 4S School Building Fund, Borough of Queens..................... .......... 1[4,882 72 

New Parks 	Fund 	............................................. .......... 4x1 56 School Building Fund, Borough of Richmond.................. .......... 8,800 63 

New York 	Bridge 	Fund ....................................... .......... 61,956 So School 	House 	Fund 	No. 	2.................... ................ .......... 47.424 87 
New Municipal 	Buildin¢ 	Fund ................................. .......... 133 33 Soldiers' 	and 	Sailors' 	Memorial 	Arch Fund.................... .......... tr6 82 

.......... 8o Steel Beam Structure over the Tracks of the Port Morris Branch 
Ninth District Court House Fund .............................. 152,422 of the New York and Harlem Railroad .................... .......... 778 53 
New County 	Court House 	Fund ............................... 700,087 29 .......... School 	House 	Fund 	No. 	r...................... 	.......... .......... 1,364 68 

New York Columbian Celebration Entertainment Fund.......... .......... 20 64 Fund................... Sanitary Improvement, School House Fund .......... 4,778 04 4,778  

New York County Court House, Reconstruction, etc............ .......... 86, oo State Taxes for 	Care of Insane ................................ .......... 41.357 93 
New York and Westchester Water Company, Purchasing Property .......... 42,240 55 St. 	John's Park, 	Construction of ............................... 534 95 
New Harlem 	Hospital 	Fund ................................... .......:.. 3,092 50 Street Cleaning, New Stock or Plant, Borough of Richmond.... 754 65 

New Richmond County Jail, Construction of .................... .......... 1,772 70 Sites for Carnegie Libraries.................................... ...... 	•.... 41,996 95 
Newtown Creek Bridge Fund, Borough of Brooklyn ............. .......... 2,197 57 Street Cleaning, New Stock, etc., Borough of Queens............ 

Shore Roard, between First Avenue 	Fort Hamilton, Comple• and 
.......... 7,725 12 

New Bellevue 	Hospital 	Fund .................................. .......... 16,980 70 tion 	of 	................................................. .......... t,ato 47 
New York County Court House, Borough of Manhattan, Im- Sewer, Park Avenue, South of East One Hundred and Fifty-third 

proving, 	Permanently Bettering, etc ........................ .......... x,558 at Street, Borough of The Bronx, Rebuilding................. .......... 769 35 

New Hall of Records, Equipment of Offices .................... .......... 5,438 22 Street Signs, Borough of Manhattan, Purchasing and Erecting... ...... I... 2,386 46 
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Storage Yard, Located at Park Avenue and East One Hundred 
and Eightieth Street, Borough of The Bronx............... 

Third District Court House Fund ............................. 

Tax Relief Fund.............................................  
Twenty-sixth Ward Street Improvement Fund, Borough of Brook- 

lyn ...................................................... 

Thirteenth District Municipal Court Manhattan, Acquiring Title 
Viaduct or Bridge over the Tracks od New York and Harlem Rail-

road and Port Morris Branch of New York and Harlem Rail- 
roadat Melrose Avenue................................... 

Van Cortlandt Park, Parade Ground ........................... 

Water Main Fund No. 3...................................... 

Water Main Fund, Borough of Brooklyn ...................... 

Water Construction, Borough of Brooklyn...................... 

Water Fund, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx............ 

Water Fund, Borough of Richmond............................  
Widening Roadway, Fifty-ninth Street, from Fifth to Eighth 

Avenue .................................................. 

Water Fund, Borough of Queens ............................... 

Water Main Fund No. a...................................... 

Williamsbridge Sewer Fund.................................... 

Washington Bridge Park Fund................................. 

Water Stock of t87o-Improvement of Lower Reservoir.......... 

Ward's Island Purchased...................................... 

Water Fund, Borough of Brooklyn.............................  
Water Meter Fund-For the Purchase and Placing of Water 

Meters ................................. 	....... 	..... 
Water Main, Southern Boulevard, near One Hundred and Forty-

first Street, etc............................................ . 
Bridge over Gowanus Canal at Hamilton Avenue, Brooklyn, 

Drainage etc. 
Bridge over ew York and Harlem Railroad, One Hundred and 

Sixty-first Street and One Hundred and Seventy-seventh 
Street, The Bronx........................................- . ................ 

Bridge over Tracks of New York, New Haven and Hartford Rail- 
roadat Westchester Avenue............ .................. 

Bridge over Gowanus Canal at Third Street, Brooklyn, Damage, 
etc. . 

Carnegie Libraries in Manhattan The Bronx and Richmond, 
Purchase Original Stock, Books, etc. ....................... 

Construction of Comfort Station, Madison Square Park, Man- 
hattan................................................... 

Construction and Equipment of Fireboats ...................... 

( nstruction of County and Borough Buildings in Queens........ 

(' 	iruction of Bridge over Harlem River at Madison Avenue.. 
hay, between One Hundred and Thirty-fifth Street and 
),~e Hundred and Sixty-ninth Street, Manhattan, Improve- 
meut .................................................... 

t>uccus County Court House, Rebuilding, etc.................... 
It. building Retaining Wall, etc., Fort Washington Avenue, Man-

hattan 
Riverside Park and Drive, Completion of Construction, Twelfth 

Avenue Viaduct, Awards for Damage's..................... 

Reception Hospital, Insane, Acquiring Site, Manhattan.......... 

Rrvenue Bonds 
]t,vcnue Bond Fund-For Alterations and Improvement of County 

Court House, Kings County...............................  
Revenue Bond Fund-For Necessary Repairs to Williamsbridge 

Outlet Sewers, Borough of The Bronx..................... 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Maintenance of a Fire Alarm Tele- 

graph System, Borough of Queens......................... 

R,venue Bond Fund-For Claims.............................. 
Revenue Bond Fund-For a Fire Alarm Telegraph System, Bor- 

ough of Richmond.........................................  
Revenue Bond Fund-For Furnishing and Supplying Rooms, etc., 

Children's Part, Court of Special Sessions........... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Repairs to and Reconstruction of Sewers, 

Borough of Manhattan....................................  
Revenue Bond Fund-Alteration and Improvement of County 

Jail, Kings County........................................ 

Rapid Transit Fund No. 2 .................................... 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Construction, Erection and Mainte- 

nance of Street Signs, Borough of Manhattan.......... 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Construction and Improvement of Bos- 

cobel Place, Borough of The Bronx........................ 
Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Health Alteration, Repairs, 

etc., to Buildings and Steamboat "Franklin Edson............ 
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Board of City Magistrates, 

First Division ................................... .. ..... 
R venue Bond Fund-Board of Education, Expenses in Keep- 

ing School Buildings and Grounds Open During Summer 
Vacation ................................................. 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Repairs to City Hall, Borough of Man- 
hattan .............................................. .... 

Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses Incurred, etc., Representatives of 
French Republic ........................................ 

Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses in Conductin Criminal Action 
against Albert T. Patrick, etc..............................  . 

Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Special Committee of Board 
of Aldermen on Occasion of Welcome to Prince Henry...... 

Revenue Bond Fund-Payment of County Charges and Expenaes. 
Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Health, Preventing Daner 

~t from Conta ous and Infectious Diseases....................  . 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Expenses of Renting and Furnishing 

Building for Training School for Nurses.................. 

Block Tax Assessment Map Fund............................... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Board of Health, Necessary Expenses for 

Preservation of Health of the City.......... 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Indexing Conveyances, County Clerk's 

Office 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Compilation of Arrears of Taxes and 

Assessments ............................................... 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Judgments .......................... 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Appellate Division of Supreme Court.. 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Alterations, etc., to City Hall........ 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Alterations, etc., to Brownstone Build-

ing  
Revenue Bond Fund-For Extension of Bridge over New York 

and Harlem Railroad at Pelham Avenue .................... 

Revenue Bond Fund-Grand Boulevard ......................... 

Revenue Bond Fund-Health Department ....................... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Readjustment of Water Pipes, Forty-second 

Street and Fifth Avenue.................................. 

Revenue Bond Fund-Supreme Court, County Court House...... 

Revenue Bond Fund-Surveys, etc., Bronx River Bridge........ 
Revenue Bond Fund-Surveys, etc., Bridge over New York and 

Harlem Railroad at One Hundred and Fifty-third Street.... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Surveys, etc., Viaduct over New York and 

Harlem Railroad at Melrose Avenue....................... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Increased Salaries of Emloees of D- 

	

ment of Street Cleaning................................... 	 .. .... 

Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Building Code (bmmission.... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Increase of Salaries of Interpreters, County 

of Kings 
Revenue Bond Fund-Salaries and Expenses, * Commissioner of 

Records, Kings County ....................................  

Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Charter Revision Commission. 

Revenue Bond Fund-Moving and Sorting Various Records in 
Surrogate's Court, Hall of Records, Borough of Brooklyn.... 

Revenue Bond Fund-Preservation of Dewey Arch.............. 
New York Columbian Celebration Fund........................ 

Rapid Transit Fund No. r .................................... 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Support of Night Schools............ 

Rose Hill Place Construction of ......... 	...... 	...... .... 
Revenue Bond Iund-Payment of Claims, Volunteer Firemen, etc., 

Borough of The Bronx..................................... 

Revenue Bond Fund-Payment of Debts, Homeopathic Hospital.. 
Revenue Bond Fund-Celebration of Commencement of Twentieth 

Century .................................................  

Revenue Bond Fund-Board of Education (chapter 751 19oo)... 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Repairs, etc., Twenty-sixth Ward Hos- 

pital as an Emergency Hospital, Borough of Brooklyn...... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Providing Help to Organize and Maintain 

Emergency Hospital, Coney Island........... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Health, Destruction of Dos-

cased Cattle, etc.... ...................................... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Laying Water Mains, Tottenville, Borough 

ofRichmond ............................................ 
Revenue Bond Fund-Repairs and Alterations to Building, 

Eleventh Street and Third Avenue, Borough of Manhattan... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Payment of Expenses, Board of Justices, 

Municipal Courts ........................................ 
Revenue Bond Fund-Payment. of Volunteer Firemen, Borough 

of Queens .............................................. 
Revenue Bond Fund-Construction and Maintenance of Street 

Signs, Borough of Brooklyn ............................... 

Revenue Bond Fund-Collating Election Returns............... 

Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Street Cleaning. 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Repairs to Borough Hall, Borough of 

Brooklyn................................................ 
Revenue Bond Fund-Alterations, Addition and Repairs to Cum- 

berland Street Hosp ital, Borough of Brooklyn.......... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Cleaning Brook Avenue Sewer, Borough of 

The Bronx 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Operating and Maintaining Plant and 

Property Acquired from New York and Westchester Water 
Company ................................................ 

Revenue Bond Fund-Salaries and Expenses of Commissioner of 
Jurors, County of Richmond ............... 	 . 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Payment of Expenses for Draping City 
Hall, etc...................................................  

Revenue Bond Fund-For the Proper Celebration of the Two Hun-
dred and Fiftieth Anniversary of the Establishment of the 
Municipal Government of The City of New York.......... 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Refurnishing and Redecorating the 
Interior of City Hall.......... 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Repairs to Bungay Street Outlet Sewer, 
in the Borough of The Bronx.............................. 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Salaries and Expenses of the New 
City Magistrates' Court, to be known as the Eighth District 
Court, in the Borough of Manhattan....................... 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Salaries of Justices and Employees of 
the Twelfth District Municipal Court, Borough of Manhattan. 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Salaries and Expenses of the Children's 
Court, Borough of Brooklyn............................... 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Expenses in Making an Exact Triangu-
lation of the Territory Embraced within the Boundaries of 
The City of New York.................................... 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Expenses of the Thirteenth District 
Municipal Court, Borough of Manhattan....................  

Revenue Bond Fund-For Salaries of Additional Members of the 
Uniformed Force of the Fire Department, etc............... 

Revenue Bond Fund-For the Construction of a New Fireboat.. 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Repairing Buildings in Attorney Street. 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Dredging Gowanus Canal, Borough of 

Brooklyn 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Furnishing and Supplying Rooms Set 

Apart and Assigned to the Use of Children s Court, Borough 
ofBrooklyn .............................................. 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Payments to be Made to Treasurers 
of the Volunteer Firemen's Benevolent Funds, Former Towns 
of Flatbush New Utrecht, Gravesend and Flatlands.......... 

Revenue Bond 1?'und-For the Purchase of Apparatus, Horses, etc., 
for the Volunteer Fire Service in the Borough of Richmond.. 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Additional Rentals of Fire Hydrants, 
Boroughof Queens........................................ 

Revenue Bond Fund-For the Construction, Erection and Mainte- 
nance of Street Signs, Borough of The Bronx.............. 

Special Revenue Bonds, 0905 ................................... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Cleaning and Maintaining Sewers, Borough 

ofBrooklyn ........................ .................... 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Defraying Expenses of Installing New 

Plumbing and Ventilating Apparatus, Kings County Court 
House . 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Maintaining and Operating Public 
Baths and Public Comfort tSations, Borough of Brooklyn.. 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Surveys, etc., for Sewer Outlet for 
Upper Part of Bronx Watershed, near North Line of the 
City .......... 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Compensation of Laborer in Armory of 
First Signal Corps........................................ 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Construction, Erection and Maitnenance 
of Street Signs, Borough of Queens........................ 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Surveys, etc., in Connection with a 
Relief Outlet to the Webster Avenue Sewer, etc............ 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Repairs to Surface Drains at Van Nest 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Repairing, Painting and Refurnishing 

the New York County Court House ........................ 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Purchase of Fuel for Public Schools.. 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Repairing Damage to Streets, Roads 

and Highways, Borough of Richmond...................... 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Renovating and Repairing Public Mar-

kets, Borough of Manhattan............................... 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Equipping and Maintaining New 

Twelfth and Thirteenth Districts Municipal Courts.......... 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Expenses Incurred by Special Cotn-

mittee of Board of Aldermen in Charge of Ceremonies 
Attending the Opening of New Williamsburg Bridge......... 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Expenses in Conducting Criminal Action 
against Richard T. Flower, etc............................  

Revenue Bond Fund-Plans for Suitable Exhibit of City of New 
York at the Louisiana Purchase Exposition................ 

Revenue Bond Fund-Construction of Pipe Galleries, etc., Rapid 
Transit, Borough of Manhattan............................ 

Revenue Bond Fund-Defraying Expenses of Andrew H. Green 
Memorial Services ....................................... 

Revenue Bond Fund-Court House Board, Manhattan, Expenses of 
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses, Conducting Criminal Actions 

against Charles F. Dodge ............... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Repairs, Supplies and Extra Expenses for 

Transportation of Convicts, etc., Sheriff of New York County 
Revenue Bond Fund-Purchase of Office Furniture, etc., Courts 

of General and Special Sessions............................ 

Revenue Bond Fund-Commissioner of Licenses, etc............ 
Revenue Bond Fund-Salaries and Expenses, Commissioner of 

Records, Kings County, 1904 ............ 
Revenue Bond Fund-Payment to Treasurer of Chemical Engine 

Company I, Borough of Richmond........ 
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses, etc., Laying Cornerstone, New 

Richmond Borough Hall..................................... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Additional Expenses, District. Attorney's 

Office, New York County.................................. 
Revenue Bond Fund-Salaries, Additional Patrolmen, Police 

Department, 1904 ........................................ 
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses, City Commission, Preparing 

Plans, etc., City of New York............................. 
Revenue Bond Fund-For Deficiency in Appropriation, Police 

Department, 1904 .............. 
Revenue Bond Fund-Rebuilding and Improving Downing Brook 

Drains, Borough of The Bronx ...........................  

1,653 67 

81 71 

453 72 
646 45 

369 26 

4,935 87 

727 22 

tt2 92 

65 go 

29 50 

25,604 75 

5,339 73 

2,486 24 

77 50 

1,248 op 

375 40 

46 13 

1,500 00 

2,989 20 

88 go 

73 12 

43 75 

50 ou 

4 76 

.......... 

 

0,449 30 

.......... 

 

194 00 

.......... 	170 14 

.......... 	rgt 28 

.......... 	286 51 

.......... 	 120 

.......... t8g 88 

.......... 15 14 

.......... 237 94 

23 08 .......... 

.......... 499 12 

.......... 70 74 

.......... x86 85  

.......... 7,311 70 	
'L.. 

.......... 5,000 00 	 ;. 

.......... 6 15 

.......... 	2,500 00 

.......... 	366 33 

.......... 	 05 

.......... 	503 58. 

.......... 	110,491 97 

.......... 	197 07 

••••••.••• 	524 79 

.......... 

 

3406 

15 94 

62 oo 

2,799 00 

r3 6o 

140 48 

18 28 

766 75 

854 64 

8 42 

r4r 66 

370 93 

847 89 

12 68 

00,000 00 

67 50 

I 53 

85 93 

386 12 

163 t8 

446 03 

2 97 

1,000 00 

40 57 

5o 91 

If! 94 

42 36 

8,415 85 

76 29 

1,663 03 

85 62 

43,416 6o 

50,000 oc 

549 50 

348 82 

55 46 
569 20 

S 77 

r8o 92 

84,881 42 

1,305 89 

3,990 17 

9,161 54 

139 68 

229 98 

267 93 

9,473 40 

go 00 

78,523 10 

2,087 50 

274 70 

525 70 

9,042 67 

4,302 26 

706 20 

25,000 00 

738 89 

3,531 46 

t6o 00 

5,867 07 

16,210 87 

364 09 

4,218 31 

34,379 07 

1,417 98 

51,109,270 00 

6a 04 

tt8 gt 

236 04 

41,409 30 

4,629 90 

50 00 

1,252 50 

2,172 54 

14,123 05 

14,086 29 

005 36 

501 29 

17 

84 78 

259 07 

686 58 

383 55 

402 7S 

6,i9 78 

59 42 

2,180 94 

285 20 

85,o8g 76 

2,444 47 

28,460 04 

9,814 of 

485 04 

186 76 

462 75 

4,642 63 

55 30 

S82 26 

5 44 

308 6o 

ro6 47 

782 57 

3,000 00 

46,460 88 

1,327 23 

2 40 

t6 86 
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Revenue Bond Fund-Rebuilding Pipe Sewers in East One Hun- Revenue Bond Fund-Deficiency in Appropriation, Maintaining 

	

dyed 	and 	Thirty-seventh 	Street ............................ 

	

Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-Purchasing 	Supplies for 	Manufacturing 
.......... 	149 	7' Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School 	tgo5................ 

Revenue Bond Fund-Cataloguing, etc., tarnegte Library, Bor- 
.......... 86 29 

Purposes, 	Kings County 	Penitentiary ....................... 
Revenue 	FundRemoving Ashes, Prospect Avenue, Bor. Bond 	- 

.......... 	374 26 ough of Q ueena October, November and December, 	.  350 30 

ough 	Brooklyn of 	........................................ t,338 83 Revenue Bond FunA-Ex eases of Fourteenth District Mumclpal 
Court, 	 Manhattan, .......... Borough 	of 	 1906........................ 

Revenue Bond FundExpenses 	Seventh District Municipal - of 
378 34 

Revenue Bond Fund-General Repairs, Board of Education...... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses, Caring for, Cleaning, etc., Records 

.......... 	445 	50 Court, 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn, 	tgo6 ......................... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Sixth District Municipal Court, 

.......... 66 95 

of Departments, New Hall of Records, Kings County........ 
Bond Fund- of 	 of 

.......... 	47 	34 Borough 	of 	Brooklyn, 	1906 ......................... .......... 1,871 15 
Revenue 	 Expenses 	Delegation, Board 	Alder- 

men 
 

 to 	Louisiana 	Purchase 	kxposition ..................... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Repaving and Maintaining Asphalt Pave- 

-of 	 of 
.......:.. 	685 	20 meats, Borough of Manhattan.............................. .......... a17 28 

Revenue Bond FundSalaries, Bureau 	Buildings, Borough 
The Bronx ........................... .... 	..... 162 47 .......... 

Revenue Bond Fund-Repairs and Furnishing Supplies to Public 
.......... 

Revenue Bond Fund-Increased Expenses of the Municipal Civil 
Buildings 	 Borough and Offices, President, 	of Manhattan.... 

Revenue Bond Fund-Renumbering and Naming Streets, Borough 
363 34 

Service 	Commission 	...................................... .......... 	 9 	rz of The Bronx............... 	
• 

.......... 86o 99 Revenue Bond Fund-Cleaning Sewers and Sewer Basins, Borough g " • """" n Revenue Bond Fund-Necessary Expenses of Committee to In- p se 	of C 
of 	Manhattan 	 ................ ................. ........... 

Revenue Bond Fund- and 
.......... 	930 	6o vestigate Push-cart Question 	.......... ..................... .......... rob 70 

Labor, Maintenance 	Supplies, Commis- Revenue Bond • Fund-Register, Kings County, Purchasing Type- 
sioner of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens.......... .......... 	17 	54 ...................................... writers 	......... 	 .... .......... 157 75 Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses Incurred on Account of Disaster Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-Civil 	Service 	Commission, 	Fitting 	Up 

... to Steamer "General Slocum.. ........................ 	... .......... 	85o 	0o Office 	.. 	.. 	.. 	.... 	....... 	.. 	.. 	.. . 	.. 	. 	.. 	 .. .......... 589 38 
Revenue Bond Fund-Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for 

Revenue Bond Fund-For Re airing and Redecorating City Hall.. P B 	y 9,010 5a City Departments 	......................................... .......... 552 56 Revenue Bond Fund-Dredging Flushing Creek, etc., Borough Revenue Bond Fund-City Magistrates' Courts, Second Division, 
........................ of 	Queens 	................. 	 ... .......... 	1,505 	00 Salaries of Female Probation Officers................... 

' 
.......... 7t 66 

Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-Salaries 	of 	Inspectors 	and 	Scalers 	of Pe Revenue Bond Fund-County Clerk's Office, Queens County, Re- 
Weights 	and 	Measures 	.................................... .......... 	65 	77 copying 	and 	Preserving 	Records....................... .......... 70 

Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brook- 
23 .......... 	428 

Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses, Repairing, Rebinding Books and 
Queens, Resoiling Trees lyn 	and 	 .......................... 

Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brook- 
Records, Offices of Surrogate, Register, etc., Kings County.  

Revenue Bond Fund-Bureau of Sewers, Borough of Brooklyn 
977 6s 

lyn and Queens. Care of Trees, City Streets, 1906.......... 
Brook- 

.......... 	 63 	44 Thirty-first Ward, 	Sewerage 	Districts 	Nos. 	r 	and 	3, 	and 
Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Parks, Boroughs of Twenty-sixth Ward Disposal Works, Appropriation for 1go6.. .......... t6 94 lyn and Queens, Maintenance, New Parks, 1906............ 
Revenue Bond FundDepartment. 	Parks. Boroughs 	Manhat- -of 	 of 

.......... 	 31 	30 Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Finance, Bureau of Munici- 

tan and Richmond, Maintenance of Parks, etc., 	Deficiency 

	

pal 	Investigation 	and 	Statistics, 	etc ........................ 

	

Revenue 	Fund-Free 	 of 
.......... 1,079 22 

in 	Appropriation, 	I906 	................................... .......... 	70S 	75 
Bond 	 Floating Baths, Borough 	Manhattan, 
Employment of Bath Attendants, etc................... 5rg 13 

Revenue Bond Fund-Department of. Parks, 	Borough of The Revenue Bond Fund-Interior of Public Baths, No. 232 West 
Bronx, Care of Trees, City Streets, Deficiency in Appropria- ...................... 	................. Sixtieth 	street 	 .... .......... 390 00 tion, 	igo6 	............................................... .......... 	1,220 	37 Revenue Bond Fund-Register, Kings County, Expenses, Sorting 

Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brook- 
lyn 	Queens, 	Maintenance 	Parks, 	Deficiency in and 	 of 	etc., 

and Rearranging Books ............... 536 52 

Revenue 	Fun
1906 

 Department of 	Parks. 	Borough of The 
 1,309 47 

Revenue Bond Fund-Register, Kings County, Salaries of Addi- 
tional 	Copyists, 	1906 	..................................... z,6o5 99 Rev  

Bronx, Purchase of Benches for Public Parks .............. .......... 	 4 	00 Revenue Bond Fund-Board of Education General Repairs, tgo6. .......... 1,725 77 
FundSalaries, New York County Revenue Bond 	- Jail. too6...... .......... 	 z8 o6 

Revenue Bond Fund-Department of *ster Supply, Gas and 

Revenue Bond Fund-President, Borough of Richmond, Bureau of 
Electricity, Heat, 	Power, etc., Boroughs of Manhattan and 
The 	Bronx 	............................................... .......... 138 53 Engineer 	and 	Surveys ..................................... .......... 	57 	61 Revenue Bond Fund-New York City Reformatory, Board of 

Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Correction, Reformatory for Parole, 	Salaries of Probation 	Officers ...................... .......... 176 67 
Male Misdemeanants, Hart's Island, Machinery .............. .......... 	3,325 	47 Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Water Supply 	Gas and 

Bond Fund Education, Taking School Census 663 88 .......... 
Position, Electricity, Providing New 	Force of Chief Engineer, 

Revenue 	 -Board of 	 g Light and 	Power 	........................................ .......... a88 69 Revenue Bond Fund-Borough Hall, Brooklyn, 	Repairing 	and Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Water Supply, Gas and 
Renovating 	............................................... .......... 	3,263 	tS Electricity, Prevailing Rate of Wages of Enginemen, 	Bor. 

Revenue Bond Fund-Supreme Court, Criminal Branch, Equip- 
ment, 	etc . 	............................................... :......... 	466 31 

oughs of Manhattan and 	4ueens .................. 	.. .......... 1,440 00 
Revenue Bond Fund-Twelfth District Municipal Court, Furnish- 

Revenue Bond Fund-Investigating Life 	Insurance 	Companies, 
~ 

	

in g, 	 .......e.....r..... 

	

g^ 	'V .nia 	. 	 eefc imc z7o 59 City 	and 	County 	of 	New 	York ...................................... Y 6t 353 .......... 	353 Fund-Register Revenue Band Fund-Register of New York County, Defieieilcy County, 
Revenue Bond Fund-Board of Health, 	Expenses of Medical 

Commission, etc . 	......................................... 1,393 .......... 	 34 
in 	Appropriation, 	r906 	................................... .......... 171 17 

Revenue 	Bond Fund Health, 	Expenses 	Taking -Board of 	 of 
Revenue Bond Fund-Criminal Court Building, Manhattan, Con- 

structing Electric Wiring, etc.......... .......... 1,000 00 
Census 	of 	Population 	....... •••••-••••••••••••••••••••••• .......... 	1,017 	tz "g ' 	" 	' o f , r Revenue Bond Fund-President of the Borough of Brooklyn, y 

Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Health, Reindexing Records, 
etc . 	...................................................... 8 ........ 	t 9 	30 

Surve s, Soo 01 

Revenue Bond Fund-Salaries of 	oo Additional Patrolmen...... 4 ' • • • 	 3,842 33 
Revenue 	and Fund-President 	the Borough of Brooklyn, 

Repairing 	Streets 	......................................... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices, 

.......... 176 92 
Revenue Bond Fund-Alterations and Repairs to Queens County Borough of Brooklyn, Altering Montauk Theatre............ .......... 67 35 Court 	House 	............................................ .......... 	211 	27 Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Public Charities, Supplies 
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Removal of the Office of 

County 	New York Sheriff 	of 	the 	of 	........................ .......... 	143 	46 
and 	Contingencies, 	rgo6 .. 	................................ .......... 3,087 88 

Revenue 	Fund- of 	 on 	and 
Revenue Bond Fund-Police Department, Salaries of Male Celan- 

Bond 	Expenses 	Committee 	Privilege 
Elections, Board of Aldermen ............. 533 65 .......... 

ers, r o6 1.595 01 

Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Aldermanic Committee, Board P 
Fund 	 Borough 	Manhattan, Manhattan, Revenue 	and 	-President President 

Street 	
the 	of 

Bureau of Engineer of Street Openings, Salaries, Surveys, 
of 	Aldermen, 	Department 	of 	Street 	Cleaning .............. .......... 	476 	82 etc., 	tgo6 	....... 	.... 	

N .......... 1,658 30 Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses Incident to Contemplated Oh- p 	 p "' • 	• 	"""" • •' o f 	w Revenue Bond Fund-College of The City of New York, Mainte- 
servance, etc., of Unveiling Statute of Major General Henry 636 

71 
nance, 	1906 	.............................................. .......... 559 90 W. 	Slocum 	.............................................. 

Revenue Bond Fund-Repairs to Free Floating Baths, Borough Revenue Bond Fund-Mayor's Office, Repairs and Alterations... .......... 598 04 
of 	Manhattan 	............................................ .......... 	34 	59 Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Correction, Repairing Steam- 

Revenue Bond Fund-Book Typewriting Machines for Use of boats 	 ......................................... .... 737 56 County Clerk of Queens Count y...................................... y 	 y ............................ d .......... 	 45 	00 " " " 45  Revenue Bond Fund-Police Department Police Fund, Salaries of 
Various 	Records, Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-Moving 	and 	Sorting Clerical Force and Employees, 	Deficiency in Appropriation, 

Office of County Clerk, Kings County ...................... .......... 	354 	to 1906 9 	"""' """ """ """ """""""" ""' """"" 893 29 Revenue Bond Fund-Repairs to County Court House, Borough 
of 	Manhattan 	............................................ .......... 	408 	25 Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Borough of Manhattan.......... .......... 1,586 69 Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Correction, Carrying Out 
the Provisions of Chapter 305, Laws of 1895, etc., Reformatory Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, Borough of Manhattan... .......... 7r 
on 	Hart's 	Island 	......................................... .......... 	249 09 

Revenue Bond Fund-Repairing Public Markets, Borough of Man- Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Borough of The Bronx.......... ....I..... 512 22 
hattan ................................................... .......... 	37 	53 

Revenue Bond Fund-Recopying and Preserving Records, County Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Borough of Brooklyn............ .......... 814 71 
Clerk's 	Office, 	Queens 	County ............................. 

Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-Payment 	of 	Salaries, 	Crew 	of 	Steam 
.......... 	 5 	46 

Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, Borough of Brooklyn.... .......... 390 sr 
"Thomas Launch 	F. 	Gilroy," 	etc .......................... 

Revenue Bond Fund-Payment of Salaries, Additional Hostlers, 
.......... 	263 	39 

Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Borough of Queens............ .......... 239 22 
Police 	Department 	............................... 	.rreer. 

Revenue 	Bond 	Fund-Purchase 	of 	Horses 	for 	Ad~tioa 	to 
6o oo 

Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Borough of Richmond.......... .......... r8 67 
Mounted 	Squad, 	Police Department....................... 

Revenue Bond Fund-Repairs and Alterations to Chamberlain's 
.......... 	250 	00 Refunding Taxes and Assessments Paid in Error, Boroughs of 

Office 	.. 	.. 	.. 	.. 	... 	..... 	... 	....... 	.... .......... 	4tz 	85 Manhatta n 	and 	The 	Bronx......................... S.s34 34 
Revenue Bond Fund-Purchase of Certificates of Indebtedness Croton Water Rent Refunding Account ........................ .......... 87o 8S Issued to Construct Local Improvements, Long Island City, 

etc. 	....................................... 
Bond Fund-Emergency Force, Seven Repair Stations 

.......... 	rt 	68 Restoring and Repaving, Special Fund, Borough of Manhattan  g 158,757 o6 
Department of Water Supply, Boroughs of Manhattan and P Restoring and Repaving, Special Fund, Borough of The Bronx.. 12 The 	Bronx 	.......................... 	........ .......... 	164 	28 r2,5t5 

Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses Incurred, Reception, City of New Restoring and Repaving, Special Fund, Borough of Brooklyn.... .......... r 8,55t 23 York, Remains, etc., of Hiram Crook .............. .......... 	303 	40 
Revenue Bond Fund-Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices, Restoring and Repaving, Special Fund, Borough of Queens...... 5,870 44 Borough of Brooklyn, Salaries of Cleaners, Hall of Records, """ 

Igo6 	..................................................... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Operating 	Maintenance 	Nine Photo- and 	 of 

.......... 	174 	39 Restoring and Repaving, Special Fund Borough of Richmond.... .......... 2,436 97 
metric Stations .......................................... 926 22 .......... 

Restoring and Re awing, Special Fund, Department of Street Im-
Twenty 

Revenue Bond Fund-Compensation of Copyists, etc., Register, 
Kings County ....................................... 	. 104 .......... 	 47 

provement, 	-third 	and 	Twenty-fourth 	Wards........ 
Restoring and Repaving, 	Special Fund, Department of 	Public 

.......... 526 20 

Revenue Bond Fund-Maintenance of Parks, Parkways, etc., Bor- 
Works "' ' 	 ' ' 	' • ' ' ' 34 

Rest 	and Repaving, 	Special Fund, Department of Public Parks 	 .... oughs of Brooklyn and Queens....... . 	..... 	. 

	

Revenue Bond Fund Indexing Libera 	Con 
....... ... 	 az 	oS 

"' "' """"""""""""""""""""' """"" 1.849 09 -Recopying and 	 of 
vey 	es, 	etc., 	 ....................... 84 .......... 	2S5 Register, Kings County 

Revenue Bond Fund-Register of New York, Salaries of Deputy, Sewer Inspection and Repairs, Borough of Richmond........... 1.943 Sz 
etc., 	r yoS 	................................................ 

Revenue Bond Fund-Payment of Claims, Burial of Deceased 
.......... 	848 02 Unsafe Building Fund, Borough of Manhattan.................. """"" 3.777 29 

Veterans, 	Erection 	of 	Headstones ................... 	.. .......... 	256 	oo Unsafe Building Fund, Borough of The Bronx................. 3t r 54 Revenue Bond Fund-Tenement House Department, Payment of 
Salaries, etc., Boroughs of Queens and Richmond........... .......... 	496 	41 Unsafe Building Fund, Borough of Brooklyn .................. .......... r,63o SS Revenue Bond Fund-Furnishing and Equipping Eighth District 
Court 	House 	Westchester 	................................ 

Bond fund-Collating Election Returns of November, 
.......... 	 5 	00 New York and Brooklyn Bridge................. .. 

 """"" 34'921 78 

1905 	..................................................... .......... 	39 	6S Williamsburg Bridge, Maintenance Fund........................ .......... 58,024 69 Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses, Court of Special Sessions, etc., 
Second 	Division 	......................................... .......... 	 4 	95 Excise Taxes, 	City of New York.............................. .......... 4,949,657 37 Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Education, Deficiency, Gen- 
eral Repairs 	Account Special School Fund, 19o5.......•...• 

Revenue Bond fund-Department of Correction, Purchasing Sup- 
•........• 	rz,687 	52 Unclaimed 	Salaries 	and 	Wages ................................ .......... 135,5 m 13 

plies, 	etc . 	............................................... 
Revenue Bond Fund-Additional 	Expenses Necessary for the 

.......... 	 or Anti-Toxin 	Fund 	...................................................... t5. 595 79 
Proper Conducting of the College of The City of New York. .......... 	301 	77 Fund 	for 	Gratuitous 	Vaccination 	............................. .......... 4,316 49 

Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Public Charities, Salaries, 
1906 	•........ .............. .......... 	321 	7r .......... Intestate Estates, 	New York County.. 	............... .......... 367.447 so 

Revenue Bond Fund-Additional Expenses, 	1905. 
Branch Libraries, Richmond Hill and Flushing, Borough of Sheriff's Fees, 	New York County .............................. .......... r4r 70 
Queens ................................................. 

	.......... Revenue Bond Fund-Installing Paid Fire Department at Rock- 
445 64 Theatrical 	and 	Concert 	Licenses ............................... .......... 300 00 

away Beach, etc., Borough of Queens, and Borough of Rich- 
mond 	.................................................... .......... 	378 	67 Department of Education, Special High School Fund............ .......... ao3,5tz 99 

Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses of Advisory Committee Appointed 
to Report Matters Affecting the City Debt, Taxation, etc.... 

Allied Hospitals, Supplies 
.......... 	387 	50 Department of Education, Maintenance of Training School....... .......... 49,753 r6 

Revenue Bond Fund-Bellevue and 	 and 
Contingencies 	............................. 	 ... ........ 	Bz 03 Normal College, 	Special High School 	Fund.................... 6, 33 or 

Revenue Bond Fund-Department of Public Charities, Deficiency 
in Appropriation, t90S ~~ .................................. .......... 	1,627 22 Borough 	of 	Brooklyn......................................... .......... r4.38z,64{ o8 

Revenue Bond Fund-Maintenance and Support of City Wards Borough 	of 	Queens........................................... .......... ,388,805 or in Private Institutions 	................ 	.... 	.. 
Revenue Bond Fund-Providing Necessary Means, New Hall of 

.......... 	5,413 37 
Borough 	of 	Richmond..........................4.............. .......... 503,964 Records, 	etc., 	19oS-o6 ..................................... .......... 	920 	41 SS 

Revenue Bond Fund-Lighting Public School Buildia~s, 1904.... •••....... 	273 or Interest on Surplus Fund, Borough of Brooklyn ................ 
Public School Library Fund, Boroughs 	Manhattan 	The of 	 and 

996 6S 
Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses Defending Actions Brought by 

Gas and Electric Light Companies .......................... .......... 	239 74 Bronx 	....................................... 	........... .......... 4 a5 
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Public School Library Fund......... 	....... 	... .......... 59,3o6 49 
Surplus of Sales of Street Incumbrances, Boroughs of Manhattan 

and 	The 	Bronx ........................................... .......... 2,607 23 

Surplus of Sales of Street Incumbrances, Borough of Brooklyn.. .......... 61 go 
Street Incumbrances, Department of Street Cleaning, Boroughs of 

Manhattan and 	The 	Bronx ................................ .......... 19,273 51 
Street Incumbrancea, Department of Street Cleaning, Borough of 

Brooklyn 	................................................ .......... 2,743 98 

Return Trial Fees, Municipal District 	Courts .................. .......... 4,086 o6 

Water Meter Fund 	Borough of Brooklyn ...................... 
Distribution 	 Borough 

.......... 224 17 

	

Maintenance and 	 of Water Supply, 1905, 
of 	Brooklyn 	............................................. .......... 38,152 33 

Maintenance and Distribution of Water Supply, 1904, Borough 
of 	Brooklyn 	 ......................... 	... .......... 5,278 68 

Maintenance and Distribution of Water Supply, 1902, Borough 
of 	Brooklyn 	....... 	...... 	.............. .......... 2,287 38 

Maintenance and Distribution of Water - Supply, 	1903, Borough 
of 	Brooklyn 	............................................. .......... 4,944 89 

Water Revenue, 1898 and 1899, Borough of Brooklyn........... .......... 893 03 

Water Revenue, igoo, Borough of Brooklyn .................... .......... 59 90 

Water Revenue, 	igor, Borough of Brooklyn .................... .......... 53 00 

Water Revenue, 1902, Borough of Brooklyn .................... .......... 1 so 

Water Revenue, x905, Borough of Brooklyn .................... .......... 8,645 53 

Water Revenue, 1903, Borough of Brooklyn .................... .......... 37 00 

Water Revenue, 	1904, Borough of Brooklyn.................... .......... ro 50 
Borough Exempt or Veteran Volunteer Firemen Association, 	of 

Queens 	............................ 	... .......... 265 49 
Exempt or Veteran Volunteer Firemen Association, Borough of 

Richmond 	................................................ .......... 56 40 

Firemen Association of State of New York ..................... .......... 186 20 

Tax 	Sales 	Moneys 	Refunded .................................. .......... 6,073 o6 

Assessment Sales Moneys Refunded ............................ .......... 85 42 

Construction of Private Sewers, Borough of Brooklyn........... .......... 1,041 99 

Construction of Private Sewers, Borough of Richmond.......... .......... 20 50 

Board of Elections, Sale of Unused Ballots ................ 	. .......... 2,458 6o 
Department 	of 	Public 	Charities, 	Boroughs 	of 	Brooklyn 	and 

Queens, Moneys Left by Deceased Patients ................ .......... 672 20 

Borough of Brooklyn Suspense Account ........................ 15,674,832 it .......... 

Borough of Queens Suspense Account .......................... 1,119,594 97 ......•••• 

Borough 	of 	Richmond 	Suspense 	Account ...................... 601,704 91 
Eastern Parkway and Buffalo Avenue, Borough of Brooklyn, In- 

.•.....• terest 	on 	Awards ........................................ .......... 4. 	4 79 

Land 	Drainage 	Fund ......................................... .......... r1,r68 28 

Zoological 	Garden 	Fund... .................................... .......... 4,576 44 

Block 	Index 	Map 	Fund ....................................... .......... 17,888 71 

Recovery on Bond of Charles P. Chipp ................. .......... 6,960 r8 
Brooklyn Heights, Maintenance and Improvement of Public Park, 

Borough 	of 	Brooklyn ..................................... .......... 1,258 5r 

Queens 	County 	Special Account ............................... .......... 96,746 36 

Intestate 	Estates, 	Queens 	County .............................. .......... ro4 47 

Forfeited Recognizances, New York County .................... .......... 1,000 00 

Recovery on Bond of Edward L. Taylor, Deceased ............. .......... 12,836 13 

General Fund, City of New York .............................. .......... 1,314,659 26 

Unclaimed 	Warrants 	......................................... .......... 22,676 36 

Duplicate 	Assessments 	Paid .................................... .......... 13,362 6o 

Game 	Law Fund ............................................... .......... 487 75 

Mayor, Aldermen, 	Commonalty, etc ............................ .......... 3,609,505 96 

Repairs to 	Street Pavements ................................... .......... 5,275 29 

Street Improvement Fund, Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards .......... 54 95 

Street 	Cleaning Security 	Deposits .............................. .......... 344 00 

Suspense 	Accounts 	........................................... .......... 45,471 25 

Third 	Avenue 	Improvement ................................... .......... 25,082 24 

Water Meter 	Fund No. 	r ..................................... .......... 33,239 33 

Assessment Fund, North of One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street.. .......... 141,877 5S 
Interest on Assessments, North of One Hundred and Fifty-fifth 

Street 	................................................... .......... 21,724 80 

Board of Education, Building Fund ............................ .......... So 99 

Assessment 	Commission, 	Awards ............................... .......... 7,911 12 

Unclaimed 	Car 	Drivers' 	Licenses .............................. .......... 564 on 

Commissioners of Excise Fund ................................. .......... r o0 

Village of Williamsbridge, 	Sinking Fund ....................... .......... 2,500 00 

Assessment 	Fund 	............................................ 159,154 36 .......... 
Assessment Fund Public Drive from Fifty-ninth to One Hundred 

and 	Fifty-fii`th 	Street .................................... 250,684 39 ......•••• 

Marine 	National 	Bank ........................................ 165,3So 00 .......... 

Street Improvement Fund, June g, i88o ........................ 3,292 40 .......... 

Street Improvement Fund ..................................... 359 88 

Assessment Fund after June 9, 	r88o..... ....................... 2,446 04 ......•••- 

North 	River 	Bank ............................................ 7,498 61 .......... 
Public Instruction, School 	Districts, Annexed 	Territory, 	West- 

chester 	County 	.......................................... .......... 4,414 28 

Angelina 	Crane 	Bequest ...................................... .......... 53,056 03 

Surf Avenue 	Improvement 	Fund .............................. .......... 199,442 72 

Bellevue 	Hospital 	Trust Fund ................................. .......... 1,000 00 
Department of Correction, City Prisons 	Penitentiaries and Cor- 

Buildings,~ Special Fund, (Chapter 

	

rectional 	 173, 	1905 • • • • • • • • 

	

Maintenance 	Distribution 	Water Supply, 	Borough and 	 of 	 1906, 	of 
• • • • • • • • • • 171,641 30 

Brooklyn 	................................................ .......... 455,850 14 

Water Revenue 	rpo6, Borough of Brooklyn .................... 
Rapid Transit Railroad Rental, Interest on Bonds, Boroughs of 

.......... 318,253 26 

Manhattan 	and 	The Bronx ................................ .......... 199,105 03 
Rapid Transit Railroad Rental, Interest on Bonds, Boroughs of 

Manhattan 	and 	Brooklyn .................................. .......... 23,719 87 
Department of Finance, Retirement Fund ...................... .......... 123 00 

Taxes, 	City of 	New York..................................... 78,898,672 01 .......... 

Deficiencies in Taxes, City of New York ....................... .......... 2,726,465 04 

Street 	Improvement 	Fund ..................................... .......... 272,586 82 

Interest on Assessment Street Improvement Fund .............. .......... 56,033 98 
Fund for Street and Park Openings ........................... .......... 2,031,343 51 
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Taxes, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx ................. 11.991,306 58 ......... 

Water 	Meter 	Fund 	No. 	2 ..................................... .......... 1,528 61 

Harlem River Improvement Fund .............................. .......... 56,303 86 

Deficiencies in Taxes, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx.... 2,090,319 31 • • • • • • • • • 

Charges on Arrears of Taxes .................................. .......... 59,262 84 

Charges on Arrears of Assessments ............................ .......... 42,334 15 
Lands 	Purchased 	............................................. .......... 289,857 39 
Lands Purchased, Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards...... .......... 76,654 84 

Interest 	on 	Lands 	Purchased .................................. 31,759 43 .......... 
Annexed Territory of Westchester County, Chapter 329, Laws of 

1895 	..................................................... .......... 24,380 17 
Towns of Westchester County, Annexed under Chapter 934, Laws 

of 	189S 	................................................. .......... 194,226 56 

One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street Viaduct .................... .......... 47,173 o6 
Arrears of Taxes and Assessments, Towns of Eastchester and 

Pelham 	.................................................. .......... 13,684 64 

Interest on Assessments, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx .......... go 

Restoring Pavements, Section 391 	of the Charter ............... .......... 3,168 70 
Jamaica 	Avenue 	Improvement Assessment 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Brooklyn 	................................................ .......... 35,801 89 

Advertising Sales (Various Towns), Borough of Brooklyn....... .......... 3,722 08 
Interest on Assessments, Opening and Widening Streets, 	Bor- 

oughof 	Brooklyn 	....................................... .......... 8,387 74 
Principal and Interest, Twenty-sixth Ward Bonds,Borough of 

..... 	 ... Brooklyn 	................. 	 .... ........ ......... 26,721 75 
Long Island City, Interest on Arrears of Taxes, 	Borough 	of 

Queens .......................... 	 .. .......... iz6,934 45 
Long Island City, Interest on Arrears of Water Rents, Borough 

of 	Queens 	............................................... .......... r5,o6o 31) 
Long Island City, Interest on Sales, Arrears of Taxes, Borough 

ofQueens 	.............................................. .......... 46,645 37 
Long Island City, Advertising Charges on Assessments, Borough 

of 	Queens 	.............................................. .......... 114 or, 

Town of Newtown, Interest on Arrears, Water .................. .......... 21 91 
Village of Flushing, Interest on Arrears of Water Rents, Bor- 

oughof 	Queens 	......................................... .......... 627 n 
Village of Whitestone, Interest on Arrears of Water Rents, Bor- 

oughof 	Queens 	........................................... .......... 316 
Village of Whitestone, Interest on Sales, Arrears of Water Rents, 

Borough 	of 	Queens ....................................... .......... 89 77 
Village of Bayside, Interest on Water Rents .............. .......... 1oc 36 
Village of College Point, Interest on Arrears of Water Rents, 

Borough 	of 	Queens 	.................... .................. .......... 859 z, 
Village of College Point, Interest on Taxes and Water Rents, 

Borough 	of Queens 	....................................... .......... 620 49 
Cash ........................................................ 13,338,442 77 .......... 

Sinking Fund 	Redemption, 	No. 	r .............................. .......... i89,6or 6. 
Sinking Fund Redemption, No. z .......... 	.......... 	. 415 91) 
Sinking 	Fund, 	Interest ........................................ .......... 2,387,626 a8 

Sinking 	Fund, 	City 	of 	Brooklyn ............................... .......... 8,974 12 
Water Sinking Fund, City of Brooklyn ......................... ... 471,731 95 
Sinking Fund, 	City 	of 	New 	York ............................. .......... 8,245 8o 

Water Sinking Fund, City of New York ....................... .......... 3,370 58 
Sinking Fund, Long Island City, Redemption of Revenue Bonds.. .......... 726 5, 
Sinking Fund, Lonf Island City, Redemption of Fire Bonds..... .......... 5,811 25 

Sinking Fund, Long Island City, Redemption of Water Bonds... .......... 1,009 93 

Unclaimed 	Interest 	.......................................... ...... 	... 11,062 8g 

Interest 	Registered 	........................................... .......... 36,991 63 
Jury 	Fees, 	New 	York 	County ................................. .......... 10,075 00 

Witness 	Fees, New 	York County .............................. .......... 838 of 

Witness 	Fees, 	Queens 	County ................................. .......... 1,468 7o 

Witness 	Fees, 	Richmond County ............................... .......... 716 i8 

Jury Fees, 	Kings County ...................................... .......... 2,412 00 

Jury 	Fees, 	Queens 	County .................................... .......... 2,058 32 

Jury 	Fees, 	Richmond County .................................. 279 43 •••• 

Appropriation, 1899 and Prior Years. 
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Contingencies, 	Comptroller's Office ............................. .......... $o 72 
Interest on the Revenue Bonds ................................ .......... 2 04 

Law 	Department 	............................................. .......... 12 8o 
Department of Highways ...................................... .......... 66,348 13 
Department 	of 	Sewers ........................................ .......... 30 17 

Department of Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies.......... .......... 925 53 
Department of Water 	Supply .................................. .......... 1,306 84 

Department of Parkr .......................................... .......... 5.600 25 
Department of Public Charities ................................. .......... 33 22 

Department 	of 	Correction ..................................... .......... 820 02 
Department 	of 	Health ......................................... .......... 3 35 
Contingent Expenses of Central Department, etc ................ .......... 643 04 

Police 	Station 	Houses, 	Rents .................................. .......... 77 08 

Election 	Expenses 	............................................ .......... 1,010 62 

Fire 	Department 	............................................. .......... 2,070 65 

Department 	of 	Buildings ...................................... .......... 48 80 

Department of Taxes and Assessments ......................... .......... 75 

Department 	of 	Education ..................................... .......... 27,058 73 

Normal 	College 	.............................................. .......... 2r 20 

Commissioners 	of 	Accounts .................................... .......... 3 37 

Printing, 	Stationery and Blank Books .......................... .......... 7 00 

Judgments > .. 	............................................. .......... 12 26 

Advertising. ... ............................................... .......... 17 25 
Supreme Court, First Department, New York County.......... .......... 22,072 72 
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District 	Attorney, 	New 	York 	County .......................... .......... 24 00 

District Attorney, Richmond County ............................ .......... r6 02 

Bacteriological 	Laboratory 	.................................... .......... ro 

Fire 	Department 	Fund 	....................................... .......... 34 06 

Laying 	Croton 	Pipes .......................................... .......... 409 01 

Maintenance and Government of Parks and Places .............. .......... 182 45 

Public Buildings, Construction and Repairs ..................... .......... 35 93 

Department of Public Charities and Correction ................. .......... r8 96 

Public 	Instruction 	........................................... .......... 1,099 18 

Repairs and Renewal of Pavements, etc ........................ .......... 4,7x8 79 

Repairs and Renewal 	of Pipes, 	etc ............................. .......... 8o 00 

Repaving 	Streets and Avenues ................................. .......... 121,271 54 

Contingencies, District Attorney's Office, Including Arrearages.. .......... 2 40 

Boulevard, 	Roads 	and 	Avenues ................................ .......... 8 00 

Bronx 	River 	Works ........................................... .......... 5 00 

Cleaning Streets, Department of Street Cleaning................ .1........ 1 00 

Contingencies, District Attorney's Office ........................ .......... 5 70  

Burial of Honorably Discharged Soldiers, etc ................... .......... 3S 00 

Free 	Floating 	Baths .......................................... .......... 2 00 

Harlem 	River 	Bridge 	........................................ .......... ro 

Health 	Fund 	................................................. .......... 8 00 

Hospital 	Fund 	............................................... .......... rs 67 

Maintenance, Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards............ .......... 450  00 

Supplies, etc., Cleaning Public Offices ........................... .......... r6 00 

Surveying, 	Laying 	Out, 	etc., 	Twenty-third 	and 	Twenty-fourth 

	

Wards ................................................... 	.......... 	 25 

	

Surveys, Maps and Plans ...................................... 	.......... 	roo 00 

	

Amounts to be Expended in Carrying Out Resolutions, etc....... 	.......... 	25 00 

	

Claim of George W. Sauer .................................... 	.......... 	ro,000 00 

	

Claim of Heirs of John A. Stemler ............................ 	.......... 	35,000  00 

	

Judgments and Claims ......................................... 	.......... 	103 22 

	

Furniture, etc., Sheriff's Office ................................. 	.......... 	 4 00 

	

Refunding Interest and Charges on Lands ...................... 	........,. 	3,22a 66 

	

Matteawan State Hospital ...................................... 	.......... 	49 29 

Appropriation for igoo. 
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Department of Highways, Borough of Manhattan ................ .......... $22,6o3 69 

Department of Highways, Borough of The Bronx ................ .......... 738 48 

Department of Highways, Borough of Brooklyn ................. .......... 8,788 66 

Department of Highways, Borough of Queens ................... .......... 381 53 

Department of Highways, Borough of Richmond ................. .......... 578 70 

Department of Sewers, Borough of Brooklyn ................... .......... r o0 

Department of Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies. Boroughs 
of Manhattan and The Bronx .............................. .......... 777 49 

Department of Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies, Borough 
of 	Brooklyn 	.............................................. .......... 552  00 

Department of Water Supply, Borough of Brooklyn .............. .......... 134 95 

Department of Water Supply, Borough of Queens .............. .......... g6 of 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond.... .......... 39 g6 

Department of Public Charities, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens .......... 25 6o 

Department of Correction, Borough of Manhattan ............... .......... 688 25 

Department of Health, Borough of Manhattan .................. .......... 25 

Department of Health, Borough of Brooklyn ..................... .......... 5 00 

Department of Health, Borough of Queens ..................... .......... 25 

Department of Health, Borough of Richmond ................... .......... ro or 

Police Station Houses, Alterations, etc .......................... .......... 247 S5 

Election Expenses 	............................................ .......... 2,218 74 
Department of Street Cleaning, Boroughs of Manhattan and The 

Bronx 	................................................... .......... Bo 
Department of Street Cleaning, Borough of Brooklyn............ .......... 44 

Department of Street Cleaning, Borough of Queens ............. .......... r 75 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx....... .......... 140 59 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens ............. .......... 6,oi8 oo 
Department of Water Supply, Boroughs of Manhattan and The 

Bronx 	.............................................................. r,tso 85 

Department of Taxes and Assessments .......................... .......... 5 67 
Department of Education, 	Special School Fund, Boroughs of 

Manhattan and The 	Bronx ................................ .......... 1,Sro 67 
Department of Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Brooklyn 	................................................ ......... 195 o8 
Department of Education, 	Special 	School Fund, 	Borough of 

Queens 	.................................................. .......... 664 49 
Department of Education, 	Special School Fund, 	Borough of Richmond 	................................................ .......... 450 81 
Department of Education. General School Fund, Boroughs of Manhattan 	and 	The 	Bronx ................................ .......... 20 65 
Department of Education, 	General School Fund, 	Borough of 

Brooklyn 	................................................ .......... i,o8i 87 
Department of Education, 	General School Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Queens 	.................................................. .......... 269 04 
Department of Education, General School Fund, 	Borough 	of Richmond 	................................................ .......... 297 14 
College of The City of New York. 4 ........................... .......... 381 6r 

Normal 	College 	...........................'................... .......... 96 23 

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books .......................... .......... r1 25 

District Attorney, New York County ........................... 	. .......... 13 75 
County Audits of 1899, Queens County ......................... .......... 40 75 

Appropriation for Igor. 
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Law 	Department 	............................................. .......... 13 50 

Department of Highways, Borough of Manhattan ................ .......... 9,602 32 

Department of Highways, Borough of The Bronx ................ .......... 236 24 

Department of Sewers, Borough of Manhattan .................. .......... 6t 70 

Department of Sewers. Borough of Brooklyn .................... .......... ra 
Department of Water Supply, Boroughs of Manhattan and The 

Bronx 	................................................... .......... 2,226 99 

Department of Water Supply, Borough of Queens ............... .......... 480 85 

Department of Water Supply, Borough of Richmond............ .......... 1,389 95 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond.... .......... 300 41 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens........ .......... 15,215 6t 

Department of Public Charities, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens .......... 70 

Department of Health, Borough of Brooklyn ................ 	. .......... 24 00 
Department of Street Cleaning, Boroughs of Manhattan and The 

Bronx 	................................................... .......... 224 41 

Department of Street Cleaning, Borough of Brooklyn........... .......... ro 86 

Department of Street Cleaning, Borough of Queens............ .......... 26 25 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx...... .......... 519 27 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens........... .......... 7,979 25 

Department of Buildings, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx .......... r o0 
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Board of Education .......... 2,332 92 
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Boroughs of Man- 

hattan 	and 	The 	Bronx .............................. .......... 3,213 96  
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Borough of Brook- 

lyn ...................................................... .......... r,906 73 

Department of Education, Special School Fund, Borough of Queens .......... r,63o 28 
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Borough of Rich- 

mond ............................................................ 615 95 

Department of Education, General School Fund ................. .......... 141,753 92 
Department of Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies, Boroughs 

of 	Manhattan and The 	Bronx ................... 	.. .......... 2,509 35 
Department of Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies, Borough of 

Richmond 	................................................ .......... 9,308 00 

Department of Bridges, Borough of Manhattan 	................. .......... r,000 00 

Police 	Department 	........................................... ........ 1,345 70  

Board 	of 	Elections ............................................ .......... 5,000 00 

College of The City of New York ............................. .......... 9r 75 

Normal 	College 	.............................................. ..e....... 200 00 

Board 	of 	City 	Record ......................-................... .......... 276 ro 

Municipal Courts, City of New York ........................... .......... 1,024 00 
City 	Magistrates' 	Court, 	Second 	Division ....................... .......... SS 92  

Brooklyn 	Disciplinary Training 	School ......................... .......... 3,057 65 

Public 	Library 	in 	Brooklyn .................................... .......... 40 

County of New York. 
District 	Attorney 	............................................ ...... 	. 5 00 

Appropriation for 1802. 
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Department 	of 	Finance ........................................ .......... r 81 

Interest 	on 	the 	City 	Debt ..................................... .......... 2,497 70  

Interest on Revenue 	Bonds .................................... .......... r6 17 

President, Borough of Manhattan, General Administration ...... .......... 908 99 
President, Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Engineer of Street 

Openings 	................................................. . 	.......... 18 io 
President, Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Highways.......... .......... 3,365 69 

President, Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Incumbrances...... .......... 590 85 
President, Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Sewers............ .......... 957 77 
President, Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Buildings and 

Offices 	....... 	 ...... 	... 	.... .......... 5,302  38 
President, Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of 	Public 	Baths and 

Public 	Comfort 	Stations ................................... .......... 42 41 

President, Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Buildings.......... .......... 3,023 73 
President, Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Highways......... .......... 402 96 
President, Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Public Buildings and 

Offices 	................................................... .......... 3 45 
President, Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Buildings.......... .......... 77 54 

President, Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Highways........... .......... 3.255 17 President, Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Public Buildings and 
Offices 	.................................................. .......... 1,029 15 

President, Borough of Queens. Bureau of Highways ............. 
President, Borough 	Bureau 	Public Buildings of Queens, 	of 	 and 

.......... 4 00 

Offices 	................................................... .......... 283 45 
President, Borough of Queens, Bureau of Sewers ............... .......... t o5 

President, Borough of Queens, Topographical Bureau ........... .......... 14 

President, Borough of Richmond, General Administration........ .......... 73 97 
President, Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Highways.......... .......... 4.572  04 
President, Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Public Buildings and 

Offices 	.................................................. .......... 58 52 

President, Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Sewers .............. .......... 89 76 

President, Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Street Cleaning..... .......... g5 23 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Boroughs of 

Manhattan and 	The 	Bronx ................................ .......... 13,696 24 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

Brooklyn 	........ 	..... 	... 	................. .......... 19,167 II 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

Queens 	.. 	...... 	........................................ .......... 55,020 45 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

Richmond 	................................................ .......... 5,840 93 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond..... .......... 26 71 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens........ .......... 7 II 

Department of Parks, Borough of The Bronx .................... .......... 9 00 

Department of Pubis 	Charities ................................ .......... r,r67 41 

Bellevue and Allied Hospitals .................................. .......... 1,226 as 

r, . 



Department of Street Cleaning, Borough of Brooklyn............ 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx....... 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens............ 

Board of Assessors............................................ 

Armory Board, Borough of Manhattan ......................... 

Armory Board, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens.............. 

Department of Education, Special School Fund, Board of Education 
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Borough of Man- 

hattan ................................................... 
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Borough of The 

Bronx ..................... 
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Borough of Brook-

lyn ...................................................... 

Department of Education, Special School Fund, Borough of Queens 
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Borough of Rich- 

mond .................................................... 

Department of Education, General School Fund................. 

College of The City of New York ............................. 

Board of City Record......................................... 

Municipal Courts, City of New York........................... 

City Magistrates' Court, Second Division....................... 

Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School .......................... 

New York Catholic Protectory................................. 

Protestant Episcopal House of Mercy ........................... 

Printing the English Colonial Record of The t ity .:f \ctic l.,1... 

County of New York. 

Board of City Record......................................... 

District Attorney ............................................. 

Supplies for County Offices.................................... 

County of Kings. 

Board of City Record......................................... 

Sheriff ....................................................... 

Fees and Expenses of Jurors................................... 

County of Queens. 

Sheriff ....................................................... 

Board of City Record ............................. .... 	.. .. 

County of Richmo,, i. 

Board of City Record........................................ 

Feesand Expenses of Jurors................................... 

46 26 

992  62 

460 61 

242  99 

3,320  35 
1,260 6o 

3,089 2 3 

97,519 69 
13,129 88 

28,706 41 

12,106 48 

1,387 42  
102,775 00 

17 65 

3,678 7) 

6o8 q8 
1,152 86 

132 29 

1,000 
250 

.......... 	'7 ,;y 

.......... 	2,500 

.......... 	1,175 on 

.......... 	1,000 n:, 

.......... 	158 33 

.......... 	1,841 67  

.......... 	450 ,n 

._........ 	3 	,6 

Appropriation for 1904. 
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The Mayoralty, Bureau of Licenses ............................ 

The Board of Aldermen and City Clerk........................ 

Department of Finance....................................... 

Department of Finance, Chamberlain's Office.................. 

Interest on the City Debt...................................... 

Interest on Bonds and Stock.................................. 

Interest on Revenue Bonds, 1903 .............................. 

Interest on Revenue Bonds, 1904 .............................. 

Redemption of the City Debt.................................. 

Rents ........................................................ 

Law Department ............................................. 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, General Administration... 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Highways.... 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Sewers....... 
President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Public Build- 

ingsand Offices.......................................... 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Baths 

and Public Comfort Stations .............................. 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Buildings.... 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Highways.... 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Sewers...... 
President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Public Build-

ings and Offices.......................................... 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, General Administration.... 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Highways...... 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Sewers........ 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Public Build. 

ings and Offices .................. 	................ 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Incumbrances 

and Permits ........ 
President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Public Buildings 

and Offices .............................................. 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Highways.... 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Sewers....... 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Street Cleaning 
President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Public Buildings 

and Offices .............................................. 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Buildings..... 

Department of Bridges ........................................ 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Boroughs of 

Manhattan and The Bronx................................ 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

Brooklyn ... 	................................ 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

Queens ............. 	................................ 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

Richmond ................................................ 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond..... 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens......... 

Department of Parks, Borough of The Bronx................... 

$104 46  

91 89 

242  93 

14 c1 

7,411  6o 

3,213 56  

103 87 

x86 49 

771  92 

t9 14 

5,897 65 

509 47 

3,110 31 

643 20 

8,475 98  

17 50 

195 88 

96 

40 00 

I So 

80 76 

6.984 72  

7,975 25 

2,521 67 

Too 00 

243 47 

396 92  

46 no 

229 36 

92 76 

227 42 

547 33 

1,591,766 33 

768,232 96 

236,243 35 

77,176 84 

434 69 

6,r5o 02 

149 20 
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Department of Health, Borough of Manhattan .................. .......... So 00 

Department 	of 	Health, 	Borough 	of Brooklyn .................. .......... 3 29 

Department of Health, Borough of Richmond .................. .......... ro 17' 

Police 	Department 	........................................... .......... 390 56 

Board 	of 	Elections ............................................ .......... 2,000 00 

Department of Street Cleaning, Borough of Brooklyn............ .......... r 40 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens............ .......... 5,592  89 

Armory Board, Borough of Manhattan ......................... .......... 339 6o 

Armory Board, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens .............. .......... 102 00 

Department of Education, Special School Fund ................. ........... 127,013 ar 

Department of Education, General 	School Fund ................ .......... 65,157 17 

College of The City of New York .............................. .......... 690 83 

Normal 	College 	.............................................. .......... 34 r6 

Board 	of 	City 	Record ........................................ .......... x1,279 65 
Municipal Court, City of New York ............................ .......... 6,073 10 

City Magistrates' 	Court, 	Second 	Division ....................... .......... 6 58 

Judgments 	................................................... .......... 19 47 

Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, Expenses of ............... .......... 335 7' 

For Expenses of Art Commission............ .......... 972 00 
Widows and Orphans' Fund, Volunteer Fire Department, Borough 

of 	Brooklyn 	............................................. .......... 3,000  00 

Brooklyn 	Disciplinary 	Training 	School ......................... .......... 3,015 70 

Board 	of 	Building 	Examiners .................................. .......... x,000 00 

East 	Side. 	Dispensary ......................................... .......... 390 62 

The Mount 	Sinai 	Hospital ..................................... .......... 6 00 

For Deficiencies in Appropriation for Charitable Institutions, etc.. .......... 1,224 88 
Association for Befriending Children and Young Girls, House of 

the 	Holy 	Family .......................................... .......... 442 76 

County of New York. 
District 	Attorney 	............................................ .......... 5 00 

County of Kings. 
Board 	of 	City,Record ......................................... .......... 52S 50 

Appropriation for 5903. 
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Department 	of 	Finance ........................................ .......... $93 23 

Interest 	on 	City 	Debt ......................................... .......... 73S 38  

Rents 	........................................................ .......... 854 66 

Law 	Department 	............................................. .......... 127 58 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, General Administration. .......... 406 46 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of 	Engineer of 

Openings 	................................................ .......... 24 90 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Highways.... .......... 2,988 96 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Incumbrances .......:-• 3 34 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Sewers...... .......... 178  94 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Build- 

ings 	and 	Offices .......................... 	...... .......... 956  44 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Baths 

and Public 	Comfort 	Stations ............................... .......... 130 00 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Buildings.... .......... 2,596 15 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Highways... .......... 7! 83 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Topographical 	Bureau.... .......... 53 58  

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Sewers........ .......... 145 30 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau 	of 	Public 	Build- 

ings 	and 	Offices .......................................... .......... 99 87 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Buildings..... .......... 7 50 

President of the Borough of Queens, General Administration..... .......... 18 t6 

President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Highways....... .......... 148 56 

President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Sewers.......... .......... 53 31  
President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Public Buildings 

and 	Offices 	.............................................. .......... 33 00 

President of the Borough of Richmond, General AdmInistration.. .......... to o6 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Highways.... .......... r,35o 43 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Street Cleaning 735 97 
President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Public Build- 

ings 	and 	Offices .......................................... .......... 45 50 

Department 	of 	Bridges ........................................ .......... 135 89 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Boroughs of 

Manhattan and The Bronx ................................. .......... 1,384,893 05 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

Brooklyn 	................................................ .......... 657,827 00 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

Queens 	..... 	 ... 	.. 	...... 	... .......... 156,1146 78 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

Richmond 	................................................ .......... 69,929 o8 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond.... .......... 338 38 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens.......... .......... 2,120 63 

Department 	of 	Public 	Charities ................................ .......... 3,045 39 
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals .................................. .......... 1,585 911  

Department of Correction, Borough of Manhattan ............... .......... 1,653 94 

Department of Correction, Borough of Brooklyn ................. .......... 583 57 

Department of Health,. Borough of Manhattan ................... .......... 115 25 

Department of Health, Borough of The Bronx ................... .......... 27 00 

Department of Health, Borough of Brooklyn ..................... .......... 227 711 

Department of Health, Borough of Queens ...................... .......... 8 00 

Tenement 	House 	Department .................................. .......... 211 47 

Police 	Department 	........................................... .......... x5,514 87 

Board 	of 	Elections ............................................ .......... r,006 39 
Department of Street Cleaning, Boroughs of Manhattan and The 

Bronx 	................................................... .......... 1,337 32  
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Department 	of 	Public 	Charities ................................ .......... 413 68 

Bellevue and Allied Hospitals .................................. .......... 1,640 71 

Department of Correction, Borough of Manhattan ............... .......... 272 26 

Department of Correction, Borough of Brooklyn ................ .......... 2,258 a4 

Department of Health, Borough of Manhattan .................. .......... 1,247 56 

Department of Health, Borough of The Bronx .................. .......... 124 22 

Department of Health, Borough of Brooklyn .................... .......... 536 8r 
Department of Health, Borough of Queens ...................... .......... 4r 77 
Department of Health, Borough of Richmond ................... .......... a2 50 

Tenement House Department ................................... .......... 448  25. 
Police Department 	............................................ .......... 977 r6 

Board 	of 	Elections ............................................ .......... 745 09 
Department of Street Cleaning, Boroughs of Manhattan and The 

Bronx 	................................................... .......... 6o7 21 

Department of Street Cleaning, Borough of Brooklyn............ .......... 30 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx........ .......... 5,465 09 
Fiore Department, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens............ .......... 9,103 46 

Fire Department, Borough of Richmond ........................ .......... 66 88 

Department of Taxes and Assessments ......................... .......... r,29r 8r 

Armory Board, Borough of Manhattan ......................... .......... 2,549 97 
Armory Board, Borou8hs of Brooklyn and Queens .............. .......... 2,923 40 
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Board of Educa- 

tion 	.............................................. 	..... .......... 23,829 39 
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Borough of Man- 

hattan 	................................................... .......... 2,635 53 
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Borough of The 

Bronx 	................................................... .......... 6,281 77 
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Borough of Brook. 

lyn 	...................................................... .......... x2,402 43 

Department of Education, Special School Fund, Borough ofQueens .......... 5,129 99 
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Borough of Rich. 

mood 	.................................................... .......... 3,404 41 

Department of Education, General School Fund .................. .......... 40,307 07 
College of The City of New York ............................. .......... 1,809 59 

The 	Normal 	College .......................................... .......... 262 98 

Coroners, 	Borough of Manhattan ............................... .......... r7 69 

Coroners, 	Borough of The Bronx .............................. .......... 2,164 25 

Coroners, 	Borough of Brooklyn ................................ .......... 124 44 
Coroners, 	Borough 	of 	Queens ................................. .......... 9 6o 

Coroners, 	Borough 	of 	Richmond ............................... .......... 314 98  
Civil 	Service 	Commission ...................................... .......... 23 

Board 	of City 	Record ......................................... .......... 8,509 84 

Queens 	Borough 	Library 	..................................... .......... 2 6o 

CityCourt of 	New 	York ...................................... .......... 144 99 
Municipal Courts, City of New York ............................ .......... 1,994 59 
Court of 	Special 	Sessions, First Division....................... .......... 26 98 

Court of Special Sessions, 	Second Division ..................... .......... 32 48 

City 	Magistrates' 	Courts, 	First Division ........................ .......... 3,048 19 

City 	Magistrates' 	Courts, 	Second Division ...................... .......... 1,622 88 

Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, Expenses of ................ .......... 2,435 73 
Advertising.................................................. .......... 310 53 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Expenses of............ .......... 599 r5 
For Costs of Commitment of Insane Persons ................... .......... 157 63 
Brooklyn Disciplinary Training Schbol .......................... .......... ,30 32 
Inspectors and Scalers of Weights and Measures ................ .......... 	. 513 71 
Board 	of 	Building 	Examiners ................................. .......... a3 09 
Por Expenses of Art Commission............................... .......... 574 77 
For 	Collating, 	Copying 	and 	Indexing Old 	Records of 	Kings 

County .................................................. .......... 55 

County of New York. 

Board of 	City 	Record ......................................... .......... 73 75 
Preservation of Public Records, Register's Office ................ .......... 6o 65 
Sheriff 	....................................................... .......... 756 67 
Supreme 	Court, 	First 	Department ............................. .......... 3,246 07 

District Attorney 	............................................. .......... r,oa8 89 
Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes......... .......... 417 03 
New York Institution for the Blind ............................. .......... 526 37 
St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes. .......... 208 45 

New York Institution for the Instruction of Deaf and Dumb.... .......... 96 74 
Matteawan 	State 	Hospital ..................................... .......... 4,767 33 

County of Kings. 
Board 	of 	City 	Record ........................................ .......... 6,073 It 

Sheriff 	....................................................... .......... 3 02 
Supreme Court, Second Department ............................ .......... 98 00 

District Attorney 	............................................. .......... a3 6o 
Supplies for County Offices .................................... .......... 895 95 
Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes.......... .......... 326 89 
New York Institution for the Blind ............................ .......... 770 36 
New York Institution for the Instruction of Deaf and Dumb.... .......... 1,077 87 
St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes. .......... 2,040 82 
Matteawan State Hospital ...................................... .......... 230 53 

County of Queens. 

Supreme Court and County Court .............................. 	.......... 	4 88 
County Clerk ................................................ 	.......... 	ro o6 
District Attorney's Office ...................................... 	.......... 	ro 85 
Sheriff ....................................................... 	.......... 	598 24 
Commissioner of Jurors .................................................. 	5 10 

Board of 	City 	Record ......................................... .......... 312 67 

County 	Contingent 	Fund ...................................... .......... 107 76 

Supplies 	for 	County 	Offices ....... 	........................... .......... 200 00 

Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children.......... .......... ao 00 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes.......... .......... 1,395 90  
St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes .......... 91 67 

Matteawan State Hospital 	..................................... .......... 826 71 

County of Richmond. 

County Court and Surrogate's Court ........................... .......... 393 73 
County 	Clerk 	................................................ ......... 6 it 

District 	Attorney 	............................................ .......... o8 

Commissioner 	of 	Jurors 	...................................... .......... r2t 07 

Disbursements 	and 	Fees ....................................... .......... 297 96  
Rents 	....................................................... .......... 585 00 

New 	York 	Institution for 	the 	Blind ........................... .......... t5o 00 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes .......... 232 46 

Matteawan State Hospital ...................................... ...... 	... 30 98 
Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes.......... .......... 449 02 

Appropriation for 1905. 
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The 	Mayoralty, 	Mayor's 	Office ................................ .......... $o 99 

The Mayoralty, Bureau 	of Licenses ............................ .......... 831 21 

The 	Board of Aldermen and City Clerk ....................... .......... 2r 52 
Department 	of Finance ........................................ .......... 49 6i 
Department of Finance, Chamberlain's Office .................... .......... 233 30 
Interest 	on 	the 	City 	Debt .............................I ....... .......... 28,439 18  
Interest on Bonds and Stocks .................................. .......... 3,054 00 
Interest on 	Revenue 	Bonds, 	1902 .............................. .......... 43 76 
Interest on 	Revenue 	Bonds, 	1903 .............................. .......... 138 89 

Interest on 	Revenue Bonds, 	x804 .............................. .......... St6 49 
Interest on Revenue 	Bonds, 	1905 .............................. .......... 2,588 82 
Rents 	........................................................ .......... 15,713 68 

Law 	Department 	............................................. .......... 256 86 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, General Administration.. .......... 438 33 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Highways.... .......... 4,836 82 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Incumbrances .......... 41 25 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Sewers....... .......... 634 33 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Build- ings 	and 	Offices ........................................... .......... 2,597 i6 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Baths 

and Public Comfort 	Stations ............................... .......... 81 5o 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Buildings.... .......... 563 78  
President of the Borough of The Bronx, General Administration.. .......... 2 22 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, Topographical Bureau... .......... 7 21 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Highways.... .......... 168 83 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Sewers...... .......... 167 42 
President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Public Build- 

ings 	and 	Offices 	......................................... .......... 39 48  

President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Buildings.... .......... 3 58 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Public Baths. .......... r r4 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, General Administration... .......... 5,533 30 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Topographical Bureau.... .......... 1,203 42  

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Highways..... .......... 5,163 71 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Sewers....... .......... 20,107 04 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Public Build- 

ings 	and 	Offices 	......................................... .......... 5,863 10 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Buildinga..... 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Incumbranccs 

.......... 3,356  45 

and 	Permits 	............................................. .......... 2,902 It 

President of the Borough of Queens, General Administration..... .......... 221 68 

President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Highways....... .......... 4,322 88 
President of the Borough of Q ueens, Bureau of Sewers......... 
President 

.......... x,668 72 
of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Public Build. 

inga 	and 	Offices 	......................................... .......... 150 55 
President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Street Cleaning.. .......... 2o6 07 

President of the Borough of Richmond, General Administration.. .......... 3 00 
Presidetn of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Engineering.. .......... 17 91 
President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Highways..... .......... 2,706 5a 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Sewers....... .......... 17 00 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Street Cleaning ' .......... 1,916 65' 
President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Public Build. 

ings 	and 	Offices 	......................................... .......... 945 79 
Department of Bridges 	....................................... .......... z,715 71 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Boroughs of 

Manhattan 	and 	The Bronx ................................ .......... 1,6I7,37  r,6r7A37 50  
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

............................................ Brooklyn 	 ... .......... 936,999 90 Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 
..................... Queens 	.......... 	..... 	 ...... .......... 294,645 35 Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 

Richmond 	................................................ .......... 85,172 86 
Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond..... .......... 1,604 34 
Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens......... .......... 2,224 17 

Department of Parks, Borough of The Bronx ................... .......... 1,837 33 
Department 	of Public 	Charities ................................ .......... 2,764 68 
Bellevue 	and 	Allied 	Hospitals ................................. .......... a o  r.S so  
Department of Correction, Borough of Manhattan ............... .......... 462 52 
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Department of Correction, Borough of Brooklyn ................. .......... r7r 03 Supplies for County Offices.................. .......... Soo 00 
For the Establishment and Maintenance of a Library, Court of 

De 	artment of 	Health........ ................................. P 	Health................................................... 5,003 2r General 	Sessions, 	etc ...................................... ro 

Tenement 	House 	Department .................................. .......... 2,063 04 Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes......... .......... 9,026 72 

Police 	Department 	...:....................................... .......... r2t,554 55 New York Institution for the Blind............................ .......... 514 52  
Board 	of 	Elections 	........................................... .......... 4,229 48 St. Joseph's Institute for the improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes .......... 1,780 69 

	

Department 	of 	Street 	Cleaning, 	
.....

, 	Boroug
.................... 
ha 	of 	Manhattan, 	The 

	

Bronx 	and 	Brooklyn 	................................. .  .......... 8,539 20 New York Institution for the Instruction of Deaf and Dumb...... 6,382 76 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx....... .......... r8,26r 8t Western New York Institution for Deaf Mutes ................. .......... 16 03 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens ............. .......... 16,924 II County of Kings. 

Fire Department, Borough of Richmond ........................ .......... 7o Board. of 	City 	Record......................................... .......... 8,553 58 

Department of Taxes and Assessments ......................... .......... 1,370 37 Sheriff 	...................................................... .......... 4or 94 

Board 	of 	Assessors ........................................... .......... 48 Register 	..................................................... .......... 484 55 

Armory Board, Borough of Manhattan .......................... .......1... 4,942  13 Supreme Court, 	Second Department............................ .......... 5,51 3 67 

Armory Board, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens .............. 
of 	 School 	 of 

.......... 5,366 47 County 	Court 	................................................ .......... 374 33 
Department 	Education, Special 	Fund, Board 	Educa- 

tion..................................................... .......... 25,519 91 Surrogate's 	Court 	........................... 	................ .......... 3,012 74 
Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Manhattan 	............................................... .......... 24,076 27 County 	Clerk 	................................................ .......... 6,r5o 52 
Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

The 	Bronx 	.............................................. .......... r6,5to 53 Commissioner 	of 	jurors....................................... .......... 83 62 
Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Brooklyn .......... 

	

.................... 	 ... .......... 72 Commissioner 	of 	Records...................................... .......... 48 21 
Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Queens ........................................ ... .......... 
1x,707 
16,o67 27 Armories 	and 	Drill 	Rooms .................................... .......... 28 25 

Department 	of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of County Contingent Fund ...................................... .......... 224 32 Richmond 	................................................ .......... 10,884 14 

Department of Education, General School Fund............... .......... 34,413 30 Fees 	and 	Expenses 	of Jurors.................................. .......... 8,235 03 

College of The City of New York........... B 	ty 	York.............................. .......... i87 X87 34 Disbursements 	and 	Fees ....................................... .......... 330  20 

The Normal 	College 	.......................................... .......... 536 95 Stenographer 	to 	Grand 	jury................................. ..... 6o 

Coroners, 	Borough of The Bronx .............................. .......... 86 78 County 	Interpreter 	........................................... .......... 1,200 00 

Coroners, 	Borough of Brooklyn ................................ .......... 408 57 Law 	Library 	in 	Brooklyn...................................... .......... 04 

Coroners, Borough of Queens .................................. .......... 84 i8 Rents 	....................................................... .......... o8 

Coroners, Borough of Richmond ................................ .......... 262 81 Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes.......... .......... 3,016 43 

Commissioners of Accounts 	................................... .......... 401 15 New 	York Institution for the 	Blind............................ .......... 544 79 

Civil 	Service 	Commission 	..................................... .......... 5 r  30  New York Institution for the Instruction of Deaf and Dumb..... .......... 5,070 6z 

Commissioner of Licenses ...................................... .......... 1,064 58 St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes .......... 3,741 70 

Board of 	City 	Record ......................................... .......... 4,570 00 County of Queens. 
Examining Board of Plumbers ................................. .......... 5 80 Supreme. Court 	and 	County 	Court....... ...................... . 	......... 396  77 
Cathedral Free Circulating Library ............................. .......... 5 8o Surrogate's 	Court 	............................................ .......... 286 93 
Queens Borough Library ....................................... .......... r 24 County 	Clerk 	................................................ .......... 2 47 
Municipal Courts, City of New York.......................... .......... 1,832 26  Sheriff 	....................................................... ........, rr7 30 
Court of Special Sessions, First Division ....................... .......... 130 33 Commissioner 	of 	jurors....... ................................ ...... .... a 16 
City Magistrates' 	Courts, 	First 	Division ........................ .......... r,3o4 82  Board 	of 	City 	Record....... .................................. .......... 1,000 46 
CityMagistrates' 	Courts, 	Second 	Division ...................... .......... 2,2ot 05 County 	Contingent 	Fund...................................... .......... tri 38 

Asylum of St. Vincent de Paul ................................. ........... 257 74 Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes.......... 455 04 
Association for Befriending Children and Young Girls (House of 

the 	Holy 	Family) ......................................... .......... 1,235 07 New 	York 	Institution 	for the 	Blind...................................... or 

Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, Expenses of ............... .......... 499 63 New York Institution for the Instruction of Deaf and Dumb..... .......... 1,337 5o 

Advertising 	................................................... .......... 340  27 St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes. ........ 178 ro 
Allowance to Veteran Association, Decoration Day Observances, 

Borough 	of 	Brooklyn ...................................... .......... 45 78  County of Richmond. 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Expenses of .............. .......... 490 90 Board 	of City 	Record......................................... .......... 1,220 53 

For Salaries of General Interpreters, Borough of Brooklyn...... .......... too oo County 	Court 	and 	Surrogate's 	Court ........................... .......... 208 45 

Brooklyn 	Disciplinary 	Training 	School ......................... .......... 45 6o County 	Clerk 	................................................ .......... 109 26 

Inspectors and Sealers of Weights and Measures ............... .......... 1,891 17 District 	Attorney 	............................................ .......... 2r 82 

Board of Building Examiners .................................. .......... x,467 26 Commissioner 	of 	Jurors 	...................................... .......... 2x4 43 

For Expenses of Art -  Commission .............................. .......... 1,624 67 Sheriff 	....................................................... .......... 24 85 

Municipal Explosives Commission, Expenses of .................. .......... 22 County 	Contingent 	Fund...................................... .......... 8o 97 

Printing the English Colonial Records of The City of New York .......... 177 87 Disbursements 	and 	Fees ....................................... .......... Soo 00 
For Collating, Copying and Indexing Old Records of Kings County .......... og Fees and 	Expenses of 	Jurors .................................. .......... 52 50 

Columbus 	Hospital 	........................................... .......... 1,550 r8 Rents 	........................................................ .......... 25 00 
House 	of 	St. 	Giles 	the 	Cripple ................................ .......... 910 84 Supplies 	for 	County 	Offices................................... .......... 750 00 
Methodist Episcopal Hospital, City of Brooklyn ................. .......... 1,511 Si New York Institution for the Blind............................ .......... 5o 00 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes......... .......... 330 00 
Metropolitan Hospital 	and 	Dispensary .......................... .......... 5o 02 

New 	York 	Catholic 	Protectory ................................ .......... 230 55 

New York juvenile Asylum .................................... .......... 395 07 
Appropriation for Igo6. 

New York Ophthalmic and Aural Institute ..................... .......... 333 34 

Sloane Maternity Hospital ..................................... .......... 1,703 70  
Arrearages for Charitable Institutions, 1904 ..................... .......... r2 25 Dr. Cr. 

County of New York. 
The 	Mayoralty, 	Mayor's 	Office................................ .......... $2,584 25 Board of City 	Record ......................................... .......... 83 96 
The Mayoralty, 	Bureau of Licenses............................ 3.579 78  Preservation of Public Records, Register's Office ............... .......... 587 62 
The Board of Aldermen and City Clerk ........................ .......... 2,207 74 

Preservation of Public Records, County Clerk's Office........... 35 52  
Department 	of 	Finance....................................... .......... r9,7r4 68 

Preservation of Public Records, Surrogates' Office ............... .......... 6z ag 
Department of Finance, 	Chamberlain's Office ................... .......... r,5o4 31  

..................................................... Sheriff 	. .......... 244 6g  
Interest 	on 	the 	City 	Debt ..................................... .......... 26,185 65 

The 	Register 	................................................ .......... r,8o8 32 
Interest on Bonds and Stocks .................................. .......... 777 78  

Public 	Administrator 	......................................... .......... a 2i 
Interest on Revenue Bonds, 	1906 ............................... .......... 248 68 

Supreme Court, First Department .............................. .......... 44,287 t6 
Interest on Revenue Bonds, 	r9o4 ............................... .......... 125 00 

Court of General 	Sessions ..................................... .......... 200 24 
Interest on Revenue Bonds, 	r9o5 ............................... .......... rr2,927 92 

Surrogate's 	Court 	............................................ .......... r2,o27 74 
Redemption of the 	City 	Debt .................................. .......... 4,300 00 

County 	Clerk 	................................................ .......... 203 02 
Rents 	....................................................... .......... 24 ,8tg 09 

District 	Attorney 	............................................ .......... 8,020 23 
 Law 	Department 	............................................. .......... rgo,r24 0 02 

Commissioner 	of Jurors 	..................................... .......... r 5,7 9 73 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, General Administration. 3,243 40  

Armories 	and 	Drill 	Rooms .................................... .......... 3,215 00 President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Engineer of 

County 	Contingent 	Fund ....................................... ..... 1,234 89 Street Openings 	.......................................... .......... 1,415 44 

President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Highways.... .......... 55.731 45 Fees and Expenses of Jurors .................................. .... 3,251 19 

Disbursements 	and 	Fees ....................................... .... s6 48 President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Incumbrances .......... 1,561 84 

Fees of Witnesses, etc ......................................... ..... 1000 , 00 President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Sewers...... .......... 14,776 8r  
President 	 Manhattan, Bureau o.  Public Build. the ices.... .. 	....... 	 .... 	... 

Fees 	of 	Stenographers, 	etc.. .................................. .......... rob 78 
7  

ings 	and 	Offices.......................................... and .......... 7o,7aS 67 
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President of the Borough of Manhattan, Bureau of Public Baths Asylum of 	St. 	Vincent de Paul ................................ .......... 607 29 
and 	Public 	Comfort 	Stations .............................. .......... 5,378 75 Association for Befriending Children and Young Girls (House of 

the 	Holy 	Family) 	............ • ........................... .......... 4,245 74 
President of the Borough of Manhattan Bureau of Buildings... , 	 . .......... I 	B I 5, 5 I  9 

American 	Female 	Guardian 	Society ............................ .......... 5,578 76 
President of the Borough of The Bronx, General Administration. .......... 4,631 27 

Brooklyn Howard Colored Orphan Asylum ...................... ........... 3,195 21 
President of the Borough of The Bronx, Topographical Bureau... .......... 9,336 55 

Brooklyn Training School and Home for Young Girls..... • ..... ...... • . • • 1,212 8o 
President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Highways.... 51,657 74 

Brooklyn Industrial School Association, etc ..................... .......... 5.586 
83 President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Sewers...... 5,745 74 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Public Build • Beth 	Israel 	Hospital .......................................... .......... 6,377 83 
ings 	and 	Offices 	......................................... .......... 4,706 39 

Brooklyn 	Nursery 	and 	Infants' 	Hospital ................. • ..... .... • ..... 3.118 79 President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Buildings.... .......... 7,360  47 
President of the Borough of The Bronx, Bureau of Public Baths. •••••••••• . 534 54  

Brooklyn Hospital 	............................................ .......... 3,350 24 
Brooklyn Maternity 	...................................•......• .......... 639 09 

Administration. President of the Borough of Brooklyn, General Adm 6,34s So 
Bushwick Central 	Hospital ..................................... .......... 332 38 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Topographical Bureau.... 3,384 o6 
Brooklyn Home for Consumptives .............................. .......... 3,417 44 President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Highways...... .......... 48,432 91 
Brooklyn 	Children's 	Aid 	Society ............................... .......... 2,465 o8 

President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Sewers......• 
President of the 	of 	 of 

.......... 66,x85 47 
Borough 	Brooklyn, Bureau 	Public Build- 

ings 	and 	Offices .......................................... 53  868 32 
Brooklyn Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children...... .......... x,000 00 

International Sunshine Society 	................................ s,3o8 53 President of the Borough of Brooklyn, Bureau of Buildings..... 
1 	 b President of the 	of 	 of 	ranee ..•....... x5,873 55 

Borough 	Brooklyn, Bureau 	Incum St. Joseph's Hospital, Borough of Queens.. .......... 2,910 14 
and Permits 	........ 5 55 

Sydenham Hospital 	........................................... 9,244 Sx President of the Borough of Queens, General Administration.... 34 73 
Institution for 	Defective Children..... • .. • ..... • ........ • ...... .......... 5,000 00 

President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Highways....... .......... 48.rs6 30 
3  

Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, Expenses of ................ .......... 4,730 o8 
President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Sewers.......... 4.845 34 

Advertising Borough 	Bureau 	Public Buildings 

	

President of the 	of Queens, 	of 
and 	Offices 	.............................................. .......... 883 47 

.................................................. .......... 20 91 

Corporation Advertising, Borough of Brooklyn..... • ... • ........ .......... 8,333 70 
President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Buildings....... .......... 40 83 Allowance to Veteran Association, Decoration Day Observances, 

Borough of Brooklyn 	.......................•............. .......... 24 34 
President of the Borough of Queens, Bureau of Street Cleaning.. 4,088 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Expenses of .............. .......... 18,585 07 
President of the Borough of Richmond, General Administration.. .......... 2,819 78 

For Costs of Commitment of Insane Persons ................... .......... 563 62 
President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Engineering.. .......... 5,870 38 

For Salaries of General Interpreters, Borough of Brooklyn...... .......... 9,200 00 
President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Highways.... .......... 28,584 49 Widows and Orphans' Fund, Volunteer Fire Department, Borough 

of 	Brooklyn 	............................................. .......... 3,000 00 
President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Sewers..:.... .......... 2,480 72 

Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School .......................... .....I.... 7,367 38 
President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Street Cleaning ... ....... xs,s 39 

20 
President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Public Build- Inspectors and Sealers of Weights and Measures ............... .......... 159 54 
ings 	and 	Offices 	......................................... .......... 3,294 28 Board of Building Examiners .................................. .......... x,935 o8 

President of the Borough of Richmond, Bureau of Buildings..... .......... 556  25  For Expenses of Art Commission ....................... 11e 	 ......• .......... 3,115 01 

Department 	of 	Bridges ........ 	..... 	......... 	..... 	... 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Boroughs of 

...I...... 

.......... 
30,133 72 Municipal Explosives Commission, Expenses P 	P 	of .................. ..... • .... 123 78 
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..f 1;015,199 09 For Collating, Copying and Indexing Old Records of Kings County 535 09 
... 	. 	... 	. 	... 	.. 	. Brooklyn 	• e 	••• 	•• 	•• 	......•• 	••••. 

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of 
......•••• 689,51 3 OS United 	States Volunteer Life•saving 	Corps ..................... .......... I,000 00 

.......... 	................. 	.. Queens 	 ... .......... 238,618 91 Annual Compensation 	T. Me 	Former Employee of 	ohn 	ers, 	 of P 	 Y  
the Fire Department, amages ............................. Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Borough of .......... 66 74 

Richmond 	................................................ .......... 147,730  13 Brooklyn Eastern District Dispensary and Hopsital .............. .......... 1,396 40 
Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond.... ....•.... 37,509 50 Colored Orphan Asylum Association, etc ........................ .......... 2,875 38  
Department of Parks, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens......... •......... 45,521 88 Lincoln Hospital and Home......... p 	 ........................... .......... 24,875 II 
Department of Parks, Borough of The Bronx .................... .......... 45,442  97 Columbus 	Hospital 	......... .................................. ....... ... 2,838 52 
Department 	of 	Public 	Charities ................................ .......... 305,085 85 

Church Charity Foundation of Long Island ..................... .....•.... z,ixo 84 
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals .................................. .......... ro7,6o8 og Children's 	Aid 	Society ........................................ .......... 9,449 85 
Department of Correction, Borough of Manhattan ............... .......... 63,670 99 Dominican Convent of Our Lady of the Rosary ...............• .......... 18,034 42 
Department of Correction, Borough of Brooklyn ................. .........• 33,783 20 Deutsche PoliklinikDis ( 	pensary) .............................. ......t... x50 oo 
Department 	of 	Health ........................................ .......... x64,352 16 Five 	Points House 	of 	Industry ..........................•..... .......... 6,619 37 
Tenement House 	Department .................................. .......... 74,756  69 Gates Avenue Homeopathic Dispensary. 	.... ... 	................ .......... zoo 00 
Police 	Department 	........................................... .......... 908,784 95 German Hospital of Brooklyn................................... .......... 2,942 12 
Board 	of 	Elections .......................................•.... 
Department of 	Street Cleaning, 	Boroughs of 	Manhattan, 	The 

.......... 290,517 46  German Odd Fellows' Home and Orphan Asylum ................ .......... 1,375 44 
Bronx 	and 	Brooklyn ...................................... .......... 599,249 15 German Hospital Hos 	Dis 	nsar 	.... P 	Pe 	Y..... 	.......................... .......... 3.875 97 

Fire Department, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx........ .......... 702,259 71 Hebrew Infant Asylum of The City of New York .............. .........1 3,553 03 
Department of Taxes and Assessments .......................... . 	.......... 13,842 16 Hebrew 	Sheltering Guardian 	Society ........................... .......... 8,688 6o 
Board 	of 	Assessors ........................................... .......... 245 75 Hebrew Benevolent and Orphan Asylum Society 7, 	3 50 
Armory Board, Borough of Manhattan .................................... .......... 30,198 30,198 57 House 	of Calvary ............................................. .......... x,846  6o 
Armory Board, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens........•...... .......... 25,447 00 Brooklyn Hebrew Orphan Asylum .............................. .......... 4,326 z6 
Department of Education, Special School Fund, Board of Educa- 

tion 	..................................................... .......... 217,888 57 Hospital and Dispensary, Town of Flushin 	........... P• 	Pe 	Y, 	 g••••••••• •• ........ 1, 	8 35 74 
Department of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Manhattan 	 ..... 	... 	 ... .......... 327,892  94 House of St 	Giles the Cripple ................................. .......... 1,596 47 
Department of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of ........................ The 	Bronx 	........... 	 .... .......... 55,040 71 House of the 	Good 	Shepherd .................................. .......... 4,848 58 
Department of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Brooklyn 	................................................ .......... 225,051 59 Institution 	of 	Mercy.......................................... .......... 4,704 96  
Department of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough 	of 

Queens 	.................................................. .......... III,8t8 91 Industrial School Association of Brooklyn, Eastern District...... .......... 6,734 54 
Department of 	Education, 	Special 	School 	Fund, 	Borough of 

Richmond 	............................................... .......... 39,295 88 Jamaica Hospital 	............................................. .......... 2,378 o8 

Department of Education, General School Fund .................. .•........ 1,674,355 56 Lebanon Hospital Association.................................. .......... 5,837 64 
College of The City of New York .............................. .......... 4,091 57 Low Maternity (Branch of the Brooklyn Hospital).............. .......... 1,298 71 

The Normal College 	.......................................... .......... 4,690 3o Long Island College 	Hospital.................................. .......... 3,x94 92  
Coroners, Borough of Manhattan ............................... .......... 942 84 Lutheran 	Hospital 	Association.. ............................... .......... 1,089 48 

Coroners, Borough of The Bronx .............................. ..:....... Sxx 90 Missionary Sisters, Third Order of St. Francis................ .......... 10,999 01 

Coroners, 	Borough of Brooklyn ................................ .......... 194 49 Mission of the Immaculate Virgin.............................. .......... a6,So2 07 

Coroners, 	Borough of 	Queens ................................. .......... 269 59 Methodist Episcopal Hospital.. .......... 2,672  77 
Coroners, Borough of Richmond ............................... .......... 3,770 74 Metropolitan Hospital and Dispensary.................................... x,592  96  
Commissioners 	of Accounts .................................... .......... 4,113 41 Maternity of Long Island College Hospital..................... .......... 410 90 

Civil 	Service 	Commission ..................................... .......... 2,456 17 New York Catholic Protectory................................. .......... 52,338 26 

Commissioner 	of 	Licenses 	.................................... .......... 1,841 33 New York Juvenile Asylum.................................... .......... 12.821 69 

Board of City 	Record ......................................... .......... 36,283 37 New York Infant Asylum..................................... .......... Io,624 62 

Examining Board of Plumbers ................................. .......... 237 99 New York Foundling Hospital........................................... 44,659 54 

New York Public Library, Astor, Lenox and Tilden Foundations. .......... x7,110 21 Nursery and Child's Hospital .................................. .......... 5.780 76 

Public 	Library, 	Brooklyn ...................................... .......... 17,078 17 New York Post Graduate Medical School and Hospital........... .........• 9,907 41 

Queens 	Borough 	Library ...................................... .......... 5,534 94 New York Eye and Ear Infirmary.............................. .......... 3,433 52  
City Court of New York ...................................... .......... 953 94 New York Polyclinic Medical School and Hospital.•............ .......... 2,688 23 
Municipal Courts, City of New York ........................... .......... 8,349 54 New York Homeopathic Medical College and Hospital........... .......... 3,247 66 

Court  of Special Sessions, First Division ........................ ........ 7 68 63 3 New York Infirmary for Women and Children.... 	.... Y 	 •••••••• 	••• •••••••••• 4.582  99 
Court of Special Sessions, Second Division ...................... .......... 1,603 75 New 	York Ophthalmic 	Hospital................................ .......... 2,870  74 

City Magistrates' Courts, First Division ......................... .........♦ 2,788 o9 New Amsterdam Eye and Ear Hospital......................... .......... 934 40 

City Magistrates' Courts, Second Division ...................... ........... 947 55 New York Ophthalmic and Aural Institute...................... .......... 1,000 00 

Asylum of the Sisters of St. Dominic .......................... .......... 13,825 09 Misericordia 	Hospital 	........................................ .......... 12,038 34 
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Norwegian Lutheran Deaconesses' Home and Hospital.... , , . , .... , ......... 6ro 66 County of Kings. 

New York Magdalen Benevolent Society ....................... .......... 2,01z 77 Board 	of 	City 	Record......................................... 	.......... x,378 47 

New York Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children..... .......... 4,166 74 Sheriff 	...................................................... 	.......... ro,5r8 85 

Orphan 	Home, 	Brooklyn ...................................... .......... 11,176 94 Register 	..................................................... 	.......... 11,r9z 72 

Orphan Asylum Society of the City of Brooklyn ................ ......I... 1,929 36 Supreme Court, 	Second Department............................ 	.......... 29,337 25 

Ottilie 	Orphan 	Asylum 	....................................... ........ 478 18 County 	Court 	................................................ 	. 	.......... 3,866 77 

Protestant Episcopal House of Mercy ........................... .......... 1,882 48 Surrogate's 	Court 	............................................ 	.......... 2,529 75 
Richmond County Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Chil- County 	Clerk 	 .............................. 	.......... 3,8o6 r6 ..................................................... . 
Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum Society....... ................. .. ........ 26,o89 49 

District Attorney 	............ . ... . ............................ 	.......... I,57r 27 
Commissioner 	of 	jurors....................................... 	.......... 287 50 Sacred 	Heart 	Orphan 	Asylum ................................. .......... 3.51 7 59 
Commissioner 	of 	Records ...................................... 	.......... 837 81 

St. Agatha Home for Children ................................. 7,380 05 
Armories 	and 	Drill 	Rooms.................................... 	.......... 8,884 00 

St. 	Michael's 	Home ........................................... .......... 4,987 75 
County Contingent Fund....................................... 73o 25 

St. Elizabeth's Industrial School .............. .................. . ......... r,98o So 
Fees 	and 	Expenses 	of Jurors .................................. 	.......... 29,366 ou 

St. 	Joseph's Asylum ........................................... .......... zo,766 64 

St. 	Ann's Home for Destitute Childrerf....... 	................ ..,,.,.... 7,506  87 Disbursements 	and 	Fees ...................................... 	......... r,z40 60 
Stenographer to Grand Jury .................................... 	.......... 342 30 St. James' Home .............................................. .......... 3,533 7r 
Law 	Library 	in 	Brooklyn..................................... 	.......... 2,276 02 ................ Mary 	Immaculate 	Hospital ............. 	 ....... .......... 3.arr 45 

0o  Supplies 	for 	County 	Offices ................................... 	.......... r,a50 06 
St. 	Malach 	s 	Home. 	.........., 5 	05  

Rents 	....................................................... 	.......... 444 24 Sheltering Arms Nursery of Brooklyn.. 	.......... .......... 1,725 43 
Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes......... 	.. , . , ..... 4,044 57 Sloane 	Maternity 	Hospital ...... . ... . .......................... .......... 6,o e 7 44 
New York Institution 	for the Blind ............................ 	.......... 1,800 00 

Seton Hospital, New York City .................. . ............. $2,277 32 

tal of The City of New York ..........................St. Vincent's Hospital i8,8 x8,8 55 I 7 
New York Institution for the Instruction of Deaf and Dumb.... 	.......... t[ 35r , 7 6 
St. Joeph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes. 6,762 74 St. Joseph's Hospital, New York City........ 	.................. , , , , , , , , , , 	6  3,9 7 55 

St. 	Francis' 	Hospital .......................................... .......... 12,756 46 County of Queens. 

St. 	Mark's 	Hospital ........................................... .......... 1.782 94 Supreme Court and County Court.............................. 	.......... x,586 65 
St. 	Mary's Maternity and Infants' Home ....................... .......... 10,007 99 Surrogate's 	Court 	............................................ 	.......... 455 13 
St. 	Christopher's Hospital for Babies ........................... .......... r,7r4 44 County 	Clerk 	................................................ 	.......... 548 42 

St. Mary's General Hospital, City of Brooklyn .................. .......... 6,253 94 District 	Attorney's 	Office 	..................................... 	.......... 295 65 
St. 	Peter's 	Hospital ........................................... .......... 4,873 15 Sheriff 	...................................................... 	.......... 3,205 75 

St. 	Catharine's 	Hospital ....................................... .......... 6,297 44 Commissioner of jurors........................................ 	.......... 174 72 

Society for the Aid of Friendless Women and Children.......... .......... r,58r 52 Public 	Administrator 	......................................... 	.......... zoo 00 

St. John's Long Island City Hospital ............................ .......... 13,164 02 Board 	of 	City 	Record......................................... 	.......... 685 75 

St. Zita's Home for Friendless Women ......................... .......... 2,075 00 County 	Contingent 	Fund...................................... 	.......... 46 00 

St. 	John's 	Guild .............................................. .......... x,666 74 Armories 	and 	Drill 	Rooms.................................... 	.......... 59 00 

Sanitarium for Hebrew Children ............................... .......... 416 74 Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes......... 	.......... 1,426 36 

The Convent of the Sisters of Mercy in Brooklyn .............. .......... 23,472  77 New York Institution for the 	Blind............................ 	.......... 300 00 

Temporary Home for Children of Queens County ............... .......... 396 57 New York Institution for the Instruction of Deaf and Dumb...... 	.......... 1,682 71 

New York Society for the Relief of. Ruptured and Crippled...... .......... 5,655 32 St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes. 	.......... 542  55 

The Babies' Hospital of The City of New York .................. .......... r,56r ro County of Richmond. 

Society of the Lying-in Hospital of The City of New York...... .......... 1,302 31 Board of City 	Record ................. 43 43 
The 	Mount 	Sinai 	Hospital .................................... .......... 10,853 95 Court.....................................  County Court and Surrogate's Court........... 	 • 305 6s 
The J. Hood Wright Memorial Hospital ........................ .......... 5,421 66 County Clerk 	 ........ r,48o 32 
The Brooklyn Eye and Ear Hospital ........................... .......... 1,482 8o District 	Attorney 	............................................. 	.......... 632 25 
The S. 	R. 	Smith Infirmary .................................... .......... 6,422 ar Commissioner 	of 	urors....... 	 ...... 229 89 
Williamsburg Hospital 	........................................ .......... 447 45 Sheriff 	...................................................... 	.......... 1,094 31 
Washington Square Home for Friendless Girls .................. .......... 657 89 County Contingent Fund.. 
Roman Catholic House of Good Shepherd ...................... .......... 4,490 56  Disbursements 	and 	Fees............. .......................... 	.......... goo 00 
Wayside 	Home 	.............................................. .......... s,o6r 59 ................................. lees and Expenses of jurors.. 	 .......... 698 ro 
The Ozanam Home for Friendless Women ...................... .......... x,317 89 Rents 	........................................................ 	.......... 828 56 
Jewish 	Hospital 	Dispensary .................................... .......... 7,000 00 New 	York Institution 	for the Blind............................ 	.......... 5o 00 
Catholic 	Home 	Bureau 	....................................... .......... 833 37 New York Institution for the Instruction of Deaf and Dumb..... 	.......... 710 06 
Wilson Industrial School for Girls .............................. .......... 7o5 35 St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes. 	.......... r 17 21 
Peabody Home for Aged and Indigent Women .................. .......... r,45r zo Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes.......... 	.......... 645 12 

County of New York. Total ................ ............................ 	$i25,zgo.945 	27 	$125,290,945  27 

Board 	of 	City 	Record ......................................... .......... 352 85 
A. J. GALLIGAN, Bookkeeper. Preservation of Public Records, Register's Office ................ 	.......... 	4,273 77 

Preservation of Public Records, County Clerk's Office........... .......... 406 6r 
Preservation of Public Records, Surrogate's Office .............. .......... x,777 04 DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS 
Sheriff 	...................................................... .......... 3,643 67 AND  ELECTRICITY. 
The 	Register 	................................................ .......... 1,124 58 
Public 	Administrator 	......................................... .......... zo5 30 City of New York, April 27, 19o7. 
Supreme Court, First Department .............................. .......... 44,685 04 In compliance with section 1546 of the Greater New York Charter, the Depart- 

ment of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity makes the following report of its tran- Court of General 	Sessions .. . . . ........... . ...... """"""" , , , , , , , , , , z,4r r r6 sactions for the week ending December 22, 1906: 
Surrogates' 	Court 	............................................ .......... 4,414 03 Public Moneys Received and Deposited. 
County 	Clerk 	................................................ .......... 294 51 BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
District Attorney 	............................................. .......... 22,258 3o Receipts 	for 	water 	rents................................................ $155,221 53 487 82 
Commissioner of .Jurors.......... """"""""""""""' 6,0x1 86 Receipts for penalties on water rents 

.................................... Receipts for permits to tap mains .............. 99 00 
Armories and Drill Rooms ..................................... .......... 2,920 00 Receipts for account Water Meter Fund No. 2........................... 1,278  54 

County 	Contingent 	Fund ...................................... .......... rz 8o 
$157,089 

Fees and Expenses of Jurors ................................... .......... 9,466  00 

Disbursements 	and 	Fees ....................................... .......... s9 72 BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
65 Receipts 	for 	water 	

rents ................................................ 
$17,219 

etc.......... ....................................Fees of Stenographers, etc......... .......... r7 17 94 Receipts for penalties on water rents........ 55 91  
Supplies for County Offices .................................... .......... 2,500 no Receipts 	for permits 	to tap 	mains....................................... 7 3 00 

Rents ....................................................... 
For the Establishment and Maintenance of a Library, Court of 

.......... 7,166 70 
$17,448  56  

General 	Sessions. 	etc ...................................... .......... 23 25 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes......... .......... 16,349 84 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Receipts 	for 	water 	rents ................................................ $14,952  03 
New York Institution for the Blind ............................ .......... 3,400 00 Receipts for penalties on water rents.................................... 546  43 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes. .......... 8,915 34 Receipts for permits to tap mains ........................................ 
Receipts 	for miscellaneous purposes ..................................... 

360 
255 

25 
91  

New York Institution for the Instruction of Deaf and Dumb.... .......... 23,168 39 

Western New York Institution for Deaf Mutes .................. .......... x58 8r $16,I14 62 
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Receipts reported by Receiver of Taxes, arrears for i9o5 ................ 1,663 88 BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
Receipts for water rents . 	... Io,III 61 Receipts reported by Collector of Assessments and Arrears, arrears prior 

to I,622 62 Receipts for penalties on water re t 475 DI 1905 	............................................................ n 	s....
.............................. Receipts for permits to tap mains ....... 177 50  

$19,401 
 

12 Receipts for account 	Water 	Meter 	Fund ............................... 61 92 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

	

Receipts for water rents ................................................ 	$2,679 22 

	

Receipts for penalties on water rents .................................... 	25 50  

	

Receipts for permits to tap mains ...................................... 	41 50 

$2,746 22 

	

Receipts for penalties i s 

 water0B.......0P .RICRHUND 

.................. 	$29 35 

$30 56  

Work Done on Public Lamps. 

Gas. 
Naphtha. 

Open 	Single 	Single 

	

Flame. 	Welsbach. 	Welsbach. 

New lamps lighted (Consolidated Gas Company, 
Manhattan) 	....... 	 . 	.. 2 

New lamps lighted (Welsbach Street Lighting 
Company, The Bronx) ......................• .. 	55 

New lamps lighted (Consolidated Gas Company, 
The 	Bronx) 	............................... 6 

Lamps relighted (Consolidated Gas Company, 
Manhattan) 	.................. 	....... 	I 17 

Lamps relighted 	(Consolidated Gas Company, 
The Bronx) 	.............................. 	.. 8 

Lamps 	relighted 	(Welsbach 	Street 	Lighting 
Company, 	The 	Bronx) .................... 	.. .. 	8 

Lamps discontinued 	(Consolidated Gas Com- 
pany, 	Manhattan) 	.......................... 	2 303 

Lamps 	discontinued 	(New 	Amsterdam 	Gas 
Company, Manhattan) 	..................... x .. 

Lamps discontinued (Standard Gas Light Com- 
pany, Manhattan) 	........................... 2 .. 

Lamps discontinued 	(Consolidated Gas Com- 
pany, The Bronx) ......................... 	.. 3 

450-watt electric arc lamps lighted by the New York Edison Company in Bor- 

	

ough of Manhattan ....................................................... 	6' 
450-watt electric arc lamps lighted by the New York Edison Company in Bor- 

ough of The Bronx ...................................... 	....... 2 
New lamps erected by the Northern Union Gas Company in Borough of The 

Bronx ...... 	 .. 	.. 	...... 	... 	 5 
New lamps erected by the Central Union Gas Company in Borough of The 

	

Bronx................................................................... 	8 

	

Lampsremoved .............................................................. 	78 
Lampsreset . ... 	.......................................................... 	37 
Lampsstraightened .......................................................... II 

	

Columnsreleaded ............................................................ 	3 
Columnsrecaulked ...........................................................13 

	

Column refitted .............................................................. 	I 

	

Bracket refitted .............................................................. 	I 

	

Service pipes refitted ..... ................................................... 	4 

	

Standpipes refitted .......................................................... 	5, 

Changes in the Working Force. 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Appointed. 
James A. Phelan, Telephone Operator, at $goo per annum (transferred front 

Fire Department). 
One Laborer, at $2 per day. 

Increased. 
One Laborer, from $2 to $2.50 per day. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
Increased. 

Charles V. Halley, Jr., Clerk, from $1,050 to $1,200 per annum. 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Appointed. 
Edmund B. Powers, Temporary Clerk, at $goo per annum. 
One Assistant Foreman, at $3 per day. 
One Caulker, at $3.50 per day. 
One Stoker, at $3 per day. 	

Increased. 
August H. Kirchner, Clerk, from $750 to $1,050 per annum. 

Deceased. 
One Driver and two Laborers. 

FRANK J. GOODWIN, Deputy Commissioner. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

City of New York, April 27, 1907. 
In compliance with section 1546 of the Greater New York Charter, the Depart-

ment of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity makes the following report of its transac-
tions for the week ending December 29, Iyo6: 

$320,194 65 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
Receipts for water rents ................................................ 	$6,336 30 
Receipts for penalties on water rents ................................... 	240 20 
Receipts for permits to tap mains ...................................... 	51 Oo 
Receipts for account Water Meter Fund No. 2 ......................... 	98 48 

$6,725 98  

$10,826 04 
Receipts reported by Receiver of Taxes, arrears for 1905 ................. 	I,63o 68 
Receipts reported by Collector of Assessments and Arrears, arrears prior 

toI905 ........................................................... 	I,097 86 

$13,554 58 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
Receipts for water rents ............................................... 	$1,692 32 
Receipts for penalties on water rents ................................... 	25 50 
Receipts for permits to tap mains ...................................... 	25 75 

$1,743 57 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
Receipts for water rents ............................................... 	$6 95 

Work Done on Public Lamps. 

Gas. 
Naphtha. 

	

Open 	Single 	Single 

	

Flame. 	Welsbach. Welsbach. 

New lamps lighted (Consolidated Gas Com- 
pany, Manhattan) ............. 	 .. 	I 

New lamps lighted (Consolidated Gas Com- 
pany, The Bronx) ........ 	......... 	.. 	27 	.. 

New lamps lighted (Welsbach Street Lighting 
Company, The Bronx) .................... 	 47 

Lampr. relighted (Consolidated Gas Company, 
Manhattan) ........ 	 23 	.. 

	

2 	2 
Lamps relighted (Consolidated Gas Co., The 

Bronx) 	................................... 	.. 	4 	.. 
Lamps discontinued (Consolidated Gas Com- 

pany, Manhattan) ......................... 	15 	34 	.. 
Lamps discontinued (Consolidated Gas Com- 

pany, The Bronx) ........................ 	.. 	7 	.. 

450-watt electric arc lamp lighted by the New York Edison Company in the 
Borough of Manhattan................................................... 	I 

450-watt electric arc lamps lighted by the New York Edison Company in the 
Borough of The Bronx.. 	 ...... 	... 	.. 	7 ............ 	.... 	... 	... 	... 	...... 

New lamp erected by the Consolidated Gas Company in the Borough of Man- 
hattan ..... 	 .. 	 ..... 	... 	 I 

New lamps erected by the Northern Union Gas Company in the Borough of 
The Bronx 	 .. 	 ...... 	... 	I2 

New lamps erected by the Central Union Gas Company in the Borough of 
TheBronx .............................................................. 	8 

Lampposts removed ......................................................... 	64 
Lampposts reset ............................................................. 	19 
Lamp posts straightened ...................................................... 	2 
Columnsrefitted ............................................................2 
Columnsreleaded ...........................................................9 
Columns recaulked .......................................................... 12 
Service pipes refitted ......................................................... 	18 
Standpipes refitted .......................................................... 	22 

Changes in the Working Force. 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Increased. 
William J. Mollan, Inspector of Electric Lighting and Conductors, from $1,252 

to $1,500 per annum. 
Thomas J. Gilligan, Inspector of Lamps and Gas, from $1,200 to $1,500 per 

annum. 
Promoted. 

Augustus T. Weisse, Leveler to Transitman, increased from $I,5oo to $1,800 
per annum. 	

Dropped from Rolls, Absence Without Leave. 
Sixteen Laborers. 
One Blacksmith. 
One Oiler. 
One Stoker. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
Appointed. 

Thomas B. McGuire, Inspector of Masonry, at $4 per day. 
Two Boilermakers, at $4 per day. 

Dropped from Rolls, Absence Without Leave. 
One Caulker. 
Two Stokers. 
One Machinist's Apprentice. 
One Paver. 
Five Laborers. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
Increased. 

Christopher Kenny, Clerk, from $1,050 to $1,350 per annum. 

One Painter. Dropped from Rolls, Absence Without Leave. 

FRANK J. GOODWIN, Deputy Commissioner. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

Sanitary Company (Boiler Squad), 
New York, May I, 1907. 	j 

Hon. THEODORE A. BINGHAM, Police Commissioner: 
Sir—In compliance with orders relative to engineers' certificates issued by me 

under section 312 of chapter 410 of the Laws of 1882, as amended, the following report 
will show the names of the persons to whom licenses were issued, class of license and 
location for the same, issued during the twenty-four hours ending 12 midnight, May i, 
1907: 

Frederick Halperin (first class), No. 205 Amsterdam avenue. 
William H. Newport (first class), No. 25 West Twenty-sixth street. 
William J.  Nelson (first class), Nos. 236 to 246 West Thirty-seventh street. 
Lawrence J. Martin (first class), Fifty-ninth street and Eleventh avenue. 
Frank J.  Wood (first class), No. 9  Van Brunt street, Brooklyn. 
Paul Zaelke (first class), No. 66 Forrest street, Brooklyn. 
Joseph W. Stillwell (first class), No. 46 Kent avenue, Brooklyn. 
Edward J.  Wheeler (first class), No. 370 Schermerhorn street, Brooklyn, 
James E. Hanley (first class), East Fourteenth street and Avenue V, Brooklyn. 
Henry D. Alcock (second class), No. 994 Third avenue. 

Public Moneys Received and Deposited. 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Receipts for water 	rents ............................................... $319,214 80 
Receipts for penalties 	on 	water 	rents .................................. 373 24 
Receipts for permits 	to 	tap 	mains...................................... 54 00 
Receipts for labor 	and 	materials ....................................... 38 32 
Receipts for account 	Water 	Meter 	Fund 	No. 	2 ......................... 514 29 
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James A. Hanna (second class), foot of West Twenty-fourth street. 
Edward L. Wood (second class), No. 39 East Seventeenth street. 
Stephen Divick (second class), No. 124 Worth street. 
Olaf Anderson (second class), No. 307 Sixth avenue. 
Christoffer J. Hansen (second class), No. 29 Nassau street. 
William Hay (second class), No. 171 West Seventy-first street. 
James Doherty (second class), No. i17o Broadway. 
Frederick W. Zeiger (second class), No. 647 Lexington avenue, Brooklyn. 
Thomas Robb (second class), Fulton street and Court square, Brooklyn. 
Henry Dudoise (second class), No. 1282 DeKalb avenue, Brooklyn. 
Alonzo C. Westervelt (second class), No. 382 Henry street, Brooklyn. 
Joseph Maguire (second class), No. 2 Lake place, Brooklyn. 
Carl A. Naefe (second class), Astoria avenue and School Brook road, Brooklyn. 
John Spino (third class), No. 1929 Amsterdam avenue. 
Edwin L. Bray (third class), No. 49 Exchange place. 
Frank Ross (third class), Thirty-eighth street and First avenue. 
Henry Tieper (third class), Nos. 407 to 419 East Twenty-eighth street. 
Chas. Kemski (third class), Twelfth avenue and Forty-ninth street. 
John Mahoney (third class), Seventh avenue and Forty-second street. 
Henry W. Diechman (third class), No. 17 Battery place. 
Bertalon Fleischer (third class), No. 104 West Forty-ninth street. 
Andrew P. Giblin (third class), No. 114 Liberty street. 
John G. Nelson (third class), No. i95 Broadway. 
Harry E. Bilyen (third class), One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street and Harlem 

river. 
Michael Callaghan (third class), No. 212 West Thirty-eighth street. 
Theodore Wasch (third class), No. 39 Cortlandt street. 
Louis Stultz (third class), Fifth avenue and Fifty-fifth street. 
Bernard Gibney (third class), Park avenue, Forty-first and Forty-second streets. 
Max Schiele (third class), Stapleton, Staten Island. 
Thomas Brady (third class), Grand Central Station. 
Samuel Boyd (third class), No. 61 West Forty-fifth street. 
Carl Jenicke (third class), No. 333  West Forty-fourth street. 
Chas. W. Green (third class), Grand Central Station. 
Johii Sci legel, Jr. (third class), No. 132 Twenty-second street, Brooklyn. 

Respectfully submitted, 
JOSEPH F. QUINN, 

Acting Lieutenant in Command. 

I'" )l )(l I>111'ARTMENT. 

Sanitary Company (Boiler Squad), 
New York, May 2, 1907. 

Jln. I IIII) RI. a. lII,N(d1ANl, i't,licc Commissioner: 
Sir—In compliance with orders relative to engineers' certificates issued by me 

under section 312 of chapter 410 of the Laws of 1882, as amended, the following report 
will show the names of the persons to whom licenses were issued, class of license and 
location for the same, issued during the twenty-four hours ending 12 midnight, May 2, 
1907: 

John Sinton (first class), No. 542 West Twenty-seventh street. 
Samuel T. Swasey (first class), No. 315 Fourth avenue. 
Daniel N. Huckins (first class), No. loo Washington Square East. 
Edward Kenny (first class), No. 746 Broadway. 
Alphens S. Ferris (first class), No. 8o Stanhope street, Brooklyn. 
Jacob Pfanz (first class), No. 1039 Boulevard, Brooklyn. 
Adam Almendinger (first class), No. 43 Jamaica avenue, Brooklyn. 
Julius T. Palmer (first class), Kingsland avenue and Meserole street, Brooklyn. 
Julius Schroeder (second class), No. 424 East Nineteenth street. 
Frederick W. Helbig (second class), No. 176 East One Hundred and Fifteenth 

street. 
George Thorn (second class), No. 2 West One Hundred and Sixth street. 
'Chas. H. McCuen (second class), Flushing and Knickerbocker avenues, Brooklyn. 
Joseph Glynn (second class), Old South road and Lincoln avenue, Brooklyn. 
John Martin (second class), No. iii Seventh avenue, Brooklyn. 
Owen McCabe (third class), No. 1187 Broadway. 
William Donaghy (third class), No. toe West Forty-fifth street. 
Edward Jennings (third class), No. 277 West Tenth street. 
Thomas McKeon (third class), One Hundred and Ninth and One Hundred and 

Tenth streets and Amsterdam avenue. 
Chas. O. 011weiler (third class), No. 987 Eighth avenue. 
John Gunnufson (third class), No. 13 Park row. 
William B. Lorenzo (third class), No. 5og East Eighteenth street. 
Chas. H. Hamilton (third class), No. 221 West Sixty-fifth street. 
Walter Wood (third class), Hunt's Point road. 
Howard H. Crosby (third class), Fifty-ninth street and Eleventh avenue. 
Edward S. Jones (third class), Mariner's Harbor, Staten Island. 
Frank Beattie (third class), No. 40! West One Hundred and Twenty-fourth 

street. 
William H. Decker (third class), New Brighton, Staten Island. 
Andrew J. Bender (third class), One Hundred and Thirty-seventh street and 

Riverside drive. 
Thomas Hurley (third class), No. 6 Reade street. 
William J. Osborne (third class), No. 265 Cherry street. 
Michael Cunneen (third class), No. 78 Greenwich street. 
Johnson A. Nairn (third class), foot of East Ninth street. 
Chas. West (third class), No. 408 Grand street. 
Robert Hughes (third class), Mill lane, Eastchester, N. Y. 
Edward Kugler (third class), Princess Bay, Staten Island. 
Michael McGowan (third class), No. 538 West Thirty-seventh street. 
Cornelius F. Collins (third class), No. 125 East Fifty-first street. 
Christian Metz (third class), No. 22o Broadway. 
John McDonnell (third class), Mariner's Harbor, Staten Island. 
John J. Duff (third class), One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street and Harlem 

river. 
Robert M. Weyant (third class), No. 138 Fifth avenue. 
Owen Murphy (third class), No. 195 West Eleventh street. 
James H. M. Welling (third class), No. 24o Bowers street, Jersey City Heights. 
John Schroder (third class), Central Park, Seventy-third and Seventy-fourth 

streets. 
Walter H. Brush (third class), Pierrepont street, Brooklyn. 
Michael Nealon (third class), Bowery, between Thompson's and Henderson's 

walks, Brooklyn. 
Joseph Winant (third class), No. 634 Kent avenue, Brooklyn. 
Anton Bayer (third class), Wallcott avenue and Shore road, Brooklyn. 
Alexander J. Goldner (third class), Ocean avenue and Woodlawn junction, 

Brooklyn. 
Chas. F. Liebman (third class), No. 36g Johnson avenue, Brooklyn. 
Michael Leddy (third class), No. 662 Carroll street, Brooklyn. 
Emil Stellmacher (third class), No. Bog Broadway, Brooklyn. 
Samuel Van Wicklen (third class), Railroad and Greenpoint avenues, Brooklyn. 
Christopher Weimer (special), No. 165 East Fifty-first street. 
William A. Frazee (special), No. 223 East Twenty-fifth street. 

Respectfully submitted, 
JOSEPH F. QUINN, 

Acting Lieutenant in Command. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

Sanitary Company (Boiler Squad), 
New York, May 3, 1907. 

Hon. THEODORE A. BINGHAM, Police Commissioner: 
Sir—In compliance with orders relative to engineers' certificates issued by me 

under section 312 of chapter 410 of the Laws of 1882, as amended, the following report 
will show the names of the persons to whom licenses were issued, class of license and  

location for the same, issued during the twenty-four hours ending 12 midnight, May 3, 
1907: 

Christopher Moran (first class), No. 277 Broadway. 
Chas. Voegtle (first class), No. 267 Mulberry street. 
Ezra A. Bingham (first class), Nos. 2 to 12 West Thirty-fourth street. 
Henry H. Angell (first class), One Hundred and Eleventh street and First avenue. 
John H. Port (first class), No. 477 Keap street, Brooklyn. 
Franklin A. Higgins (first class), No. 367 Fulton street, Brooklyn. 
Thomas H. Purcell (second class), No. 125 Lafayette street. 
Erick Backman (second class), No. 76o St. Ann's avenue. 
Hugh Thompson (second class), No. 327 Avenue B. 
Thomas S. Whitaker (second class), No. 23o East One Hundred and Twenty-fifth 

street. 
Max Maeding (second class), No. 82 Fulton street. 
John Allen (second class), No. 379 South street. 
Joseph Lombard (second class), Nevins and Douglass streets, Brooklyn. 
John A. Quinn (second class), No. 501 Knickerbocker avenue, Brooklyn. 
Hugh Varney (second class), foot of Forty-third street, Brooklyn. 
Chas. Hein (third class), No. 308 West street. 
Joseph F. Bernard (third class), Hunt's Point road. 
Henry Tate (third class), No. 185 First avenue. 
George G. Macpherson (third class), No. 154 Fifth avenue. 
Louis N. Caraccioli (third class), foot of East Twenty-eighth street. 
Edward Harnwell (third class), Blackwell's Island, New York. 
Frederick H. Hansen (third class), No. 115 Broadway. 
Gerard Cruise (third class), Claremont park. 
Joseph Jamross (third class), Broadway and Seventy-seventh street. 
James J. Tynan (third class), Third avenue and Fisher lane, Eastchester, New 

York. 
Frank D. Beebe (third class), No. 135 West Forty-seventh street. 
William Rowley (third class), No. 251 William street. 
Amer C. Hughes (third class), No. 215 West Thirty-third street. 
Paul Jassmann (third class), No. 143 Liberty street. 
Thomas Walsh (third class), No. 3o Broad street. 
Richard M. Pabst (third class), No. 213 West Twenty-third street. 
Henry J. Weis (third class), No. 79 Ann street. 
Chas. Strada (third class), No. 27 Mulberry street. 
Gottlob Klinger (third class), No. 102 East Fifty-third street. 
Henrick Nelson (third class), No. 30 Park row. 
George Marvel (third class), No. 215 West Thirty-third street. 
George Janosko (third class), No. 52 Hancock street, Long Island City. 
Albert Doscher (third class), Eighth avenue and Twentieth street, Brooklyn. 
Alfred J. Post (third class), No. 15 Richard street, Brooklyn. 
Henry Schneider (third class), Barren Island, Brooklyn. 
Edward T. Cronin (third class), No. 573 Clinton street, Brooklyn. 
John J. Crowley (third class), Nos. 28 to 38 Fulton street, Brooklyn. 
Peter Herbold (third class), No. 5og Kent avenue, Brooklyn. 
Valentine Schneider (third class), No. 221 Seigel street, Brooklyn. 
Frederick Reinig (third class), No. 176 Scholes street, Brooklyn. 
John C. Schichtl (third class), No. 835 Myrtle avenue, Brooklyn. 
Alexander Delergy (third class), No. log Broad street, Brooklyn. 
John Lockwood (third class), West Twelfth street and Coney Island creek, 

Brooklyn. 
William Tierney (third class), Fifty-fifth street and First avenue, Brooklyn. 
William Bennett (third class), No. 373 DcKalb avenue, Brooklyn. 
Chas. E. Rauschcr (third class), No. 72 Bush street, Brooklyn. 
William J. Dimbleby (special), No. too Duane street. 
Philip Wischert (special), No. 166 Clymer street, Brooklyn. 
Patrick J. Tyrell (special), No. 533 Hicks street, Brooklyn. 

Respectfully submitted, 
JOSEPH F. QtTINN, 

Acting Lieutenant in Command. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

Sanitary Company (Boiler Squad), 
New York, May 4, 1907. 

Hon. THEODORE A. BINGHAM, Police Commissioner: 
Sir—In compliance with orders relative to engineers' certificates issued by me 

under section 312 of chapter 410 of the Laws of 1882, as amended, the following 
report will show the names of persons to whom licenses were issued, class of license 
and location for the same, issued during the twenty-four hours ending 12 midnight, 
May 4, 1907: 

John Panzenbeck (first class), No. 46 Bond street. 
Lewis Ensign (first class), No. 91 Thompson street. 
Chas. Van Buskirk (first class), No. 44 Court street, Brooklyn. 
James Lewis (first class), No. 156 Seventh street, Brooklyn. 
Geo. O. Kaley (first class), No. 167 Sands street, Brooklyn. 
Michael Tiews (second class), No. 1446 Prospect avenue. 
Augustine F. Ward (second class), No. 59 East Sixty-fifth street. 
Jeremiah O'Connor (second class), No. 310 West Sixty-fifth street. 
James Barnes (second class), One Hundred and Sixty-third street and Grant and 

Morris avenues. 
Mial F. Hazen (second class), No. 335  Broadway. 
Hugo Schuller (second class), No. 554 West Twenty-fifth street. 
Christian L. Gerhardt (second class), Nos. 6 to io East Thirteenth street. 
August Bumford (second class), No. 4o Duffield street, Brooklyn. 
John McKenna (second class), Sixth street, between Third and Second avenues, 

Brooklyn. 
Albert B. Winters (second class), Monitor street and Driggs avenue, Brooklyn. 
William Sweeney (third class), No. 81 Sixth street, Long Island City. 
Frank Harris (third class), No. 143 Liberty street. 
Daniel M. Mathison (third class), No. 5 Sylvan place. 
Frederick G. Scheiling (third class), No. 215 West Thirty-third street. 
Johannas V. D. Buyser (third class), No. 46 Classon avenue, Brooklyn. 
Chas. Augner (third class), No. 17 Battery place. 
Chas. E. Mann (third class), No. 44 West End avenue. 
John Perrell (third class), Broadway, Twenty-second street and Fifth avenue. 
Ferdinand Antony (third class), No. 348 Irving avenue, Brooklyn. 
Martin W. McGrath (third class), Borden avenue, Long Island City. 
Emmitt W. Lahiff (third class), No. 6o Wall street. 
Chas. A. Larsen (third class), Remsen avenue and William street, Far Rockaway. 
Henry A. Turner (third class), No. 215 Montague street, Brooklyn. 

Respectfully submitted, 
JOSEPH F. QUINN, 

Acting Lieutenant in Command. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

Sanitary Company (Boiler Squad), 
New York, May 6, i9o7 

Hon. THEODORE A. BINGHAM, Police Commissioner: 
Sir—In compliance with orders relative to engineers' certificates issued by me 

under section 312 of chapter 410 of the Laws of 1882, as amended, the following report 
will show the names of the persons to whom licenses were issued, class of license and 
location for the same, issued during the twenty-four hours ending 12 midnight, May 
6, i9o7: 

Irwin O'Davis (first class), No. 511 East Seventy-eighth street. 
John J. Deitsch (first class), One Hundred and Forty-fourth street and College 

avenue. 
Patrick McNulty (first class), No. 81 Seventh avenue. 
John Fischer (first class), No. 511 East Seventy-second street. 
William I. Harring (first class), Randall's Island. 
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Edward G. Brown (first class), No. 55 West Thirty-third street. 
Edward R. Fischer (first class), No. 256 W>pst One Hundred and Twenty-fifth 

street. 
Henry Reber (first class), No. 1059 Third avenue. 
Adolph Volke (first class), No. io6 Liberty street. 
John Stitt (first class), No. 48 East Eighteenth street. 
Charles S. Thorpe (first class), No. 20 Nassau street. 
John Brady (first class), No. 261 Walker street. 	 _ 
Patrick McDonald (first class), No. 3o Hall street, Brooklyn. 
Joseph L. Massie (second class), No. 335 Broadway. 
John E. Bennett (second class), New Brighton, Staten Island. 
Frank Rodreguez (second class), No. 140 Broadway. 
Arthur Bannerman (second class), No. 251 Broadway. 
John McLucas (second class), No. 215 West Thirty-third street. 
Alver Mills (second class), No. 45 Clarkson street. 
Adolph Huttermann (second class), No. 5t9 Tenth avenue. 
Edward T. Hart (second class), Pier 26, North river. 
Joseph K. Reed (second class), No. 20 Fifth avenue. 
Robert Ahl (second class), No. 5x8 East One Hundred and Thirty-third street. 
James A. Grant (second class), No. 276 Church street. 
Geo. Kurz (second class), Lafayette and Myrtle avenues, Brooklyn. 
Jules Joss (second class), foot of Pearl street, Brooklyn. 
Charles M. Smith (second class), Carroll street and Gowanus canal, Brooklyn. 
Josheph Shanasy (third class), No. 17 State street. 
Chas. F. McCulley (third class), No. io44 Westchester avenue. 
Emil Von Arx (third class), No. 416 West Twenty-sixth street. 
William Webster (third class), No. 1925 Washington avenue, The Bronx. 
Joseph Walters (third class), No. io East Twenty-eighth street. 
William Fishbaugh (third class), Harlem river and One Hundred and Twenty- 

seventh street. 
John G. Reeder (third class), Livingston, Staten Island. 
Frederick W. Siden (third class), No. 113 Pearl street. 
John A. Van Name (third class), Mariner's Harbor. 
George D. Staats (third class), No. 245 West Twenty-eighth street. 
James Dooley (third class), foot of Willis avenue. 
Timothy O'Leary (third class), No. 64 West Twenty-third street. 
Thos. Mullen (third class), Acqueduct avenue and Featherbed lane. 
John D. Boes (third class), No. i2oo Third avenue. 
James J. Riky (third class), No. 712 Broadway. 
Daniel J. Cronin (third class), No. 518 West Fifty-sixth street. 
Thos. Manery (third class), No. rr2 West Fifty-ninth street. 
Chas. J. Meyer (third class), No. Sot Broadway. 
Edmund Rocke (third class), No. 508 East One Hundred and Seventeenth street. 
James Fitzpatrick (third class), Jersey City, N. J. 
Wilfred E. Fielding (third class), No. 26[ Broadway. 
Conrad E. Waldeck (third class), No. io Greene street. 
Edwin Lindsay (third class), No. io9 West Forty-fifth street. 
Chas. Swanson (third class), One Hundred and Twentieth street and Amster- 

dam avenue. 
James J. Gorman (third class), No. 14 East Fourteenth street. 
George A. Miles (third class), No. 520 West Forty-eighth street. 
Patrick J.  McManus (third class), No. 328 Broadway. 
Frederick L. Glenn (third class), Seventh avenue and Thirty-sixth street. 
Chas. Heather (third class), No. 462 Eleventh avenue. 
Peter J. Johnson (third class), No. 52 Broadway. 
Oscar Heim (third class), Gouverneur slip. 
John B. Woodruff (third class), No. 42 Broadway. 
John E. Menagh (third class), No. 406 Broome street. 
William Warren (third class), No. 1154 St. Nicholas avenue. 
Douglas A. Marshall (third class), Manhattan and Engert avenues, Brooklyn. 
James McCuen (third class), No. 215 Montague street, Brooklyn. 
Chas. C. Keever (third class), No. 386 Wythe avenue, Brooklyn. 
August W. Johnson (third class), Cypress avenue and Reservoir, Brooklyn. 
John Tomsen (third class), No. iio Wall street. 
Wm. E. Meissner (third class), Sea Side avenue and Boulevard, Brooklyn. 
Chas. Hendrickson (third class), Lefferts and Stewart avenues, Brooklyn. 
Wm. A. Boyle (third class), No. 186 Cook street, Brooklyn. 
Albert Hugg (third class), East Thirty-second street and Flatbush avenue, 

Brooklyn. 
Horace A. Willard (permit), No. 1267 Dean street, Brooklyn. 
Edward O'Brien (third class), No. 82 Myrtle avenue, Brooklyn. 
John Cogan (special), No. 261 William street. 
Robert Stack (special), No. 5113 Fourth avenue, Brooklyn. 
Francis Monnaville (special), Eighteenth avenue and Eighty-sixth street, Brooklyn. 

Respectfully submitted, 
JOSEPH F. QUINN, 

Acting Lieutenant in Command. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

Sanitary Company (Boiler Squad), 
New York, May 7, 1907. S 

Hon. THEODORE A. BINGHAM, Police Commissioner: 
Sir—In compliance with orders relative to engineers' certificates issued by me 

under section 312 of chapter 410 of the Laws of 1882, as amended, the following re-
port will show the names of the persons to whom licenses were issued, class of li-
cense and location for the same issued during the twenty-four hours ending 12 mid-
night, May 7, 1907: 

Andrew Kourad (first class), Nos. 518 to 532 West Thirty-third street. 
Henry B. Ransom (first class), Nos. 466 to 470 Washington street. 
Maltby A. Beanville (first class), No. q2 Broadway. 
Michael Davis (first class), foot East Forty-second street. 
Chas. S. Thompson (first class), Nos. 20 and 22 William street. 
Bernhard Tebbens (first class), Nos. 1131 to 1135 Broadway. 
Edward Rowe (first class), No. 52 Varick street. 
Henry A. Hughes (first class), Atlantic avenue and Chestnut street, Brooklyn. 
George Riley (first class), No. t6 Court street, Brooklyn. 
Ferdinand Berckhemer (first class), No. 79 Ferris street, Brooklyn. 
Axel Carlson (second class), No. 132 West Twenty-ninth street. 
Thomas J. McIntyre (second class), Two Hundred and Eighteenth street and 

Ninth avenue. 
Elmer E. Bronner (second class), Nos. 38 and 4o East Twenty-sixth street. 
Nelse Peterson (second class), No. 56 East Fifty-ninth street. 
Richard Brenton (second class), No. 151 East Sixty-sixth street. 
James Fielding (second class), No. 2o4 Fulton street 
Peter Erver (second class), No. 312 Himrod street, Brooklyn. 
Alviz Danz (second class), No. 242 Huron street, Brooklyn. 
Wm. Pfeiffer (second class), foot Webster avenue, Brooklyn. 
Richard Doran (second class), No. 538 Park avenue, Brooklyn. 
Paul Manthey (second class), No. 283 Vernon avenue, Brooklyn. 
Calvin Howland (third class), No. go Water street. 
Chas. Tobin (third class), Nos. 9 and ii East Thirty-ninth street. 
John Friel (third class), No. 533  West Twenty-fourth street. 
Anthony B. Leslie (third class). No. 53 Maiden lane. 
Robert McClintock (third class), foot East Ninety-sixth street. 
Peter Bellis (third class), No. 956 East One Hundred and Thirty-third street 
Robert D. Scott (third class), Nos. 9 and ii Laight street. 
Richard McHale (third class), Nos. 214 and 216 East Twenty-second street.  

Sherman F. Simmons (third class), Two Hundred and Eighteenth street and 
Ninth avenue, 

Albert Hamilton (third class), foot West Forty-fourth street. 
Patrick Chambers (third class), No. 350 West Sixty-fifth street. 
Frederick Koestner (third class), Nos. 5t8 to 532 West Thirty-third street. 
John W. Corcoran (third class), No. 143 Liberty street. 
Michael T. Lee (third class), Park avenue and Fortieth street. 
Edward Tompkins (third class), Nos. 5tt and 513 West Fifty first street. 
John Dowling (third class), Nos. 497 to 505 Pearl street. 
Joseph Doras (third class), Nos. 23 to 27 City Hall place. 
Peter Fitzpatrick (third class), Nos. r to it Fifth avenue. 
Otto Schuerman (third class), No. 447 East Fifty-second street. 
William Hamilton (third class), No. 212 West One Hundred and Fifth street. 
John- Perret (third class), No. 5ti West Forty-sixth street. 
Michael McKeon (third class), No. 41 Union square. 
Thomas F. Hazleton (third class), Nos. 26 to 3o Liberty street. 
William J. Mason (third class), Fifth avenue, Thirty-fourth and Thirty-fifth 

streets. 
Barney Rice (third class), Hunt's Point road. 
Isaac V. Schultz (third class), No. 228 West Forty-fourth street. 
Mordaunt Hill (third class), No. 38 Commerce street, Brooklyn. 
George Stegman (third class), Metropolitan and Morgan avenues, Brooklyn. 
William H. Broome (third class), Atlantic avenue and Chestnut street, Brooklyn. 
Henry Overman (third class), No. g42 Lafayette avenue, Brooklyn. 
Owen Hughes (third class), Borden avenue and railroad yard, Brooklyn. 
John Deublein (third class), Bogart and Meadow streets, Brooklyn. 
George Weber (third class), No. 31 Sanford street, Brooklyn. 
James McDevitt (third class), No. 539 Steuben street, Brooklyn. 
Frederick W. Gross (third class), No. 273  Clarkson street, Brooklyn. 
John W. Gartland (special), One Hundred and Thirty-ninth street and Amster. 

dam avenue. 
Patrick Riordan (special), New Brighton, S. I. 

Respectfully submitted, 
JOSEPH F. QUINN, 

Acting Lieutenant in Command. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

Sanitary Company (Boiler Squad), 
New York, May 8, 1907 

Hon. THEODORE A. BINGHAM, Police Commissioner: 

Sir—In compliance with orders relative to engineers' certificates issued by me 
under section 312 of chapter 410 of the Laws of 1882, as amended, the following report 
will show the names of the persons to whom licenses were issued, class of license and 
location for the same, issued during the twenty-four hours ending 12 midnight, May 
8, 1907. 

John Redmond (first class), Nos. 49 and 55 Wall street. 
James Butler (first class), No. 192 Broadway. 
William M. Logan (first class), No. 17 Vanderwater street. 
George Deublein (first class), Bogart and Meadow streets, Brooklyn. 
Frederick Haight (first class), New York avenue and Avenue B, Brooklyn. 
Chas. L. Carver (first class), Clinton and Union streets, Brooklyn. 
Valentine Grant (first class), Fresh Pond road and Mount Oliver avenue, Brooklyn. 
Edward W. Doyle (first class), No. 139 Emerson place, Brooklyn. 
John Guinon (second class), No. 97 East Houston street. 
John McArdle (second class), Southern boulevard and Crotona avenue. 
George J. Keane (second class), Nos. 429 to 437 East Twenty-second street. 
Conrad Salline (second class), Nos. 36 to 4o Broadway. 
Daniel Lyons (second class), No. 32 East Eighteenth street. 
Stephen M. Leonard (second class), No. 4o6 Pearl street. 
David Brown (second class), Nos. io8 to 112 Spring street. 
George Baker (second class), No. 528 Pearl street. 
Gustave Englebardt (second class), Nos. 213 to 219 West Twenty-third street. 
Philip Roth (second class), No. 307 East Sixty-first street. 
Edward Batty (second class), Twenty-sixth street and Eleventh avenue. 
William Underhill (second class), Nos. 125 to 139 Water street. 
Thomas J.  McDonald (second class), No. 36 Gold street. 
Stephen Crumny (second class), Lenox avenue and One Hundred and Thirty- 

sixth street. 
Daniel M. Perry (second class), No. 26 West Twenty-sixth street. 
George Mills (second class), No. ,66 Water street, Brooklyn. 
Edward McCormack (second class), No. 230 Third street, Brooklyn. 
John Murphy (second class), Old South road and Lincoln avenue, Brooklyn. 
Julius Vohs (second class), Surf 	avenue and West Tenth street, Brooklyn. 
Richard H. Fredericks (third class), No. 5o4 Grand street. 
Frederick Keller (third class), Two Hundred and Seventh street and Jerome 

avenue. 
Hugh H. Murray (third class), foot of West Seventy-second street. 
Owen McDonald (third class), No. 220 West Fifty-seventh street. 
Norman King (third class), No. 149 Broadway. 
Peter McCord (third class), No. 4 East Twenty-eighth street. 
James V. Wandell (third class), West Brighton, S. I. 
Patrick McAteer (third class), No. 79 East One Hundred and Thirtieth street. 
Robert E. Morrison (third class), Lenox avenue and One Hundred and Thirty- 

sixth street. 

Frederick Anthony (third class), No. 1245 Madison avenue. 
William McCollion (third class), West Fifty-fourth street. 
Frederick W. Koenig (third class), No. ii90 Madison avenue. 
John R. Maxson (third class), Nos. 122 and 124 Spring street. 
Thomas Carr (third class), 	654 Hudson street. 
John J. McLaughlin (third class), No. 49 Dey street. 
John J. Dempsey (third class), No. 416 Broome street. 
Daniel Kelly (third class), No. 2g Washington Square West. 
John Williams (third class), No. 72 Reade street. 
Samuel Strickland (third class), Nos. 24 to 34 New Chambers street. 
Curtis H. Cutler (third class), No. 26 Gramercy Park. 
William H. Mcllroy (third class), No. 317 Third avenue. 
Hans Madolny (third class), No. 320 Fifth avenue. 
Carl Kelling (third class), No. 34 Lafayette place. 
Michael J.  Cuddy (third class), No. t228n Second avenue. 
Thomas McGuinness (third class), No. 406 East Fifty-third street. 
Lawrence Kefer (third class), No. 437 East Houston street. 
John Kelly (third class), Casino Beach, Brooklyn. 
H. Moehling (third class), No. 303 Columbia street, Brooklyn. 
John Peterson (third class), Produce Exchange, Brooklyn. 
Joel Mathews (third class), No. 131 Pierrepont street, Brooklyn. 
Max Richter (third class), No. 176 Scholes street, Brooklyn. 
John E. Shea (third class), No. 261 Flatbush avenue, Brooklyn. 
George Kiesecker (third class), Railroad avenue and Newtown creek, Brooklyn. 
Michael Weiss (third class), No. ,r27 Wallabout street, Brooklyn. 
John Horay (third class), No. 537 Kent avenue, Brooklyn. 
Peter Pray (third class), Atlantic avenue and Chestnut street, Brooklyn. 
John N. Sanger (third class), Union place and Maple street, Brooklyn. 
Preston Pelton (third class), Nos. 20 and 22 Bergen street, Brooklyn. 
Edward J. Meehan (third class), No. 25 South Fourth street, Brooklyn. 
George Casey (special), No. 354 Flushing avenue, Long Island City. 

Respectfully submitted, 
JOSEPH F. QUINN, 

Acting Lieutenant in Command. 
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POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

Sanitary Company (Boiler Squad), 
New York, May 9, 1907. 

Hon. THEODORE A. BINGHAM, Police Commissioner: 
Sir—In compliance with orders relative to engineers' certificates issued by me under 

section 312 of chapter 410 of the Laws of 1882 as amended, the following report will 
show the names of the persons to whom licenses were issued, class of license and 
location for the same, issued during the twenty-four hours ending 12 midnight, May 
g, 1907: 

Thomas R. Porter (first class), Nos. 6ot to 611 West One Hundred and Thirty- 
seventh street. 

Lawyer Borst (first class), No. 844 Washington street. 
1_ohn Henderson (first class), No. 81 Front street, Brooklyn. 
Frederick Lohman (second class), No. 155 Worth street. 
Jerry Fisher (second class), No. 53 East Forty-first street. 
Henry Ronnie (second class), No. 38 Park row. 
Anton Schreimer (second class), No. 209 East Forty-sixth street. 
Peter Hughes (second class), Two Hundred and Eighteenth street and Broadway. 
Herman Jackel (second class), Nos. 99 and 101 Reade street. 
Bernard McDermott (second class), No. 536 East Seventy-second street. 
Louis Branoner (second class), foot of West One Hundred and Eighth street. 
Frank Schlieman (second class), Duck street and Paidge avenue, Brooklyn. 
Chas. E. Prout (second class), No. 427 Kent avenue, Brooklyn. 
James Hense (second class), No. 167 Remsen street, Brooklyn. 
John Keiller (third class), No. 222 Front street. 
Michael Mulligan (third class), No. 49 Dey street. 
Henry E. Jordan (third class), No. 81 East One Hundred and Twenty-fifth street. 
George Gregory (third class), No. 518 West Thirty-sixth street. 
James Mennie (third class), No. 14 Rivington street. 
Edward Stangle (third class), No. 338 West Thitty-seventh street. 
John H. Smith (third class), Broadway, Seventy-third and Seventy-fourth streets. 
'1 howald E. Forgerson (third class), No. 432 East One Hundred and Second street. 
Joseph C. A. Leth (third class), Park avenue and Forty-second street. 
Chas. E. Mackey (third class), No. 224 Church street. 
George H. Howland (third class), foot of East Seventy-fourth street. 
Howard MacDonald (third class), No. 5 Sylvan place. 
Henry J. Hart (third class), One Hundred and Thirty-ninth street and Locust 

avenue. 
Peter Cusick (third class), No. i Broadway. 
James A. Howke (third class), No. go Water street. 
John Rush (third class), No. 407 East Twenty-eighth street. 
Samuel E. Thome  (third class), No. 68 Broad street. 
Addison B. Park (third class), No. 384 Sixth avenue. 
John Elliott (third class), Forty-seventh street and Eleventh avenue. 
John A. Hempel (third class), No. 2 West Ninety-first street. 
Ralph Bloomfield (third class), No. 434 East Ninety-first street. 
IIarry Reardon (third class), Nos. 236 to 246 West Thirty-seventh street. 
William Dunn (third class), No. 347 West Forty-first street. 
Michael R. Dunn (third class), No. 2638 Park avenue. 
Chas. H. Thompson (third class), Hunts Point road. 
Gustav Leganke (third class), No. Ito East Thirty-fourth street. 
Otto Drescher (third class), No. Igi9 Seventh avenue. 
James Lynch (third class), No. 45  Wall street. 
Robert Rose (third class), Nos. 66 to 7o Broadway. 
Chas. R. Taylor (third class), No. 53 Washington Square South. 
Henry E. Acker (third class), No. 1446 Prospect avenue. 
William Walsh (third class), No. Ig2g Amsterdam avenue. 
Patrick Flood (third class), Thirteenth and Hancock streets, Long Island City. 
Edward Lobenheimer (third class), Grafton and Oakland streets, Brooklyn. 
Michael Fox (third class), foot of North Twelfth street, Brooklyn. 
Benjamin C. Duryea (third class), No. 324 Van Buren street, Brooklyn. 
Edward T. Blake (third class), No. 20 Lee avenue, Brooklyn. 
Martin G. Fannon (third class), No. 4o Duffield street, Brooklyn. 
Joseph M. McCaul (third class), No. 286 Warren street, Brooklyn. 
Michael Leddy (third class), No. 215 Montague street, Brooklyn. 
John F. Martin (third class), No. 1223 Forty-first street, Brooklyn. 
Lancelot Nicholson (third class), Front and Flushing streets, Brooklyn. 
Christopher Hansen (third class), No. g, Van Brunt street, Brooklyn. 
John Conboy (third class), Second street and Gowanus canal, Brooklyn. 

Respectfully, 
JOSEPH F. QUINN, 

Acting Lieutenant in Command. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

Sanitary Company (Boiler Squad), 
New York, May lo, Igo7. 

Hon. THEODORE A. BINGHAM, Police Commissioner: 
Sir—In compliance with orders relative to engineers' certificates issued by me 

under section 312 of chapter 410 of the Laws of 1882, as amended, the following report 
will show the names of the persons to whom licenses were issued, class of license 
and location for the same, issued during the twenty-four hours ending 12 midnight, 
May so, 1907: 

Wm. J. Doyle (first class), No. 28o Broadway. 
John O'Conhell (first class), No. Ig8 Fifth avenue. 
Alfred Lee (first class), Railroad avenue and South street, Wakefield. 
Wm. T. Strachan (first class), No. 153 Crosby street. 
Chas. Delker (first class), No. 86 Flushing avenue, Brooklyn. 
John Bradshaw (first class), Eighteenth avenue and Sixty-second street, Brooklyn. 
Lewis Rowland (first class), Avenue G and Ninety-second street, Brooklyn. 
John A. Simpson (first class), No. 2o6 Kosciusko street, Brooklyn. 
Michael J. Heaphy (first class), Sheepshead road and West Twelfth street, 

Brooklyn. 
Thos. C. Scully (first class), No. 94 Lawrence street, Brooklyn. 
Joseph Maginnis (second class), No. 226 West One Hundred and Twenty-fifth 

street. 
Antonio M. Del Valle (second class), No. 26 Downing street. 
Frederick J. Bilodean (second class), Nos. I and 3 East Seventy-seventh street. 
Lorin Burt (second class), No. 121 Greene street. 
Patrick F. Manning (second class), No. 362 Avenue A. 
Wm. E. Smith (second class), No. 328 Broadway. 
John Jordan (second class), No. 32 West Twenty-third street. 
Wilmer A. Steele (second class), foot of East One Hundred and Forty-first street. 
Gustav Rahmlow (second class), No. 305 West Thirty-eighth street. 
James Malone (second class), No. 121 Underhill avenue, Brooklyn. 
Peter McLindon (second class), Hanover street, Brooklyn. 
James R. Craig (second class), Sheridan boulevard, Brooklyn. 
Martin J. Schmid (third class), No. 50' First avenue. 
Chas. A. Pagano (third class), No. 28 Grand street. 
Wm. E. Hollingsworth (third class), No. 8os Gteenwich street. 
Frederick S. Williams (third class), foot of East One Hundred and Fifteenth 

street. 
Henry Conway (third class), No. 1476 Broadway. 
Michael Doyle (third class), Seventh avenue and Forty-second street. 
Malcom McVickar (third class), Second avenue and One Hundred and Twenty- 

seventh street. 
James Boden (third class), foot of West Thirty-ninth street. 
William J. Devitt (third class), No. 516 West Fifty-sixth street. 
Frank Mulvey (third class), No. 3o Rose street. 
Paul Strechlow (third class), No. 158 West Twenty-seventh street. 
Andrew Englert (third class), No. ggg Third avenue.  

John C. Stafford (third class), No. 3 West Thirty-fourth street. 
William Henshaw (third class), No. 593 Broadway. 
John Johannesen (third class), No. 78 Wall street. 
Lars Larson (third class), No. 422 East Forty-seventh street. 
Alonzo Lawrence (third class), No. 24 Greene street. 
Thomas Searson (third class), Fourth avenue and Thirty-second and Thirty-third 

streets. 
James Enright (third class), No. 39 Cortlandt street. 
George P. Sexton (third class), No. 1131 Broadway. 
Theodore Russell (third class), No. 2I0 West One Hundred and Seventh street. 
Henry Ross (third class), No. 2g2 Avenue B. 
Chas. Deckert (third class), No. 77o First avenue. 
Edward R. Riley (third class), One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street and Lincoln 

avenue. 
Arthur Kinnicutt (third class), No. iio Nassau street. 
Michael J. Lorne (third class), No. 95 Barclay street. 
Lewis W. Roberts (third class), No. I2 West Eighteenth street. 
William J.  Ryan (third class), No. 215 West Thirty-third street. 
Chas. S. Marsh (third class), No. 309 Fulton street, Brooklyn. 
Joseph F. Larno (third class), Surf avenue and Henderson's walk, Brooklyn. 
Allan Maynard (third class), foot of Adams street, Brooklyn. 
John Michael (third class), foot of North Sixth street, Brooklyn. 
Thomas Murtagh (third class), No. 426 Hamilton avenue, Brooklyn. 
Edward McMillan (third class), foot of Washington avenue, Brooklyn. 

Respectfully, 
JOSEPH F. QUINN, 

Acting Lieutenant in Command. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

Sanitary Company (13oiler Squad), 
New York, May II, 1907. 

Hon. THEODORE A. BINGHAM, Police Commissioner: 
Sir—In compliance with orders relative to engineers' certificates issued by me 

under section 312 of chapter 410 of the Laws of 1882, as amended, the following report 
will show the names of the persons to whom licenses were issued, class of license 
and location for the same, issued during the twenty-four hours ending 12 midnight, 
May ii, 1907: 

Nils Nilson (first class), Fifty-ninth street, Ninth and Tenth avenues. 
John E. Murray (first class), No. 994 Third avenue. 
Samuel Gould (first class), No. 166 Monroe street. 
Emanuel H. Kohnstamm (second class), No. 416 West Twenty-sixth street. 
Frank Klumback (third class), No. 105 West Thirty-eighth street. 
William Bloomfield (third class), No. 2 Rector street. 
Peter J. Cook (third class), Nos. i and 2 Hudson street. 
Michael Sullivan (third class), No. 62o West Twenty-fifth street. 
Chas. Fox (third class), No. 872 Eighth avenue. 
Chas. E. Nebenburgh (third class), No. Ir5 Broadway. 
Patrick Brady (third class), No. 1148 Broadway. 
Frank Covert (third class), No. 286 Eighth avenue. 
Michael E. Carr (third class), No. 26 South William street. 
Francis H. Ryan (special), No. 26, William street. 

Respectfully, 
JOSEPH F. QLJINti. 

Acting Lieutenant in Command. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

Sanitary Company (Boiler Squad), 
New York, May 13, 1907. 

Hon. THEODORE A. BINGHAM, Police Commissioner: 
SIR—In compliance with orders relative to engineers' certificates issued by me 

under section 312 of chapter 410 of the Laws of 1882, as amended, the following re-
port will show the names of the persons to whom licenses were issued, class of li-
cense and location for the same, issued during the twenty-four hours ending i2 mid-
night, May 13, 1907: 

John Brown (first class), No. 1202 Broadway. 
James E. Donahue (first class), No. 17 East Thirty-eighth street. 
Thomas Brennan (first class), Broadway, Thirty-fourth to 'Thirty-fifth street. 
Otto Meyer (first class), No. 205 East Ninety-second street. 
James E. Burke (first class), Blackwell's Island. 
Alpheus M. Kellogg (first class), No. 365 Johnson avenue, Brooklyn. 
James Kay (first class), No. II Metropolitan avenue, Brooklyn. 
George F. Milne (first class), No. I2,bg DeKalb avenue, Brooklyn. 
Walter C. Hayward (second class), No. 663 Hudson street. 
William Fleming (second class), No. Iii Broadway. 
Carl Herriger (second class), No. 61g West One Hundred and Thirtieth street. 
Joseph Stewart (second class), No. 648 First avenue. 
Philip H. Grose (second class), No. 46 Elizabeth street. 
Robert Gordon (second class), foot West One Hundred and Thirty-fourth street. 
Thomas Pritchart (second class), Houston and Lewis streets. 
Robert Adams (second class), No. 4 West Third street. 
Fritz Kratzel (second class), No. 66 Forrest street, Brooklyn. 
James J. Oliver (second class), No. 123 Fifth avenue, Brooklyn. 
Peter Loon (second class), No. 346 Carroll street, Brooklyn. 
Henry Major (second class), No. iio Wall street, Brooklyn. 
John Kossowski (second class), No. 706 Kent avenue, Brooklyn. 
George B. Barker (second class), No. 59 Pearl street, Brooklyn. 
Crary P. Lasher (third class), No. 26 Gramercy Park. 
Thomas Mulherin (third class), No. 114 Liberty street. 
Thomas V. McGrane (third class), College avenue and One Hundred and Forty- 

fifth street. 
Henry Frank (third class), No. 55 East Fifty-eighth street. 
Andrew Kyles (third class), One Hundred and Fifty-first street and Seventh 

avenue. 
Harry S. La Forge (third class), Kreischerville, S. I. 
Horace E. Woodyard (third class), No. Ig2g Amsterdam avenue. 
Chas. Homan (third class), No. 178 Norfolk street. 
Alfred E. Cooper (third class), No. 3 South William street. 
Chas. Farr (third class), No. 334  West Thirty-ninth street. 
Theodore D. Walker (third class), No. 44 Broadway. 
Patrick J. Kelly (third class), No. 15 West Sixtieth street. 
John F. Eustace (third class), No. 330 East Fifty-ninth street. 
Lawrence Kennedy (third class), No. 828 Columbus avenue. 
Anders P. Anderson (third class), NO 461 West Fortieth street. 
James Verlin (third class), No. 55o West Thirty-sixth street. 
James H. Stevenson (third class), Pier 25, North river. 
Anthony Strauch (third class), No. 227 Front street. 
Mortimer L. Haggerty (third class), No. 15 Dey street. 
Alexander Duncan (third class), No. 5g William street. 
Orville W. Graham (third class), Jerome avenue and One Hundred and Seventy- 

second street. 
Henry Cook (third class), No. 1121 Broadway. 
Thomas Hayes (third class), Ninth avenue and Seventh street, Brooklyn. 
Samuel A. Budd (third class), No. 26 Wyona street, Brooklyn. 
John Henle (third class), No. 537 Eighteenth street, Brooklyn. 
Frank Armstrong (third class), Nostrand• and Central avenues, Brooklyn. 
Thomas Healey (third class), Wythe avenue and Rutledge street, Brooklyn. 
Martin Dudek (third class), No. 367 Fulton street, Brooklyn. 
Michael Fagan (third class), No. 35 Degraw street, Brooklyn. 
Chester W. Graham (third class), foot of Fifty-sixth street, Brooklyn. 
George Snyder (third class), Second street and Gowanus Canal, Brooklyn. 
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Wm. McCarthy (third class), No. 134 Java street, Brooklyn. 
Wm. Shannon (third class), Bayside, L. I. 
James Norton (third class), No. 72 Bush street, Brooklyn. 
Daniel Maher (third class), Scholes and Bogart streets, Brooklyn. 
John J. Westrich (special), No. 246 Frost street, Brooklyn. 
Francis J. Gallagher (special), west Eighth street, near Surf avenue, Coney 

Island. 
Vincent Byrne (special), Woodlawn, N. Y. 
John J. Allen (special), Tottenville, S. I. 

Respectfully submitted, 
JOSEPH F. QUINN, 

Acting Lieutenant in Command. 

BOARD OF EXAMINERS. 

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 

Pursuant to statutory requirement, 
notice is hereby given that an act (As-
sentbly 2304, Int. No. 1399) has been 
passed by both branches of the Legislature, 
entitled 

An Act to amend the Greater New York 
charter, relative to proceedings taken by 
commissioner of docks. 

Further notice is hereby given that a 
public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the Mayor's office, in the City Hall, in 
The City of New York, on Wednesday, 
May 22, 1907, at I.,3o o'clock p. m. 

Dated City Hall, New York, May 18, 
1907. 

GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor. 

This bill will be the first heard at that 
time. 

Pursuant to statutory requirement, 
notice is hereby given that an act (As-
scmbly 2411, Int. No. 1717) has been 
passed by both branches of the Legislature, 
entitled 

An Act authorizing the board of com-
missioners of the sinking fund in the city 
of New York to cancel and annul certain 
unpaid taxes upon the real estate, in said 
city, belonging to the Friendly Aid So-
ciety. 

Further notice is hereby given that a 
public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the Mayor's office, in the City Hall, in 
The City of New York, on Wednesday, 
\lay 22, 1907, at 1.30 o'clock p. m. 

Dated City Hall, New York, May i8, 
1907.   

GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor. 

This bill will be the second heard at that 
time. 	 9  

Pursuant to statutory requirement, 
notice is hereby given that an act (As-
sembly i92o, Int. No. 989) has been 
passed by both branches of the Legislature, 
entitled: 

An Act to amend chapter five hundred 
and eighty of the laws of nineteen hundred 
and two, entitled "An act in relation to 
the municipal court of the city of New 
York, its officers and marshals," in rela-
tion to drawing jurors. 

Further notice is hereby given that a 
public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the Mayor's office, in the City Hall, in 
The City of New York, on Wednesday, 
May 22, 1907, at 1.30 o'clock p. m. 

Dated City Hall, New York, May 18, 
1907. 

GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor. 

This bill will be the third heard at that 
time. 

Pursuant to statutory requirement, 
notice is hereby given that an act (Sen-
ate 778, Int. No. ' 662) has ' been 
passed by both branches of the Legislature, 
entitled: 

An Act to amend section thirty-three 
of chapter seven hundred and twenty-four 
of the laws of nineteen hundred and five 
in regard to an additional supply of pure 
and wholesome water for the city of New 
York. 

Further notice is hereby given that a 
public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the Mayor's office, in the City Hall, in 
The City of New York, on Wediiesday, 
May 22, 1907, at 1.30 o'clock p. m. 

Dated City Hall, New York, May 18 
1907. 

GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor. 

This bill will be the fourth heard at that 
time. 

Pursuant to statutory requirement, 
notice is hereby given that an act (As-
sembly 2339, Int. No. 857) has been 
passed by both branches of the Legislature, 
entitled: 

An Act to amend the Greater New 
York charter, in relation to licensing auc-
tioneers. 

Further notice is hereby given that a 
public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the Mayor's office. in the City Hall, in 
The City of New York, on Wednesday, 
May 22, Igo7, at 1.30 o'clock p. m. 

Dated City Hall, New York, May 18, 
1907. 

GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor. 

This bill will be the fifth heard at that 
time. 

Pursuant to statutory requirement, 
notice is hereby given that an act (As-
sembly 2470, Int. No. 1615) has been 
passed by both branches of the Legislature, 
entitled: 

An Act to amend the Greater New York 
charter, relative to the appointment of 
teachers in the public schools. 

Further notice is hereby given that a 
public hearing upon such bill will be held  

at the Mayor's office, in the City hall, in 
The City of New York, on Wednesday, 
May 22, 1907, at 1.30 o'clock p. m. 

Dated City Hall, New York, May 18, 
1907. 

GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor. 

This bill will be the sixth heard at that 
time. 

Pursuant to statutory requirement, 
notice is hereby given that an act (Sen-
ate A. 2549, Int. No. 27) has been 
passed by both branches of the Legislature, 
entitled: 

An Act to amend the Greater New York 
charter by providing for additional city 
magistrates, and for additional police 
clerks, assistant clerks, stenographers and 
interpreters for city magistrates courts, 
in the second division of the city of New 
York. 

Further notice is hereby given that a 
public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the Mayor's office, in the City Hall, in 
The City of New York, on Wednesday, 
May 22, 1907, at 1.30 o'clock p. m. 

Dated City Hall, New York, May 18, 
1907. 

GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor. 

This bill will be the seventh heard al 
that time. 

Pursuant to statutory requirement, 
notice is hereby given that an act (Sen-
ate 984, Int. No. 222) has been passed by 
both branches of the Legislature, entitled: 

An Act to amend the Greater New York 
charter, relative to the appointment of 
custodians of public schools. 

Further notice is hereby given that a 
public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the Mayor's office, in the City Hall, in 
The City of New York, on Wednesday, 
May 22, 1907, at 1.30 o'clock p. m. 

Dated City Hall, New York, May 18, 
1907. 

GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor. 

This bill will be the eighth heard at that 
time. 

Pursuant to statutory requirement, 
notice is hereby given that an act (As-
sembly 2483, Int. No. 1764) has been 
passed by both branches of the Legislature, 
entitled: 

An Act to authorize the commissioners 
of the sinking fund of the city of New 
York to cancel and annul certain taxes, 
assessments and water rates now exist-
ing liens against and affecting property 
situated in the borough of Brooklyn, city 
of New York, belonging to Saint Mal-
achy's Roman Catholic church. 

Further notice is hereby given that a 
public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the Mayor's office, in the City Hall. in 
The City of New York, on Wednesday, 
May 22, 1907, at 1.30 o'clock p. m. 

Dated City Hall, New York, May 18, 
1907. 

 GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor. 

This bill will be the ninth heard at that 
time. 

Pursuant to statutory requirement, 
notice is hereby given that an act (As-
sembly 1972, Int. No. i16) has been 
passed by both branches of the Legislature, 
entitled: 

An Act to authorize the commissioners 
of the sinking fund of the city of New 
York, in their discretion and upon such 
terms as they may deem proper, to remit 
certain taxes upon property of the north-
western dispensary in the city of New 
York. 

Further notice is hereby given that a 
public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the Mayor's office, in the City Hall, in 
The City of New York, on Wednesday, 
May 22, 1907, at 1.30 o'clock p. m. 

Dated City Hall, New York, May 18, 
1907. 

GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor. 

This bill will be the tenth heard at that 
time. 

Pursuant to statutory requirement, 
notice is hereby given that an act (As-
sembly 824, Int. No. 759) has been 
passed by both branches of the Legislature, 
entitled: 

An Act to amend the Greater New York 
charter, relative to the distribution of 
moneys collected on account of taxation 
and constituting the relief fund in the city 
of New York. 

Further notice is hereby given that a 
public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the Mayor s office, in the City Hall, in 
The City of New York, on Wednesday, 
May 22, 1907, at 1.30 o'clock p. m. 

Dated City Hall, New York, May i8, 

I907 GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor. 

This bill will be the eleventh heard at 
that time. 

Board of Examiners, I 
April 16, 1907. 	) 

Present-Messrs. Warren A. Conover, Charles' Buek, Lewis Harding, Charles G. 
Smith, Edward F. Croker, Henry R. Marshall and William J. Fryer, Chairman. 

Meeting called to order at 2 p. m. 
On motion, minutes approved as read. 
Messrs. Conover and Croker excused by the Chairman. 
Appeal No. II, of 1907, New Building No. 1075, of 1907, premises southwest corner 

Third avenue and Seventy-fourth street, Brooklyn; Frederick W. Conner, appellant. 
Corner building covers more than go per cent. of lot area. 
Superintendent of Buildings, instead of considering the lot area covered by one 

structure, separates them, and rules that the corner builditig should have its proper yard 
area, as shown on flap attached to plans. 

To have the court area, of which there is ample area, according to law, apply to 
both the corner and inside building, as the light and ventilation of the upper floors are 
not interfered with, and therefore I respectfully petition this Board to allow me to 
consider this as one building, and enable me to extend the store floor to the rear line, as 
originally shown on plans. 

Because corner buildings are liberally considered on account of the possibilities for 
great amount of light and ventilation, as is the case with the structure in the premises. 

Mr. Conner appeared before the Board. 
Appeal withdrawn by appellant, the Board consenting. 
Appeal No. 12, of 1907, Alteration No. 115, of 1907, premises northwest corner One 

Hundred and Sixty-sixth street and Third avenue, The Bronx; Moore & Landsiedel, 
architects and appellants. 

No. I. Inclosure wall checked must be built of brick. Sections 31 and 142 of Code. 
Since these buildings are old and are built of frame (within the fire limits), we 

are allowed under section 142 of the Code to erect a frame extension to said buildings 
not more than 15 feet in depth. We propose, however, to erect a brick extension, 
and as the Building Code does not limit the extension of frame buildings within the 
fire limits with brick to any depth, we request permission to use the front wall of the 
old building, and build an extension of brick 62 feet i inch deep, as shown on plans. 

As to whether the front wall of the old building can be used as an inclosure wall 
for the new extension. 

As stated in answer to paragraph 2. 
Mr. Landsiedel appeared before the Board. 
Appeal withdrawn by appellant, the Board consenting. 
On motion, the following preamble and resolutions were unanimously adopted: 
Whereas, The opinion of the Honorable the Corporation Counsel, William B. Elli-

son, given to the Board of Examiners under date of April g, 1907, in the matter of 
Appeal No. 6 of 1907, premises No. 29 Broadway, contained the following paragraph: 

"From the papers submitted it appears that the Superintendent of Buildings was not 
represented on appeal, as he claimed that you had no jurisdiction under the authority 
of an opinion of this department; I would suggest that an opportunity be given to him 
to have the matter reopened for the purpose of presenting his side of the controversy," 
-and 

Whereas, A letter was accordingly sent to Edward S. Murphy, Superintendent of 
Buildings for the Borough of Manhattan, by this Board under date of April 9, 1907, 
saying:  

We are in receipt under even date of an opinion from the Corporation Counsel in 
relation to Appeal No. 6 of 1907, premises No. 29 Broadway, Manhattan, Alteration 
No. 3248, of 1906, in which he advises us that we acted within our powers and juris-
diction in entertaining Appeal No. 6, of 1907, and that our decision thereon is final, and 
should be carried into effect by the Superintendent of Buildings. 

In the same communication he says : "I would suggest that an opportunity be 
given to him (the Superintendent) to have the matter reopened for the purpose of 
presenting his side of the controversy. 

"In accordance with the Corporation Counsel's suggestion, we beg to ask whether 
or not you wish to have the case reopened for such a hearing; and if so, upon advice 
from you to that effect this Board is prepared to reopen the case and give you a 
hearing on next Tuesday, the 16th inst, at 2 p. m. Awaiting an expression of your 
wishes in this matter, we remain-" 
-and 

Whereas, It appearing that the Superintendent of Buildings for the Borough of 
Manhattan not appearing in person nor by representative at this meeting, and no written 
communication be received from him nor from any person representing him; therefore 
be i t 

Resolved, That the Board hereby confirms the action taken by it on February ig, 
1907, on said Appeal No. 6 of 1907. 

The next meeting of the Board will be held on Wednesday, the 24th inst., at 2 
p. m., and the Acting Clerk was instructed to mail notices accordingly. 

Adjourned. 
M. M. D. CLARK, Acting Clerk. 

BOARD OF EXAMINERS. 

Board of Examiners, 
April 24, 1907. 

Present-Messrs. Warren A. Conover, Charles Buck, Lewis Harding, Charles G. 
Smith, Edward F. Croker, Henry R. Marshall and William J. Fryer, Chairman. 

Meeting called to order at 2 p. m. 
On motion, minutes approved as read. 
Appeal No. 13 of 1907, Alteration No. 115 of 1907, premises northwest corner 

One Hundred and Sixty-sixth street and Third avenue, The Bronx; Moore & Land-
siedel, architects and appellants. 

No. I. Enclosure wall where checked must be built of brick. Sections 31 and 142 
of the Code. 

Since the wall in question does not carry any floor loads and is only for the 
purpose of reducing the fire hazard, application is hereby made to have said wall 
eight inches in thickness, instead of twelve inches. The present frame wall of the 
frame building will be left undisturbed, and the eight-inch brick wall will be erected 
on the new extension side of the building. 

As to the legality of having the wall mentioned hereinbefore eight inches thick 
instead of twelve inches. 

Reasons as stated in paragraph No. 2. 
Mr. Del Gardio appeared before the Board. 
On motion, approved on condition that the basement ceiling of both old and new 

buildings shall be covered with metal or wire-lathed and plastered throughout; that 
the entire ceiling of the first floor of the new building shall be covered with metal or 
wire-lathed and plastered, and that the entire eight-inch brick wall between old and 
new buildings shall be built without openings. 

Adjourned. 
M. M. D. CLARK, Acting Clerk. 
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Pursuant to statutory requirement, 
notice is hereby given that an act (As-
sembly 2119, Int. No. 760) has been 
passed by both branches of the Legislature, 
entitled: 

An Act to amend the Greater New York 
charter, relative to the distribution of 
moneys collected on account of taxation 
of fire insurance companies in the city of 
New York. 

Further notice is hereby given that a 
public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the Mayor's office, in the City Hall, in 
The City of New York, on Wednesday, 
May 22, 1907, at 1.30 o'clock p. m. 

Dated City Hall, New York, May 18, 
1907. 

GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor, 

This bill will be the twelfth heard at 
that time. 

Pursuant to statutory requirement, 
notice is hereby given that an act (As-
sembly 2455, S. 1541, Int. No. 1747) has 
been passed by both branches of the Legis-
lature, entitled: 

An Act for the relief of the Chapin home 
for the aged and infirm, to authorize a 
sale, grant and conveyance of certain prop-
erty from the city of New York to said 
the Chapin home for the aged and infirm, 
and to authorize the sale, grant, convey-
ance or lease of the property by the Chapin 
home for the aged and infirm. 

Further notice is hereby given that a 
public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the Mayor's office, in the City Hall, in 
The City of New York, on Wednesday, 
May 22, 1907, at 1.30 o'clock p. m. 

Dated City Hall, New York, May 18, 
1907. 

GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor. 

This bill will be the, thirteenth heard at 
I hat time. 

Pursuant to statutory requirement, 
u(,tice is hereby given that an act (As- 
-.:nbly 1322, S. 1514, Int. No. 1117) has 
L(en passed by both branches of the Legis-
lature, entitled: 

An Act regulating and restraining the 
practice of midwifery in the city of New 
York. 

Further notice is hereby given that a 
public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the Mayor's office, in the City Hall, in 
The City of New York, on Wednesday, 
May 22, 1907, at 1.30 o'clock p. m. 

Dated City Hall, New York, May 18, 
1907. 

GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor. 

This bill will be the fourteenth heard at 
that time. 

Pursuant to statutory requirement, 
notice is hereby given that an act (As-
sembly 2010, S. 1538, Int No. 1535) has 
been passed by both branches of the Legis- 
lature, entitled : 

An Act authorizing and empowering the 
board of estimate and apportionment of 
the city of New York in its discretion to 
take action relative to the necessary ex- 
penses incurred in relation to acquiring 
title to property at the foot of Nicholas 
avenue, borough of Richmond, city of 
New York. 

Further notice is hereby given that a 
public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the Mayor's office, in the City Hall, in 
The City of New York, on Wednesday, 
May 22, 1907. at 1.30 o'clock p. m. 

Dated City Hall, New York, May 18, 
1907. 

GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor. 

This bill will be the fifteenth heard at 
that time. 

Pursuant to statutory requirement, 
notice is hereby given that an act (Sen-
ate 1579, Int. No. iioo) has been passed by 
both branches of the Legislature, entitled: 

An Act to authorize the city of New 
York and the village of Mount Kisco, 
Westchester county, New York, to enter 
into a contract or agreement to provide 
for the disposal of the sewage of said 
village and to allow the city of New York 
to acquire such lands as may be necessary 
in and about said village and to raise 
funds to carry said contract or agreement 
into effect. 

Further notice is hereby given that a 
public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the Mayor's office, in the City Hall, in 
The City of New York, on Wednesday, 
May 22, 1907, at 1.30 o'clock p. m. 

Dated City Hall, New York, May 18, 

Imo. GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor. 

This bill will be the sixteenth heard at 
that time. 

Pursuant to statutory requirement, 
notice is hereby given that an act (As-
sembly 685, S. 1531, Int. No. 642) has been  

passed by both branches of the Legislature, 
entitled: 

An Act to authorize and empower the 
commissioners of the sinking fund of the 
city. of New York to vacate and cancel a 
certain assessment for public improve-
ments, upon the real property of Saint 
Paul's German Evangelical Reformed 
church. 

Further notice is hereby given that a 
public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the Mayor's office, in the City Hall, in 
The City of New York, on Wednesday, 
May 22, 1907, at 1.30 o'clock p. m. 

Dated City Hall, New York, May 18, 
1907. 

GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor. 

This bill will be the seventeenth heard at 
that time. 

Pursuant to statutory requirement, 
notice is hereby given that an act (As-
sembly 1964, Int. No. 1508) has been 
passed by both branche, of the Legislature, 
entitled : 

An Act to amend the Greater New York 
charter, by providing for an appropriation 
for the legal aid society of the city of New 
York. 

Further notice is hereby given that a 
public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the Mayor's office, in the City Hall, in 
The City of New York, on Wednesday, 
May 22, 1907, at 1.30 o'clock p. m. 

Dated City Hall, New York, May 18, 
1907. 

GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor. 

This bill will be the eighteenth heard at 
that time. 

CHANGES IN DEPARTMENTS. ETC. 

CORPORATION COUNSEL. 
May 2o—In accordance with a resolu-

tion of the Board of Aldermen, approved 
by the Mayor May 14, 1907, James M. 
Valles, Librarian, has been promoted and 
his salary increased to $2,800 per annum, 
to take effect May 14, 1907. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

May i6—The Commissioner has fixed 
the wages of William Horan, Dock La-
borer, at the rate of $18 per week, to be-
gin Saturday, May 18, i9o7. 

The Commissioner has fixed the salary 
of Frederick W. Bach, Attendant, at the 
rate of $75 per month, to begin May 25, 
1907. 

The Commissioner has made the follow-
ing appointments to the position of F:nan-
cial Clerk, salary to be at the rate of $8o 
per month: 

Clifford H. Keep, No. :98 Bleecker 
street, Manhattan. 

Edward J. Mclnerny, No. 2107 Am- 
sterdam avenue, Manhattan. 

Edward C. Coleman, No. 86 Barrow 
street, Manhattan. 

John D. McGovern, Simonson avenue, 
Port Richmond, S. I. 

Leo G. Steiner, No. 1796 Anthony ave- 
nue, The Bronx. 

May 17—The Commissioner has ap- 
pointed the following persons to the posi- 
tion of Mate, with compensation at the 
rate of $18 per week of seven days, while 
employed, to take effect upon assignment 
to duty: 

John J. Hickey. 
John A. Daly. 
John J. Gleason. 
William Cashin. 
Terence McDermott. 
William H. Genet. 
Michael McDonough. 
Thomas Hogan. 
George J. Cullinan. 
Hugh J. Carroll. 
May 15—William Moore, formerly em- 

ployed as a Dock Laborer, died May 12, 
1907. He has been dropped from the list 
of employees. 

The resignation of William J. White, 
Marine Stoker, to take effect May 13, 1907, 
has been accepted by the Commissioner. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 
May 18—The name of Eugene McCarthy 

of No. 534 Clinton street, Brooklyn, Line-
man, is dropped from the payroll on ac-
count of continued absence, caused by sick-
ness. 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 
May i8—Transferred: 
Lawrence Lewis, No. 438 East Eighty-

sixth street, Clerk, at a salary of $1,050 
per annum, to Department of Water Sup-
ply, Gas and Electricity, to take effect May 
18, 1907. 

John G. McCarthy, No. 2661 Creston 
avenue, Clerk, at a salary of $s,vco rner 
annum, to Department of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity, to take effect May 18, 
1907. 

Joseph J. Murphy, No. 414 Tenth ave-
nue, Clerk, at a salary of $i,o5o per an- 

num, to Department of Water Supply, Gas 
and Electricity, to take effect May 20, 1907. 

William T. O'Brien, No. 13 Ashland 
avenue, Brooklyn, Clerk, at a salary of 
$1,050 per annum, to Department of Water 
Supply, Gas and Electricity, to take effect 
May 18, 1907. 

Grace U. Johnson, No. 270 West 
Twelfth street, Stenographer and Type-
writer, at a salary of $750 per annum, to 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and 
Electricity, to take effect May 20, 1907. 

COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES. 
May 18—Resignation of George B. 

Voorhies, Inspector of Licenses, effective 
May. i e 1907. 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND. 

May 17—Given probationary appoint-
ment as Transitman and Computer at a 
salary of $1,350 per annum, to the follow-
ing, to take effect May 22, 1907: 

Anders Anderson, Fifty-second street, 
Brooklyn. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION. 
May r8—Erwin C. Case, Janitor-Engi-

neer of Public School 20, Borough of 
Queens, died May 13, 1907. 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

May 17—Geo. V. Mulligan, No. 1130 
Halsey street, Brooklyn, has satisfactorily 
qualified for appointment as Automobile 
Engineman in the Bureau of Buildings 
and has been appointed as such at a com- 
pensation of $3 per day. 

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 
May 17—Changes, to date from May 7, 

1907: 
George G. Freer, Law Examiner, $2,500 

per annum. 
Otto H. Klein, Chief Engineer, $4,500 

per annum. 
Benjamin F. Welton, Examining Engi-

neer, $2,700 per annum. 
James J. Kettle, Accountant, $1,750 per 

annum. 
John T. McCaffrey, Accountant, $1,750 

per annum. 
James Fitzsimmons, Accountant, $1,750 

per annum. 
James T. Curtin, Clerk, $I,65o per an-

num. 

OFFICIAL DIRECTORY. 

Cor
TATEMENT OF THE HOURS DURING 

which the Public Offices in the City are open 
business and at which the Courts regularly open 

  and adjourn, as well as the places where such offices 
are kept and such Courts are held, together with the 
heads of Departments and Courts. 

CITY OFFICES. 

MAYOR'S OFFICE. 
No. 5 City Hall, q a. m, to 4 p. m.; Saturdays 

9 a. m. to 12 m. 
Telephone 8ozo Cortlandt. 
GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, Mayor. 
Frank M. O'Brien, Secretary. 
William A. Willis, Executive Secretary. 
JaIDes A. Rierdon, Chief Clerk and Bond and 

Warrant Clerk. 

BUREAU OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES. 
Room 7, City Hall, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.: Saturdays, 

9 a. m. to 12 M. 
Telephone, 8oao Cortlandt. 
Patrick Derry, Chief of Bureau. 

BUREAU OF LICENSES. 
q a. m. to 4 p. m: Saturdays, q a. m. to ra m. 
Telephone, Soso dortlandt. 
John P. Corr]~gan, Chief of Bureau. 
Principal Office, Room I, City Hall. Gaetano 

D'Amato Deputy Chief, Boroughs of Manhattan 
and The Bronx. 

Branch Office, Room is, Borough Hall, Brooklyn, 
Daniel J. Griffin, Deputy Chief, Borough of Brook. 

Braneh Office, Richmond Borough Hall, Room 23 
New Brighton, S. 1.; William R. Woelfle, Financial 
Clerk, Borough of Richmond. 

Branch Office Hackett Building, Long Island 
City, Borough of Queens. 

AQVEDUCT COMMISSIONERS. 

Room sc , No. a8o Broadway, 5th floor, 9 R. m. to 

4 e hone, rg~a Worth. 
haeMayor the Comptroller, ex-officio, Commis-

sionersJohn ir. Cowan (President) William H. Ten 
Eyck ohn i Ryan and )ohn P. Windoleh; Harry 

Seaetary; Waken H. Sean, Chief En-
gineer. 

ARMORY BOARD. 
The Mayor, George B. McClellan, Chairman; the 

President of the Department of Taxes and Assess-
ments, Lawson Purdy; the President of the Board 
of Aldermen, Patrick F. McGowan: Brigadier-
General James McLeer and Brigadier-General 
George Moore Smith. Commissioners. 

Harrie Davis, Secretary, Room 6, Basement, 
Hall of Records. Chambers and Centre streets. 

Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. 
to 12 m. 

Telephone, 3900 Worth. 

ART COMMISSION. 
City Hall, Room xr. 
Telephone call, '197 Cortlandt. 
Robert W. de Forest, President; Walter Cook, 

Vice-President; Howard Mansfield, Secretary; A. 
Augustus Healy, President of the Brooklyn Institute 
of Arts and Sciences; George B. McClellan Mayor 
of The City of New York; J. Pierpont Morgan, 
President of Metropolitan Museum of Art; John 
Bigelow, President of New York Public Library; 
F. D. Millet, Painter; John J. Boyle, Sculptor; John 
B. Pine. 

Milo R. Maltbie, Assistant Secretary. 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 
Office, Bellevue Hospital. 
Telephone 4400 Madison Square. 
Board of j'rustees—Dr.ohn W. Brannan, Presi-

dent; James K. Paulding, Secretary; Leopold Stern, 
Theodore E. Tack, Arden M. Robbins Myles Tier-
ney, Samuel Sachs, Robert W. Hebberd, ex-officio. 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 
No. ii City Hall, io a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 

so a. m. to sa m. 
Telephone, y 6o Cortlandt. 
Patrick F. McGowan, President. 
P. J. Scully, City Clerk. 

BOARD OF ASS1 SSORRS. 
Office, No. 320 Broadway, q a. m. to 4 p. m.; Satur; 

days, la m. 
Antonio Zucca. 
Paul Weimann. 
James H. Kennedy. 
William H. Jasper, Secretary. 
Telephone, 29, 30 and 35 Worth, 

HOARD OF ELECTIONS. 
Headquarters, General Office, No. 107 West Forty 

first street. 
Commissioners — John T. Dooling (President), 

Charles B. Page (Secretary), John Maguire, Rudolph 
C. Fuller. 

A. C. Allen, Chief Clerk. 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 

Manhattan. 
No. rrs West Forty-second street. 
William C. Baxter, Chief Clerk. 

The Bronx. 
One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street and Mott 

avenue Solingen Building). 
Cornelius A. Bunner, Chief Clerk, 

Brooklyn. 
No. 42 Court street (Temple Bar Building), 
George Russell, Chief Clerk. 

Queens. 
No. 51 Jackson avenue, Long Island City. 
Carl Voegel, Chief Clerk. 

Richmond. 
Borough Hall, New Brighton, S. I. 
Alexander M. Ross, Chief Clerk. 
All offices open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 

q a. M. to 12 m. 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPOR-
TIONMENT. 

The Mayor, Chairman; the Comptroller, President 
of the Board of Aldermen, President of the Borough 
of Manhattan, President of the Borough of Brooklyn, 
President of the Borough of The Bronx, President 
of the Borough of Queens, President of the Borough 
of Richmond. 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY. 

No. ayy Broadway. Room 805. Telephone, 3454 
Worth. 

Joseph Haag, Secretary; William M. Lawrence, 
Assistant Secretary. Charles V. Ades, Clerk to 
Board. 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER. 

Nelson P. Lewis Chief Engineer, No. 277 Broad-
way, Room 8oi. Telephone, 3457 Worth. 

Arthur S. Tuttle, Engineer in charge Division of 
Public Improvements No. 277 Broadway, Room 8or. 
Telephone, 347 Worth. 

Harry P. Nichols, Engineer in charge Division of 
Franchises, No 28c Broadway, Room 79. Tele-
phone, 3414 Worth. 

BOARD OF EXAMINERS. 
Rooms 6027 and 6oz8 Metropolitan Building, No. I 

Madison avenue, Borough of Manhattan, 9 a. m. to 
4 p m.; Saturdays q a. m. to 12 m. 

Telephone, 5840 l ramercy. 
Warren A. Conover, Charles Buek, Lewis Hard-

Ing, Charles G. Smith, Edward F. Croker, Henry RI 
Marshall and William T. Fryer, Chairman. 

Edward V. Barton, Clerk. 
Board meeting every Tuesday at 2 p. M. 

BOARD OF RAPID TRANSIT RAIL-
ROAD COMMISSIONERS. 

Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners, 
No. 32o Broadway, New York. 

Bion L. Burrows, Secretary. 
Telephone, 3625 Worth. 

BOARD OF REVISION OF ASSESS- 
MENTS. 

Herman A. Metz, Comptroller. 
William B. Ellison, Corporation Counsel. 
Lawson Purdy, President of the Department of 

Taxes and Assessments. 
Henry J. Storrs, Chief Clerk, Finance Depart-

ment No. 28o Broadway.  
Telephone, 61zo Franklin. 

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY. 
Office No. aq9 Broadway. 
T Edward Simmons, Charles N. Chadwick, 

Charles A. Shaw, Commissioners. 
Thomas Hassett, Secretary. 
J. Waldo Smith, Chief Engineer? 



pie, Randolph Gr 
M. D.; Robert L. ii, 

H 

Lyon Polk, George W. Schaedle, Henry 
,n, Abraham Stern, M. Samuel Stern, 
J. Sullivan, Rupert B. Thomas, John 
son George A. Vandenhoff John A. Will 
n N' Wilmer, Frank D. Rilsey, George 
e Egerton L. Winthrop, Jr., members of 
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BOARD OF EXAMINERS. 	 Borough of Richmond, Nos. 54 and S6 Water street, 

	

William H. Maxwell City Superintendent of 	 Super- 
Stapleton, M. Staten Island. 

	

 Sanitary  and ames C. Dyrnes, Walter L. Hervey, 
	John nt Sprague, e, M. D., Assistant Sanitary Super 

Jerome A. O'Connell, George J. Smith, Examiners. J. Walte
tr Wood, M. D.,, Assistant tReg~istrarr o~ 

h-ecords. 

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 
Rooms rr4 and 1r5 Stewart Building, 28o Broad-

w ,9a.m,to4p.m. 
telephone 4315 Worth. 
John C. Hertle, John Purroy Mitchell, Commis-

sioners. 

CHANGE OF GRADE DAMAGE 
COMMISSION. 

TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS. 
Office of the Commission, Room 138 No 280 

Broadway (Stewart Building), Borough o? Manhat-
tan, New York City.  

Commissioners—William E. Stillings, George C. 
Norton, Oscar S. Bailey. 

Lamont McLoughlin, Clerk. 
Regular advertised meetings on Monday, Wednes-

day and Friday of each week at 2 o'clock p. m. 

CITY CLERK AND CLERK OF THE 
BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

City Hall, Rooms Ir, I2; io a.m. to 4 p. in.; Sat-
urdays, ton, m. to 12m. 

Telephone, 756o Cortlandt. 
P. J. Scully, City Clerk and Clerk of the Board of 

Aldermen. 
Joseph F. Prendergast, First Deputy ity Clerk. 
Michael F. Blake, Chief Clerk of theBoard of 

Aldermen. 
joseph V. Sculley, Clerk, Borough of Brooklyn. 
Thomas J. McCabe, Deputy City Clerk, Borough 

of The Bronx. 
William R. Zimmerman, Deputy City Clerk, Bor-

ough of Queens. 
,Joseph F. O'Grady, Deputy City Clerk, Borough 

of Richmond. 

CITY RECORD OFFICE. 
BUREAU OF PRINTING, STATIONERY AND 

BLANK BOOKS. 
Supervisor's Office, Park Row Building, No. as 

Park Row. Entrance, Room 8o7, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Saturdays, 9 a. in. to 12 m. 

Telephone, 1505 and ISo6 Cortlandt. Supply 
Room, No. 2 City Hall. 

Patrick J. Tracy, Supervisor; Henry McMillen, 
Deputy Supervisor; C. McKemie, Secretary. 

COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES. 
Office No. 277 Broadway. 
J ohn '1 Bogart, Commissioner. 
James P. Archibald. Deputy Commissioner. 
John J. Caldwell, Secretary. 
Office hours, 9 a. in. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. 

to 12 m. 
Telephone, 2828 Worth. 

4 4)WMISSIONERS OF SINKING FUND. 
George B. McClellan, Mayor Chairman; Herman 

Metz, Comptroller; Patrick Keenan, Chamber-
lain; Patrick F. McGowan, President of the Board 
of Aldermen, and John R. Davies, Chairman Finance 
Committee, Board of Aldermen, Members; N. Tay-
lor Phillips Deputy Comptroller, Secretary. 

Office of S~ecretazy, Room I2, Stewart Building, 
Telephone, 612o Franklin. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 
Nos. 13-al Park Row. 
James W Stevenson, Commissioner. 
John H. Little Deputy Commissioner. 
Edgar E. Schi, Secretary. 
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 P, M. 
Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 M. 
Telephone, 6o8o Cortlandt. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 

CENTRAL OFFICE. 
No. 148 East Twentieth street. Office hours from 

9 a. m. to 4 P. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to I2 m. 
Telephone, 1047 Gramercy. 
John V. Coggey, Commissioner. 
George W. Meyer, Deputy Commissioner. 
John B. Fitzgerald, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

Pier " A," N. R. Battery place. 
Telephone, 300 lector. 
John A. Bensel, Commissioner. 
Denis A. Judge, Deputy Comniissloner. 
Joseph V. Savage, Secretary.  
Office hours, 9 a. in. to 4 p. m,; Saturdays, 12 M. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION. 
Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, Borough of 

Manhattan, 9 a. m. to 5 p. in. (in the month of August, 
9 a. m. to 4 p. m,) Saturdays, 9 a. in. to 52 m. 

Telephone 5580 Plaza. 
Richard R. Adams, Richard B. Aldcroftt, Jr.; 

Grosvenor H. Backus. Nicholas 1. Barrett. losenh 

Fred H. Johnson, Assistant Secret 
C. B. J. Snyder, Superintendent of School Build. 

Patrick Tones, Superintendent of School Supplies. 
Henry R. M. Cook, Auditor. 
Thomas A. Dillon, Chief Clerk. 
Henry M. Leip zt'ger Supervisor of Lectures. 
Claude G. Leland, superintendent of Libraries. 
Henry M. Devoe, Supervisor of Janitors. 

BOARD OF SUPERINTENDENTS. 
William H. Maxwell, City Superintendent of 

Schools, and George S. Davis, Andrew W. Edson 
Clarence E. Meleney Thomas S. O'Brien Edward 
B. Shallow, Edward L. Stevens, Gustavetrauben- 
~~ , John H 	Associate Walsh, Assoate City Superinten- 
dents. 
	SUPERINTENDENTS. 

Darwin L. Bardwell William A. Campbell John 
1. C 	ng' John 5& Davis, )ohm Dwyer amen 
M. EEdds~a~, Matthew J Elgas Edward D. Farrell, 
Cornelius D. Franklin, John Griffin, M. D.; John H. 
Haaren John L. N. Hunt, Henry W. Jameson, 
James 1.ee, Charles W. Lyon James J. McCabe, 
William J. O'Shea. Julia Richman Alfred T. 

U 
Schauffier, Albert Shiels, 	Dubs 

Richman, 
	Seth 

T. Stewart Edward W. Seth Grace C. Strachan, 
Joseph S.1 aylor, Evangeline A. Whitney. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 
9 a. m. to4p.m.• Saturdays, 9a. us. toism. 

Telephone, Imo Worth. 
Herman A. Metz, Comptroller. 
John H. McCooey and N. Taylor Phillips, Deputy 

Comptrollers. 
Hubert L. Smith, Assistant Deputy Comptroller. 
Oliver E. Stanton, Secretary to Comptroller.  

MAIN DIVISION. 

H. J. Storrs, Chief Clark, Room Ir. 
BOOKKEEPING AND AWARDS DIVISION. 

Frank W. Smith, Chief Accountant and took-
keeper, Room 8. 

STOCK AND BOND DIVISION. 
R James J. Sullivan, Chief Stock and Bond Clerk, 

37. 
BUREAU OF AUDIT—MAIN DIVISION. 

P. H. Quinn, Chief Auditor of Accounts, Room 2q, 

LAW AND ADJUSTMENT DIVISION. 
Jeremiah T. Mahoney, Auditor of Accounts, 

Room 185, 

BUREAU OF MUNICIPAL INVESTIGATION AND 
STATISTICS. 

Charles S. Hervey, Supervising Statistician and 
Examiner, Room 180. 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS DIVISION, 
Daniel C. Potter, Chief Examiner of Accounts of 

Institutions, Room 38. 

BUREAU OF THE CITY PAYMASTER. 
No. 83 Chambers street and No. 65 Reads street. 
John H. Timmerman, City Paymaster. 

BUREAU OF ENGINEERING. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 

Chandler Withington, Chief Engineer, Room 55. 

REAL ESTATE BUREAU. 
Thomas F. Byrnes, Mortimer J. Brown, Apprais-

ers of Real Estate, Room 157. 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF TAXES. 
Borough of Manhattan-Stewart Building, Room 

O. 
David E. Austen, Receiver of Tares. 
John I. McDonough and William H. Loughran, 

Deputy Receivers of Taxes. 
Borough of The Bronx-Municipal Building, Third 

and Tremont avenues. 
John B. Underhill and Stephen A. Nugent, Dep- 

uty Receivers of Taxes. 
Borough of Brooklyn-Municipal Building, Rooms 

2-8. 
James B. Bonck and John F. Regan, Deputy Re-

ceivers of Taxes. 
Borough of Queens-Hackett Building, Jackson 

avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City.  
George H, Creed and Mason O. Smedley, Deputy 

Receivers of Taxes. 
Borou)Ih of Richmond-Borough Hall, St. George, 

New Brighton. 

RJohnerDs of Ta
Morgan  d F. Wilsey Owen, Deputy 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF ASSESSMENTS 
AND ARREARS. 

Borough of Manhattan-Stewart Building, Room 
SI. 

Daniel Moynahan, Collector of Assessments and 
Arrears. 

Richard E. Weldon, Deputy Collector of Assess-
ments and Arrears. 

Borough of The Bronx- Municipal Building, 
Rooms 1-3. 

James J. Donovan, Jr., Deputy Collector of As-
sessments and Arrears. 

Borough of BrooUyn-Municipei Building.  
William E. Melody, Deputy Collector of Assess-

ments and Arrears. 
Borough of Queens-Hackett Building, Jackson 

avenue and Fifth street Long Island City. 
Patrick E. Leahy, Deputy Collector of Assess-

ments and Arrears. 
Borough of Richmond-Bay and Sand streets, 

Stapleton. 
George Brand, Deputy Collector of Assessments 

and Arrears. 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF CITY REVENUE 
AND OF MARKETS. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 
Room LtI. 

John M. Gray Collector of City Revenue and 
Superintendent of Markets. 

James H. Baldwin, Deputy Collector of City Rev-
enue. 

David O'Brien, Deputy Superintendent of Markets. 

BUREAU OF THE CITY CHAMBERLAIN. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 

Rooms 63 to 67. 
City Chamberlain. 

John H. Campbell, Deputy Chamberlain. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

Southwest corner of Fifty-fifth street and Sixth 
avenue, Borough of Manhattan, 9 a. in. to 4p. m. 

Byusrial Permit and Contagious Disease Offices al- 

Telephone 490o Columbus. 
Thomas li xlington, M. D., Commissioner of 

Health and President. 
Alvah H. Doty, M. D., Theodore A. Bingham, 

Commissioners. 
Eugene W. Scheffer Secretary. 
Herman M. B~i s' Il. D. General Medical Officer. 
lames MCC. Miller, Chief Clerk. 

harles F. Roberts, M. D., Sanitary Superinten- 
dent. 

William H. Guiffoy, M. D., Registrar of Records. 

Borough of Manhattan, 
Walter Bensel, M. D. Assistant Sanitary Super-

intendent, George A. Roberts, Assistant Chief Clerk. 
Rely J. Burke, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 

Borough of The Bronx, No. s"r Third avenue. 
Charles F. Spencer, M. D., Acting Assistant San-

itary Superintendent • Ambrose Lee, Jr., Assistant 
Chief Clerk; Arthur J. O'Leary, M. D., Assistant 
Registrar of Records. 

Borough of Brooklyn, Nos. 38 and 4o Clinton street. 
Traverse R. Maxfield M. D., Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent ; Alfred F. Metcalfe, Assistant Chief 
Clerk; S. J. Byrne, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 

Borough of Queens, J 	and 374 Fulton street, 

John P. Moore, M. D., 
mis 
Assistant Sanitary Snyer 

intendent ; George R. Crawly Assistant Chief Ckrk, 
Robert Campbbe , M. D., Assistant Registrar as 
Renard., 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
Moses Herrman, Commissioner of Parks for the 

Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, and Presi- 
dent Perk Board. 

M. F. Loughman Secretary. 
Offices, Arsenal, l entral Park. 
Michael ]. Kennedy Commissioner of Parks for 

the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
Offices, Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park, Brook- lyis.
Telephone 2300 South. 
Joseph I. Berry, Commissioner of Parks for the 

Borough of The Bronx. 
Office, Zbrowski Mansion, Claremont Park. 
Office hours, 9 a. in. to 4 p. in.; Saturdays, 12 m. 
Telephone, 988 Tremont. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 

CENTRAL OFFICE. 
Foot of East Twenty-sixth strut, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Saturdays, 12 M. 
Telephone, 335o Madison Square. 
Robert W. Hebberd Commissioner. 
Richard C. Baker, First Deputy Commissioner. 
James J. McInerney, Second Deputy Commis-

sioner for Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. 327 to 331 
Schermerhorn street, Brooklyn, 

Jeremiah Connelly' Superintendent for Richmond 
Borough, Borough Hall, St. George, Staten Island. 

Plans and Specifications Contracts, Proposals and 
Estimates for Work and Materials for Building, Re-
pairs and Supplies, Bills and Accounts, 9 a. m, to 4 
p. 

 
m. Saturdays, 

 of Dependent Adults, foot of East Twenty- 
sixth street. Office hours, 8.3o a. in. to 4 p. m, 

The Children's Bureau, No. 66 Third avenue. 
Office hours, 8.3o a. in. to p. in. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 
Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, 9 R. m, to 4 p, m. 
Telephone, 3813 Cortlandt. 
Macdonoug h Craven, Commissioner, 
John J. O'Brien, Chief Clerk. 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND 
ASSESSMENTS. 

Hall of Records, corner of Chambers and Centre 
streets. Office hours, 9 a. in. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 
9 a. M. to 12 M. 

Commissioners Lawson Purdy, President, Frank 
Raymond Nicholas Muller, James H. Tully, Charles 
Putzel, Thomas L. Hamilton. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, 
GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Telephones, Manhattan, 8520 Cortlandt; Brook-

lyn 398o Main• Queens, 439 Greenpoint; Richmond, 
94 Tompkinsville; Bronx, 62 Tremont. 

John H O'Brien, Commissioner. 
Frank. Goodwin, Deputy Commissioner. 
John FJ Garvey, Secretary to Department. 
I. M. de Varona, Chief Engineer. 
George W. Birdsall, Consulting Hydraulic 

uSer. 
	F. Sever, Consulting Electrical Engineer. 

Charles F. Lacombe, Chief Engineer of Light and 
Power. 

Michael C. Padden, Water Register, Manhattan. 
William A. Hawley, Secretary to Commissioner. 
William C. Cozier, Deputy Commissioner, Bor- 

EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS. 
Robert McCabe President; John J. Moore Secre-

tary; John TOd , Treasurer; exofficio, Iorace 
Loomis and Matthew E. Healy. 

Rooms 14, 15 and 16 Aldrich Building, Nos. 149 
and rgI Church street. 

Office open 
legal holidays. 

business hours every day In the 

on Monday, Wednesday and Friday after 
I p hell 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
Office hours for all, except where otherwise noted, 

from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 12 M. 

HEADQUARTERS. 
Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Man-

hattan. 
Telephone, ~ Plaza, Manhattan; 2356 Main, 

Brooklyn. 
Francis J. Iantry, Commissioner. 
Hugh Bonner, Deputy Commissioner. 
Charles C. Wise Deputy Commissioner, Boroughs 

of Brooklyn and dueens. 
Alfred M. Downes, Secretary, Michael J. Healion, 

Secretary to the Commissioner, George F. Dobson, 
Ir.. Secretary to the Deouty Commissioner. Bor- 

Thomas L&Hy , Deputy Chief of Department in 
charge, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

Franz S. Wolf Oil Surveyortemporarilyln charge 
of Bureau of Combustibles, 1'los. 157 and 159 East 
Sixty-seventh street Manhattan. 

hly Clerk ~ y
oIghs Brooklyn dbueensN 365 charge   7 Jay 
street, Brooklyn. 

Peter Seery, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of Manhat- 
tan The Bronx and Richmond. 

William L. Beers, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of 
Brooklyn and Queens, 

Andrew P. Martin, Inspector in charge at Fire 
Alarm Telegraph Bureau. 

William T. BegIn, Chief of Battalion in charge 
Bureau of Violations and Auxiliary Fire Appliances, 
Boroughs of Manhattan The Bronx and Richmond, 
Nos. I y andyn andEast Sixty-seventh 

 Queens, Nos. 36S and 367 Jay 

Central Office open at all hours. 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 
OFFICE OF CORPORATION COUNSEL. 

Hall of Records, Chambers and Centre streets, 
6th, 7th and 8th floors, 9 a, in. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays, 
9 a. m. to Is m. 	- -- 

Ster- 

ohn  

Byrne, Andrew T. Campbell, Jr. Arthur Sweeny, 
George P. Nicholson Alfred W. Booraem William 
H. King, Thomas ]ti. Noonan, Josiah A. Stover, 
Curtis A. Peters, Charles McIntyre, Royal E. T. 
Riggs, Solon Berrick, J. Gabriel Britt, William J. 
Clarke, Francis J. Byrne, Francis X. McQuade, Ed-
mund C. ViemeisterIohn W. Goff, jr., Leonce 
Fuller, Charles W. Miller, I. Townsend Burden, Jr., 
William H. Doherty, Francis Martin, Frank E. 
Smith, Henry W. Mayo. 
RSecretary to the Corporation Counsel-David 

Chief Clerk-Andrew T. Campbell. 

BROOKLYN OFFICE. 

Borough Hall, ad floor, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Satur-
days 9a. m. to 12 M. 

Telephone 2q~8 Main. 
James D. Bell, Assistant in charge. 

BUREAU OF STREET OPENINGS. 
No. go West Broadway, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Satur-

days 9 a. m. to 12 m. 
Telephone, 8igo Cortlandt. 
John P. Dunn, Assistant in charge. 

BUREAU FOR THE RECOVERY OF PENALTIES. 
No. Irq Nassau street, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Satur-

days 9 a. M. to 12 m. 
Telephone, 4526 Cortlandt, 
Herman Stiefel, Assistant in charge. 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF ARRIiAei UI 
PERSONAL TAXES. 

No. a8o Broadway, 5th floor. Office hours for pub-
lic 9 a. m. to 5 g m: Saturdays, 9 a. M. to la m. 

Telephone, .l585 Worth. 
Geo. O'Reilly, Assistant in charge. 

TENEMENT HOUSE BUREAU AND BUREAU OF 
BUILDINGS. 

No. 44 East Twenty-third street, 9 a. m. to S p. m, 
Saturdays, 9 a, M. to 52 m. 

Telephone s6i Gramercy. 
John P. O'Brien, Assistant in charge. 

METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE COMMIS- 
SION. 

Office No. 17 Battery Place. Daniel Lewis, Pres- 
ident, Alin H. Landreth, George A. Soper, Andrew 

C Provost, Jr., Secretary, James H. Fuertes, 
ommissioners. 
Telephone, 1694 Rectgr. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMMISSION. 

No. 299 Broadway, a, in. to 4 p. m. 
William F. Baker, R. Ross Appleton, Alfred J. 

ralley. 
Frank A. Spencer, Secretary. 

Labor Bureau. 
No. 5i Lafayette street (old No. 61 Elm street). 
Telephone, 2140 Worth. 

MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION. 
Nos. I5q and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, fiend-

quarters Fire Department. 
Hugh Bonner, Deputy Fire Commissioner and 

Chairman • William Montgomery, John Sherry, C. 
Andrade, Jr, Abram A. Breneman. 

Franz S. Wolf, Secretary, No, 157 East Sixty- 
seventh street. 

Stated meetings, Tuesday of each week, at 3 p. m. 
Telephone, 640 Plaza. 	 - 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

CENTRAL OFFICE. 
No. Soo Mulberry street, 9 a. in. to 4 p. in. 
Telephone 3100 Spring. 
Theodore A. Bingham, Commissioner. 
Arthur 1. O'Keeffe First Deputy Commissioner. 
Frederick H. Bug'her, Second Deputy Commis-

sioner. 
Bert Hanson, Third Deputy Commissioner. 
Daniel G. Slattery Secretary to Commissioner. 
William H. Kipp, thief Cl. 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 
Manhattan Office No 44 East Twenty-third street. 
Telephone, 533 I dramercy. 
Edmond J. Butler, Commissioner. 
Harry G. Darwin, First Deputy Commissioner. 
Brooklyn Office, Temple Bar Building, No. 44 

Court street. 
Telephone. 3825 Main. 
John McKeown, Second Deputy Commissioner. 
Bronx Office, Nos. 28o4, 2806 and abcS Third ave- 

nue. 
Telephone,Melrose. 
William B. Calvert, Superintendent. 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
Office of the President, comer Third avenue and 

One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street; 9 a. in. to 
4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12m. 

F. Murray, Commissioner' of Public Works. 
J. Stumpf, Assistant Commissioner of Public 

i A. Briggs Chief Engineer, 
rick Greiffenberg, Principal Assistant Topo-
II Engineer. 
as H. Graham. Engineer of Sewers. 

.. Mason, Assistant Superintendent of 

ieiszler, Superintendent of Highways. 
H. Liebenau, Superintendent of Public 
and Offices. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
President's Office, Nos. 15 and 16 Borough Hall, 

9 8 .m: to 4 p. m.i Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m. 

rid Dunne, Commissioner of public Works. 
Van Vleck, Assistant Commissioner of 

Moore, Superintendent of Buildings.  
s R. Farrell, Superintendent of the Bureau 
rays. 
Dunne, Superintendent of the Bureau of 

M. Lawrence, Superintendent of the Bureau 
Buildings and Offices. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
Office of the President, Nos. 10, II and 12 City 

Hall, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to Iz m. 
John F. Ahearn, President. 
Bernard Downing, Secretary. 
Edward S. Murph9y ,  , Superintendent of Buildings.  
James Hagan, Assistant Commissioner of Pub 

~rge F. Scannell, Superintendent of Highways. George 
J. Boyhan, Superintendent of Sewers. 

C. 

I. Miller, Dep uty Commissioner, Borough 
nd, Borough Hall, St. George, S. I. 
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BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
nit's Office, Borough Hall, Jackson avenue 
street, Long Island City; 9a. m. to 4 p. m.; 

S 9a. m.to1zm. 
> ermel, President. 
n Binge, Secretary. 
ice Greaser, Commissioner of Public Works. 
Denton, Assistant Commissioner of Public 

P. Hicks, Superintendent of Highways. 

reau. vmce, No. 252 Jack8o1 
Cit_y.  

Telephone, 19oo Greenpoint. 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
President's Office New Brighton, Staten Island. 
George Cromwell, President. 
Maybury Fleming, Secretary. 
Louis Lincoln Tribus Consulting Engineer and 

Acting Commissioner of )Public Works 

U.  Seaton Superintendent of Buildings. 
H. E. Buel superintendent of Highways. 
John T. iretherston, Superintendent of Street 

Cleaning. 
Ernest H. Seehusen, Superintendent of Sewers. 
John Timlin, Jr., Superintendent of Public Build-

ings and Offices. 
George W. Tuttle, Principal Assistant Engineer, 

Bureau of Engineering—Topographical. 
Theodor S. Oxholm, Principal Assistant Engineer, 

Bureau of Engineering—Construction. 
Offices—Borough Hall, New Brighton, N. Y., q 

a. m, to 4 p. m. Saturdays, 9 a. m. to Iz m. 
Telephone, rood Tompkinsville. 

CORONERS. 
Borough of The Bronx—Corner of Third avenue 

and One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street. Tele-
phone, 1250 Tremont and 3415 Harlem. 

Robert F. McDonald A. F. Schwannecke. 
William T. Austin, Chief Clerk. 
Borough of Brooklyn—Office, Room II Borough 

hail. Telephone, 4004 Main and ao5 Main. 
Henry 1. Brewer. M. D.. John F. Kennedy. 

Borough of Manhattan -Office-,Criminal Courts 
Building Centre and White streets. Open at all 
times of the day and night. 

Coroners: Julius Harburger, Peter P. Acritelli, 
George F. Shrady, Jr., Peter Dooley. 

J
ulius Hacburger, President Board of Coroners. 
acob E. Bausch, Chief Clerk. 

Hall, Fulton 
street, Jamaica, L. 1. 

Samuel D. Nutt, Alfred S. Ambler. 
Martin Mager, Jr., Chief Clerk, 
Office hours from 9 a. m. to io p. m. 
Borough of 'Richmond—Second street, New Brigh- 

ton. Open for the transaction of business all hours 
of the day and night. 

Matthew J. Cahill. 

COUNTY OFFICES. 

NEW YORK COUNTY. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Room 127, Stewart Building, Chambers street and 

Broadway, q a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Thomas Allison, Commissioner. 
Matthew F. Neville, Assistant Commissioner. 
Frederick P. Simpson, Assistant Commissioner. 
Frederick O'Byme Secretary. 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS. 
Office, New County Court-house. 
William S. Andrews, Commissioner. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Nos. 8, q, To and IT New County Court-house 

Office hours from 9 a. m. to 4p. m.~ 
Peter 1. Dooling, County Clerk. 
John F Curry, Deputy. 
Joseph J. Glennen, Secretary. 
Telephone, 87o Cortlandt. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Franklin and Centre 

streets. 
Office hours from 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays, 

9a.m.tolam. 
William Travers Jerome, District Attorney. 
John A. Henneberry, Chief Clerk. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. I19 Nassau street 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
William M. Hoes Public Administrator. 
Telephone, 6376 Glortlandt. 

REGISTER. 
Hall of Records. Office hours from 9 a. m. to 4 

p. m.• Saturdays, 9 a. M. to 12 m. During the months 
of July and August the hours are from 9 a. m. to 2 

p Frank Gass, Register. 
William H. Sinnott, Deputy Register. 
Telephone, 3goo Worth. 

SHERIFF. 
No. 299 Broadway, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 

9a.m. to 12 M. 
Nicholas J. Hayes, Sheriff. 
A. J. Johnson Under Sheriff. 
Telephone, 49'84 Worth. 

SURROGATE. 
Hall of Records. Court open from 9 a. m. to 

4 p. m., except Saturday when it closes at rz m. 
During the months of July and August the hours 
are from q a. M. to 2 p. m. 

Frank T. Fitzgerald, Abner C. Thomas, Surro-
gates; William V. Leary, Chief Clerk. 

KINGS COUNTY. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
County Court-house. 

Jacob Brenner, Commissioner. 
Jacob A. Livingston Deputy Commissioner. 
Albert B. Waldron, Secretary. 
Office hours from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 

from 9 a. m. to 12 m. 
Office hours during July and August, 9 a. m. to z 

p Telephone, 1454 fr
Mo~y a. M. to is M. 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS. 
Hall of Records. 
Office hours 9 a. m. to 4 p, m., excepting months 

of July and August, then 9a. m. to a p. m.; Satur-
days, g a. m. to is m. 

John K. Neal, Commissioner. 
Jesse D. Frost, Deputy Commissioner. 
Thomas D. Mosscrop, Superintendent. 
William J. Beattie, Assistant Superintendent. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Hall of Records, Brooklyn. Office hours, 9 a. m. 

to 4 p. m.; during months of July and August, 9 a. m. 
to z n. m.; Saturdays 9 a. m. to rz m. 

Charles T. Hartzheim County Clerk. 
Bela Tokal'i, Deputy County (.lerk. 
James P. Kohler Assistant Deputy County Clerk. 
Robert Stewart, Counsel. 
Telephone call, 4930 Main. 

COUNTY COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 
County Court-house, Brooklyn, Rooms to, 17,18, 

22 and a. Court opens at io a. m. daily and sits 
until business is completed. Part I., Room No. 23; 
Part II., Room No. ro, Court-house. Clerk's Office, 
Rooms 17, 18 ~and *2, open daily from 9 a. m. to 4 

p Norman 	S aD

ys 
ikez m. 

and Lewis L. Fawcett, County 
Judges.  

Charles S. Devoy, Chief Clerk, 
Telephone, 4154 and 4155 Main. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Office, County Court-house, Borough of Brooklyn 

Hours, q a. m. to 5 p m; 
John F. Clarke, District Attorney. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 44 Court street (Temple Bar), Brooklyn. 9 

a. m. to 5 m. 
Charles E. Teals, Public Administrator 

REGISTER. 
Hall of Records. Office hours, 9 a. in. to 4 p. m., 

excepting months of Jul and August; then from 9 
a. M. to 2 p. m. provided for by statute. 

Alfred J. Bou'lton, Register. 

SHERIFF. 
County Court house, Brooklyn, N. Y. 
g a. m. to4 p in.; Saturdays, ram. 
Michael J. Flaherty, Sheriff. 

SURROGATE. 
Hall of Records Brooklyn, N.Y. 
James C. Church, Surrogate. 
William P. Pickett, Clerk of the Surrogate's Court. 
Court opens at ,o a. m. Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 

p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. in. to Is m. 

QUEENS COUNTY. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Office hours, 9 a. in to 4~ p. m. Saturdays, q a. in. 

to is m. Queens County Court-house, Long island 
City. 

John P. Balbert, Commissioner of Jurors. 
Rodman Richardson, Assistant Commissioner. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Jamaica, Fourth Ward, Borough of Queens, City 

of New York. 
Office open, April I to October r, 8 a. m. to 5 p. m.; 

October I to April r, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays 
throughout year until rz noon. 

John Niederstein, County Clerk. 
Henry J. Walter, Jr., Deputy County Clerk. 
Charles Mahler, Assistant Deputy County Clerk. 
Frank C. Klingenbeck, Secretary. 
Telephone, 151 Jamaica. 

COUNTY COURT. 
Temporary County Court-house, Long Island City. 
County Court opens at in a. m. Trial Terms 

begin first Monday of each month, exceptuly, 
August and September. Special Terms each Satur-
day, except during August. 

County 	Judge's office always open at No. 336 Ful- 
ton street Jamaica, N. Y. 

Burt J. Humphrey, County Judge. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Office, Queens County Court-house, Long Island 

City, a. m. to 5 p m. 
Ira G. Darrin, District Attorney. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 17 Cook avenue, Elmhurst. 
John T. Robinson, Public Administrator, County 

of Queens. 

SHERIFF. 
County Court-house, Long Island City, g a. m. to 

4 
p 
Herbert Harvey~Sheriff. 

IS M. 

John M. Phillips, Under Sheriff. 

SURROGATE. 
Daniel Noble, Surrogate. 
Office at Jamaica. 
Except on Sundays, holidays and half-holidays, 

the office is open between March 31 and October r 
from 8 a. m. to 5 p. m.; on Saturdays, from 8 a. m. to 
12 m. ; between September 3o and April I, from 9 
a. m. to g p. m.; on Saturdays from g a. M. to Is m. 

The calendar is called on Tuesday of each week at 
TO a. m., except during the month of August, when 
no court is held, and the court sits every day there-
after until all contested cases have been disposed of. 

RICHMOND COUNTY. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Village Hall, Stapleton. 
Charles J. Kullman, Commissioner. 
John J. McCaughey, Assistant Commissioner. 
Office open from 9 a, m. until 4 p. m,; Saturdays 

from 9 a. m, to is M. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
County Office Building, Richmond, S. I., 9. a. m.to 

4 PC. L. Bostwick, County Clerk. 
County Court-house, Richmond, S. I., 9 a. m. to 4 

p. In. 

COUNTY JUDGE AND SURROGATE. 
Terms of Court, Richmond County, ipo7. 
County Courts—Stephen D. Stephens, County 

Jud
ge. Monday of June, Grand and Trial Jury 

First Monday of December, Grand and Trial Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of January, without a jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of February, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of March, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of April, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of July, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of September) without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of October without a Jury.  
Surrogate's Court—Stephen b. Stephens, Surro-

gate. 

Mondays at the Borough Hall, St. George, ro.3c 
o'clock a, m. 

Tuesdays at the Borough Hall, St. George, at io.3o 
o'clock a. m. 

Wednesdays at the Surrogate's Office, Richmond, 
at 10.30 o'clock a. m. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
No. 400 Richmond Terrace, New Brighton, S. I. 
Office hours, from q a. M. to Is m., and I p. us. .to 5 

p.m. 
John J. Kenney, District Attorney. 
J Harry Tiernan, Assistant District Attorney, 

SHERIFF. 
County Court-house, Richmond, S. I. 
Office hours, 9 a. m. to  p, m. 
Joseph J. Barth, Sheriff 
John J. Schoen, Under sheriff. 

THE COURTS. 

APPELLATE DIVISION OF THE 
SUPREME COURT. 

FIRST JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT. 
Court house, Madison avenue, comer Twenty-fifth 

street. Court opens at I p. m. 
Edward Patterson, Presiding Justice, George L. 

Ingraham, Chester B. McLaughll

b

Frank C. 
Laughlin john Proctor Clarke JamesHoughton,
Francis M. Scott andohn Sc La,Jutices; 
AlWagstaff,Clerk;Williamb, Deputy 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open at 9 a. m. 

SUPREME COURT—FIRST DEPART- 
MENT. 

County Court-house, Chambers street. Court open 
from Io.ra. in. to 4 p. m. 

Special Term, Part I. (motions), Room No. x6. 
Special Term, Part II. (ex-parte business), Room 

No. 13: 
Special Term, Part III., Room No. 19. 
Special Term, Part 1V., Room No. so. 
Special Term, Part V. Room No. 33 
Special Term, Part Vt. (Elevated Railroad cases), 

Room gI. 
Trial Term, Part II., Room No. 34. 
Trial Term, Part III., Room No. as. 
Trial Term, Part IV. Room No. 21. 
Trial Term, Part V. iioom No. z4. 
Trial Term, Part V1~. Room No. 35. 
Trial Term, Part VIl'., Room No. 23. 
Trial Term, Part VIII., Room No. sy. 
Trial Term, Part IX., Room No. 26. 
TrialTerm, Part X. Room No. 28. 
Trial Term, Part Xt. Room No. 37. 
Trial Term, Part XI)'. Room No. z6. 
Trial TermPart XIl'I., and Special Term, Part 

VII.. Room lb. 36. 
Appellate Term Room No. a9. 
Naturalization bureau, Room No. 38, third floor. 
Assignment Bureau, room on third floor. 
Clerks in attendance from io a. m. to  p. m. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part I. (motions), 

Room No. r5. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part II. (ex-parte 

business), room southwest comer, mezzanine floor. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Calendar, room south- 

east corner, second floor. 
Clerk's Office, Trial Term, Calendar, room north- 

east corner second floor. east. 
Clerk's Office, Appellate Term, room southwest 

comer third floor. 
Trim Term, Part I. (criminal business). 

Arles H. Truax, Charles F. M 
, Jr., Leonard A. Giegerich1 l 

W. Daytona John J. Brady, 

SUPREME COURT—SECOND DEPART- 
MENT. 

N.
Kings County Court-house, Borough of Brooklyn 
 Y. 
Court open daily from io o'clock a. m to o'clock 

p m. Seven jury rial parts, Special Term for 
Trials. Special Term for Motions. 

Lames F. McGee General Clerk. 
Telephone, 6970 lain. 

CRIMINAL DIVISION—SUPREME 
COURT. 

Building for Criminal Courts, Centre, Elm, White 
and Franklin streets. 

Court opens atIo.30a.m. 
Peter J. Dooling Clerk; Edward R. Carroll, 

Special Deputy to the Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from q a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Telephone, 6064 Franklin. 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS. 

Held in the Building for Criminal Courts, Centre, 
Elm, White and Franklin streets. 

Court opens at io.3o a. In. 
Thomas C. T. Crain, City Judge; Francis S. 

McAvoy, Recorder ; Otto A. Rosalsk , Warren W. 
Foster and Thomas C. O'Sullivan, Judges of the 
Court of General Sessions. Edward R Carroll,  
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from g a, in. to 4 P. m. 
During July and August will close at a p. m., and 

on Saturdays at is M. 

CITY COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

No. 3a Chambers street Brownstone Building, City 
Hall Park, from Ioa, us. 104p.us. 

Part I. 
Part II. 
Part III, 
Part IV. 
Part V. 	 - 

to 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS. 

Building for Criminal Courts, Centre street be-
tween Franklin and White streets, Borough of Man-
hattan. 

Court opens at so a. m. 
Justices—First Division—John B. McKean Wil-

liam E. Wyatt Willard H. Olmstead, Joseph M. 
Deuel, Lorenz Ileller, John B. Mayo. Charles W 
Culkin, Clerk; William M. Fuller, Deputy Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Second Division—Trial Days No. 171 Atlantic 
avenue, Brooklyn, Mondays, Wednesdays and Fri-
days at ro o'clock; Town Hall, Jamaica, Borough of 
Queens, Tuesday at io o'clock; Town Hall, New 
Brighton, Borough of Richmond, Thursday at Io 
o'clock. 

Justices—Howard J. Forker, Patrick Keady, John 
Fleming Thomas W. Fitzgerald, Robert J. Wsik n, 
George J. O'Keefe; Joseph L. Kerrigan, Clerk; John 
J. Dorman, Deputy Clerk 

Clerk's Office, No. 171 Atlantic avenue, Borough of 
Brooklyn, open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

CHILDREN'S COURT. 

First Division—No. 66 Third avenue, Manhattan, 
Edmund C. Lee, Clerk. 

Second Division—No. 102 Court street, Brooklyn 
James P. Sinnott, Clerk. 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT. 

First Division. 

Court opens trom 9 a. m. to p. in. 
City Magistrates—Robert C. Cornell, Leroy B. 

Crane, Peter T. Barlow Matthew P. Breen, Charles 
S. Whitman, Joseph i. Moss, James J. Walsh, 
Henryteiner, Daniel E. Finn, Charles G. F. 
Wahle, Frederick B. House, Charles N. Harris, 
Frederic Kernochan. 

James McCabe, Secretary, One Hundred and 
Twenty-fifth street and Sixth avenue. 

First District—Criminal Court Building. 
Second District—Jefferson Market. 
Third District—No. 69 Essex street. 
Fourth District—Fifty-seventh street, near Lexing-

ton avenue. 
Fifth District—One Hundred and Twenty-first 

street, southeastern corner of Sylvan place. 
Sixth District—One Hundred and Sixty-fuststreet 

and Brook avenue. 
Seventh District—Fifty-fourth street, west of 

Eighth avenue. 
Eighth District—Main street, Westchester. 

Second Division. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

City Magistrates—Alfred E. Steers. A. V. B. Voor- 
hees, Jr., James G. Tighe, Edward J. Doole7 John 
Naumer E G. Hig enbotham Frank E. 0 ~teill , 
Henry j. Furlong, gJohn F. I-Wylan, Alexander I-i. 
Geismar. 

President of the Board, Frank E. O'Reilly, No. 249 
Manhattan avenue. 

Secretary to the Board, William F. Delaney, No. 
495 Gates avenue. 

First District—No. 318 Adams street. 
Second District—Court and Butler streets. 
Third District—Myrtle and Vanderbilt avenues. 
Fourth District—Lee avenue and Clymer street. 
Fifth District—Manhattan avenue and Powers 

street. 
Sixth District—No. 495 Gates avenue. 
Seventh District—No. 31 Snider avenue(Flatbush). 
Eighth District—West Eighth street (Coney Is-

and). 
Borough of Queens. 

City Magistrates—Matthew J. Smith, Luke I. 
Connorton, Edmund J. Healy.  

First District—Long Island City. 
Second District—Flushing. 
Third District—Far Rockaway. 

Borough of Richmond. 
City Magistrates—John Croak Nathaniel Marsh. 
First District—New Brighton, Staten Island. 
Second District—Stapleton, Staten Island. 

MUNICIPAL COURTS. 

Borough of Manhattan. 

First District—Third, Fifth and Eighth Wards 
and all that part of the First Ward lying west of 
Broadway and Whitehall street, including Governor's 
Island, Bedloe's Island, Ellis Island and the Oyster 
Islands. New Court-house, No. rz8 Prince street, 
corner of Wooster street. 

Wauhope Lynn, Justice. Thomas O'Connell, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m! 
Telephone, 1371 Spring. 

Second District—Second, Fourth, Sixth and Four 
teenth Wards, and all that portion of the First Ward 
lying south and east of Broadway and Whitehall 
street. Court-room, No. 59 Madison street. 

Iohn Hoyer, Justice. Francis Mangin, Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 P. m. 
Court opens daily at 9 a. in., and remains open un-

til daily calendar is disposed of and close of the daily 
business, except on Sundays and legal holidays. 

Telephone, 2410 Orchard. 

Third District—Ninth and Fifteenth Wards. 
Court-room, southwest corner Sixth avenue and West 
Tenth street. Court opens daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted), from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

William F. Moore, Justice. Daniel Williams, 
Clerk. 

Telephone, 2513 Chelsea. 

Fourth District—Tenth and Seventeenth Wards. 
Court-room, No. 3o First street, corner Second ave-
nue. Clerk's Office open daily from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Court opens 9 a. m. daily, and remains open to close 
of business. 

George F. Roesch, Justice. Andrew Lang, Clerk. 
Telephone, 4053 Orchard. 

Fifth District—The Fifth District embraces the 
Eleventh Ward and all that portion of the Thirteenth 
Ward which lies east of the centre line of Norfolk 
street and north of the centre line of Grand street 
and west of the centre line of Pitt street and north of 
the centre line of Delancey street and northwest of 
Clinton street to Rivington street, and on the centre 
line of Rivington street south to Norfolk street. 
Court-room, No. 154 Clinton street. 

Benjamin Hoffman, Justice. Thomas Fitzpatrick, 
Clerk. 

Telephone, 2326 Orchard. 

Sixth District — Eighteenth and Twenty-first 
Wards. Court-room, northwest corner Twenty-third 
street and Second avenue. Court opens at 9 a.m. 
daily (except legal holidays), and continues open un-
til close of business. 

He W. Unger Justice. Abram Bernard, Clerk. 
Telephone, 4570 Gramercy. 
Seventh District—That portion of Nineteenth 

Ward east of Lexington avenue, bounded on the 
south by the north side of East Fortieth street and 
on the north by the south side of East Eighty-
sixth street also that portion bounded on the south 
by the north side of East Sixty-first street, on the 
west by the east side of Park avenue, and on the 
north by the south side of East Sixty-fifth street. 
Court-room, No. 151 East Fifty-seventh street. 
Court opens every morning at q o'clock (except Sun-
days and legal holidays), and continues open to 
close of business. 

Herman Joseph, Justice. Edward A McQuade, 
Clerk. 

Telephone, 3860 Plaza. 

Eighth District—Sixteenth and Twentieth Wards. 
Court-room, northwest corner of Twenty-third street 
and Eighth avenue. Court opens at g a. m. and con-
tinues open until close of business. Summary pro-
ceedings and return causes called at 9 a. m, Cal-
endar causes, 9 a. m. 

Term Chambers will be held from io a. m. 

m. to4P.in. 
Justice; Lohn Henry 
3ieodore F. Hascall, 
Ii I. Green, William 
as F. Smith, Clerk. 
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Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m., and o 
Saturdays until 13 m. 

Trial days and Return days, each Court day. 
James W. McLaughlin, Justice. Henry Merzbacf 

Clrk. 
Telephone, 2665 Chelsea 

Ninth District-Twelfth Ward, except that pot 
tion thereof which lies west of the centre line o 
Lenox or Sixth avenue and of the Harlem rivet 
north of the terminus of Lenox avenue. Court-room 
No. 17o East One Hundred and Twenty-first street 
southeast corner of Sylvan place. Court open 
every morning at 9 o'clock (except Sundays and lega 
holidays), and continues open to close of business. 

Jose
s. 

Coph P. Fallon, Justice. William J. Kennedy 

Clerk's office on from 9 a. rn to 4 p. m. 
Telephone, 3595 Harlem. 

Tenth District-The Tenth District embraces that 
portion of the Twenty-second Ward south of Seven 
tieth street, west of Central Park West to Fifty-nintt 
street, east on Fifty-ninth street to Seventh avenue 
south on Seventh avenue to Fifty-third street, west 
on Fifty-third street to Eighth avenue, south on 
Eiahth avenue to Fortieth street, north side to Hud-
son river. Court-room, No. 314 West Fifty-fourth 
street. Court open from 9 a. m. to 4 P. m., Sundays 
and legal holidays excepted. 

Thomas E. Murray, Justice. Michael Skelly, 
Clerk. 

Telephone, 1890 Columbus. 

Eleventh District-The Eleventh District em-
braces that portion of the Twelfth Ward which lies 
north of the centre line of West One Hundred and 
Tenth street, between Lenox avenue and Seventh 
avenue, north of the centre line of One Hundred and 
Twentieth street, between Seventh avenue and 
Broadway; north of the centre line of One Hundred 
and Nineteenth street, between Broadway and the 
North or Hudson river, and west of the centre line of 
Lenox or Sixth avenue and of the H arlem river north 
of the terminus of Lenox or Sixth avenue. Court-
room, No. yo Manhattan street. Clerk's Office open 
daily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted), from 9 
a. m. to 4 p. m. Court convenes daily at a. m. 

Francis J. Worcester, Justice. Heman . Wilson, 
Clerk. 

Telephone, 6335 Morningside. 

Twelfth Distnct-Tbe Twelfth District embraces 
that portion of the Twenty-second Ward north of 
Seventieth street. and that portion of the Twelfth 
Ward which lies north of the centre line of Eighty-
sixth street and west of the centre line of Seventh 
avenue and south of the centre line of One Hundred 
and Twentieth street, between Seventh avenue and 
Broadway, and south of the centre line of One Hun-
dred and Nineteenth street, between Broadway and 
the North or Hudson river. Court-room, No. 2555 
Broadway. 

Alfred P. W. Seaman, Justice. James V. Gilloon, 
Clerk. 
Telephone, 4006 Riverside. 

Thirteenth District-South side of Delancey street, 
from East river to Pitt street; east side of Pitt street, 
Grand street, south side of Grand street to Norfolk 
street, east side of Norfolk street to Division street, 
south side of Division street to Catharine street east 
side of Catharine street to East river. Clerk's Office 
open daily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted), 
from 9a.m.to4.m_ 

Leon Sandersz JJustice. James J. Devlin, Clerk. 
Court-room. No. 264 Madison street. 
Telephone, 2596 Orchard. 

Fourteenth District-The Fourteenth District em-
braces that portion of the Borough of Manhattan 
bounded as follows: Beginning at West Fortieth 
street and Eighth avenue, -iorth on Eighth avenueto 
West Fifty-third street; east on West Fifty-third 
street to Seventh avenue; north on Seventh avenue 
to West Fifty-ninth street to Eighth avenue ; north 
on Eighth avenue and west on Central Park West 
to the Transverse road at Central Park West and 
West Ninety-seventh street; east on Transverse road 
to Fifth avenue and East Ninety-seventh street; 
south on Fifth avenue to East Ninety-sixth street; 
east on Ninety-sixth street to Lexington avenue; 
south on Lexington avenue to East Sixty-fifth street; 
west on East Sixty-fifth street to Park avenue; south 
on Park avenue to East Sixty-first street; east on 
East Sixty-first street to Lexington avenue; south on 
Lexington avenue to East Fortieth street; west on 
East and West Fortieth streets to the point of begin-
ni g at West Fortieth street and Eighth avenue. 

Edgar  
Clerk. 

J. Lauer, Justice. William J. Chamberlain, 

Court-house, No. ban Madison avenue. 
Telephone, 3873 Plaza. 

Borough of The Bronx. 

First District-A11 that part of the Twenty-fourth 
Ward which was lately annexed to the City and 
County of New York by Chapter 934 of the Laws of 
1895, comprising all of the late Town of Westchester 
and part of the Towns of Eastchester and Pelham, 
including the Villages of Wakefield and Williams. 
bridge. Court-room,   Town Hall, Main street, West- 
chester 	Court open daily (Sundays and 
legal holidays excepted) from 9a. m. to 4 p.m. Trial 
of causes, Tuesday and 7 riday of each week. 

William W. Penfield, Justice. Thomas F. Dela-
hanty, Clerk. 

Office hours, from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 
closing at 12 m. 

Second District-Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth 
Wards, except the territory described in chapter 934 
of the Laws of 1895. Court-room, southeast corner 
of Washington avenue and One Hundred and Sixty-
second street. Office hours, from q a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Court opens at 9 a. in. 

John M. Tierney, Justice. Thomas A. Maher, 
Clerk. 

Telephone, 3043 Melrose. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

First District-Comprising First, Second, Third 
Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Tenth and Twelfth Wards and 
that portion of the Eleventh Ward beginning at the 
intersection of the centre lines of Hudson and 
Myrtle avenues, thence along the centre line of 
Myrtle avenue to North Portland avenue, thence 
along the centre line of North Portland avenue to 
Flushing avenue, thence along the centre line of 
Flushing avenue to Navy street, thence along the 
centre tine of Navy street to Johnson street thence 
along the centre line of Johnson street to Hudson 
avenue, and thence along the centre line of Hudson 
avenue to the point of beginning, of the Borough of 
Brooklyn. Court-house, northwest corner State and 
Court streets. 

John J. Walsh, Justice. Edward Moran, Clerk. 
Clerks Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p.m. 

Second District-Seventh Ward and that portion 
of the Twenty-first and Twenty-third Wards west of 
the centre line of Stuyvesant avenue and the centre 
line of Schenectady avenue, also that portion of the 
Twentieth Ward beginning at the intersection of the 
centre lines of North Portland and Myrtle avenues, 
thence along the centre line of Myrtle avenue to 
Waverly avenue, thence along the centre line of 
Waverly avenue to Park avenue thence along the 
centre line of Park avenue to Washington avenue, 
thence along the centre line of Washington avenue 
to Flushing avenue, thence along the centreline of 
Flushing avenue to North Portland avenue, and 
thence along the centre line of North Portland 
avenue to the point of beginning. 

Court-room No. 495 Gates avenue. 
Gerard B. Van Wart, Justice. Franklin B. Van 

Wart, Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 a, m. to 4 p. m. 

Third District-Embraces the Thirteenth, Four-
teenth, Fifteenth, Sixteenth, Seventeenth, Elgh-
teentb and Nineteenth Wards, and that portion of 
the Twenty-seventh Ward lying northwest of the 
centre line of Starr street between the boundary line 
of Queens County and the centre line of Central 
avenue, and northwest of the centre line of Suydam 
street between the centre lines of Central and Bush-
wick avenues, and northwest of the centre line of 
Willoughby avenue between the centre lines of Bush-
wick avenue and hroadway. Court-house, Nos. 6 
and 8 Lee avenue. Brooklyn. 

Philip D. Meagher, Justice. John W. Carpenter, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. M. 
Court opens at 9 a. m. 

Fourth District-Embraces 
Twenty-fifth Wards that you 
and Twenty-third Vards lyin 
of Stuyvesant avenue and ea 
Schenectady avenue, and that 
seventh Ward lying southeat 
Stan street between the hot 
and the centre line of Central 
of the centre line of Suydam st 
lines of Central and Bushwii 
east of the centre line of Will( 
the centre lines of Bushwick a 

Court-room, No. 14 Howard 

the Twentyfourth and 
ion of theTwenty-first 
I east of the centre line 
it of the centre line of 
portion of the Twenty-
t of the centre line of 
ndary line of Queens 
avenue, and southeast 
rent between the centre 
It avenues. and south-
ughby avenue between 
renue and Broadway. 
avenue. 
e. G. J. Wiederhold, 

open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Fifth District-Contains the Eighth Thirtieth 
and Thirty-first Wards, and so much of the Twenty-
second Ward as lies south of Prospect avenue. Court. 
house, northwest corner of Fifty-third street and 
Third avenue. 

Cornelius Furgueson, Justice. Jeremiah J. O'Leary, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Telephone, 407 Bay Ridge. 

Sixth District-The Sixth District embraces the 
Ninth and Twenty-ninth Wards and that portion of 
the Twenty-second Ward north of the centre line of 
Prospect avenue; also that portion of the Eleventh 
and the Twentieth Wards beginning at the intersec-
tion of the centre lines of Bridge and Fulton streets; 
thence along the centre line of Fulton street to Flat-
bush avenue; thence along the centre line of Flat-
bush avenue to Atlantic avenue • thence along the 
centre line of Atlantic avenue to Washington avenue; 
thence along the centre line of Washington avenue 
to Park avenue ; thence along the centre line of Park 
avenue to Waverly avenue; thence along the centre 
line of Waverly avenue to Myrtle avenue; thence 
along the centre line of Myrtle avenue to Hudson 
avenue ; thence along the centre line of Hudson ave-
nue to Johnson street; thence along the centre line 
of Tohnson street to Bridge street, and thence along 
the centre line of Bridge street to the point of begin- 

J
r istice, Lucien S. Bayliss. Charles P. Bible, 

Clerk. 
Court-house, No. 585 Fulton street. 

Seventh District-The Seventh District embraces 
the Twenty-sixth ,Twenty-eighth and Thirty-second 
Wards. 

Alexander S. Rosenthal, Justice. Samuel F. 
Brothers, Clerk. 

Court-house, corner Pennsylvania avenue and Ful-
:on street (No. 3r Pennsylvania avenue). 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. in. to 4 p. in.; Satur- 

la s,9~a.Thursdaysus.ts. Bride 
days, Tuesdays, Wed- 

Jury Days: Wnesdays and Thursdays. 
Telephone, 904 East New York. 

Borough of Queens. 

First District-First Ward (all of Long Island City 
'ormerly composing five wards). Court-room St. 
Mary's Lyceum, Nos. i15 and 117 Fifth street, Long 
[stand City. 

Clerk's Office open from q a. m 	m . to 4 p. . each day, 
xcepting Saturdays, closing at i2 m. Trial days, 
Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays. All other 
Iusinesstransacted on Tuesdays and Thursdays. 

Thomas C. Kadien, Justice. Thomas F. Kennedy, 
lerk. 
Telephone, 2376 Greenpoint. 

Second District-Second and Third Wards, which 
nclude the territory of the late Towns of Newtown 
and Flushing. Court-room, in Court-house of the 
ate Town of Newtown corner of Broadway and 
ourt street, Elmhurst, hew York. P. O. Address, 

i lmhurst, New York. 
William Rasquin, Jr., Justice. John E. Prende-

rille, Clerk. William Repper, Assistant Clerk. James 
3. Snediker, Stenographer. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. in. to 4 p. m. 
Telephone, 87 Newtown. 

Third District-Fourth and Fifth Wards, corn-
rising the territory of the former Towns and Vii-
ages of Jamaica, Far Rockaway and Rockaway 
leach. 

James F. McLaughlin, justice. George _W. 
Damon, Clerk. 
Court-house, Town Hall, Jamaica. 
Telephone, i8o Tamaica. 
Clerk's Office open from  a. in. to 4 p. m. 
Court held on Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays 

it9a.us. 

Borough of Richmond. 

First District-First and Third Wards (Towns of 
'astleton and Northfield). Court-room former VII 
age Hall, Lafayette avenue and Seoomcf street, New 
Brighton. 

Thomas C. Brown, Justice. Arming S. Pratt, 
~lerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 P. m 
Telephone, 503 Tompkinsville. 

Second District-Second, Fourth and Fifth Wards 
'Towns of Middletown, Southfield and Westfield). 
'ourt-room, former Edgewater Village Hall, Staple. 
:on. 

George W. Stake, Justice. Peter Tiernan, Clerk. 
Clerk a Office open from 9a.To.to4p.us. 
Court opens at q a. m. Calendar called to a. m. 
ourt continued until close of business. Trial days, 

Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays. 
Telephone, 313 Tompkinsville. 

CHANGE OF GRADE DAMAGE 
COMMISSION. 

TWENTY-THIRD ANRDD~ TWENTY-FOURTH 

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF 
chapter 537 of the Laws of 1893 and the 

tots amendatory thereof and supplemental there-
o, notice is hereby given that meetings of the 
commissioners appointed under said Acts will be 
,eld at the office of the Commission, Room 138, 
4o. 280 Broadway (Stewart Building), Borough 
If Manhattan. New York City, on Mondays, 
Wednesdays and Fridays of each week, at a 
clock p. m., until further notice. 
Dated New York City. November so, ipo6. 

WILLIAM E. STILLINGS. 
GEORGE C. NORTON, 
QSCAR S. BAILEY,

Comm  
LAxoxT MCL ucnaus, 

OFFICIAL BOROUGH PAPERS. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
"North Side News," "Harlem Reporter and 

Bronx Chronicle," Bronx Sentinel." 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
"Staten Islander," "Staten Island Star." 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
"Long Island Star" (Fint and Second Wards), 

"Flushing Evening Journal" (Third Ward), "Long 
Island Farmer" (Fourth Ward). "Rockaway 
News" (Fifth Ward). 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
"Brooklyn 
	 yn i~ly Citizen," Brooklyn Standard-Uno' 

Brooklyner Freie Presee." 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
"Democracy  "Tammany Times" (Harlem 

District), "Manhattan and Bronx Advocate" 
(_Washington Heights, Morningside Heights and 
Harlem Districts). 

Designated by Board of City Record June ig, 
ipo6. 

Amended June so. i906. 

BOARD MEETINGS. 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
meets in the Old Council Chamber (Room r6), 
City Hall, every Friday, at so. o o'clock a. m. 

Jos PH SS~G, 
~ry 

The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 
meet in the Old Council Chamber (Room r6), 
City Hall, at call of the Mayor. 

N, TAYLOR PHILLIPS, 
Deputy Comptroller, Secretary. 

The Board of City Record meet in the Old 
Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, at call 
of the Mayor. 

PATRICK J. TRACY 
Supervisor, Stecrotary. 

OFFICIAL PAPERS. 

Morning-"The Sun." "The New York Times." 

Evening-"The Globe." "The Evening Mail." 

Weekly-"Democracy;' "Real Estate Record 
and Guide." 

German-"Staats-Zaits ng." 

Designated by the Board of City Record, Janu 
ary 22, i906. Amended March t, ipo6, Novem-
ber so, ipo6, and February so, rgo7. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND F6alIEs, FOOT OF 
BATTERY PLACE, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY 
OF New. YORK. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Docks at 

Pier "A," foot of Battery place, in The City of 
New York, until is o'clock noon on 

MONDAY, JUNE 10, 1907, 

FOR INSURING THE FERRYBOATS 
"MANHATTAN," "BROOKLYN," "BRONX." 
"QUEENS" AND "RICHMOND," TO BE EM-
PLOYED ON THE MUNICIPAL FERRIES 
BETWEEN THE BOROUGH OF MANHAT-
TAN AND THE BOROUGH OF RICHMOND 
AND THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, FOR 
1 PERIOD OF THREE YEARS FROM JULY 
[6, 1907. 

The said vessels, title, apparel, stores, supplies, 
furniture, engines, boilers, machinery and ap-
purtenances shall be insured at the following 
,aluation: 

For the ferryboats "Manhattan," "Brooklyn,' 
'Bronx," "Queens" and "Richmond," $300,000 
for each boat, or a total of $1,500,000 for the 
ire boats; and in no case shall the Department 
)e deemed as a co-insurer. 

The boats to be confined to the use and navi-
tation within the bay and harbor of New York 
Ind the Hudson and East rivers, with the privi-
lege to lay up and make additions, alterations 
Ind repairs while running or while laid up, or to 
to into dry dock. Any deviation beyond the 
limits named shall not void the policy, but no 
iability shall exist during such deviation; and 
apon the return of said vessels within the limits 
named above, no disaster having occurred, the 
policy shall be and remain in full force and 
effect unless a disaster occurs while deviating. 

The policy shall provide for the full indemnifi-
-ation of all salvage expenses and loss, damage, 
detriment or hurt to said vessels for which the 
nsurers are liable against the perils of the har-
Ior, bay or rivers as above named, lightning and 
fires that shall occur to the hurt detriment or 
damage of said vessels or either o1` them, or any 
part thereof, and for all damage which may be 
done by the vessels insured to any other vessel 
3r property. 

As the vessels to be insured are common car-
riers, the policy shall not contain any limitation 
as to the nature or kind of cargo or other ma, 
terial which shall be carried on the boats. 

No claim shall be made by the Department 
for any damage to the vessels insured unless it 
!xceeds $Soo. 

Losses shall be payable in thirty days after 
proof of loss or damage, and of the amount 
thereof, and proof of the interest of the insured 
shall have been made and presented at the 
Office of the insurer or its representative in The 
City of New York. 

No bid will be received for insurance by or 
in behalf of any company not duly authorized 
Iy the Insurance Department to transact business 
in the State of New York. 

Each bid must be accompanied by a copy of the 
policy upon which the bid is based. 
The person or persons making a bid or estimate 

;ball furnish the same in a sealed envelope in-
iorsed as follows: 

"Bid for insuring ferryboats employed on the 
15unicipal Ferries." 

Bids will be received by the Commissioner of 
Docks at Pier "A," foot of Battery place, until 
12 o'clock noon on Monday, June to, 1907, at 
which time and place the estimates received will 
x publicly opened by the Commissioner of Docks 
and read, and the award of the contract made 
according to the law as soon thereafter as practi- 
:able. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless 
is a condition precedent to the reception or 
:nsideration of any proposal it be accompanied 
hr a certified check upon one of the State or 
!lational Banks of The City of New York, drawn 
:o the order of the Commissioner of Docks, or 
noney to the amount of One Thousand Dollars. 

The certified check or money should not be 
nclosed in the envelope containing the bid or 
..Hmor. but .hnuld he either inclosed in a  

separate envelope, addressed to the Commissioner 
of Docks, or submitted personally upon the pres-
entation of the bid or estimate. 

The bidders shall state a rate per cent. at 
which they will insure or contract for insurance 
for the ferryboats, as specified above, in accord-
ance with the terms of this advertisement, and 
also in accordance with the form of policy sub. 
milted, which shall be considered in connection 
with and form part of the bid. 

Bidders will write out the rate per cent. of 
their estimates in addition to inserting the same 
in figures. 

The Commissioner reserves the right to reject 
all bids or estimates if he deem it for the interest 
of the City so to do. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank form prepared by this 
Department, a copy of which can be obtained on 
application therefor at the office of the IYepart-
ment. 

JOHN A. BENSEL 
Commissioner of 'Dock,. 

Dated The City of New York, May Ig, 1907. 
m2l,j 10 

-' Mee General Instructions to lid-
ders on the last page, last colnmn, of 
the --City Record," 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FKERiEs, PIER "A," FOOT OF BATTERY PcACE, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Docks 

at the above office until 12 o'clock m. nn 
MONDAY, JUNE 3, 1907, 
Borough of Manhattan. 

CONTRACT No. 1064. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LAL'()IZ \Nl) 

MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR REL'AIRINI; 
ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON THE NORTH 
AND EAST RIVERS, TOGETHER WITll 
ALL WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is on or 
before the expiration of May ;I, Igof. 

The amount of security required is Forty-nine 
Thousand Dollars. 

The contract will call for two classes of work, 
as follows: 

Class I-Repairs to wearing surface and 
binder, about 801000 square yards. 

Class z-Repairs to concrete foundation, and 
laying new concrete foundations, about 3o,000 
square yards. 
The bidder will state the price, per square 

yard, for each class as detailed in the specifica-
tions. The bids will be compared and the con-
tract awarded to the lowest bidder for both 
classes. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the said Department. 

J. A. BENSEL, 
Commissioner of Docks. 

Dated May 17, 1907. 
m2I,j3 

t4• See General Iaotraetion. to Bid-
ders on the last wage, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FEREIES, PIER "A," FOOT of BATTERY Pica, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY or NFw 
YoaK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Docks at 

the above office until 12 o'clock m. on 
MONDAY, JUNE 3, 1907, 

CONTRACT No. io80. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AN1) 

MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR FURNISHING 
AND DELIVERING ABOUT 20,000 TONS OF 
ANTHRACITE COAL. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is on or 
before the expiration of ninety calendar days. 

The amount of security required is Twenty-
six Thousand Dollars. 

The bidder will state the price, per ton, by 
which the bids will be tested. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the said Department. 

J. A. BENSEL, 
Commissioner of Docks. 

Dated May 17, 1907. 	
m2I,j3 

t . See General Instruction to Bid-
ders on the mat page, last Column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES, PIER "A," FOOT OF BATTERY PLACE, 
NORTH Rivas, BoaovGH OF MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY or Nxw Year. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Docks at 

the above office until is o'clock m. on 
TUESDAY, MAY 28, 1901'. 

CONTRACT No. 1079. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR FURNISHING 
AND DELIVERING ICE. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is on or 
before October 31, 1907. 

The amount of security required is Seven Hun-
dred and Twenty Dollars. 

The bidder will state the price per one hun-
dred pounds by which the bids will be tested, 
and awards made to the lowest bidder. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the said Department. 

i. A. BENSEL, 
Commissioner of Docks. 

Dated May is, 19o7. 	
mt6,a8 

/Z see General I,truetionr to Bid-
ders on the last page, Let eolaaaa, of 
the "City Renard." 

OFFICE OF TX L DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FEa*azs, Plza 'A," Foor or BArrsav PaAcs, 
Noma Rivxa, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, Tax 
CITY or New Yox=. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Docks at 

e above office until a  o'clock m. on 

MONDAY, MAT 97, 1907. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

CONTRACT NO. Io69. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR CURBING 
AND FLAGGING AND FOR LAYING GRAN-
ITE PAVEMENT WITH CROSSWALKS, 
WITHIN THE AIfEA OF THE MARGINAL 
STREET ON THE CHELSEA SECTION, BE- 
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TWEEN BLOOMFIELD AND WEST FIF-
TEENTH STREETS, NORTH RIVER. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is on or 
before the expiration of ISO calendar days. 

The amount of security required is Twenty. 
four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars. 

The bidder will state the price for all the work 
called for in the specifications or schedules by 
which the bids will be tested. The bids will be 
compared and the contract awarded at a lump 
or aggregate sum. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the said Department. 

J. A. BENSEL.  
Commissioner of Docks.  

Dated May 13, 1907. 
m14,27 

to See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last oolmmn, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT or DOCKS AND 
Faaatas, Pisa "A," FooT or BATTERY PLACE, 
NORTH Rivas, BoaouGH or MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Docks 

at the above office until I2 o'clock m. on 

TUESDAY, MAY 21, 1907. 

CONTRACT No. 1075. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR RE-
PAIRING THE MUNICIPAL FERRYBOATS 
OR OTHER FLOATING PROPERTY OF 
THE DEPARTMENT, AND FURNISHING 
AND DELIVERING MISCELLANEOUS SUP-
PLIES THEREFOR. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is on or 
before the expiration of 365 calendar days. 

The amount of security required is Fifty 
Thousand Dollars. 

The bidder will state the price for each class 
contained in the specifications or schedules here-
in contained or hereto annexed, per pound, ton, 
dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of measure, 
by which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will 
be compared and the contract awarded at a lump 
or aggregate sum. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 
Blank forms and further information may be 

obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of said Department. 

J. A. BENSEL, 
Commissioner of Docks. 

Dated May 3, 1907. 
m8.ar 

94T See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT or DOCKS AND 
FERRIES, PIES "A," FooT or BATTERY PLACE, 
BOROUGH or MANHATTAN, Tax CITY of Naw 
YolK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Docks 

at the above office until 12 o'clock m. on 
TUESDAY, MAY 21, 1907, 
Borough of Richmond. 

CONTRACT No. 1067. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR PRE-
PARING FOR AND BUILDING AN EM-
BANKMENT OF RIP-RAP UNDER THE 
FERRY STRUCTURES AT ST. GEORGE, 
STATEN ISLAND, BOROUGH OF RICH-
MOND. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is on or 
before the expiration of go calendar days. 

The amount of security required is Four Thou-
sand Dollars. 

The bidder will state the price, per cubic yard, 
by which the bids will be tested. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the said Department 

J. A. BENSEL, 
Commissioner of Docks. 

Dated May 7, 1907. 
m8.21 

t . See General Instrrtetions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OP DOCKS AND FERRIES, Pisa "A," 
NORTH RIVER, NEW YORK, March 31, 1904. 

T HE COMMISSIONER HAS FIXED THE 
amounts of bonds required on contracts 

awarded by this Department, as follows: 
On all contracts for supplies, 40 per cent, of 

the estimated cost; 
On all contracts, other than contracts for sup-

lies, where the estimated coat is not over 
200,000, 40 per cent, of the estimated cost; 
On all contracts, other than contracts for sup-

plies, where the estimated cost is over $200,000, 
but not over $1,000,000, 25 per cent, of the esti-
mated cost; 

On all contracts, other than contracts for sup-
plies, where the estimated cost is over $I,oco,000, 
20 per cent, of the estimated cost. 

JOSEPH W. SAVAGE, 
Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 

OFFICE or THE DEPARTMENT or CORRECTION, 
No. 148 EAST TwzNTIrra STREET BOROUGH Or 
MANHATTAN, THE CITY or NEw lfoar, 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Correction 

at the above office until x I o'clock a. m. on 

TUESDAY, IIAY 28, 1907, 
Borough of Manhattan. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
HARDWARE, PAINTS, IRON STEAM FIT-
TINGS, LUMBER AND MIStCELLANEOUS 
ARTICLES. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before ten days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (so%) of the amount of the bid or esti-
mate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per pound, 
ton, dozen. gallon. yard or other unit of measure, 
by which the bids coil be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will be  

read from the totals and awards made to the 
lowest bidder on each item. The bids on lumber 
will be compared and thelontract awarded at a 
lump or aggregate sum 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 
Blank forms and further information may be 

obtained at the office of the Department of Cor-
rection, the Borough of Manhattan, No. 148 East 
Twentieth street. 

JOHN V. COGGEY, 
Commissioner. 

Dated May 14, 1907. 
ml S,28 

AV See General Instrnetions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last eolmmn, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

DEPARTMENT Or HEALTH, SOUTHWEST CORNER 
Or FIFTY-FIFTH STREET AND SixTH AVENUE, Boa- 

S
OUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY or NEW YORK, 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Board of Health of the 

Department of Health until 9.45 o'clock a. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, MAY 20, 1907, 

AT 

BRONX, CITY OF NEW YORK. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is ioo con-
secutive working days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (So%) of the amount of the bid. 

Bids will be compared and the contract award-
ed at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Chief Clerk of the De-
partment of Health, southwest corner of Fifty-
fifth street and Sixth avenue. Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York. 

THOMAS DARLINGTON, M. D., 
President; 

ALVAH H. DOT?, M. D., 
THEODORE A. BINGHAM 

Board of hiealth. 
Dated May 16, 1907. 

m16,29 
See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last eolamn, of 
the "City Reoord." 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
CLEANING. 

MAIN OrrICE Or THE DEPARTMENT Or STREET 
CLEANING, ROOM 1403, Nos. 13 co 21 PARK Row, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY or NEW 
YORK. 

0  EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Street 

Cleaning at the above office until Ia o'clock m. 
on 

FRIDAY, MAY 31, 1907, 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 
CONTRACT FOR FURNISHING AND DE-

LIVERING TWENTY (so) DRIVING HORSES. 
The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-

terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before June 30, 1907. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (So%) of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
horse, by which the bids will be tested. The 
extensions must be made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from the total and awards made 
to the lowest bidder. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Department of Street 
Cleaning, the Borough of Manhattan, Nos. 13 to 
21 Park row. 

WM. H. EDWARDS, 
Deputy and Acting Commissioner 

of Street Cleaning. 
Dated May 16, 1907. 

. 	 - 	' m18,31 
ta'See General Instrnetions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

ASHES. ETC., FOR FILLING IN LANDS. 

P ERSONS HAVING LANDS OR PLACES 
in the vicinit ' of New York Bay to fill in 

can procure material for that purpose—ashes, 
street sweepings, etc.t collected by the Depart-
ment of Street Cleaning—free of charge by ap-
p~lying to the Commissioner of Street Cleaning, 
Nos. r3 to 21 Park row, Borough of Manhattan. 

MACDONOUGH CRAVEN, 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

AQUEDUCT COMMISSIONERS. 

Tax AQD8puci CoHYIasi0NgEa, Room 207, 
STEwaar BUILDING, No. a8o BROADWAY, Naw 
Yoga, MAY I, 1907. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

SEALED BIDS OR PROPOSALS FOR 
printing, binding and publishing one 

thousand copies of the Aqueduct Commissioners' 
Report for 1895-1907, will be received by the 
Aqueduct Commissioners at the above office 
until I2 o'clock noon on 

TUESDAY, MAY 21, 1907, 

at which hour and place the bids will be publicly 
opened and read; the award of the contract, if 
awarded, will be made by the Aqueduct Com-
missioners as soon thereafter as practicable. 

The security required will be $2,000. 
The contractor shall complete the work and 

deliver the I,000 bound copies of the report at 
the Aqueduct Commissioners' Office within 
four months of the signing and sealing of the 
contract. 

The work is authorized by chapter 490, Laws 
of 1883, of the State of New York, and the 
amendments thereto. 

No bid will be received or considered unless 
accompanied by either a certified check upon 
one of the State or National Banks of The 
City of New York, drawn to the order of the 
Comptroller, or mortey to the amount of $Soo. 

Copies of a qamnpalet containing further in-
formation for bidders, form of proposal, bond 
approved by the Corporation Counsel, and forms  

of contract and specifications can be obtained at 
the office of the Aqueduct Commissioners on ap-
plication in person or by mail. 

JOHN F. COWAN, 
President. 

HAaiy W. WALKEE, 
Secretary. 

m3,21 
SW See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last eolrsmn, of 
the "City Record:' 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT Or THE BOROUGH OF 

BROOKLYN ROOM 15, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, BOa- 
OUGH Or IIROOKLYN, THE CITY OP NEW YoaK. 

c EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
~t7 received by the President of the Borough 
o Brooklyn at the above office until II o'clock 
a. m, on 

WEDNESDAY, MAY 29, 1907, 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR CON-
STRUCTING SEWER TN SEVENTH AVE-
NUE, FROM FORTY-THIRD STREET TO 
FORTY-FOURTH STREET. 

Each bidder will name for what percentage of 
the standard, as stated below, he will contract 
to furnish all the materials and do all the 
work for the above-named sewer and appurte-
nances, and upon this percentage the comparison 
and tests of bids will be made. Estimate of 
Engineer and unit prices to be considered and 
taken as ioo per cent. of the cost. 
I. 245 linear feet 12-inch pipe sewer, 

	

at $1.98 per linear foot........ 	$485 Io 
2. 230 linear feet 6-inch house con-

nection drains, at $1.05 per, 

	

linear foot................. 	241 50 
3. 2 manholes, at $So each.......... 	zoo oo 
4. I sewer basin, at $730............ 	130 00 

$956 6o 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract is 
30 working days, 

The amount of security required is Five Hun-
dred Dollars. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, by 
which the bids will be tested. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Bureau of Sewers, the 
Borough of Brooklyn, Mechanics' Bank Building, 
Brooklyn. 

BIRD S. COLER, 
President. 

Dated April 26, 1907. 
0117,29 

LB' See General Instruetions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF TILE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN RooM 15, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, Boa-
OUGH OF IIROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Brooklyn at the above office until II o'clock 
a, m. on 

WEDNESDAY, MAY 29, 1907, 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
JANITORS' SUPPLIES TO THE VARIOUS 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS, BATHS AND COM-
FORT STATIONS. 

The time allowed for the delivery of the 
articles and full performance of the contract is 
6o days. 

The amount of security required is Four Thou-
sand Dollars ($4,000). 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
pound, ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit 
of measure, by which the bids will be tested. The 
bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Bureau of Public Build-
ings and Offices, the Borough of Brooklyn, No. 29 
Municipal Building, Brooklyn. 

BIRD S. COLER, 
President. 

Dated April 30, 1907. 
m 17,29 

See General Instraetions to Bid-
der■ on the last page, last eolremn, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OP THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN ROOM 15, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, BOR- 
OUGH OF IIROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

C EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
0received by the President of the Borough 
of Brooklyn at the above office until ii o'clock 
a. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, MAY 29, 1907, 
No. I. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 

LABOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN MORGAN 
AVENUE, BETWEEN MEEKER AVENUL 
AND BENTON STREET, ETC., ETC. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

35 linear feet 66-inch brick and concrete 
sewer. 

415 linear feet 6o-inch brick and concrete 
sewer. 

1,290 linear feet 24-inch pipe sewer. 
520 linear feet 18-inch pipe sewer. 
460 linear feet IS-inch pipe sewer. 

1,430 linear feet 12-inch pipe sewer. 
3,450 linear feet 6-inch house connection drain. 

38 manholes. 
Ig sewer basins. 

53,000 feet, board measure, sheeting and brac- 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract is I55 
working days. 

The amount of security required will be Thir-
teen Thousand Dollars. 

No, 2. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN IFTY-FIRST 
STREET. FROM EIGHTH AVENUE TO 
FORT HAMILTON AVENUE, ETC. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

go linear feet i5-inch pipe sewer. 
2,210 linear feet Iz-inch pipe sewer. 
2,484 linear feet 6-inch house connection drain. 

23 manholes. 
I sewer basin. 

1,000 feet (B. M.) sheeting and bracing. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract will be 
6o working days. 

The amount of security required will be Four 
Thousand Thrse Hundred Dollars. 

No, 3. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN LINCOLN 
AVENUE FROM ATLANTIC AVENUE TO 
RIDGEW6OD AVENUE. 

The Epgineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

1,350 linear feet I2-incb pipe sewgr. 
1,275 linear feet 6-inch house connection drain. 

x3 manholes. 
I sewer basin. 

1,000 feet (B. M.) sheeting and bracing. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract will be 
40 working days. 

The amount of security required will be Three 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars. 

No. 4. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
RECONSTRUCTION OF SEWER IN EAST 
NINETEENTH STREET, BETWEEN CORTEL-
YOU ROAD AND DORCHESTER ROAD. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

725 linear feet 3o-inch brick sewer. 
6 manholes. 

80 linear feet 6-inch house connection drain. 
125 linear feet 6-inch house connection drain, 

relaid. 
I sewer basin, reconnected. 

4,I00 feet, B. M., foundation planking. 
2,500 feet, B. M., sheeting and bracing. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and the full performance of the contract 
will be fifty working days. 

The amount of security required will be Twen-
ty-seven Hundred Dollars. 

No. 5. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN BAY FOUR-
TEENTH STREET, FROM BENSON AVENUE 
TO EIGHTY-SIXTH STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

72 linear feet 15-inch pipe sewer. 
700 linear feet I2-inch pipe sewer. 

1,026 linear feet 6-inch house connection drain. 
8 manholes. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract will 
be thirty working days. 

The amount of security required will be 
Twenty-one Hundred Dollars. 

No. 6. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN HAUSMAN 
STREET, FROM NORMAN AVENUE TO 
NASSAU AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

45 linear feet i8-inch pipe sewer. 
665 linear feet i5-inch pipe sewer. 
6o linear feet i2-inch pipe sewer. 

180 linear feet 6-inch house connection drain. 
7 manholes. 

19,000 feet, B. M., sheeting and bracing. 
I sewer basin, reconnected. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract is 
thirty working days. 

The amount of security required is Nineteen 
ITundred Dollars. 

No. 7, FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN EAST NINTH 
STREET, FROM DITMAS AVENUE TO 
EIGHTEENTII AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

loo linear feet x5-inch pipe sewer. 
615 linear feet I2-inch pipe sewer. 
435 linear feet 6-inch house connection drain. 

7 manholes. 
2 sewer basins. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract is 
thirty working days. 
The amount of security required is Seventeen 

Hundred Dollars. 
No. 8. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 

LABOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN FIRST AVE-
NUE. FROM FIFTY-SEVENTH STREET TO 
FIFTY-EIGHTH STREET, ETC. 
The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 

follows: 
276 linear feet t8-inch pipe sewer. 
260 linear feet I s-inch pipe sewer. 
245 linear feet I2-inch pipe sewer. 
728 linear feet 6-inch house connection drain. 

6 manholes. 
4 sewer basins. 

27,000 feet (B. M.) sheeting and bracing. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is 
thirty working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Six Hundred Dollars. 

No. 9. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
TABOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN PARK PLACE, 
FROM BUFFALO AVENUE TO ROCHESTER 
AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

750 linear feet t2-inch pipe sewer. 
924 linear feet 6-inch house connection drain. 

8 manholes. 
I sewer basin. 

1,000 feet (B. M.) sheeting and bracing. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is 
thirty working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Three Hundred and Fifty Dollars. 

No. io. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN FORT HAMIL-
TON AVENUE. SOUTH SIDE. FROM EAST 
FOTTRTH STREET TO EAST FIFTH 
STREET, ETC. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

210 linear feet 24-incb pipe sewer. 
36 linear feet t8-inch pipe sewer. 
45 linear feet 15-inch pipe sewer. 
3 manholes. 
2 sewer basins. 

10.000 feet (B. M.) sheeting and bracing. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is 
thirty working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Two Hundred Dollars. 

No. II. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
COONCTRIJCTInC SEWER TN FAST SIX-
TF,ENTIT STREET. FROM BEVERLY ROAD 
TO SUMMIT SOUTH THEREOF. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

46 linear feet IS-inch pipe sewer. 
210 linear feet is-inch pipe sewer. 
144 linear feet 6-inch house connection drain. 

2 manholes. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is 
thirty working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Dollars. 
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NO 12. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER IN SECOND AVE-
NUE FROM WAKEMAN PLACE TO SIXTY-
SEVkNTH STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

275 linear feet 12-inch pipe sewer. 
3 manholes. 

6,000 feet, board measure, sheeting and brac-
ing 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract is 30 
working days. 

The amount of security required will be Five 
Hundred Dollars. 

No. 13. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER BASINS AT THE 
NORTHERLY AND EASTERLY CORNERS 
OF NINETEENTH AVENUE AND EIGHTY-
FIFTH STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 	 - 

z sewer basins. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and the full performance of the contract is 
'5 working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Hun-
dred Dollars. 

No. 14. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER BASINS AT THE 
EASTERLY AND SOUTHERLY CORNERS 
OF FOURTH STREET AND EIGHTH AVE-
NUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

2 sewer basins. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract will be 
'5 working days. 

The amount of security required will be Two 
Hundred Dollars. 

No. 15. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER BASINS ON BAY 
FOURTEENTH STREET, AT THE EAST-
ERLY CORNER OF BATIi AVENUE, AND 
AT THE NORTHERLY AND EASTERLY 
CORNERS OF CROPSEY AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

2 sewer basins. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is 15 
working days. 

The amount of security required will be Two 
Hundred Dollars. 

No. 16. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SLWER BASIN AT THE 
SOUTHERLY CORNER OF BATH AVENUE 
AND BAY THIRTEENTH STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

I sewer basin. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is to 
working days. 

The amount of security required is One Hun-
dred Dollars. 

No. t7. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR
CONSTRUCTING SEWER BASIN ON THE 
NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF GREEN-
WOOD AVENUE AND GRAVESEND AVE-
NUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

S sewer basin. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is ten 
working days. 

The amount of security required is One Hun. 
dred Dollars. 

No. t8. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING SEWER BASIN AT THE 
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF KENT AVENUE 
AND KOSCIUSKO PLACE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

I sewer basin. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is ten 
working days. 

The amount of security required is One Hun-
dred Dollars. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
linear foot. foot B. M., cubic yard. square yard 
or other unit of measure, by which the bids will 
be tested. The bids will be compared and the 
contract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for 
each contract. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
pbtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Bureau of Sewers, the 
Borough of Brooklyn, Mechanics' Bank Building, 
Brooklyn. 

BIRD S. COLER, 
President 

Dated May is, 1907. 
In! 7,29 
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OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT or THE Boaoucw or 
BROOELYN, RooM No. I , MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW You. 

C EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
t5 received by the President of the Borough 
of Brooklyn at the above office until it o'clock 
a. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, MAY 22, 1907. 
No. I. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV. 

ING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF BROOME STREET, FROM HUMBOLDT 
STREET TO GRAHAM AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

r,610 square yards of asphalt pavement 
to square yards of old stone pavement, to 

be relaid. 
280 cubic yards of concrete. 

5,110 linear feet of new curbstone. 
too linear feet of old curbstone, to be reset 

6 noiseless covers and heads, complete, for 
sewer manholes. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is twenty (so) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Four Hundred Dollars. 

No. z. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF DEAN STREET. FROM ALBANY AVE-
NUE TO TROY AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

s,75o square yards of asphalt pavement 
so square yards of old stone pavement, to 

be relaid. 
450 cubic yards of concrete. 

x,160 linear feet of new curbstone. 
300 linear feet of old curbstone, to be reset 

8 noiseless covers and heads, complete, for 
sewer manholes. 

Time for the completion  letion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is twenty-five 
(25) working days. 

The amount of Security required is Two Thou-
sand One Hundred Dollars. 

No.FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF DEAN STREET FROM HOWARD AVE-
NUE TO SARATOdA AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

2,700 square yards of asphalt pavement. 
450 cubic yards of concrete. 
56o linear feet of new curbstone. 
880 linear feet of old curbstone, to be reset 

8 noiseless covers and heads, complete, for 
sewer manholes. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is twenty-five 
(25) working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Dollars, 

No. 4. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF DODWORTH STREET, FROM BROAD-
WAY TO BUSHWICK AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

1,320 square yards of asphalt pavement 
240 cubic yards of concrete. 
g8o linear feet of new curbstone. 
loo linear feet of old curbstone to be reset. 

4 noiseless covers and heads, complete, for 
sewer manholes. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is twenty (So) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou. 
sand Five Hundred Dollars. 

No. 5. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF EAGLE STREET, FROM FRANKLIN 
STREET TO MANHATTAN AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

2,94o square yards of asphalt pavement 
20 square yards of old stone pavement to be 

relaid. 
495 cubic yards of concrete. 

7,640 linear feet of new curbstone. 
125 linear feet of old curbstone to be reset. 
7 noiseless covers aye heads, complete, for 

sewer manholes. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is thirty (3o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Five Hundred Dollars. 

No. 6. FOR REGULATING AND REPAY. 
ING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF ELIYERT STREET, FROM BROADWAY I 
TO KNICKERBOCKER AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
10,250 square yards of asphalt pavement 

as square yards of old stone pavement to be 
relaid. 

1,730 cubic yards of concrete. 
4,650 linear feet of new curbstone. 
1,500 linear feet of old curbstone to be reset. 

32 noiseless covers and heads, complete, for 
sewer manholes. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is forty (40) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Eight Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 7. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF FIRST STREET, FROM THIRD AVENUE 
TO FOURTH. AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

2,340 square yards of asphalt pavement 
to square yards of old stone pavement to be 

relaid. 
390 cubic yards of concrete. 

1,240 linear feet of new curbstone. 
loo linear feet of old curbstone to be reset. 

5 noiseless covers and heads, complete, for 
sewer manholes. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is twenty-five 
(25) working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Three Hundred Dollars. 

No. 8. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF FIFTH STREET, FROM FOURTH AVE-
NUE TO FIFTH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,420 square yards of asphalt pavement 

to square yards of old stone pavement to be 
relaid. 

410 cubic yards of concrete. 
5,100 linear feet of new curbstone. 
350 linear feet of old curbstone to be reset. 

6 noiseless covers and heads, complete, for 
sewer manholes. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is twenty-five 
(s5)~ working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Four Hundred Dollars. 

No. g~ 
W 

FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF HEYWARD STREET FROM WYTHE 
AVENUE TO BEDFORD AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,250 square yards of asphalt pavement 

to square yards of old stone pavement to be 
relaid. 

370 cubic yards of concrete. 
930 linear feet of new curbstone. 
250 linear feet of old curbstone to be reset 

5 noiseless covers and heads, complete, for 
sewer manholes. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is Twenty (zo) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou. 
sand Four Hundred Dollars. 

No. to. FOR REGULATING AND RE-
PAVING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON 
A CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROAD. 
WAY OF HOWARD AVENUE, FROM FUL-
TON STREET TO ST. JOHN'S PLACE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
II,5go square yards of asphalt pavement. 

3o square yards of old stone pavement to be 
relaid. 

s.Sgo cubic yards of concrete. 
2,55o linear feet of new curbstone. 
3,000 linear feet of old curbstone to be reset 

25 noiseless covers and heads, complete, for 
sewer manholes. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is fifty (5o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Eight 
Thousand Dollars. 

No. II. FOR REGULATING AND RE-
PAVING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON 
A CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROAD-
WAY OF MARION STREET, FROM HOW. 
ARD AVENUE TO BROADWAY. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
10,540 square yards of asphalt pavement 

4o square yards of old stone pavement to be 
relaid. 

x,740 cubic yards of concrete. 
4,830 linear feet of new curbstone. 
740 linear feet of old curbstone to be reset 
z6 noiseless covers and beads, complete, for 

sewer manholes. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is forty (40) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Eight 
Thousand Dollars. 

No. Is. FOR REGULATING AND RE-
PAVING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON 
A CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROAD-
WAY OF NOLL STREET FROM EVER-
GREEN AVENUE TO FLUStHING AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

4,620 square yards of asphalt pavement 
30 square yards of old stone pavement to be 

relaid. 
780 cubic yards of concrete. 

2,070 linear feet of new curbstone. 
700 linear feet of old curbstone to be reset. 
It noiseless covers and heads, complete, for 

sewer manholes. 
Time for the completion of the work and the full 

performance of the contract is thirty (3o) work-
mg days. 

The amount of security required is Four 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars. 

No. i t. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF PARK PLACE, FROM UTICA AVENUE 
TO SCHENECTADY AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

2,720 square yards of asphalt pavement 
to square yards of old stone pavement, to 

be relaid. 
450 cubic yards of concrete. 
640 linear feet of new curbstone. 
goo linear feet of old curbstone, to be reset 
7 noiseless covers and heads, complete, for 

sewer manholes. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is twenty-five 
(25) working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Five Hundred Dollars. 

No. 1q FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF TAAFFE PLACE FROM PARK AVE-
NUE TO MYRTLE ASENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

2,040 square yards of asphalt pavement 
xo square yards of of atone pavement, to 

be relaid. 
360 cubic yards of concrete. 

1,330 linear feet of new curbstone. 
zoo linear feet of old curbstone, to be reset 

5 noiseless covers and heads, complete, for 
sewer manholes. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is twenty (as) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Seven Hundred Dollars. 

No. 15. FOR REGULATING GRADING, 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS ON 
BAY FOURTEENTH STREET FROM CROP-
SEY AVENUE TO EIGHTY-SIXTH STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
4,560 linear feet of new curbstone, to be set 

in concrete. 
40 linear feet of old curbstone, to be resat. 

6,160 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
790 cubic yards of earth filling, not to be 

bid for. 
at. cubic yards of concrete, not to be bid 

for. 
Iy,goo square feet of cement sidewalk. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is forty (40) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Three 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars. 

No. t6. FOR REGULATING GRADING 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDRWALKS OR 
BAY THIRTY-FIFTH STREET FROM CROP. 
SEY AVENUE TO EIGHTY-SIXTH STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

4,500 linear feet of new curbstone, to be set 
in concrete. 

go linear feet of old curbstone, to be reset. 
58o cubic yards of earth excavation. 

4,310 cubic yards of earth filling. to be fur-
shed. 

230 cubic yards of concrete, not to be bid 
for. 

22.190 square feet of cement sidewalk. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is forty (40) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Three Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. t . FOR REGULATING GRADING 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS Ol4 
EIGHTY-THIRD STREET FROM SECOND 
AVENUE TO THE SHORT ROAD. 

The Engineer. estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

42 linear feet of old curbstone, to be reset. 
3.130 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
3,310 cubic yards of earth filling, to be fur-

nished. 
3
'
840 linear feet of concrete curb. 

IS 820 square feet of cement sidewalk. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is forty (40) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Three Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 18. FOR REGULATING GRADING. 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDAWALKS ON 
NINETIETH STREET FROM THIRD AVE. 
NUN TO FIFTH AVEIfUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

2,250 linear feet of new curbstone, to be set in 
concrete. 

too linear feet of old curbstone, to be reset 
x,t8o cubic yards of earth excavation. 
3,790 cubn yards of earth filling, to be fur- 

xx6 cubic yards of concrete, not to be bid 
for. 

I1,;90 square feet of cement sidewalk. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is forty-five (45) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Twenty-
three Hundred Dollars. 

No. Ig. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER. 
ING 4g woo FEET. B. M., OF YELLOW PINE 
LUMBER. 

The time allowed for the delivery of the 
articles, material and supplies and full perform. 

an
yces of the contract is fifteen (IS) working 

The amount of security required is Five Hun-
dred Dollar. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
linear foot. foot B. M., square yard, cubic 
yard or other unit of measure, by which the bids  

will be tested. The bids will be compared and 
the contract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum 
for each contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Bureau of Highways, 
the Borough of Brooklyn, No. 14 Municipal 
Building, Brooklyn. 

BIRD S. COLER, 
President. 

Dated May 4. 1907. 
m8,af 

t - See General Instructions to Bid-
dera on the last page, last collnnsn, of 
the "City Record.'* 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, 
GAS AND ELECTRICITY.. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC-
TRICITY, Room 1536, Nos, 53 TO Si PARK Row, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY Or NEW 
You. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Water 

Supply, Gas and Electricity at the above office 
until s o'clock p. m. on 

TUESDAY, MAY 28, 1807, 
Borough of Manhattan. 

FOR FURNISHING, INSTALLING, MAIN-
TAINING AND RESERVING FOR THE USE 
OF THE HIGH PRESSURE FIRE SERVICE, 
ALL APPARATUS AND EQUIPMENT NEC- 

OF 

SERVICE PUMPING STATIONS, LOCATED 
IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, AT 
OLIVER AND SOUTH STREETS AND AT 
GANSEVOORT AND WEST STREETS, RE-
SPECTIVELY. 

The time allowed for the furnishing, installing, 
and so on of the apparatus and equipment neces-
sary under the terms of this contract for each of 
the High Pressure Fire Service Pumping Sta-
tions, located as above, is one hundred and eighty 
(18o) calendar days. 
The amount of security required for furnishing 

the above is Thirty Thousand Dollars ($,o,000). 
The bidder will state the price of each item or 

article contained in the specifications or schedules 
and in the contract for the furnishing and so on 
of the apparatus, equipment and power required, 
as measured by meter or other unit of measure 
by which the bids will be tested. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity, Room 1319 Park Row Building, Nos. 13 
to 21 Park row, New York. 

JOHN H. O'BRIEN, 
Commissioner. 

New York, May so, 1907. 
M15,z8 

ta- See General Instruction to Bid-
ders on the last page, 1ant eolumn, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC- 
TatcITY, Room 1536, Nos. 13 TO Si PAaE Row, 
BOaOUGH or MANHATTAN, THE CITY or Naw 
YoaK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Water 

Supply, Gas and Electricity at the above office 
until s o'clock p. m. on 

TUESDAY, MAY 28, 1907, 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

6,600 
V- 

FIRE 

WARDS STREETS, RESPECTIVELY. 
The time allowed for the furnishing, installing, 

and so on, of the apparatus and equipment nec-
essary under the terms of this contract for 
each of the high pressure fire service pumping 
stations, located as above, is one hundred and 
eighty (ISo) calendar days. 

The amount of security required for furnish-
ing the above is Thirty Thousand Dollars 
(# 0,000). 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the s cifications or 
schedules and in the contract for the furnish-
ing, and so on of the apparatus, equipment and 
power required, as measured by meter or other 
unit of measure, by which the bids will be 
tested. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity. Room x319 Park Row Building, Nos. 
13 to at Park row, New York. 

JOHN H. O'BRIEN, 
Commissioner. 

New York, May in, 1907. 
mxs,a8 

ad' See General In.trwetfona to Bid-
ders on the last page, last eoln=n, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELE6 
TRICITY, Roost 1536, Nos. 1To 25 PAaa Row, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, TuE CITY Or Naw 
YORE. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Water 

Supply, Gas and Electricity at the above office 
until 2 o'clock p. in. on 

WEDNESDAY, MAY 29, 1907. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. I. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV-
ERING SULPHATE OF ALUMINA. 

The time for delivery of the articles, materials 
and supplies, and the performance of the con-
tract is until May 15, Ipo8. 

The amount of security shall be Two Thou-
sand Dollars ($2,000). 

No. s. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV. 
ERING HARNESS. 

The time for delivery of the articles materials 
and supplies and the performance of the con-
tract is twenty (so) calendar days. 

The amount of security shall be Five Hundred 
Dollars ($Soo). 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the Specifications or ached- 
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ules herein contained or hereto annexed, by 
which the bids will be tested. 

The bids will be compared and contracts award-
ed to the lowest bidder in the aggregate or lump 
sum on each number. 

Delivery will be required to be made from 
time to time and in such quantities and places as 
may be directed. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity, the Borough of Manhattan, Nos. 13 to 
sI Park row, and at Roam 25, Municipal Build-
ing, Borough of Brooklyn. 

JOHN H. O'BRIEN, 
Commissioner. 

Dated May 13, 1907. 
mt4,29 

dr See General Instrnotions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC- 
-TRICITY, Room 1536, Nos. t To 21 PARK Row, 
BOa0UGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW 
Yoga. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Water 

Supply, Gas and Electricity at the above office 
until n o'clock p. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, MAY 29, 1007, 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

FOR FURNISHING, DELIVERING AND 
LAYING WATER MAINS AND APPURTE-
NANCES IN EIGHTH ELEVENTH, CONEY 
ISLAND AND PROSPECT AVENUES, IN 
FIFTEENTH EIGHTEENTH AND TWEN-
TIETH STkEETS. AND IN TERRACE 
PLACE, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
work will be ninety (9o) working days. 

The surety required will be Twenty Thousand 
Dollars (Szo,000). 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or sched- 
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, by which 
the bids will be tested. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded to the lowest bidders in the lump or ag- 
gregate sum. 

Delivery will be required to be made from 
time to time and in such quantities and places as 
may be directed. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity, the Borough of Manhattan. Nos. r3 to 21 
Park row, and at Room 25, Municipal Building, 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

JOHN H. O'BRIEN, 
Commissioner. 

Dated May 13, 1907. 
m14,29 

SW See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT Or WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC-
TRICITY, Room 1536, Nos. t 3 TO aI PARK Row, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OP NEW 
YORL 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Water 

Supply, Gas and Electricity at the above office 
until a o'clock p. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, MAY 29, 1907, 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

FOR REMOVING ALL ASHES FROM VA-
RIOUS PUMPING STATIONS. 
I9, I Io tons from Ridgewood Pumping Station; 

52 tons every~ day. 
260 tons from New Utrecht Pumping Station; 

5 tons once a week. 
400 tons from Gravesend Pumping Station; 

8 tons once a week. 
I,040 tons from New Lots Pumping Station; 

to tons twice a week. 
520 tons from Spring Creek Pumping Station; 

10 tons once a week. 
1,040 tons from Mount Prospect Pumping Sta- 

tion; to tons twice a week. 
520 tons from Jameco Pumping Station; to 

tons once a week. 
a6o tons from Springfield Pumping Station; 

5 tons once a week. 
a6o tons from Smith's Pond Pumping Sta- 

tion; 5 tons once a week. 
360 tons from Forest Stream Pumping Sta- 

tion; 7 tons once a week, 
2,550 tons from Millburn Pumping Station; 7 

tons every day. 
The above is for approximate number of tons 

of 2,240 pounds. 
Ashes at the Ridgewood, New Utrecht, Graves-

end, New Lots and Spring Creek Pumping Sta-
tions will be from broken coal. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
entire work will be until May I, 1908. 

The amount of the security required will be 
One Hundred Dollars (zoo) for each item for 
which a bid is submitted; if bids are submitted 
for five (5) or more than five () items the 
amount of the security will be Five Hundred 
Dollars (SSoo). 

The bidder will name a price, both in writing 
and in figures, per unit of measurement for each 
item for which he submits a bid. Bids will be 
received for each item singly, or for any num-
ber of them, or for all of them; but in com-
paring the bids, the bids for each item will be 
compared separately. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity, the Borough of Manhattan, Nos. r3 to 
at Park row, and at Room z5, Municipal Build-
ing, Borough of Brooklyn. 

JOHN H. O'BRIEN, 
Commissioner. 

Dated May 13, 1907. 
mt4,29 

JW See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DRPARTMEIIT Or WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC- 
raiclTY, Room 1536, Nos. 13 TO 21 PARK Row, 
BOROUGH or MANHATTAN, THz CITY or Naw 
YORL 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Water 

Supply, Gas and Electricity at the above office 
until 2 o'clock p. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, HAY 22, 1907. 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

The time allowed for doing and completing 
the work will be one hundred and twenty (rso) 

squired will be Twenty Thou- 

No.FOR FURNISHING, DELIVERING 
AND LAYING WATER MAINS IN CRO-
TONA, PROSPECT AND JACKSON AVE-
NUES • IN ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-
THIRI5 STREET, AND IN CROTONA PARK 
SOUTH. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
work will be one hundred and fifty (ISO) working 
days. 

The security required will be Thirty Thousand 
Dollars ($30,000). 

The bids will be compared and each contract 
awarded at a lump sum for all the work, articles, 
materials or supplies specified and contained in 
the annexed specifications and schedule. 

Delivery will be required to be made from 
time to time and in such quantities and places 
as may be directed by the Engineer. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank form prepared by the 
Department, a copy of which, with the proper 
envelope in which to inclose the bid, together 
with a copy of the contract, including the specif` 
cations, in the form approved by the Corporation 
Counsel and any further information may be 
obtained upon application therefor at the office 
of the Chief Engineer, Room 1521. 

JOHN H. O'BRIEN, 
Commissioner of Water Supply, 

Gas and Electricity. 
The City of New York, May Io, 1907. 

ml1,22 
td. See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT Or WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC-
TRICITY, RooM 1536, Nos. rTO 21 PARK Row, 
BOROUGH OP MANHATTAN, THE CITY or NEW 
Yoas. 

CLEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
5̀7 received by the Commissioner of Water 

upply, Gas and Electricity at the above office 
until 2 o'clock p. in. on 

WEDNESDAY, MAY 22, 1007. 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

FOR FURNISHING, DELIVERING AND 
STORING ANTHRACITE COAL AND CORD 
WOOD IN THE FOLLOWING AMOUNTS: 

Class A. 
16,000 gross tons of egg size Anthracite coal. 

Class B. 
20 cords of split pine wood. 

The time for delivery of the articles, materials 
and supplies and the performance of the contract 
is three hundred and sixty-five calendar days. 

The amount of security required will be fifty 
per cent. (5o%) of the price bid. 

The bids or eestimates will be compared on 
the basis of the approximate estimate given in 
the schedule. Bidders on Class A shall state a 
price per gross ton (2,240 pounds) for coal, and 
bidders on Class B shall state a price per cord 
(128 cubic feet) for wood. Such prices bid 
for each station will, with the quantities stated 
in the schedule, determine the total price bid. 
The contract will be awarded to the lowest bidder 
on each class.  

The bids or estimates will be compared and a 
contract awarded to the lowest bidder on each 
separate class of supplies specified and contained 
in the contract and specifications. 

Delivery will be required to be made from 
time to time and in such quantities and places as 
may he directed in writing by the Engineer. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank form prepared by the 
Department, a copy of which, with the proper 
envelope in which to inclose the bid, together 
with a copy of the contract, including the specifi-
cations, in the form approved by the. Corporation 
Counsel, and any further information may be 
obtained upon application therefor at the office 
of the Chief Engineer, Room 152r. 

JOHN H. O'BRIEN, 
Commissioner of Water Supply, 

Gas and Electricity. 
The City of New York, May io, 1907. 

mI I,22 
t . See General Instructions to Hid-

derr on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT Or WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC- 
TRICITY, Room 1536, Nos. L To 21 PARS Row, 
BOROUGH OP MANHATTAN, THE CITY of NEW 
YoaK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Water 

Supply, Gas and Electricity at the above office 
until 2 o'clock p. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, MAY 22, 1907. 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

FOR HAULING AND LAYING WATER 
MAINS IN TWELFTH AVENUE, AND IN 
BUSH, EXTERIOR, MANIDA AND ONE 
HUNDRED AND FIFTY-SECOND STREETS. 

The time allowed for doing and completing 
the work will be forty working days. 

The security required will be Three Thou-
sand Dollars ($3,000). 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump, sum for all the work, articles, 
materials or supplies specified and contained in 
the annexed specifications and schedule. 

Delivery will be required to be made from 
time to time and in such quantities and places 
as may be directed by the Engineer. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank form prepared by the 
Department, a copy of which, with the propet 
envelope in which to inclose the bid, togethei 
with a copy of the contract, including the specifi- 
cations, in the form approved by the Corporation 
Counsel, and any further information may be 
obtained upon application therefor at the office 
of the Chief Engineer, Room 1521. 

JOHN H. O'BRIEN, 
Commissioner of Water Supply. 

Gas and Electricity. 
The City of New York, May 7, 1907. 

mg,22 
SW Bee General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT or WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND Ersa 
TEICITY, BOROUGH Or QUEENS. 

NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS. 

WATER RATES FOR 1907-8 WILL BE 
due and payable May I, 1907. 

If not paid before August I I907, a penalty 
of five per cent, is added, and if not paid be-
fore November t, 1907, an additional penalty of 
ten per cent, (a total of fifteen per cent.) will 
be added. 

Bills for water rates may be obtained on and 
after May t on personal application. 

For the convenience of taxpayers and to faciili-
tete the business of the Department, it is re-
quested that application be made by mall for 
such bill., at once. 

Address Charles C. Wheel, Deputy Commis 
aioner, Room No. s, Hackett Building, Long 
1Ihnd City. 

Bills will be issued on ward, volume, block 
and lot numbers only. Bills will not be issued 
on str'het numbers. 

Applications for bills, or payments by mail, 
should be accompanied by addressed, stamped 
envelopes for return, to secure prompt atten- 
tion. 

JOHN H. O'BRIEN, 
Commissioner. 

mr,74 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
FIRE DEPARTMENT, CITY OF NEW YORE, BOR-

OUGHs OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS, May 2t, 1907. 

WILLIAM H. SMITH, AUCTIONEER, 
on behalf of the Fire Department, City 

of New York, Boroughs of Brooklyn and 
Queens, will offer for sale at public auction, 
at the Repair Shops, St. Edwards and Bolivar 
streets, Borough of Brooklyn, on 

MONDAY, JUNE 3, 1907, 
at 12 o'clock m., the following-named property: 
Lot No. I. Old scrap iron, about 20,000 

pounds, consisting of tires, water heaters, parts 
of stoves, bedsteads, railings, feed boxes, wrought 
iron and miscellaneous articles. 

Lot No. 2. Old rope, life nets and boat fend-  
era, about z,000 pounds. 

Lot No. 3. S old wheels (light wagon), 2 
wire and 6 wooden, 

Lot No. 4. 28 old wheels, engine, hose wagon 
and truck. 

Lot No. 5. 8 bundles old carpets. 
Lot No. 6. 6 old ladders, about 137 feet. 
Lot No. 7, 5 old lamps, boat, 4 signal and I 

cabin. 
Lot No. 8. 20 old life belts and to old pipe 

holders. 
Lot No. 9. 2 old lounges, leather. 
Lot No. to. ix old oil barrels. 
Lot No. II. 45 old bed blankets. 
Lot No. Iz. I old engine, registered No. 307, 

second-size Amoskeag. 
Lot No. 13. I old engine, registered No. 568, 

second-size Amoskeag. 
Lot No. 14. t old engine, registered No. 741, 

fourth-size Amoskeag. 
Lot No. r5. I old hook and ladder truck, 

registered No. 22, New York Repair Shops. 
Lot No 16. I old hose wagon, registered No. 

z9-B, second-size Marlborough. 
Lot No. 17. r old hose wagon, third-size, 

volunteers. 
Lot No. t8. I old fuel wagon, registered No. 

7 Lot No. 19. I old chief officer's wagon, reg-
istered No. 43-B. 

Lot No. 20. Old rubber, about z,600 pounds, 
consisting of solid and automobile tires. valves, 
etc. 

Lot No. zr. Old rubber, about 2,200 pounds, 
consisting of corrugated matting, Y4 inch garden 
and other size hose in small pieces. 

Lot No. 22. Old 'lead. about r,000 pounds, 
sheet and pipe. 

Lot No. 23. Old brass, turnings, about ISO 
pounds. 

Lot No. 24. 18 old fire extinguishers, ten 3 
gallon and eight 6 gallon. 

Lot No. 25. Old uniform buttons, about 45 
pounds. 

Lot No. z6. Old copper and brass, about 35O 
fit- 

tings, 	
consisting of tank linings. faucets, 'tt- 

tings, auto radiators, lanterns, etc. 
Lot No. 27. Old brass. about 2,200 pounds, 

consisting of hose couplings, expansion rings, 
nozzles, pipes. valves, bells, brass railing, etc. 

Lot No. 28. Old zinc, battery dross, about 
2,185 pounds. 

Lot No. 29. Old copper, battery dross, gravity 
and Gordon, about 4,220 pounds. 

Lot No. 30. Old harness, consisting of parts of 
single and double sets. 

Lot No. 3t. 13 old pieces hose, eight 4 inch, 
two I inch chemical; two 3% inch fabric. and 
one 3t inch rubber. 

Lot No. 32. 68 pieces old hose, I5d inch, 28 
rubber and 4o fabric. 

Lot No. 33• 53 pieces old hose, 2% inch fabric. 
Lot No. 34• 53 pieces old hose, 2% inch fabric, 
Lot No. 35. 53 pieces old hose, 2V2 inch fabric. 
Lot No. 36. 53 pieces old hose, 2 % inch fabric. 
Lot No. 37. 53 pieces old hose, 23/i inch fabric. 
Lot No. 38. 41 pieces old hose, 2% inch rub-

ber. 
Lot No. 39. 41 pieces old hose, z% inch rub- 

ber. 
Lot No. 40. 42 pieces old hose, z4 inch rub- 

ber. 
Lot No. 41. 42 pieces old hose, z4 inch rub• 

her. 
Lot No, 42. 17 pieces old suction hose, eight 

4% inch, four 3 inch and five 2% inch. 
Each lot will be sold separately. 
The right to reject all bids is reserved. 
The highest bidder for each lot. in case the 

bids are accepted, will be required to pay for the 
same, in cash, at the time of sale, and must re-
move the articles within twenty-four hours there-
after. 

The articles may be seen at any time before the 
day of sale at the place above mentioned. 

FRANCIS J. LANTRY, 
Fire Commissioner. 

m2r,J3 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, CITY OF NEW YORK, BoR-
OUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS, May 21, 1907. 

W ILLIAM H. SMITH, AUCTIONEER, 
on behalf of the Fire Department of 

The City of New York, Boroughs of Brooklyn 
and Queens, will offer for sale at public auction 
to the highest bidder, for cash, at the Hospital 
and Training Stables, St. Edwards and Bolivar 
streets, Borough of Brooklyn, on 

MONDAY, JUNE 8, 1907, 
at 1.30 P. m., the following six horses, no longer 
fit for service in the department, and known as 
Nos. 348, 701, 787 I,05t, 1,546 and 1,595. 

FRANCIS . LANTRY, 
Fire Commissioner. 

mzr,j3 

HEADQUARTERS of THE FIRE DEPARTMENT Or 
THE CITY or NEW YORK, Nos. 157 AND 159 
EAST SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET, BOROUGH or MAN-
HATTAN, THE CITY or NEW YoaL 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the 

above office until 10.30 a. m. on 
WEDNESDAY, MAY 22, 1907. 

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, 

No.  FU 
ING TI 'lSMIT SR 	

AND DELIVER- 
ING  

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is December 3t, 1907. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (Se%) of the amount of the bid or esti-
mate. 

No. s. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER. 
ING MACHINE AND BLACKSMITH SUP• 
PLIES. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before December 3r, i9o7. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (So%) of the amount of the bid or asd-
mate. . 

No. 3 FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING PLUMBING SUPPLIES, 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before December 31, I907. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5o%) of the amount of the bid or esti-
mate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
pound, ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of 
measure, by which the bids will be tested. The 
extensions must be made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from the total for each item 
and awards made to the lowest bidder on each 
item; or the bids will be compared and the con-
tract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for 
each contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Fire Department, 
Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Man-
hattan. 

FRANCIS J. LANTRY, 
Fire Commissioner. 

Dated May lo, 1907. 
mx 1,22 

t. See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the 'City Record," 

HEADQUARTERS OF THE FIRS DEPARTMENT OF 
THE CITY OF Naw YORK Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST 
SIXTY-5EVKHtB STREET, riOROIIGB OP MANHATTAN. 
THE CITY Or Naw Yoa9. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the 

above office until 10.30 o'clock a. m. on 

TUESDAY, MAY 21, 1907, 
Boroughs of Manhattan. The Bronx 

and Richmond. 

No. I. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING LUMBER FOR THE SUPERINTEND-
ENT OF BUILDINGS. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before January t, Igo8. 

The amount of Security required is fifty per 
cent. (5o%) of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
pound, ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of 
measure, by which the bids will be tested. The 
extensions must be made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from the total. The bids will 
be compared and the contract awarded at a lump 
or aggregate sum. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Fire Department, 
Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Man-
battan. 

FRANCIS J. LANTRY, 
Fire Commissioner. 

Dated May g, 1907. 
uIO,2I 

iv- See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

HEADQUARTERS OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF 
THE CITY or Naw YORK, Nos. 157 AND 159 
EAST SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORE.. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the 

above office until 10.30 o'clock a. m., on 

TUESDAY, MAY 21, 1907, 
Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, 

No. I. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER. 
ING LUMBER FOR THE REPAIR SHOPS. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before December!, 1907 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (So%) of the amount of the bid or esti-
mate. 

No, 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING WHEELWRIGHT SUPPLIES. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before December g t, 190 7. 

 amount of security required is fifty per 
cent, (So%) of the amount of the bid or eati-
mate. 

No. 3 FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER• 
ING HARNESS, LEATHER, ETC., FOR THE 
VOLUNTEER SYSTEM IN THE BOROUGH 
OF QUEENS. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before December 31, 1907. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent, (So%) of the amount of the bid or esti-
mate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per pound, 
ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of measure, 
by which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total for each item (class) and 
awards made to the lowest bidder on each item 
(class); or the bids will be compared and the 
contract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum 
for each contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Fire Department, 
Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Man-
hattan. 

FRANCIS J. LANTRY, 
Fire Commissioner. 

Dated May 9, 1907• mro,at 

1J. See General Instructions to Bid-
der■ on the last page, last column, of 
the "Citv, Record.", 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMMISSION. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 
299 BROADWAY, NEW YORK, May 21, 1907. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that apelications will be received from 

TUESDAY. MAY 21, UNTIL 4 P. M. TUES- 
DAY, JUNE 4, 1907, for the position of 

TELEGRAPH OPERATOR (MALE), 
The examination will be held on 

TUESDAY, JUNE 25, 1907, 
at Io a. m. 	 j 
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The subjects and weights of the examination 
are as follows: 
Technical

• 
............................. 	6 
........... Experience .................. 	3 

Arithmetic ..... ....... 	.. .... 	. 	I 
The percentage required is 75 on the technical 

paper and 70 on all. 
Part of the examination will consist of a prac-

tical test in sending and receiving messages. 
There are three (3) vacancies in the Fire De-

partment. 
The salary is $1,200 per annum. 
The minimum age is zl years. 

FRANK A. SPENCER, 
Secretary. 

mal,j25 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMissioNt No 51 
LAFAYETTE STREET, NEW YORK CITY, day 14, 
1907. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that applications for the following positions 

in the Labor Class will be received on and 
after 

MONDAY, MAY 27, 1807, 
viz.: 

LABOR CLASS, PART a. 
ASPHALT WORKER. 
FOREMAN ASPHALT WORKER. 

WILLIAM F. BAKER, 
President; 

R. ROSS APPLETON, 
ALFRED J. TALLEY, 

Civil Service Commissioners. 
FRANK A. SPENCER, 

Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL Clvm Saavics CoMMlaalON, No. 
299 BROADWAY, Naw YORK, April as, 1907. 

1  UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that appiications will be received from Mon-

ay, April as, until 4 p. m., Monday, May 6, 
1907 for the position of 

S1ATIONARY ENGINEER (ELECTRIC 
PUMPING STATIONS). 

The examination will be held on Monday, May 
27, 1907, at 10 a. m. 

The subjects and weights of the examination 
are as follows. 
Technical .............................. 	S 
Experience .............................4 
Mathematics 	...... 	.. ... 	 I 

The percentage required is 75 on the technical 
paper and 70 on all. 

Candidates will be required to take charge of 
and operate the new high-pressure Fire Service 
Pumping Stations, using electric machinery and 
centrifugal pumps. 

They must be familiar with the use and opera-
tion of high and low tension electric machinery 
and have had at least four years' experience as 
an apprentice or practicai machinist, and at least 
three years experience in handling high tension 
electric machinery. 

The salary is $1,500 per annum. 
There will be six vacancies in Manhattan and 

six in Brooklyn. 
The minimum age is z3 years. 

FRANK A. SPENCER, 
Secretary. 

- ---- 	-- --- - 
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MUNICIPAL CIVIL SasVICS C OMMIMION, Na 
299 BROADWAY, Naw YORK, April a, 1907. 

UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that applications will be received from 

TUESDAY, APRIL a, UNTIL 4 P. M. 
THURSDAY, MAY 16, 1907, for the position of 

ASSISTANT ENGINEER (DESIGNER). 
The ean-inaction will be held on 

TUESDAY, JUNE 4, 1907, 
at 10 a. M. 

The subjects and weights of the ge2mination 
are as follows: 
Technical ..............................40 
Mathematics ............................If 
Experience ........................... 	30 
epR ort ................................. 	I s 
The percentage  required is 75 on the technical 

paper and o on 
 Candidates 	

ll 
must have had at least five yeah' 

experience, part of which should have been in 
water-work designing and construction. Gradua-
tion from a technical school of recognized stand-
ing will be accepted as the equivalent of two 
yeah' experience. 

The examination is open to all citizens of the 
United States, and the rule requiring that two of 
the vouchers for candidates residing outside of 
The City of New York must be residents of The 
City of New York is waived for this examins• 
Lion. 

The salary is $2,100 per annum and up. 
A number of vacancies exist in the Board of 

Water Supply. 
The minimum age is as years. 

FRANK A. SPENCER. 
Secretary. 

asJ4 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL Saavrca CoMwIas1OI, No. Ogg 
BROADWAY, Nsw Yoac, March 13, 1907-  

Th

UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that appStations will be received from 

WEDNESDAY MARCH Is, UNTIL 4 P. M., 
MONDAY, MAY 13, for the position of 

TOPOGRAPHICAL DRAUGHTSMAN. 
The examination will be held on 

WEDNESDAY, MAY 29, 1907, 
at Io a. In. 

The subjects and weights of the examination 
are as follows: 
Technical ............................. 	s 
Ezper
Mathema cs ............................S 
Neatness 	 I 

The percentage required is 7s on the technical 
paper and 70 on all. 

The 
United S

~tion is open to all citizens of the 

Vacancies exist in the Board of Water Supply. 
Certification will be made for appointment at 

$I son per annum only. 
The mum no is as years. 

FRANK A. SPENCER, 

s 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL Sssincc COMMISSION, No. s99 
BROADWAY, CITY of New Yoaz. 

UBLIC NOTICE WILL BE GIVEN OF 
all competitive examinations two weeks in 

vane of the date upon which the receipt of 
applications for any scheduled examination will 
elms Applications will be received for only 
such examinations as are scheduled. 

When an examination is advertised, a person 
desiring to compete in the same may obtain an 
application blank upon request made in writing 
or by personal application at the office of the 
Commf 4km 

All notices of examinations will be posted in 
the office of the Commission, City Halls Mu-
nicipal Building, Brooklyn, and advertised to the 
CITY Rsco=D for two weeks in advance of the 
date upon which the receipt of applications will 
close for any stated position. 

Public notice will also be given by advertise-
ment in most of the City papers. 
Wherever an examination is of a technical 

character. due notice is given by, advertisement 
In the technical journals appertaining to the par- 
ticular profession for which 	examination is 
called. 

Such notices will be sent to the daily papers 
as matters of news, and to the General Post-
office and stations thereof. The scope of the 
examination will be stated, but for more general 
information application should be made at th. 
office of the Commission. 

Unless otherwise specifically stated, the mini 
mum age requirement for all positions is al. 

WILLIAM F. BAKER, 
President; 

R. ROSS APPLETON, 
ALFRED J. TALLEY, 

Commissioners. 
FRANK A. SrsNcsa, 

Secretary. 
12-24.03 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, COaNRR OF PARK 
AVENUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until II o'clock a. m. on 

MONDAY, JUNE 3, 1907, 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. I. FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, 
ETC., FOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS Ig, 19 ANNEX, 
26, 31, 33, 35, 37, 51, 55, 59, 71, 73, 87, Io6, 
113, 116, Is6, 137, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
on each school will be 55 working days, as pro-
vided in the contract. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
Public School 19 .................. 	$300 00 
Public School 19 Annex........... 	400 00 
Pubic School z6 .................. 	300 00 
Public School 31 .................. 	600 00 
Public School 33 .................. 	1,600 00 
Public School 35 .................. 	Boo 00 
Public School 37 .................. 	Soo 00 
Public School 51 .................. 	1,400 00 
Public School 55 .................. 	1,200 00 
Public School 59 .................. 	800 oo 
Public School 71 .................. 	800 00 
Public School 73 .................. 	r,800 00 
Pubic School 87 .................. 	Soo 00 
Public School 1o6 ................. 	1,200 00 
Public School 113 ................. 	Soo 00 
Public School 116 ................. 	500 00 
Public School 126................. 	I,000 00 
Public School 137 ......... 	.. .. 	2,200 00 

A separate proposal must be submitted for each 
school and award will be made thereon. 
No. 2. FOR INSTALLING ELECTRIC 

EQUIPMENT IN NEW PUBLIC SCHOOL I 5z, 
ON SOUTH SIDE OF AVENUE G, BETWEEN 
EAST TWENTY-THIRD AND EAST TWEN-
TY-FOURTH STREETS, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be IGO working days. as provided in the 
contract. 

The amount of security required is Six Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 3. FOR THE GENERAL CONSTRUC. 
TION, ETC., OF NEW PUBLIC SCHOOL 156, 
ON SUTTER AVENUE, GRAFTON ANI7 BAR-
RETT STREETS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be 390 working days. as provided in the 
contract. 

The amount of security required is Two Hun-
dred and Fifty Thousand Dollars. 

On Contracts Nos. 2 and 3 the bids will be 
compared and the contract awarded in a lump 
sum to the lowest bidder on each contract. 

On Contract No. I the bidders must state the 
price of each or any article or item contained 
in the specifications or schedules herein con-
tained or hereto annexed, by which the bids 
will be tested. 

Extensions must be made and footed as the 
bids will be read from the total of each item 
and award made to the lowest bidder on each 
item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and manner and in such quantities as may 
be directed. 

Blank forms, plans and specifications may be 
obtained or seen at the office of the Superin-
tendent at Estimating Room, ninth floor, Hall 
of the Board of Education, Park avenue and 
Fifty-ninth street, Borough of Manhattan. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated May 21, 1907. 
mml,j3 

Cr See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER OF PARK 
AVENUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until ii o'clock a. m. on 

MONDAY, JUNE 3, 1907, 
Borough of Manhattan. 

No. 4. FOR INSTALLING ELECTRIC 
EQUIPMENT IN NEW PUBLIC SCHOOL Iz 
ON NORTHEAST CORNER OF MADISOI,4 
AND JACKSON STREETS, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be Ioo working days, as provided in the 
contract. 

The amount of security required is Nine Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 5. FOR THE GENERAL CONSTRUC-
TION, ETC., OF AN ADDITIONAL STORY 
TO PUBLIC SCHOOL zq ON WEST SIDE 
OF WASHINGTON STREET BETWEEN 
ALBANY AND CARLISLE STIIEETS, BOR-
OUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be 85 working days, as provided in the con-
tract. 

The amount of security required is Sixteen 
Thousand Dollars. 

No. 6. FOR ADDITIONS TO AND ALTER-
ATIONS IN THE ELECTRIC BELL SYSTEM 
IN PUBLIC SCHOOL 43' ON ONE HUN-
DRED AND TWENTY-NINTH STREET AND 
AMSTERDAM AVENUE, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be to August 15, 1907, as provided in the 
contract. 

The amount of security required is Seven 
Hundred Dollars. 

No. 7. FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, 
ETC., TO PUBLIC SCHOOL 86 AT LEX-
INGTON AVENUE AND NINETY-SIXTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be 6o working days, as provided in the 
contract. 

The amount of security required is Ten Thou- 
sand Dollars. 

No. 8. FOR FURNITURE FOR NEW PUB-
LIC SCHOOL 90, ON ONE HUNDRED AND 
FORTY-SEVENTH AND ONE HUNDRED 
AND FORTY-EIGHTH STREETS, ABOUT 
350 FEET WEST F 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN.TH AVENUE, 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be 6o working days, as provided in the 
contract. . 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
Item I ............................$2,000 00 

	

Item 2 ............................ 	I,800 00 

	

Item 3 ............................ 	1,600 oo 

	

em 4 ............................ 	I,zoo 00 

	

Item 5 ............................ 	1,800 00 

	

Item 6............................ 	.000 00 
A separate proposal must be submitted for each 

item and award will be made thereon. 
Borough of Queens. 

No. 9. FOR ADDITIONS TO AND ALTERA. 
TION5 IN ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT IN PUB-
LIC SCHOOLS 20, 23 AND 47, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
on each school will be to August Is, 1907, as 
provided in the contract. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 

	

Public School zo .................. 	$IGO o0 

	

Public School 23 .................. 	300 00 

	

Public School 47 .................. 	400 00 
A separate proposal must be submitted for each 

school and award will be made thereon. 
No. to. FOR INSTALLING ELECTRIC 

EQUIPMENT IN ADDITION TO AND AL. 
TERATIONS IN PUBLIC SCHOOL 39, ON 
CORNER OF STATE STREET AND ROAN-
OKE AVENUE, FAR ROCKAWAY, BOR-
OUGH OF QUEENS. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be 40 working days, as provided in the con-
tract. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 11. FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF 
TEMPORARY SCHOOL BUILDINGS AT 
PUBLIC SCHOOLS 51, 52, 53, 54, 57 AND 67, 
BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
on each school will be until August 24. 1907, as 
provided in the contract. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 

	

Public School 51 .................. 	$4,000 00 

	

Public School 52 .................. 	2,000 00 

	

Public School 53 .................. 	t,000 00 

	

Public School 54 .................. 	2,000 00 

	

Public School 57 .................. 	2,000 00 
Public School 67 .......... 	... .. 	4,000 00 

A separate proposal must be submitted for each 
item and award will be made thereon. 

On Contracts 4, 5, 6, 7 and to the bids will 
be compared and the contract awarded in a lump 
sum to the lowest bidder on each contract. 

On Contracts Nos. 8, 9 and II the bidders 
must state the price of each or any article or 
item contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, by which 
the bids will be tested. 

Extensions must be made and footed up, as 
the bids will be read from the total of each 
item and award made to the lowest bidder on 
each item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and manner and in such quantities as may 
be directed. 

Blank forms, plans and specificatIons may be 
obtained or seen at the office of the Superin-
tendent, at Estimating Room, ninth floor, Hall 
of the Board of Education, Park avenue and 
Fifty-ninth street, Borough of Manhattan; and 
also at Branch Office, No. 69 Broadway, Flushing, 
Borough of Queens, for work for their respective 
boroughs. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated May 22, 1907. 
0121,33 

ew See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last pace, 1*et e.l.ssrv, of 
the ' Oity Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER or PARK 
AVENUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY OF•NRW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School, 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until II o'clock a. m. on 

MONDAY, MAY 27, 1907, 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. I. FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, 
ETC., FOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1 z, 3, 3 
ANN EX, 4, 7, 12, 14, 15, 41, 44, 99, 97, 98, 
101, 102, III 118, 119, 128, Girls' High School, 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
on each school will be 5S working days, as 
provided in the contract. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 

	

Public School I ..................'. 	$800 0o 

	

Public School z ................... 	2,200 00 

	

Public School 3 ................... 	3,200 00 

	

Public School 3 Annex............ 	I,soo 00 

	

Public School 4 ................... 	2,000 00 

	

Public School 7 ................... 	1,200 00 

	

Public School I2 .................. 	go0 on 

	

Public School 14 .................. 	goo 00 

	

Public School 15 .................. 	1,go0 00 

	

Public School 41 .................. 	Soo 00 

	

Public School 44 .................. 	800 00 

	

Public School 69 .................. 	400 a, 

	

Public School 97 ................ 
	

300 00 

	

Public School 98.. ................ 	x,000 00 

	

Public School 101 ................. 	-Do 00 

	

Public School lox ................. 	400 00 

	

Public School its ................. 	Soo 0o 

	

Public School 118 ................. 	Soo 0o 

	

Public School I Ig ............... 	5oo 00 

	

Public School 128 ................. 	400 00 
Girls' High School ........... 	.. 	3,zoo 00 
A separate proposal must be submitted for 

each school and award will be made thereon. 
No. 2. FOR THE GENERAL CONSTRUC-

TION, ETC., OF ADDITIONS TO AND 
ALTERATIONS IN PUBLIC SCHOOL. 64, ON 
BELMONT AVENUE, BERRIMAN AND AT. 
KINS STREETS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be 390 working days, as provided in the 
contract. 

The amount of security required is One 
Hundred and Seventy-five Thousand Dollars. 

No. 3. FOR INSTALLING HEATING AND 
VENTILATING APPARATUS IN NEW PUB-
LIC SCHOOL I 5o, ON CHRISTOPHER AVE-
NUE AND SACKMAN STREET, ABOUT loo 
FEET SOUTH OF BELMONT AVENUE, BOR. 
OUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be 130 working days, as provided in the 
contract. 

The amount of security required is $25,000. 

No. 4. FOR THE GENERAL CONSTRUE 
1'ION, ETC. OF NEW PUBLIC SCHOOL :S8, 
ON ASHFORD STREET, BELMONT AVE. 
NUE AND WARWICK STREET, BOROUGH 
OF BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be 300 working days, as provided in the con-
tract. 

The amount of security required is $i6o,000. 
On Contracts Nos. 2, 3 and 4 the bids will be 

compared and the contract awarded in a lump 
sum to the lowest bidder on each contract. 

On Contract No. I the bidders must state the 
price of each or any article or item contained in 
the specifications or schedules herein contained or 
hereto annexed. by which the bids will be tested. 

Extensions must be made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from the total of each item, and 
award made to the lowest bidder on each item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and manner and in such quantities as may 
be directed. 

Blank forms, plans and specifications may be 
obtained or seen at the office of the Su erintend-
ent at Estimating Room, ninth floor. Hall of the 
Board of Education, Park avenue and Fifty-ninth 
street, Borough of Manhattan. 

Dated May 15, 1907. 
C. B. J. SNYDER, 

Superintendent of School Buildings. 
0115,27 

. See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the mat page, last column, of 
the "City Beeord.11 

DEPARTMENT OP EDUCATION CORNER OF PARK 
AVENUE AND FIPTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until II o'clock a. m. on 

MONDAY, MAY 27, 1007, 
Borough of Manhattan. 

No. S. FOR REPAIRS, ALTERATIONS 
AND ADDITIONS TO THE ELECTRIC BELL 
SYSTEMS IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS II, 19, 33, 
36, 75 AND 107, BOROUGH OF MANHAT• 

T The time allowed to complete the whole work 
on each school will be to August 15, 1907, as 
provided in the contract. 

The amount of security required is as fol-
lows: 
Public School II .................. 	$1,000 00 
Public School 19 .................. 	aoo 00 
Public School 33 .................. 	600 0o 
Public School 36 .................. 	400 00 
Public School 75 .................. 	300 00 
Public School 107 ......... 	.. .. 	zoo 00 

A separate proposal must be submitted for each 
school and award will be made thereon. 

No. 6. FOR THE GENERAL CONSTRUC-
TION, ETC., OF ADDITIONS TO AND AL-
TERATIONS IN PUBLIC SCHOOL 14, NO. 
225 EAST TWENTY-SEVENTH STREET, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be zoo working days, as provided in the 
contract. 

The amount of security required is Twenty 
Thousand Dollars. 

NO 7. FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, 
ETC., FOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS, 28 32. 33, 55 
58. 67, 87. 127, .141, HIGH SCHOOL OF CO M- 
MERCE AND DE WITT CLINTON HIGH 
SCHOOL, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
on each school will be 5s working days, as pro-
vided in the contract. 

The amount of security required is as fol-
lows: 
Public School z8 .................. 	$700 00 
Public School 32 .................. 	Soo 00 
Public School 33 .................. 	700 00 
Public School 55 .................. 	300 00 
Public School 58 .................. 	Soo 00 
Public School 67 .................. 	Soo 00 
Public School 87 .................. 	1,400 00 
Public School 127 ................. 	300 00 
Public School 141 ................. 	gw 00 
lTigh School of Commerce........ 	Boo 00 
De Witt Clinton High School...... 	900 00 

A separate proposal must be submitted for each 
school and award will be made thereon. 

No. 8. FOR INSTALLING ELECTRIC 
E UIPMENT IN ADDITION TO AND AL-
T RATIONS IN PUBLIC SCHOOL 32, No. 

OUGH OF MANHATTAN I3 STREET, BOR. 
The time allowed to complete the whole work 

will be 6o working da;•s, as provided in the 
contract. 

The amount of security required is Five Hun-
dred Dollars. 

No. 9. FOR REPAIRS, ALTERATIONS 
AND ADDITIONS TO THE ELECTRIC BELL 
SYSTEM IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 76, 84 94 
AND 117, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
on each school will be to August 15, 1907, as 
provided in the contract. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
Public School 76 .................. 	$600 00 
Public School 84 .................. 	50o 00 
Public School 94 .................. 	700 00 
Public School 117 ................. 	400 00 

A separate proposal must be submitted for each 
school and award will be made thereon. 
No. so. FOR REPAIRING RETAINING 

WALL AT PUBLIC SCHOOL 9.. , AMSTER• 
DAM AVENUE AND NINETY-THIRD 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be 3o working days, as provided in the 
contract. 

The amount of security required is Five Hun-
dred Dollars. 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

No. ii. FOR REPAIRS, ALTERATIONS 
AND ADDITIONS TO THE ELECTRIC BELL 
SYSTEMS IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 78, 159, I60 
AND 184, BOROUGH OF MANhIATTAN. AND 
PUBLIC SCHOOLS- a AND so, BOROUGH 
OF THE BRONX. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
on each school will be to August 15, 1907, as 
provided in the contract. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
Public School 78 .................. 	$boo on 
Public School 159 ................. 	Soo 0o 
Public School 169 ................. 	600 on 
Public School 184 ................. 	300 00 
Public School z ................... 	300 00 
Public School so ............... 	700 00 

A separate proposal must be submitted for each 
school and award will be made thereon. 

Borough of Queens. 
No. 12. FOR INSTALLING ELECTRIC 

EQUIPMENT IN NEW PUBLIC SCHOOL 16, 
ON EAST SIDE OF SYCAMORE AVENUE, 
BETWEEN LAKE AND PARK STREETS, 
CORONA, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be loo working days, as provided in the 
contract. 

The amount of security required is Four Thou-
sand Dollars. 

On contracts Nos. 6. 8. so and 12 the bids will 
be compared and the contract awarded in a lump 
sum to the lowest bidder on each contract. 
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On contracts Nos. S. 7, 9 and II the bidders 

must state the price of each or any article or 
item contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed by which the 
bids will be tested. 

Extensions must be made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from the total of each it 	and 
award made to the lowest bidder on each item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and manner and in such quantities as may be 
directed. 

Blank forms, plans and specifications may be 
obtained or seen at the office of the Superintend-
ent at Estimating Room, ninth floor. Hall of 
the Board of Education, Park avenue and Fifty-
ninth street, Borough of Manhattan, and also at 
branch office, No. 69 Broadway, Flushing, Bor-
ough of Queens, for work for their respective 
boroughs. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated May 15, 1907. 
mt 5,27 

is see General Instrnetions to Bid-
ders on the last pace, last eolumn, of 
the "City Reeord." 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF NEW 
YOatt, No. 300 MULBERRY STREET, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that the eighty-fourth public auction sale 

of unclaimed boats, etc., will be held at the 
Forty-second Sub-Precinct. foot of East One 
Hundred and Twenty-second street, at is a. in. 

TUESDA.Y, MAY 28, 1907, 
No. t, r4-foot skiff. 
No. 2, 12-fOOt skiff. 
No. 3. 12-foot skiff. 
No 4, I2-fOOt skiff. 
No. 5, 14-foot skiff. 
No. 6, I2-f00t skiff. 
No. 7, 12-foot skiff. 
No. 8, 2-4-foot skiff. 
No. 9, so-foot round bottom rowboat. 
No to, 14-foot skiff. 
No ii, 16-foot scnooner's yawl. 
No. I2, io-foot round bottom rowboat. 
No. t3, r ballast log. 
By or 	of 

THEODORE A. BINGHAM, 
Police Commissioner. 

m17,28 

POLICE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY Of NEW 
YORK, No. 300 MULBERRY STREET. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Police Commissioner of the 

Police Department of The City of New York at 
the Bookkeeper's office, Central Department, un-
til to o'clock a. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, MAY 29, 1007. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL TIIE LABOR AND 

FURNISHING AND ERECTING ALL THE 
MATERIALS NECESSARY TO BUILD AND 
COMPLETE THE ALTERATIONS TO THE 
INTERIOR ARRANGEMENT (EXCEPTING 
AS TO HEATING AND VENTILATING SYS-
TEM, BOILERS AND STEAM PIPING) OF 
THE NEW BUILDING ON THE BLOCK 
BOUNDED BY GRAND, CENTRE AND 
BROOME STREETS AND CENTRE MARKET 
PLACE, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, FOR 
HEADQUARTERS FOR THE POLICE DE-
PARTMENT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The time allowed for making and completing 
the entire work will be sixty (6o) days. 

The surety required will be Ten Thousand 
Dollars ($!0,000). 

Bidders are particularly requested to examine 
the plans, specifications and location of the work 
before bidding, and they are expressly notified 
that no deviation from the specifications will be 
allowed unless the same has been previously au-
thorized by and written permission therefor ob-
tained from the Police Commissioner. 

For particulars as to the quantity and quality 
of the supplies or the nature and extent of the 
work required or of the materials tobe fur-
nished, bidders are referred to the specifications 
and lists of materials, supplies and apparatus to 
be furnished, and to the plans on file at the 
office of F. L. V. Hoppin, Architect, No. 244 
Fifth avenue, Borough of Manhattan, where blank 
f„rms for making bids or estimates, with the 
proper envelope in which to enclose the same, 
may be obtained. 
The bidder shall state one aggregate price for 

the whole work described and specified, as the 
contract is entire and for a complete job. 

Bidders will write out the total amount of their 
estimates, in addition to inserting the same in 
figures 

THEODORE A. BINGHAM, 
Police Commissioner. 

Dated May i6, 5907. 
m16,29 

orSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last pace, last column, of 
the "City Records' 

POLICE DEPARTMENT-CITY OF NEW YORL 

PWNERS WANTED BY THE PROPERTY 
Clerk of the Police Department of The 

tty of New York, No. 300 Mulberry street, 
Room No. 9. for the following property, now in 
his custody, without claimants: Boats, rope, iron, 
lead, male and female clothing, boots, shoes, 
wine, blankets, diamonds, canned goods, liquors, 
etc.; also small amount of money taken from 
prisoners and found by Patrolmen of this De-
partment 

THEODORE A. BINGHAM, 
Police Commissioner. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT-CITY of NEW YORK, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Q WNERS WANTED BY THE DEPUTY 
Property Clerk of the Police Department 

O The City of New York-Office, No. soo State 
street, Borough of Brooklyn-for the following 
property, now in his custody, without claimants: 
Boats, rope, iron, lead, male and female clothing. 
boots, shoes, wine, blankets. diamonds, canned 
goods, liquors, etc.; also small amount of money 
taken from prisoners and found by Patrolmen 
of this Department. 

THEODORE A. BINGHAM, 
Police Commissioner. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

T N PURSUANCE OF SECTION Ioi8 OF 
the Greater New York Charter the Comp. 

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons, owners of prop-
erty affected by the following assessment for 
LO((AL IMPROVEMENTS In the BOROUGH 
OF BROOKLYN: 

THIRTIETH WARD, SECTION 19. 
BAY SIXTEENTH STREET-REGULAT-

ING, GRADING PAVING CURBING, LAY-
ING CROSSWALKS' and PAVING GUT. 
TERS, from Cropsey avenue to Eighty-sixth 
street. Area of assessment: Both sides of 
Bay Sixteenth street, from Cropsey avenue to 
Eighty-sixth street, and to the extent of half 
the block at the intersecting streets and ave-
nues. 
-that the same was confirmed by the Board of 
Revision of Assessments May 16, igo , and 
entered May t6, 5907, in the Record of Titles 
of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes 
and Assessments and of Water Rents, and un-
less the amount assessed for benefit on any 
person or property shall be paid within sixty 
days -after the date of said entry of the assess-
ment, interest will be collected thereon, as 
provide(i in section Ioig of said Greater New 
York Charter. 
Said section provides, in part, that "If any 

such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof in the said Record of Titles of Assess. 
ments, it shall be the duty of the officer author. 
zed to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of 7 per centum per annum, 
to be calculated to the date of payment from 
the date when such assessment became a lien, 
as provided by section isg of this act." 

Section tgg of this act provides 
"An assessment shall become a lien upon the 
real estate affected thereby ten days after its 
entry in the said record." 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Mechanics' Bank Building, Court and 
Montague streets, Borough of Brooklyn, be-
tween the hours of g a. m. and 2 p. m., and on 
Saturdays from g a. m. until 12 m., and all 
payments made thereon on or before July 15, 
19o7t • will be exempt from interest, as above 
ptovtoed, and after that date will be subject to 
a charge of interest at the rate of 7 per centum 
per annum from the date when such assessment 
became a lien to the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York-Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, May 2-6, zgo7. 

mt8,jr 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, CITY OF NEW YORK, 
BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF ASSEssMENTS 
AND ARREAYS, BOROUGH or BROOKLYN, May 17, 
1907. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO ALL 
whom it may concern that. in pursuance 

of law, a list has been prepared and may be 
obtained at the office of the Deputy Collector of 
Assessments and Arrears in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, Mechanics' Bank Building (third 
floor), corner of Montague and Court streets, in 
said Borough, of the parcels of land and prem-
ises in said Borough upon which any tax, assess- 
ment or water rates levied or imposed subsequent 
to July I. 1882. and prior to January t, 1898, 
had been returned or transmitted to the former 
Registrar of Arrears prior to the thirty-first day 
of December, 1897, or to the Collector of Assess- 
ments and Arrears subsequent thereto, and now 
remains unpaid and in arrears, and that the said 
several parcels of land specified in the said list 
will be sold, at public auction, to the highest 
bidder, on 

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 1907, 
at 2 o'clock p. m., in the Borough Hall, in the 
said Borough of Brooklyn, in the large room desig- 
nated Room No. 2. in the rear of the Borough 
Ha'.l, now used by the Spanish War Veterans' 
Association. for the payment of the aggregate 
amount of all arrears of taxes, assessments and 
water rents due thereon and returned and trans- 
mitted as aforesaid, with all default, interest and 
expenses accrued thereon. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller of The City of New York. 

Hit 7,j 19 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

TN PURSUANCE OF SECTION Io18 OF 
 Greater New York Charter, the Comp-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons, owners of property, 
affected by the following assessment for LOCAL 
IMPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX: 

TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH 
WARDS, SECTION II. 

JENNINGS STREET-REGULATING, GRAD-
ING, SETTING CURBSTONES, FLAGGING 
THE SIDEWALKS, LAYING CROSSWALKS, 
BUILDING APPROACHES AND PLACING 
FENCES, from Stebbins avenue to West Farms 
road. Area of assessment: Both sides of Jen-
nings street, from Stebbins avenue to West Farms 
road, and to the extent of half the block at the 
intersecting streets and avenues. 
-that the same was confirmed by the Board of 
Revision of Assessments May 16, 1907, and en-
tered May 16, '907, in the Record of Titles of 
Assessments, kept in the Bureau for the Collec-
tion of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes and 
Assessments and of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after the 
date of said entry of the assessments interest 
will be collected thereon, as provided in section 
Iotg of said Greater New York Charter. 
Said section provides, in part, that "If any 

such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof in the said Record of Titles of Assess-
ments it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section IS9 of this act." 
Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 

assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." - • 

The above assessment is payable to the Col- 
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, corner of One Hun- 
dred and Seventy-seventh street and Third ave-
nue, Borough of The Bronx between the hours 
of 9 a. m. and 2 p. in an on Saturdays from 
9 a. in. to Ia m., and ail payments made thereon 
on or before July IS, 5907, will be exempt from 
interest, as above provided, and after that date 
will be subject to a charge of interest at the 
rate of seven per centum per annum from the 
date when the above assessment became a lien to 
the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York-Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, May 2-6, ryo7. 

m17,8t 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPENING 
STREETS AND PARKS. 

I N PURSUANCE OF SECTION zoos OF 
the Greater New York Charter, the Comp-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice of the confirmation by the Supreme 
Court, and the entering in the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments and Arrears, of the as-
sessment for OPENING AND ACQUIRING 
TITLE to the following named streets in the 
BOROUGH OF THE BRONX: 

TWENTY-THIRD WARD, SECTIONS g AND 
t o. 

EAST ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTIETH 
STREET-OPENING from Brook avenue to 
St. Ann's avenue. Lonfirmed April 22, 1907; 
entered May I6, 19o7. Area of assessment in-
cludes all those lands, tenements and heredita-
ments and premises situate, lying and being~ in 
the Borough of The Bronx, in The City of New 
York, which, taken together, are bounded and 
described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection 
of the southerly line of Westchester avenue and 
a line parallel to and distant one hundred (zoo) 
feet west of the westerly line of Brook avenue; 
thence running easterly along the southerly line 
of Westchester avenue to its intersection with a 
line parallel to and distant one hundred (too) 
feet east of the easterly line of St. Ann's ave-
nue; thence southerly along said parallel line to 
its intersection with the northerly line of East 
One Hundred and Forty-ninth street; thence 
westerly along said line to its intersection with 
a line parallel to and distant one hundred (too) 
feet west of the westerly line of Brook avenue; 
thence northerly along said parallel line to the 
point or place of beginning. 

TWENTY-FOURTH WARD, SECTION It. 
BELMONT STREET-OPENING, from In-

wood avenue to Featherbed lane. Confirmed 
April 24, I9c7; entered May 16 1907. Area of 
assessment includes all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City 
of New York which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
westerly line of the Grand Boulevard and Con-
course and a line lying parallel to and distant 
too feet southerly from the southerly line of 
Belmont street; running thence northerly along 
said westerly line of Grand Boulevard and Con-
course to a line parallel to and distant too feet 
northerly from a northerly line of Belmont street; 
thence westerly along said line parallel to Bel-
mont street to its intersection with a line parallel 
to and distant too feet easterly from the easterly 
line of Inwood avenue; thence northerly along 
said parallel line to its intersection with the. 
middle line of the block between Belmont street 
and East One Hundred and Seventy-fourth 
street; thence westerly along said middle line at 
its westerly prolongation to its intersection with 
a line parallel to and distant zoo feet east from 
the easterly line of Macomb's road; thence north-
erly along said parallel line to its intersection 
with the easterly prolongation of a line parallel 
to and distant too feet northerly from the north-
erly line of East One Hundred and Seventy-fifth 
street; thence westerly along said prolongation 
and parallel line to its intersection with a line 
parallel to and distant zoo feet westerly from 
the westerly line of Macomb's road; thence 
southerly along said parallel line to its intersec-
tion with a line parallel to and distant too feet 
northerly from the northerly line of Featherbed 
lane; thence westerly along said parallel line to 
its intersection with the easterly line of Aqueduct 
avenue; thence northerly along the line parallel 
to and distant zoo feet easterly from the easterly 
line of Montgomery avenue to its intersection 
with a line parallel to and distant too feet west-
erly from the westerly line of Aqueduct avenue; 
thence southerly along said parallel line to its 
intersection with a line parallel to and distant loo 
feet west  ly from the westerly line of Montgom-
cry avendE; thence southerly along said parallel 
line to its intersection with the westerly line of 
Aqueduct avenue; thence on a straight line to its 
intersection with the point on the westerly line 
of Plympton avenue and too feet southerly from 
the southerly line of Featherbed lane; thence 
easterly along a line parallel to and distant too 
feet southerly from the southerly line of Feather-
bed lane to its intersection with a line parallel 
to and distant too feet westerly from the west-
erly line of Macomb's road i thence southerly 
along said parallel line to its intersection with the 
westerly prolongation of the middle line of the 
block lying between Macomb's road, Inwood ave-
nue and Belmont street; thence easterly along 
said prolongation and middle line to its inter-
section with a line parallel to and distant too 
feet easterly from the easterly line of Macomb's 
road; thence northerly along said parallel line to 
its intersection with a line parallel to and distant 
ego feet southerly from the southerly line of Bel-
mont street; thence easterly along said line paral-
lel to Belmont street to its intersection with a 
line parallel to and distant too feet easterly from 
the easterly line of Inwood avenue; thence north-
erly along said parallel line to its intersection with 
a line parallel to and distant too feet southerly 
from the southerly line of Belmont street; thence 
along said line parallel to Belmont street to the 
point or place of beginning. 

The above-entitled assessments were entered on 
the date hereinbefore given in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes 
and Assessments and of Water Rents. Unless 
the amount assessed for benefit on any person 
or property shall be paid within sixty days after 
the date of said entry of the assessments interest 
will be collected thereon, as provided in section 
Ioo6 of the Greater New York Charter. 
Said section provides that "If any such as-

sessment shall remain unpaid for the period of 
sixty ays after the date of entry thereof in the 
said y Record of Titles of Assessments it shall be 
the duty of the officer authorized to collect and 
receive the amount of such assessment to charge; 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate 
of seven per centum per annum, to be calculated 
to the date of payment from the date when such 
assessment became a lien, as provided by section 
159 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry in 
the said record." • • • 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents in 
the Municipal Building, corner of One Hundred 
and Seventy-seventh street and Third avenue, 
Borough of The Bronx, between the hours of 
9 a. m. and 2 p. m., and on Saturdays from 
9 a. m. to I2 m., and all payments made thereon 
on or before July 2-5, 1907 will be exempt from 
interest, as above provided, and after that date 
will be subject to a charge of interest at the rate 
of seven per centum per annum from the date 
when above assessments became liens to the date 
of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York-Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, May 2-6, 1907. 

0157,31 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT FOR OPENING 
STREETS AND PARKS. 

IN PURSUANCE OF SECTION roog OF 
the Greater New York Charter the Comp-

troller of The City of New York >iereby gives 
public notice of the confirmation by the Supreme 
Court and the entering in the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments and Arrears of assess-
ment for OPENING AND ACQUIRING TITLE 
to the following-named avenue in the BOROUGH 
OF BROOKLYN: 

TWENTY-SIXTH WARD, SECTIONS 53 
AND 14. 

RAILROAD AVENUE-OPENING, from At- 
lantic avenue to Fairfield avenue. 	Confirmed 
March 2, 1907 • entered May ii, r907. Area of 
assessment includes all those lands tenements 
and hereditaments and premises situate, lying 
and being in the Borou$h of Brooklyn, in The 
City of New York, which, taken together, are 
bounded and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersec-
tion of the southerly side of Jamaica avenue 
with the westerly side of Grant avenue; running 
thence southerly and along the westerly side of 
Grant avenue to the northerly side of Fairfield 
avenue; running thence westerly and along the 
northerly side of Fairfield avenue to the easterly 
side of Euclid avenue; running thence northerly 
and along the easterly side of Euclid avenue to 
the southerly side of Jamaica avenue; running 
thence easterly and along the southerly side of 
Jamaica avenue to the point or place of begin- 
ning

. above-entitled assessment was entered on 
the date hereinbefore given in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for 
the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents. 
Unless the amount assessed for benefit on any 
person or property shall be paid within sixty 
days after the date of said entry of the assess-
ment interest will be collected thereon as pro- 
vided in section Ioo6 of the Greater I4ew York 
Charter. 

Said section provides that "If any assessment 
shall remain unpaid for a period of sixty days 
after the date of entry thereof in the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments it shall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and 
receive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate 
of seven per centum per annum, to be calculated 
to the date of payment from the date when such 
assessment became a lien, as provided by section 
559 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Mechanic's Bank Building, Court and 
Montague streets, Borough of Brooklyn, between 
the hours of 9 a. m. and a p. m., and on Sat-
urdays from 9 a. m. until t2 in., and all payments 
made thereon on or before July so, 1907, will 
be exempt from interest, as above provided, and 
after that date will be subject to a charge pf in- 
terest at the rate of seven per centum per an-
num, from the date when the above assessment 
became a lien to the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York-Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, May n, 5907. 

0114,27 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

IN PURSUANCE OF' SECTION xo18 OF 
the Greater New York Charter the Comp- 

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons, owners of property, 
affected by the following assessment for LOCAL  
IMPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN: 

THIRTY-SECOND WARD, SECTION is. 
GLENWOOD ROAD-REGULATING, GRAD-

ING, CURBING AND SODDING, between Flat-
bush avenue and Brooklyn avenue. Area of as-
sessment: Both sides of Glenwood road, from 
Flatbush to Brooklyn avenue. and to the extent 
of half the block at the intersecting streets and 
avenues, 
-that the same was confirmed by the Board of 
Revision of Assessments May 9, 1907, and en-
tered May 9, 1907, in the Record of Titles of 
Assessments, kept in the Bureau for the Collec-
tion of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes and 
Assessments and of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after the 
date of said entry of the assessments, interest 
will be collected thereon, as provided in section 
1019 of said Greater New York Charter. 
Said section provides, in part, that "If any 

such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof in the said Record of Titles of Assess• 
merits, it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per an-
num, to be calculated to the date of payment from 
the date when such assessment became a lien, as 
provided by section 159 of this act." 
Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 

assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry in 
the said record." • • - 

The above assessment is payable to the Col- 
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, in 
the Mechanics' Bank Building, Court and Mon-
tague streets, Borough of Brooklyn, between the 
hours of o a. m. and a P. in., and on Saturdays 
from o a. in. until 2-2 m.. and all payments made 
thereon on or before July 8, ryoy, will be exempt 
from interest, as above provided, and after that 
date will be subject to a charge of interest at the 
rate of seven per centum per annum from the 
date when such assessment became a lien to the 
date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Com troller. 

City of New York-Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, May 9, x907. 

mI x,94 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

IN PURSUANCE OF SECTION io18 OF 
the Greater New York Charter the Comp-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons, owners of prop~rty 
affected by the following assessments for LOCAL 
IMPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN: 

FIRST WARD, SECTION r. 
ALTERATION AND IMPROVEMENT TO 

OUTLET SEWER IN BROAD STREET, be-
tween East river and Wall street, and eons' 
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SEWERS IN SOUTH FRONT WATER 
PEARL, BRIDGE, STONE, SOUT1 WILLIAM 
and BEAVER STREETS. Area of assessment: 
Both sides of Broad street, from Wall street to 
the East river; both sides of Nassau street, from 
Wall street to Cedar street; north side of Fine 
street, from Broadway to a point about 140 feet 
east of Nassau street south side of Pine street, 
from Broadway to William street; both sides of 
Wall street, from Broadway to William street; 
both sides of Exchange place, from Broadway to 
Hanover street• both sides of Beaver street, from 
Broadway to Iianover street; both sides of Bat-
ter place, from Broadway to Whitehall street; 
both aides of Marketfield street, from Beaver 
to Broad street; both sides of Stone street from 
Whitehall street to Old slip; both sides ofBridge 
street, from State street to Broad street; both 
sides of Pearl street, from State street to 
Coenties slip; both sides of Water street, from 
Whitehall street to Cuylers alley; both sides of 
Front street, from Whitehall street to Cuylers 
alley; north side of State street, from Whitehall 
street to Coenties slip; both sides of State street, 
from Whitehall street to Beaver street; east side 
of Broadway, from Beaver street to Pine street; 
both sides of Whitehall street, from Beaver street 
to the East river; both sides of Moore street, 
from Pearl street to South street; both sides of 
New street, from Wall street to Beaver street; 
both sides of South William street, from Broad 
street to Old slip, both sides of William street, 
from Beaver to Wall street; west side of William 
street, from Wall street to Pine street; both 
sides of Coenties slip, from Pearl street to the 
East river. 

TWELFTH WARD, SECTION 8. 
NORTHERN AVENUE - REGULATING, 

GRADING, CURBING, FLAGGING, LAYING 
CROSSWALKS AND CONSTRUCTING GUT-
TERS, from West One Hundred and Eighty-
first street to a point about 781.01 feet north-
westerly. Area of assessment: Both sides of 
Northern avenue, from West One Hundred and 
Eighty-first street to a point about 781 feet 
northwesterly, and to the extent of half the 
block at the intersection of One Hundred and 
Eighty-first street. 
-that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Revision of Assessments on May 9, 1907, and 
entered on May 9, 1907, in the Record of Titles 
of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for the Col-
lection of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes and 
Assessments and of Water Rents, and unless 
the amount assessed for benefit on any person 
or property shall be paid within sixty days after 
the date of said entry of the assessments interest 
will be collected thereon, as provided in section 
1o19 of said Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof in the said Record of Titles of Assess-
ments it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section 159 of this ac ~" 

Section 159 of this act provides 	• "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
Room H, No. 280 Broadway, Borough of Man-
hattan, between the hours of 9 a. m. and 2 p. m, 
and on Saturdays from 9 a. m. to 12 m., and 
all payments made thereon on or before July 
8, I?o7 will be exempt from interest, as above 
provided, and after that date will be subject to a 
charge of interest at the rate of seven per 
centum per annum from the date when above 
assessments became liens to the date of pay-
ment.  

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York-Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, May 9, 1907. 

ml 1,24 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

TN PURSUANCE OF SECTION ro18 OF THE 
Jf Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 
o The City f New York hereby gives public 
notice to ally persons, owners of property affected 
by the following assessments for LOG'AL IM-
PROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF RICH-
MOND: 

FOURTH WARD. 
LINCOLN AVENUE-REGULATING, GRAD-

ING AND PAVING, from South Side Boule-
vard to mean high-water mark. Area of assess-
ment: Both sides of Lincoln avenue, from South 
Side Boulevard to mean high-water mark. and 
to the extent of half the block at the intersect-
ing streets, 
-that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Revision of Assessments May y, 1907, and en-
tered on May 9 1907, in the Record of Titles 
of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for the Col-
lection of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes 
and Assessments and of Water Rents, and un-
less the amount assessed for benetfi on any per-
son or property shall be paid within sixty days 
after the date of said entry of the assessment 
interest will be collected thereon, as providers 
in section 1o19 of said Greater New York Char- 

Said section provides that "If any such assess-
ment shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof on the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments it shall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and re-
calve the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate 
of seven per centum per annum, to be calculated 
is the date of payment from the date when such 
assessment became a lien, as provided by section 
159 of this act."  

Section t59 of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry in 
the said record." 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
at Borough Hall, St. George, Borough of Rich-
mond, between the hours of 9 a. m. and a p. m., 
and on Saturdays from 9 a. m. to 12 m., and all 
payments made thereon on or before July 8, 
1907, will- be exempt from interest, as above 
provided, and after that date will be subject to a 
charge of interest at the rate of seven per centum 
per annum from the date when pabove assessment 
became a lien to the date 

	Act METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, May 9. 1907- 

m1 r,a4 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

I N PURSUANCE OF SECTION tor8 OF 
the Greater  New York Charter the Comp• 

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons. owners of property, 
adectud by the following assessments for LOCAL 

IMPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX: 

TWENTY-THIRD WARD, SECTION 9. 
EAST ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SEC-

OND STREET-REGULATING GRADING, 
CURBING, FLAGGING, LAYING CROSS-
WALKS, BUILDING APPROACHES AND 
PLACING FENCES from Morris avenue to 
Sherman avenue. Area 	of assessment: Both 
sides of One Hundred and Sixty-second street, 
from Morris avenue to Sherman avenue, and to 
the extent of half the block at the intersecting 
avenues. 

TWENTY-FOURTH WARD, SECTION It. 
EAST ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-

FOURTH STREET-REGULATING, GRAD-
ING CURBING FLAGGING, LAYING CROSS-
WALKS. UILDING APPROACHES AND 
PLACING FENCES, from Eden avenue to Top-
pin avenue. Area of assessment: Both aides 
of One Hundred and Seventy-fourth street, from 
Eden avenue to Topping avenue, and to the ex-
tent of half the block at the intersecting and 
terminating streets and avenues. 

CROTONA AVENUE-PAVING THE ROAD-
WAY, from Crotona Park to East One Hundred 
and Eighty-seventh street, and SETTING CURB. 
Area of assessment: Both sides of Crotona ave-
nue from Crotona Park to One Hundred and 
Eightty-seventh street, and to the extent of half 
the block at the intersecting streets and avenues. 
-that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Revision of Assessments May 9 1907, and en-
tered on May 9 1907, in the I ecord of Titles 
of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for the Col-
lection of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes and 
Assessments and of Water Rents, and unless 
the amount assessed for benefit on any person 
or property shall be paid within sixty days after 
the date of said entry of the assessments inter. 
est will be collected thereon, as provided in see-
tion 1019 of said Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that 'If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof on the said Record of Titles of Assess-
ments, it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section 159 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides ` 	• "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." ` • 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, corner of One Hun-
dred and Seventy-seventh street and Third ave-
nue, Borough of The Bronx, between the hours 
of 9 a. m. and a p. m. and on Saturdays from 
9 a. m. to Ia m. and all payments made thereon 
on or before July 8, 1907, will be exempt 
from interest, as above provided, and after that 
date will be subject to a charge of interest at 
the rate of seven per centum per annum from 
the date when the above assessments became 
liens to the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York-Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, May 9, 1907. 

1011,24 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPENING 
STREETS AND PARKS. 

T N PURSUANCE OF SECTION roo5 OF 
J, the Greater New York Charter, the Comp-
troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice of the confirmation by the Supreme 
Court, and the entering in the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments and Arrears of the as-
sessment for OPENING AND At UIRING 
TITLE to the following named street in the 
BOROUGH OF THE BRONX: 

TWENTY-FOURTH WARD, SECTION II. 
EAST ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-

SECOND STREET-OPENING from Jerome 
avenue to Morris avenue. Conht rmed April 15, 
1907; entered May 8, 1907. Area of assessment 
Includes all those lands, tenements and beredita-
ments and premises situate, lying and being in 
the Borough of The Bronx, in The City of New 
York. which. taken together, are bounded and 
described as follows. viz.: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection 
of the westerly prolongation of a line drawn 
parallel to and distant zoo feet southerly from 
the southerly side of that part of East One Hun-
dred and Seventy-second street lying between 
Inwood avenue and Jerome avenue, with a line 
drawn parallel to the westerly aide of Macomb's 
road and distant zoo feet westerly therefrom; 
running thence northerly along said parallel line 
to the southeasterly side of Cromwell avenue; 
thence northeasterly along said southeasterly side 
of Cromwell avenue to the southwesterly side of 
Macomb's road (said southwesterly side of Ma-
comb's road being the line connecting said south-
easterly side of Cromwell avenue with the west-
erly side of Macomb's road); thence southeast-
erly along said southwesterly side of Macomb's 
road to the westerly side of Macomb's road; 
thence easterly to the intersection of the easterly 
side of Macomb's road with the westerly pro-
longation of a line drawn parallel to and distant 
loo feet northerly from the northerly side of that 

street lying between 
Hundred 

 n ood aver avenue and Jerome 
avenue; thence easterly along said westerly pro-
longation and parallel line to its intersection with 
a line drawn parallel to the northwesterly side of 
Jerome avenue and distant ion feet northwesterly 
therefrom; thence northeasterly along said paral-
lel line to its intersection with the northwesterly 
prolongation of a line drawn parallel to and dis-
tant 510 feet northeasterly from the northeast-
erly side of that part of East One Hundred and 
Seventy-second street extending southerly from 
Jerome avenue; thence southeasterly along said 
northwesterly prolongation and parallel line and 
its prolongation southeastwardly to the easterly 
side of the Grand Boulevard and Concourse; 
thence easterly on a line drawn parallel to East 
One Hundred and Seventy-second street to the 
westerly aide of Teller avenue; thence southerly 
along said westerly side of Teller avenue to its 
intersection with a line drawn parallel to and 
distant loo feet northerly from the northerly aide 
of that part of East One Hundred and Seventy-
second street extending from Teller avenue to 
Morris avenue; thence easterly along said parallel 
line and its prolongation eastwardly to its inter-
section with a line drawn parallel to the easterly 
side of Teller avenue and distant loo feet east-
erly therefrom; thence southerly along said paral-
lel line to its intersection with the easterly pro- 
longation of a line drawn parallel to and distant 
loo feet southerly from the souther) side of that 
part of East One Hundred and Seventy-second 
street extending from Teller avenue to Morris 
avenue; thence westerly along said easterly pro- 
longation and parallel line to the middle line of 
the block between College avenue and Morris 
avenue: thence southerly along said middle line 
of the block to its intersection with a line drawn 
parallel to the southerly side of East One Hun-
dred and Seventy-first street and distant zoo feet 

southerly therefrom; thence westerly alo 	said 
parallel line to the southeasterly side of Jerome 
avenue; thence westerly to the intersection of the 
northwesterly side of Jerome avenue with the 
easterly side of Macomb's road; thence northerly 
along said easterly side of Macomb's road to its 
intersection with a line drawn parallel to the 
northwesterly side of Jerome avenue and distant 
loo feet northwesterly therefrom; thence north-
easterly along said parallel line 

therefrom; 
its intersec-

tion with a .ine drawn parallel to the southerly 
side of East One Hundred and Seventy-second 
street and distant too feet southerly therefrom; 
thence westerly along said parallel line and its 
prolongation westwardly to the point or place of 
beginning. 

The above entitled assessment was entered on 
the date hereinbefore given in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes 
and Assessments and of Water Rents. Unless 
the amount assessed for benefit on any person 
or property shall be paid within sixty days after 
the date of said entry of the assessment interest 
will be collected thereon. as provided in section 
ioo6 of the Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides that "If any such as-
sessment shall remain unpaid for the period of 
sixty days after the date of entry thereof in the 
said Record of Titles of Assessments it shall be 
the duty of the officer authorized to collect and 
receive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate 
of seven per centum per annum, to be calculated 
to the date of payment from the date when such 
assessment became a lien. as provided by section 
159 of this act." 
Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 

assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry in 
the said record." " • 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents in 
the Municipal Building, corner of One Hundred 
and Seventy-seventh street and Third avenue 
Borough of The Bronx, between the hours ot€ 
9 a. m. and a p. in.. and on Saturdays from 9 
a. m. to 12 in.. and all payments made thereon on 
or before July 8, 1907, will be exempt from in-
terest. as above provided. and after that date 
will be subject to a charge of interest at the rate 
of seven per centum per annum from the date 
when above assessment became a lien to the date 
of payment 	

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York-Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, May 8, 1907. 

1010,53 

IN PURSUANCE OF SECTION 1oit OF THE 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 

of The City of New York hereby gives public no-
flee to all persons, owners of property. affected 
by the following assessments for LOCAL IM-
PROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN. 

TWENTY-SIXTH WARD SECTIONS is AND 

TWENTY-EIGHTH 
AND TWENTY-SEVENTH AND 

TWENTY-EIGHTH WARDS, SECTION ix. 
FENCING VACANT LOTS ON JAMAICA 

AVENUE, southeast aide, between Hendrix street 
and Schenck avenue- on HENDRIX STREET, 
east side, between Jamaica and Arlington ave-
nues; on LIBERTY AVENUE, south side, be-
tween Christopher avenue and Sackman street; on. 
CHRISTOPHER AVENUE. east side between 
Liberty and Glenmore avenues- on WATKINS 
STREET, west side. between Stutter and Blake 
avenues; on BLEECKER STREET, southeast 
side, between Wyckoff and St. Nicholas avenues; 
on MYRTLE AVENUE, south side, between 
Ralph and Grove streets; on GROVE STREET, 
northwest side, between Knickerbocker avenue 
and Myrtle avenue; on HARMAN STREET, 
southeast side, between Wyckoff and St. Nicholas 
avenues; on NOLL STREET, southeast side be-
tween Evergreen and Central avenues; onEVER- 

George streets- on GEORGE STREET, northwest 
side, between Evergreen and Central avenues; on 
ATLANTIC AVENUE, northwest side, between 
Warwick and Ashford streets; on WARWICK 
STREET, east side, between Fulton street and 
Atlantic avenue; on ASHFORD STREET, west 
side, between Fulton street and Atlantic avenue; 
on ATLANTIC AVENUE, northwest side be-
tween Ashford and Cleveland streets; on CLEVE-
LAND STREET, west side, between Fulton street 
and Atlantic avenue; on ATLANTIC AVENUE, 
northwest side between Clevelandand Elton 
streets; on ELfON STREET, west side, between 
Atlantic avenue and Fulton street- on ATLAN-
TIC AVENUE, northwest side, between Elton 
and Linwood streets; on ELTON STREET, east 
side, between Fulton street and Atlantic avenue. 
Area of assessment: Southeast corner of Ja-
maica avenue and Hendrix street; southeast cor-
ner of Liberty avenue and Christopher avenue 
and lot adjoining on Liberty avenue; west side 
of Watkins street, between Blake and Sutter ave-
nues, Lots Nos. 35 and 41, Block546• east side 
of Bleecker street, between St Nicho'aa avenue 
and Wyckoff avenue, Lots Nos. IS and 191 Block 
33I1; Lot No. 29 of Block 3317, fronting on 
Grove street and Myrtle avenue; southeast side of 
Harman street, between St. Nicholas and Wyckoff 
avenues, on Lots Nos. 1I, 12 and I of Block 
3291; Lot No. it of Block 3153. fronting on Noll 
street, George street and Evergreen avenue; north 
side of Atlantic avenue, between Warwick and 
Cleveland streets; northeast and northwest cor-
ners of Atlantic avenue and Elton street. 

THIRTIETH WARD, SECTION 1S. 
SIXTIETH STREET - GRADING LOTS, 

south side, between Third and Fourth avenues. 
Area of assessment: South side of Sixtieth street, 
beginning at a point 94 feet east of Third ave-
nue and continuing 6o feet easterly. 
-that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors May 7 1907, and entered May 7, 1907, 
in the Record of Titles of Assessment kept in the 
Bureau for the Collection of Assessments and 
Arrears of Taxes and Assessments and of Water 
Rents, and unless the amount assessed for benefit 
on any person or property shall be paid within 
sixty days after the date of entry of the assess-
ments, interest will be collected thereon as pro-
vided for in section Ioig of the Greater New 
York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any such 
assessment shall remain unpaid for a period of 
sixty days after the date of entry thereof in the 
said Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be 
the duty of the officer authorized to collect and 
receive the amount of such assessment to charge 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum, to be calculated to 
the date of payment from the date when such as-
sesaments became liens, as provided in section 159 
of this act.' 
Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 

assessment shall become a lien upon the real es-
tate affected thereby ten days after its entry in 
the said record-" • • • 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, in  

the Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn be-
tween the hours of 9 a. in. and a p, in. and on 
Saturdays from 9 a. in. until ra in., anc( all pay-
ments made thereon on or before July 6, I907, 
will be exempt from interest, as above provided, 
and after that date will be subject to a charge of 
interest at the rate of seven per centum per an-
num from the date when such assessments be-
came liens to the date of payment. 

BERMAN. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, May 7, 1907. 

m8,a1 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, CITY os NEW YORK, 
December 14, 1906. 

U NTIL FURTHER NOTICE AND UNLESS 
otherwise directed in any special case 

surety companies will be accepted as sufficient 
upon the following contracts to the amounts 
named: 
Supplies of Any Description, including , Cu and 

Electricity- 
One company on a bond up to $fo,000. 
Two companies , n a bond up to $lag,000. 
Three companies on a bond up to $200,000. 

Asphalt, Asphalt Block and Wood Block Pave. 
ments- 

Twocompaniea on a bond up to $50,000. 
Three companies on a bond up to $125,006. 

Regulating, Grading, Paving, Sewers Water 
Mains, Dredging, Construction of Parks, 
Parkways, Etc.- 

One company on a bond up to $a 000. 
Two companies on a bond up to ;7S,000. 
Three companies on a bond up to $15o,eoe. 
Four companies on a bond up to $250,000. 

New Docks, Buildings, Bridges, Aqueducts, 
Tunnels, Etc.- 

One company on a bond up to $a ,000. 
Two companies on a bond up to 175,000. 
Three companies on a bond up to $15o,0oe. 
Four companies on a bond up to $350,000. 

Repairs, Ventilating, Heating, Plumbing, Etc.-
One company on a bond up to $25,000. 
Two companies on a bond up to $75,000. 
Three companies on a bond up to $150,000. 
Four companies on a bond up to $25o,000. 
On bonds regarded as hazardous risks addi- 

tional surety will be required as the Comptroller 
sees fit in each instance. 

All bonds exceeding $250 000 will by that fact 
alone be considered hazardous risks, no matter 
what the nature of the work 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARES, ARSENAL 
BUILDING FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, oROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. in. on 

WEDNESDAY, MAY 29, 1907. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
MOTOR HORSE AND HAND LAWN MOW-
ERS, F'OR PARKS, BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX. 

The time for delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is thirty (30) days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Dollars ($i,000). 

The bids will be compared and the contracts 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Parks, Zbrowski Mansion, 
Claremont Park, Borough of The Bronx. 

MOSES HERRMAN, 
President; 

JOSEPH I. BERRY 
MICHAEL J. KENkEDY 

Commissioners of Parks. 
1018,29 

t - See General Ioatrueti00s to Bid-
ders on the last pose, last eolarvq, of 
the "City Reeord." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARES, ARSENAL 
BUiLDING,t~ FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET IIOaOUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
New Y'oax. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. in. on 

THURSDAY, JUNE 13, 1907. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS NECESSARY FOR CON-
STRUCTING AND PUTTING IN PLACE 
THREE-RAIL PIPE FENCE AROUND GREEN-
POINT PARK IN THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, A}+1D ALL WORK INCIDENTAL 
THERETO. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
contract is within sixty (60) consecutive working 
days. 

The amount of security required is Six Thou-
sand Dollars (.6,000). 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Parks, Litchfield Mansion, 
Prospect Park, Brooklyn. 

MOSES HERRMAN, 
President; 

JOSEPH I. BERRY 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
m18,jr5 

gW See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last passe, last eolamn, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARER, AI SENAL 
BUILDING FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET lO ouGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW IoEE. 

tJ 
0 EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

 received by the Park Board at the above 
ottice of the Department of Parka until 3 o'clock 
p.m. on 

THURSDAY, MAY 23, 1907. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
1,000 CUBIC YARDS OF LOAM OR TOP-
SOIL FOR HARLEM RIVER DRIVEWAY. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
whole work will be sixty consecutive working 
doYe_. 

The amount of security required is Seven Hun-
dred Dollars. 

The bids will be compared and the eonlbacas 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
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Sample may be seen and blank forma may be 

obtained at the office of the Department of 
Parks, Arsenal, Central Park Manhattan. 

MOSES HE1 RMAN, 
president; 

JOSEPH I. BERRY 
MICHAEL J. KENIfEDY, , 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated May. to. 1907. 

mro,a3 
AW See General IastruetIoas to Bid-

ders on the last page, last scanning  of 
the "City  Record." 

OFFICE OP THE DEPAITMENT OF Pigs, AasaNAL 
BUILDING FIFTH Avaiva AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET 11OEOUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
Naw oax. 
Ct EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
t it) received by the Park Board at the above 
o Ice of the Department of Parka until 3 o'clock 
p. m. on 

THURSDAY, MAY 23, 1907, 
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

PLAYGROUND SUPPLIES, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
contract is within ten (io) consecutive working 
daya. 

The amount of security required ii Five Hun-
dred Dollars. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office 
of the De artment of Parks, Litchfield Mansion, 
Prospect Park, Brooklyn. 

MOSES HERRMAN, 
President; 

JOSEPH I. BERRY, 
MICHAEL J.  KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated May 7, i9o7. . 	 mga3  

rim See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDINGA  FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET OROUGH Of MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW Y'o... 
C+ EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
I$J received by the Park Board at the above 
o ice of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m. on 

THURSDAY, MAY 23, 1907, 
Borough of The Bronx. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
ONE HUNDRED (loo) WASTE RECEP-
TACLES (No. 1-1 907) FOR PARKS, BOR-
OUGH OF THE BRONX. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is thirty (3q days. 

The amount of security required is Seven Hun-
dred Dollars (E7oo). 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
FIVE HUNDRED (too) WIRE TREE GUARDS 
(No. 1-1907) FOR PARKS, BOROUGH OF THE 
ItlONX. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
c,ntract is thirty (30) days. 

The amount of security required is Five Hun-
,Ired Dollars ($Soo). 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT A MEETING OF THE BOARD OF ESTI-
mate and Apportionment, held April 5,  1907, the following petition was received: 

To the Board of EstimatAand Apportionment: 
The petition of NewYork and Port Chester Railroad Company respectfully shows and alleges 

upon information and belief: 
That heretofore and on or about the itth day of June, 1906, a contract dated May 31, 1906, 

was entered into by and between The City of New York and your petitioner, which contract was duly 
executed by George B. McClellan, Mayor of The City of New York on behalf of The City of New 
York, and by New York and Port Chester Railroad Company by J. K Stewart, its president, on the 
11th day of June, I906. 

That in and by said contract, among other things, The City of New York granted to your 
petitioner, subject to certain conditions and provisions therein set forth, the right to cross certain 
streets and highways therein described, and the right and privilege to construct, maintain and operate 
a railroad with all connections, turn-outs, switches and cross-overs necessary for the accommodation 
and operation • of said railroad, by means of electricity or by any mechanical motive power which 
may be lawfully employed upon the same except steam locomotive power in, upon and across certain 
named streets, avenues, parkways highways and public places situated in the Borough of The Bronx, 
City, County and State of New 'York upon a route therein particularly set forth and described in 
section I of the said contract, being the route shown on a certain map entitled "Survey, map and 
profile of the line and route of the railroad of the New York and Port Chester Railroad Company in 
The City of New York, State of New York," adopted by the Board of Directors of the said company 
on the 8th day of February, 1904, and signed by W. C. Gotshall, President; W. C. Gotshall, Chief 
Engineer, and Francis Blanchard Secretary, under seal, and which maps and profiles were filed in 
the office of the County Clerk of`  the City and County of New York on the 6th dap of May, 1904, 
or any lawful amendment which may be consented to by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
or its successors in authority. 

That on the ad day of April, 1907, this petitioner, by a vote of two-thirds of its directors, 
at a meeting of the Board of Directors, regularly held pursuant to due notice changed and altered 
the route of that part of its main line situate, lying and being between the Harlem river and 
the northern boundary line of The City of New York, and changed its southern terminus from a 
point at or near the intersection of Southern Boulevard and Willis avenue, in the Borough of 
The Bronx, to a point at or near the intersection of One Hundred and Thirty-second street and 
Willis avenue, to a point on the Harlem river at or near the point where Alexander avenue ex-
tended intersects the north bank of the Harlem river; and also changed and altered the route 
of its branch line from its connection with its main line near Adams street and Morris Park 
avenue to Clason's Point, in said County; and also adopted a map and profile of the whole of 
its route as thus amended, and authorized its President to file said map and profile of said 
route, duly certified by the President, Secretary Chief Engineer and at least two-thirds of the 
directors, which map and profile are entitled ' §urvey, map and profile of the New York and 
Port Chester Railroad Company for New York County, New York, Sections I., II. and III., re-
spectively;" and thereafter, on the 4th day of April, 1907, the said map and profile of the said 
route as amended and adopted for the entire route of your petitioner in the County of New 
York was by your petitioner filed in the office of the County Clerk of the County of New York, 
and thereupon the route ofour petitioner's road became and was lawfully amended in conformity 
with the said map and prof le as filed. That said amended route became and now is the lawful 
route of this petitioner located in all respects in conformity with law. 

That the description of said route as thus amended and of the streets in The City of New 
York and in the Borough of The Bronx which will be crossed or intersected by said railroad is 
as follows: 	

Main Line. 
Beginning at a point on the Harlem river near the point where Alexander avenue, extended. 

intersects the north bank of the Harlem river, in the Borough of The Bronx, and running thence 
northerly and easterly, crossing One Hundred and Thirty-second street and Southern Boulevard, 
between Alexander avenue and Willis avenue; thence between One Hundred and Thirty-fourth 
street and Southern Boulevard, crossing Willis avenue and Brown place to Brook avenue; thence 
crossing Brook avenue, and thence crossing the Southern Boulevard, between St. Ann's avenue 
and Brown place-  thence crossing St. Ann's avenue, between Southern Boulevard and East 
One Hundred anil Thirty-second street; thence easterly and northeasterly, between Southern 
Boulevard and One Hundred and Thirty-second street to Cypress avenue; thence crossing Cypress 
avenue, between One Hundred and Thirty-second street and Southern Boulevard; thence between 
Cypress avenue and Willow avenue to One Hundred and Tkiirt7•fourth street; thence crossing 
One Hundred and Thirty-fourth street to One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street; thence between 
Willow avenue and Southern Boulevard crossing One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street One Hundred 
and Thirty-sixth street and One 'Hundred and Thirty-seventh street, to Willow avenue; 
thence crossing Willow avenue and crossing One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street at or near its 
intersection with Willow avenue, to One Hundred and Thirty-ninth street; thence crossing One 
Hundred and Thirty-ninth street and One Hundred and Fortieth street. between Southern Boule-
vard and the tracks of the New York New Haven and Hartford Railroad, to One Hundred 
and Forty-first street; thence crossing one Hundred and Forty-first street, and thence crossing 
and along Southern Boulevard and Whitlock avenue, at or near their junction between One Hundred 
and Forty-first street and One Hundred and Forty-second street i thence crossing St. Joseph's 
street, between Whitlock avenue and Austin place; thence crossing One Hundred and Forty-
ninth street, between Austin place and Whitlock avenue, to Austin place; thence crossing Austin 
place, between Whitlock avenue and Timpson place, to Timpson place; thence between Whitlock 
avenue and Southern Boulevard, and crossing Timpson place, Leggett avenue, East One Hundred 
and Fifty-sixth street, Craven streetLongwood avenue, Lafayette avenue Tiffany street, 
Barretto street, Hunt's Point road, Roe street, Faile street, Bryan street, Longfellow street, 
Aldus street, Whittier street, to Guttenberg street; thence between Whitlock avenue and Longfellow 
street, crossing Guttenberg street and Westchester avenue to and crossing Home street; thence 
crossing Freeman street, Boone street, Edgewater road, West Farms road and Jennings street; 
thence croisilig East One Hundred and Seventy-second street, East One Hundred and Seventy- 
third street, 	One Hundred and Seventy-fourth street, between West Farms road and Boone  

street; thence along and across Boone street to One Hundred and Seventy-sixth street; thence, 
between West Farms road and Longfellow street, crossing One Hundred and Seventy-sixth street 
and Rodman place to West Farms road; thence along and across West Farms road to and 
across East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street, or Tremont avenue; thence to and across 
Bronx street to the Bronx river- thence crossing East One Hundred and Seventy-ninth street and 
Lebanon street, between Bronx 'ark avenue and Bronx river; thence along and across East One 
Hundred and Eightieth street and Bronx Park avenue, at or near their intersection' thence to 
and across the northerly branch of West Farms road, or Adams street, between Morris Park 
avenue and the easterly line of Bronx Park; thence to and crossing Unionport road, between Mianna 
street and Burchall avenue; thence crossing Oakley street, between Mianna and Sagamore streets; 
thence crossing White Plains road, at or near the intersection of Sagamore street; thence crossing 
Brown avenue and Sagamore street, at or near their intersection; thence crossing Hunt avenue 
and Bear Swamp road, at or near their intersection- thence crossing Lincoln street, Jefferson 
street, Madison street and Bear Swamp road—Bronxdale avenue—or any extension thereof, and 
crossing Bronx and Pelham parkway and Williamsbridge road, at or near their intersection; 
thence crossing Saw Mill lane, between Williamsbridge road and Eastchester road; thence crossing 
Eastchester road near its intersection with Syracuse avenue; thence crossing Birch street, at or 
near its intersection with Syracuse avenue; thence crossing Cedar street Oak street and Walnut 
street, between Kingston avenue and Syracuse avenue; thence crossing C{testnut street, at or near 
its intersection with Kingston avenue; thence crossing Kingston avenue, at or near its intersection 
with Chestnut street; thence crossing Ash street; thence Boston road, and running approximately 
parallel with Boston road and crossing Schieffelin's lane, Fifth avenue, or Dyer avenue, and 
continuing to a point in the northerly line of The City of New York near Dyer avenue and 
between the road to White Plains and Fifth avenue. 

Branch Line. 

Beginning at a point on the main line near Adams street and Morris Park avenue; thence 
running substantially parallel with Morris Park avenue and crossing Adams street, East One Hun-
dred and Eightieth street. Lebanon street and West Farms road, One Hundred and Seventy-eighth 
street and Wyatt street, between Berrian avenue and Morris Park avenue; thence crossing One 
Hundred and Seventy-seventh street, near Berrian avenue, crossing Apsley avenue, the New York, 
New Haven and Hartford Railroad; thence. crossing Bronx River avenue at or near its intersection 
with Craighill avenue; thence substantially parallel with Craighill avenue and between Craighill 
and Chanute avenues, as proposed in City layout of streets, crossing Westchester avenue and pro- 
posed streets to a point at or near the intersection of Craighill avenue and Lafayette avenue, as 
proposed on City layout of streets; thence crossing proposed streets to a point near the intersec- 
tion of Leland avenue and O'Brien avenue, as shown on City layout; thence parallel to proposed 
Leland avenue to proposed Gildersleeve avenue; thence on a curve crossing Clason's Point road 
and proposed streets to a point near intersection of proposed Gildersleeve avenue and Hudson avenue; 
thence parallel to said proposed Hudson avenue to Barrett's creek, being the route shown on map 
entitled "Survey, Map and Profile of the New York and Port Chester Railroad for New York 
County, New York, Sections I., II. and III.," adopted by the Board of Directors of said company 
on the 2d day of April, 1907, and signed by Marsden J. Perry, President, and Mace Moulton, 
Chief Engineer, and Carleton Bunce, Secretary, under seal, and adopted by two-thirds of all the 
directors of the company, and which map and profiles were filed in the office of the County Clerk 
of the City and County of New York on the 4th day of April, r9o7, or any lawful amendment 
thereof which may be consented to by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, or its successors 
in authority. 

The following descriptions show in parallel columns the original route and the amended route, 
the portions of the route which are coincident being common to both columns: 

ORIGINAL ROUTE. 	 AMENDED ROUTE. 
Main Line. 	 Main Line. 

Beginning at a point at or near the inter- 
	Beginning at a point on the Harlem river 

section of Southern Boulevard and Willis ave-  near the point where Alexander avenue ex- 

crossing 

 
fling thence easterly between One Hundred and 
Thirty-fourth street and Southern Boulevard, 

nue, in the Borough of The Bronx, and run-  tended intersects the north bank of the Harlem 

ning thence northerly and easterly, crossing 
One Hundred and Thirty-second street and 

river, in the Borough of The Bronx, and run- 

Southern Boulevard, between Alexander avenue 
and Willis avenue; thence between One Hun- 
dred and Thirty-fourth street and Southern 
Boulevard, crossing Willis avenue, and 

Brown place to Brook avenue; thence crossing Brook avenue, and thence crossing the Southern 
Boulevard, between St. Ann's avenue and Brown's place; thence crossing St. Ann's avenue, 
between Southern Boulevard and East One Hundred and Thirty-second street; thence easterly 
and northeasterly between Southern Boulevard and One Hundred and Thirty-second street, to 
Cypress avenue; thence crossing Cypress avenue, between One Hundred and Thirty-second street 
and Southern Boulevard; thence between Cypress avenue and Willow avenue to One Hundred 
and Thirty-fourth street; thence crossing One Hundred and Thirty-fourth street to One Hundred 
and Thirty-fifth street; thence between Willow avenue and Southern Boulevard, crossing One 
Hundred and Thirty-fifth street, One Hundred and Thirty-sixth street and One Hundred and 
Thirty-seventh street to Willow avenue; thence crossing Willow avenue and crossing One Hundred 
and Thirty-eighth street, at or near its intersection with Willow avenue, to One Hundred and 
Thirty-ninth street; thence crossing One Hundred and Thirty-ninth street and One Hundred 
and Fortieth street, between Southern Boulevard and the tracks of the New York, New Haven 
and Hartford Railroad to One Hundred and Forty-first street; thence crossing One Hundred 
and Forty-first street, and thence crossing and along Southern Boulevard and Whitlock avenue 
at or near their junction between One Hundred and Forty-first street and One Hundred and 
Forty-second street; thence crossing St. Joseph's street, between Whitlock avenue and Austin 
place; thence crossing One Hundred and Forty-ninth street, between Austin place and Whitlock 
avenue, to Austin place; thence crossing Austin place and Whitlock avenue and Timpson place 
to Timpson place; thence between Whitlock avenue and Southern Boulevard, and crossing Timpson 
place, Leggett avenue, East One Hundred and Fifty-sixth street, Craven street, Longwood avenue, 
Lafayette avenue, Tiffany street, Barretto street, Hunt's Point road, Hoe street, Faile street, 
Bryan street, Longfellow street, Aldus street, Whittier street to Guttenberg street; thence between 
Whitlock avemle and Longfellow street, crossing Guttenberg street and Westchester avenue to 
and crossing Home street; thence crossing Freeman street, Boone street, Edgewwater road, West 
Farms road and Jennings street; thence crossing East One Hundred and Seventy-second street, 
East One Hundred and Seventy-third street, East One Hundred and Seventy-fourth street, 
between West Farms road and Boone street; thence along and across Boone street to One Hundred 
and Seventy-sixth street; thence between West Farms road and Longfellow street, crossing One 
Hundred and Seventy-sixth street and Rodman place to West Farms road; thence along and 
across West Farms road to and across East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street or Tremont 
avenue; thence to and across Bronx street to the Bronx river; thence crossing East One Hundred 
and Seventy-ninth street and Lebanon street, between Bronx Park avenue and Bronx river; 
thence along and across East One Hundred and Eightieth street and Bronx Park avenue at or 
near their intersection; thence to and across the northerly branch of West Farms road or Adams 
street, between Morris Park avenue and the easterly line of Bronx Park; 

thence to and across Unionport road, between 
Mianna street and Burchall avenue; thence 
crossing Oakley street, between Mianna and 
Sagamore streets; thence crossing White Plains 
road at or near the intersection of Sagamore 
street; thence crossing Brown avenue and Saga- 
more street at or near their intersection; thence 
crossing Hunt avenue and Bear Swamp road 
at or near their intersection; thence crossing 
Lincoln street, Jefferson street, Madison street, 
Bear Swamp road and Bronxdale avenue, or 
any extension thereof, and crossing Bronx and 
Pelham parkway and Williamsbridge road at or 
near their intersection; thence crossing Saw 
Mill lane, between Williamsbridge road and 
Eastchester road; thence crossing Eastchester 
road near its intersection with Syracuse avenue; 
thence crossing Birch street at or near its 
intersection with Syracuse avenue; thence cross-
ing Cedar street, Oak street and Walnut street, 
between Kingston avenue and Syracuse avenue; 
thence crossing Chestnut street at or near its 
intersection with Kingston avenue; thence crossing 
Kingston avenue at or near its intersection with 
Chestnut street; thence crossing Ash street; 

thence crossing Boston road and running approx- 
imately parallel with Boston road and crossing 
Schieffelin's lane, Fifth avenue or Dyer avenue, 
and continuing to a point in the northerly line 
of The City of New York near Dyer avenue, 
and between the White Plains road and Fifth 
avenue. 

Branch Line. 
Beginning at a point on the main line near 

Adams street and Morris Park avenue; thence 
running substantially parallel with Morris Park 
avenue and crossing Adams street, East One 
Hundred and Eightieth street Lebanon street 
and West Farms road; One I undyed and Sev-
enty-eighth street and Wyatt street, between Ber-
rian avenue and Morris Park avenue; thence 
crossing One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street 
near Berrian avenue, crossing Appley avenue, the 
New York, New Haven and Hartford Railroad; 
thence crossing Bronx River avenue at or near its 
intersection with Craighill avenue; thence sub- 
stantiallv parallel with Craighill avenue, and be- 
tween Craighill avenue and Chanute avenue, as 
proposed in City layout of streets, crossing West- 
chester avenue and proposed streets to a point 
at or near the intersection of Craighill avenue 
and Lafayette avenue as proposed in City lay-
out of streets; thence crossing proposed streets 
to a point near the intersection of Leland avenue 
and O'Brien avenue, as shown on City layout; 
thence parallel to proposed Leland avenue to 
proposed Gildersleeve avenue; thence on a curve 
crossing Clason's Point road and proposed streets 
to a point near intersection of proposed Gilder• 
sleeve avenue and Hudson avenue; thence paral- 
lel to said proposed Hudson avenue to Barrett's 
creek. 

The bids will be compared and the contracts 
awarded at a lump or aggregate aura for each 
contract. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Parks Zbrowski Mansion, 
Claremont Park, Borough oti The Bronx. 

MOSES HERRMAN, 
President; 

JOSEPH I. BERRY 
ICHAEL J. KENI1EDY 

Commissioners of Parks. 
m7,23 

1 See General Inatrnetions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

AUCTION SALE. 

THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOR-
I 	of The Bronx, will sell at public 

auction at the workshops in Bronx Park, in the 
Borough of The Bronx, on 

TUESDAY, MAY 21, 1907, 
at 10.30 a. m., the following-named property: 

ONE LOT OF SCRAP IRON AND JUNK. 
TEEMS OP SALE. 

Cash payments in bankable funds at the time 
and place of sale, and the articles purchased are 
to be removed immediately after the sale. If 
the purchaser fails to effect removal of the arti-
cles purchased within ten days from the date of 
sale he shall forfeit his purchase money and 
the ownership of the articles purchased. The 
City further reserves the right to sell the arti-
cles over again; the money received at said sale 
is to also become the property of the City. 

JOSEPH I. BERRY, 
Commissioner of Parks, Borough of 

The Bronx. 
107,21 

OFFICE OP THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET AOYOUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW /oax. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m. on 

THURSDAY, MAY 23, 1907. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

FOR FURNISHING AND ERECTING MU-
SEUM CASES IN THE MUSEUM BUILDING 
IN THE BOTANICAL GARDEN IN BRONX 
PARK, IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
whole work will be sixty (6o) days. 

The amount of the security required is Three 
Thousand Dollars (;3,000). 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Plans may be seen and blank forms may be 
obtained at the office of the Department of Parks, 
Zbrowskie Mansion, Claremont Park, Borough 
of The Bronx. 

MOSES HERRMAN, 
President; 

JOSEPH I. BERRY, 
ICHAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
m7,23 

tip See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

thence to and across Unionport road, an un-
named street or another branch of Unionport 
road, Victor street, Washington street or White 
Plains road, Louise street, Lincoln street, Jeffer-
son street Madison street and Bear Swamp 
road or f3ronxdale avenue to Williamsbridge 
road; thence crossing Williamsbridge road, ap-
proximately 2,400 feet southeast of Bronx and 
Pelham parkway, to Bronx and Pelham park- 
way; thence crossing Bronx and Pelham park- 
way, approximately a,roo feet east of its inter-
section with Williamsbridge road, and running 
thence northerly between Williamsbridge road 
and Eastchester road to Saw Mill lane; thence 
crossing Saw Mill lane near its intersection with 
Eastchester road; thence crossing Eastchester 
road or Corsa lane, between Boston Post road 
and Saw Mill lane; 

thence crossing Boston Post road near its inter-
section with Schieffelin's lane to Schieffelin's 
lane; thence crossing Schieffelin's lane near its 
easterly intersection with Boston Post road; 
thence northerly to the City line. 

Branch Lint. 
Beginning at a point at or near the southeast 

corner of Bronx Park, in the Borough of The 
Bronx • thence across or along Bronx Park ave- 
nue, fast One Hundred and Eightieth street, 
East One Hundred and Eighty-first street, Le-
banon street, Morris Park avenue, at or near its 
intersection with West Farms road; thence across 
or along West Farms road, at or near its inter- 
section with Morris Park avenue; thence across 
the Southern turnpike or Westchester avenue, at 
or near its intersection with Clason's Point road; 
thence across Clason's Point road near its inter- 
section with Southern turnpike or Westchester 
avenue, being the route shown on a map entitled 
"Map and profile of branch line extending from 
main line (Bronx Park) to Clason's Point, New 
York City." 
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That the copy of the said map and profile filed in the County Clerk's office on the 4th 
day of April, 1907, as aforesaid, showing the amendment of said route, which copy is marked 
Exhibit A, April 4, 1907, is submitted herewith. 

The petitioner respectfully prays that the consent of the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment to said route as lawfully amended, in conformity with the map and profile filed to the 
office of the County Clerk in the County of New York on April 4, 1907 may be given to 
this petitioner and that the contract of May 31, 1906, hereinbefore reterred to, may be 
amended so tftat the same shall include in Section I. thereof, in place of the route therein 
set forth, the amended route hereinbefore described, and shall permit your petitioner to con-
struct, maintain and operate its railroad over such route, and in, upon and across the streets, 
avenues, parkways, highways and public places therein set forth under and in accordance with 
and subject to all the terms and provisions of the said contract dated May 3t, 5906. 

Dated April 4, 5907. 	
NEW YORK AND PORT CHESTER RAILROAD COMPANY, 

By Marsden J. Perry, President. 
State of New York, County of New York, as.: 

Marsden J. Perry, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the President of the New 
York and Port Chester Railroad Company; that he has read the foregoing petition and knows the 
contents thereof; that the same is true to his own knowledge except as to the matters stated 
to be alleged upon information and belief, and as to those matters he believes it to be true. 

MARSDEN J. PERRY. 
Sworn to before me this 4th day of April, 1907. 

GEORGE C. HOLTON, 
Notary Public, Kings County. 

Certificate filed in New York County. 
And at a meeting held May 10, 1907, the following resolutions were adopted: 
Whereas, The foregoing petition from the New York and Port Chester Railroad Company dated 

April 4, 1907, was presented to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment at a meeting held April 
5, 5907; 

Resolved, That, in pursuance of law, this Board sets Friday, the 24th day of May, 1907, at 10.30 
o'clock in the forenoon, and Room t6 in the City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, as the time and place 
when and where such petition shall be first considered, and a public hearing be had thereon, at 
which citizens shall be entitled to appear and be heard; and be it further 

Resolved, That the Secretary is directed to cause such petition and these resolutions to be pub-
lished for at least two (z) days in two daily newspapers in The City of New York, to be designated 
by the Mayor, and for at least ten (to) days in the CITY RECORD immediately prior to such date of 
public hearing. The expense of such publication to be borne by the petitioner. 

JOSEPH HAAG, 
Secretary. 

New York, May to, 5907. 
mt3,a4 

OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
 public hearing on the application of the 

New York and Richmond Gas Company for a 
franchise to construct, maintain and use pipes, 
mains and conductors in, under and along the 
streets, avenues and highways in the Fifth 
Ward, Borough of Richmond, for transmitting 
and distributing gas for light, beat and power 
to public and private consumers, which was fixed 
for May so, 1907, by resolution duly adopted 
April a6, 1907, has been continued until May 
24, 190 7. at 10.30 o'clock a. m., in Room t6, 
CIty Hall, Borough of Manhattan, at which time 
and place citizens will be entitled to appear 
and be heard. 

JOSEPH HAAG, 
Secretary. 

Dated New York, May to, 1907. 
m11,24 

PUBLIC NOTICE. 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPOR- 
TIONMENT, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

AT A MEETING OF THE BOARD OF 
Estimate and Apportionment, held April 

ra, I Qo7, in the Old Council Chamber, City 
Hall Borough of Manhattan, the following pro-
ceedings were bad: 

Whereas, The Fort George Street Railway 
Company has, under date of July 3, t906, made 
application to this Board for the grant of the 
right, privilege and franchise to construct. main-
tain and operate a street surface railroad upon 
and along St. Nicholas (or Eleventh) avenue, 
between the Dyckman street station of the 
Interborough Rapid Transit Railroad and West 
One Hundred and Ninetieth street, Borough of 
Manhattan; and 

Whereas, Section 92 of the Railroad Law and 
sections 72, 73 and 74 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended by chapters 629 and 630 
of the Laws of t9o5, provide for the manner 
and procedure of making such grants; and 

Whereas, In pursuance to such laws, this Board 
adopted a resolution on July 6, 5906, fixing 
the date for public hearing thereon as Septem-
ber a8, 5906, at which citizens were entitled to 
appear and be heard, and publication was had 
for at least fourteen (14) days in the "Sun" 
and the "World," newspapers designated by the 
Mayor, and in the CITY Recoan for ten days 
immediately prior to the date of hearing, and 
the public hearing was duly held on such day; 
and 

Whereas, This Board has made inquiry as to 
the money value of the franchise or right ap-
p]ted for, and proposed to be granted to the 
Fort George Street Railway Company, and the 
adequacy of the compensation proposed to be 
paid therefor- now therefore it is 

Resolved, ;That the following form of the 
resolution for the grant of the franchise or 
right applied for by the Fort George Street 
Railway Company, containing the form of pro-
posed contract for the grant of such franchise 
or right, be hereby introduced and entered in 
the minutes of this Board, as follows, to wit: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby grants to the Fort George 
Street Railway Company the franchise or right 
fully set out and described in the following form 
of proposed contract for the grant .thereof, 
embodying all of the terms and conditions, in-
eluding the provisions as to rates, fares and 
charges upon and subject to the terms and con-
ditions in said proposed form of contract con-
tained and that the Mayor of The City of 
New 'Cork be and he hereby is authorized to 
execute and deliver such contract in the name 
and on behalf of The City of New York, as 
follows, to wit: 

FOES GEORGE STREET RAILWAY COMPANY. 
Proposed Form of Contract. 

This contract made this 	day of 
1907, by and between The City of New York 
(hereinafter called the City), party of the first 
part, by the Mayor of said City acting for and 
in the name of said City under and in pur~ -  
suance of the authority of the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment of said City (herein-
after called the Board), and the Fort George 
Street Railway Company, incorporated for the 
purpose of building maintaining and operating 
a street surface railroad (hereinafter called the 
Company), party of the second part, witnesseth: 
In consideration of the mutual convenants 

and agreements herein contained, the parties 
hereto do hereby covenant and agree as fol-
lows: 
Section I. The City hereby grants to the 

Company, subject to the conditions and pro-
visions hereinafter set forth, the right and 
privilege to construct, maintain and operate a 
street surface railroad by electrical system, to- 
gether with the necessary wires and other equip-
ment for the purpose of conveying Persons and 
property in the Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, upon the following route: 
Beginning at a point about seven hundred 

feet south of the intersection of Dyckman street 
and Nagle avenue, running thence by double 
tract in it southerly direction through, upon 
and along St. Nicholas avenue to its intersection 
*itb West One Hundred and Ninetieth street, 
all in the Borough of Manhattan, in the City, 
County and State of New York- 

Said route, together with turnouts, switches, 
atanda and crossovers hereby authorized, are 
shown upon a map entitied: 

"Map showing roposed route of the Fort 
George Street Railway Company, to accom-
pany amended petition to the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment. Dated October 161 
t906. Original petition dated July 3, 1906,' 

-and signed by R. E. Simon, resident, and 
A. E. Kalbach, Consulting Engineer. 

Sec. a. The grant of this privilege is sub-
ject to the following conditions, which shall be 
complied with by the Company: 

First-The consent in writing of the owners 
of half in value of the property bounded on said 
streets and avenues to the construction and oper-
ation of said railroad shall be obtained by the 
Company within six months of the signing of this 
contract by the Mayor, and a copy of such con-
sents shall be filed with the Board within such 
time, or in the event that such consents cannot 
be obtained within such time, the Company 
shall within two months thereafter make ap-
plication to the Appellate Division of the 
Supreme Court for the appointment of Com-
missioners in the manner• provided by the Rail-
road Law, to determine if said railroad ought 
to be constructed; otherwise this grant shall 
cease and determine, unless the period shall be 
extended by the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment. 

Second-This consent is upon the express 
condition that the Company within sixty days 
after the signing of this contract by the Mayor 
and before anything is done in the exercise of 
the rights conferred thereby shall enter into 
a traffic agreement with the I'nterborough Rapid 
Transit Company whereby passengers entering 
the cars of either the Company or the Inter-
borough Rapid Transit Company (subway) shall 
be entitled to a continuous passage on both of 
the said lines upon the payment of a single fare 
of five cents; such agreement shall be for a 
period of at least twenty-five years. 

Third-The said right to construct, maintain 
and operate a street surface railroad as herein 
described, shall be held and enjoyed by the 
Compan

y,  
, its successors or assigns, for the 

term of twenty-five years from the date when 
this contract is signed by the Mayor, with the 
privilege of renewal of said contract for the 
further period of twenty-five year", upon a fair 
revaluation of such right and privilege. Such 
revaluation shall be of the right and privilege 
to maintain and operate the said railroad by 
itself, and not to include any valuation derived 
from the ownership, operation or control of any 
other railroad by the Company, its successor@ or 
assigns. The Company shall, however, not have 
the right to exercise such privilege of renewal 
until it has entered into a traffic agreement with 
the Interborough Rapid Transit Company, or its 
successors, in the operation of the Rapid Transit 
Railroad (subway), as above, for said renewal 
period. 

If the Company shall determine to exercise its 
privilege of renewal it shall make application to 
the Board, or any authority which shall be au-
thorized by law to act for the City in place of 
the Board. Such application shall be made at any 
time not earlier than two years and not later 
than one year before the expiration of the 
original term of this contract. The determination 
of the revaluation shall be sufficient if agreed 
to in writing by the Company and the Board, 
but in no case shall the annual rate of com-
pensation to the City be fixed at a less amount 
than that sum required to be paid during the 
last year in this original contract. 
If the Company and the Board shall not reach 

such agreement on or before the day one year 
before the expiration of the original term of 
this contract, then the annual rate of compen-
sation for such succeeding twenty-five years shall 
be reasonable, and either the City (by the 
Board) or the Company shall be bound upon 
request of the other, to enter into a written 
agreement with each other fixing the rate of 
such compensation at such amount as shall be 
reasonable, and if the parties shall not forth-
with agree upon what is reasonable, then the 
parties ,ball enter into a written agreement 
fixing such annual rate and at such amount as 
shall be determined by three disinterested free-
holders, selected in the following manner: 

One disinterested freeholder shall be chosen 
by the Board- one disinterested freeholder 
shall be chosen by the Company; these two shall 
choose a third disinterested freeholder, and the 
three so chosen shall act as appraisers and shall 
make the revaluation aforesaid. Such appraisers 
shall be chosen at least six months prior to the 
expiration of this original contract, and their 
report shall be filed with the Board within three 
months after they are chosen. They shall act 
as appraisers and not as arbitrators. They may 
base their judgment upon their own experience 
and upon such information as they may obtain 
by inquiries and investigation. without the pres-
ence of either party. They shall have the right 
to examine any of the books of the Company 
and its officers under oath. The valuations so 
ascertained, fixed and determined shall be con-
clusive upon both parties, but no annual sum 
shall, in any event, be less than the sum re-
quired to be paid for the last year of this orig-
inal contract. If in any case the annual rate 
shall not be fixed prior to the termination of 
the original term of this contract, then the 
Company shall pay the annual rate theretofore
prevailing until the new rate shall be determined, 
and shall then make up to the City the amount 
of any excess of the annual rate then deter-
mined over the previous annual rate. The com-
pensation and expenses of the said appraisers 
shall be borne Jointly by the City and u a 
Company, each paying one-half thereof. 

Fourth-Upon the termination of this orig-
inal contract, or if the same Is renewed, then 
at the termination of the said renewal term, 
or upon the termination of the rights hereby 
granted for any other cause, or upon the dis-
solution of the Company before such termina-
tion, the tracks and equipment of the Company 
constructed pursuant to this contract, within the 
streets and highways of the City, shall become 
the property of the City, without cost, and the 
same may be used or disposed of by the City 
for any purpose whatsoever, or the same may be 
leased to any company or individual. 
At the termination of this grant as above, the 

City, at the election of the Board, shall have 
the right to purchase all the property of the 
Company not within the streets or avenues, 
at its fair market value, exclusive of any value 
which such property may have by reason of 
this contract. Such valuation shall be deter-
mined in the same manner as revaluation for 
a renewal of this contract, as herein provided. 

If however, at the termination of this grant 
as aliove, the City (by the Board) shall so order 
by resolution, the Company shall upon thirty 
(30) days' notice in writing from the Boos, 
remove any and all of its tracks and other 
equipment constructed pursuant to this contract. 
and the said streets and highways shall be 
restored to their original condition at the sole 
cost and expense of the Company. 

Fifth-The Company its successor or assigns, 
shall pay to the City for the right to construct, 
maintain and operate a street surface railway on 
the route herein described, the following sums 
of money: 
I. Five thousand dollars ($g,000) in cash,i 

within thirty (30) days after the signing of this 
contract by the Mayor. 

a. During the first five years of this contract 
an annual sum, which shall in no case be less 
than five hundred dollars ($goo), and which 
shall be equal to three per cent. of the gross 
receipts of the Company, if such percentage 
shall exceed a sum of five hundred dollars 
(;5oo). 

During the remaining twenty years of this 
contract an annual sum, which shall in no case 
be less than one thousand dollars ($I,000), and 
which shall be equal to five per cent. of the 
gross receipts of the Company, if such percent-
age shall exceed the sum of one thousand dol-
lars ($i,000). 

The payment of such minimum sums shall 
begin from the day on which the contract is 
signed by the Mayor. 

The terms hereafter to be fixed for any re-
newal term of this contract shall not be less than 
the sum required to be paid for the last year 
of this original contract, and no renewal shall 
provide for a further renewal. 

Such minimum annual sums shall be paid into 
the Treasury of The City of New York on 
November r of each year, and shall be for the 
amount due to September 30, next preceding. 

Whenever the percentage required to be paid 
shall exceed the minimum amount as above, 
such sum over and above such minimum shall 
be paid to the said Comptroller on or before 
November I, in each year, for the year ending 
September 30, next preceding. The fiscal year 
shall end on September 30, next preceding said 
date of payment, and provisions of the Railroad 
Law as it now exists, or as it may hereafter be 
amended, relating to the matter of payments 
and statements of percentages of gross receipts 
of street railway companies not inconsistent 
with this contract, shall be strictly complied 
with. The intention of this paragraph is to fix 
an annual charge to be paid by the Company, 
its successors or assigns, to the City for the 
rights and privileges hereby granted, and it 
shall be construed as providing for the payment 
by the Company, its successors or assigns, for 
said right and privilege of a percentage of gross 
receipts within the meaning of any general or 
special statute, or of any ordinance of the City. 

Any and all payments to be made by the 
terms of this contract to the City, by the Com-
pany, shall not be considered in any manner 
in the nature of a tax, but such payments shall 
be in addition to any and all taxes of what- I 
soever kind or description now or hereafter re-
quired to be paid by any ordinance of the City 
or resolution of the Board or by any law of the 
State of New York. 

Sixth-The annual charges or payments shall 
continue throughout the whole term of the con-
tract hereby granted, whether original or re-
newal, notwithstanding any clause in any statute 
or in the charter of any other railroad company 
providing for payments for railroad rights or 
franchise at a different rate, and no assignment,  
lease or sublease of the rights or privileges here-
by granted, whether original or renewal, or of 
any part thereof, or of any part of the route 
mentioned herein, shall be valid or effectual for 
any purpose unless the said assignment, lease or 
sublease shall contain a covenant on the part 
of the assignee or lessee that the same is sub-
ject to all the conditions of this contract; and 
that the assignee or lessee assumes and will be 
bound by all of said conditions, and especially 
said conditions as to payments, anything in any 
statute or in the charter of such assignee or 
lessee to the contrary notwithstanding, and that 
the said assignee or lessee waives any more 
favorable conditions created by such statute or 
its charter, and that it will not claim by reason 
thereof or otherwise exemption from liability to 
perform each and all of the conditions of this 
contract. 

Seventh-The rights and privilepees hereby 
granted shall not be assigned, either in whole or 
in part, or leased or sublet in any manner, nor  
shall title thereto, or right, interest or property 
therein, pass to or vest in any other person or 
corporation whatsoever, either by the act of the 
Company, its successors or assigns, or by opera• 
tion of law whether under the provisions of the 
statutes relating to the consolidation or merger 
of corporations, or otherwise, without the con-
sent of the Ctty, acting by the Board, or its 
successors in authority, 	

th 
ority, evidenced by an instru- 

ment under seal, anything herein contained to 
the contrary thereof in anywise notwithstanding, 
and the granting, giving, or waiving of any one 
or more of such consent@ shall not render un-
necessary any subsequent consent or consents. 

Eighth-Nothing in this contract shall be 
deemed to affect in any way the right of the 
City to grant to any individual or other cor-
poration a similar right or privilege upon the 
same or other terms and conditions, over the 
same streets, avenues or highways, and the right 
to make the requisite and necessary connections 
with the tracks of the Company, its successors 
or assigns, which shall be constructed under 
this contract. 

The use of the railroad which shall be con- 
structed and maintained in the streets, avenues 
and highways under this contract, including the 
tracks, wires and other equipment used in con-
nection therewith, shall be permitted by the 
Company, its successors or assigns to any in-
dividual or corporation to which the City may 
have granted, or may hereafter grant, We right 
or privilege to use such streets, avenues or high-
ways, for street railroad purposes, upon pay-
ment of an annual sum by such individual or 
corporation to the Company, which shall not 
exceed the legal interest on such proportion of 
the whole cost of the construction of such rail-
road and of the cost of keeping the tracks and 
track equipment in repair, as the number of 

cars operated by such company or individual 
shall bear to the number of cars operated by 
the companies then using the same, together 
with the actual cost of the power necessary or 
the operation of the cars thereon of such in. 
dividual or corporation and the cost of laying 
ind repairing of pavement and removal of snow 
and ice, and all the other duties imposed upon 
the Company by the terms of this contract, in 
connection with the maintenance or the operation 
of the said railroad so used, 

The Company shall not at any time oppose, 
but shall, upon the request of the Board, con-
sent to the construction or operation of any 
street surface railroad which may necessitate 
the use of any portion of the railroad which 
shall be constructed under this contract. 

Ninth-The railroad to be constructed under 
this contract may be operated by overhead elec-
trical power substantially similar to the system 
of overhead electrical traction now in use by the 
New York City Interborough Railway Company 
or by the underground electric system now in 
use by the lines of the New York City Railway 
Company. Provided, however, that the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment, or its successors 
in authority, after five years from the date of 
this contract, may, upon giving to the grantee. 
its successor or assigns, six months' notice in 
writing, require it or them to operate the rail. 
road upon the whole or upon any portion of Its 
route by underground electrical power sub-
stantially similar to the system now In use on 
the lines of the New York City Railway Com-
pany in the Borough of Manhattan, above re-
ferred to, and thereupon to discontinue the use 
of the overhead trolley system, and to remove 
its poles, wires and other structures used by it 
for that purpose from the streets and highways. 

When the change shall have been made to the 
underground system, all wires for the trans-
mission of power or otherwise, shall be placed 
in conduits underneath or alongside of the rail-
road. The Company shall provide two conduits, 
not less than three (3) inches in diameter each 
for the exclusive use of the City. Such conduits 
shall be used only by the Company and by the 
City. 

This provision shall in no way be taken as a 
limitation on the Police powers of the City, as 
provided in sections 525 et seq. of the Greater 
New York Charter, 

Tenth-The Company shall commence con-
struction of the railroad herein authorized with-
in three months from the date upon which the 
consents of the property owners are obtained, 
or upon the decision of the Appellate Division 
of the Supreme Court that such railroad ought 
to be constructed, and shall complete the con-
struction of the same within twelve months from 
the same date, otherwise this grant shall cease 
and determine, and all sums paid, or which may 
be deposited with the Comptroller of the City, 
as hereinafter provided, *hall thereupon be 
forfeited to the City; provided, that such periods 
may be extended by the Board for a period or 
periods not exceeding in the aggregate six 
months each. 

Eleventh-The said railroad shall be con-
structed, maintained and operated, subject to the 
supervision and control of all the authorities' of 
the City who haveurisdiction in such matters, 
as provided in the (.harter of the City. 

Twelfth-The said railroad shall be con-
structed and operated in the latest improved 
manner of street railway construction and 
operation, and the railroad and property of the 
Company shall be maintained in good condition 
throughout the term of this contract. 

The Company shall remove the stub-end 
terminal at St. Nicholas avenue, north of West 
One Hundred and Eightieth street, hereby 
authorized, upon six (6) months' notice in 
writing from the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment. 

Thirteenth-The rate of fare for any passen-
ger upon such railroad shall not exceed five 
cents, and the Company shall not charge any 
passenger more than five cents for one con-
tinuous ride from any point on said railroad, or 
a line or branch operated by it, its lessees or 
assigns in connection therewith, to any point 
thereof, or of any connecting line or branch 
thereof, within the limits of The City of New 
York. 
Transfers shall be given between the Interbor-

ough Rapid Transit Company (subway division) 
and the Company at the Interborough Rapid 
Transit Railway station at Dyckman street for a 
single fare of five cents, as required by traffic 
agreement between said companies. 
The rate for the carrying of property over the 

said railroad upon the cars of the Company shall 
in all cases be reasonable in amount, subject to 
the control of the Board, or its successors in 
authority, and may be fixed by such Board 
after notice to the Company and a hearing had 
thereon, and when so fixed such rates shall be 
binding upon the Company, its successors or 
assigns, and no greater sums shall be charged 
for such service than provided for by it. 

Fourteenth-The care of the Company shall 
be run both day and night as often as the 
reasonable convenience of the public may re-
quire, or as may be directed by the Board, but 
at no time shall the headway at any point on the 
railway be more than twenty minutes between 
the hours of 5 o'clock p. m. and midnight. 

Fifteenth-The Company shall attach to each 
car run over the said railroad proper fenders and 
wheel guards in conformity with such laws and 
ordinances as are now in force, or may hereafter, 
during the term of this contract, be enacted or 
adopted by the State or City authorities. 

Sixteenth-All care which are operated on said 
railroad shall be equipped with both hand and 
power brakes. 

Seventeenth-All care which are operated on 
said railroad shall be heated during the cold 
weather in conformity with such laws and ordi-
nances as are now in force or may hereafter 
during the term of this contract, be enacted 
or adopted by the State or City authorities. 

Eighteenth-The Company, so long as it shall 
continue to use any of the tracks upon the streets 
and avenues in which the railroad shall be con-
structed under this contract, shall cause to be 
watered the entire roadway of such streets and 
avenues at least three times in every twenty-
four hours, when the temperature is above 35 
degrees Fahrenheit, when so required by the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Nineteenth-All cars operated on said railroad 
shall be well lighted by electricity, or by some 
lighting system equally efficient, or as may be 
required by the Board. 

Twentieth-The Company shall at all times 
,(seep the streets, avenues or highways upon which 
the said railroad is constructed, between its 
tracks, the rails of its tracks and for a distance 
of two feet beyond the rails, on either side 
thereof, free and clear from ice and snow; 
provided, however, that the Company shall, at 
the option of the Commissioner of Street Clean-
ing, enter into an agreement for each winter 
season, or part thereof, to clean an equivalent 
amount of street surface from house line to 
house line, 

Twenty-first-The Company shall cause to be 
paved that portion of the street between Its 
tracks, the rails of its tracks and two feet in 
width outside of its trades upon and along the 
streets, avenues and highways of the routs here• 
by authorized, which are now either unpaved 
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or paved with macadam. The work of inch 
paving shall be done under the supervision of 
the Municipal authorities having jurtsthction in 
such matters. Such authorities ahnll designate 
the character of the pavement to be laid. 

A. long as the said railroad, or any portion 
thereof, remains in the street, avenue or high-
way, the Company shall pave and keep in per-
manent repair that portion of the surface of 
the street, avenue or highway in which said 
railroad is constructed, between its tracks, the 
rails of its tracks and for a distance of two feet 
beyond the rails on either aide thereof, under 
the supervision of the local authorities, when-
ever required by them to do so, and in such 
manner as they may prescribe. And it shall 
not be necessary in the event that the portion 
of the surface of the street, avenue or highway 
in which said railroad is constructed, shall not 
be repaired by the Company as hereinbefore 
provided, for the City to give any notice to the 
Company of such state of disrepair but the 
City may make such repairs and c~targe the 
same to the Company, which the said Company 
agrees to pay, any statute to the contrary not-
withstanding. And the City shall have the right 
to charge the material or character of the pave-
ment of any such street, avenue or highway, 
and in that event the Company, its successors or 
assigns. shall be bound to replace such pave-
ment in the manner directed by the proper 
city officer at its own expense and the pro-
vision as to repairs herein contained shall apply 
to such renewal or altered pavement. The 
Company agrees to pay to the City any sum 
or sums that the City may pay, either as a result 
of a judgment against it or by way of settle-
ment or compromise, for any injuries either to 
peragn or property arising from failure of the 
Company to pave and keep in permanent repair 
that portion of the surface of the street, avenue 
or highway in which said railway is constructed, 
as hereinbefore provided. 

Twenty-second—Any alteration which may be 
required to the sewerage or drainage system, or 
to any subsurface structures, pipes, conduits, etc., 
laid to the streets on account of the construc- 
tion or operation of the railroad, shall be made 
at the sole cost of the railroad company and in 
such manner as the proper City officials may 
prescribe. 

Twenty-third—The Company hereby agrees 
not to issue stock other than has been heretofore 
issued until a certificate of authority therefor 
has been issued by the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment, or until such Board shall fur-
ther certify in writing as to the amount of 
stock reasonably required for the purposes of 
the Company. The stock of the. Company shall 
not be issued in excess of the amount so cer- 
tified. 

The Company shall not increase its capital 
stock above the $z&,000 now authorized, without 
the consent in writing of the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment, stating the amount of the 
authorized increase. For the purpose of making 
this determination as to the amount of stocks 
to be issued, or the amount of the authorized 
increase of the capital stock of the Company, 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment may 
take and hear testimony under oath, and ex-
amine the books and papers of the Company, 
and require verified statements from the officers 
thereof pertaining to the value of the property 
and of the franchise owned or operated by the 
Company. Such determination shall be made 
within sixty (6o) days after the final submis-
sion of the papers or of the final bearing on the 
application for the issue or increase of capital 
stock. 

Twenty-fourth—The Company shall at all 
times keep accurate books of account of the 
gross earnings from the privileges granted under 
this contract. The Company shall on or before 
November I of each year make a verified report 
to the Comptroller of The City of New York 
of the business done by the Company for the 
year ending September 30 next preceding, as be 
may prescribe. Such report shall contain a 
statement of the gross receipts from operation 
of the railway, together with such other infor-
mation and in such detail as the Comptroller 
may require. The Comptroller shall have access 
to all books of the Company for the purpose of 
ascertaining the correctness of its report, and 
may examine its officers under oath. 

Twenty-fifth—In case of any violation pr 
breach or failure to comply with any of the 
provisions herein contained, this contract may be 
forfeited by a suit brought by the Corporation 
Counsel on notice of ten days to the Company, 
or at tie option of the Board by resolution of 
said Board, which said resolution may contain 
a provision to the effect that the railroad con-
structed and in use by virtue of this contract 
shall thereupon become the property of the City 
without proceedings at law or in equity. 

Twenty-sixth—If the Company, its successors 
or assigns, shall fail to give efficient public 
service at the rates herein fixed, or fail to main-
tain its structures in good condition throughout 
the whole term of this contract, the Board may 
give notice to the Company specifying any de-
fault on the part of the Company, and requiring 
the Company to remedy the same within a 
reasonable time; and upon failure of the 
Company to remedy such default within a 
reasonable time, the Company shall for each day 
thereafter during which the default or defect 
remains, except for those defaults or defects for 
which penalties are hereinafter provided, pay 
to the City the sum of two bundred and fifty 
dollars ($250) as fixed or liquidated damages, or 
the Board, in case such structures which may 
affect the surface of the streets shall not be put 
in condition within a reasonable time after notice 
by the Board as aforesaid, shall have the right 
to make all needed repairs at the expense of the 
Company, in which case the Company shall pay 
to the City the amount of the cost of such re-
pairs with legal interest thereon, alj of which 
sums may be deducted from the fund hereinafter 
provided. 

Twenty-seventh—The Company shall assume 
all liability to persons or property by reason of 
the construction or operation of the railroad 
authorized by this contract, and it is a condition 
of this contract that the City shall assume no 
liability whatsoever to either persons or property 
on account of the same, and the Company hereby 
agrees to repay to the City any damage which 
the City shall be compelled to pay by reason 
of any acts or default of the Company. 

Twenty-eighth—This grant is upon the express 
condition that the Company within thirty (3o) 
days after the signing of this contract by the 
Mayor, and before anything is done in exercise 
of the rights conferred hereby, shall deposit 
with the Comptroller of The City of New York 
the sum of seven thousand dollars ($7,000) 
either in money or securities, to be approved by 
him, which fund shall be security for the per-
formance by the Company of all the terms and 
conditions of this contract, especially those which 
relate to the payment of the annual charges for 
the privilege hereby granted, the efficiency of 
the public service rendered, the repairs of the 
'greet pavement, the removal of snow and ice 
and the quality of construction of the railroad; 
and in case of default in the performance by 
the Company of such terms and conditions the 
City shall have the right to cause the work to 
be done and the materials to be furnished for 
the performance thereof after due notice, and 
shall collect the reasonable cost thereof from the  

said fund without legal proceedings; or after 
default in the payment of the annual charges, 
shall collect the same, with interest, from the 
said fund after ten days' notice in writing to 
the Company; or in case of failure to keep the 
said terms and conditions of this contract re-
lating to the headway, heating and lighting of 
cars, fenders, wheel guards and watering of 
street pavements, the Company shall pay a 
penalty of twenty-five dollars (ja5) per day for 
each day of violation, and the further sum of 
ten dollars ($to) per day for each car that shall 
not be properly heated, lighted or supplied with 
fenders or wheel guards, in case of the violation 
of the provision relating to those matters. 

The procedure for the imposition and collec- 
tion of the penalties in this contract shall be as 
follows: 

The Comptroller of the City, on complaint 
made, shall, in writing, notify the Company, 
through its President, to appear before him on 
a certain day not less than ten (to) days after 
the date of such notice, to show cause why it 
should not be penalized in accordance with the 
foregoing provisions. If the Company fails to 
make an appearance, or, after a hearing, appears 
in the judgment of the Comptrolles to be In 
fault, said Comptroller shall forthwith impose 
the prescribed penalty, or where the amount 
of the penalty is not prescribed herein, such 
amount as appears to him to beust, and with-
out legal procedure withdraw the amount of 
such penalty from the security fund deposited 
with him. In case of any drafts made upon 
the security fund the Company shall, upon ten 
(IO) days' notice in writing, pay to the Comp-
troller of the City a sum sufficient to restore 
said security fund to the original amount of 
seven thousand dollars ($7,000), and in default 
thereof this contract shall be canceled and an- 
nullel at the option of the Board, acting in be-
half of the City. No action or proceeding or 
right under the provisions of this contract shall 
affect any other legal rights, remedies or causes 
of action belonging to the City. 
Sec. 3. This contract is also upon the further 

and express condition that the provisions of the 
Railroad Law, applicable thereto, and all laws or 
ordinances now in force. or which may be 
adopted affecting the surface railroads operating 
in the City, not inconsistent with the terms and 
conditions hereinbefore fixed, shall be strictly 
complied with by the Company. 

Sec. 4. The Companyromises, covenants 
and agrees on its part and p behalf to conform 
to and abide b and perform all the terms and 
conditions and y requirements in this contract 
fixed and contained. 

In witness whereof, the party of the first 
part, by its Mayor. thereunto duly authorized 
by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
of said City, has caused the corporate name of 
said City to be hereunto signed, and the cor-
porate seal of said City to be hereunto affixed, 
and the party of the second part, by its officers, 
thereunto duly authorized, has caused it cor- 
porate name to be hereunto signed, and its cor-
porate seal to be hereunto affixed, the day and 
year first above written. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 
By................... Mayor. 

[CORPORATE SEAL.] 
Attest: 

....................City Clerk. 
FORT GEORGE STREET RAILWAY COM- 

PANY, 
By .................President. 

[SEAL.] 
Attest: 
........................Secretary. 

(Here add acknowledgments.) 
Resolved, That the results of the inquiry made 

by this Board as to the money value of the 
franchise or right proposed to be granted and the 
adequacy of the compensation proposed to be 
paid therefor, and of the terms and conditions 
including the provision as to rates, fares anJ 
charges are as hereinbefore specified and fully 
set forth in and by the foregoing form of pro-
posed contract for the grant of such franchise 
or right. 

Resolved, That these preambles and resolu-
tions, including the said resolution for the grant 
of a franchise or right applied for by the Fort 
George Street Railway Company and the said 
form of proposed contract for the grant of such 
franchise or right containing said results of such 
inquiry, after the same shall be entered in the 
minutes of this Board, shall be published for 
at least twenty (20) days immediately prior to 
Friday, May 24, Igo7, in the CITY RECOSn, and 
at least twice during the ten days immediately 
prior to May 24, in "The Sun" and "The 
World," two daily newspapers designated by the 
Mayor therefor and published in The City of 
New York at the expense of the For George 
Street Railway Company, together with the fol-
lowing notice, to wit: 

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Eati-
mate and Apportionment, before authorizing any 
contract for the grant of the franchise or right 
applied for by the Fort George Sreet Railway 
Company, and fully set forth and described in 
the foregoing form of proposed contract for the 
grantof such franchise or right, and before 
adopting any resolution authorizing any such 
contract, will, at a meeting of said Board. to 
be held in the Old Council Chamber, City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York. on 
Friday, May 24, 1907, at 10.30 o'clock a. m., 
hold a public hearing thereon, at which citizens, 
shall be entitled to appear and be heard. 

JOSEPH HAAG, 
Secretary. 

New York, April 12, 1907. 
m';a4 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BozouGia Or 
MANHATTAN, CITY HALL, THY CITY or New 
YORE. 

CI EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL sE 
t 
of 	

received by the President of the Borough 
o Manhattan, at the City Hall, Room No. 16, 
until 3 o'clock p. m. on 

MONDAY, JUNE 8, 11107. 

CONTRACT NO. z. 
FURNISHING AND DELIVERING SOAP 

BLEACH, SOAP POWDER, ETC., AS FOL-
LOWS: 

Item I. Soap powder 120,000 pounds. 
Item 2. Excelsior luiricating oil soap, s,000 

pounds. 
Item 3. Eureka bleach, a,000 gallons. 	- 
Item 4. jelly oil. soap, 8,000 pounds. 
The amount of security required is Two Thou-

sand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500). 

CONTRACT NO. a. 

FURNISHING AND DELIVERING ONE 
HUNDRED (too) CORDS OF VIRGINIA 
PINE WOOD AND THREE () CORDS OF 
HICKORY TO VARIOUS PUBLIC BUILD-
INGS. 

The amount of security required' fa Five Hun-
dred Dollars .(;Soo). 

CONTRACT NO. 3. 
FURNISHING AND DELIVERING r,000 

GALLONS OF KEROSENE OIL, 2,600 GAL-
LONS OF CYLINDER OIL AND 2,601 GAL-
LONS OF DYNAMO OIL TO THE VARIOUS 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS UNDER THE JURIS-
DICTION OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE 
BOROUGH OF MANHATAN. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Dollars ($I,000). 

Each contract must be bid for separately. 
The time for the delivery of the goods and the 

completion of each contract is on or before 
December 31, 1907. 

The bidder shall state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules, per pound, gallon, cord or other unit of 
measure, by which the bids will be tested. The 
extensions must be made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from the total of each contract 
for all items and awards made to the lowest 
bidder on all items of each contract. 

Blank forms and specifications can be obtained 
at the offices of the Commissioner of Public 
Works, Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices, 
No. 2I Park row, Borough of Manhattan, 

JOHN F. AHEARN, 
Borough President. 

The City of New York, May 20, 1907. 
m2o,j 3 

tJ_ See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last Column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OP THE BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY HALL, THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Manhattan, at the City Hall, Room 16, until 
3 o'clock p. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, MAY 29, 1907, 
No. I. FOR ALL THE LABOR AND MA-

TERIALS REQUIRED FOR THE EXCAVA-
TION, MASON, CARPENTER. STRUCTURAL 
STEEL. ORNAMENTAL IRON, PAINTING, 
HARDWARE AND OTHER WORK FOR A 
PUBLIC BATH BUILDING TO BE ERECTED 
ON THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF 
CHERRY AND OLIVER STREETS, IN THE 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
work will be two hundred and seventy-five (275) 
consecutive 'calendar •days. 

The security required will be Forty Thousand 
Dollars ($40,000). 

The bidder shall state one aggregate price for 
the whole work described and specified, as the 
contract is entire and for a complete job, and 
also a unit price per cubic yard for additional 
rock excavation, requiring blasting, and for 
boulders of more than % cubic yard volume 
(estimated at no cubic yards) for the purpose 
of comparing bids. 

No. z. LABOR AND MATERIALS RE-
pUIRED FOR THE PLUMBING AND 
WATER SUPPLY. ELECTRIC PUMPS AND 
HOT WATER HEATERS. ETC., FOR THE 
PUBLIC BATH BUILDING TO BE ERECTED 
ON THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF OLIVER 
AND CHERRY STREETS, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
work will be two hundred and forty-five (245) 
consecutive calendar days. 

The security required will be Five Thousand 
Dollars ($s,000). 

The bidder shall state one aggregate price for 
the whole work described and specified, as the 
contract is entire and for a complete job, and 
also a unit price per cubic yard for additional 
rock excavation, requiring blasting, and for 
boulders of more than % cubic yard volume 
(estimated at 20o cubic yards) for the purpose 
of comparing bids. 

Plans and drawings may be seen and blank 
forms of the contracts and specifications may be 
obtained at the office of the architects, Messrs. 
Horgan & Slattery, No. I Madison avenue, Bor-
ough of Manhattan. 

JOHN F. AHEARN. 
Borough President. 

The City of New York, May 17, 1907. 
0117,29 

V r See General Instructions to Bid-
dere on the lart page, last eolumn, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY HALL. THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Manhattan, at the City Hall, Room No. 16, 
until 3 o'clock p. m., on 

MONDAY, MAY 27, 1907, 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIAL REOITTRED FOR FURNTSHTNG 
AND DELIVERING TO MANHOLE HEADS. 
300 MANHOLE COVERS. 5o BASIN COVERS. 
2eo HOODS AND PLATES, 5o FLAT BASIN 
GRATE BARS (CORNERS), too FLAT BASIN 
GRATE BARS (STDES). co HERRTNt.BONE 
GRATE BARS (CORNERS'. TO HERRING-
BONE GRATE BARS (SIDES), too MAN-
HOLE STEP IRONS. 

The time for the delivery of the articles. ma-
terials and supplies and the Performance of the 
contract is two hundred and fifty (250) calendar 
days. 

The amount of the security required is Twenty-
five Hundred Dollars ($2.500). 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per pound. 
ton. dozen, Yard or other unit of measure. by 
which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total and award made to the low-
est bidder. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Bureau of Sewers, 
No. 13 Park row. 

Samples may be seen at the Corporation Yards, 
No. 415 West One Hundred and Twenty-third 
street, and at the corner of Rivington and Tomp-
kins streets, Borough of Manhattan. 

The City of New York. May t5, I007. 
JOHN F. AHEARN, 

President, Borough of Manhattan. 
0115,27 

ta' See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last Column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT Or THE BOROUGH or 
MANHATTAN, CITY HALL, THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

Cl EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Manhattan, at the City Hall, Room t6, until 
3 o'clock p. in., on 

WEDNESDAY, MAY 22, 1907, 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
3,000 GALLONS OF ODORLESS DISINFECT- 

ANT, i,000 GALLONS OF COAL TAR DISIN-
FECTANT, 2,000 GALLONS OF METAL 
MACHINE DISINFECTANT. 

The time for the delivery of the goods and the 
completion of the contract is on or before De-
cember 31, 1907. 

The amount of security required is Fifteen 
Hundred Dollars ($I,Soo). 	. 

The bidder shall state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules, per gallon, by which the bids will be tested. 
The extensions must be made and footed up, as 
the bids will be read from the total for all items 
and award made to the lowest bidder on all 
items. 

Blank forms and specifications can be obtained 
at the offices of the Commissioner of Public 
Works, Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices, 
No. zi Park row, Borough of Manhattan. 

JOHN F. AHEARN, 
Borough President. 

The City of New York, My to, 1907. 
iI O,22 

t . See General Instruction to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED 
HOSPITALS. 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS DEPARTMENT 
OF NEW YORK CITY, TWENTY-SIXTH STREET AND 
FIRST AVENUE, BOROUGH OP MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY of NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Board of 

Trustees at the above office until 3 o'clock p. m. 
on 

WEDNESDAY, MAY 29, 1907. 

FOR ALL THE LABOR AND MATERIALS 
RFOIJTREI) FOR A VACUUM DUST 
SkVFFP \'G AND CLEANING PLANT, IN 
l'\Vl(.IONS A ANT) B OF THE NEW 
LFJ.l.EEVUE HOSPITAL, SITUATED ON 
FIRs1 AVENUE AND BOUNDED BY 
'I'\VI` TV-SIXTH A N D TWENTY-NINTH 
S-I Rha'FTS. BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 
The surety required will be Three Thousand 

Don. rs (P3.noo). 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full Performance of the contract is within 
one hundred and sixty-nine (169) consecutive 
calendar days from the date of executing the 
contract. 

61ank forms may be obtained and the plans 
and drawio ' mnv be seen at the office of the 
Contract Clerk. No. 419 Fast Twenty-sixth street, 
Borough of Manhattan, where bids and deposits 
are also delivered. 

JOHN W. BRANNAN, 
President, Board of Trustees, Bellevue 

and Allied Hospitals. 
Dated May 16, 1907. 

m18,29 

t . See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

BELLEVUR AND ALLIED HOSPITALS DEPARTMENT 
OF NEW YORK CITY, TWENTY-SIXTH STREET AND 
FIRST AVENUE, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY or NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Board of 

Trustees at the above office until 3 p. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, MAY 28, 1807. 

FOR FURNITURE FOR THE NEW FORD-
HAM HOSPITAL. 

The surety required will be fifty per cent. 
(o%) of the amount of the bid. 

The time for the delivery of the supplies and 
the full. performance of the contract is within 
twenty-eight (28) days after notice of award. 

The bids will be read from the total, and will 
be compared and awarded to the lowest bidder 
for the class, as specified. as soon thereafter 
as practicable, according to law. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office 
of the Contract Clerk. No. 419 East Twenty-sixth 
street. Borough of Manhattan, where the bids 
and deposits are also delivered. 

JOHN W. BRANNAN, 
President, Board of Trustees, Bellevue 

and Allied Hospitals. 
Dated May 16, 1907. 

m t 8,29 
tt See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "rite Record.' 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND, BOROUGH HALL, ST. GEORGE, NEW 
BRIGHTON, NEW YORK CITY. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Richmond at the above office until t2 o'clock 
m. on 

TUESDAY, MAY 28, 1907, 
Borough of Richmond. 

No. I. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING BROKEN STONE AND SCREENINGS 
AT THE TOMPKINS AVENUE YARD, 
CLIFTON. S. T. 

The Superintendent's estimate of the quantity 
and quality of the materials required is as fol-
lows: 

251 tons of Is,/,-inch broken stone. 
720 tons of a-inch broken stone. 
251 tons of screenings. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 6o days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Dollars ($1.000). 

No. z. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING BROKEN STONE AND SCREENINGS 
AT STABLE "R," COLUMBIA STREET, 
WEST NEW BRIGHTON, S. I. 

The Superintendent's estimate of the quantity 
and quality of the materials required is as fol-
lows: 

1,000 tons of a-inch broken stone. 
250 tons of screenings. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 6o days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Dollars ($I.000). 

The contracts must be bid for separately, and 
the bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate Sum for each 
contract. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank form prepared by the 
President, a copy of which, with the proper 
envelope in which to inclose the bid. together 
with a copy of the contract, including the specifi-
cations. in the form approved by the Corporation 
Counsel, can be obtained upon application there-
for at the office of the said President. Other 
information may be obtained at the office of 
the Commissioner of Public Works of the Bor. 



5450 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 TUESDAY, MAY ax, lam. 

ough of Richmond. Borough Hall, St. George, 
New Brighton, Borough of Richmond. 

GEORGE CROMWELL, 
President. 

The City of New York, May 1, 1907. 
mI I,29 

W See .General Instructions to Bid-
der■ on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE or THE PRESIDENT OF TEE Boeovsu or 
RICHMOND, BOROUGH HALL, ST. GEORGE, NEW 
BRIGHTON, Naw YORK CITY. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Richmond. at the above office, until to 
o'clock m. on 

TUESDAY, MAY 28, 1907. 
Borough of Richmond. 

No. I. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-
BOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 

M-
IN 

ING WITHIN THE DISTRICT KNOWN AS 
SEWER DISTRICT NO. t9A, THIRD WARD, 
BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, TOGETHER 
WITH ALL WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material and the nature and ex- 
tent, as near as possible, of the work required, 
is as follows: 

321 linear feet of reinforced concrete sewer, 
Class A, all complete, as per section 
on plan of the work. 

Is linear feet of reinforced concrete sewer 
(transformer), all complete. as per 
section on plan of the work. 

316 linear feet of reinforced concrete sewer, 
Class B, all complete, as per section 
on plan of the work. 

366 linear feet of reinforced concrete sewer, 
Class C, al complete, as per section 
on plan of the work. 

35 linear feet of reinforced concrete sewer, 
Class D, all complete, as per section 
on plan of the work. 

350 linear feet of reinforced concrete sewer, 
Class E, all complete, as per section 
on plan of the work. 

59 linear feet of reinforced concrete sewer, 
Class F, all complete, as per section 
on plan of the work. 

278 linear feet of reinforced concrete sewer, 
Class G, all complete, as per section 
on plan of the work. 

26 linear feet of reinforced concrete sewer, 
Class It all complete, as per section ' 
on plan of the work. 

175 linear feet of reinforced concrete sewer, 
Class I, all complete, as per section 
on plan of the work. 

34 linear feet of reinforced concrete sewer, 
Class J, all complete, as per section 
on plan of the work. 

345 linear feet of reinforced concrete sewer, 
Class K, all complete, as per section 
on plan of the work. 

I29 linear feet of reinforced concrete sewer, 
Class L, all complete, as per section 
on plan of the work. 

336 linear feet of reinforced toncrc.re sewer, 
Class M, all complete, as per section 
on plan of the work. 

730 linear feet of salt-glazed vitrified pipe 
sewer of twenty (2o) inches interior 
diameter, all,, complete, as per section 
on plan of the work. 

387 linear feet of salt-glazed vitrified pipe 
sewer of eighteen (18) inches interior 
diameter, all complete, as per section 
on plan of the work. 

1,340 linear feet of salt-glazed vitrified pipe 
sewer of fifteen (ii) inches interior 
diameter, all complete, as per section 
on plan of the work. 

495 linear feet of salt-glazed vitrified pipe 
sewer of twelve (12) inches interior 
diameter, all complete, as per section 
on plan of the work. 

2,205 linear feet of salt-glazed vitrified pipe 
sewer of ten (to) inches interior diam-
eter, all complete, as per section on 
plan of the work 

17 reinforced concrete receiving basins of 
circular pattern, all complete, as shown 
on plan on file in the office of the 
Commissioner of Public Works, and 
connected with the sewer. 

to reinforced concrete receiving basins, Class 
A as shown on plan of the work. 

9 reint'orced concrete receiving basins, Class 
B, as shown on plan of the work. 

3 temporary brick receiving basins, as 
shown on plan of the work. 

Is manholes, on reinforced concrete sewers, 
complete, as per section on plan of the 
work. 

31 manholes, on pipe sewers, Complete, as 
per section on plan of the work. 

2,000 linear feet of piles, furnished, driven 
and cut. 

Io,000 feet (B. M.) of yellow pine foundation 
timber and planking, in place and 
secured. 

13,000 feet (B. M.) of spruce planking, in place 
and secured. 

as cubic yards of concrete, in place. 
s cubic yards of brick masonry. 
I silt box at outfall of storm water sewer, 

complete, as shown on plan of the 
work. 

25 cubic yards of additional excavation. 
2,000 cubic yards of additional filling. 

6,8 linear feet of cast-iron pipe, of Ia-inch 
interior diameter. not less roan eighty 
(80) pounds per foot, furnished, laid 
and calked, including all fastenings, as 
shown on plan of the work. 

25,000 feet (B. M.) of sheeting, retained. 
400 square feet of additional reinforcing 

metal, equal and similar to Nos. 4 and 
Io expanded metal, furnished and 
placed. 

400 pounds of additional reinforcing metal, 
equal and similar to corrugated steel 
rods, furnished and placed. 

6o linear feet of additional twelve (is) inch 
vitrified culvert pipe, furnished and 
laid. 

490 linear feet of five (5) inch concrete curb, 
from top of concrete sewer to new 
grade. as indicated on the profile. 

450 linear feet of five (5) inch by sixteen 
(16) inch bluestone curb. furnished 
and set in concrete. 

too linear feet of six (6) inch pipe sewer to 
re 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is two hun-
dred and twenty-five (225) days. 

The amount of security required is Twenty 
Thousand Dollar 

(FITRNISHING ALL THE 

qR75 
DFEETICSOUTHWARD THERE-

ALSO A TEMPORARY COMBINED 
IN BAY AVENUE, SOUTHWARD 
TRACKS OF THE STATEN ISLAND 
TRANSIT RAILWAY IN THE 

WARD AS AN EXTNSION OF 
,WER f4OW IN THE COURSE OF 
UCTION IN BAY AVENUE TO A 
ABOUT 46o FEET SOUTHERLY 
RAM_ TOGETHER WITH ALL 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material and the nature and ex-
tent, as near as possible, of the work required 
is as follows: 

too linear feet of salt-glazed vitrified pipe 
sewer of twelve (12) inches interior 
diameter, all complete, as per section 
on plan of the work. 

350 linear feet of salt-glazed vitrified pipe 
sewer of eight (8) inches interior 
diameter, all complete, as per section 
on plan of the work. 

475 linear feet of salt-glazed vitrified pipe 
sewer of six (6) inches interior diam-
eter, all complete, as per section on 
plan of the work. 

3 manholes, complete, as per section on 
plan of the work. 

I flush tank, with No. 5 Van Vranken 
siphon, set and connected with watery 
main, complete, as per section on plan 
of the work. 

1,000 feet of sheeting, B. M. retained. 
2 reinforced concrete receiving basins with 

one and one-quarter (I') inch gal-
vanized wrought iron bars, all com-
plete, as shown on plans on file in 
the office of the Commissioner of 
Public Works, and connected with the 
sewer. 

ao square yards of cobble gutter, to relay. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is thirty- 
five (35) days. 

The amount of security required is Six Hun-
dred and Fifty Dollars (3650). 
The contracts must be bid for separately, and 

the bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

Bidders are requested to make their. bids or 
estimates upon the blank form prepared by the 
President, a copy of which, with the proper 
envelope in which to inclose the bid, together 
with a copy of the contract, including the specifi-
cations, in the form approved by the Corporation 
Counsel, can be obtained upon application there- 
for at the office of the said President. The plans 
and drawings may be seen and other informa-
tion obtained at the office of the Commissioner 
of Public Works of the Borough of Richmond, 
Borough Hall, New Brighton Borough of Rich-
mond. 

GEORGE CROMWELL, 
President. 

The City of New York, May 7, r907. 
mt I,z8 

i See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND, BOROUGH HALL, ST. GEORGE, Naw 
BRIGHTON, NEW YORE CITY. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Richmond at the above office until to o'clock 
noon on 

TUESDAY, MAY 28, 1907, 
Borough of Richmond. 

No. I. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING THREE HUNDRED (300) BARRELS OF 
PORTLAND CEMENT AT SUCH POINTS 
%VITHIN THE BOROUGH OF RICHMOND 
AND IN SUCH QUANTITIES FROM TIME 
TO TIME AS THE SUPERINTENDENT OF 
HIGHWAYS MAY DIRECT. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is until 
September is, 1907. 

The amount of security required is Two Hun-
dred Dollars ($200). 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING SIX THOUSAND (6 000) TONS OF 
r%-INCH BROKEN STONE OR SCREENINGS 
OF TRAP ROCK OR STATEN ISLAND 
SYENITE AT SUCH POINTS AND IN SUCH 
QUANTITIES FROM TIME TO TIME AS 

IlE SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS 
MAY DIRECT UPON THE ROADS WITHINi, 
THE PORTION OF THE BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND KNOWN AS STONE DISTRICT 
No. 3, 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is until 
September I, 1907. 

The amount of security required is Four Thou-
sand Dollars ($4,000). 

The contracts must be bid for separately, and 
the bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank form prepared by the 
President, a copy of which, with the proper 
envelope in which to inclose the bid, together 
with a copy of the contract, including the specifi- 
cations, in the form approved by the Corporation 
Counsel, can be obtained upon application there-
for at the office of the said President. The 
plans and drawings may be seen and other in. 
formation obtained at the office of the Commis-
sioner of Public Works of the Borough of 
Richmond, Richmond Building, New Brighton, 
Borough of Richmond. 

GEORGE CROMWELL, 
President. 

The City of New York, May 7, 1907. 
m8,s8 

t . See General Instructions to Bid-
der■ on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC 
CHARITIES. 

DEPARTMENT Of PUBLIC CHARITIES, Foor of 
EAST TWENTY-SIXTH STREET, NEW YoaL 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

C EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
~T7i received by the Department of Public 
C antics at the above office until 2.30 o'clock 
p. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, MAY 29, 1907. 
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

HARDWARE. METALS. CROCKERY, GLASS-
WARE, WOODENWARE. FIRE HOSE AND 
FOR OTHER MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES. 

The time for the performance of the contract 
is during the year 1907. 

The amount of security required is fifty (so) 
per cent. of the amount of the bid or estimate. 
The bidder will state the price, per pound, 

per dozen or other unit, by which the bids will 
be tested. The extensions must be made and  

footed up, as the bids will be read from the 
total and awards made to the lowest bidder on 
each line or item, as stated in the specifications. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Department, foot 
of East Twenty-sixth street, Borough of Man-
hattan. 

ROBERT W. HEBBERD, 
Commissioner. 

The City of New York, May 17, r9o7. 
m18,29 

SW See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITILJ, Foot or 
EAST TWENTY-SIXTH STREET, NEW YoRL 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Department of Public 

t.harities at the above office until 2.30 o'clock 
p. m. on , 

WEDNESDAY, SAY 29, 1907. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR THE EREC- 
TION OF A NEW COAL STORAGE BUILD-
ING AND A BLACKSMITH SHOP ON RAN-
HALL'S ISLAND. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract is 
sixty (6o) consecutive working days. 

The security required will be Thirty-five Hun-
dred Dollars ($3,500). 

The bidder will state one aggregate price for, 
the whole work described and specified, as the 
contract is entire and for a complete job. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Architect of the 
Department, foot of East Twenty-sixth street, 
The City of New York, where plans and specifi- 
cations may be seen. 

ROBERT W. HEBBERD, 
Commissioner. 

Dated May 17, t907. 
mt8,z9 

t - See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the '-City Record." 

DEPARTMENT Or PUBLIC CHARITIES, FOOT Or 
EAST TWENTY-SIXTH STREET, Naw Yoaa. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Department of Public 

Charities at the above office until 2.30 o'clock 
p. in. on 

TUESDAY, MAY 28, 1907, 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR THE COM-
PLETION OF ABANDONED CONTRACT 
FOR PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE OF THE 
NEW FEMALE DORMITORY AT THE CITY 
HOSPITAL, BLACKWELL'S ISLAND. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract is 
forty (40) calendar days. 

The security required will be One Thousand 
Dollars (Si,000). 

The bidder will state one aggregate price for 
the whole work described and specified, as the 
contract is entire for a complete job. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Architect of the De-
partment, foot of East Twenty-sixth street, The 
City of New York, where plans and specifications 
may be seen. 

ROBERT W. HEBBERD, 
Commissioner. 

Dated May is, 1907. 
m15,38 

tit See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, mat column, of 
the "City Record?' 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, FOOT OF 
EAST TWENTY-SIXTH STREET, Naw YORE. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

S
PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Department of Public Chari-

ties at the above office until 2.30 o'clock p. m, on 
MONDAY, MAY 27, 1907. 

No. I. FOR LABOR AND MATERIAL RE-
QUIRED TO ALTER AND REPAIR THE 
TWO TOILET ROOMS IN THE STAFF 
HOUSE, KINGS COUNTY HOSPITAL. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
work will be thirty (3o) consecutive working 
days. 

The security required will be Seven Hundred 
Dollars ($700). 

No. 2. FOR LABOR AND MATERIAL RE-

PLETION FOR  OF TPART PARTITIONS 
ERECTION 

PLUMBING, 
FLOORING, ETC.. FOR TAE GENERAL 
MEDICAL SUPERINTENDENT'S OFFICE 
AND THE GENERAL OFFICE OPPOSITE, 
TOGETHER WITH OFFICES IN THE REAR, 
AT THE KINGS COUNTY HOSPITAL. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the i 
work will be thirty-five (35) consecutive working 
days. 
1-he security required will be Seven Hundred 

Dollars ($700). 
No. 3. FOR LABOR AND MATERIAL RE-

QUIRED FOR DAMP-PROOFING THE BASE-
MENT OF THE ADMINISTRATION BUILD-
ING. KINGS COUNTY HOSPITAL. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
work will be forty (40) consecutive working days. 

The security required will be One Thousand 
Dollars ($Loco). 

No.FOR LABOR AND MATERIAL RE-

ALROF 
TO RUN A SANITARY BASE IN 

ALL THE WARDS, ROOMS, HALLS AND 
CLOSETS IN THE KINGS COUNTY HOS-
PITAL. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
work will be forty (4o) consecutive working days. 

The security required will be One Thousand 
Dollars ($I,000). 

No.FOR LABOR AND MATERIAL RE-
QUIRED TO TO PUT UP METAL CEILINGS, 
KINGS COUNTY HOSPITAL. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
wocr will be thirty (3o) consecutive working 
days. 

The security required will be One Thousand 
Dollars ($t,000). 

No. 6. FOR LABOR AND MATERIAL RE-
QUIREI1 TO 

 GUTTERS, N 
	ROOFS. 

 AND TO PAINT LEADERS  VARIOUS R OUS 
BUILDINGS AT THE KINGS COUNTY HOS-
PITA 

The
L. 
time allowed for doing and completing the 

work will be forty-five (4S) consecutive working 
days. 

The security required will be Four Thousand 
Dollars ($4,000)• 

The bidder will state one aggregate price for 
each contract described and specified as each con-
tract is entire and for a complete job. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Architect of the De-
parttttent foot of East Twenty-sixth street, Bor-
ough of Manhattan, The City of New York, where 
plans and specifications may be seen. 

ROBERT W. HEBBERD, 
Commissioner. 

Dated May 14, 1907. 
11514,27 

tr See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

AUCTION SALE. 

T HE UNDERSIGNED WILL SELL AT 
public auction at office, foot of East Twen-

ty-sixth street, on 
FRIDAY, MAY $4, 1807, 

at II a. m., the following, viz.: 
Bones (estimated), Ioo,000 pounds. 
To be collected and removed from Blackwell's 

Island three times a week. 
Grease (estimated), 30,000 pounds. 
To be collected monthly from Blackwell's Isl-

and. 
Bids will be received by the single pound, bar-

rel or article, and awards will be made to the 
highest bidder per pound, barrel or article. 

All the above to be received by the purchaser 
and removed upon being notified that the same 
are ready for delivery. 

Quantities marked "estimated" are for the ac-
cumulation of year 1907, and contracts based on 
such quantities are for such period of time. . 

All quantities to be more or less and estimated 
on 

ll qualities to be "as are." 
ASSIGNMENTS OP CONTRACTS WILL NOT EE RECOG- 

NIZED UNLESS APPROVED BY THE COMMISSIONER. 
Each successful bidder will be required to pay 

Twenty-five Per Cent. of the estimated amount of 
his purchase to me at the time and place of sale, 
and the balance to the General Storekeeper, at 
Blackwell's Island, in cash or a certified check on 
a New York City bank, upon delivery of the 
goods. 

The Commissioner reserves the right to order 
resale of any goods that shall NOT have been re-
moved by the purchaser within TEN days after he 
shall have been notified that they are ready, and 
in case of such resale to forfeit to the use of the 
Department of Public Charities the TWENTY. 
FIVE PER CENT. paid in at the time and place 
of sale. Goods can be examined at Blackwell's 
Island by intending bidders on any week day be-
fore the day of sale. 

The City of New York, May I g, 1907. 
ROBT. W. HEBBERD, 

Commissioner of Public Charities. 
m14,24 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, THE CITY 
OF NEW YORK, BOROUGHS OP BROOKLYN AND 
QUEENS, NO 327 SCHERMERHORN STREET, Baoos-
LYN, N. Y. 

SALE OF GREASE, BARRELS, BONES, 
RAGS, METAL AND MISCELLANEOUS 
ARTICLES. 

T HE UNDERSIGNED WILL SELL AT 
public auction to the highest bidder, on the 

grounds of the Kings County Hospital, Clarkson 
street, Brooklyn, N. 

Y. 
on 

MONDAY, MAY 27, 1907, 
at ii a. m.: 

About 1o5 000 pounds bones. 
About 18,700 pounds grease. 
About 300 pounds brass. 
Bids on metals, bones and fat must be per 

pound—on barrels per piece. 
All quantities to be more or less." All qual-

ities to be "as are." 
All aforesaid articles must be received by the 

purchaser at the aforesaid hospitals, and re-
moved therefrom immediately upon being notified 
that same are ready for delivery, except in the 
case of bones and grease, which must be removed 
every other day by the purchaser without pre-
vious notice. 
% Each successful bidder will be required to pay 
25 per cent. of the estimated amount of his pur-
chase. Such amount shall be fixed by the Com-
missioner, and said purchasers shall pay said sum 
to him on the day of the sale, and shall pay the 
balance in cash or certified check on a New 
York City bank to the General Medical Superin-
tendent upon delivery of the goods. 

The Commissioner reserves the right to reject 
all bids, also the right to order a resale of any 
articles that shall not have been removed by the 
purchaser within ten days after a written notice 
has been mailed to him to do so. This, however. 
does not apply to the bones and grease, which, if 
not removed every other day, the Commissioner 
reserves the right to sell without notice. 

In all cases of resale the purchaser is to for-
feit to the use of The City of New York the a5 
per cent. paid at the time of sale. 

The City of New York, May I3, Iy07. 
ROBT. W. HEBBERD, 

Commissioner of Public Charities. 
m14,24 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
the owner or owners of all houses and lots, 

imp oovo e fl
r 	unimproved lands affected thereby, 

that wing proposed assessments have been 
completed and are lodged in the office of the 
Board of Assessors for examination by ati per- 
sons interested, viz.: 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

List 9158, No. I. Paving with granite block 
pavement on sand foundation East One Hun-
dred and Thirty-sixth street, from the west side 
of Cypress avenue to the East river, and setting 
curb where necessary. 

List 91S9. No. 2. Paving with granite block 
pavement on a sand foundation East One Hun-
dred and Fifty-first street, from Mott to River 
avenue, and curbing where necessary. 

List 9216, No. 3. Sewer and appurtenances 
in East One Hundred and Seventy-fourth street, 
between Jerome and Walton avenues with a 
branch in Townsend avenue, between least One 
Hundred and Seventy-fourth street and Belmont 
avenue. 

List 9242, No. 4. Sewer and appurtenances in 
College avenue, between East One Hundred 
and Sixty-third and East One Hundred and 
Sixty fourth streets. 

List 9243, No. S. Sewers and appurtenances 
in Drainage street, extending from Boone 
(street) avenue to ngf llow (street) avenue 
between Jennings street add East One Hundred 
and Seventy-second street, and In Longfellow 

'a 5250 ap-  
east (slide, 
set
lfth street 
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List g24~, No. 7. Sewers and appurtenances 
in East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street, 
between Morris avenue and Findlay avenue, and 
in College and Findlay avenues, between East 
One Hundred and Sixty-eighth and East Orlp 
Hundred and Seventieth streets. 
List 9248, No. 8. Sewer and appurtenances 

in East One Hundred and Seventy-second street, 
between Third and Fulton avenues. 

List 9251, No. 9. Sewer and appurtenances 
in West Two Hundred and Thirty-eighth street, 
from Bailey avenue to Cannon place, and in 
Cannon place, between West Two Hundred and 
Thirty-eighth street and Giles place. 
List 9263, No. to. Paving with asphalt pave-

ment on a concrete foundation Hewitt place, 
from Longwood avenue to Westchester avenue, 
and curbing where necessary. 

List 9265, No. is. Paving with asphalt blocks 
on concrete foundation Morris avenue, from One 
Hundred and Sixty-fourth street to One Hundred 
and Sixty-fifth street, and curbing where neces-
sary. 

List 9266, No. Ia. Paving with asphalt blocks 
on concrete foundation Morris avenue, from 
East One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street to 
East One Hundred and Sixty-sixth street, and 
curbing where necessary. 

List 9311, No. 14. Paving with sheet asphalt 
on concrete foundation and recurbing where nec• 
essary Vyse avenue, from One Hundred and 
Sixty-seventh street to Home street. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay 
the said assessments include all the several houses 
and lots of ground vacant lots, pieces and par-
cels of land situated on— 

No. I. Both sides of One Hundred and Thirty-
sixth street, from St. Ann's avenue to the East 
river, and to the extent of half the block at the 
intersecting streets. 

No. a. Both aides of One Hundred and Fifty-
first street, from River to Mott avenue, and to 
the extent of half the block at the intersecting 
streets. 

No. 3, Both sides of Townsend and Walton 
avenues, from Belmont street to One Hundred 
and Seventy-fourth street; both sides of One 
Hundred and Seventy-fourth street, from Jerome 
avenue to the Grand Boulevard and Concourse. 

No. 4. Both aides of College avenue, from One 
Hundred and Sixty-third to One Hundred and 
Sixty-fourth street; north side of One Hundred 
and Sixty-third street, from Teller to Morris 
avenue. 

No. 5. Both sides of Longfellow avenue, from 
Jennings street to One Hundred and Seventy-
third street; northeast corner of Bryant avenue 
and Jennings street; southeast corner of Bryant 
avenue and One Hundred and Seventy-second 
street, and east side of Bryant avenue, from its 
intersection with One Hundred and Seventy-
second street to a point about 300 feet northerly. 

No. 6. East side of White Plains road, from 
Two Hundred and Fifth street to Locust street, 
including Lots Nos. 27, 31 and 33 of Adee Park 
Plot 3-5. 

No. 7. Blocks bounded by Morris avenue, Teller 
avenue, One Hundred and Sixty-eighth and One 
Hundred and Sixty-ninth streets; both sides of 
College and Findlay avenues, from One Hundred 
and Sixty-ninth to One Hundred and Seventieth 
street, and both sides of Teller avenue, between 
One Hundred and Sixty-ninth and One Hundred 
and Seventieth streets. 

No. 8. Both sides of One Hundred and Seventy-
second street, from Third to Fulton avenue- east 
side of Third avenue, from One Hundred and 
Seventy-second to One Hundred and Seventy-
third street. 

No. 9. Both sides of Cannon place, from Giles 
place to Two Hundred and Thirty-eighth street, 
and Lot No. 150, Block 3a6 

No so. Both sides of Hewitt place, from 
Longwood to Westchester avenue, and to the ex-
tent of half the block at the intersecting streets. 

No. It. Both sides of Morris avenue, from One 
Hundred and Sixty-third to One Hundred and 
Sixty-fifth street, and to the extent of half the 
block at the intersecting streets. 

No. t2. Both sides of Morris avenue from 
One Hundred and Sixty-fourth to One Ifundred 
and Sixty-sixth street, and to the extent of half 
the block at the intersecting streets. 

No. 13. Vyse avenue, from Home to One Hun-
dred and Sixty-seventh street, and to the extent 
of half the block at the intersecting streets and 
avenues. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the 
above-named proposed assessments, and who are 
opposed to the same, or either of them, are re-
quested to present their objections, in writing, to 
the Secretary ~ of the Board of Assessors, No. 320 

New ew York, on or before June rs, 
,goq, at tt a, m., at which time and place the 
said objections will be heard and testimony re-
ceived in reference thereto. 

ANTONIO ZUCCA, 
PAUL WEIMANN 
JAMES H. KENN);DY, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. JASPER, 

Secretary. 
No. 320 Broadway. 

City of New York, Borough of Manhattan, 
May 16, 1907. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
the owner or owners of all houses and 

lots, improved or unimproved lands affected there-
by, that the following proposed assessments have 
been completed and are lodged in the office of 
the Board of Assessors for examination by all 
persons interested, viz.: 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
List g17o, No. I. Sewer in West One Hundred 

and Fortieth street, between Riverside drive and 
Broadway. 

List 9290, No. a. Extension of sewer in East 
Ninety-sixth street. between Second and Third 
avenues. 

List 9288, No. 3. Sewer in Audubon avenue, 
between One Hundred and Sixty-fifth and One 
Hundred and Sixty-sixth streets. 

List 9291, No. 4. Paving West One Hundred 
and Seventy-first street, between Amsterdam ave-
nue and Broadway, with asphalt blocks, curbing 
and recurbing- 

List 9292, No. 5. Sewer in Scammel street, be-
tween Madison and Henry streets. 

List 9294, No. 6. Paving with asphalt blocks 
on a concrete foundation, curb and recurb West 
One Hundred and Thirty-fourth street, between 
Amsterdam avenue and Broadway. 

List 9296, No. 7. Sewer in West One Hundred 
and Seventy-second street. between Amsterdam 
and St. Nicholas avenues. 

List 9315, No. 8. Repairing sidewalk at the 
southwest corner of Broadway and Fifty-fifth 
street. 

List 9316, No. 9. Repairing sidewalk In front 
of No. 354 Bowery. 

List 9317, No. to. Repairing sidewalk in front 
of No. 145 East Forty-second street. 

List 9318, No. ii. Repairing sidewalk in front 
of Nos. I59 and 161 East Forty-second street. 

List 9319, No. 12. Repairing sidewalk in front 
of No. 308 East Fifty-second street. 

List 932o, No. 13. Repairing sidewalk oppo-
site No. 599 Hudson street. 

Listat, No. r Repairing aidwalks on the 
north nor side of One ] undred and Eighteenth street, 
beginning its feet east of Fifth avenue and ex-
tending easterly zoo feet. 

List 9322, No. r5. Fencing vacant lots on the 
south side of One Hundred and Fifty-second 
street, about I25 feet east of Broadway. 

List 9323, No. 16. Fencing vacant lots at Nos. 
574, 576 and 578 West One Hundred and Sixty-
first street. 

List 9324, No. 17. Fencing vacant lots at Nos. 
544, 546 and 548 West One Hundred and Sixty 
brat street. 

List 9329, No. 18. Repairing sidewalk at No. 
94S Second avenue. 

List 9326, No. Ig. Repairing sidewalk at Nos. 
94y and 951 Second avenue. 

List 9327, No. zo. Repairing sidewalk in front 
of No. 742 Third avenue.. 

List 9328, No. zt. Repairing sidewalk on the 
southeast corner of West Broadway and West 
Third street 

List 9329 No, 22. Flagging and reflagBing, 
curbing and recurbing West One Hundred and 
Forty-first street, from Edgecombe avenue west 
to Amsterdam avenue. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
List 9216. No- 23. Sewer and appurtenances In 

East One Hundred and Seventy-fourth street be-
tween Jerome avenue and Walton avenue, with a 
branch in Townsend avenue, between East One 
Hundred and Seventy-fourth street and Belmont 
street. 

List 9217, No. 24. Sewer and appurtenances in 
East One Hundred and Seventy-eighth street, 
from the existing sewer east of the Grand Boule-
vard and Concourse to the Grand Boulevard and 
Concourse, and in the Grand Boulevard and Con-
course, east side, between East One Hundred and 
Seventy-eighth street and Echo place. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay 
the said assessments include all the several houses 
and lots of ground, vacant lots, pieces and parcels 
of land situated on— 

No. I. Both sides of One Hundred and For-
tieth street. from Riverside drive to Broadway. 

No. 2. Both sides of Ninety-sixth street, from 
a point zoo feet east of Third avenue about 75 
feet easterly. 

No.. Triangle bounded by St. Nicholas ave. 
flue- West One Hundred and Sixty-sixth Street 
and Audubon avenue, and east side of Audubon 
avenue, from One Hundred and Sixty-fifth to 
One Hundred and Sixty-sixth street. 

No. 4. Both sides of One Hundred and Sev-
enty-first street, from Audubon avenue to Broad-
way, and to the extent of half the block at the 
intersecting streets. 

No. 5. Both sides of Scammel street, between 
Madison and Henry streets. 

No. 6. Both sides of One Hundred and Thirty-
fourth street, from Amsterdam avenue to Broad-
way, and to the extent of half the block at the 
intersecting streets. 

No. 7. Both sides of One Hundred and Sev-
enty-second street, from St. Nicholas avenue to 
Amsterdam avenue. 

No. 8. Southwest corner of Fifty-fifth street 
and Broadway. 

No. g. West side of Bowery, 74.5 feet north 
of Great Jones street. 

No. to. North side of Forty-second street, 
167.2 feet east of Lexington avenue. 

No. it. Northwest corner of Third avenue 
and Forty-second street and two lots adjoining on 
Forty-second street. 

No. ta. South side of Fifty-second street, 141 
feet east of Second avenue. 

No. i3. West side of Hudson street, 21.9 feet 
north of Bethune street. 

No. ta. Lots Nos. 7 and 8 of Block z745, on 
the north side of One Hundred and Eighteenth 
street, i6o feet east of Fifth avenue. 

No. I s. South side of One Hundred and Fifty-
second street, too feet east of Broadway, and ex-
tending t25 feet east. 

No. t6. South side of One Hundred and Sixty-
first street. zoo feet east of Broadway, and ex-
tending 72 feet east. 

No, t 7. South aide of One Hundred and Sixty-
first street, 350 feet west of Amsterdam avenue, 
and extending 6o feet westerly. 

No. t8. West side of Second avenue, ax feet 
north of Fiftieth street. 

No. to. West side of Second avenue, 6t feet 
north of Fiftieth street. 

No. zo. West side of Third avenue, z5.5 feet 
north of Forty-sixth street. 

No. zt. Southeast corner of West Broadway 
and West Third street. 

No. za. North side of One Hundred and 
Forty-first street, between St. Nicholas and Edge-
combe avenues; south side of One Hundred and 
Forty-first street, between Convent and St. Nicho-
'as avenues; and the southwest corner of One 
Hundred and Forty-first street and Convent eye-
nue. 

No. 23. Both sides of One Hundred and Sev-
enty-fourth street. from Jerome avenue to the 
Grand Boulevard and Concourse; both sides of 
Townsend avenue and Walton avenue, from One 
Hundred and Seventy-fourth street to Belmont 
street; north side of Belmont street, from Town-
send to Walton avenue, and Lot No. ry of Block 
2838, fronting on the Grand Boulevard and Con-
course. 

No, s.4. East side of the Grand Boulevard and 
Concourse, from Echo place to One Hundred and 
Seventy-ninth street; both sides of One Hundred 
and Seventy-eighth street. from the Grand Boule-
vard and Concourse to a point about 203 feet 
easterly. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the 
above named proposed assessments, and who are 
opposed to the same, or either of them. are re-
qvested to present their objections, in writing, to 
the Secretary ~ of the Board of Assessors, No. 32o 
Broadway, New York, on or before June is, 
I 907, at I I S. ID.. at which time and place the 
said objections will be heard and testimony re-
ceived in reference thereto. 

ANTONIO ZUCCA, 
PAUL WEIMANN, 
JAMES H. KENNEDY, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. JASPER, 

Secretary. 
No. 320 Broadway, 

City of New York, Borough of Manhattan, 
May It, 1907. 

11111,22 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

DEPARTMENT or Baracxs, Nos. 13 TO at PARE 
Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY OF Naw 
Yoax. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Bridges 

at the above office until 2 o'clock p. m. on 

FRIDAY, MAY 81, 1907- 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
STEEL SHAPES. PLATES CLIPS, BOLTS, 
RIVETS AND WASHERS 1OR THE BROOK-
LYN BRIDGE. 

The contractor will be required to begin work 
within five days of the date of certification of 
the contract by the Comptroller, and deliveries 
shall be fully completed by August 1, '907. 

The amount of security to guarantee the faith• 
ful performance of the work will be Five Thou-
sand Dollars ($5,00o). 

The right is reserved by the Commissioner to 

asst 
all the 

City 
 should to do deem it to be to the 

Blank forms plans and specifications may be 
obtained at the office of the Department of 
Bridges.  

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Commissioner of Bridges. 

Dated May 17, tgo7. 
vtt8,3t 

t3!' Mee General Instruction. to Bld-
dera on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES, Nos. I3 TO 21 PARK 
Row, BoxouGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY or Naw 
Yoax. 

T HE COMMISSIONER OF BRIDGES WILL 
sell at public auction to the highest bidder 

on 
THURSDAY, JUNE 13, 1907, 

at 10.30 a. m., at the Brooklyn Bridge Shops and 
Yards, Borough of Brooklyn, a quantity of old 
materials, as follows: 
Item I—About 5o tons, more or less, of scrap 

iron and steel mixed, at a price bid 
per gross ton. 

Item z—A lot of old roadway plank and lumber, 
at a lump sum price bid for the 
lot. 

TERMS OF SALE. 
The whole of the purchase price bid and the 

auctioneer's fees shall be paid by the successful 
bidder in cash or bankable funds on or before 
delivery of the material, and the purchaser must 
remove from the yards within ten days from 
date of sale all of the materials purchased. 
To secure the removal as above specified, the 

purchaser thereof shall be required to make, at 
time of sale, a cash deposit of twenty-five per 
cent. of the estimated amount on Item I and the 
purchase price bid on Item 2. 

The Commissioner of Bridges reserves the right 
to resell any of the material not removed by the 
purchaser within the time specified, 

Full information may be obtained upon appli-
cation to Engineer's Office, Brooklyn Bridge, No. 
179 Washington street, Brooklyn. 

JAMES W. STEVENSON, 
Commissioner of Bridges. 

SAY VOEZIMEs, 
Auctioneer. 

m18,j13 

SUPREME COURT-FIRST DEPART- 
MENT. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT, 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York. relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments re-
quired for the opening and extending of 
WATERLOO PLACE (although not yet named 
by proper authority), between East One Hun-
dred and Seventy-fifth street and East One 
Hundred and Seventy-sixth street, in the Twen-
ty-fourth Ward, Borough of The Bronx, City 
of New York. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner or owners. occupant or occupants of 
all houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby. and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment. and that all persons interested in 
this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises affected thereby, 
and having objections thereto, do present their 
said objections in writing, duly verified, to us at 
our office, Nos. go and gz West Broadway in 
the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of Frew 
York, on or before the Loth day of June 1907, 
and that we, the said Commissioners, will hear 
parties so objecting. and for that purpose will be 
in attendance at our said office on the 13th day 
of June, 1907. at g o'clock p. m. 
Second—That the abstracts of our said esti- 

mate and assessment, together with our damage 
and benefit maps. and also all the affidavits, esti-
mates, proofs and other documents used by us in 
making the same. have been deposited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings in the Law Depart-
ment of The City of New York. Nos. oo and 92 
West Broadway. in the Borough of Manhattan, 
in said City, there to remain until the 12th day 
of June, 1907. 

Third—That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and be-
ine in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City 
of New York, which. taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersec-
tion of a line parallel to and zoo feet southerly 
from the southerly line of East One Hundred 
and Seventy-fifth street with a line parallel to 
and distant roo feet westerly from the westerly 
line of Southern Boulevard; running thence 
northerly along the last mentioned parallel line 
to its intersection with the middle line of the 
block between East One Hundred and Seventy-
sixth street and Fairmount place; thence west-
erly along said middle line of the block to its in-
tersection with a line parallel to and distant too 
feet easterly from the easterly line of Marmion 
avenue; thence southerly along said line parallel 
to Marmion avenue and its southerly prolongation 
to its intersection with a line parallel to and dis- 
tant zoo feet southerly from the southerly line of 
Crotona Park North; thence easterly and north- 
erly along the said line parallel to Crotona Park 
North to its intersection with a line parallel to 
East One Hundred and Seventy-fifth street and 
distant loo feet southerly therefrom; thence east- 
erly along said last mentioned parallel line to the 
point or place of beginning; as such area is 
shown upon the final maps and profiles of the 
Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards, except- 
ing from said area all streets, avenues and roads 
or portions thereof heretofore legally opened, as 
such area is shown upon our benefit maps de- 
posited as aforesaid. 

Fourth—That, provided there be no objections 
filed to either of said abstracts, our final report 
herein will be presented for confirmation to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, First 
Department, at a Special Term thereof, Part I., 
to be held in the County Court House in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York. on the 25th day of July, 1907, at the open- 
ing of the Court on that day. 

Fifth—In case. however, objections are filed to 
either of said abstracts of estimate and assess- 
ment. the notice of motion to confirm our final 
report herein will stand adjourned to the date to 
be hereafter specified, and of which notice will 
be given to all those who have theretofore ap- 
peared in this proceeding, as well as by publica- 
tion in the CITY RECORD, pursuant to sections 981 
and 984 of the Greater New York Charter, as 
amended by chapter 658 of the Laws of tgo6. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, 

April 30, 1907• EDWARD D. DOWLING, 
Chairman; 

MARTIN C. DYER, 
JOHN J. MACKIN, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 	
ur18,j6  

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, acting by and through the Com-
missioner of Docks, relative to acquiring right 
and title to and possession of certain uplands, 
and lands, wharf property, wharfage rights, 
terms, easements, emoluments and privileges 
necessary to be taken for the improvement of 
the water front of The City of New York on 
the North river, between West Fifteenth and 
West Eighteenth streets, and the easterly side 
of the marginal street, wharf or place adopted 
by the Board of Docks, and approved by the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund and the 
North river, pursuant to the plan heretofore 
adopted by the Board of Docks and approved 
by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
final report of the Commissioners of Esti-

mate and Assessment in the above entitled matter 
will be presented for confirmation to the Supreme 
Court of the State of New York. ,First Depart-
ment, at a Special Term thereof, Part III., to be 
held in the County Court House in the Borough 
of Manhattan, in The City of New York, on-the 
24th day of May, Igo, at 10.15 o'clock in the 
forenoon of that day; and that the said final re-
port has been deposited in the office of the Clerk 
of the County or New York, there to remain for 
and during the space of five days, as required 
by law. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, 
May 17, 1907. 

HENRY THdMPSON, 
JOHN H. JUDGE, 
EMANUEL W. BLOOMINGDALE, 

Commissioners. 
JOSEPH M. SCHENCtt, 

Clerk. 	 - 
m18,s3 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments re-
quired for the widening of EAST ONE HUN-
DRED AND SEVENTY-SEVENTH STREET 
(Tremont avenue), (although not yet named by 
proper authority), from Boston road to the 
Bronx river, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, Bor-
ough of the Bronx, City of New York. 

T X T E, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS- 
V V 	sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of 
all houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate of 
damage, and that all persons interested in this 
proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements and 
he,editaments and premises affected thereby and 
having objections thereto, do present their said 
objections in writing, duly verified, to us at our 
office, Nos. 90 and pi West Broadway, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in The Cit of New 
York, on or before the 6th day of )Rune, 1907, 
and that we, the said Commissioners, will hear 
parties so objecting, and for that purpose will be 
in attendance at our said office on the 7th day of 
June, r9o7, at 3.30 o'clock p. in. 
Second—That the abstract of our said estimate 

of damage, together with our damage map, and 
also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other 
documents used by us in making the same, have 
been deposited in the Bureau of Street Openings, 
in the Law Department of The City of New York, 
Nos. go and 92 West Broadway, in the Borough 
of Manhattan, in said City, there to remain until 
the 7th day of June, 1907. 

Third—That, provided there be no objections 
filed to said abstract, our final report herein will 
be presented for confirmation to the Supreme 
Court of the State of New York, First Depart-
ment, at a Special Term thereof, Part I., to be 
held in the County Court House, in the Borough 
of Manhattan, in The City of New York on the 
9th day of July, 1907, at the opening of tie court 
on that day. 

Fourth—In case, however, objections are filed 
to said abstract of estimate of damage, the notice 
of motion to confirm our final report herein will 
stand adjourned to the date to be hereafter sped. 
lied, and of which notice will be given to all those 
who have theretoforeappeared in this proceed-
ing, as well as by publication in the CITY RECOxn, 
pursuant to sections g8t and 984 of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended by chapter 658 of 
the Laws of tyo6. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, May 
to, 1907. 

HAROLD C. KNOEPPEL, 
Chairman; 

FREDERICK L. HAHN, 
MARTIN J. MOORE, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
in '6,14 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of the Mayor, 
Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of New 
York, by the Counsel to the Corporation, rela-
tive to acquiring title, wherever the same has 
not been heretofore acquired, to all the lands, 
tenements, hereditaments, property, rights, 
terms, easements and privileges not owned by 
the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of The 
City of New York, or any right, title and inter-
est therein, not extinguishable by public author-
ity, embraced within the lines of the GRAND 
BOULEVARD AND CONCOURSE and nine 
transverse roads, from a point on East One 
Hundred and Sixty-first street, in said City, at 
the intersection of said street and Mott ave-
nue northerly to Mosholu parkway, as laid out 
and established by the Commissioner of Street 
Improvements of the Twenty-third and Twenty-
fourth Wards of The City of New York, pur-
suant to the provisions of chapter 130 of the 
Laws of t8g5. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
supplemental and additional bill of costs, 

charges and expenses incurred by reason of the 
proceedings in the above-entitled matter, will be 
presented for taxation to one of the Justices of 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
First Department, at a Special Term thereof, 
Part I., to be held at the County Court House 
in the Borough of Manhattan in The City of New 
York, on the 28th day of May. 1907, at 10.30 
o'clock in forenoon of that day, or as soon 
thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon; and 
that the said supplemental and additional bill of 
costs, charges and expenses has been deposited 
in the office of the Clerk of the County of New 
York. there to remain for and during the space 

m16,s7 
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of ten days, as required by the provisions of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended by chap 
ter 466 of the Laws of [got, 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, May 
14, 1907. 

HUGH R. GARDEN 
JOHN H. KNOEPPKL, 
WILLIAM ENDEMANN, 

Commissioners. 
Wm. R. KEESE, Clerk. 

mi6,z8 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, by the Corporation Counsel, for the 
appointment of Commissioners of Estimate and 
Assessment to ascertain and determine the 
compensation which should justly be made for 
the discontinuance and closing of CYPRESS 
AVENUE, between the northerly line of the 
property of the Harlem river and Port Chester 
Railroad and the Bronx Kills, in the Twenty-
third Ward in the Borough of The Bronx, in 
The City o? New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AN 
application will be made at a Special Term 

of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
First Department, to be held at Part III. thereof 
in the County Court House, in the Borough of 
Manhattan, in The City of New York, on the 
21st day of May, 1907, for the appointment of a 
Commissioner of Estimate and Assessment in the 
above-entitled proceeding, in the place and stead 
of Herman Alsberg, deceased. 

Dated New York, May t5, 1907. 
WILLIAM B. ELLISON, 

Corporation Counsel 
Hall of Records, 

Brrough of Manhattan, 
New York City. 

mi5,21 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title in fee 
(wherever the same has not been heretofore 
acquired) to the lands and premises required 
for the opening and extending of the addition 
to CROTONA PARK laid out upon the map of 
The City of New York on June 29, 1go6, and 
bounded on the north and west by Crotona 
Park, on the south by Crotona Park East and 
on the east by the Southern Boulevard, in the 
Borough of The Bronx. City of New York. 

P URSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN 
such cases .made and provided. notice is 

hereby given that an application will be made 
to the Supreme Court of the State of New 
York. First Department, at a Special Term of 
said Court. to be held at Part III. thereof, in 
the County Court House, in the Borough of 
Manhattan, in The City of New York, on Mon- 
day,. the 27th day of May, 1907, at the 
opening of the Court on that day, or as soon 
thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon, for 
the appointment of Commissioners of Estimate 
in the above-entitled matter. The nature and 
extent of the improvement hereby intended is 
the acquisition of title in fee by The City of 
New York, for the use of the public. to all the 
lands and premises. with the buildings thereon 
and the appurtenances thereto belonging. re- 
quired for the opening of certain streets or ave-
nues known as the addition to Crotona Park laid 
out upon the map of The City of New York on 
June 29, 1906, and'bounded on the north and 
west by Crotona Park, on the south by Crotona 
Park East 	and on the east by the Southern 
Boulevard, in the Borough of The Bronx, City of 
New York, being the following described lots, 
pieces or parcels of land, viz.: 

Beginning at the intersection of the northern 
hue of Crotona Park East with the western 
line of the Southern Boulevard; 

I. Thence northerly along the western line of 
the Southern Boulevard for 300.20 feet to the 
southern line of Croton Park; 

2. Thence westerly along last mentioned line 
for 212.84 feet; 

3. Thence southerly, still along last mentioned 
line. for 20o feet; 

4. Thence westerly, still along last mentioned 
line, for loo feet; 

5. Thence southerly, still along last mentioned 
line. for 100.07 feet to the northern line of Cro-
tona Park East; 

6. Thence easterly along last mentioned line 
for 320.22 feet to the point of beginning. 

The addition to Crotona Park was laid out 
on a map entitled "Map or plan showing the 
extension of Crotona Park at the Southern Boule- 
vard and Crotona Park East, in the Twenty-
fourth Ward. Borough of The Bronx. City of 
New York, prepared by the President of the 
Borough of The Bronx, under authority of 
chapter 466 of the Laws of Igo[," which map 
was filed in the office of the President of the 
Borough of The Bronx on October 29, 1906, as 
Map No. 2tq, in the office of the Register of 
the City and County of New York on October 
t6, igo6. as Map No. It35, and in the office 
of the Counsel to the Corporation of The City 
of New York on or about the same date as 
Map No. 6i. 

The land to be taken for the extension to 
Crotona Park is located in Block 2942 of Sec-
tion ii of the land map of The City of New 
York. 

Dated New York, May t4 1907. 
WILLIAM B. ELLISON, 

Corporation Counsel, 
Hall of Records, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York. 

1014,27 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title in fee 
(wherever the same has not been heretofore 
acquired) to the lands and premises required 
for the widening and extending of GUN HILL 
ROAD, from Webster avenue to Elliott avenue, 
in the Borough of The Bronx, City of New 

D URSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
.[ 	cases made and provided, notice is hereby 
given that an application will be made to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, First 
Department, at a Special Term of said Court, to 
be held at Part III. thereof, in the County 
Court House, in the Borough of Manhattan, in 
The City of New York, on Monday, the 27th 
day of May, 1907, at the opening of the Court on 
that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be 
heard thereon, for the appointment of Commis-
sioners of Estimate, one of whom shall be desig-
nated a Commissioner of Assessment in the above-
entitled matter. The nature and extent of the im-
provement hereby intended is the acquisition of 
title in fee by The City of New York, for the use 
of the public, to all the lands and premises re 
quired for the widening and extending of Gun 

Hill road, from Webster avenue to Elliott ave-
nue, in the Borough of The Bronx, City of New 
York, being the following-described lots, pieces or 
parcels of land, viz.: 

Parcel "A." 
Beginning at the intersection of the eastern 

line of Webster avenue with the northern line of 
Gun Hill road as legally opened; 

I. Thence northerly along the eastern line of 
Webster avenue for Iota feet; 
2 Thence easterly deflecting 99 degrees 19 

seconds to the right for 877.80 feet to the west-
ern line of Briggs avenue; 

3. Thence southerly along last-mentioned line 
for to.oq feet to the northern line of Gun Hill 
road as legally opened; 

4. Thence westerly for 877.09 feet to the point 
of beginning. 

Parcel "B." 
Beginning at the intersection of the eastern 

line of Webster avenue with the southern line of 
Gun Hill road as legally opened; 

t. Thence southerly along the eastern line of 
Webster avenue for to.r2 feet; 
2. Thence easterly deflecting 8o degrees 59 

minutes 41 seconds to the left for 282.5[ feet 
to the western line of Station place; 

3. Thence northerly along last-mentioned line 
for to feet to the said southern line of Gun 
Hill road; 

4, Thence westerly for 284.09 feet to the point 
of beginning. 

Parcel "C." 
Beginning at the intersection of the southern 

line of Gun Hill road as legally opened with 
the western line of Lowmede street; 

I. Thence southerly along the western line of 
Lowmede street for to feet; 
2. Thence westerly deflecting go degrees to the 

right for 186 feet to the eastern line of Station 
place; 

3. Thence northerly along last-mentioned line 
for to feet to said southern line of Gun Hill 
road; 
4. Thence easterly for 186 feet to the point of 

beginning. 
Parcel "D." 

Beginning at the intersection of Gun Hill 
road as legally opened with the eastern line of 
Lowmede street; 

I. Thence southerly along the eastern line of 
Lowmede street for Io feet; 
2. Thence easterly deflecting go degrees to the 

left for 333.74 feet; 
3. Thence southeasterly curving to the right 

on the arc of a circle of 5o feet radius and 
tangent to the preceding course for 63.95 feet; 

4. Thence northerly on a line tangent to the 
preceding course for 10.44 feet to the southern 
line of Briggs avenue; 
5. Thence northwesterly along the southern 

line of Briggs avenue curving to the left on the 
are of a circle of So feet radius and tangent to 
the preceding course for 63.95 feet; 
6. Thence westerly along the southern lines of 

Briggs avenue and Gun Hill road as legally 
opened for 330.74 feet to the point of beginning. 

The widening of Gun Hill road is shown on 
the map entitled "Map or plan showing the 
widening of Gun Ilill road, from Webster avenue 
to Elliott avenue, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, 
Borough of The Bronx, City of New York pre-
pared by the President of the Borough o{ The 
Bronx under authority of chapter 466 of the 
Laws of 1901," which at was filed to the office 
of the President of the Borough of The Bronx 
on November 25, 1905; in the office of the Reg-
ister of the City and County of New York on 
November 22, i905, as Map No. i r 17, and in 
the office of- the Counsel to the Corporation of 
The City of New York on or about the same 
date in pigeonhole No. 27. 

The land to be taken for the widening of Gun 
Hill road is located in Blocks 3359 and 36o 
of section 12 of the Land Map of The City 
of New York and in the territory cast of the 
Bronx river. 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment on 
the 16th day of November, igo6, duly fixed and 
determined the area of assessment for benefit in 
this proceeding as follows: 

"Bounded on the west by a line too feet west 
of the westerly side of Webster avenue and 
parallel therewith; on the north by a line too 
feet north of the northerly side of East Two 
Hundred and Thirteenth street and parallel there-
with, and the said line extended from a point 
too feet west of the westerly side of Webster 
avenue to a point too feet east of the easterly 
side of White Plains road; on the east by a line 
too feet east of the easterly side of White Plains 
road and parallel therewith; on the south by a 
line too feet south of the southerly side of last 
Two Hundred and Tenth street and parallel 
therewith, and the said line extended from a 
point too feet east of the easterly side of White 
Plains road to a point Too feet west of the west- 
erly side of Webster avenue." 

Dated New York, May 14, 19 07. 
WILLIAM B. ELLISON, 

Corporation Counsel, 
Hall of Records, 

Borough of Manhattan. 
City of New York. 

mt4.27 

FIRST DEPARTMENT 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title in fee, 
wherever the same has not been heretofore 
acquired, to the lands and premises required 
for the opening and extending of EDGE-
WATER ROAD, from Garrison avenue (or 
Mohawk avenue) to Seneca avenue, in the 
Borough of The Bronx, City of New York. 

PURSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
cases made and provided, notice is hereby 

given that an application will be made to the Su-
preme Court of the State of New York. First 
Department, at a Special Term of said Court, to 
be held at Part III. thereof in the County Court 
House, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, on Monday, the 47th day of 
May, 1907, at the opening of the Court on that 
day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard 
thereon, for the appointment of Commissioners of 
Estimate, one of whom shall be designated as a 
Commissioner of Assessment in the above-entitled 
matter. The nature and extent of the improve. 
ment hereby intended is the acquisition of title in 
fee by The City of New York, for the use of the 
public, to all the lands and premises, with the 
buildings thereon and the appurtenances thereto 
belonging, required for the opening and extending 
of Edgewater road, from Garrison avenue (or 
Mohawk avenue) to Seneca avenue in the Twen- 
ty-third Ward Borough of The 1#ronx, City of 
New York, being the following-described lot, 
piece or parcel of land, viz.: 

Beginning at a point in the southern line of 
3arrison avenue for 155.189 feet easterly from 
the intersection of said line with the eastern line 
of Whittier street; 

t. Thence easterly along the southern line of 
Garrison avenue for ioo.58 feet; 

2. Thence southerly deflecting 83 degrees 50 
minutes 24 seconds to the right for 678.92 feet; 
3. Thence westerly deflecting 96 degrees 9 

minutes 36 seconds to the right for 12.9.32 feet; 
4. Thence northerly deflecting go degrees to 

the right for 266.33 feet; 

$- Thence northerly for 4tt.o4 feet to the 
point of beginning. 
Edgewater road islaid out on Section 4 of the 

final maps and profiles of the Twenty-third and 
Twenty-fourth Wards of The City of New York, 
which map was filed in the office of the Commis-
sioner of Street Improvements of the Twenty-
third and Twenty-fourth Wards, on July 8, 1893 
in the office of the Register of the City and 
County of New York on July 12, I893, and in 
the office of the Secretary of State of the State 
of New York on July t8, 5893 

The land to be taken for 'Edgewater road is 
located in Block 276a of Section rp of the Land 
Map of The City of New York. 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment on 
the 8th day of February, 1907, duly fixed and de-
termined the area of assessment for benefit in this 
proceeding as follows: 

"On the north by the prolongation westwardly 
of the southerly line of Ludlow avenue, as now 
laid out east of the Bronx river; on the east by 
the westerly side of the Bronx river; on the 
south by a line midway between the southerly 
side of Seneca avenue and the northerly side of 
Lafayette avenue; on the west by a line midway 
between the westerly side of Longfellow street 
and the easterly side of Bryant street, and on the 
northwest by the present southeasterly property 
line of the New York, New Haven and Hartford 
Railroad Company." 

Dated New York, May r4, r9o7. 
WILLIAM B. ELLISON, 

Corporation Counsel, 
Hall of Records, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York. 

1014,27 

FIRST DEPARTMENT, 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title in fee 
(wherever the same has not been heretofore 
acquired) to EDEN AVENUE, from East 
One Hundred and Seventy-second street to 
East One Hundred and Seventy-fourth street, 
in the Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of The 
Bronx, City of New York. 

P URSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
cases made and provided, notice is hereby 

given that an application will be made to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, First 
Department, at a Special Term of said Court, 
to be held at Part III. thereof, in the County 
Court House in the Borough of Manhattan, in 
The City of slew York, on Monday, the 27th day 
of May, 1907, at the opening of the Court on that 
day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be 
heard thereon, for the appointment of Commis-
sionera of Estimate, of whom one shall be desig-
nated as a Commissioner of Assessment in the 
above-entitled matter. The nature and extent of 
the improvement hereby intended is the acquisition 
of title in fee by The City of New York, for the 
use of the public, to all the lands and premises, 
with the buildings thereon and the appurtenances 
thereto belonging, required for the opening of 
a certain street or avenue known as Eden avenue 
from East One Hundred and Seventy-seconil 
street to East One Hundred and Seventy-fourth 
street in the Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of 
The {Bronx, City of New York, being the £01-
lowing-described lots, pieces or parcels of land, 
viz.: 

Parcel "A." 
Beginning at the intersection of the northern 

line of East One Hundred and Seventy-second 
street with the western line of Morris avenue; 

i. Thence westerly along the northern line of 
East One Hundred and Seventy-second street 
for gg gs feet; 
2. Thence northerly deflecting 59 degrees 13 

minutes 59 seconds to the right for 469.35 feet; 
3. Thence northerly curving to the right on the 

are of a circle of 56o feet radius and tangent to 
the preceding course for 139,24 feet; 

4. Thence northerly on a line tangent to the 
preceding course for 259.02 feet to the southern 
line of the parkway; 

5. Thence easterly along last-mentioned line 
for 6o feet; 
6. Thence southerly deflecting go degrees to 

the right for 259.02 feet; 
7. Thence southerly curving to the left on the 

arc of a circle of Soo feet radius and tangent to 
the preceding course for 124.42 feet; 

8. Thence southerly on a line tangent to the 
preceding course for 476.05 feet to the western 
line of Morris avenue; 

9. Thence southerly along last-mentioned line 
for 24.99 feet to the point of beginning. 

Parcel "B." 
Beginning at a point in the southern line of 

East One Hundred and Seventy-third street dis-
tant 18o feet westerly from the intersection of 
said line with the western line of Morris avenue; 

I. Thence westerly along the southern line of 
East One Hundred and Seventy-third street for 
6o feet; 
- 2. Thence southerly deflecting go degrees to the 
left for 196,70 feet to the northern line of the 
parkway; 

3. Thence easterly along last-mentioned line 
for 6o feet; 

4. Thence northerly for 196.70 feet to the 
point of beginning. 

Parcel "C." 
	of 

East  e Hun 
	line 

Hundred and Seventy-third streetdis- 
tant i8o feet westerly from the intersection of 
said line with the western line of Morris ave- 
nue; 

I. Thence westerly along the northern line of 
East One Hundred and Seventy-third street for 
6o feet; 

z. Thence northerly deflecting go degrees to 
the right for 31432 feet to the southern line 
of East One Hundred and Seventy-fourth street; 

3. Thence easterly along last-mentioned line 
for 60.94 feet; 
4. Thence southerly for 325 feet to the point 

of beginning. 
Eden avenue is shown on sections g and 54 

of the final maps and profiles of the Twenty- 
third and Twenty-fourth Wards, respectively, 
filed in the office of the Commissioner of Street 
Improvements of the Twenty-third and Twenty-
fourth Wards on October 31, 189S, and Decem-
ber t6, 18g5, in the office of the Register of the 
City and County of New York, on November 
2, [895, and December I 	1895 and in the 
office of the Secretary of State of the State of 
New York on November a, t8g5, and December 

~7The9land to be taken for Eden avenue is lo- 
cated in Blocks 2819, 2820, 2823 and a8s4 of 
Section ii of the Land Map of The City of New 
York, 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment on 
the 16th day of November, igo6, duly fixed and 
determined the area of assessment for benefit in 
this proceeding as follows: 

"Beginning at the intersection of the south-
easterly side of the Grand Boulevard and Con- 
course with the westerly side of Morris avenue, 
and running thence southwardly along the west-
erly side of Morris avenue to the northwesterly 
aide of College avenue; thence southwesterly 
along the northwesterly side of College avenue 
to the northeasterly side of East One Hundred 
and Seventy-first street; thence northwesterly 

along the northeasterly side of East One Hundred 
and Seventy-first street to the southeasterly aide 
of Sheridan avenue; thence northeastwardly and 
northwardly along the easterly side of Sheridan 
a}enue to a point too feet south of the southerly 
side of Belmont street; thence westwardly along 
a line Too feet south of the southerly side of 
Belmont street and parallel therewith to the east- 
erly side of the Grand Boulevard and Concourse; 
thence northeastwardly along the southeasterly 
side of the Grand Boulevard and Concourse to 
the western side of Morris avenue, the place of 
beginning' 

Dated New York, May 54, 1907. 
WILLIAM B. ELLISON, 

Corporation Counsel, 
Hall of Records, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York. 

1014,17 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City 
of New York, relative to acquiring title in 
fee (wherever the same has not been hereto-
fore acquired) to the lands and premises re-
qvered for an extension of and approaches to 
the southerly end of the GRAND BOULE-
VARD AND CONCOURSE, from East One 
Hundred and Fifty-eighth street to East One 
Hundred and Sixty-fourth street in the Twen-
ty-third Ward, Borough of The Bronx, City of 
New York. 

P URSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
cases made and provided, notice is hereby 

given that an application will be made to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, First 
Department, at a Special Term of said Court, 
to be held at Part III. thereof, in the County 
Court House, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
in The City of New York, on Monday, the 
2jth day of May, igo7, at the opening of the 
Court on that day, or as soon thereafter as 
counsel can be heard thereon, for the appoint-
ment of Commissioners of Estimate in the above-
entitled matter. The nature and extent of the 
improvement hereby intended is the acquisition 
of title in fee by The City of New York, for 
the use of the public, to all the lands and 
premises, with the buildings thereon and the ap- 
purtenances thereto belonging, required for an 
extension of and approaches to the southerly end 
of the Grand Boulevard and Concourse, from 
East One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street to 
East One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street, in 
the Twenty-third Ward, Borough of The Bronx 
City of New York, being the following-described 
lots, pieces or parcels of land, viz.: 

Parcel Y. 
Beginnin at the intersection of the northern 

line of E 	
ec 

ast One Hundred and Fifty-eighth 
street with the eastern line of Walton avenue; 

t. Thence northerly along the eastern line of 
Walton avenue for 44-98 feet to the southern 
line of the land acquired for the entrance to 
the Grand Boulevard and Concourse; 

2. Thence easterly along last mentioned line 
for 373.54 feet to the western line of Mott 
avenue• 

3. Thence southerly along last mentioned line 
for 463.56 feet to the northern line of East One 
Hundred and Fifty-eighth street; 

4. Thence westerly along last mentioned line 
for 376.55 feet to the point of beginning. 

Parcel 2. 
Beginning at the intersection of the eabtern 

line of Walton avenue with the southern line 
of East One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street; 

I. Thence easterly along the southern line of 
East One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street for 
256.37 feet to the western line of the Grand 
Boulevard and Concourse; 

2, Thence southerly along last mentioned line 
for 253.51 feet to the northern line of the en- 
trance to the Grand Boulevard and Concourse; 

3. Thence northerly along last mentioned line 
for 24,38 feet to an angle point; 

4. Thence northwesterly still along said line 
for 12t.og feet; 

5. Thence northwesterly still along last men-
tioned line for 37.37 feet; 

6. Thence southwesterly still along last men-
tioned line for 143.96 feet; 

7, Thence southwesterly still along last men-
tioned line for 87.35 feet; 

8. Thence southwesterly still along last men-
tioned line for 100.14 feet; 

9. Thence southwesterly still along last men-
tioned line for 12[.35 feet; 

to. Thence southwesterly still along last men- 
tioned line for 99.96 feet; 

II. Thence southwesterly still along last men-
tioned line for 44.78 feet to the eastern line of 
Walton avenue; 

is.Thence northerly along last mentioned line 
for 742.57 feet to the point of beginning. 
The extension of and approaches to the south- 

erly end of the Grand Boulevard and Concourse 
is shown on a map entitled "Map or plan show- 
ing the extension and approaches of the Grand 
Boulevard and Concourse, from East One Hun- 
dred and Fifty-eighth street at the northerly 
boundary of Franz Sigel Park, between Walton 
and Mott avenues, to East One Hundred and 
Sixty-fourth street, the northerly boundary of 
line of the present approach to the Grand 
Boulevard and Concourse, in the Twenty-third 
Ward, Borough of The Bronx, City of New 
York. as authorized by chapter 522 of the Laws 
of rgo5. Prepared by the President of the Bor-
ough of The Bronx, under authority of chapter 
466 of the Laws of Igo[," which map was filed in 
the office of the President of the Borough of The 
Bronx on July z3, igo6. in the office of the 
Register of the City and County of New York 
on July 19 igo6, and in the office of the Coun-
sel to the corporation of The City of New York, 
on or about the same date. 

The land to be taken for the extension and 
approaches to the Grand Boulevard and Con-
course is located in Blocks 24~68 and 2470 of 
Section 9 of the land map of The City of New 
York.  

Dated New 	May 	5
9 q 

WILLIAM .ELLISON, 
Corporation Counsel, 

Hall of Records, 
Borough of Manhattan, 

City of New York. 
1014,27 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title in fee 
(wherever the same has not been heretofore 
acquired) for the opening and extending of 
BOSTON ROAD, between Bronx Park and 
White Plains road, and BEAR SWAMP ROAD 
between Boston road and White Plains road 
(although not yet named by proper authority), 
in the Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of The 
Bronx, City of New York. - URSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 

. cases made and provided, notice is hereby 
given that an application will be made to the Su- 



TUESDAY, MAY 21, Imo. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 5453 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title in fee 
(wherever the same has not been heretofore 
acquired), to the lands and premises required 
for the widening of SEDGWICK AVENUE, 
between Fordham road and Bailey venue; 
of BAILEY AVENUE, between Sedgwick ave-
nue and Albany road; of ALBANY ROAD, 
between Bailey avenue and Van Cortlandt 
Park, and for the opening and extending of 
HEATH AVENUE (Harlem River terrace), 
between West One Hundred and E'ighty.ninth 
street and West One Hundred and Ninety-first 
street; the PUBLIC PLACE between Heath 
avenue (Harlem River terrace) and Bailey ave- 
nue south of West One Hundred and Ninety-
first  street, and the widening of KINGS-
BRIDGE ROAD, between Exterior street and 
Bailey avenue, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, 
Borough of The Bronx, City of New York. 

-0  URSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
cases made and provided, notice is hereby 

given that an application will be made to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, First 
Department, at a Special Term of said Court, 
to be held at Part III. thereof, in the County 
Court House. in the Borough of Manhattan, 
in The City of New York, on Monday, the 
s7th day of May, 1907, at the opening of the 
Court on that day, or as soon thereafter as coun-
eel can be heard thereon, for the appointment of 
Commissioners of Estimate in the above-entitled 
matter one of whom shall be designated as a 
Commissioner of Assessment. The nature and 
extent of the improvement hereby intended is 
the acquisition of title in fee by The City of 
New York, for the use of the public, to all the 
lands and premises, with the buildings thereon 
and the appurtenances thereto belonging, re-
quired for the widening of Sedgwick avenue, 
between Fordham road and Bailey avenue-
Bailey avenue, between Sedgwick avenue anI 
Albany road; Albany road, between Bailey ave-
nue and Van Cortlandt Park, and the extending 
of Heath avenue (Harlem River terrace), be-
tween West One Hundred and Eighty-ninth 
street and West One Hundred and Ninety-first 
street; thePublic Place, between Heath avenue 
(Harlem River terrace) and Bailey avenue, south 
of West One Hundred and Ninety-first street, 
and the widening of Kingsbridge road, between 
Exterior street and Bailey avenue, in the Twen-
ty-fourth Ward, Borough of The Bronx, City 
of New York, being the following described lots, 
pieces or parcels of land, via,: 

- Parcel "A." 
Beginning at a point on the northern line o 

Fordham road where the westerly line of Wes 
One Hundred and Eighty-fourth street (acquires 
as approach to Fordham Heights Bridge) wouli 
intersect said northern line if said western lino 
were erolonged; 

I. Thence northeasterly along said northers 
li 	

th 
ne of Fordham road for 13.75 feet; 
2. %hence northeasterly along the northers 

line of Fordltam road on the arc of a circle o. 
196.26 feet radius for 258.75 feet to the wester! 
line of Sedgwick avenue; 

3, Thence northerly along the last-mentions 
line on the arc of a circle of a,aao feet radita 
for 538.14 feet; 

4. Thence northerly still along said line of 
the arc of a circle of i,ot8 feet radius for 341.91 
feet radius to the western line of Bailey ave 
nue; 

5. Thence northerly along last-mentioned line 
on the are of a circle of r 54 feet radius foi 
115.82 feet; 

6. Thence northerly still along said line of 
the arc of a circle of 1,205 feet 	radius fol 
239.72 feet; 

7. Thence southerly on a line tangent to the 
preceding course for 243.56 feet; 
8. Thence southerly curving to the right on the 

arc of a circle tangent to the preceding course 
and of 300 feet radius for x44.or feet to a 
point of reverse curve; 

9. Thence southerly on the arc of a circle of 
1,137.65 feet radius fr 299.04 feet to a point of 
compound curve; 

to. Thence southerly on the arc of a circle of 
2,232 feet radius for 532.82 feet to a point of 
reverse curve; 

it. Thence southwesterly on the arc of s 
circle of x70 feet radius for 149.59 feet; 

rz. Thence southeasterly on a line tangent tc 
the preceding course for 11179 feet to the point 
of beginning. 

Parcel "B." 
Beginning at a point in the northern line of 

Fordham road at the common point of curve to 
two circles of 496.61 and zg.to feet radius, re-
spectively; 

I_ Thence easterly along the northern line of 
Fordham road on the arc of a circle of 496.61 
feet radius for 24.71 feet to a point of reverse 
curve; 

2. Thence northwesterly curving to the right 
on the arc of a circle of 37.So feet radius for 
95.oi feet to the southern line of West One 
Hundred and Eighty-eighth street; 
3. Thence southwesterly along the southern 

line of West One Hundred and Eighty-eighth 
street on the are of a circle of 430 feet radius 
for 28.59 feet; 
4. Thence southeasterly along the southern 

line of West One Hundred and Eighty-eighth 
street and the northern line of Fordham road 
on the arc of a circle of 29.10 feet radius for 
73.25 feet to the point of beginning. 

Parcel "C." 
Beginning at a point in the northern line of 

West One Hundred and Eighty-eighth street dis-
tant 45.73 feet easterly from the eastern line 
of Sedgwick avenue, measured along the north-
ern line of West One Hundred and Eighty-eighth 
street 
r. Thence southwesterly along the northern 

line of West One Hundred and Eighty-eighth 
street on the arc of a circle of 490 feet radius 
for 5.28 feet; 

2. Thence westerly along last-mentioned line 
on the arc of a circle of 17.39 feet radius for 
40.45 feet to the eastern line of Sedgwick ave-
nue; 

3. Thence northerly along last-mentioned line 
on the arc of a circle of 2,14o feet radius for 
424.76 feet; 

4. Thence northeasterly along last mentioned 
line on the arc of a circle of 938 feet radius 
for 372.35 feet; 

5. Thence northeasterly still along last men-
tioned line. on the arc o? a circle of x,300 feet 
radius for 23.14 feet to a point of reverse 
curve; 

6. Thence southwesterly on the arc of a circle 
of 1,037.65 feet radius for 393.44 feet to a point 
of compound curve; 

7. Thence southerly on the arc of a circle of 
2.132 feet radius for 421.18 feet to a point of 
compound curve; 

8. Thence southeasterly on the are of a circle 
of 15 feet radius for 34.74 feet to the point of 
beginning. 

Parcel "D" 
Beginning at the intersection of the western 

line of Bailey avenue with the southern line of 
Harlem River terrace, as the same has been 
legally acquired; 

t. Thence southerly along the western line of 
Bailey avenue for 8o feet; 

2. Thence southerly along the western line of 
Bailey avenue on the arc of a circle of r,ao5 
feet radius for 107.97 feet; 

3. Thence northerly on a line tangent to the 
preceding course for 64.81 feet; 

4. Thence westerly, deflecting 84 degrees 53 
minutes 44 seconds to the left. for 68.o5 feet to 
the western line of Harlem River terrace (as 
acquired); 

5. Thence northeasterly along last men-
tioned line on the arc of a circle of t.joo feet 
radius for 125.74 feet; 

6. Thence easterly along last mentioned line 
for 44.55 feet to the point of beginning. 

Parcel "E." 
Beginning at the intersection of the southern 

line of West One Hundred and Ninety-second 
street with the western line of Bailey avenue 
(as acquired); 

r. Thence southerly along the western line of 
Bailey avenue for 470.63 feet to the western 
line of Harlem River terrace; 

2. Thence southwesterly along last men-
tioned line curving to the right on the arc of a 
circle tangent to the preceding course and of 
too feet radius for 44.65 feet and to a point 
of reverse curve; 

3. Thence southwesterly on the arc of a 
circle of 1,36o feet radius for 607.93 feet and 
along last mentioned line to the eastern line of 
the New York and Putnam Railroad; 

4 Thence northerly along last mentioned line 
and tangent to the preceding course for 676.76 
feet; 

5- Thence easterly, deflecting go degrees r 
minute 45 seconds to the right, for r03.47 feet; 

6. Thence northerly, deflecting go degrees to 
the left, for 425 feet to the southern line of 
West One Hundred and Ninety-second strect• 

7. Thence easterly along last mentioned line 
for 40 feet to the point of beginning. 

Parcel "F," 
Beginning at a point in the northern line of 

the land acquired as Bailey avenue March 4, 
1887, distant 48.529 feet westerly from the in-
tersection of said line with the western line of 
Sedgwick avenue; 

r. Thence westerly along said northern line 
of Bailey avenue for 36.55 feet to the eastern 
line of Bailey avenue; 

2. Thence northerly along last mentioned line 
on the arc of a circle of 1,145 feet radius for 
505.08 feet; 

3. Thence northerly, still along said line, f 
t 269.86 feet to the southern line of Heath av 
t nue; 
14- Thence northeasterly along last mention' 
I line on the arc of a circle of 340.22 feet radi 

for i88.tp feet; 
S. Thence southwesterly curving to the It 

on the arc of a circle tangent to the precedii 
course and of 276.95 feet radius for 178. 

I feet; 
6. Thence southerly on a line tangent to tl 

preceding course for 378.71 feet; 
7. Thence southerly, curving to the left 

1 the arc of a circle tangent to the precedit 
course and of r,to5 feet radius, for 297.31 fee 

8. Thence southerly on a line tangent to tl 
L preceding course for zoo feet to the point i 

beginning. 

Parcel "G" 
Beginning at the intersection of the norther 

line of West One Hundred and Ninety-secor 
street with the western line of Bailey avent 
as leg~ally acquired; 

I. Thence northerly along last mentioned Iii 
for 753.17 feet to the southern line of We 
One Hundred and Ninety-fourth street: 

2. Thence westerly along last mentioned lit 
for 4a feet: 

3. Thence southerly deflecting go degrees i 
the left, for 153.17 f'eet to the northern lit 
of West One Hundred and Ninety-second stree 

4- Thence easterly along last mentioned lit 
for 4o feet to the point of beginning. 

Parcel "H." 
Beginning at the intersection of the norther 

line of West One Hundred and Ninety-fours 
street with the western line of Bailey even 
as legally acquired; 

t. Thence westerly along the northern lit 
of West One Hundred and Ninety-fourth stye 
for 4a feet; 

2. Thence northerly, deflecting 90 degrees 1 
the right, for 386.06 feet; 

3. Thence westerly, deflecting 88 degrees s 
minutes and 48 seconds to the left, for 194.5 
feet to the eastern line of Exterior street; 

4. Thence northerly along last mentioned lit 
on the are of a circle of 3,795 feet radius ft 
7.17 feet to the southern line of Kingsbrido 
road; 

5. Thence easterly along last mentioned lit 
for 208.16 feet; 
6. Thence southeasterly, still along said lini 

on the arc of a circle of 25 feet radius for 41.5 
feet to the western line of Bailey avenue, a 
acquired; 

7. Thence southerly along last mentioned lie 
for 392.76 feet to the point of beginning. 

Parcel "I." 
Beginning at the intersection of the souther 

line of West Two Hundred and Thirtieth stree 
with the western line of Bailey avenue, as ae 
quired- 

t. Whence southerly along last mentioned lie 
for 273.6o feet; 

2. Thence southerly, still along last mentione 
line. on the arc of a circle of 2,040 feet radiu 
tor 58g to feet; 
3. Thence southerly, still along last mentione 

line, for 245.54 feet; 
4. Thence southwesterly, still along last met 

tioned line, on the arc of a circle of 35.14 fee 
radius for 44.31 feet; 
5. Thence northerly, deflecting 1o7 degree 

44 minutes and 3o seconds to the right from 
tangent drawn westerly from the western ea 
tremity of the preceding course, for 514.18 feet 
6. Thence northerly deflecting x4 degrees r. 

minutes and 40 seconels to the left, for 621.6, 
feet to the southern line of West Two Hundre 
and Thirtieth street; 

7. Thence easterly along last mentioned lin 
for 16.87 feet to the point of beginning. 

Parcel "J." 
Beginning at the intersection of the southeri 

line of West 
e 
st Two Hundred and Twenty-nint] 

street with the eastern line of Bailey avenue, a 
acquired; 

r. Thence southerly along last mentioned line 
on the arc of a circle 2,100 feet radius foi 
243.48 feet; 

2. Thence southerly, still along said line, foi 
212.39 feet; 

g. Thence southeasterly, still along said lim 
and the northern line of Kingsbridge road of 
the arc of a circle of 75.69 feet radiys, foi 
tr6.g5 feet; 

4. Thence easterly along last mentioned lini 
for 20.57 feet; 

5. Thence westerly, deflecting is g degrees i 
minutes and 42 seconds to the left. for 87.71 

6. Thence northerly, deflecting 63 degrees 4: 
minutes and 3 seconds to the right, for 497.5! 
feet to the southern line of West Two Hundret 
and Twenty-ninth street; 

7. Thence westerly along last mentioned line 
for 30 feet to the point of beginning. 

Parcel "K." 
Beginning at the intersection of the northern 

line of West Two Hundred and Twenty-ninth 
street with the eastern line of Bailey avenue, at 
acquired; 

i. Thence northerly along last mentioned line 
on the are of a circle of a,loo feet radius for 
298.80 feet; 

2. Thence northerly, still along last mentioned 
line, for 253.53 feet; 

3. Thence northerly, still along last mentioned 
line, for 272.21 feet to the southern line of 
Boston avenue; 

4. Thence easterly along last mentioned line 
for 20.24 feet; 
5. Thence southerly, deflecting 99 degrees 3 

minutes and 13 seconds to the right, for 262.25 
feet; 
6. Thence southerly, deflecting 13 degrees 

and 56 minutes to the left, for 561.67 feet to 
the northern line of West Two Hundred and 
Twenty-ninth street- 

Thence westerly along last mentioned line 
for 22.87 feet to the point of beginning. 

Parcel "L." 
Beginning at the intersection of the northern 

line of West Two Hundred and Thirtieth street 
with the western line of Bailey avenue, as ac-
quired- 

r: Thence westerly along the northern line 
of West Two Hundred and Thirtieth street for 
20.10 feet; 

2. Thence northerly deflecting 95 degrees 5q 
minutes and 30 seconc(e to the right, for 224.28 
feet to the southern line of Albany road; 
3. Thence southeasterly along last mentioned 

line on the are of a circle of 500 feet radius 
for sr.rr feet to the western line of Bailey ave-
nue, 

4. Thence southerly along last mentioned line 
for 215.47 feet to the point of beginning. 

- 	Parcel "M." 
Beginning at the intersection of the western 

line of Bailey avenue, as acquired. with the 
southern line of West Two Hundred and Thirty- 
first street; 

I. Thence westerly along last mentioned line 
for ao.r6 feet; 

a. Thence southerly deflecting 8a degrees 49 
minutes and 22 seconds to the left, for 406.76 
feet to the northern line of Albany road; 

3. Thence southeasterly along last mentioned 
line on the arc of a circle of 440 feet radius for 
airs feet to the western line of Bailey avenue; 

4. Thence northerly along last mentioned line 
for 416.27 feet to the point of beginning. 

Parcel "N." 
Beginning at the intersection of the northern 

line of West Two Hundred and Thirty-first 
street with the western line of Bailey avenue, 
as acquired: 

1. Thence northerly along last mentioned 
line for 584.87 feet; 

2. Thence northerly. still along said line on 
the arc of a circle of t,sfio feet radius for 30.14 
feet to the southern line of West Two Hundred 
and Thirty-third street; 

3. Thence westerly along last mentioned line 
for 68.33 feet to the eastern line of Albany 
road; 

4. Thence southwesterly along last mentioned 
line for 27.22 feet; 

5. Thence easterly, deflecting 132 degrees 43 
minutes and 3o seconds to the left, for 45.92 
feet; 

6 Thence southerly deflecting 92 degrees 30 
minutes and 4 seconds to the right, for 594.82 
feet to the northern line of West Two Hundred 
and Thirty-first street; 

7. Thence easterly along last mentioned line 
for 20.45 feet to the point of beginning. 

Parcel "0." 
Beginning at the intersection of the northern 

line of Boston avenue with the eastern line of 
Bailey avenue, as acquired; 

r. Thence northerly along last mentioned line 
for 1,072.48 feet; 

2. Thence northerly, still along said line, on 
the are of a circle of 1,220 feet radius, for 
39.67 feet; 
3. Thence southerly on a line tangent to the 

preceding course drawn from its northern ex-
tremity for 634.75 feet; 
4. Thence southerly, deflecting r degree 5t 

minutes and 48 seconds to the right, for 480.76 
feet to the northern line of Boston avenue; 

5. Thence easterly along last mentioned line 
on the arc of a circle of 480 feet radius for 
20.22 feet to the point of beginning. 

Parcel "P." 
Beginning at the intersection of the southern 

line of West Two Hundred and Thirty-eighth 
street with the western line of Albany road, as 
acquired; 

t. Thence southerly along last mentioned line 
on the arc of a circle of 1,370.25 feet radius 
for 438.44 feet; 

2. Thence southerly, still along said line, for 
531-op feet; 

3. Thence southerly, still along said line, for 
760.46 feet: 

4. Thence southwesterly, still along said line, 
for 58.55 feet; 
5. Thence northerly. deflecting 136 degrees 54 

minutes and 3o seconds to the right, for 802.55 
feet; 
6. Thence northerly, deflecting i degree 55 

Seconds and to minutes to the left, for S30.42 
feet; 

7. Thence northerly, curving to the right on 
the arc of a circle tangent to the preceding 
nurse and of 1,410.25 feet radius, for 447•55 
Feet to the southern line of West Two Hundred 
and Thirty-eighth street; 

8. Thence easterly along last mentioned line 
for 4o.16 feet to the point of beginning. 

Parcel "Q." 
Beginning at the intersection of the northern 

Inc of West Two Hundred and Thirty-eighth 
street with the western line of Albany road, as 
acquired; 

t. Thence northeasterly along last mentioned 
ins for 402.16 feet; 

2. Thence northerly, still along said line, on 
he arc of a circle of 56o feet radius, for 353.87 
set; 

3. Thence easterly, still along said line, for 
5t.32 feet; 
4. Thence northerly, still along said line. on 

he arc of a circle of 35.51 feet radius, for 97.98 
eet; 

5. Thence westerly on a line tangent to the 
Preceding course for 1.24 feet; 
6. Thence southerly, curving to the right on 

he arc of a circle tangent to the preceding 
:nurse and whose radius is 15 feet, for 41-39 
eet; 

7. Thence westerly on a line tangent to the 
.receding course for 162.82 feet; 
8. Thence southwesterly, curving to the left 
n the arc of a circle tangent to the preceding 
ourse and whose radius is 600 feet, for 379-14 
set; 
9. Thence southwesterly on a line tangent 

o the preceding course for 406.45 feet to the 
orthern line of West Two Hundred and Thirty= 
ighth street; 

to. Thence easterly along last mentioned line 
or 40.23 feet to the point of beginning. 
The widening of Sedgwick avenue, Bailey aye-

ue and Albany road. the extending of Heath 
venue and the public place between heath 
venue and Bailey avenue are shown on a map 
ntitled "Map or plan showing the change of 
rtes and grades of Harlem River terrace, be-
keen the new street between Harlem River 
=rrace and Exterior street. laid out on plan 
pproved by the Board of Estimate and Appor-
ionment on July 14 1905, and Bailey avenue, 
nd showing the wifening of Sedgwick avenue, 
etween Fordham road and Bailey avenue, 
'idening Bailey avenue, between Sedgwick ave- 
ue and Albany road (West Two Hundred and 
'hirty-third street); widening Albany road. be-
eeen Bailey avenue (West Two Hundred and 
'hirty-third street) and Van Cortlandt Park 
outh; widening the first street west of the 
itersection of Albany road and Van Cortlandt 
'ark South, and laying out a public place be-
keen Harlem River terrace. as changed, and 
Bailey avenue, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, Bor-
ugh of The Bronx, City of New York, pre-
ared by the President of the Borough of The 
:ronx, under authority of chapter 466 of the 
aws of ions." which map was filed in the 
Rice of the President of the Borough of The 
ronx on July 23, rgo6, in the office of the 
.egister of the City and County of New York 
n July 17, i906, and in the office of the 
ounsel to the Corporation of The City of New 
ork on or about the same date, in pigeonhole 5o. 
The widening of Kingsbridge road is shown 
i a map entitled "Map or plan showing the 
cation and grades of avenues and streets con-
:cting the Borough of Manhattan with the 
orough of The Bronx at Farmer's Bridge, so 
r as said change affects the Borough of The 
roux," which map was filed in the office of 
e President of the Borough of The Bronx on 
Ply 23, 5906, in the office of the Register of 
e City and County of New York on July rg, 
o6, and in the office of the Counsel to the 
>rporation of The City of New York on or 
out the same date, in pigeonhole 33. 
The land to be taken for these streets and 
enues and public place is located in Blocks 
26 3236, 3237 and 3238 of Section it, and 
odes 3259, 3260, 326!,264, 3266, 3267, a68 
69, 3270 and 3271 of Section is of the land 
tp of The City of New York. 
The Board of Estimate on the 8th day of 
-bruary, t9o7, duly fixed and determined the 
ea of assessment in this proceeding as follows: 

preme Court of the State of New York, First De. 
yartment at a Special Term of said Court, to be 
held at dart III. thereof, in the County Court 
House, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, on Monday, the 2 th day 
of May, x907, at the opening of the Court on 
that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be 
heard thereon, for the appointment of Commie-
sioners of Estimate in the above-entitled matter. 
The nature and extent of the improvement here-
by intended is the acquisition of title in fee 
by The City of New York, for the use of the pub-
lic. to all the lands and premises, with the build-
ings thereon and the appurtenances thereto be-
longing, required for the opening of certain 
streets or avenues known as Boston road, be-
tween Bronx Park and White Plains road, and 
Bear Swamp road, between Boston road and 
White Plains road, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, 
Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, be-
ing the following-described lot, piece or parcel 
of land, viz.: 

Beginning at an agle point in the western line 
of White Plains road distant 238.474 feet south-
westerly from the intersection of said western 
line of White Plains road with the southern line 
of Bronx and Pelham parkway; 

I. Thence southerly along the said western 
line of White Plains road for 294.64 feet; 

2. Thence westerly curving to the left on the 
arc of a circle of ao feet radius and tangent to 
the preceding course for 50.276 feet to a point of 
reverse curve; 

3. Thence southwesterly on the arc of a circle 
of 400 feet radius for 213.631 feet to a point of 
reverse curve; 
4. Thence southerly on the arc of a circle of 

25 feet radius for 9t.o85 feet; 
5. Thence southeasterly on a line tangent to 

the preceding course for 215 feet; 
6. Thence easterly curving to the left on the 

arc of a circle of 25 feet radius for 56.501 feet to 
the western line of White Plains road; 

7. Thence southerly along last mentioned line 
for 241,4I feet; 	 1 

8. Thence northwesterly curving to the left 
on the arc of a circle of 125 feet radius and 
tangent to the preceding course for 11o.195 feet; 

9. Thence northwesterly on a line tangent to 
the preceding course for 291.433 feet; 

to. Thence westerly curving to the left on 
the arc of a circle of 123.421 feet radius and 
tangent to the preceding course for rr4.952 feet; 

II. Thence southwesterly on a line tangent to 
the preceding course for 724 .71 feet; 

12. Thence northerly deflecting 92 degrees z6 
minutes 23 seconds to the right for 69.39 feet to 
and along the eastern line of Bronx Park as ac-
quired October 23, 1888; 

r3. Thence northerly deflecting 4 degrees r6 
minutes co seconds to the right for 30.87 feet and 
along said eastern line of Bronx Park; 

r4. Thence northeasterly deflecting 83 degrees 
26 minutes 47 seconds to the right for 484.151 
feet; 

r5. Thence northeasterly curving to the left 
on the arc of a circle of 144.703 feet radius and 
tangent to the preceding course for /39.309 feet; 

t6. Thence northerly on a line tangent to the 
preceding course for 163. 8r feet; 
t7. Thence easterly deflecting go degrees to 

the right for roo feet; 
r8. Thence southeasterly curving to the left on 

the arc of a circle of 6o feet radius for 125.817 
feet, the centre of said circle lies in the eastern 
prolongation of said course; 
19. Thence northeaster); curving to the left 

on the arc of a circle of 300 feet radius and 
tangent to the preceding course for 354.165 feet 
to a point of reverse curve; 

20. Thence northeasterly on the arc of a circle 
of 229.55 feet radius for 136.69 feet to the point 
of beginning. 

Boston road and Bear Swamp road are shown 
on a map entitled "Map or plan showing an ex-
tension of Bronx Park, east of Bronx river, lying 
southerly of the Bronx and Pelham parkway, in 
the Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York," filed in the office of the Pres-
ident of the Borough of The Bronx on Novem-
ber 25, egog, as Map No. 16o, in the office of the 
Register of the City and County of New York 
on November 22, 1905, as Map No. 1to9, and in 
the office of the Counsel to the Corporation of 
The City of New York on or about the same 
date as Map NO 29. 

The land to be taken for Boston road and 
Bear Swamp road is located east of the Bronx 
river. 

Dated New York, May r4, 1907. 
WILLIAM B. ELLISON, 

Corporation Counsel, 
Hall of Records, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York. 
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FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
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Iongaa n of 
"Beginni

ng line 
the 

 oo feet south outh off theesouth-
erly side of East One Hundred and Eighty-first 
street and parallel therewith, with the easterly 
bulkhead line of the Harlem river and running 
thence northwardly along the said easterly line 
of the Harlem river to the intersection with 
a line midway between Broadway and Exterior 
street; thence northeastwardly along the said 
line midway between Broadway and Exterior 
street to the northerly side of Kingsbridge road; 
thence northwardly at right angles to the line 
of the Kingsbridge road too feet; thence east-
wardly and parallel with the Kingsbridge road 
to the easterly line of the land of the New 
York and Putnam Railway; thence northwardly 
and along the said easterly line of the New York 
and Putnam Railway to the intersection with 
aline distant too feet north of and parallel 
with the southerly line of Van Cortlandt Park, 
the said distance being measured at right angles 
to the said southerly line of Van Cortlandt 
Park; thence easterly and parallel with the 
southerly line of Van Cortlandt Park to the 
intersection with the prolongation of a line mid-
way between Gouverneur avenue and Norman 
avenue; thence southwestwardly along the said 
line midway between Gouverneur avenue and 
Norman avenue and the prolongation of the said 

line to the intersection with the centre line of 
Sedgwick avenue; thence southwestwardly to a 
point on the southwesterly side of Kingsbridge 
road, where the same is intersected by a line too 
feet northwest of and parallel with the north-
westerly line of Aqueduct avenue, the said dis-
tance being measured at right angles to the line 
of Aqueduct avenue; thence southwestwardly 
and always distant too feet northwestwardly 
from the northwesterly line of Aqueduct ave-
nue and along the prolongation of the said line 
to the intersection with the southerly line of 
East One Hundred and Eighty-first street; 
thence southwestwardly at right angles to East 
One Hundred and Eighty-first street too feet; 
thence nortbwestwardly and westwardly and 
always parallel with the southerly line of East 
One Hundred and Eighty-first street and too 
feet distant therefrom to the point or place of 
begin fling." 

Dated New York, May 14, 1907. 
WILLIAM B. ELLISON, 

Corporation Counsel, 
Hall of Records, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York. 
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FIRST. DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title in fee, 
wherever the same has not been heretofore ac-
quired, to the lands and premises required for 
the opening and extending of HULL AVE-
NUE, PERRY AVENUE AND NORWOOD 
(DECATUR) AVENUE between Mosholu 
Parkway North and Woodlawn road, across the 
lands of the former Jerome Park Branch of 
the New York and Harlem Railroad, now the 
property of the New York City Railway Com-
pany, to the Borough of The Bronx, City of 
New York. 

PURSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
cases made and provided, notice is hereby 

given that an application will be made to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, First 
Department, at a Special Term of said Court, 
to be held at Part Ill. thereof, in the County 
Court House, in the Borough of Manhattan, in 
The City of New York, on Monday, the 27th 
day of May, t907, at the opening of the 
Court on that day, or as soon thereafteras 
counsel can be heard thereon, for the appoint 
ment of Commissioners of Estimate in the above• 
entitled matter, one of whom shall be designated 
as a Commissioner of Assessment. The nature 
and extent of the improvement hereby intended 
is the acquisition of title in fee by The City of 
New York, for the use of the public, to all the 
lands and premises, with the buildings thereon and 
the appurtenances thereto belonging, required for 
the opening of certain streets or avenues known 
as Hull avenue, Perry avenue and Norwood 
(Decatur) avenue, between Mosholu Parkway 
North and Woodlawn road, across the lands of 
the former Jerome Park Branch of the New 
York and Harlem Railroad, now the property 
of the New York City Railway Company, in the 
Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, being 
the following described lots, pieces or parcels of 
land, viz.: 

Parcel "A" (Perry Avesre). 
This parcel was vested in The City of New 

York on July 30, 1900. 

Parcel "B" (Hull Avenue). 
Beginning at a point in the northerly line of•

Hull avenue distant 231.93 feet easterly from 
the intersection of the eastern line of Mosholu 
Parkway North with the northern line of Hull 
avenue; 

I. ,Thence easterly along the eastern prolonga-
tion of the northern line of Hull avenue for 
go.ot feet to the eastern line of the Jerome 
Park Railroad; 
z. Thence southeasterly along the eastern line 

of the Jerome Park Railroad for 6o feet to the 
southern line of Hull avenue; 

3. Thence westerly along the southern line of 
Hull avenue for 40.ot feet to the western line 
of the Jerome Park Railroad; 

4. Thence northerly along the last-mentioned 
line for 6o.oz feet to the point of beginning. 

Parcel "C" (Decatur Avenue). 
Beginning at a point in the northern line of 

Decatur avenue distant 322.30 feet easterly from 
the intersection of said line with the eastern line 
of Mosholu Parkway North; 

I. Thence easterly along the eastern prolonga-
tion of the northern line of Decatur avenue for 
41.14 feet to the eastern line of the Jerome Park 
Railroad; 

z. Thence southerly along last-mentioned line 
for 62.13 feet to the southern line of Decatur 
avenue; 

3. Thence westerly along last-mentioned line 
for 41.90 feet to the western line of Jerome 
Park Railroad; 

4. Thence norerly along last-mentioned oned line 
for 62.33 feet to the point of beginning. 

Hull, Perry and Norwood avenues are laid out 
on Section 17 of the final maps and profiles of 
the Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards of 
The City of New York, which maps were filed 
in the office of the Commissioner of Street 
Improvement of the Twenty-third and Twenty-
fourth Wards on December zy x895; in the 
office of the Register of the City and County 
of New York on December z8, 1895, and in 
the office of the Secretary of State of the State 
of New York on December 28, 1895. 
The land to be taken for these avenues is 

located in Blocks 3331, 3332, 3333 and 3.134 of 
Section to of the land map of The City of New 
York. 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment on 
the 16th day of November, 1906, duly fixed and 
determined the area of assessment for benefit in 
this proceeding as follows: 

The area bounded on the southwest by the 
northeasterly side of Mosholu Parkway on the 
northeast by the southwesterly side of Woodlawn  

road, on the northwest by a line midway be' 
tween Perry avenue and Bainbridge avenue, and 
on the southeast by a line midway between Nor-
wood avenue and Webster avenue. 

Dated New York, May t4, [90 . 
WILLIAM B. ELLISON, 

Corporation Counsel, 
Hall of Records, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York. 
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FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title in fee 
(wherever the same has not been heretofore 
acquired) to the lands and premises reqaired 
for the widening of FREEMAN STREET, be-
tween Stebbins avenue and Intervals avenue, 
in the Borough of The Bronx, City of New 
York, 

PURSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN 
such cases made and provided, notice is 

uereby given that an application will be made 
to the Supreme Court of the State of New 
York, First Department, at a Special Term of 
said Court. to be held at Part IIL thereof. in 
the County Court House. in the Borough of 
Manhattan, in The City of New York, on Mon. 
day, the 37th day of May, 1907, at the 
opening of the Court on that day, or as soon 
thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon. for 
the appointment of Commissioners of Estimate 
and one of whom shall be designated as a 
Commissioner of Assessment in the above-
entitled matter. The nature and extent of 
the improvement hereby intended is the ac-
quisition of title in fee by The City of New 
York, for the use of the public. to all the lands 
and premises, with the buildings thereon and 
the appurtenances thereto belonging, required 
for the widening of Freeman street, between 
Stebbins avenue and Intervale avenue, Borough 
of The Bronx, City of New York, being the 
following described lots. pieces or parcels of 
land. viz.: 

Parcel "A." 
Beginning at the intersection of the eastern 

line of Stebbins avenue with the northern line 
of Freeman street; 

I. Thence southeasterly along the northern line 
of Freeman street for rt.856 feet; 

s. Thence northerly, deflecting 122 degrees is 
minutes 59 seconds to the left. for 25.188 feet 
to the eastern line of Stebbins avenue; 

3. Thence southerly along last mentioned line 
for zt.368 feet to the point of beginning. 

Parcel "B."  
Beginning at the intersection of the eastern 

line of Stebbins avenue with the southern line 
of Freeman street• 

I. Thence southeasterly along the southern 
line of Freeman street for 352.[3 feet to the 
western line of Intervale avenue• 

2. Thence southwesterly along last mentioned 
line for 40.797 feet; 

3. Thence northwesterly, deflecting e8 degrees 
gg minutes 22 seconds to the right or 349.823 
feet, to the eastern line of Stebbins avenue; 

4. Thence northeasterly along last mentioned 
line for 40.407 feet to the point of beginning. 

The widening of Freeman street is shown on 
a map entitled `Man or plan showing the widen-
ing of Freeman street. between Stebbins avenue 
and Intervale avenue, in the Twenty-third Ward, 
Borough of The Bronx, City of New York pre-
pared by the President of the Borough of The 
Bronx under authority of chapter 466 of the 
Laws of Igor " which map was filed in the 
office of the )'resident of the Borough of The 
Bronx on February to, 1905 in the office of 
the Register of the City anb County of New 
York on February 7, 1905, as Map No. 1092, 
and in the office of the Counsel to the Corpora-
tion of The City of New York on or about the 
same date in pigeonhole 43. 

The land to be taken for the widening of 
Freeman street is located in Blocks 2965 and 
2973 of Section ii of the land map of The City 
of New York. 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment on 
the 14th day of December, igo6, duly fixed and 
determined the area of assessment for benefit in 
this proceeding as follows: 

"Beginning at a point in the middle of the 
block between Bryant and Longfellow streets, 
midway between the northerly side of Freeman 
street and the southerly side of Jennings street, 
and running thence eastwardly on a line mid-
way between the northerly side of Freeman 
street and the southerly side of Jennings street 
to the easterly side of the Southern Boulevard; 
beginning again on the westerly side of the 
Southern Boulevard, midway between Wilkins 
avenue and Jennings street, and running thence 
eastwardly to the easterly side of Wilkins ave-
nue midway between the Southern Boulevard 
and Jennings street, including the entire tri-
angular block bounded by Intervale avenue, 
Wilkins avenue and Freeman street; begin-
ning again on the westerly since of Intervale 
avenue at a point midway between Freeman and 
Jennings streets, and extending westwardly along 
a line midway between Freeman and Jennings 
streets to the easterly side of Prospect avenue; 
beginning again on the westerly side of Pros-
pect avenue at a point midway between Ritter 
place and Jennings street, and running west. 
wardly and parallel with Jennings street to a 
point too feet west of the westerly side of 
Prospect avenue, measured at right angles there-
to; thence running outhwardly on a line too 
feet west of the westerly side of Prospect ave-
nue and parallel therewith to a point too feet 
south of the southerly side of East One Hun-
dred and Sixty-ninth street; thence eastwardly 
on a line too feet south of the southerly side 
of East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street and 
parallel therewith to a point too feet west of 
the westerly side of Stebbins avenue; thence 
northwardly on a fine too feet west of the 
westerly side of Stebbins avenue and parallel 
therewith to a prolongation of a line zoo feet 
south of the southerly side of Chisholm street 
between Intervale and Stebbins avenues and 
parallel therewith; thence eastwardly along a 
line too feet south of the southerly side of 
Chisholm street, between Intervale and Stebbins 
avenues, and the prolongation thereof to a 
point zoo feet east of the easterly side of 
Intervale avenue' thence northwardly on a line 
too feet east o{ the easterly side of Intervale 
avenue and parallel therewith to its intersec-
tion with a line drawn midway between the 
southerly side of Freeman street and the north-
erly side of Home street; thence eastwardly 
along the said line midway between the south-
erly side of Freeman street and the northerly 
side of Home street to a point midway between 
the easterly side of Bryant street and the 
westerly side of Longfellow street; thence 
northwardly on a line midway between the east-
erly side of Bryant street and the westerly side 
of Longfellow street to the point of beginning. 

Dated NeWILLIAMaB14kLLISON, 
Corporation Counsel. 

Hail of Records, 
Borough of a 

Cityoff New ew Yo
o 
rk. 
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FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to arquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments re-
qv~ired for the opening and extending of 
WEST ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SEC-
OND STREET (although not yet named by 
proper authority), from Broadway tosRiver-
side drive, in the Twelfth Ward, Borough of 
Manhattan, City of New York. 

Z x T E, THE UNDERSIGNED– COMMIS-
V V sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persona interested in this proceeding, and 
to the owner or owners, occupant or occupants 
of all houses and lots and improved and unim-
proved lands affected thereby, and to all others 
whom it may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate 
of damage and that all persons interested in 
this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises affected thereby 
and having objections thereto, do present their 
said objections, is writing, duly verified, to 
us at our office, Nos, yo and 92 West Broadway, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of 
New York, on or before the 31at day of May 
1907, and that we, the said Commissioners, will 
hear parties so objecting, and for that purpose 
will be in attendance at our said office on the 
3d day of June, 1907, at t o'clock p. m. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate 
of damage, together with our damage maps, and 
also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other 
documents used by us in making the same, have 
been deposited 	Bureau 	Street 

 the 	Department of The City of 
York, Nos. go and 92 West Broadway, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in said City, there to 
remain until the 3d day of June, 1907. 

Third—That we propose to assess fr benefit 
which assessment will appear in our last partial 
and separate abstract of estimate and assess-
ment and will be contained in our last partial 
and separate report, all those lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises situate, lying 
and being in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, which, taken together, are 
bounded and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of a line 
parallel to and distant too feet easterly from the 
easterly line of EdI[ecombe road, with the easterly 
prolongation of a line parallel to and distant too 
feet southerly from the southerly line of West 
One Hundred and Sixty-second street; running 
thence westerly along said parallel line to its in-
tersection with a line parallel to and distant too 
feet easterly from the easterly line of Broadway; 
thence southerly along said parallel line to its in-
tersection with a line parallel to and distant too 
feet southerly from the southerly line of West 
One Hundred and Sixty-first street; thence west-
erly along said parallel line to its intersection 
with the middle line of the block between River-
side drive and the land of the New York Central 
and Hudson River Railroad Company; thence 
northerly along said middle line to its interaec-
tion with the westerly prolongation of a line 
parallel to and distant too feet northerly from 
the northerly line of West One Hundred and 
Sixty-third street; thence easterly along said par-
allel line to its intersection with a line parallel to 
and distant too feet easterly from the easterly 
line of Broadway; thence southerly along said 
parallel line to its intersection with the line par-
allel to and distant too feet northerly from the 
northerly line of West One Hundred and Sixty-
second street; thence easterly along said parallel 
line and its easterly prolongation to its intersec-
tion with a line parallel to and distant too feet 
easterly from the easterly line of Edgecombe 
road; thence souther? along said parallel line to 
the point or place of y beginning, as such area is 
shown on our benefit maps, deposited as afore-
said. 

Fourth—That, provided there be no objections 
filed to said abstract our first partial and sepa-
rate report herein will be presented for confirma-
tion to the Supreme Court of the State of New 
York First Department, at a Special Term there-
of, Tart I, to be held in the County Court 
House, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, on the gtb day of July, 1go7, 
at the opening of the court on that day. 

Fifth—In case, however, objections are filed to 
said abstract of estimate of damage the notice of 
motion to confirm our first partial and separate 
report herein will stand adjourned to the date to 
be hereafter specified, and of which notice will be 
given to all those who have theretofore appeared 
in this proceeding, as well as by publication in the 
CITY Rscoars, pursuant to sections 91, and 984 of 
the Greater New York Charter, as amended by 
chapter 6c8 of the Laws of igo6. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, May 
7, t907. 	

DANIEL O'CONNELL, 
Chairman; 

HENRY CAMPBELL 
THOS. P. DINNER. R. 

Commissioners. 
Joax P. Dv~~ 
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FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the name has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments re-
yuired for the widening of WEST ONE 
HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVENTH 
STREET (although notet named by proper 
authority) on the southerly side, from the 
bulkhead line of the Harlem river to a_point 
tso feet easterly, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, 
Borough of The Bronx, City of New York. 

Y E T E, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS-
V V sinners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and 
to the owner or owners, occupant or occupants 
of all houses and lots and improved and unim-
proved lands affected thereby, and to all others 
whom it may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate 
of damage, .and that all persona interested in 
this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tene-
ments and hereditament* and premises affected 
thereby and having objections thereto, do pro- 
sent their said objections in writing, duly veri-
fied, to us at our office, Boa. yo and 92 West 
Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in 
The City of New York, on or before thetat 
day of May, 190 and that we, the said Com-
missioners, will bear parties so objecting, and 
for that purpose will be in attendance at our 
said office on the 3d day of June, t9o7, at 
t o'clock p. m. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate 
of damage, 1p_petfisr with our damage map, and 
alsoall a affidavits, estimates, proofs and other 
documents used by us in making the same 
have been deposited in the Bureau of Street 
OpeninYinthe Law Department of The City 
of New 	 90 and 92 West Broadway, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in said City, 
there to remain until the 3d day of June, tpo7. 

Third—That, provided there be no objections 
filed to said abstract, our final report herein 
will be presented for confirmation to the Supreme 
Court of the State of New York, First Depart-
ment, at a Special Term thereof, Part I., to be 
held in the County Court House, in the Bor-
ough of Manhattan, in The City of New York, 
on the 9th day of July, 1907, at the opening 
of the Court on that day. 

Fourth—In case, however, objections are filed 
to said abstract of estimate of damage, the 
notice of motion to confirm our final report 
herein will stand adjourned to the date to be 
hereafter specified, and of which notice will be 
given to all those who have theretofore appeared 
to this proceeding, as well as by publication in 
the CITY Racoan, pursuant to sections g8t and 
984 of the Greater New York Charter, as 
amended by chapter 658 of the Laws of t906. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, May 
2, 1907. 

WILLIAM G. FISHER, 
Chairman; 

MICHAELMEANY, 
GEO. W. SIEMES, 

Commissioners. 
Jowx P. Duwy, 

Clerk. 
mto,a8 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wher-
ever the same has not been heretofore ac-
quired, to WEST TWO HUNDRED AND 
EIGHTEENTH STREET (although not yet 
named by proper authority), from Seaman ave-
nue to Ninth avenue, in the Twelfth Ward, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
supplemental and additional bill of costs, 

charges and expenses incurred by reason of the 
proceedings in the above-entitled matter, will be 
presented for taxation to one of the Justices of 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
First Department, at a Special Term thereof, 
Part I., to be held at the County Court House 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City ok 
New York, on the 23d day of May, 1907, at 
103o o'clock in forenoon of that day, or as soon 
thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon; and 
that the said bill of costs, charges and expenses 
has been deposited in the office of the Clerk of 
the County of New York, there to remain for 
and during the space of ten days, as required 
by the provisions of the Greater New York Char-
ter, as amended by chapter 466 of the Laws of 
190x. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, May 
to, 1907. 

A
JOSEPH 

 WIENERN, 
SAM'L SANDERS, 

Commissioners. 
Jouw P. DUNK, 

Clerk. 
mxo,aa 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring itle, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
all such real estate and to any right, title and 
interest therein, not owned by The City of New 
York, which shall be embraced within the lines 
of RIVERSIDE DRIVE AND PARKWAY 
(although not yet named by proper authority), 
from One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street to 
the Boulevard Lafayette, in the Twelfth Ward, 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, as laid out and established by the Board 
of Street Opening and Improvement, in pur-
suance of chapter 665 of the Laws of 1897. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of 
all houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our last partial 
and separate estimate of assessment for benefit, 
and that all persons interested in this proceeding, 
or in any of the lands, tenements and heredita-
ments and premises affected thereby, and having 
objections thereto, do present their said ob'ec-
tions, in writing, duly verified, to us at our office, 
Nos, go and 92 West Broadway, in the Borough 
of Manhattan, in The City of New York, on or 
before the tat day of June, 1907, and that we, the 
said Commissioners, will hear parties so objecting, 
and for that purpose will be in attendance at our 
office on the 5th day of June, t907, at [t o'clock 
a. m. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate 
of assessment for benefit, together with our bene-
fit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
proofs and other documents used by us in making 
our report, have been deposited in the Bureau of 
Street Openinga in the Law Department of The 
City of New York, Nos. 90 and 92 West Broad-
way, in the Borough of Manhattan, in said City, 
there to remain until the soth day of June, tgo7. 

Third—That, pursuant to the notice heretofore 
given when we filed our estimate of damage, the 
limits of our assessment for benefit include all 
those lands, tenements and hereditaments and 
premises situate, I ing and being in the Borough 
of Manhattan, in The City of New York, which, 
taken together, are bounded and described as 
follows. viz.: 

Beginning at a point where the easterly line of 
the right of way of the Hudson River Railroad 
Company is intersected by a line drawn through 
the centre of the blocks between Seventy-first and 
Seventy-second streets, thence running easterly 
along the centre line of the blocks between Sev-
enty-first and Seventy-second streets to a point 
distant too feet easterly of the easterly side of 
Eighth avenue or Central Park West; thence 
northerly and parallel with Eighth avenue or Cen-
tral Park West, and too feet easterly thereof, to 
the Harlem River Improvement line on the west-
erly side of the Harlem river; thence northerly, 
westerly southerly, etc., along the westerly line 
of the Jlarlem River Improvement as the same 
winds and turns to the easterly line of the right 
of way of the I~udson River Railroad Company' 
thence southerly along the easterly line of the said 
right of way of the said company to the centre 
line of the block between Seventy-first and Sev 
enty-second streets, at the point or place of be-
ginning. 

Fourth—That provided there be no objections 
filed to our last partial and separate abstract our 
final report herein will be presented for confirma-
tion to the Supreme Court of the State of New 
York, First Department, at a Special Term there-
of, Part III.. to be held in the County Court 
House in the Borough of Manhattan. in The 
City of New York, on the 19th day of November, 
t90 at the opening of the Court on that day. 

Fifth—In case, however, objections are filed to 
our last partial and separate abstract, estimate of 
assessment for benefit, the notice of motion to 
confirm our final report herein will stand ad-
journed to the date to be hereafter specified, and 
of which notice will be given to all those who 
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have theretofore appeared in this proceeding, as 
well as by publication in the CITY Racoon, pur-
suant to sections 981 and 984 of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended by chapter 658 
of the Laws of tpo6. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, May 
7, 1907• 

JOHN P. O'BRIEN, 

JOHN J. RYAN Chairman; 
FRANKR. HOUGHTON, 

Commissioners. 
Joust P. Duxx, 

Clerk. 
mg,a8 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title in fee 
(wherever the same has not been heretofore 
acquired) to Thayer street, from Broadway to 
Nagle avenue, and Arden street, from Broad-
way to Nagle avenue (although not yet named 
by proper authority), in the Twelfth Ward, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York. 

P URSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
cases made and provided, notice is hereby 

given that an application will be made to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York 
First Department. at a Special Term o>< 
said Court. to be held at Part III. thereof, 
in the County Court House, in the Bor-
ough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, on Tuesday, the 21st day of May, 1907, 
at the opening of the Court on that day or as 
soon thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon, 
for the appointment of Commissioners of Esti-
mate and of one Commissioner of Assessment in 
the above entitled matter. The nature and extent 
of the improvement hereby intended is the acquisi-
tion of title in fee by The City of New York 
for the use of the public, to all the lands and 
premises, with the buildingsthereon and the 
appurtenances thereto belonging, required for 
the opening of certain streets or avenues known 
as Thayer street, from Broadway to Nagle ave-
nue, and Arden street from Broadway to Nagle 
avenue, in the Twelfth Ward, Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York. being the following 
described lots, pieces or parcels of land, viz.: 

Thayer Street—Beginning at a point in the 
westerly line of Nagle avenue distant soo feet 
southerly from Dyckman street; thence westerly 
and parallel with said street distant 700 feet to 
the easterly line of Sherman avenue; thence 
southerly along said easterly line distant 6o feet; 
thence easterly and parallel to first course dis-
tant  700 feet to the westerly line of Nagle ave-
nue; thence northerly along said line distant 60 
feet to the point or place of beginning. 

Also, beginning at a point in the westerly line 
of Sherman avenue distant 200 feet southerly 
from Dyckman street' thence westerly and 
parallel to said street distant 650.87 feet to the 
easterly line of Broadway; thence southerly along 
said line distant 6o.t5 feet; thence easterly and 
parallel to first course distant 641.35 feet to the 
westerly line of Sherman avenue; thence south-
erly along said line distant 6o feet to the point 
or place of beginning. 

Arden Street—Beginning at a point in the west- 
erly line of Nagle avenue distant 460 feet south- 
erly from Dyckman street; thence westerly and 
parallel to said street distant 700 feet to the 
easterly line of Sherman avenue; thence south- 
erly along said line distant 6o feet; thence east-
erly and parallel to first course distant 700 feet 
to the westerly line of Nagle avenue; thence 
northerly along said line distant 6o feet to the 
point or place of beginning. 

Also, beginning at a point in the westerly line 
.~f Sherman avenue distant 460 feet southerly 
from Dyckman street; thence westerly and 
parallel to said street distant 609.91 feet to the 
easterly line of Broadway; thence southerly along 
said line distant 45.}6 feet; thence southerly and 
along said easterly line distant t6.6o feet; thence 
easterly and parallel to first course distant 595.83 
feet to the westerly line of Sherman avenue; 
thence northerly along said line distant 6o feet 
to the point or place of beginning. 

Iand to be taken is found in Section 8 Block, 
74 and 2175 of the Land Map of the borough 

of Manhattan, City of New York, and is shown 
WI a certain map entitled "Map, Plan and Pro-
files of the New Streets to be known as Thayer 
Street, Arden Street and Sickles Street, between 
Broadway and Nagle Avenue," in the Twelfth 
Ward, Borough of Manhattan. City of New 
York. and filed in the offices of the President of 
the Borough of Manhattan, the Register of the 
County of New York and the Corporation Coun- 
sel of The City of New York on or about the 
4th day of January, igo6. 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment on 
the 14th day of December, 1906, duly fixed and 
determined the area of assessment for benefit in 
this proceeding as follows: 

"On the east by a line midway between the 
easterly side of Thayer street and the westerly 
side of Dyckman street, and the same extended 
northwardly and southwardly on the west by a 
line midway between the westerly side of Arden 
street and the easterly side of Sickles street, and 
the same extended northwardly and southwardly, 
on the north by a line too feet north of the 
northerly side of Broadway and parallel there- 
with between the extension of the easterly and 
westerly boundaries above described, and on the 
south by a line zoo feet south of the southerly 
side of Nagle avenue and parallel therewith be- 
tween the extension of the easterly and westerly 
boundaries above described. 

Dated New 
 ILLIAM B. ELLISON, 

Corporation Counsel, 
Hall of Records, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
Titer of New York. 
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FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title in fee, 
wherever the same has not been heretofore 
acquired, to the lands and premises required 
for the opening and extending of an addition 
to ST. NICHOLAS PARK, lying between 
the westerly line of Hamilton terrace produced 
and the easterly line of Convent avenue, and 
between the centre line of St. Nicholas ter-
race and the southerly line of West One 
Hundred and Forty-first street, In the Twelfth 
Ward, Borough of Manhattan, City of New 
York. 

PURSUANT T6 THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
cases made and provided, notice is hereby 

given that an application will be made to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, First 
Department, at a Special Term of said Court, 
to be held at Part III. thereof, in the County 
Court House, in the Borough of Manhattan. 
in The City of New York, on Tuesday, the slat 
day of May, 1907, at the opening of the Court 
on that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel 
can be heard thereon, for the appointment of 
Commissioners of Estimate in the above-entitled 

matter. The nature and extent of the improve- 
ment hereby intended is the acquisition of title 
in fee by The City of New York, for the use of 
the public, to all the lands and premises, with 
the buildings thereon and the appurtenances 
thereto belonging, required for the opening of 
a certain addition to St. Nicholas Park, in the 
Twelfth Ward, Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, being the following-described lots, 
pieces or parcels of land, viz.: 

Beginning at a point the northeasterly corner 
of St. Nicholas terrace and Convent avenue; 
thence northerly along the easterly line of Con- 
vent avenue, distance I99 feet and Io inches to 
the southerly line of West One Hundred and 
Forty-first street; thence easterly along the south-
erly line of West One Hundred and Forty-first 
street, distance soo feet; thence southerly and 
parallel to Convent avenue, distance sat feet 
toy inches to the northerly line of St. Nicholas 
terrace; thence westerly and in a curved line, 
radius 16o feet, distance 85 feet- thence west-
erly along the northerly line of' St. Nicholas 
terrace, distance x18 feet it% inches to the 
point or place of beginning. 

Land to be taken is found in Section 7, Block 
2049, of the land map of the Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York, and is shown on a 
certain may entitled "Map or Plan of the Addi-
tion to St. Nicholas Park, bounded by St. 
Nicholas terrace, Convent avenue, West One 
Hundred and Forty-first street and the westerly 
line of St. Nicholas Park distant soo feet east-
erly from Convent avenue, in the Twelfth Ward, 
Borough of Manhattan," and filed in the offices 
of the Corporation Counsel, the President of 
the Borough of Manhattan and the Register of 
the County of New York, on or about the zith 
day of December, igo6. 

Dated New York, May 8, ego. 
WILLIAM S. ELLISON, 

Corporation Counsel, 
Hall of Records, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York. 
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FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title in fee 
(wherever the same has not been heretofore 
acquired) to WEST ONE HUNDRED AND 
FIFTIETH STREET (although not yet named 
by proper authority) from Broadway to River-
side irive, in the 'twelfth Ward, Borough of 
Manhattan, City of New York. 

PURSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
cases made and provided, notice is hereby 

given that an application will be made to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, First 
Department, at a Special Term of said Court, 
to be held at Part III. thereof, in the County 
Court House, in the Borough of Manhattan, in 
The City of New York, on Tuesday, the Stst 
day of May, 1907, at the opening of the Court 
on that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel 
can be heard thereon, for the appointment of 
Commissioners of Estimate in the above entitled 
matter, one of whom shall be designated as a 
Commissioner of Assessment. The nature and 
extent of the improvement hereby intended is 
the acquisition of title in fee by The City of 
New York, for the use of the public, to all 
the lands and premises, with the buildings thereon 
and the appurtenances thereto belonging, re-
quired for the opening of a certain street or 
avenue known as West One Hundred and Fif-
tieth street, from Broadway to Riverside drive. in 
the Twelfth Ward, Borough of Manhattan, City 
of New York, being the following described 
lots, pieces or parcels of land, viz.: 

Beginning at a point in the westerly line of 
Bros. way, distant t99.83 feet northerly from 
the northerly line of West One Hundred and 
Forty-ninth street; thence westerly and parallel 
to said street distance 380 feet to the easterly 
line of Riverside drive; thence northerly along 
said line distance 62.33 feet; thence easterly 
and parallel to first course distance 396.88 feet to 
the westerly line of Broadway; thence southerly 
along said line distance 6o feet, to the point or 
place of beginning. 
Said street to be found in Section 7, Blocks 

2og6 and 2097 of the Land Map of the Bor-
ough of Manhattan, City of New York, and 
is shown on a map entitled " Plan and Pro-
files of the Proposed Alterations of the Grades 
on West One Hundred and Fiftieth, West One 
Hundred and Fifty-first and West One Hun-
dred and Fifty-second Streets, from Broadway to 
the extension of Riverside Drive, and Parkway 
from West One Hundred and Fiftieth to West 
One Hundred and Fifty-third Streets;' in the 
Twelfth Ward, Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York. Filed in the offices of the President 
of the Borough of Manhattan the Register of 
the County of New York and the Corporation 
Counsel of The City of New York, on or about 
the 28th day of Tune, 1905. 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment on 
the [4th day of December, 1go6, duly fixed and 
determined the area of assessment in this vicinity 
as follows: 
" One half the block on each side of the 

street to be opened between the easterly side 
of Riverside drive and St. Nicholas avenue."  

Dated New York, May 8, i907. 
WILLIAM B. ELLISON, 

Corporation Counsel, 
Hall of Records, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York. 
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FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City ot 
New York relative to acquiring title in fee 
(wherever the same has not been heretofore 
acquired) to the lands and premises required 
for the opening of an extension of ST. 
NICHOLAS PARK, from its southerly line 
near West One Hundred and Thirtieth street 
to a point nearly opoaite to the southerly line 
of West One Hundred and Twentyelghth 
street, in the Twelfth Ward, Borough of man 
hattan, City of New York. 

URSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
cases made and provided. notice is hereby 

given that an application will be made to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, First 
Department at a Special Term of said Court. to 
be held at i'art III. thereof in the County Court 
House, in the Borough of' Manhattan, to The 
City of New York, on Tuesday the asst day of 
May, 1907, at the opening of the Court on that 
day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be 
beard thereon, for the appointment of Commis-
sioners of Estimate in the above-entitled matter. 
The nature and extent of the improvement here- 
y intended is the acquisition of title in fee by 

The City of New York, for the use of the 
public, to all the lands and premises, with the 
buildings thereon and the appurtenances thereto 
belongtng, required for an extension of St Nich-
olas Park, in the Twelfth Wad, Borough of 

or 

Beginning at a point in the westerly line of 
Avenue St. Nicholas distant 196.98 feet north-
erly from the northerly line of West One Hun- 
dred and Twenty-seventh street; thence north- 
erly along the westerly line, distance 528.24 feet• 
thence westerly along the southerly line of West 
One Hundred and Thirtieth street, produced dia-
tance 230 feet to the easterly line of St. N'ieho- 
las terrace; thence southerly along said easterly 
line, distance 524.67 feet; thence westerly and 
parallel to West One Hundred and Twenty-sev-
enth street, distance z8r.63 feet to the point or 
place of beginning. 

Land to be found in Section 7, Block xy56, of 
the Land Map of the Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, and is shown on a certain 
map entitled "Map of the Addition to St. Nicho- 
las Park, from the southerly line of said park, 
being the prolongation of the southerly line of 
West One Hundred and Thirtieth street, from 
St.Nicholas avenue to St. Nicholas terrace to 
a line 5 feet southerly from the prolongation of 
the southerly line of West One Hundred and 
Twenty-eighth street, from St. Nicholas avenue 
to St. Nicholas terrace," in the Twelfth Ward, 
Borough of Manhattan, and filed in the offices 
of the Corporation Counsel of The City of New 
York, the President of the Borough of Manhat-
tan and the Register of the County of New 
York on or about the 28th day of May. igo6, 

Dated New York, May 8, rgoy. 
WILLIAM B. ELLISON, 

Corporation Counsel, 
Hall of Records, 

Borough. of Manhattan, 
City of New York. 
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FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
TREMONT AVENUE (although not yet 
named by proper authority), from Bronx river 
to Eastern boulevard, and to the public place 
at the intersection of Tremont avenue and 
Westchester avenue in the Twenty-fourth 
Ward, Borough of 'the Bronx, in The City of 
New York. 

W E. THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of 
all houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate of 
assessment for benefit, and that all persons inter-
ested in this proceeding, or in any of the lands, 
tenements and hereditaments and premises affect- 
ed thereby and having objections thereto, do pre- 
sent their said objections in writing, duly verified. 
to us at our office, Nos. go add gz West Broad-
way, in the Borough of Manhattanin The City 
of New York, on or before the aid day of May, 
1907, and that we, the said Commissioners, will 
bear parties so objecting, and for that purpose 
will be in attendance at our said office on the 
24th day of May, 1907, at z o'clock p. m. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate 
of assessment, together with our benefit maps, and 
also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other 
documents used by us in making our report, have 
been deposited in the Bureau of Street Openings 
in the Law Department of The City of New 
York, Nos. go and gz West Broadway, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in said City, there to re-
main until the 24th day of, May, 1907. 

Third—That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and be-
ing in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City of 
New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of a 
line parallel to and distant zoo feet westerly 
from the westerly line of Webster avenue with 
the westerly prolongation of a line parallel to 
and distant too feet northerly from the north-
erly side of Tremont avenue; running thence 
easterly along the last-mentioned westerly pro-
longation and parallel line and its continuation 
eastwardly parallel to and distant zoo feet north- 
erly from the northerly side of East One Hun- 
dred and Seventy-seventh street to its intersec- 
tion with a line parallel to and distant zoo feet 
westerly from the westerly side of Boston road; 
thence northerly along the last-mentioned parallel 
line to its intersection with the westerly pro- 
longation of a line parallel to and distant i,5oo 
feet northerly from the northerly side of that 
part of Tremont avenue extending eastwardly 
between the Bronx river and the New York, 
New Haven and Hartford Railroad; thence east-
erly along the last-mentioned westerly prolonga-
tion and pa rallel line to its intersection with 
an arc ofa circle having a radius of 1,725 
feet and whose centre is the centre of the 
circular public place at the intersection of 
Westchester avenue a'nd Tremont avenue; thence 
easterly along the said are of a circle to its 
intersection with a line parallel to and distant 
1,500 feet northerly from the northerly side 
of Tremont avenue; thence easterly along the 
last-mentioned parallel line and its continuation 
eastwardly parallel to and distant x,5oo feet 
northerly from the northerly side of the pro- 
posed extension of Tremont avenue and its 
prolongation eastwardly to the westerly side of 
Long Island Sound; thence southerly and east-
erly and southwesterly along the said westerly 
aide of Long Island Sound to its intersection 
with the easterly prolongation of a line parallel 
to and distant r Soo feet southerly from the 
southerly side oi the proposed extension of 
Tremont avenue; thence westerly along the last-
mentioned easterly prolongation and parallel line 
and its continuation westwardly parallel to and 
distant 1,500 feet southerly from the southerly 
side of Tremont avenue to its intersection with 
an arc of a circle having a radius of 1,725 
feet and whose centre is the centre of the circular 
public place at the intersection of Westchester 
avenue and Tremont avenue; thence westerly 
along the said arc of the circle to its intersec-
tion with a line parallel to and distant r,5oo 
feet southerly from the southerly side of Tre- 
mont avenue; thence westerly along the last-
mentioned parallel line and its prolongation 
westwardly to its intersection with a line parallel 
to and distant too feet westerly from the west-
erly side of Boston road; thence northerly and 
northeasterly along the last-mentioned parallel 
line to its intersection with a line parallel to 
and distant too feet southerly from the south-
erly side of East One Hundred and Seventy- 
seventh street; thence westerly along the last- 
mentioned parallel line and its continuation west- 
wardly parallel to and distant zoo feet south- 
erly from the southerly side of Tremont avenue 
to its intersection with a line parallel to and 
distant too feet westerly from the westerly side 
of Webster avenue; thence northerly along the 
last-mentioned parallel line to the point or place 
of beginning, excepting from said area all streets, 
avenues and roads, or portions thereof, hereto-
fore legally opened, as such area is shown upon 
our benefit map deposited as aforesaid. 

Fourth—That, provided there be no objections 
filed to said abstract, our final last parch) and 

separate report herein will be presented for con- 
firmation to the Supreme Court of the State ot 
New York, First Department, at a Special Term 
thereof, Part I., to be held in the County Court 
House, in the Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York on the a5th day of July, rgo7, at the 
opening of the Court on that day. 

Fifth—In case, however, objections are flied 
to said abstract of estimate of assessment, the 
notice of motion to confirm our final last partial 
and separate report herein will stand adjourned 
to the date to be hereafter specified, and of which 
notice will be given to all those who have there- 
tofore appeared in this proceeding, as well as by 
publication in the CITY Racoon, pursuant to sec-
tions p81 and 984 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended by chapter 658 of the Laws 
of 1906. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan,, New York, 
April 30, 1907, 

FLOYD M. LORD, 
Chairman; 

WM. H ICEATING, 
TIMOTRY POWER, 

Commissioners. 
Joxx P. Dugx~ , 

Clerk, 
m3,22 

SUPREME COURT—SECOND DE- 
PARTMENT. 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening and extending 
MONTROSE AVENUE, from Union avenue 
to Broadway, in the Sixteenth Ward, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn of The City 1 New 
York, as the same has hrcin h, nrtofore laid 
out. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNI?ll, COMAIIs-
sioners of Estimate and assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants of 
all houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate 
of damage, and that all persons interested in this 
proceeding or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises affected thereby, 
and having objection thereto, do present their 
said objections, in writing, duly verified, to us 
at our office in the office of the Law Department, 
No. 166 Montague street in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of i1ew York, on or before 
the loth day of June, 1907, and that we, the 
said Commissioners, will hear parties so objecting, 
and for that purpose will be in attendance at our 
said office on the Lath day of June, 1907, at z 
o'clock p. m. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate 
of damage, together with our damage maps. and 
also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other 
documents used by us in making our report, have 
been deposited in the Bureau of Street Open-
ings of the Law Department of The City of 
New York, in the Borough of Brooklyn, No. 
266 Montague street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
in The City of New York, there to remain until 
the 21st day of June, 1907. 

Third—That our report herein will be presented 
for confirmation to the Supreme Court of the 
State of New York, Second Department, at a 
Special Term thereof for the hearing of moti„ns, 
to be held in the County Court house, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
on the 31st day of July, 1907, at the opening of 
the Court on that day. 
Dated Borough of Brooklyn, The City of New 

York, May zt, rgo7. 
JOSEPH P. CONWAY, 

Chairman; 
JOSEPH H.GLEISCH, 
JOHN FINLEY, 

Commissioucrs. 
JAMES F. QUIGLEY, 

Clerk. 
m21,37 

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

In the matter- of the application of The City of 
New York, acting by and through the Com-
missioner of Docks, relative to acquiring right 
and title to and possession of certain lands and 
premises and lands under water and wharf 
property necessary to be taken for the improve- 
ment of the water front and harbor of The City 
of New York for ferry purposes, in the vicinity 
of Canal street, Stapleton, in the Borough of 
Richmond, in The City of New York, pursuant 
to a certain plan heretofore adopted by the 
Commissioner of Docks and approved by the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses incurred 

by reason of the proceedings in the above entitled 
matter, will be presented for taxation to one of 
the Justices of the Supreme Court of the State of 
New York, Second Department, at a Special Term 
for the hearing of motions to be held at the 
County Court House in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
in The City of New York, on the 27th day of 
May, 1907, at 10.30 o'clock in forenoon of that 
day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard 
thereon; and that the said bill of costs, charges 
and expenses has been deposited in the office of 
the Clerk of the County of Kings, there to remain 
for and during the space of ten days, as required 
by the provisions of section 999 of the Greater 
New York Charter as amended. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, May 
14, 1907 	

STEPHEN D. STEPHENS, 
EDWARD M. MULLER, 
WILLIAM ALLAIRE SHORTY, 

Commissioners. 
JOSEPH M. SCHENCK, Clerk. 

mis,z5 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the open- 
ing and extending of VAN ALST AVENUE 
(although not yet named by proper authority), 
from Nott avenue to Hoyt avenue in the First 
Ward, Borough of Queens, City OF New York. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

the above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants of 
all houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested 
in this proceeding or in any of the lands, tene-
ments and hereditaments and premises affected 
thereby, and having objections thereto, do pro- 
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sent their said objections, in writing, duly veri-
fied, to us at our office, No. 252 Jackson avenue, 
in the Borough of Queens, in The City of New 
York, on or before the 6th day of June 1907, 
andthat we, the said Commissioners, will beat 
parties so objecting, and for that purpose will 
hr in attendance at our said office on the roth 
day of June, 1907, at 2 o'clock p. in. 

Second—That the abstracts of our said esti-
mate and assessment, together with our damage 
and benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, esti-
mates, proofs and other documents used by us 
in making the same, have been deposited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings in the Law Depart-
ment of The City of New York, No. 252Jackson 
avenue, in the Borough of Queens, in said City, 
there to remain until the 15th day of June, 19o7- 

Third—That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Queens, in The City 
of New York which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point formedby the intersec-
tion of the northerly line of Eighth street with 
the easterly line of the Boulevard; running 
thence northerly along said easterly line of the 
Boulevard to its intersection with the southerly 
line of Webster avenue; thence easterly along said 
southerly line to its intersection with the easterly 
line of Sherman street; thence northerly along 
said easterly line to its intersection with the 
southerly line of Graham avenue; thence easterl 
along said southerly line to its intersection with 
the easterly line of Marion street; thence norther- 
ly. along said easterly line and its prolongation to 
its intersection with the southerly prolongation of 
the middle line of the blocks between Hopkins ave-
nne and Sherman avenue; thence continuing north-
erly along said middle line and its prolongation to 
its intersection with the southerly line of Taylor 
street; thence continuing northerly along a 
straight line to s point formed by the intersection 
of the northwesterly line of Alain street with the 
easterly line of Remsen street; thence continuing 
northerly along said easterly line of Remsen 
street and the easterly line of the Boulevard to 
its intersection with the southerly line of Potter 
avenue; thence easterly along said southerly line 
to its intersection with a line parallel to and too 
feet westerly from the westerly line of the Cres- 
cent; thence southerly along said parallel line to 
its intersection with the northerly line of Nott 
avenue; thence continuing southerly to a point in 
the southerly line of Nott avenue midway be- 
tween Jackson avenue and Ely avenue; thence 
continuing southerly to a point formed by the in. 
tersection of the northwesterly line of Jackson 
avenue with the northerly line of Eleventh street; 
thence southwesterly along said northwesterly line 
f Jackson avenue to its intersection with the north- 
rly line of Eighth street; thence westerly along 

-aid northerly line of Eighth street to the point 
r place of beginning; excepting from said area 

all streets. avenues and roads or portions thereof 
heretofore legally opened as such area is shown 
upon our benefit maps, deposited as aforesaid. 

Fourth—That, provided there be no objections 
filed to either of said abstracts, our final report 
herein will be presented for confirmation to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Sec-
ond Department, at a Special Term thereof, to be 
held for the hearing of motions. in the County 
Court House, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in 
The City of New York, on the 17th day of Oc- 
tober, 1907, at the opening of the Court on that 
day. 

Fifth—In case, however, objections are filed to 
either of said abstracts of estimate and assess-
ment, the notice of motion to confirm our final re-
port herein will stand adjourned to the date to 
be hereafter specified, and of which notice will 
be given to all those who have theretofore ap-
peared in this proceeding, as well as by publica-
tion in the CITY Recoso, pursuant to sections 981 
and 984 of the Greater New York Charter, as 
amended by chapter 658 of the Laws of x906, 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, April 
t6, 1907. 

PETER LEININGER, 
Chairman; 

THOMAS B. SEAMAN, 
Commissioners. 

JOHN P. Dcxx, 
Clerk. 
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SUPREFIE COURT-THIRD JUDICIAL 
DISTRICT. 

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT, ULSTER 
COUNTY. 

ASHOKAN RESERVOIR. 

SECrsoa No. 6. 

Notice of Application for the Appointment of 
Commissioners of Appraisal. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that it is the intention of the Corporation 

Counsel of The City of New York to make appli-
cation to the Supreme Court of the State of New 
York for the appointment of Commissioners of 
Appraisal tinder chapter 724 of the Laws of i9o5, 
as amended. Such application will be made at a 
Special Term of the Supreme Court to be held 
in and for the Third Judicial District, at the City 
Hall, City of Albany, N. Y., on June 29, 1907, 
at to o'clock in the forenoon of that day, or as 
soon thereafter as counsel can be heard. The 
object of such application is to obtain an order 
of the Court appointing three disinterested and 
competent freeholders, one of whom shall reside 
in the County of New York. and at least one of 
whom shall reside in the county where the real 
estate hereinafter described is situated, to act as 
Commissioners of Appraisal under said act and 
discharge all the duties conferred by the said act 
and the acts amendatory thereof; upon such Com- 
missioners of Appraisal, for the purpose of pro-
viding an additional supply of pure and whole-
some water for The City of New York. 

The real estate to be acquired herein is sit-
uated in the Town of Hurley, and is to be 
acquired in fee for the purpose of furnishing an 
additional supply of pure and wholesome water 
to The City of New York. 

The following is a statement of the boundaries 
of the lands to be acquired herein, with a refer-
ence to the date and place of filing of the map. 
All the parcels herein described are to be 

acquired in fee and are colored pink on the map 
hereinafter referred to. 

All those certain pieces or parcels of real 
estate situated in the Town of Hurley, County of 
Ulster, and State of New York, shown on a map 
entitled "Reservoir Department. Section No. 6. 
Board of Water Supply of The City of New 
York. Map of real estate situated in the Town 
of Hurley. County of Ulster, and State of New 
York, to be acquired by The City of New York, 
under the provisions of chapter 724 of the Laws 
of xgo5, as amended, for the construction of 
Ashokan Reservoir and appurtenances, in the 
vicinity of Ashton, south of railroad," which 
map was filed in the office of the County Clerk 
of the County of Ulster, at Kingston, New York, 
on the 8th day of May, 1907, and is bounded and 
described as follows: 

Beginning at the most westerly point of Parcel 
No- 233, in the southerly property line of the 
Ulster and Delaware Railroad Company, where 
the same is intersected by the line between the 
Towns of Hurley and Olive, and running thence 
along the said southerly railroad property line 
and the northerly lines of said Parcel NO. 223 
and of Parcels Nos, 227, 230, 231, 229, 333. 234, 
235, 236, 240, 239. 241 and 248, north 52 degrees 
28 minutes east 8,399.9 feet and on a curve of 
5,697 feet radius to the right [,28x.6 feet, cross-
ing and recrossing Beaver Kill to the most north- 
erly 

 theocentref ofeaoroad leading from cAshton Post 
Office to West Hurley; thence along the centre 
of said road, the northerly line of said Parcel 
No, 248, partly along the northerly line of Parcel 
No. 249 and still continuing along the before 
mentioned southerly railroad property line, south 
67 degrees 44 minutes east 193 feet, to the most 
westerjy point of Parcel No. ass; thence along 
the northerly lines of said parcel and of Parcels 
Nos. 212, 257, 258, 260 264 and a68, and still 
continuing along the before mentioned southerly 
railroad property line the following courses, dis- 
tances and curves: North 48 degrees r5 minutes 
east 47.3 feet, north 64 degrees 27 minutes east 
801.4 feet, north 71 degrees 31 minutes east 
349.1 feet, north 76 degrees 33 minutes east 
3,286.3 feet and on a curve of a,8p8 feet radius 
to the left 1,036,2 feet to the northeast corner of 
Parcel No. 268; thence along the easterly line of 
said parcel, south 37 degrees 45 minutes east 
282 feet to a point in the northerly line of a 
road leading from Ashton to West Hurley; thence 
crossing said road and still continuing along the 
easterly line of said parcel the following courses 
and distances: South 43 degrees as minutes east 
350.5 feet, south 37 degrees ;S minutes east 530.9 
feet, south 45 degrees t3 minutes cast 96.5 feet, 
south 34 degrees t3 minutes east 215.2 feet and 
south 33 degrees t5 minutes west x,363.3  feet to 
a point in the easterly line of Parcel No. 262; 
thence along the said easterly line, south 38 de-
grees 38 minutes east 257.3 feet, south 17 de- 
grees si minutes west 399.3 feet and on a curve 
of 518,2 feet radius to the right 46.4 feet to the 
southeast corner of Parcel No. 259; thence along 
the southerly lines of said parcel and of Parcel 
No. 255, on a curve of 518.2 feet radius to the 
right 365.1 feet and south 63 degrees 20 minutes 
west 274.2 feet to a point in the easterly line of 
Parcel No. 254- thence along the easterly lines of 
-aid parcel and of Parcels Nos. 246 and 260 the 
Following courses, distances and curves: North 
78 degrees 30 minutes west 1x6.9 feet, on a curve 
Af 75 feet radius to the left 06.2 feet, south 27 
degrees 58 minutes west 457.4 feet, on a curve 
>f 2,550 feet radius to the right 525.7 feet, south 
to degrees 46 minutes west 236.6 feet, on a curve 
Af 46x.9 feet radius to the left x52.5 feet and on a 
:urve of 450 feet radius to the right 246.3 feet 
.0 the most southerly point of said Parcel No. 
269, in the southerly line of before mentioned 
Parcel No. 246; thence along the southerly lines 
If said Parcel No. 246 and Parcel No. 24g the 
ollowing curves, courses and distances: On a 
:urve of 450 feet radius to the right 15o.5 feet, 
:ouch 71 degrees 17 minutes west 354.3 feet, 
Louth 62 degrees 43 minutes west 474.8 feet, on 
t curve of 350 feet radius to the right 412.1 feet, 
forth 49 degrees 49 minutes west 112.3 feet, on 
I curve of 950 feet radius to the left 386.2 feet, 
forth 73 degrees 07 minutes west 149.7 feet, 
north 75 degrees 5r minutes west 198 feet and 
in a curve of 450 feet radius to the left 94.5 
feet, crossing a road leading from Stone Church 
o Ashton to the most easterly point of Parcel 
lo. 244; thence along the southerly and easterly 
ines of said parcel and the southerly lines of 
Parcels Nos- 238 and 232, the following curves, 
:curses and distances: On a curve of 450 feet 
-adius to the left t45.8 feet, south 73 degrees 33 
ninutes west 128.5 feet, on a curve of 450 feet 
-adius to the left 329.4 feet, south 31 degrees 36 
ninutes west 458.2 feet, south 42 degrees 14 
ninutes west 325.5 feet, south 69 degrees o5 
minutes west 362.2 feet. north 83 degrees 17 
minutes west 154.4 feet, on a curve of 450 feet 
-adius to the left 264.2 feet, south 63 degrees 04 
minutes 3o seconds west 414 feet, south 72 de-
trees oo minutes west 685.1 feet, on a curve of 
'67 feet radius to the left 268. feet, south 51 

legrees 55 minutes west 773.5 feet, 	on a curve 
if 067 

is 
radius to the left 301.4 feet and 

outh 34 degrees 02 minutes west t6o.a feet to 
he northeast corner of Parcel No. 229; thence 
Bong the easterly lines of said parcel and of 
?arcels Nos. 228. 227 and 226 the following 
courses and distances: South 34 degrees 02 
ninutes west 760.8 feet. south 4 degrees 12 
minutes west 568.6 feet, north 54 degrees 04 min- 
Ites west 39.9 feet. south 38 degrees in minutes 
5 seconds west 891.6 feet and south 35 degrees 
o minutes west 1,5o1 feet, crossing a road lead- 
ng from Stone Church to Ashton to the south-
.ast corner of said Parcel No. 326, in the line 
tetween the Towns of Hurler and Marbletown; 
hence along the said town line and the south-
-rly line of said Parcel No. 226, north 53 degrees 
5 minutes west 1,295 feet and north 53 degrees 
0 minutes west 240 feet to the southeast corner 
tf Parcel No. 225 in the easterly line of a road 
eading from Stone Church and Brown's Station 
o Ashton; thence north 53 degrees 22 minutes 
west 33 feet to the southeast corner of Parcel 
io. 224 in the westerly line of said road; thence 
ilong the southerly lines of said parcel and of 
he before mentioned Parcel No. 223, and pertly 
ilong the said line between the Towns of Hurley 
end Marbietown and along the line between the 
towns of Hurley and Olive, north 53 degrees 22 
minutes west 619-S feet, north 53 degrees 17 
minutes west 51 t•6 feet, north Si degrees 57 
minutes west 452 feet and north 53 degrees 17 
minutes west I,332.6 feet, crossing a road leading 
from Brown's Station to Ashton, to the point or 
place of beginning. 

Reference is hereby made to the said map of 
as aforesaid in the office of the County CI 
the County of Ulster, for a more detailed descrip-
tion of the real estate to be taken in fee, as 
above described. 

In case any property above described is used 
for any public purpose, such as a htg}tway, etc.,' 
such use shall continue until The City of New 
York shall have legal right to take possession of 
or change the same. 

Dated May 14, 1907. 	 , 

WILLIAM B. ELLISON, 
Corporation Counsel, 

Office and Post Office Address, 
Hall of Records, 

Corner of Chambers and Centre Streets, 
Borough of Manhattan, 

New York City. 
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THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT, ULSTER 
COUNTY, 

ASHOKAN RESERVOIR. 

Sac'nou No. 7- 

!Notice of Applicatiow for the Appointmext of 
Commissioners of Appraisal. 

UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that it is the intention of the Corporation 

aarel of The City of New York to ,sake 

application to the Supreme Court of the State 
of New York for the appointment of Commis- 
sioners of Appraisal under chapter 724 of the 
Laws of 1905, as amended. Such application will 
be made at a Special Term of the Supreme Court, 
to be held in and for the Third Judicial District, 
at the City Hall, City of Albany N. Y., on June 
29, 1907, at to o'clock in theorenoon of that 
day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be 
heard. 

The object of such application is to obtain 
an order of the Court appointing three disinter- 
ested and competent freeholders one of whom 
shall reside in the County of l' ew York, and 
at least one of whom shall reside in the county 
where the real estate hereinafter described is situ-
ated, to act as Commissioners of Appraisal under 
said act and discharge all the duties conferred by 
the said act, and the acts amendatory thereof, 
upon such Commissioners of Appraisal, for the 
purpose of providing an additional supply of 
pure and wholesome water for The City of New 
York, 

The real estate to be acquired herein is situ-
ated in the Towns of Olive and Hurley, and is 
to be acquired in fee for the purpose of furnish-
ing an additional supply of pure and wholesome 
water to The City of New York. 

The following is a statement of the boundaries 
of the lands to be acquired herein, with a ref-
erence to the date and place of filing the map. 

All the parcels herein described are to be 
acquired in fee, and are colored pink on the map 
hereinafter referred to, 

All those certain pieces or parcels of real estate 
situated in the Towns of Olive and Hurley. 
County of Ulster and State of New York, shown 
on a in entitled, "Reservoir Department. See-
tion No, 7. Board of Water Supply of The 
City of New York, Map of real estate situated 
in the Towns of Olive and Hurley, County of 
Ulster and State of New York, to be acquired 
by The City of New York, under the provisions 
of chapter 724 of the Laws of IgoS, as amended 
for the construction of Ashokan Reservoir ana 
appurtenances, in the vicinity of Ashton, north 
of railroad," which map was filed in the office 
of the County Clerk of the County of Ulster at 
Kingston, New York, on the t 3th day of May, 
1907, and is bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at the most southerly point of Parcel 
No. 270, in the northerly property line of the 
Ulster and Delaware Railroad Company, where 
the same is intersected by the line between the 
Towns of Hurley and Olive, and running ~thence 
along the southerly line of said Parcel No. 270 
and along the said town line north 53 degrees 
t8 seconds west 416.2 feet to a point in the 
centre of Beaver Kill; thence, still continuing 
along the said southerly line and the said town 
line, north 5a degrees 41 minutes west 720.1 feet 
to the most southerly point of Parcel No. 271; 
thence along the southerly line of said parcel 
and continuing partly along the before-mentioned 
town line north 52 degrees 41 minutes west 
2,101.2 feet, crossing a road leading from Brown's 
Station to Ashton and a road leading from 
Brown's Station to Olive to the most westerly 
point of said Parcel No. 271; thence along the, 
westerly line of same north 38 degrees 4 min-
utes east 763.2 feet and -north 58 degrees 24 
minutes east r96.4 feet to the centre of before-
mentioned road leading from Brown's Station to 
Olive; thence along the centre line of said road 
and still continuing along the westerly line of 
said parcel north a degrees i minute east 280.9 
feet to the most northerly point of said parcel; 
thence along the northerly line of same south 
48 degrees * minutes east 282,4 feet to the most 
westerly point of before-mentioned Parcel No. 
270; thence along the northerly line of said 
parcel the follo*ing courses and distances: North 
Si degrees 37 minutes east376. feet, north 
46 degrees z6 minutes west 32.7 feet, north 37 
degrees to minutes east 165.4 feet, north 5a de-
grees 36 minutes east 229.1 feet, south 54 degrees 
30 minutes east 20,1 feet, north 5a degrees Sx 
minutes east 430.8 feet, south 45 degrees 56 1 
minutes east 202.1 feet and- north 54 degrees 
i minute east 819~3 feet to a point in the westerly 
line of Parcel No. z73; thence along the said 
westerly line north 41 degrees 14 minutes west 
652.7 feet, north 64 degrees 54 minutes east 301.1 
feet and north 38 degrees 32 minutes west 593.8 
feet to the northwest corner of said parcel; 
thence along the northerly line of tame north 
67 degrees 2x minutes east 64o.3 feet, south 38 
degrees 43 minutes east 90,.5 feet and north 
62 degrees 3 minutes east. 444 feet to the north-
east corner of said parcel; thence along the east-
erly line of same south 8 degrees .14 minutes 
east 50.4 feet, north 79 degrees 52 minutes east 
19.9 feet and south 36 degrees 13 minutes east 
t,028.6 feet to a point in the westerly line of 
Parcel No. 274; thence along the said wester) 
line the following courses and distances: North 
59 degrees 2a minutes east 399.2 feet, north 34 
degrees So minutes west 514.7 feet, north 83 
degrees 6 minutes east 316 feet and north 28 
degrees 22 minutes west 364.5 feet to the north-
west corner of said parcel in the centre of the 
Ulster and Delaware plank road leading from 
Olive to Ashton; thence along the centre of said 
road and the northerly lines of said Parcel 
No. 274 and of Parcels Nos. 278 and 279 the 
following courses and distances: North 8o de-
grees 2t minutes east 18x.9 feet, north 65 degrees 
43 minutes east 385.2 feet, north S9 degrees 29 
minutes east 286.5 feet, north 63 degrees 57 
minutes east 374 feet, north 77 degrees So min-
utes east 336.1 feet, north 77 degrees So minutes 
east 305.8 feet, north 69 degrees 6 minutes east 
204.7 feet and north 86 degrees 4 minutes 
east 267.4 feet to the northeast corner of said 
Parcel No. 279, in the before-mentioned line i 
between the Towns of Hurley and Olive; thence 
along the said town line south 25 degrees 42 
minutes east 20 feet to the northwest corner of 
Parcel No- 289, in the southerly line of before-
mentioned plank road; thence along the said 
southerly line and the northerly line of said 
parcel north 90 degrees east 23.8 feet to the 
northwest corner of Parcel No. ago; thence 
along the northerly line of said parcel north 62 
degrees 37 minutes east 65.9 feet to the most 
westerly point of Parcel No. 290, at the inter-
section of the centre lines of said plank road 
and a road leading to Glenford; thence along 
the centre line of said road leading to Glenford 
and the northerly line of said Parcel No. 290 
and partly along the northerly line of Parcel 
No. 291 north So degrees 36 minutes east 117.5 
feet to a point in the westerly line of Parcel 
No. 292; thence along the said westerly line north 
25 degrees 4 minutes west 123 feet, north 47 
degrees 45 minutes east 176.7 feet and south 44 
degrees 3r minutes east lr2 feet to a point in 
the before-mentioned centre line of a road lead-
ing to Glenford- thence along the centre line 
of said road, and still continuing along the west-
erly line of said Parcel No. 292 the following 
courses and distances: North 42 legrees 44 min-
utes east 31.4 feet, north go degrees 44 minutes 
east 302.3 feet, north at degrees 2 minutes east 
135.8 feet and north 7 degrees 58 minutes east 
117.5 feet to a point in the westerly line of 
Parcel No, 296; thence along the said line and 
the northerly lines of said parcel and of Par-
eels Nos, 304 and 313, and still continuing along 
the centre line of Said road, the following 
courses and distances: North it degrees i8 mtn-
utes east 125.5 feet, north 43 degrees 36 minutes 
east 202.9 feet, north 35 degrees 37 minutes east 
123,1 feet, north Si degrees 36 minutes east 102.9 
feet, north 43 degrees 33 mutes east 327.9 feet, 
north 54 deter 14 minutes east 45&1 feet,  

north 4o degrees xo minutes east 126.8 feet, north 
49 degrees x8 minutes east 173.4 feet and north 
43 degrees 38 minutes east 239.6 feet to the 
northeast corner of said Parcel No. 313, at the 
point of intersection of the centre lines of said 
road leading to Glenford and a road leading 
from Temple Pond to Ashton; thence along the 
easterly line of said parcel and the centre line 
of said road leading to Ashton south r6 degrees 
52 minutes east 154.1 feet, south 3 degrees 56 
minutes west 184 feet and south tz degrees 15 
minutes east 120.3 feet to a point in the westerly 
line of Parcel No. 309; thence along the said 
westerly line the following courses and distances: 
North 29 degrees 8 minutes east 365.2 feet, south 
64 degrees 8 minutes east 88 feet, north 42 
degrees 3 minutes east 199 feet, south •44 de-
grees 2 minutes east 46.2 feet, north 46 degrees 
20 minutes east 224 feet and north 28 degrees 
I minute west t 50.7 feet to the northwest corner 
of said parcel; thence along the northerly line 
of same north 64 degrees So minutes east 956.7 
feet to the northeast corner of said parcel; 
thence along the easterly line of same south 24 
degrees 20 minutes east 1,96t,7 feet, north 68 
degrees 20 minutes east r,4t2.1 feet and south 
39 degrees 39 minutes east x,960.4 feet, recross-
ing before-mentioned Beaver Kill to the south-
east corner of Parcel No. 309, in the before-
mentioned northerly property line of the Ulster 
and Delaware Railroad Company; thence along 
the said northerly line and running along the 
southerly lines of said Parcel No, ;o9 and of 
Parcels Nos. 307, 306, 305, 304, 281, 280, 278 
277, 276, 275, 274, 273 and of before-mentioned 
Parcel No, 270 the following courses, distances 
and curve; South 76 degrees 33 minutes west 
1,142.3 feet, on a curve of 5,763 feet radius to 
the left 2,423.4 feet and south 52 degrees a8 
minutes west 8,418,3 feet to the point or place 
of beginning. 

Reference is hereby made to the said map, filed 
as aforesaid, in the office of the County Clerk 
of the County of Ulster, for a more detailed 
description of the real estate to be taken in 
fee, as above described. 

In case any property above described is used 
for any public purpose, such as a highway, etc., 
such use shall continue until The City of New 
York shall have legal right to take possession of 
or change the same. 

Dated May 14, 5907. 

WILLIAM B. ELLISON, 
Corporation Counsel. 

Office and Post Office Address: Hall of Rec. 
ords, Corner of Chambers and Centre Streets, 
Borough of Manhattan, New York City. 
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PROPOSALS FOR BIDS AND ESTIMATES 
FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS. 

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS. 

The person or persons making a bid or estimate 
for any services, work, materials or supplies for 
The City of New York, or for any of its depart-
ments, bureaus or offices, shall furnish the same 
in a sealed envelope, indorsed with the title of 
the supplies, materials, work or services for which 
the bid or estimate is made, with his or their 
name or names and the date of presentation to 
the President or Board or to the head of the De-
partment at his or its office, on or before the 
date and hour named in the advertisement for the 
same, at which time and place the estimates re-
ceived will be publicly opened by the President 
or Board or head of said Department and read, 
and the award of the contract made according to 
law as soon thereafter as practicable. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain the name and 
place of residence of the person making the same, 
the names of all persons interested with him 
therein, and, if no other person be so interested, 
it shall distinctly state that fact; also, that it is 
made without any connection with any other per-
sbn making an estimate for the same purpose, and 
is in all respects fair and without collusion or 
fraud, and that no member of the Board of Alder-
men, bead of a department, chief of a bureau, 
deputy thereof, or clerk therein, or other officer 
of The City of New York is, shall be or become 
interested, directly or indirectly, as contracting 
party, partner, stockholder, surety or otherwise in 
or in the performance of the contract, or in the 
supplies, work or business to which it relates, or 
in any portion of the profits thereof. The bid or 
estimate must be verified by the oath, in writing, 
of the party or parties making the estimate that 
the several matters stated herein are in all re-
spects true. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by 
the consent, in writing, of two householders or 
freeholders in The City of New York, or of a 
guaranty or surety company duly authorized by 
law to act as surety, and shall contain the matters 
set forth in the blank forms mentioned below. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless, as 
a condition precedent to the reception or con-
sideration of any proposal, it be accompanied by a 
certified check upon one of the State or National 
banks of The City of New York, drawn to the 
order of the Comptroller, or money to the amount 
of five per centum of the amount of the bond re-
quired, as provided in section 420 of the Greater 
New York Charter. 

The certified check or money should not be in-
closed in the envelope containing the bid or esti-
mate, but should be either inclosed in a separate 
envelope addressed to the head of the Depart-
ment, President or Board, or submitted personally 
upon the presentation of the bid or estimate. 

For particulars as to the quantity and quality of 
the supplies, or the nature and extent of the 
work, reference must be made to the specifica-
tions, schedules, plans, etc., on file in the said 
office of the President, Board or Department. 

No bid shall be accepted from or contract 
awarded to any person who is in arrears to The 
City of New York upon debt or contract, or who 
is a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any 
obligation to the City. 

The contract must be bid for separately. 
The right is reserved in each case to reject all 

bids or estimates if it is deemed to be for the in. 
terest of the City so to do. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their bids 
or estimates in addition to inserting the same in 
figures. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank forms prepared and fur-
nished by the City, a copy of which, with the 
proper envelope in which to inclose the bid, to-
gether with a copy of the contract, including the 
specifications, in the form approved by the Cor-
poration Counsel, can be obtained upon applies-
don therefor at the office of the Department for 
which the work is to be done. Plans and draw-
logs of construction work may also be seen there. 
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